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~)ADVERTISEMENT '::.'0 TIilS EDITION. 

IN the preparation of the present Edition no further 

alterations have been made than sMmed necessary "in 

order to maintain the character of the Book. With this 

view I have carefully revised both text and notes, re-writing 

several i>f the latter and one or two passa~es of the former, 

on which recent research has shed new light. All the 

alterations are corrections of matters of fact, dates and the 

like j and the doctrinal: historical and generally speculative 

views of the lamented Auth~r have b(oen preserved intact 

whether or no they happened to be my own. 

KETTEL ILu.L, Ox:rORD, 

May 4, 1872. 

VlILLIAM STUBBS. 
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PREFACE TO THE FIRST EDITION . 
• 

. .) 

ALTHOUGH this volume has been written for the series 

of THEOLOGICAL MANuALS projected by the present Pub

lishers five years ago, it claims to be regarded as an in

tegral aM independent treatise on the Me'direval Church. 

I have begun with Gregory the Great, because it is 

admitted on all hands that his pontificate became a turn-
o 

ing-point, not only in the f~rtunes of the Western tribes 

and nations, but of Christendom at large. A kindred 

reason has suggt>sted the propriety of pausing at the 

year 1520,-the year when Luther, . having been extruded 

from those Churches thatadheredo to the communion of 

the pope, established a provisional form of government 

and opened a fresh era in the history of Europe. All . . 
the intermediate portiun is, ecclesiastically:,speaking, the 

Middle Age. 

The ground-plan of this tre:ttise coincides in many 

points with one adopted at the close of .the last century " . 
in the colossal work of Schrockh, and s~ce that time by 

others of his thoughtful countrymen; but in arranging 

thc materials I have frequently pursllrooa very difft:r~r' 



Preface to, 
• 

course. The reader will decide upon the merit of these 

changes, or, in other words, he will" determine whether 

they have added t! the pres:nt volume aught ~f clearness 

and coherence. • 

With regard to the opin~ons (or, as some of our-Ger

manic nei.,O"hbours would have said, the stand-point) of . . 
the author, ram willing to avow distinctly that I always 

cJnstrue history ,,,ith the specific prepossessions of an 

Englishman, and, what is more, with those which of ne

cessity belong to members of the English Church. I 

hope, howeler, .that although the judgment passed on 
• 

facts may, here and there, have been unconsciously dis-

coloured, owing to the prejudices of the mind by which 

they are observed, the facts them.elves have never once 

been seriously distorted, garbled, or suppressed. 

It is perhaps superfluous to remark, that I have 

uniformly profited by the researches of my predecessors, 

ancient, modern, Roman, and Reformed. Of these I may 

particularize Baroniu§i, and, still more, Raynaldus (his 

continuator), Fleury", Schrockh8
, Gieseler', Neander', Dol-

• 
1 RARONIUS: best edition, including the Continuation of Raynaldus, 

and the C1"itica of Pagi, in 38 volumes, Lucm, 1738. 
• FLEURY: in 36 volumes, il. Rrnxelles, 1713 sq. The Continuation 

(after 1414) is by Fabre. 
8 SCHRomm: in fi3 volumes, Leipzig, 1768-1808. , 
• GIESELER: translated in Clarke's Theological Library; 5 volumes, 

Edinburgh, 1846-1"sS5. . 
, NEANDER: translated in Rohn's Standard Library: 9 volumes. 

-. < c 



the IFirst Edition. Xl 

linger', and Capefigue". Others will be noticed as occasion 

o£fetrin the progress of the work. But more considerable . ) 
help was yielded by the numerous WrIters, whether Eng-

lish or Continental, who have dedi<;ated single treatises 
">a • 

to some peculiar branch of this inq~iry. I must add, 

however, that I.do not pay a servile deference to any. of 

the second-hand authorities; while in those portions of 

the history that bear upon the Church 'Of l:ngland, nearly 

all the statements I have made are drawn directly from 

the sources. 

One.may scarcely hope that in a su~je6t· where the 

t~pics to be handled are so vast, so various, and so com

plicated, errors will not be detected by the learned and 

sagacious critic. .As my wish is to compile a useful and 

a truthful hand-book, every "hint which he may furnish, 

tending to remove its blemishes, will be most .tha~kfully 

received. 

1 DOLLIlfGEB: lranslated by Cox, 4 volum~s • 
• CAPEPIGUE: in 2 volwnes, ~ Paris, 1852. 
Excepting where a given work has not been printed m<)re than once, 

which happens frequently among the great historical coll"&ltions (e.g. those 
of Twysdeu, Petrie, Bouquet, or Pertz), the particular e,dition, here made 
use of, has been specified in the notes. 
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PREFACE TO THE SECOND EDITION . 
• 

• 

• A FEW words·will explain the circumstances under 

which the Second Edition of a portion of the late Arch

deacon Hardwick's Work has been prepared for the press 

by another. halid. The Author had made preparations 

for a revised edition of this volume. These additions 

and alterations have been inserted in their place. 

The editor has verified a large proportion of the 

original references. A few additional references are also 

given, e.g. to the Chronicles and Memorials of Great 

Britain and Ireland, now In course of publication under 

the sanction of the :Abster of the Rolls, and to Dean 
• Milman's History of Latin Christian~t!l j and some othersj 

which it is hoped will make the work more useful to the 

Students, for whom this Series of THEOLOGICAL MANUALS 
« 

is mainly intended. 
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A HISTORY 
• 

• 
OF THE CHRISTIAN CHURCH. 

W.ebirebaI ¥J.eri.ab. " 
! 
~HE period ofthe Church's life, to be considered in the 
~.~ following pages, will exhibit a variety of features with 
Iwhich the student has been familiarized already in the 
ihistory of earlier times. . 
~ The foremost article of faith, the Incarnation of our 
l.ord, after a long struggle with Rationalism on the one 
lBide and SpirituaIism on the other, was finally elucidated 
land established at the Council of Chalcedon (451): and 
:although we shall hereafter notice sundry forms of mis
:belief on this and kindred tenets, they are frequently no 
imore than'reproductions or recurring phases ofthe past. It 
;should also be observed, that not a few of the characteristics 
lof the Church in her ritual, constitution, and relations to 
Ithe civil power, had been permanently fixed at the opening 
cf this period; and most of the external changes afterwards 
-effected are the natural fruit of principles that had long 
been ripening within. The same is true in a considerable 
measure of the medireval Church-writers. Generally speak
ing, they trod in the steps of their immediate prooecessors, 
epitomizing what they had no longer the ability to equal, 
and, with bright exceptions in St Bernard ani some of 
the leading schoolmen, showing little or no depth and 
originality of thought. 
: It is true the degree of intelligence was· !dferent at 
, M....L • R 
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2 History of the Christian . Chwrch. 

INTBODUC- different points of the Middle Ages, and varied also in the 
~ several branches of the Church. Perhaps the lowest point 

for western Chpstendom at large was the sixth and two 
following cElllturies, when society, everywhere depressed 
by the recent inroads of barbarians, had not been able to 
rally from its languor and to· mould its chaotic elements 
afresh. To this, among other causes, we may assign the 

Decay of 
intdligence 
and of 
pUt'll' 

deterioration of piety as well as of arts and letters, which 
• is painfully prominent in the record~ of that period: and 

to 'the SRme source is due the admixture of unchristian 
feelings arid ideas that had been blended with the ·life of 
the Medireval Church, clouding the sense of personal re
sponsibility, or giving birth to a servile and Judaizing 
spirit, that continued, more or less, to keep its hold upon 
the faithful till the dawn of the Reformation. 

Gt-mDth of 
the papal 
plJlDet" in 
tl.e WeBt. 

Eastern 
Church 
different 
ft'MtP. the 
WeBtem. 

Synchronizing with the decay of literature, the dege
neracy of fc\Ste~ and an obscuration of the df,eper verities 
of the Gospel, is the growth of the Papal monarchy, 
whose towering pretensions are in sight through the whole 
of the present period. It may have served, indeed, as a 
centralizing agent, to facilitate the fusion of discordant 
races j it may have proved itself in times of anarchy and 
ignorance a powerful instrument, and in some sort may 
have balanced the encroachments of the civil power. Yet 
on the whole its effect was deadening and disastrous: it 
weakened the bonds of ecclesiastical discipline by screening 
the mendicant and monastic orders from the jurisdiction' 
of the bishops: it perpetuated the use of Latin Service
books when the mass of the people could no longer under
stand them: it crippled the spirit of national independence 
as well as the growth of individual freedom: while its pride 
and venality excited a bitter disaffection to the Church, 
and opened a way for the deep convulsions at the middltt 
of the sixteenth century. . 

But this remark, as well as the former on the altered 
phases of society, must be confined to the Western or 
Latin Church, which was in close communion with the 
popes. H. the Eastern, where the like distu~bing powers 
had operated less, the aspect of religion was comparatively 
smooth. Islamism, which curtailed it on all sides, but was 
incapable of mingling with it, did not waken in it~ mem
bers a mort primitive devotion, nor inject a fresh stock of 



MediaJvol· Period. 3 
energy and health: it had already entered, in the seventh IlmIODUo

century, upon the calm and protracted period of decline ~ 
which is continuing at the present day. _ 

Yet, notwithstanding the stagnant unifonnity in the 
general spirit of the age, a change had been gradually 
effected in the limits of the Christian kiDgdom. True to 
the promise of the Lord, the Church of God multiplied in 
all quarters, putting forth a number of new branches in the 

Proof Bel 
......,;.mg 
rMf'gy ;.. 
lAc f114olc. 

East and in the We&'t, and, in spite of the dimness of the ' 
times, bearing witness to its heavenly origin and "strength . 
.As it had already triumphed over the systems of Greece 
and Rome, and had saved n"Om the wreck of ancient 
civilization whatever they possessed of the beautiful and 
true, it now set out on a different mission, to raise the 
uncultured natures of the North I, and "to guide the Saxon, 
the Scandinavian, and eventually the" Slave, into the fold 
of the Good Shepherd. \ 

1 All Scienee and art, all social eu1ture, and the grNtesI; political and 
national movements, received their impulse from the Church, and were 
guided and roledby her spirit, however imperfeet the form may have 
been under which Christianity then existed. 

B2 
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CIlAPTER L 

§ 1. ORO WTH OF THE CHURCH. 

IN ENGLAND. 

STEPS had been already taken for the evangelizing of 
the Goths in Germany, the Burgundians and Fra.nks in 
Gaul, and the Picts I in Scotland; in all wh\ch provinces 
the labours of the missionary had been very largely blessed. 
But a race of men, who were destined above others to 
aid in converting the rest of Europe, was now added to 
the Christian body. The Anglo-Saxons had been settled 
on the ruins of the British Church for at least a century 
and a half, when a mission, fOlmed by Gregory the Great", 
appeared in the isle of Thanet. It was headed by his 
friend Augustine, a Roman abbot, whose companions were 
nearly forty in number'. Although the Germanic tribes 
were bordering on the British Christians', whom they had 
driven to the west, and had extended their conquests as 

1 Columba, after labouring 82 years, breathed his last at the time 
when the Roman missionaries landed (Annale. Caflibrilll, in Monument. 
Britann. p. 881; see also his life by Adamnan, ed. Reeves, Dublin,1857, 
pp. 228-230, 810;- and in Canisius, Lectiones AntiqulIl, v. pt. II. p. 559). 

I The pious design had been oonceived many years before, while 
Gregory was abbot of a monastery in Rome. Beda, Hist. Ecc. II. 1: and, 
from his own letters we learn that intelligence had reached him of a 
desire on the part of the English themselves for conversion to the 
Christiau faith. Lib. VI. ep. 58, 59. 

8 • Ut ferunt, forme quadraginta.' Bed. I. 25. They were at first 
deterred by the hopelessness of the undertaking, and only reassured by 
an earnest le~er from the Roman bishop: Gregor. Ep. lib. VI. ep. 01 • 

• Though much depressed, the British Church was m from extin
guished. Beqe (a warm friend of the Roman missionaries) mentions 
• septem Brittonum episcopi et plures viti doctissimi,' II. 2; and the 
monastery of Bancomaburg !Bangor-ys-Coed), under its abbot Dinoot, 
was large and flourishing. This applies of oourse only to the Western 
side of the ie1aL.d. 



Growth 0/ the Chwrc'h. 

,far as the Church that was already planted in the north 1 

by a mission from the sister island, they had lost very 
little of their zeal for Woden, Tiw, and.Fricge". It is 
not indeed unlikely that some of them may.have gained 
a slight knowledge of the Gospel from their numerous 
Keltic:: slaves; yet the only Christian of importance in Kent 
on the landing of Augustine was· the Frankish queen of 
1Ethelberht, whom he espoused on condition of allowing 
her the free use of lier religion·o The system, therefore, 
which the Roman missionaries founded was emire!y of 
extraneous growth, was built on the Romam model of the 
period; and as it differed • not a little from that of the British 

1 Bed. m. 4; v. 9. Saxon Cbron. ad an. 565. Ninias; • the apostle 
of the southern Picts' (between the Firth of Forth and the Grampians), 
had been educated at Rome, and died early in the fifth century. His see 
was at 'Candida Casa' (in Sax. Cbron. Hwiterne). It afterwards came 
into the hands of the • Angles' (Bed. III. 4). Columba and.his successol'l' 
had their origil!al establishment among the northem Picts (the Gael) at 
Hycolumbcille, or Iona. 

• For an account of their mythology see Tumer, Anglo-S01lJ01Ul, 
Append. bk. IL c. m., and Kemble, S01lJ01Ul in England, L 827-445. 

• In her retinue was a Frankish bishop, Liudhard, who officiated in 
the church of St Martin near Canterbury, preserved from the time of the 
Romans. Bed. L 25, 26. 

• The firSt point of differenoe was in the reckoning of Easter. The 
British and Irish were not indeed Quarlo-decimani (Bed. III. 4): they 
uniformly solemnized that festival on a Sunday, but in some years (owing 
to their use of the cycle which up to 458 had been employed at Rome) on 
a Sunday different from that observed by the rest of the Church. (Bed. 
II. 2. 19; Ideler, Clironol., II. 275 seq. CoUncils and Ecclesiastical Docu
ments, ed. Haddan and Stubbs, I. 152, 153.) The second was in the 
administering of baptism, the exact point of which is uncertain. It 
appears however that the defect was not the omission of Chrism or Con
firmation, which although disused in the Irish Church at a later period 
(Ep. Lanfr. Opp. ed. Bened. p. 320), are mentioned in st Patrick'~ letter 
to Coroticus. It is more probable that the practic~ was that of single 
immersion. (Kunstmann, Piinitent. Bilcher der Angelsaclls. p. 2. COIJIIt
cils and Eocl. Doc. L 153.) Other points which emerged later than 
.Augustine's time were the form (If clerical tonsure (Ussher, Antiq. Brit. 
477), a practioe of consecrating bishops by a single bishop (Gouna. and 
Eocl. Doc. I. 155), l'eculiar ritual at ordination (ibid.), and consecration 
of churches. The question of the Marriage of the Clergy, which is some
times alleged as a disputed one, does not seem to have arisen; nor is there 
any reason to suppose that the state of opinion respecting it was at this 
moment in Britain at all difierent from that of the other Westem 
Churches. Tbe real question that prevented union was no doubt Au. 
gustine's claim to superiority. (See below, pp. 8, 9.) J\pgustine con· 
sented to waive the other difierences for the present, if three points were 
conceded: • Quia in muttiB quidem no.trl1l commetudini, imo universalis 
ecclesim, contraria geritis: et tamen Ii in tribus "his mihi cibtemperare 
vnltis, ut pascha suo tempore oelebretis; ut ministeri~ Baptizandi, quo 

• 

7 
ENGLISII' 
CIIUJI()H. 

'--v----" 
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Growth of eM Cnureh. [A..D. 690 

and the Irish Churches, its advancement could not fail to 
place it in collision with those bodies. 

The field of cAugustine's earlier labours was the king-

DiIogtw
_...:t1 

dom of Kent. Softened by a Christian consort, the king 
was himself baptizedj and in his chief city (Durovemnm 
=Canterbury), A.ugustine was acknowledged as archbishop 
of the English, being l:onsecrated in 697, by Virgilius of 
Arles l

• This fact was announced to Gregory the Great by 
( two members of the mission, Laureoous and Peter', who 

bore a detailed account of its success j and Gregory' was 
able to inform an Eastem correspondent, that on C'hrist
mas-day, 597. no less than ten thousand • Angli' had been 
baptized by their brother-bishop. Still. in spite of this 
glowing picture, the conversion of the people was after
wards retarded: numbers of them. only half-weaned from 
paganism, relapsing to their former state" As the sphere 

cMBnAM 
CAu...,l: 
.LD. 603. 

of the Roman mission widened, the unfrielldly posture 
of the native Christians would be more and more per
plexing. A conference- was accordingly procured by the 
help of lEthelberht, with the hope of disarming this 
hostility and of gaining the cooperation of the British:. 
but the haughty manner of Augustine, threatening an 
invasion of their freedom, was the signal for a harsh and 
spirited resistance j they instantly rejected his proposals, 
and declared that nothing should induce them to accept 
him as their archbishop·. A similar divergency of uS8aueS, 

Deo renascimur, juxta morem Banet&! Bomana et apostoli_ eoelesie 
compleans; ut genti Anglorum una nobiseum verbum Domini pnedi.cdis" 
cetera q1llB agius, quamvia moribus Dosma conbvia, lBCluanimi~ Oll&Cta 
tolerabimua.' Bed. D. i. 

1 Bed. L 117, and Pagi. Critit:. ad lID. 696, Iii. 
I Ibid. They oahied also a string of questions from Augustine, touch. 

ing matters in which he was himself at a 1osa. The answers of GregoI1 
are lreserved in Bede, ib., 

Gregor. EpUC. lib. TJD. ep. SO. Bede attribute8 the BU_ of the • 
missionaries to the • simplicitatem innooentis Tit. ao dulcedinem doc
trinal ecrum OOllestis,' L 26, though Augustine is &aid to haft wrought 
miracles (L 81 : of. Greg. E puc. TIlL 80). 

• e. g. in Kent itself, Eadbald,. the Den king, nstored the heathen 
worship. • 

• Bed. D. 11 : of. Palgft.ve, EftgL C_ I. IlSS seq. • 
• • At illi nil horum 88 faeturos Dsque ilium pro arohiepiecopo babUuroa 

e88e respondellmt.' Bed. ibi4. A ftrY spirited protest, granting that the 
Briton. owed to the Boman bishop, in common with all Christians, the 
deference of loft, but denying that any other obedience was due to him, 
is ascribed to ~ abOO' of Bansor. who ia mentioned by Bede on this 
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combined w,-ith this independent spirit, had produced a 
similar estrangement in the Irish missionaries, who were 
stationed in the north of Britain. LaoJentius·, the sut>
tleS80r of Au.,austine at Canterbmy, with Mellitus of Lon
don and Justus of Rochester, endeavoured to secure their 
rriendship. about 605, complaining that fI prelate of their 
communion (Daganus) would not even eat; bread with the 
Anglo-Roman party: but this, like the former application 
to the Britons, was Ai present void of fruit. 

lfean1l'"hile the two bands of workmen were" proceed
ing in their laboms. and though parted from each other 
felt the blessing of the Lord. At the death of Au.,austine·, 
~he English Church had been organized in KtIfIl and 
tKought into close communion with the Roman; the pope. 
l1owever, learing its founder at liberty to select & ritual 
f\ll' it from the Gallican and other 'uses·,' instead of 
copying th& Roman rules entirely. On the accession of 
Eadbald, the BOn of .£tbelberht, in 616. the prospects of 
the Church were darkened hy the restoration of the pagan 
worship: and only when Laorentius was on the point of 
, -ring up the mission in despair-, did the king retrace 
I1.is "P8, and bow the knee to Christ.. 

A si -'~l' re~erse occurred in the neighbouring state 
of ~ king. 5mberht, was the nephew of B.thel
berM of Kent: he had received the Gospel6 early from 
__ ____ See Spelman" c-i1. z. 108.. Bot aJIhoagh the UJthen. 
tieiay'" the tIoeamem ill whieh tma is «mIIIiDed hu ........ .-pled b7 
...... eriDea ~1Ierg. HY&. 01 B.' ...... eli. lrhorpe, z. ~. it is 
~ nprded .. ~ IIIIIl uis&a ooq ill WIq lU.e llS8. 
(c-u., ... z. 1ft. 1U", A ~ ill Bode en. lll) pnnea tba& the 
Il!elin« ", ~ - the ,.n of the Brim- pew up iIlto hitter 
1Iabed: 'Quippe _ aaque home IDOIis Bit lIrittcmnm fidem Jeligio-
DO!IDq1I8 AD.JIonml pro Dihilo hahen, DBq1I8 fa elifM .. ..,u -... --- ..... ".,...... 

• I lied. n. ~ The .... ", IIddresa is nmarbhIe: 'Domims---... frwlrillw . . _ abbatibas per 1IDi __ &ou:iam.' 

• &.D. ~ fiOi. '.fhia cIate, tboa@h ftII7 impodant, C!8DDO& be 
~ _aiDed. See SmiIh'a __ lied. HUt.. Bcd. n. S. 
~ A.,. s-. II. BS-SL . 

• • NOll .um pre Ioc:ia ...... pro bcmia Jebaa ... --.ada BUIlt. 
E.z BiDplia ergo qaibaeque eeeIoBiia, .... pia, .... religi&a, .... nda 
IIIIlt elige, ei '- ,.... fa I~ coU«ta,.,."..,,,... _ fa 
~~' lied. z.17. • 

• Bed. II. 6: cf. l\.....Jer. CUrd IT!6&. Y. U. IIOIa. 
• Bed. II. S. Gft!I!OIY had oJesigDecl Loodoa as the -t ", the -u.em 
~ BpUL lib.. D. ep.. 60: balllcJojt.. Y. ill &:"...Ii. -mmed the 
aeIee&ica of CaDIedIa17. \rum., C08Ci1. z. Ii.. I 

• 

9 
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I the hands of the Roman missionaries and established 
a bishoprIC in London, his chief city: On his death, 
however,· in 616, his sons, who had clung to their heathen 
habits, made "light of the Christian faith, and the refusal 
of the bishop (Mellitus) to give them a share of the 
Eucharistic bread was foJlowed by his expulsion 1 from their 
kingdom. A gloomy interval succeeded, the faith either 
languishing in secret, or being utterly subverted', till the 

C reign of Sigeberht the Good (653-660). His friendship 
with OS\fiu, king of Northumbria, led the way to his 
own conversion, while on a visit to that courts. He was 
baptized by Finan, one of the Irish missionaries, and 
took back with him Cedd' and others, by whom the whole 
kingdom of Essex was at length added to the Church .. 

In Wessex', the Christian faith was planted by Birinus5
, 

sent over by pope Honorius in 634. He succeeded in con
verting Cynegils," the king, and was bishofJ of Dorcic 
(Dorchester) till 649 or 650; but much of his success may 
be a.ttributed to a visit of Oswald, king of Northumbria, 
whose brother Oswiu (also of the Irish school) did further 
service to the Wessex-mission 8. The successor of Cynegils, 
Cenwealh, a pagan, was driven from the throne in 643, 
but afterwards converted at the court of East Anglia. 
He was distinguished by his Christian zeal. On his 

1 Bed. IL Ii. 
I Bed. Ill. 22. Justus, through the infiuence of Eadbald, was restored 

to Rochester, from which he had retired (Bed. II. 5), but the pagan inhabit
ants of London would not receive their bishop Mellitus (Ibid. II. 6). In 
the following year (619) he succeeded Laurentius at Canterbury, and was 
in his turn suoooeded by Justus in 624 (II. 7, 8). • 

S Bed. Ill. 22; Florent. Wigorn. Chronicon ad an. 653. 
I Afterwards conseorated by Finan and two other Irish prelates as 

bishop of the East-Saxons; Bed. III. 22. A. short relapse ensued on the 
. death of Sigeberht, but the new faith was permanently restored by the 

zeal of bishop Jaruman. Bed. m. SO. 
S Bed. III. 7. 
8 Wharton's Anglia Sacra, I. 192. Through the infiuenoo of Oswiu, a 

Gaul named Agilbert, who had' spent not a little tinte in Ireland le.qenda
rum gratia Scripturarum,' was choseJ?- to succeed B!rinus !Bed. III. ,7), but 
his imperfect knowledge o~the English language displeasmg th~ ~ng, he 
retumed into "France. H,s suocessor was an Anglo-Saxon, WIDI (664);. 
but he also iuourred the displeasure of the king, and migrat1ug to London 
(666) was placed in that see by the king of Mercia. His post was filled 
for a tinte by Leutherius, nephew of Agilbert, who was consecrated in 
670 by Theodore, the seveuth archbishop of Canterbury. Bed. ibid. 
Th~ first Angl~,SBXOIl raised to the episcopal dignity appears to have 
been Ithamar of ltochester: Florent. Wigorn. Chron. ad an. 644. 
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restoration, therefore, the extension of the faith was a ENGLISK 

primary concern, and Wessex, destined· to become the CBUlICll. 

leader of the English race, continued tfrom that time '---y--J 

faithful to the Church. ° 
SU8serc, like its neighbour Kent, was converted by OonM'Biot • 

. the Roman party. The task hs.d beel1 reserved for a of 8uA8ez. 
·native of Northumbria., Wilfrith, who combined with his 
devotion to the pope the earnestness and prudence which 
are needed for the work of the evangelist. Banished from • 
his diocese in the north of England" he was aBle in five 
years (681-686) to organize the church of the South-
Saxons, who had previously resisted the appeals of a 
small Irish mission'. The king, indeed, lEthelwealh, was 
a Christian already, having been baptized in Mercia, but 
paganism still kept its hold upon his people, in whose 
hearts it had found its last entrenchment. 

The conversion of East Anglia was early attempted by 
the Roman Mission. Rredwald, the king, had been in
structed at the court of lEthelberht of Kent, but after
wards, through the influence of his wife and friends, the 
strength of his faith relaxed ". The assassination of his 
son (Eorpwald) in 628, was a further check to the pro-
gress of the Gospel, which, at the instance of the king 
of Northumbria, he had cordially embraced: and for three 
years it was almost everywhere suppressed'. At the end 
of this interval, however, his hrother, Sigeberht, who had 
been Christianized in Gaul, was able to restore it; and 
with the aid of Felix', a nat,ive of Burgundy, the see of 
Dumnoc (Dunwich) was founded for the prelate of East 
°Anglia. But the completion of their work is due to the 
efforts of an Irish monk, named Fursey·, whose missionary 

° I Bed. IV. 13. 
'Ibid. They had a 'monasteriolum' at a place named Bosanham. 

Wilfrith's monastery or mission station was at Selsey. 
• Bed. II. 15. To satisfy both parties he reared the altar of Christ at 

the side of the ancient 'anua ad victimas dmmoniorum.' 
• Ibid. 
6 He received his mission from Honorius, the fifth IIrchbishop of 

Canterbury, ed presided over the see of Dunwich 17 years. Bed. ib. 
Under his advice Sigeberht founded a school on the plan 0' those he had 
seen in Gaul: 'Scholam,in qua pneri literis erndirentur ...••. eisqne pmda
gogos ao magistros juxta morem Canmariorum prmbente.' Bed. III. 18 • 

• III. 19. The date of his arrival in England was 633. Bede gives a 
glowing picture of his sanctity and zeal. • • 

Oonversion 
of EaBt 
A.nglia. 
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tours, extending over a period of fifteen years, are said to 
have produced a marvellous effect on ~he heathen and the 
faithful. • 

The kingdtlm of Northwmbria consisted of two parts, 
Deira (from the Humber to the Tees), and Bernicia (from 
the Tees to tM Clyde~ They were forcibly united at 
the opening of this period, under the sway of an enemy 
to the Christian faith. His defeat led the way to the 

I accession of Eadwine, who on mounting his paternal throne 
at York "(616), was permitted to annex the kingdom of 
Bernicia. His second wife was a daughter of lEthelberht 
of Kent, whom he espoused in 625; but notwithstanding 
a· residence among the British clergyl, he was still dis
affected to the Gospel. Several circumstances had con
spired, however, to impress it on his mind', and in 627, 
through the influence of Paulinus, who had accompanied 
his queen to Northu!Dbria.. he was baptized 'with a. con
course of his peopleS. His death followed in 633, Penda., 
king of Mercia, the last champion of the English pagans, 
ravaging the whole of his dominions and subverting every 
trophy of the Gospel'. But the arms of his kinsman 
Oswald, made & way for its permanent revival in the 
course of the year 635 ; and since Oswald had been trained 
by the Irish missionaries&, he sent to their principal station 
at Iona for clergy to evangelize his people, himself acting 
as interpreter. Aidan was the chief of this band of teach
ers, and from his see in Lindisfarne (or Holy Island) he 
guided all the movements of the mission·. He expired 

1 See Lappenberg, A nglo.Sazom, r. 145. 
I Bed. D. 9-12. Among other predisposing causes was a letter froDl 

Boniface V. (625), accompanied by a present, and the • benedictio pro
teotoria vestri B. Petri apostolorwn principis,' but his conversion did not 
oocur till two years later. 

I See the very interesting ciroumstances in Bed. D. 12. Com was the 
last of the pagan high·priests. The soene was at Godmundbam, in the 
East Riding of Yorkshire. So great was the success of Panlinus in 
Deira, that on one oooasion he was employed for thirty-six days in bap
tizing on one !'Pot. Bed. D. 14 . 

• Bed. IL 20. Panlinus, with the widowed queen, sought refuge in 
Kent. He suoceeded to the see of Rochester. 

6 • Misit Q(} majores natu Soottorwn, inter quos exulans baptismatia 
sacramenta ......... oonseeutus erat.' Bed. DI. S • 

• Bed. IlL S. His field of labour extended as far as Scotland, em-. 

I bracing York, a.ba)ldoned by Paulinus. York did not regain its archie
pisoopal rank tilf 735. S_ Chr07l, ad an. The arohbishops of York 

~ 
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in 651, after an episcopate of seventeen years, the admira- BHGLISlI 

tion of his Roman rivalS'. His mantle fell on Finan, who ~ 
lived to see religion everywhere established in the northern 
parts of Britain, and died in 661 or 662. 

To him also ~lercia was indebted for its first bishop Oonunioa 
Diuma, in 655. His master Oswiu, king~f Northumbria, 0/ Mercia. 
having signalized himself by the overthrow of Penda, was 
finally supreme in Middle England as well as in the north, 
and urgent in promoting the conversion of the natives. • 
Addicted in his earlier years to the principles 'Of his in
structors, he established a religious system of the Irish 
cast, and three of the Mercian prelateS in succession owed 
their orders to the Irish Church·. 

The planting, therefore, of the Gospel in the Anglo
Saxon provinces of Britain was the work of two rival 
bands, (1) the Roman." aided by their converts and some 
teachers out-of Gaul. (2) the Irish, whom the conduct of 
Augustine and his party had estranged from their com
munion. If we may judge from the area of their field 
of action, it is plain that the Irish were the larger body: 
but a host of conspiring causes· gradually resulted in the 
spread and ascendancy of Roman modes of thought. 

The ritual and other differences, obtaining in the various 
kingdoms, came painfully to light on the intermarriage of 
the princes ; and it was an occasion of this sort' that 

subsequently claimed to exercise metropolitan jurisdiction in the whole 
of Scotland: eee Spotswood, HiBt of m.. of Scotland (Lond.1677), pp. S4, 
86, 88. From this claim the Scottish church was released by the popes, 
who towards the end of the 12th eentury made the bishops immediately 
subject to Bome. The 888 of Bt Andrew's was not made archiepiscopal 
until 1472. 

, • H..., autem c}issonantia paschalis observantUe, 'Vivents lEdano, 
patienter ab omnibus tolerabatur, qui patenter intellexerant, quia etsi 
Jlascha contra morem eorum [i. e. the Irish party], qui ipsum miserant, 
facere non potuit, opera ta.meII jitUi, pietatiB .eCdiiutioniB, juzta moretll 
omnibru .anew e __ , diligenter euqui curavit.' Bed. m. 25. 

• Bed. m. 21. 
• e. g. The political predominance of W 88I!eI, which had bean entirely 

Bomanized by Birinus and his followers, the aetivity, organization, and 
superior intelligence of the Boman missionaries lauch as.Wilfrith), the 
apostolica1 descent of the Boman church (one of the .eau apoltolictB), and 
the prestige it had borrowed from the Boman empire. ,. 

• Bed. m. 25: 'Unde nODDnnquam contigisse ferm illiS "tsmporibus, 
ut bis in anno uno pascha celebraretur. Et cum rex pascha Dominioum 
solutis iejnniis faceret, tunc regina cum suis persistens adhuo in jejnnio 
diem l'almarom celebrare~.' - • 

Pmlom .. 
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served in no small measure to sh3:pe all the after-fortunes 
of the Church in the northern parts of Britain. The queen 
of Oswiu, the ~rthumbrian, was a daughter of Eadwine 
and brought-up in Kent; with Ealhfrith his son" the co
regent, she was warm in her attachment to the customs 
of the south. ~swiu, ~n the other hand, continued in 
communion with the Irish, over whom he had placed the 
energetic Colman as the third bishop of Lindisfarne. The 
controversy waxing hot in 664, Cohhan was invited by 
the king'to a synod at Streoneshealh (the Whitby of the 
Danes), to meet the objections of an advocate of Rome, 
in the person of the rising Wilfrith". The end was, that 
Oswiu and his people", persuaded by the agents of the 
queen, and dazzled by the halo which encircled (as they 
dreamt) the throne of the • chief apostle,' went over to 
the Ro.man party; while the clergy, who were slow in 
complying with the changes of the court, wi(;hdrew from 
the scene of conflict into Ireland 4. 

But it was not till the time of Archbishop Theodore 
(668-690) that the fusion of the English Christians was 
complete". 'The two leading rulers, of Northumbria and 
Kent, agreed in procuring his appointment8

, and advancing 
his designs in the other kingdoms. By the aid of a Roman 

1 Eddius, Vito S. Wiljridi, O. VII. apud Gale, ScriptO'l'eB, xv. p. 54.. 
• Bed. m. 25. . , 
a The king was afraid lest St Peter should finally exclude him from 

heaven; and after his decision in behalf of Wilfrith, 'favernnt adeidentes 
quique sive adstantes, majores cum mediocribus.' Ibid. The balance of 
argument however, it is but fair to state, was on the side of Wilfrith • 

• Bed. m. 26. For the after·life of Colman, see Bed. IV. 4. Others, 
however, like Bishop Cedd the brother of St Chad, conformed to the 
Roman customs. Ibid. The next bishop of Lindisfarne, Tuda, had been 
educated in the Bouth of Ireland, whe~e the Roman Easter had been 
adopted as early as 634. Bed. III. 26. cf. III. 3 (p. 175, A, in MO'Ilument. 
Britan.). This conformity was afterwards increased by the labours of • 
Adamnan (687-704), v. 15. The Picts accepted the Roman Easter in 
710, the monks of Iona in 716; the tonsure was received by the former in 
710 and by the latter in 718. The Britons of Wales oonformed later, 
between 755 and 809. (Oouncils, &0. I. 203, U. 106.) 

6 Bed. IV. 2: • Isque primus erat in archiepisoopis, cui mnnis .4.ngZorum 
Beeleria mantn! dare consentiret.' 

8 Densdedit died ,July 14, 664, and after a vacancy of two or thNe 
years Oswiu end Ecgberht sent a presbyter, Wigheard, elected by the 
church of Canterbury, for consecration at the Roman see. Wigheard 
died at Rome; and after some correspondence with the two chief kings of 
England, Vit~an sent, at their request (Bed. UL 29; IV. I). a prelate for 
the vacant see. ~ . 
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colleague and through the exertions (often conflicting with 
his own) of the ever-active Wilfrith, he Will! able to reduce 
the Irish school to insignificance ' ; andllwhile giving to 
the Church a high degree of culture, he was unwittingly 
binding it more closely in allegiance to the popes~. At 
his death the island had been Roma'llized, according to 
the .import of the term in the seventh century: but the 
freer spirit of the Early Church still lingered in the north. 
When, for example: an attempt Will! made to enforce the 
mandates of the pope, as distinguished from hi1l fatherly 
advice, it met with a vigorous repulse' from two succes-

1 So far Be culture goes Theodore was not in opposition to the Irish; 
they attended his schools in large numbers (AldheIm, Epist. 4; ed. 
Giles, p. 94): but in reference to discipline he directed that the imper
fection in the orders of persons. ordained by Scottish or British bishops 
should be remedied by imposition of hands of a Catholio bishop; 
churches consecrated by them are to be purified and .. confirmed;" they 
are not to recei~e the Eucharist or Chrism without expressing their wish 
to be united with the church; and if any doubt about their baptism, they 
may be baptized. Theod. POlmit. II. c. 9. (Councils, &0. m. 197.) 

• Bed. IV. 2. He was seconded in 673 by a synod held at Hertford; 
Wilkins, Concil. L 41. Oouncils &0. m. 118. The English sees at the 
olose of the present period were the following: Prooince oj Canteroory
(1) Lichfield, (2) Leicester, (3) Lindsey (Sidnacester), (4) Worcester, 
(5) Hereford, i6) Sherborne, (7) Winchester, (8) Elmham, (9) Dunwicli, 
(10) London, (11) Rochester, (12) Selsey. PrllVince oj Yorlo-(l) Hexliam, 
(2/ Lindisfarne, (3) Whithem. Kemble, Anglo-Saxona, II. 361, 362. At 
a later period some of these perished altogether, as Hexham, Whithem 
and Dunwich; while others were formed, as Durham in snccession to 
Lindisiarne, Dorohester for Lincoln, and in Wessex, Ramsbury (Hrmf
nesbyrig=ecclesia Corvinensis) for Wilts, Wells for Somerset, Crediton 
for Devonshire, and dnring some time, St Germans and perhaps Bodmin 
for Cornwall. n was ouly in the 12th century that the whole Cambrian 
Church was brought under the jurisdiction of the see of Canterbury: 
Williams, Be.,. Hist. oj the Oymry, pp. 162, 163; Lond. 1844. Councils, 
&0. ed. Haddan and Stubbs, voL J. pp. 302 sq. 

• When Wilfrith, on his deposition from his see, brought his griev
ance to the pope, the sentence in his favour in 679 was so far from 
reversing the decision at home, that on his return Ecgfrith of N orthum
bria threw him into prison, and afterwards banished him. Bed. IV. 12, 
13. Aldfrith, on a likl! occasion, having readmitted him into the king
dom, was no less opposed to his Romanizing conduct. Having made a 
fresh appeal to Rome, and obtained from John VI. a favourable sentence 
·(in 704, see Vito 8. Wilfrid. O. 48-52), the bearers of it to the king were 
addressed in the following terms: 'Se qnidem legatornm iersonis, quod 
essent et vita graves et aspeotn honorabiles, honorem ut parentibus 
deferra, cmternm llB.emum legationi omnino am.uere, quoi esset contra 
rationem homini jam. bis a toto Anglorum concilio damnato propter qlUll
libet apostolica .cripta oommunicare.' A compromise, however, was 
effected at his death, Bud Wilfrith was transferred to another see. 
W. Malmesb. Gesta Pontiff. ed. Hamilton, p. 239. It s1..ould be remem • .. 
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sive kings, assisted' by their clergy, who thus stand at 
. the head of a line of champions in the cause of English 
freedom. a 

IN Gf;RMANY AND PARTS ADJACENT. 
( 

Although the cross had long been planted, here and 
theret, in the heart of the German forests, as well as in 
the cities which had owned the Roman sway, it was 
not till the present period that religion could obtain a 
lasting basis and could organize the German Church. The 
founding of the work was due to foreign immigration. 
Ireland was at this time conspicuous for its light ~: it was 
full of conventual houses, where the learning of the west 
had taken refuge, and from which, as from missionary 
schools, the Gospel was transmitted far and near. 

The leader of the earliest band who is~ued to the 
succour of the continent of Europe, was the ardent Co
lumbanusB

, (reared in the Irish monastery of Bangor). 
With twelve young men, as his companions, he crossed 
over into Gaul, at the close of the sixth century; but the 
strictnel!s of his Rule 4 having rendered him obnoxious to 
the native clergy, and.at length to the Burgundian court". 
he was compelled to migrate into Switzerland (610), 
working first in the neighbourhood of Zurich and next at 

bered that in th~ struggle Theodore took a most active part against 
Wilfrith, and whilst he could hardly be expected to deolare his contempt 
of Rome, maintained ,the independence of the Church as much as did 
the kings. 

1 See an interesting account of the labours of Severinus and other 
solitaries in Nea.nder, G. H. v. 84, seq. Bohn's ed. 

S 'Hibernia quo catervatim istinc lectores classibus advecti con1iuunt:' 
a saying of AIdheIm, the contemporary of Theodore; Epist. ad Eahfri
dum, Opp. p.94, ed. Giles: Ussher's Epist. Hiberrr. p. 27: Opp, IV.451, 
ed. Elrington. 'Antiquo tempore,' says AIeuin at the end of the next 
century, 'doctissimi solebant magistri de Hibernia, Brita.nniam, Galliam, 
Itallam venire et multos per eoclesias Christi fecisse profectus.' Ep. 
OonI. (AI. ccxxv.) Opp. I. 285. 

8 See a life of hini by Jonas, a monk of his foundation at Bobbio, in 
Mabillon, Ac~ Sanet. Ord. Benedict, BalC. u. pp. 2-26. 

4 Among his other works in Biblioth. Patrum, ed. Galland, tom. XII.; 
of. Nea.nder, a H. v. 41, 42. The XVI. Instructione. of Columbanus are 
well worth reading. 

6 Three great settlements had grown out of his labours in Gaul, the 
monasteries of Luxeuil, Fontaine (Fontanre) and AnegI'ay; besides the 
impulse he had gI: yen to religion generally. 
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Bregenz. From thence in 613 he was driven over the GERMAN 

Italian frontier, and founded the monastery of Bobbio, ~ 
where he died in 615. Columbanus was III.tttached to. the 
customs of his mother-church, and the struggle we have 
noticed in the case of England was repeated in his life-
time. The freedom of his language to the. Roman bishops 1 

is a proof that he paid no homage to their see, though 
his final residence in Italy appears to have somewhat 
modified his tone. He had a Roble fellow-worker in his • 
countryman, Gallus l

, the founder of the monastery of St arielofOal
Gall, who, with a perfect knowledge of the native dialects, lu. 590-
promoted the conversion of the Swiss and Swabians, 640. 
till 640. 

Yet these were only drops in a long stream of missions 
.that was now bearing on its bosom, far and near, the 
elements of future greatness and the tidings of salvation. 
At the end Qf the series of evangelists, contributed from 
Ireland, one of the mOTe conspicuous was Kilian8 (650-689), 
who may be regarded as the apostle of Franconia, or at 

. least as the second founder of its faith. The centre of 
his labours was at Wiirzburg, where some traces of the 
Irish culture are surviving at this day'. 

Meanwhile the ardour of the native Christians was 
enlisted in the spreading of the German Church. Thus, 
a Frankish synod, about 613, wakened to a sense of duty 
by the earnest Columbanus, made an effort to evangelize the 
neighbouring heathen". Emmeran, a prelate out of Aqui-

1 See one to Gregory the Great, Gregor. Epist. lib. IX. ep. 127. A 
more important testimony is supplied by his fifth letter, ad· Bonifacium 
I V., where he administers some salutary warnings to the Church of 
Rome: cf. W. G. Todd's Church of St Patrick, pp. 118 sq. Lond. 1844. 
In one passage he admits that a church, instructed by St Peter and St 
Paul, and honoured by their tombs, is worthy of all deference; but he 
reserves the firet rank for the church of Jerusalem: Roma orbis terrarum 
caput est ecclesisrum, ,alva loci Dominicfll resurrectionis singulari prtB-
rogativa. § 10. . . 

• The Life of Gallus, in its oldest form, is printed in the Monument. 
Ger7lUln. Histor. tom. II. 5-31, ed. Pem: cf. Neander, v. 47-49. 

3 See a Life of him in Canisins, Lect. Antiq. m. pt. 1. pll~ 175-179, 
ed. Basnage; also a Passio SS. Kiliani .t Sociorum ejus, ibid. 180-182. 
Kilian applied to the pope for his sanction of the nndertakintl. 

, Lappenberg, Ang.-Sax. I. 183. 
D They made choice of Abbot Eustasius, the successor of Colnmbanus 

at Lnxeuil, for the director of the mission. See his Life by Jonas, the 
monk of Bobbio, in Mabillon's Acta Sane'. Ord. Belledll:t. smo. XI. pp. 

n~ • c 
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timia 1, and Ruprecht I of Worms, left their sees in the 
.seventh century to share in the holy conquest now ad- . 
vancing on all ~ides. By them, and the Frank Corbinian, 
the foundat\ons of a church were laid, not only in Bavaria, 
but also on the banks of the Danube a.~ far as Pannonia. 
A multitude of sources were thus opened for the speedy 
propagation of the faith in the whole of southern Germany. 

In the north, where the pagan system" had a firmer 
hold upon the people, the promotefi of the Gospel were 
continually resisted. Notwithstanding, zealous bishops 
like Eligius' won their way in the midst of tbe savage 
Frieslanders, whose empire at the opening of this period 
had extended also to the Netherlands. There, it is true, 
religion bad been planted long before, but the inroads of 
tbose heathen tribes had left scarcely any vestige of tbe 
Church. The sword of Dagobert I., who wrested many 
districts from their grasp, had made a .way for the recon
version of Batavia (628-638), wbile missionaries out of 
England afterwards engaged to soften and evangelize the 
barbarous invaders. Ground was already broken by the 
enterprising Wilfrith'. who, in his fligbt from his diocese 
in 678, was driven to the coast of Friesland, wbere he 
seems to have reaped a harvest of conversions. 

His work was 'resumed by Willebrord 6, an Englishman, 

116-123: one also of Agil, a companion of Eustasius, ib. pp. 316-326, 
of. Neander, O. H. v. 51-63. 

1 Life in Canisius, Lect • .4ntiq. m. pt. 1. pp. 94 sq., though from its 
, date (the tenth or eleventh century) it is not trustworthy throughout . 

• THe oldest account of him is printed in Kleinmayrn's Nachrichten 
von Juvavia (the ancient Salzburg). A Life also of Corbinian may be 
seen in Meichelbeck's Hut. Fming. (Freising), tom. I, pp.l sq. ed.1724 • 

• For a good account of Paganism in those ~egions, see Mone's Ge· 
8chicht. de, Heidenthuma in niirdlichen Europa, Leipzig, 1823; and J. 
Grimm's Deutsche Mythologie, Gottingen, 1844-

, Or St Eloy (bol'll 588, died 659), appointed, in 641, bishop of Tour. 
nay and Noyon. See an interesting Life of him by a pupil, in D' Achery's 
Spicilegium, tom. n. p. 76, and Dr M~t1and's Dar.k Ages, p~. 101 sq •. Eli
gius was preceded by Amandna, ordlillled (630) Wlthout a diocese (eplsco
pus regionarius) to labour in the neighbourhood of Ghent and Antwerp, 
but appointed in 648 to the see of Mastricht (Trajectum), where he died 
in 679. LKe in Mabillon's Acta Bened. SIIlO. n. 679-706. Contempo
rary with him was Audomar (St Omer), out of the Irish monastery at 
Luxeui1; wI&'> preached from the. neighbourhood of Boulogne as far as 
the Soheldt. 

6 Florent. Wigom. ad an. 677: Eddius, Vito Wilf. O. XXVI-XXVIII • 
. 8 His Life was written by Alouin; Opp. tom. II. 183: but a still older 

account of his :&.bours is in Bede, Hist. Ecc. v. 10 sq. 
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who, though So student fot: twelve years in Ireland 1; was 
marked, like the other Anglo-Saxons of the period, by the 
warmth of his devotion to the Roman se~·. The field of 
his principal success was the neighbourhood qf Wilteburg 
(Trajectum=Utrecht), where he died, after So long episco
pate, in 739 or 741. He is said to have Qeen assisted in 
his labours by Wulfram', bishop tlf Sens, who migrated 
with some attendants into Friesland; and the work was 
enlarged by So native,. Wursing', as well as by other pupils 
of Willebrord; one of whom, Swithberht", in the life-time 
of his master, appears to have penetrated even into Prussia. 

But meanwhile So fresh actor had come forward in the 
same hopeful cause. This was a Devonshire-man, Winfrith, 
who, under the title BONIFACIUt,;", is known as the apostle 
of Thuringia, and of some of the neighbouring districts. 
He was to Germany what Theodore had been to England, 
binding all tqe members of the Church together, and im
parting to it new shbility and life. Crossing over into 
Friesland (716), hejoined himself to Willebrord at Utrecht; 
but, retreating, for Bome cause or other, to his native 
country, he remained in his cloister at Nursling two years. 
He then went to Rome, commended' to the pope by Daniel 
of Winchester, and in 719 was formally deputed• by Gre-

1 • Ibique duodecim. annis inter eDmios sin1Ul pile religionis et sacra! 
leotionis magistros, futurus multorum populorum pr8!dioator erudiebatur: 
Vir. S. Wilkbrord. lib. I. o. 4. . 

• He visited the pope in 692, • ut cum ejus lioentia et benedictione 
desideratum evangelizandi gentibus opus iniret.' Bed.. v. 11.· In 696 he 
W88 sent by Pepin of Heristal, who as mayor of the palace of AustIasia 
had subdued eome of the Frieslanders, to be ordained, by the pope, arch. 
bishop of that region.. Ibid.: ci Annaka Xantens •• (in Pertz), .Ln.. 694. 

• Life in the Acta Sa.nctmtim for March 20, ad. Bolland. 
, See the interesting account of him in the Vito B. Liudgeri, a. 1-..4: 

.IIlanu .... Germa ... ad. Portz, no 405, 406. 
• Bed.. v. 11. He also mentions (0. 10) a mission of two English bro. 

thers, Nigel Hewald and Albus Hewald, who perished in theiI attempt to 
evangelize the foreign Saxons (provinciam antiquorum Saxonum). 

• The best Life of him is that by a presbyter, Willibald: Portz's Monu· 
menta, no 3M eeq. JafI6, Monu,nenta Mogunlina., pp. 422-471. Of. 
BonifaciIU tin- .Apodd dw .Deutschen, by Sei1ers, Mainz, 1845. 

r Vir. § 14. 
8 Bonifacii Epior. D.; L 26. ad. Gile.. But notwithstaniing his pro

found respect for the papal ohair, his independent spirit more than once 
breaks ont in the course of his correspondence. Thus in ~42 he quotes 
the tradition of his native land, as reCkoned from Augustiil.e, against a 
reported decision of the ruling pope, Ep. XLIX. p. lOS; and it is clear 
from the same letter (p. 105) that he did not allow the right of any pope 
to dispense with the • decreta oanonum,' -

02 
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gory II. 'to inquire into the state of the savage Gennans' 
eastward of the Rhine. The first fruits of his zeal were 
gathered in TJturingia; but news out of Friesland drew 
him thither. and he taught for three years in co~junction 
with Willebrord 1. His next missionary station (722) was 
at Amoneburg. in Upper Hessia, chosen with the hope 
of converting the He~ians, and after them the Saxons. 
Summoned by the pope, who had heard of his success, he 
undertook a second journey to Rome 023), where, together 
with the name of Bonifacius', he received ordination as 
a missionary bishop, and made himself, by oath, the vassal 
ef the Roman Church. He was thus armed with a new 
authority; and, seconded in many cases by the civil power', 
was able to extend the sphere of his operations, and to 
bear down all opponents, whether heathen, or disciples of 
the freer 'Christian school 4, that had its birth in Ireland. At 
the same time he was constant in imparting, to the utmost 
of his power, the salutary doctrines of the G~spel. Famed 
for his preaching", his diffusion of the Scriptllres8

, and his 
zeal in the founding of monastic schools, which he fed by 
a number of auxiliaries' from England, his work could 
not fail to prosper in a neighbourhood which was the field 
of his missionary zeal for no less than fifteen years. In 

1 Vito § 16. 
t § 21. 
3 • Tuo conamine et Oaroli principis,' was the language of pope Gre. 

gory III. to Boniface (Oct. 29, 739); Bonifacii Opp. ed. Giles, I. 97; yet 
the power of Charles Martel was not uniformly on the side of the mis
sionaries. It was only under Pepin and Carloman that Boniface conld 
feel himself supreme. 

• Neander discovers traces of this early protesta,ntism in the records of 
his preaching: e. g. in a letter of Gregory ill. to the bishops of Bavaria 
and Alomannia, after urging them to adopt the Roman uses, as taught 
by Boniface, he warned them to reject • et gentilitatis ritwn e~ doctrinam, 
vel venientium Britonum, veZ faU/orum sacerdctum, et hmreticorum, aut 
undeouuque sint.' Bonifacii Opp. I. 96: cf. Neander, v. 67 (and note). 
Neander's notion of the freedom of the Irish school is somewhat vision_ 
ary. It can hardly be denied that the accusations brought against these 
teachers by Boniface are countenanced by the half mystio half sensuous 
views of religion which appear in the best authenticated legends of the 
ancient IcisR. Boniface himself (Ep. XII.) draws a gloomy picture of the 
state of the oIergy and deplores his inability to hold communion with 

them. •. • d trin d • xtitit ttl • • Evangelica etiam oc a a eo prmclpuus e ,u apos 0 orum 
tempora in ejus prmdicatione laudares.' JI nnales Xantenses, A.D. 752. 

8 Epp. XVIII, XIX. Opp. I. 62, 63. 
r Willibald,'Yit. S. Bonifac. § 23. 

c. 
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, 38 he is said to have baptized a hundred thousand na- GBBJUlf 

, .ives 1. A third visit to Rome (738) resulte4 in his nllssion ~' 
1.0 Bavaria, where be laboured in the twofold task of in Bava
IOrganizing the Church, and counteracting a large class of ria: 
lteachers, who, here as in Thuringia, were ~pposed to 'the 
!tradition of the Roman see".' Wlth the sanction of the 
iduke of Bavaria, his territory was distributed afresh into founds 

~he dioceses of Salzburg, Regensburg (Ratisbon), Freis- =. 
ing, and Passau': and the death of Charles Martel', ICI. 

'Which followed soon after the return of Boniface (741), 
allowed him to advance more freely with his centralizing 
projects. In 742, the founding of the bishoprics· of Wiirz-
burg, Erfurt, and Buraburg (in Hessia), to which Eich-
stadt may be added, conduced to the same result. He 
·was now also urged by Carloman to revive the action 
of the Frankish synods, which had long been discon
tinued": and 'presiding at the first of them (744), in his 
capacity of papal vicar7

, he took the lead in promoting 
what he deemed 'a reformation of the Church8

: One of 

1 Such was the report that had reached Gregory m. Oct. 29, 739: 
Bonif. Opp. I. 96. His felling of an oak, which had long been sacred to 
Thor, made a very deep impression, Vito Bonif. § 22, 23. 

• Bonif. Ep. XLVI: Opp. L 97. He found only one bishop in the whole 
province, and of him (Vivilo) the pope speaks but dubiously: 'Hio si 
aJiquid excedit contra oanonicam regolnm, doce et corrige eum juxta Ro· 
mane ecclesire traditionem, quem a nobis accepisti..' Ibid. The follow
ing is the account given by Willibald (§ 28) of the state of religion there: 
'Vereque fidei et religionis sacramenta renovavit, et destructores ecele. 
siarum populique perversores abigebat. Quorum alii pridem falso se 
episcopatus gradu prmtnlerunt, alii etiam presbyterstus se officio deputa. 
bant, alii hmc atque alis innumerabilia fingenteB, magna ex parte popu· 
Ium seduxerunt:' cf. Annale. Xante1ll", ad an. 752, and Aventinus, An
""Ie. Boiof'um, 254, ed. Gundling. 

• Vit. Bonifac. § 28. 
• He had patronized what Boniface describes as the 'false,' 'errone· 

ous,' 'schismatical priests' (7) the old Franlrish clergy. See e.g. Bonif. 
Epilt. XI1; but they were now driven from the court at the instance of 
pope Zacharias: Ib. Ep. XLVIII: cf. Ep. LIT. P. 116; LX. p.127. 

6 Ep. = p. 101; Vito § 31. 
" Ep. XLIX. p. 102. 
7 He had received the pallium as early as 732, Vito § 23, \ut was still 

without a fixed see. ' 
8 The aim of pope Zacharias in advocating a yearly synod may be seen 

in Bonii Ep. XLIV. In a letter addressed (Nov. 5,743) to BcJniface him· 
self (Ep. LV.), he speaks of his anxiety 'pro adunatione et reformatione 
ecclesiarum Christi,' and charges his vicar 'ut qum repereris, contra Chris· 
tianam religionem vel canonum instituta, ibidem detineri, ad normam 
rectitudinis studeas reformare.' flee also a remarkable letter of Boniface 
(A.D. 748) to Cuthbert, archbishop of Cant.!rbury (Ep. =), whm:e he 

1leIJival of 
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the leaders of the school whom Boniface had strongly 
reprehended w~ a Frankish bishop, Adelbert1

, belonging 
to the anti-Roman party. He was revered by the people 
as a saint, though much that is imputed to him savours 
of the mystic; and betokens an ill-regulated mind. On the 
suit of his rival, Bonif~e, who had secured his condemna
tion" at Soissons (744), he was excommunicat'ed8 by a 
Roman synod in 745, together with< a. fellow-bishop, Cle
ment. The latter had been trained in the schools of 
Ireland, his native country, and had there imbibed an 
extensive knowledge of the Scriptures; but the tone of 
his theology, so far as we can j'.ldge, was sceptical and 
indevout'. 

The silencing of these opponents left the missionalY 
course of Boniface almost wholly unobstructed: but his own 
anxieties increased as he was verging to his,end. Disap
pointed in the hope of placing his metropolitical chair at 
Cologne (744), where he would have been near to his Fri
sian converts, he was; on the deposition' of Gewillieb, con
strained 8 to accept the archbishopric of Mentz (Moguntia). 
He there found a more definite field of duty in 748. One 
of thE! latest acts in his eventful life was the part he took 
(752) in favour of Pepin, who superseded his imbecile 
maiter, Childeric. III. Boniface, at the instance of the 
Pope, administered the rite of unction. The measures he 

urges the necessity of a reformation in England. His letter has been 
regarded as leading the way to the reforms of the synod of Clovesho of 
747; but it must have been written after that council was held. (COU'll
cils, &0. IlL 383.) Wilkins, Ooncil. I. 94. 

L Willib. Vito Bonif. § 29: also an account in a second Life of Bani· 
face in Pertz, II. 354; Boni!. Opp. no 40-4.6: cf. Wal~ Hid. der Ket. 
~~~~M~ . 

• Pagi, ad an. 744, § § VII, VIII. 
3 Zacharias, two years later, was induced in spite of Boniface to 

reopen the question, and summoned both Adelbert and Clement to his own 
court at Rome, but the issue is not known exactly. Neander, C. H. v. 
77-86. 

, • Per s~m stultitiam sanctorum patrum scripta respnit, vel omnia 
synodalia acta parvi pendit, etc.' Bonif. Opp. II. 46. Among other 
errors he is said to have taught • multa horribilia. de prmdestinatione Dei 
contraria. fi!:tei catholiclB.' Ep. LVII. p. 123. Boniface found other 
adversaries in two Irishmen, Samson (Ep. LUI. p. 171) and Virgiliua, or 
Feargal (Ibid. pp. 172 sq.): but the latter was acquitted by the pope,. 
and died bish0R of Salzburg: of. Todd's Church oj fc Patrick, pp. 59 sq. 

a Pertz, ll. 854. 
• See the Letter of ZlIohllHas, Bo~if. EpiBt.:r.nr. p. 174. 
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(had taken to secure his conquests were now rapidly com- GERllAN 

pleted, and in 755 he set out, with a large band of fellow- ~ 
'workmen, for the scene of his early ent~rprise in Fries-
land; where, after preaching to the heathen tribes with 
eminent success, he died as a martyr at the age of seventy-
five'. • • 

A man with his strength of character, his learning, and 
his saintly life, could not fail to have attracted a number 
of disciples. One or them, Gregory', as abbot of Utrecht, 
was at the head of a missionary-college, and at the same 
time assiduous in his efforts to promote the conversion of 
the Frieslanders. Another of the more. remarkable was 

ttregory of 
(flirecht 
d·784. 

the abbot Sturm·, who had been also trained under the St'llh"m of 
eye of Boniface, and stationed in: a monas~ery at Fulda, [ltWs 
of which he was himself the romantic founder'. Aided by' . 
no less than four thousaud inmates, he was able to dis
seminate the arts, and augment the conveniences of life, 
while he softened the ferocious spirit of his neighbours. I 

With some casual exceptions', the evangelizing of the 
German tribes was hitherto conducted on pacificatory prin
ciples·, like those which had prompted and consolidated 
the first missions of the Church. A fresh plan, however, 
was now ado.pted in dealing with the rude and warlike 
Saxons' (from the Baltic to the confines of Thuringia and 

J Willibald. Vito Bun;!. §§ 33-37. The day of his death was June 5; 
the place, on the banks of the Bordne (Bordau), not far from Dokkum. 
His remains with those of his fellow·martyrs, being rescued by the Chris. 
tians, were interred at Fulda, his favourite monll9tery. 

I A Life of him was written by his pupil Liudger, in A ct. Sanet. Ora.. 
Benoa.. SIl!O. Ill. p. it 819 sq. The way in which he was fascinated by the 
zealous missionary is most strikingly narrated. Though not a pupil of 
Boniface, WillibaJd, the early English traveller, was ordained by.him in 
739; and after a short mission to Thuringia, was consecrated bishop of 
Eichstadt, one of the dioceses formed by Boniface.. See the interesting 
Life of Willibald, by a nun of Heidenheint, in Act. Sanet. Ora.. B.enea.., 
IlleO. Ill. p. ii. 366 sq. . 

• Life by his pupil, Eigil, in Pertz's MOIIu.ment. Germ. II. 365 sq. 
,~~~ , 
Ii e.g. The case of Amandus in Belgium, who procured an order from , 

the Frankish monarch, compelling all persons to submi~ to baptism. : 
Boniface also invoked the • patrocinium principis Franoorum;' but his ! 
aim was to quell irregplarities among the ,clergy and religious orders. ( 
Epi8t. XII. p. a9. " 

• See the excellent advice given to Boniface by Daniel of Winchester. ' 
Boni!. Ep. XIV. .. . 

7 Bonifare had been already urged to undertake thi, mission in the ' 
years 723, 733; Epp. IX, XXVIII; and eve~ earlier (69()...,.UO, some int.!. 
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GBRMAN Ressia), who had forced their ancient idolatry once more 
~~ across the Rhine. Fierce as they were in their hatred of 

Compul80. the Gospel, the tepugnance would be naturally embittered 
ry con'lltr· by the medium through which it was presented to their 
.ion of notice: for they viewed it, in the hands of a Frankish 
the ow,. h Sazon.. . teac er, as an Ifgent for promoting their political depres-

sion. He came in the wake of invading hosts, by which 
• Charlemagne was endeavouring to effect their subjugation 

(772-804): and although numbers of them did accept the 

-OppOud 
by Alcuin, 
but in wain. 

ritual. o( the Church, it was unquestionably in many cases 
by compulsion 1. Aleuin, at the impulse of his Christian 
feelings, would have fain placed a check S on the rigour of 
the Franks. But his protests were unheeded; Charle-
magne still Pfll'sisting in his plan of breaking the indomi
table spirit of the Saxons by forcing the conversion of the 
vanquished, and establishing himself on the basis of the 
Churchs. A long and bloody war, attended -by an edict· 
of the Frankish court, which made the rejection of the 
Gospel a capital offence, resulted iu the permanent dis
arming of the Saxons and their annexation to the Western 
Church", A 'l'ay was in the mean time opened for the 

pression had been made on the Saxons by the labours of Lebwin, a 
Yorkshire monk. See his Life in Pertz, n. 861 sq. 

1 • Congregato iam (? tum) grandi exercitu [A.D. 772], invocato Christi 
nomine, Saxoniam profeotus est, adsumtis universis saoerdotibus, abba· 
tibus, presbyteris, et omnibus orthodoxis atque fidei oultoribus, ut gentem 
qUI8 ab initio mundi dl8monum vinoulis fUel'it obligata, dootrinis saoris 
mite et suave Christi jugum' credendo subira fecissent. Quo cum rex 
pervenisset, partim bellia, partim masionibus, partim etiam mltneribua, 
maxima ex parte gentem illam ad fidem Christi convertit.' Vito Sturmi, 
1. e. p. 876: of. AIeuin. Ep. m. aa Co/cum Lecttn'fflI in Scotia: Opp. I. 6. 

I Epist.XXXVII. (AI. XLII.) aa Megenfridum,(a privy-oounoillor of Charle. 
magne). Of many striking passages this may be a sample: • Fides quo
que, siout sanotus &it Augustinus, res est voluntaria, non neoessaria. 
Attrabi poterit homo in fidem, 9lO1I cogi. Cogi poteris ad Baptismum, 
sed non pro.ficit fidei. Nisi inf~tilis I8tas aliorum peooatis obnoxia alio. 
rum oonfessione salvari poterit. Perfeotl8 I8tatis vir pro se respondeat, 
quid oredat aut quid oupiat. Et si fallaciter fidem profitetur, veraoiter 
salutem non habebit. Unde et pl"lBdioatores paganorum populum paci· 
fie;' verbis ~t p1"tUlentiblt8 fidem dooere debent.' Opp. I. 60; see also his 
letter (Ep. LJO[X, AI. xcv.) written to Charlemagne himself: I. 117. 

I The chief ecolesiastical establishments were at Osnabriiok, MUnster, 
Plldl'rbom, Verden, Minden, and Se1igenstadt. ,The last see wall after. 
wards transfehed to Halberstadt • 

• See the Capittllare de Partiblt8 Sa:eonim, I. 251, in Baluze's Capitulo 
Reg. Fran., Paris, 1677: and of. SohrOokh's Kirchen·GeBc/lichte, XIX. 
264 Bq. ~ 

I Einhard. Vito Karoli MauRo e. 7; apud Pertz, II. 447. ,. 
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'deeper planting of the Gospel; by means of the numerous 
schools and churches founded by the Franks, and still 
. more by the holy and commanding charaeter of members 
of the Saxon mission. Such were Sturm, Willehad, and 
Liudger. The first, whom we have seen already, spent the 
evening of his days in this field of laboufl. The second 

'(Willehad) was a native of Northumbria", whom the hope
fulletters of the En~lish missionaries had excited to cast 
in his lot among tEem. He set out for Friesland with 
the sanction of the Northumbrian king and the blessing 
of a synodS. Banished from the neighbourhood of Grii
ningen, which had been already stained by the blood of 
Boniface, he found shelter at the court of Charlemagne, 
who sent him (780) to aid in the missions then attempting 
to evangelize the Saxons. In 787, after an eventful term 
of suffering and S12ccess, he was raised to the episcopal dig-

. nity, his chair being placed at Wigmodia (Bremen): but 
a sudden illness cut him off two years later, while engaged 
in a visitation-tour. 

Liudger' was a noble Frieslander, who had been trained 
in the school of Utrecht, and afterwards by Alcuin at York. 
For a long time distinguished as a missionary to his own 
people, and afterwards as the apostle of Heligoland, which 
Willebrord quitted in despair, he was sent by Charlemagne, 
on the SUbjugation of the Saxons, to Munster, where he 
toiled in the spirit of a true evangelist' till 809. 

A fresh accession to the Church was the tribe of the 
Carentani, who had settled in the early part of the seventh 
century in Styria and Carinthia. The Gospel reached 
them through Bavarian channels, first" at the instance of 

I Vito Sturm. ubi sup. 
• A Life of him, written by.Anskar, bishop of Bremen (middle of the I 

ninth century), is printed in Pertz, II. 378 sq. I 
• Ibid. § 1. 
t For a Life of Liudger by his second S11CClessor, Altfrid, see Pertz, n. I 

403 sq. He is said to have left York 'bene instrnctnoi, habens secum I 
copiam librornm.' lib. t. § 12. , 

•• Itaque more solito cum omni aviditate et sollicitndine rndibns Sax- I 
onum populis atndebat in doctrina prodeaBe, erntisque ido~trim apinia, 
verbum Dei diligenter per loea singnla serere, eeclesise constrnere, et per 
eas aingnlos ordinare presbyteros, quos verbi Dei coopera\Pres sibi ipsi 
nutriverat.' Ibid. § 20. We are told in the following paragraph that he 
had hitherto declined the 'pontificalem gra.dnm.' His reluctance, how
ever, was at length overcome by Hildebold, archbishop of Cologne. 

S See the Life of Virgilius in Act. Sanet. Orll. Benell. lv. 27\1 sq. The I 
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. Virgihus of Salzburg, and afterwards of Arno, his second 
successor. Arno, on ordaining a 'missionary bishop' for 
these parts (800~, intended, if possible, to make his way 
as far as the neighbouring SlavonianRl. 

He had been also employed by Charlemagne, whose 
sceptre was now stretr.hing over Hungary", to organize 
a mission for the barbarous Avares8

• In 796, one of 
their chiefs, Tudun, having been baptized at the Frankish 
court ~ his return was viewed as a propitious moment for 
planting further outposts of the Church in the same distant 
regions. But it seems that the mission was not worked 
with corresponding vigour·. 

IN EASTERN ASIA. 

The zeal and perseverance that were shewn in the 
converting of the German tribes had been confined in this 
period to the bosom of the Western Church. Owing 
partly to domestic troubles, but still more to their lack 
of expansiveness and health, the churches of the East 
were now feeble and inactive. At the death of Justinian I . 
(565) they seem to have abandoned the propagation of 
the Gospel to those numerous offshoots from the patri
archate of Antioch, who continued to reject the council 

Carinthian chieftain had allowed his son to be educated as a Christia.n at 
the court of Bavaria. This, on his accession to the throne, paved the way 
for the evangelizing of his SUbjects. 

1 See the treatise of a priest of Salzburg (written at the close of the 
ninth century), De Conversione Bojariol'um et Carentanorum, in Script: 

I :Rerwm Boic. ed. Oefele, I. 280 sq.: a.lso a Life of :Rupert (first bishop of 
Salzburg) in Ca.nisius, Lect. Antiq. Ill. pt. II. p. 843 . 

• Einhardi Fuldenses Annales, A.n. 788, 791: apud Pertz, I. 350. 
B See Pray's Annal. Vet. Hunnol'Um, A var. et Hungar. 269 sq.,· ed. 

Vindobon. 1761. 
, Einhard, A.D. 796. A second case occurred in 805. Ibid. The pro

jected mission to the Avares or Huns drew many excellent remarks from 
Alcuin, who was fearful lest the policy pursued in the case of the Saxons 
should be repeated there. In a letter to Charlema,,"Ile (796), Ep. XXVIII. 
(AL XXXIII.) he says, 'Sed nunc prlBvideat sapientissima at Deo placabilis 
devotio vestno. populo novello prlBdicatores, moribns hones tis, scientia 
sacrlll fidei edoctos, et evangelicis prmceptis imbutos,' etc. He recom
mends, as a model for the missionary, St Augustine's treatise D. Cate
chizandis :Ru'dibus: Opp. I. 37, 38. The same oare and tenderness are 
impressed on archbishop Arno in Ep. xxx, XXXI, LXXII, (AI. XXXIV, xxxv, 
LXXXVII; Opp. 1.39,40,105), his eye being still fixed on the recent failure 
in the missions ~ the Sa.xons. 

6 AlcDin, Ep. XCII. (Al. CVIlI.) p. 135. 
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'of Ephesus, under the name of N estorians 1 or Chaldreans'l ASiATIO 

l[ost of them, on their expulsion from th~ Roman empire, ' ~ 
'had found a shelter with their fellow-Chnstians in Persia, f 
to whom they were united by a common misbelief. Here 
they obtained an exclusive toleration, t~ugh it did not 
altogether screen them from the tancour of the heathen • 
natives". From the sixth to the eleventh century, when. 
the power or the Nestorians may be said to have cul-
minated, they were peculiarly distinguished by their mis-
sionary spirits. The head of their system, known as the 
catlwlicos, and subsequently (498) as the patriarch, pre
sided over churches in Chaldrea, Persia, Media, Mesopo
tamia, and in districts far beyond the Tigris, in Bactriana 
and India. His see· was originallv at Seleucia, and after-
wards at Bagdad and Babylon, where he might have vied 

. even with the Western pontiffs in a plenitude of power: 
for the bounds of his patriarchate embraced no less than 
twenty-five metropolitans5

, nearly all of whom were located 
in the various countries they had rescued from the yoke of . 
paganism". Timotheus', who was the Nestorian patriarch 
from 778 to 820, may be mentioned as the warmest advo
cate of missions. He sent out a large band of monks from 
the convent of Beth-abe in Mesopotamia, to evangelize 
the Tatar tribes, who roved in the neighbourhood of the 
Caspian sea: and some of them penetrated as far as 
India.· and China', either planting or reviving in those. 

1 They repudiated this title (J. S. Asseman, Biblioth. OrietitaliB, tom. 
m. pt. u. pp. 75, 76); but retained the terminology, and, with fewexcep
tions, the heretical tenets, condemned by the, Church at largo. See 
Palmer's Treatise on the Chtwch, I. 319, 320, Srd edit. 

• Asseman, tibi trup. pt. I. p. 109, pt. u. c. v. § 2. This section gives an 
account of their condition under the succeeeive'Pereian rugs. from 488 
to 640, when the country was invaded by the Muhammedans. 

, 8 Ibid. part u. p. 8L They were materially assisted by the favour of 
the caliph, who had numbers of them always in his service. 

• Ibid. pp. 622 sq. The see was eventually transferred to' 1II0suI,. 
p.626. 

6 Neale's HiBt. of EaBtem Chtirch, IntroiL r. 143. A. 'Notitia' of an 
the sees is given in Aseeman, pp. 705 sq. 

" They were also conspicuous for their love of JeBrnin/l. Their great 
school was at Nisibis, which rose out of the ruins of the school of Edessa 
(destroyed about 490); Aaseman, tom. m. pt. JL pp. 428, 1127. A whole 
chapter (xv.) is devoted to similar institutions. 

, Ibid. part I. pp. 158 sq. 
e On the earlier traces of Christianity in India, see ~eander, C.H. m. 

164 sq. 
, narld is mentioned as a oisllop ordained for China by the patriarch 
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I distant parts a knowledge of the Gospel. Two of the 
episcopal mombers of the mission, Cardag and J aballaha, 
transmitted a report of their success to the Nestorian pa-
triarch, who urged them to perpetuate the impression 
they had made by ordaining other bishops to succeed 
them 1. ( ,. 

It was also in this period, though the date is not 
exactly ascertainable", that a disting1,lished Syrian, Mar
Thomas (it would seem a merchant'), prevailed on the 
community of Christians, already stationed on the coast 
of Malabar', to place themselves under the jurisdiction of 
the N estorian catholicos. By this step he led the way to 
a further propagation of the N estorian creed: and in the 
ninth century' two bishops of that communion, Sapor and 
Peroscs, are said to have planted the cross to the south
west of Cochin in the kingdom of Diamper. 

IN AFRICA. 

The only progress to be noted in this corner of the 
Christian kingdom, is due to the sect of the Alexandrian 
Jacobites (Monophysites), who had already in the life
time of Justinian found admission into Nubia.a. In the 

Timotbeus; Asseman, ibid. part IL p. 82. It is by no means improbable 
that the Gospel had reached this country at a still earlier date. (See De 
Gnignes, Untersuchung uber die im 7ten Jahrhunderte in Sina Biela auf
haltendm Chrieten, ed. Greifswald, 1769.) Among other evidence is a 
Syro-Chinese inscription, brought to light by the Jesuit missionaries in 
1625, and purporting to belong to 782 (in Mosheim, Hut. Eec!. Tartaro
rum, App. m. and elsewhere). Aooording to it, Olopuen, a Nestorian 
priest, visited China in 635 from the western frontier of the country. See 
Kesson's Cro" and Dragon (Christianity in China), pp. 16 sq. Lond. 
1854-

1 The lack of a third prelate to assist in the consecration of the new 
bishops was to be supplied by a copy of the Gospels. Asseman, ubi .up. 

I Ibid. part III. p. 443: Neale, Eaaten, Church, Introd. L 146. 
a This, however, is denied by Asseman, p. 44,1" who concludes his argu

ment as follows: • Habemus itaque Thomam non Armenum mercatorem, 
neque infra sextum Christi seoulum, sed circa annum 800, sub Timotboo 
Nestorianornm patriaroha a Jaballaba et Kardago Ghilanm et Dailamm 
metropolitis f6X monaoho CCBJ10bii Beth-Abensis ordinatum episcopum 
atque in vicinam Indiam missum.' 

, Ct. Neander, nI.166: Lassen, Ind. Alttrthum, n. 1101, 1102; Bonn, 
1852. The pJesent Christians of Malabar boast of their desoent from 
this Mar-Thomas. 

a Asseman, ubi "'p. p. 442 • 
• Ibid. tom. le. p. SSO: of. Letronne's ChristianiS71lll en Egypte, m 

Nubie, d en Abllssinie, a Par~s, 1832. The Christian priest-kings of 
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patriarchate (686-688) of Isaac (a Jacobite) there i~ further 
proof of the connexion between that country and Alex
andria; Isaac interposing his authority te settle a dispute 
between the emperor of Ethiopia and the king of Nubia'". 
There is also an interesting notice of an application" made 
by a priest from India to Simon, suecessor of Isaac 
(689-700), requesting at his hand~ episcopal consecration; 
but whether India proper or Ethiopia is here meant, has 
been much disputed'. 

§ 2. LIMITATION OF THE CHURCH. 

THE countries which had formed the cradle ofthe Church 
and the scene of its earlier triumphs, were now destined 
to behold its obscuration and extinction. Persia, for 
example, after wresting many Christian provinces out of 
the hands of the Eastern emperor (604-621), among others 
those of Palestine and Egypt, set on foot a most bloody 
persecution. All, whom the sword of Kesra (Chosroes) 
had spared, were forced into union with the hated N es
torians·. But the tempest, though terrific, was of short 
duration; Heraclius being able (621-628) to repair his 
losses, and to heal the distractions of the Church. 

Jerusalem, however, had been scarcely rescued from 
the Persians, when a message" was dispatched to. the 
Eastern emperor, invitipg him to join the Moslems, and to 
recognize their prophet. Born· at Mecca in 569 or 570, 

Nubia turned Muhammedans only in the 14th century: Lepsius, Disco
veries in Egypt, &c. p. 259, Lond. 1852. 

1 Renaudot, HiBt. Patr. Alezand. p. 178. 
• Ibid. pp. 184 sq. Le Quicn, OnellB Chri.tianllB, II. 454. 
a See Asseman, ubi BUp. 451 sq.-It is needless to dwell on the efforts 

made in this period for the conversion of the Jews, in the west by the 
governments of Spain, and in the east by the Emperor Leo, the Isaurian; 
for their measUIes were nearly always coercive, and on that account abor
tive. See a chapter on the ~ubject in Sehriickh, XIX. 298-326. 

• Theophaues, Chronographia, pp. 199 sq., inter Scriptore. Byzantin. 
ed. Veneto 1729. At p. 213 c, ibid. is the following entIy: 'H.d-YKate a • 
.,.oin Xp.aT.a.oin -Yf.i~lJa& el • .,.;, • .,.oj) NEaTopiou IJp'lJrrKEla. 7rpt • .,.~ 7rAi)~,,& 
.,.0. parr&At" [i. e. the emperor]. This seems to have been the policy of 
the Persians throughout in tolerating the Nestorian body. • 

6 Oekley, Hid. of the Saracem, p. 51, ed. Bohn. 
e See Prideaux's Life of Ma1wmet, and, for his religious system, Sale's 

Koran, with the Preliminary Discour.e, and Forster', Mahometa1l; .... 
Unveiled, Lond. 1829. Other views may be obtained from Weil's Mu.

• 
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lIIUlWI- of the stock -of Ishmael, Muhammed 1 seems in early life 
lIIEDAlIISM:. to have 'been possessed by the persuasion that he was an 
~ agent in the hllnds of God to purify the creed of his 

fellow-countrymen. The texture of his mind was myst.ical, 
inclining him to solitude and earnest contemplation': but 
the spirit of enthusiasm, thus fostered and inflamed, was 
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afterwards corrupted by the lust of worldly power'. Some 
of the more intelligent around him were monotheists 

( already, having clung to the tenets of t.heir father Ishmael; 
but others, a large section of the At'ab tribes, were sunk in 
idolatry and superstition'. We learn also that on the rise 
of Islamism many Jews had been long settled in Arabia, 
where they gained some political importance6

; and that 
heralds of the Gospel on its earliest promulgation made 
very numerous converts; though the Christians at this time 
were for the most part Jacobites8

, who had come from 
the neighbouring lands in quest of an asylum. It is clear, 
therefore, that materials were at hand out of which to 
construct a composite religion like that now est.ablished 
by Muhammed; and when he ventured to unfold his visions 
to the world in 611, it was easy to discern in their leading 
features a distorted copy of the Bible'. While Islamism 
was the foe of all creature-worship, while it preached with 
an emphasis peculiar to itself the absolute dependency of 

1ulmmea d.er Prophet, ed. Stuttgart, 1843, and Dollinger's Muhammetl'. 
Religion 'llaCh ihrer inneren Entwickelung, etc., ed. Regensburg, 1838. The 
last writer looks upon Muhammedanism as a lrind of preparation for the 
Gospel in the southern and eastern world.. Miihler's work, On the Rela
tion of Islam to the Gospel, has been translated by Menge; Calcntta, 
1847. 

1 =1IIIlxov/-<i8, from which the common form Mahomet was derived. 
• He retired for a month every year into a mountain-cavern, abandon

ing his mercantile employments. It was not till his fortieth year (609) 
that the archangel Gabriel (according to his statement) announced to 
him his mission from on high. Abulfeda, qnoted in Ockley's Saracens, 
p. 11. According to the second writer, Muhammed was assisted in com
piling the Koran by a Persian Jew and a Nestorian monk. His own 
followers maintain that it was shewn to him at once by the archangel, 
though published only in detached portions during the next 9~ years. 

8 Cf. Maurice's Religions of the Worla, pp. 18, 19, 2nd edIt. Others 
would regard_Muhammed as an impostor from the first; e.g. White in his 
Bampton Lectures for 1784, passim. 

6 Sale's P{eliminary Discourse, pp. 24 sq. 
6 Ibid. p. 28. 
8 PI>. 29, 31. The Nestorians also had one bishop. Ibid. 
f Traces also of a Gnostio element have been found in the Koran. 

Nel\llder, C. H • •• 118. 
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man and the unity and infinite" sublimity of God, its teach- JIUlIAK

ing even there was meagre and one-sided: it was a harsh ~. 
and retrogressive movement; it lost sig\t of what must 
ever be the essence of the Gospel. the Divinity and In-
carnation of the Saviour, the original nobility of man, and 
his gradual restoration to the likeness of his Maker. It 
was, in fact, no more than the S~inianism or Deism of 
Arabia.. Clouding over all the attributes of love, Mu-
hammed could perooive in the Almighty nothing more 
than a high and arbitrary Will, or a vast and tremendous 
Power,-viewB which had their natural result in fatalism., 
and in fostering a servile dread or weakening the moral 
instincts'. His own tribe, the Koreish of Mecca, startled" FUghtof 
by his novel doctrine, were at first successful in resisting MuluJm
the pretensions of • the prophet;' but his flight (i. e. the 7Md, 
HejraA, July 16, 622). while it served as an epoch in the 
annals of his followers, entailed a terrific evil on the world. 
It imparted to the system of Muhammed, hitherto pacific', 
all its fierce and its persecuting spirit. On his arrival 
at Medina, where he acted in the twofold character of 
prince and prophet, he was able to enlarge the circle of 
his influence, and to organize a sect of religious warriors,- /J1Id hi. 
80 gigantic, that in the tenth year of the Hejrah every part ~ ID 

of his native land, including Mecca6
, trembled at his word. ~;.'" 

His death followed in 632, but the ardour he had roused i7lfllai ..... 

descended to the caliphs, and increased with the number of ligioR. 

his converts. Dropping all their ancient feuds, exulting in 

1 The way in which Islamism WIIS regarded by the Church, in the 
eighth century, appears from a J>ia]QfI'U between a Christian and a 
Moslem, ascribed to John of Damascus or to his disciple, Theodore 
Abukara: in BibUoth. Patrum, ed. Galland, xm. 272 sq., and (somewhal 
dilferently) in Biblioth. Patrum Parisiem. XL 431 sq. We there learn 
lhal the points insisled on against Muhammed were the Divinity of 
Chrisl, and the freedom of the human wilL 

• Sale, ib. p. 68. 
• Be WIIS at fusl tolerant of other syslems (Eomn, ch. D. v.), bnl he 

DOW opened what W88 called 'the holy war,' for the purpose of exter
minating all idolaters, and of making Jews and Christians lributary to 
the crescent. lb. c. XL LXVII: Ockley, p. 32. These ends were con
tinnally kept in view by the Moslem CODqlJ8lOlIl. See lnI.m.an. Latin 
ClrrUtio.nity, Bk. IV. ch. L 

• Be look this stronghold of his enemies in 630, and ty way of con
ciliating the Arabs he adopted their national sanctuary (the Kaaba) 88 
the chief temple of Islamism. Ockley, p. 18. This W88 nol the only 
stroke of policy by which he circnmvenled the more SUFUOUB of his 
eoantrymen. 
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JroBAlIl· a fresh and eneraizing faith, or maddened by the sensual 
MED.umiM. •• o· 
'----.--I VISIOns of the future, the adherents of the crescent fought 

Probahk their way thrOl1gh all the neighbouring states. Though 
rea807l$ 01 some of their progress may be due to the corruption and 
its predo- distractions of the Church', and more to their simple or 
minanet: in 
tM Chria. accommodating- tenets]: very much was effected by their 
tian d~· craft in dealing with trie Christian body. It was the aim 
tricta. of the caliph, by conciliating the heretical communities, 

{J Nestorian and Monophysite especiall" to use them as his 
agents in diminishing the number of the Catholics, who, 
firm in their allegiance to the emperor, were branded with 
the name of MelchitesB

• Joining thus the devices of the 
politician with the fire of the enthusiast, the fortunes of 

Ita rapid Islamism rapidly advanced. Its second caliph, Omar, took 
~: :!.en. Jerusalem in 637, and was master of the whole of Syria 
quata. in 639. Egypt was annexed in 640. Persia bowed its 

head beneath the crescent in 651. Under the Ommiades 
(caliphs of Damascus), Islamism had suhdued the northern 
coast of Africa (707), and in 711 it had been established 
everywhere in Spain, with the exception of a small Gothic 
kingdom in the mountains: while the Byzantine metropolis 
itself was made to shudder (669, 717) at the sight of the 
Moslem armies. Restless even at the foot of the Pyrenees, 
they spread into France as far as the Loire; but in 732 
were finally repulsed and humbled by the arlnS of Charles 

I 
Mart. el. In 734 they threatened to extend their ravages 
to the interior of Italy; and after they had occupied many 
of the neighbouring islands, Rome" was with difficulty 

I rescued from their grasp in 849. 
Thedt$ola. However much of good eventually resulted from the 
tio" .01. tM Saracenic conquests, they were fatal to the present welfare 
Chnaltan 

1 • The sense of a Divine; Almighty Will, to which all human wills were 
to be bowed, had evaporated amidst the worship of images, amidst moral 
corruptions, philosophical theories, religions controversies.' Maurice, 
Religio7l$ 01 the World, p. 23. Overcolonred as this statement is, it is 
too near the truth: (cf. the langnage of the emperor Beraelius in 633, 

I 
when the Moslems were now advancing upon Syria: Oekley's Saracena, 
p.95). 

B. In Emt, for example, the Jacobites were the more numerous body, 
and thou"h not wholly exempted from persecution were for the most part 
favoured "bylthe Moslems. Neale, Eastern Church, • Alexandria,' n. 72. 
The Nestorians in like mauner were protected by the caliphs of Bagdad. 
who owed to them much of their taste for literature. SchrOckll, XIX. 

396 sq. , . 
a Gibbon, Decline and Fall, v. 209 sq. ed. Mihnan. . . 
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of religion and the progress of the Church. Though tend- MUllAH· 

ing to promote the interest of lettersl in a period when ~. 
t4e other kingdoms of the world were comparatively dark, '(Jh .... ch in 
they have desolated many a region where the Gospel wa,s ; .Africa and 
supreme, and obliterated all the traces of its earliest pro- in theEaot 
pagation. At the time when Bonif8Jle~ and'his companions: 
were engaged in evangelizing the Teutonic tribes, they , 
beard that the famous churches of the East, the special . 
husbandry of Christ and His Apostles, were the prey of 
the antichristian armies of Muhammed. The defenceless 
patriarchates· of Jerusalem, of Antioch, and Alexandria, . 
deprived of their rightful pastors, and curtailed on eyery . 
side, are moving illustrations of the general ruin; and 
out of four hundred sees that once shed a salutary light 
on Africa. four only were surviving in the eleventh cen-
tury'. The rest had been absorbed into the vortex of 
LUamism. 

I Abulfed&, .dnnalu Mo.kmici, tom. Jr. PIT. '13 sq. Leipz. 1754. See .. 
chapter on the 'Literature of the Arabians' in Sismondi's Literat'llJre of . 
the South oJ Ewrope, t. 48 sq. The Moslems of Spain began to endow 
schools about 736: Conde, Dominacion de loB .d rabes en Espana, t. 110, ' 
Barcelona, 1844. On the literary taste of Alhakem (A.D. 96~ sq.) se& U. . 
1~-16. 

• He speaks with alarm of the Saracenic invasions in Ep. XXXII. , 
The 'tribulatio Saraoenoram' was in like manner present to the mind of 
Zacharias, in 745, when he contemplated the groWth of the Church 
among the Frisians: Mansi, nt. 336. 

• The patriarchs were driven into the Greek empire. In Alexandria 
the Church was partially restored by the election of Cosmas in 727 I 
(Neale, ibid. Jr. 107); bat none of the Eastern Churches have to this day 
recovered from the blow inflicted by Ialamism. In the fifth Century they 
contained as many ... 800 bishoprics.. . 

, Wiltsch, J.tlal SactT', p. 12, Gothm, 1843. 
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CtIAPTER IL 

CONSTITUTION AND GOVERNMENT OF THE CHRISTIAN 
CHURCH. 

§ 1. INTERN.A.L ORG.A.NIZ.A.TION. 

THE model that was followed from the first in the 
organizing of the Christian body, had continued to pass 
over to the churches newly planted. Active members 
of a mission, if not consecrated in the outset 1 of their 
conrse, were advanced to the rank of bishops when their 
labours had succeeded". With a staff of inferior clergy, 
who were taken very. often in this age from some of the 
monastic orders, they were foremost in dispensing all the 
means of grace as well as in the closer supervision of 
their flocks. While actingS as the champions of the 
wronged, the guardians of the . foundling and the minor, 
and of all who were either destitute or unprotected, they 
were placed in more intimate relations to the clergy, who 
had learned to regard their bishop as the centre of all 
rightful action, and the source of the authority deposited 
in them. 

1 Under the title 'episcopus regionarius:' see above, p.IS, n. 4; p.25. 
Birinus had at first no see: .Bed. III. 7. 

• The case of Liudger (p. 25, n. Ii) is a solitary exception; but even he 
was obliged to conform. 

8 e.g. Codex Justin. lib. I. tit. IV. De Epi8copali Audientia, §§ 22-24, 
27, 2S, 80, 8S. The sphere of their duties was extended (560) to the 
oversight of the administration of justice: Clotarii Constitutio Generalis, 
§ VI, in the'Capitul. Begum Francorum, ed. Baluze, I. 7. The following 
extract flom Canon XVIII. of the Council of Toledo (A.D. 589) is a farther 
instance ofcthis power: "Sint enim prospectores episcopi, secundum 
regiam admonitionem, qaaliter judices cum papalis agant: ut aut ipsos 
prmmonitos corrigant, aut insolentias eorum auditibus principis inno· 
tescant. Quodsi oorreptoB emendare nequiverint, et ab ecclesia et a 
communione s&spendant.' • 
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But the acts of the diocesan, if arbitrary and unlawful, 
might be checked by appealing to another bishop, whom 
the canons of the Church, in union withtthe civil power, 
had raised to superior eminence of rank. This was the 
metropolitan' or primate', who presided in a synod of pro
vincial bishops, regulated their election, ItUthorized their 
consecration, had the power of rertsing their decision, or 
of carrying it for judgment to a conclave of his brother
prelates; and lastly, 'among other rights inherent in the 
primate, he was the public organ of communication with 
the State,-the channel for enforcing its enactments, or 
distributing its bounty. " ' 

It is true that as the metropolitan ,constitution of the 
Church had grown out of the political divisions of the 
empire', it had also felt the shock by which tbe empire 
was subverted; and that, compared with its vigour in the 
former period, it was now very often inefficient, if not 
altogether in abeyance. Prelates of remoter dioceses, which 
they were engaged in reclaiming from the heathen, not 
unfrequently regarded the appointment of a primate as a 
clog on the freedom of their action. Thiss was peculiarly 
apparent in the Franks; nor is it hard to discern in their 
impatience of control a link in the chain of causes which 
was tending to consolidate the empire of the pope. They 
bowed to his legates and supported his pretensions, to evade 
what they deemed a vassalage at home. 

Yet, in spite of the wide-spread disaffection to the 
government of primates, it was able, here and there, to 
perpetuate its hold, and even to secure a footing in the 
newly founded churches. When Boniface was brougj:J.t 
into collision with the bishop of Cologne', he strenuously 

1 Bee Bingham, Book II. 00. xvi. §§ 12 sq. and authorities there. 
• This statement may be seen expanded at great length in Crakan-

thorp's Defensio EecZ. Anglican. ch. XXII. §§ 64 sq. " 
I Cf. Neander, v. 88 sq. 153, 154. The provincial synods, whicl;!. were 

calculated to become the stIongest agent of the metropolitans, had been 
discontinued in Frauce for no less than eighty years: see the letter of 
Boniface, above, p. 21. • 

6 Ep. XCIV. A.D. 753: 'Et modo vult Coloniensls episcopus sedem' 
supradicti Willibrordi prllldicatoris [i. e. U tIecht] sibi contIavere, ut non 
sit episcopalis sedes, mbjecta JWmano pontifici, prllldicans gentem Fre
BOnum. Cui reepondebam, ut credidi, quod majue et potiue fieri debeat 
prmceptum apo~toliClll sedie, et ordinatio Bergii pap"', et legatio venerandi 
prllldicatoris Willibrordi, 'u~ et fiat sedes episcopalis stt>jecta Romano 
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'INTERNAL I resented every act of interference in the spirit of the 
OB:::;ZA. Frankish prelates: but in other parts he laboured from 
~ the first toorga.nize the metropolitan system, and to use 

Metropol" it as the special instrument of Rome. In his view' every 
tans uta· prelate of a district should be placed in a close dependence 
~:~e:~~ly on the metropoiitan, a\ld the metropolitan in subservience 
coo!le1ud to the pope, on whom the correction of the evils, that 
COlJllltriea; might baffle a domestic synod, should be finally devolved. 
but with & After manifold .obstructions·, the de'sign of Boniface was Roman.. . 
izinttbiaa. partly carried out. A council at Soissonss (744) enabled 

him to fix one metropolitan at Rheims, and a second in 
the town of Sens. M.entz was awarded to himself; and 
at the close of the century two others, Arno of Salzburg 
and Hildebold of Cologne, were added to the list of 
primates. In England 4 also we have seen that the Roman 
mission were in favou)," of the same arrangement, choosing 
for their purpose Canterbury· and York", but the dignity 

pontifici prmdicans gentem Fresonmn, quia magna pars illormn adhuc 
pagana est; quam destructm ecclesioll8 fundamenta diruta, et a paganis 
conculcata, et per negligentiam epioCOporu7ll derelicta. Sed ipsa non 
consentit.' 

1 • Decrevimus autem in Jiostro synodali oonventu, at confessi smnUB 
fidem catholioam, et unitatem, et subjectionem RomantIJ eccleBitIJ, fine 
tenus vitm nostrm, velle servare: sanoto Petro et vioario ejus tlelle sub· 
jici: synodmn per OInUes annos oongregare: metropolita'1&08 pallia ab ilia 
seck qutIJrere, etc .••• Decrevimus, ut metropolitanus qui sit pallio sub. 
llinatus, hortetur cmteros, et admoneat, et investiget, quis sit inter eos 
ouriosus de salute populi, quisve negligens servus .Dei ••• StatuimuB 
quod propriwn sit metropolitano, juxta call:onwn statuta, subjectormn sibi 
episoopormn investigare mores et sollicitudinem circa populos, quales 
sint ••• Sio enim, ni fallor, omnes episcopi debent metropolitano, et ipse 
Romano pontifici, si quid de corrigendis populis apud eos impossibile est, 
notmn faoere, et sio alieui fient a sanguine animarwn perditarmn.' Ep. 
LXIII. A.D. 748 (addressed to Cuthbert, arohbp. of Canterbury). 

• I De eo autem, quod jam prmterito tempore de archiepiocopis et ck 
palliio a Romana eccle.ia peteMis, juxta promissa Francorwn, sanctitati 
vestrm notmn feci, indulgentiam apostolicm sedis fiagito: quia quod 
promiserunt tardante. non impletlerunt, et adhuo differtur et ventilatur, 
quid inde perficerl' volnerint, ignoratur, sed mea 'lJolu7ltate impleta est 
promissio:' Ep. LXXV. (to pope Zacha.rias, A.D. 761): of. Neander, O. H. 
v.89. 

B Labbe, VI. 1552. 
, It is f-emarkable that in Ireland there were no metropolitans, or 

none at least who wore the pallium, till 1151. (R. Hoveden, ad annum.) 
But neithel> was there any diocesan system. 

a See above, p. 9, note 5. The primaoy of Canterbury, whioh had 
been endangered by O:tia's erection of an archiepiscopal see at Lichfield, 
was reoognized by Leo III., and settled in a provincial synod, 803. 
Wilkins, I. 166: 
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intended for the latter was a long while in abeyance. In 
all cases it was now the custom to crea~ a metropolitan 
by sending him the pall or pallium, as a decorative badge. 
At first 1 it implied that all, thus distinguished by the pope, 
were prelates in: communion with the RolUan see: but in 
after-times it grew into a symbol of dependence. 

Much, however, as the papacy had gained by these 
centralizing changes,.it was equally indebted to the con
quests of IslamL'Im. While they tended to unite the 
Christians of the west, they shook the dominion of the 
Eastern patriarchs; and three of these we must regard as 
virtually dethroned'. They all, in the former period of the 
Church, had exercised a constant check on the pretensions 
of the pope; for like him· they had extensive powers and 
were invested with precedence over other bishops: in pro
portion, therefore,. as the sphere of their influence was 
narrowed, that of the larger patriarchates would be suffered 
to increase; and the struggle for priority of place among 
them would be confined to the Roman and Byzantine sees. 
The envy and ambition of these pontiffs led the way to 
a multitude of evils; and resulted, a.t the close of the 

• See above, p. 12, note 6. St Gregory direeted that the metro
politans of England should receive consecration from each other: but 
nntil York had regained ite archiepiscopal rank in 735, the preIate-elect 
of Canterbury was sometimes consecrated in Gaul, and sometimes by a 
eonclave of his own II1liIragIms. Kemble, no 381. 

lOne of the earliest instanoes of such a grant from the pope is that 
of ClI!S8rius, bishop of ArIes, to whom SymmachUB is said to have per
mitted (613) 'speciali privilegio, pallii 1l81IJJL' Vito S. Ce.ar. in the Acta 
Sanctorum, August. VI. '11. For another example of nearly the same 
date, _ a letter of Symmachus to Theodore, archbishop of Lorch, in 
Ludewig, St:ripror.,. Reru1Il GmnatI.. no 352: but .Jaffe, &gut. Pontif. 
Bomms. (Berolini, 1801), plaoes it among the • Liter&! Sporile.' In the 
Eastern Chureh all hishops, as such, had 'WOm a pallium (~6p, ... ): 
Pertsch, D. ong;"", ..... ,.' aucroritaU pallii archiepigcopalis, pp. 91 sq. 
Helmst. 17M: Neale's History of Eadem Church, Introd. p. 312. In 
the west also, after it came into use, it waa given to simple hishops as 
well as to primates. Perlsch, ib. 134 sq. 

• n is trUe the Nestoriana and .Jaeobites kept up the patriarehsl 
system (see Aaseman, Bibliolh. Orimt. tom. IIl. part ii. pp • .643 sq., and 
Neale's EaaUni Chare", IL 98 sq., where the forms of election are 
given in the two eaees respectively): but as they were not m,.commnnion 
with the Chureh at large, they had no weight in countemcting the en
croachmente of the popes. 

• The Roman patriarchate was originally small, confined to the ten 
provincea of middle and southem Italy and Sicily. See f)e Mares, Co ... 
cordia SacertL d Imperii, lih. L 0. 7. I 
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following period, in a deep and irreparable schism between 
the Greek and. the Latin Christians. It is true there 
had long been a feeling of respect (in some, it may be, 
allied to veneration) for the Church that was thought to 
have been plan~ed by St Peter in the mother-city of the 
world '. This feeling '\vas diffused in countries very far 
from the Italian pale; it was shared even in the Eastern 
patriarchates, where the many wer& disposed to grant a 
primacy of order to the sister-church of Rome. But when 
the court with its prestige had been transplanted from 
the west, Constantinople was exalted to a parity of rank", 
and laboured to secure its prominent position. 

An example of the contest is supplied at the close of 
the sixth century. John the Faster (& V11CTT€V'T~"), pa
triarch of Constantinople, had begun" (about 587) to make 
use of the title '<Ecumenical bishop,' in accordance with 
the pompous language of Justinian'. This was peculiarly 
offensive to the Roman prelate, Gregory the Great (590-
604), who instantly denounced l the conduct of his rivaL 

1 •• g. Valentin. DL A.D. 455:· 'cnm igitnr sedis apostoliclB primatnm 
B. Petri meritum, qui est princeps sacerdotaIis coronlB, et RomanlB dig. 
nitas civitatis,. S8CrlB etiam synodi firmarit anctoritas' etc.: ad calc. Cod. 
Theodosian. tom. VI. p.12: cf. the language of Colnmbanns, above, p.17, 
note 1. 

I See Concll. Constantinop • .LD. 381, can. m.: Concil. Chalcedon, A.D. 
451, can. xxvm, which confirms the decision of the earlier council: T4 
f .... trp ... tMa 6."b • .,."" T~ Tils vi .. , ·pwp,.,s oi'Y ..... IiT'I' 8p6v'l', If. T .}.., on the 
ground that Constantinople was the seat 'of the empire. The Councll 
in Trullo (691) repeated the decree in still clearer terms: can. XXXVI: 
TWV t .. ow 6."o). .. 60v .... v 7rp ... fJ<l.ow Tjj 7rp ... fJVTi(Jll. fJ ..... ).IR. ·pwp,71. These 
canons were sigued by the emperor and the four Eastern patriarchs: the 
pope, however, obstinately refused, and some of the decisions were 
afterwards reversed by synods in the west. In the Code", of J nstinian, 
lib. I. tit. ii. c. 24, the Church of Constantinople is entitled " .... cO. TeO" 
4,-). .. " " • .paM; but he used the same language in regard to the Church of 
Rome. Ibid. lib. I. tit. i. c. 7, and elsewhere. The incursion of the 
Lombards into Italy (568) weakened the connexion between the empire 
and the popes, and left them more at liberty to follow out their central. 
izing projects. Even then, however, the obstructions they encountered 
were not few. The archbishop of AquiIeia and the Istrian prelates had 
suspended all communion with the court of Rome in the controversy on 
the Three Chapters, and were not reconciled till 698: see J. F. D. M. de 
Rubeis Mtntimenta Eccluitll .A.quileje7Ulu, ed. 1740, and Gieseler, n. 129. 

8 It is clear from Gregor. Ep. v. 18, that Pelagins II., his predeoessor, 
was offended' propter nefandum elationis vocabulum.' 

, Cf. Code"" lib. I. tit. i 7: NOfJell. m. v. and elsewhere. 
6 See amof.g others, a letter addressed to John himself (595), v. 18, 

and, one ~f the same date to the emperor Maurice. v. 20. 
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For his own part also he was ready to disclaim an appella- IN'rBIINAL 

tion of that naturel, on the ground that it detracted from 0a:~ 
the honour of his colleagues. Yet in sPite of these dis- '---y--J 

claimers, it is obvious that to him, far more than any Progt'UI 0/ 
of his predecessors, the foundation ofthe 'papal monarchy the papal 
is due". He seems to have been. possessed by an ideaS ~ ... 
that the source of all authority for every province of the GrwJ. "'71 

the Church was lodged, by some special grant, in the 
successors of St Peter: and the vigour of his mind', " 
united with his many Christian virtues, had enabled 
him to propagate his tehets far and near, not only in 
the ancient Roman dioceses, but in every province of 
the west. In contrast with the misery.at home", a field 
of increasing glory was presented to his view in the 
mission to the Anglo-Saxons, the conversion of the Arian 
Visigoths in Spain·, and the respect with which his coun-

1 A.D. 598, in a leUer to Eulogius, patriarch of Alexandria, who, in 
the style of the Eastern Church, had called Gregory' universalis episco. 
pus.' Gregor. Ep. YID. 30. It continued, however, to be given to the 
see of Constantinople, and Phocaa, the murderer of Maurice, who 
ascended the imperial throne in 602, rewarded the countenance he had 
received from the pope (ei Gregor. EpUC. xm. 31), by advocating his 
pretensions to supremacy: • Hio (Phocaa), rogante papa Bonifacio, ata
rut sedem Bomanm et Apoatolicm eocleaim caput esse omnium eoclesia. 
rum, quia eoclesia .constantinopolitana primam Be omnium eoclesiarnm 
scribebat.' Beda, Chronic",," A.D. 614. The communication of the Bo. 
man prelates with the court was kept up by an agent (apoorisiarius) at 
Constantinople. Gregory the Great and two of his immediate suooessors 
had each held this office in their earlier years. 

I • Upon the whole, the papal authority had made no decisive progress 
in France, or perhaps anywhere beyond Italy, till the pontificate of Gre
gory 1.' Hallam, Middle Agu, ch. vo: L 519; ed. 1841. For a minute 
aooount of its inroads and possessions at the beginning of the seventh 
century, see Wiltsch's HandlnM:h der Kirchlichen Geographic "tid Sta
ailUIe, I. 67 sq. Berlin, 1846-

• • De Coustantinopolitana eoclesia,' he asks, EpUt. XL 12, • quia 88m 
dubitet sedi apostolicm esse snbjeotam "-but this might imply no more 
than the priority of Rome as one of the .cdu apostolic",: see the whole 
of his letter to Eulogius (VIL 40), where he seema to argue as if Antioch 
and Alexandria, which had also been indebted to St Peter, stood on a 
level with the Boman church. 

• This was shewn by his letters, of which 840 have be~n preserved, 
and by his theological Treatises. 

6 Gibbon, ch. XLV: IV. 267, ed. Milman. 
• In a letter to Rechared, king of the Visigoths, A.D. ~9, EpUt. IX. 

122, he praises the zcal of that monarch in reclsiming • all the nation of 
the Goths' from the heresy of Arius, and forwards a pallium to Leander, 
bishop of Seville, at his own request. Ibid. IX. 121. ~ 701-710, how
ever, Wltiza ths .l!ing endeavoured to ;restore the independenoe of the 
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sels were accepted by the Frankish kings and prelates l
• 

He was follow~ in a quick succession by Sabinian (604). 
Bonifacius III. (607), Bonifacius IV. (608), Deusdedit 
(615), Bonifacius V. (619), Honorius L (625), Severinus 
(638!), John IV. (640), Theodore L (642), Martin L (649), 
Eugenius I. (654), Vitalian (657), Adeodatus (672), Donus 
(676), Agatho· (678), Leo IL (682), Benedict II. (6831), 
John- V. (685), Conon (686), Sergills L (687), John VL 
(701), John VII. (705), Sisinnius &08). Constantine I. 
(708), Gregory' II. (715),-whose advocate in forwarding 
the papal power was Boniface, the Englishman,-Gregory' 
IIL (731), Zacharias (741), Stephen IL (752), Stephen8 

Spanish Church, and forbade all appeals to a 'foreign' bishop; but the 
oonqullBts of the Saracens soon after put an end to this freer movement. 
For a careful statement of the evidence respecting Witiza, see Gieseler, 
u. 189 sq. . 

1 e. g. Gregor. Epist. XL 55, 56, 59, 60, 61, 62, 68. 69. In the last, 
dated like the others, 601, he asks leave of Bmnechild, the Frankish· 
queen, to send a legate into Gaul, with the hope of restraining such priests 
as lived' impudioe ao nequiter.' . This intercourse was, however, weak
ened daring the political disturbances of the seventh century, and only 
re-established under Pepin and Carloman. Gieseler, n.187. 

I In apologizing for his delay in sending legates to the Council of Con. 
stantinople (680), he thus speaks of the growth of his dominion in the 
west: 'Primum quidem, quod numerosa multitudo nostrorum usque ad 
oceani regiones extenditur, cujus itineris longinquitas in multi temporis 
oursum protelatur: sperahamus deinde de Britannia Theodorum, archie
pisoopum et philosophum, ad nostram hnmilitatem oonjungere: et max
ime quia in medio gentium, tam Longobardorum, quamque Sc1avorum, 
neonon Francorum, Gallorum, et Gothorunt, atque Britannorum, plurimi 
oonfamulorum nostrorum esse nosountur.' Mansi, XL 294-

• It is remarkable that this pope and eix of his immediate successors 
wers either Greeks or Syrians, which is to be ascribed to the want of 
theologioal sCholars in Rome, or still more to the in1luenoe of the Byzan
tine oonrt. Dollinger, C. H. m. 110. 

• The following passage from a letter to the emperor Leo (729) is very 
remarkable: • Nos vism ingredimur in extremas oooidantis regiones ver. 
sus illos, qui sanotum baptisma eftlagitanl Cum eninI illuo episcopos 
misissem et sanotsa eoc1esim nostrm c1erioOB, nondum adduoti sunt, ut 
oapita sua inolinarent .et baptizarentur, eorum princip'" quod exoptent, 
ut eorum sim susceptor (;Jd .""f'rr0iillTn ., .. Itt8"" II,"';' .u.iBoxo.). Hao 
de causa nos ad viam, Dei beniguitate, aooingimus, ne forte damnatiouia 
et inouriIB no,strm rationem reddamus.' Mansi, xu. 981. Another speci
men of his extravagant language ooours, ibid. 971: "" ILl' .... nb-pop AI 
... licr"" {la.crl>.. .. ia.1 rijr B6tr.on a.a. hrl.,.IOP 1;(01Hl"1 • 

• In aletCer to the English bishops (cir. 781) he informs them that he 
had oonstituted Tatwin, archbishop of Canterbury, primate of all Britain 
and his vioar. Wilkins, I. 81. But the genuineness of the letter is 
questionable. Ii'lll Oouncils, &0. m. Sl11. 

• Athis prayer (7SS) the Franks were induced to rescue his possessions 
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III. (753), Paull (757), Constantine II. (767), Philip (768), 
Stephen IV. (768), Hadrian I. (772), Leo.,III. (795-816). 
But although we may trace encroachments in the conduct 
of these prelates, and a growing boldness in their. tone, 
especially in Gregory II. and in Zacharias, it was not 
until the papacy· of Hadrian I. that a claiin to the pastor
ship of all the Christian Church was fully brought to 
light. The Eastern patriarchates, it is true, continued to 
resi&1; this arrogant demand as firmly and successfully as 
ever: but it gained a more general acceptance in the west. 
This will be found especially in regions now brought over 
to the Gospel, and in tribes of Teutonic blood. A large 
portion of the extant rescripts" issued at this period were 
directed .to th(' rulers of the Church of England. While 
they shew us how profoundly she was moved by senti
ments of gratitude and veneration I, they bear witness also 
to the servile spirit of her children, notwithstanding& some 

from the Lombards (Scrip""'" .FYanc. ed. Duchesne, m. 707), and in this 
way Italy was lost to the enfeebled emperors of the east, who could no 
longer keep it in their graep. The crowning of Charlemagne (Dec. 25, 
8(0) with the imperial diadem, in the church of St Peter, gave fresh 
vigour to the inroads of the popes. He added also to their landed pro
perty, and made them temporal princes: on which eee Hadrian's letter 
to him (777) ubi ... p. 766; Neander, v. 168; and De Maroa, De Concordia, 
lib. w. o. 12. 

• • It oannot, I think, be said, thai any material acquisitions of eccle. 
eiastical power were obtained by the suoeessors of Gregory (the Great) for 
nearly one hundred and fifty years.' Hallam, Middle Ages, L 520. Ha
drian I., however, says dietinotly (782): • Sedes apostolica caput totius 
mundi at omnium Dei ecelesiarum,' Codte Cam" ... ed. Ceuni, L 989: 
• Cujus sollicitudo, delegaf4 DiI1i .. ihu, annotis debetur ecolesiis:' and other 
similar expressions are quoted by Neander, v. 166, 167 (notes). On the 
circulation of the pseudo.Isidore Decretals (at the close of the eighth 
eenturyl thees notions were apparenUy supported by a oontinuous chain 
of testimony reaching up to the Apostles. Ibid. VI. 2-8. 

• See the useful index of Jail, (Berlin, 1851) entitled Regest4 Ptmtijicum 
Boaanonml. 

• This led to the foundation of an English college at Rome entitled 
• Schola S""onum.' See Lappenberg, Anglo-S_. L 205--207. It was 
afterwards oonverted into a hospital • Xenodochiom Baneti Spiritus,' for 
the entertainment of English pilgrims who, from 720 to the close of the 
oentury, were very numerous. Bed. Hut. Eecl.. v. 7: Chrrmicrm, in Mo
.. ummt. Hist. Brif4ta. p. 101.&. Others,like the youthful monarch Cead
Walla (689), and his 8U008ssor Ine (725), took up their Jl8l'II!anent abode 
in Rome, • ad !imina beatorum apostolorum.' Bed. Hist. ~cl.. v. 7. 

& See Wilfrith's ease. above, p.15, n. S. Alouio, also. led astray by a 
spurious document (Ep. WII, al. cvm, Opp. L 1M, of. Neand. v.168). 
arrived in the year 800 at the conclusion, that the _ of Rome was 
• judiciariam, DOD judicandam;' and in 796 he addressed the pope (Ep. 
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occasional assertions of their freedom. And the same mnst 
be conceded in. the case of Germany, as soon as the Irish 
school was silenced and subverted. In the council 1 at 
which Boniface presided (742), in his character of Roman 
legate, he was fble to anticipate the fervent wishes of his 
master. Every schems he then propounded for the organ
izing of the German Church was based on subjection 
to the popes. This tendency indee~ was balanced for a 
while by the action of the royal power; but as soon as 
the diadem of Charlemagne had descended to his weaker 
and ~ore pliant offspring, the aggressive spirit of the 
papacy unfolded all its might. 

A. second feature in the changes of this period was the 
growing reputation of the monks. Being now not un
frequently admitted into orders, and distinguished for their 
missionary zeal, their swarming numbers, their superior 
learning, and the strictness of their mode of life, they won 
the applauses of the multitude as well as of the courts', 
eclipsing the parochial clergy, and evading the exactions 
of the bishops. It is true, they were subject in most 
countries' to the censures of their own diocesans, but 
in the course of the seventh century they strove to be 
exempted from this rule, which had sometimes grown ex
ceedingly oppressive'; and the favour they enjoyed at 
Rome" enabled many convents of the west to realize 
,xx, al. XXIV, Opp. I. SO) in the following terms: • SanotissinIe Pater, pon. 
tifex a Deo eleotus, Vioarius apostolorum, 'hmres patrum, princeps eccle
silB, unius immaouiatlB columbm nutritor,' etc.; though much of this 
language is to be regarded as empty rhetorio. 

1 Ep. LXIII. Carioman, who prompted this synodal action, withdrew 
from hie oourt in 748, • ad !imina beBtorum apostolorum pervenit,' and 
assumed the monastio habit. Annale. LauriBSenBeI Minor. in Pertz, L 
115. ') 

• In '):ngland alone nearly thirty kings and queens retired into oon· 
vents or r~USion during the seventh and eighth oenturies. Dollinger, 
II. 58. An the same, though to a less extent, is true of other oountries. 
Sohrookh, . 10--12. The monastio life was the realization of the ideal 
of the medial al mind. Buokingham, Bible in the Middle Agel, p. 82. 

a There wa an exoeption in the oase of Africa, where some of the oon. 
vents placed tJ:j mseives under the proteotion of distant bishops. CORcil. 
ed. Mansi, VIII. 48. In the seventh oentury exemptions had commenced 
in the patriarch te of Constantinople. They were denoted by the erea
tion, at the &oist ,of a patriarchal oross. Dollinger, n. 285 • 

• On the despo '0 powers of the bishops at this period and the oppo. 
sition (CanjuratioReB,~hey provoked, Bee Guizot, Hist. oj Cillilizatian, 
~c., II. 55 sq., ~4. sq., ed. Land. 1846. The co1\iurationes of the monks 
were perhaps akin to e eierical • gilds' in England. Alfred's Work" 1.445. 
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their wishes I. They were made to contribute in this DDIIIlAL 

c;Tu!>~:' ttd!r:~':~us~;Zi~T~e ~~e:;d: ~ 
systems of St Basil. Cassian, and the rest, were gradually fie __ 

supplanted in the Western churches by ).he order of St ~ 
.BenedicL He was a native of Umbria, and in 529 es- ~!: 
tahlished the great model-abbey of Monte Cassino. His onhr. 
chief aim was to JQi.ti"oate the harshness and monotony 
that characterized the Eastern systems, though in one re-
sped he made his institute more rigid,-by the TOW, 

which. after a noviciate of one Yeai'. he claimed of every 
person who retreated to his cloisteIS. It was not. however, 
till some time after his death (543) that the orner was 
extensively adopted: but in the course of two hundred 
yean it was everywhere diffused in GauJ. in Italy. and 
Spain; and it followed in the track of Benedictine monks 
who laboured in Great Britain and the northern parts of 
Europe". Much as this order. by its union and its growing 
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numbers, interfered with the freedom of the local churches, 
and facilitated the incursions of the popes, it must not
withstanding be regarded as a patron of the arts', and 
as contributing to fan the embers of religion I. 

The corruptiQns which prevailed in the eighth century 
among the major and {he minor clerics, as distinguished 
from the monks, appear to have suggested the idea of 
binding them together by a rule, analpgous to those obtain
ing in the convents. The design is attributed to Chrodegang, 
a pious bishop of Metz (742-766.), who founded 8 what was 
known as the order of cathedral or collegiate' canons.' . It 
is clear that the members of his chapter differed little from 
the Benedictine monks, except in their enjoyment of some 
personal estate, arising from a periodical division of the 
funds of the cathedral. They used a. common dormitory 
and refectory; at fixed (or' canonical') hours they met in 
the church for worship, and in the chapter-house to hear 
the exhortations of the bishop. Chrodegang's institute 
was sanctioned, with some changes, at the. council of Aix
la.-Chapelle (816), and was copied 'very soon in other 
countries. 

lar clergy (e. g. under Benedict Biscop and later und'er Boniface) but also 
diminished in numbers and influence, until at the date of the D&nish 
invasion pure monasticism was nearly extinct. That invasion destroyed 
the remains of the primiti~ system, and the English monachism of the 
tenth century was a new institution. In Germany it was otherwise; 
Willebrord, Boniface, and most of the Gilrman nUssionaries were also 
Benedictines. It was natural, therefore, that the German synods shonld 
insist npon conformity to the institute under which they had themselves 
been trained. Helyot, n. 58. 

I The impulse in this. direction appears to have been commnnicated 
by Cassiodorus. See his treatises' De institutione Divinarum litterarnm ' 
and • De artibus 1100 disciplinis liberaIium litterarum' (Opp. Bothomagi, 
1679), both of which were much esteemed by the medimval monks. 

• See Mabillon's .Acta Sanctorum Ordin. Benedict. passim. The Bene-. 
dictines and their otIshoote were peculiarly devoted to the study of the 
Bible: see, for instance, the .Antiquiore. ConstUttidines Cluniace'llJlu Mo
nasuni, in D'Aohary, I. 650, (ed. 1723), where we tind the order of read
ing the whole Bible once a year. 

S Chrodogangi Regula Sincera, apud Mansi, Coneiz. XIV. SIS. Striotly 
speaking, Chrodegang was not the author of the rnle. It was akin to 
the oanonical institute of St Augustine: Helyot, II. 64 sq. Canonesses 
also are firs\ mentioned at the Council of ChAlons-snr-Saone (8lS): 
lb. n. 59. 

, lb. p. 68. Panl Warnefrid (Gesta Epislc. Mettemium; Pertz, n. 268) 
has left a contemporary acoount of Chrodegang and his active life. Char
lemagne was sOIOpleased with the new institute that he wanted all the 

I clergy to be either monks or canons. ·Capitular. "-II. 789, o. 75 (Balnze, 
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But in addition to the city clergy, wHom it was thus 
attempted to reduce more fully under the inspection of the 
bi&hop, every diocese included many other\, who officiated 
in rural districts. 'l'hese were the seculars, comprising (1) 
the parish-priests I and their assistants; (2) the roving or 
itinerant clergy", who had no proper cure abd no fixed em
ployment; (3) a large band of chaplains", who obeyed all 
the movements of the court, or were attached to the castles 
of the gentry. To c~rrect excesses in these quarters, and 
to mitigate the evils, on the part of laymen, that grew 
out of their abuse' of the right of patronage, it was need ... 
ful that the prelates should secure a closer supervision of 
their flocks. An order had indeed been given at the end· 

L 239). There are traces of an attempt to introduce portions of the 
system into England as early as 813; CmmcilB, &c., m. 575; Kemble, 
Cod. Dipl. co: monastio institutions being then on the wane. But nci
ther the diseipJine nor the name of ca1lOfl.l was reaJIy planted here before 
the 11th century and then the rule of Chrodegang was almost universaJly 
rejected. 0 

1 See Bingham, bk. IX. ch. VIIL In most other countries the division 
into parishes was very ancient, but in England the introduction of the 
system is a matter of great obscurity. The monastic stations founded by 
the original missionaries seem to have long supplied the wants of the 
people. The original parish priest would be the minister of the village 
community or ohaplain of the lord of a franchise, and the parish in most 
cases would coincide with the territory of the community or franchis&. 
In Becl.e'. letter to Egbert traces of an incipient system of the kind may 
be found. The procese in a thinly populated and unsettled country was 
naturaJIy slower than on the continent where it was only necessary to 
adopt the ancient local divisions. Theodore has been named as the 
founder of the parochial system, but it was probably growing up gra
dnally from his time to that of Alfred. 

• These bad grown up through a relaxation of the ancient law. which 
provided that no clergyman should be ordained except to a particular 
church. Charlemagne laboured to abate the evils that had Howed from 
their disorderly proceedings. Capitular. A.D. 789: ib. A.D. 794. The 
former, among other things, decrees 'ut in diebus festis vel Dominieis, 
oomes ad ecclesiam veniant, et non invitent presbyteros ad doIIr& lUlU ad 
",isBtJI facUfulal, ' 0. 9. 

• The trouble they created for the bishops may be gathered from 
the 14th canon of the Council of Chalons (649). The prinoipal chaplain 
of the court (archicapellanus) became a kind of 'minister of religion' 
for the whole kingdom: see Planck, Oeschichte tier Kirchmverj"tJlNflg, 
1L 147. 

• e. g. Bonifacii Opp. n. 22: 'Ut laiei pr8sbyteros non ejieiant de 
ecclesiis, nee mittere pr81sumant sine consensu episeoportllllll!llorum: ut 
laici omnino non audeant munera ezigere a presbyteris, propter com
mendstionem eeclesilB cuique presbytero.' This prohibition was renewed 
(813) .. t ArIes, c. 6. 

o • ConciL Bracarense m. (of Braga, 572i can. J. 
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of the former p"eriod (572) that the bishop should inspect 
his diocese in person every year. This practice was con
tinued in the following centuries1

; and the effect of it was 
extended by the larger powers of the archdeacon ", and 
the rise of many rural chapters' (or associations of adjoin
ing parishes). ,. 

But the organization of the Church is due still more to 
the influence of Synods', which had long been in the 
Western Church the ordinary courtS' for determining all 
controverted questions. The proceedings of the synods· of 
this epoch, with exceptions to be noticed in the following 
chapter, did not tum habitually on points of doctrine, but 
related to the conduct of the clerg-y or the people, the 
external welfare of the Church, and the wider propagation 
of the GospeL They forbad all ministrations of a cleric 
who was unacquainted8 with the language of the country; 
they insisted on a more extensive knowledge of the Bible'; 

1 t. g. Bonifacii Epist. Lxm. p. 141: Synod of Clovesho, 747, can. m.; 
Wilkins, I. 95. In the Frankish empire these visitations were connected 
with the establishment of .enda (f synodi), or spiritual courts: see Neander, 
v.U8,149. The bishops in all cases attempted to extirpate the numerous 
remains of heathenism as well as open vices. 

I Bingham, bk. II. ch. XXI. § 9: Neander, v. 152, 153. In some of the 
recently oonverted districts there was a great lack both of presbyters and 
bishops. See the excellent letter of Bede to archbp. Ecgberht (734), 
where he urges the necessity of further subdivision in that prelate's field 
of labour. As the power of the archdeacon was enlarged, the clwrtpiscopi 
were all abolished. Giesler, IL 249. 

8 The 'oapitula ruralia' were presided over by archpresInJter., or, in 
more modem language, rural deans: see Duoange, BUb voce, and Dansey's 
Hortll Decanwtll Rurale., 2nd edit. 

, See above, p. 36, and of. Guizot, Civilization, Lect. xm, In Spain 
the synods were chielly national, and, in defect of such, provincial coun· 
oils were to be assembled every year. See Council of Toledo (633), o. 8: 
Merida (666), c. 7. The former of these gives direotions touohing the 
mode in whioh the synods should be held, oan. 4. In England, under 
Theodore and subsequently, it was usual to hold provincial synods, at 
least in the southern provinCle. though not, as he direoted, twioe a-year. 
Kemble, II, 867. 

6 See an abstraot of their acts, ohronologically arranged, in Guizot. 
Append. to Vol. II. For specimens, at length. see those of Clovesho 
(747), and Cealohythe (787): Wilkins. I. 94 sq.; 145 sq. The object of 
the annual synod is thus stated by pope Zacharias (Bonif. Epist. XLVIII.): 
'ad pertrac1if,ndum de unitate eoclesiw, ut si quid adversi acoiderit 
radicibus amputetur, et Dei ecolesia maneat inconcussa.' 

• e. g. Bonifacii Statuta. § XXVII: Opp. II, 24: of. Charlemagne, Capi
tul. A.D. 818, § 14; I. 505. 

r e. g. Counc!il of Toledo (638). o. 25: (65S), o. 8: of A rle. (81S). o. 25. 
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they prescribed the routine of public worsBipl, and endea,
voured to produce a greater uniformity I; in short, they 
were the legislative and judicial organs 'of the Church; 
although their movements might be checked and overruled 
by the voice of superior councils, by the arbitrary measures 
of the State, or, at times, in the churchesoof the west, by 
the fiats of' the Roman court. 

The marriage of the clergy proper", interdicted though 
it were by emperors" and kings, hy western synods, and 
emphatically by the popes, was not generally suppressed 
in the seventh century. In the eastern patriarchates, a 
council held at Constantinople, 691, (the Council in TlUllo), 
while forbidding' second marriages of priests or deacons, 
and reflecting on all marriages contracted after ordination, 
is opposed to the canons of the west. It vindicates$ the 
right of married clergymen to live as before with their 
proper consorts, on the ground that the holy ordinance of 
matrimony would be otherwise dishonoured. In the Latin 
Church, however, where the Trullan regulations were not 
all adopted, we observe a more stringent tone in the 
synodal decisions8

; and when Boniface had been suc
cessful in his German mission, he expended not a little 
of his ardour in discrediting the married clergy'. This 

1 e. g. Council of Rome (595), o. 1, prescribing what parts of the service 
shall be chanted, and what read. 

• e. g. Toledo (675), c. 3, ordering all bishops of the province to con
form to the ritual of the metropolitan ohurch; as an older canon of 
Toledo (633), c. 2, directed that the same order of prayer and psalmody 
should be observed throughout the kingdom. . 

• This distinction is important: for a multitude of persons' now sub
mitted to the tonsure without passing to the higher orders of the Churoh. 
See Guizot, Lect. XIII. p. 38. 

• Can. III: Mansi, XL 941. 
• Can. XIII. 
I e. g. Council of Toledo (653) can. v. VI. VII. It seems that Witiza 

the reforming king of Spain, in the eighth century, rescinded the decree~ 
relating to the celibacy of clerics. Gieseler, II. 191, note. 

r The following is the language of his patron Zacharias: • Qui cle
rici etiam ab nxoribns abstinere debeant, ex concillo Africano, cap. 
XXXVII. ita continentur: Prlllterea cum de clericorum quorundam (quam
vis erga proprias uxores) incontinentia referretur, placnit episcopos et 
presbyteros Ben diaconos, secundum propria statuta, etiam ab uxori
bus ooutinere: quod nisi fecerint, ab eccle.iaBtico ojJWio """"'eantWl". 
Clllteros autem clericos ad id non cogi, sed secundum nninscujusque 
ecolesilll consuetudinem observari debere.' Bonif. Ep. LXV: Opp. I. 
155. • 
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INTERNAL antipathy was shared by his countrymen at homel
: yet, in 

OB:::;~A- spite of the admonitions of the billhop, and the legislation' 
,~ of the Witan (ot state-council), very many of the English 

seculars, like those of other lands, continued to bring up 
the issue of their marriage·. 

Income of With regard 'to the income of the clergy, it accrued as 
tIus clergy. before from the endowments of their churches, . and the 

voluntary offerings of the faithfuP. The revenues thus 
( obtained were thrown into a commoi'l stock, which it was 

usual, in the Roman church· and others, to distribute in 
four portions; of which one was allotted to the poor, & 

second to the parish priests, a third to the fabric and 
expenses of the church, and the remnant to the bishop 
of the diocese. The administration6 of the property was 

Titliu. 
left entirely in his hands. 
. Another source of church-revenue were the tithes, which, 
although they had been claimed on moral grounds at a 
far earlier date', were not uniformly· paid b~ Christians 
of the west until the close of the sixth century. A special 
law of Charlemagne8

, 779, enforced the payment on all 
subjects of the empire, and his neighbours for the most 
part followed his example8

• Like the voluntary offer-

1 There are however hardly any referenoes to olerical marriages in the 
gennine Anglo-Saxon laws or canons of this period. 

• See Kemble, 11. 444 sq., where the chain of testimony is shewn to be 
almost unbroken. . ,. . 

a The French olergy at the end of Ulls period had beoome extremely 
rioh. . See Gutlrard, Oartulaire de l'EgliaB de Notre Dame de Pam. Pref. 
p. xxXvii; Paris, 1850 • 

• Bed. 1. 27. In Spain, and perhaps elsewhere. the bishop had a third 
of the revenues: see Council of Bl'aga (560), can. V11j of Toledo (633). 
oan. XXXI11. , 

a Counoil of Orleans (511), oan. XlV. xv: of. Guizot, Lec!. mI. p. 59. 
The Council of Bf'aga (675) oomplains of the injustioe and extortion of 
some of the bishops. 

6 Bingham, bk. v. oh. v. 
r The oounoils of Tours (567) and of M<2coll (585) endeavoured to pro

cure a. more regular payment. 
s Oapitular. A.D. 779, O. Vll. The severity with whioh this law had 

been enforo~ was regretted by the gentle Alonin: Bee Epiat. LUX. (al. 
xcv.) ad Damnum Begem: Opp.I. 117. In Ep. LXm. (aI. LXUVll. Opp. L 
105) he gives the following advioe to Arno: • Esto prmdioator pietatis, non 
deoimarum EIo:aotor.' 

[ 

8 The history of tithe in England has been oomplioated both by con
troversial misstatements and by the existenoe of the antedated or fabri
oated penitentitu literature. The establishment of ~e right grew ,up 
here in very much the same oourse as on the oontment. (1) Settmg 
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ings which preceded them, the tithes we~e intended for 
the . clergy and the poor; the bishop of the diocese at 
first prescribing the allotments, even wh~l'e he was not 
himself entitled to a portion. 

§t. RELATIONS OF THE CHURCH TO THE CIVIL 
• POWER. 

The Church has been hitherto regarded as an independ
ent corporation, organized entirely on a model of its own, 
expanding with the vigour it inherited from heaven. and 
governed, in the name of its holy Founder, by the prelates 
who derived authority from Him. But after the imperial 
coinage bore the impress of religion, and the sovereigns of 
the east and west were' patrons' of the Church, its history 
involved another class of questions: it had entered into an 
alliance with the State, and, lis a natural result, its path 
was in future to be shaped according to the new relations. 
This alliance did not lead, as it might have done, to an 
absorption of the secular into the sacerdotal power, nor to 
a complete amalgamation of the civil and ecclesiastical tri
bunahl: yet its strength was often injured by the action of 
opposing forces, either by the Church aspiring to become the 
mistress of the State, or by the State encroaching on the pro
vince of the Church and suppressing her inherent rights. 
The former of these tendencies predominated in the west, the 
latter in the east. The one was diverging into Rnmanismj 

aside the statements of the spurious peniteutiaIs, it is· clear from the 
genuine peniteutial of Theodore, that the duty of giving tithe to sacred 
p1ll'J>Oll8S W88 regarded by him 88 pan of the common law of the church; 
Pamit. II. c. ii. § 8; c. XIV. §§ 9, 10. The same W88 the opinion of the 
early lawyers who refer the introduction of the custom to 8t Augustine. 
Leges Eadw. cappo vii. viii. Thorpe, i. 445. (2) The legatine Council of 
787, whose decrees were accepted 88 binding by the kings and witan of 
Mercia and Northumbria, and probably by the witan of Wessex also, 
enacts in the seventeenth canon, .. ut omnes studesnt de omnibus qruB 
possident decimaa dare:" and on this is perhaps based the statement 
that Offa gave a tithe of all his property to the church. Beyond this . 
canon there is no extant enactment declaring the legal oltigaUon of 
tithe; but it appears 88 an established law in the time of Edward the 
Elder; Thorpe. I. 171. ''If any men withhold tithes let him pay lahslil 
among the Danes, tDiu with the English." On the story ~f Ethelwnif's 
gift of tithe, see Coun:il., Ire. DJ. 637. 

K~ E 
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the other, to di'ctation of the civil power in adjudging con:" 
troversies of th~ faith,---or, in a word, to B!lzantinism. 

It is true that the claims of the Roman pontiffs, who 
evoked the aggressive spirit of the Church, were not urO'ed 
at the present epoch as they were in after-ages. Till the 
middle of the eighth century Rome was itself dependent on 
the Eastern empire l

, and its voice in all ciuil questions I was 
proportionately humble. On the contrary it will be found 
that the court of Byzantium was Unwilling to abandon 
the despotic powers that had been wielded bv Justinian. 
All the Eastern patriarchs,and not unfrequentlythe Roman·, 
were its immediate nominees; it laid claim to a quasi-sacer
dotal- character, and, as we shall see at Jarge, affected to 
decide in religious controversies of the very gravest kind. 
The Western princes, who, until the time of Charlemagne, 
stood far lower in their mental training, were accustomed 
to defer entirely6' to the wisdom of the synods, if the faith 
of the Church was thought to be imperilled: and in cases 
even where the kings, the bishops, and the nobles were com-

1 Gibbon, IV. 479, ed. Milman. 
• Thus Gregory II., one of the stoutest champions of the papacy, 

writes to the Emperor Leo (729): 'Seis Banetll! tlcclesill! dogmata non im
peratorum esse, sed pontifieum: ideireo ecclesiis prll!positi sunt pontifices 
a 'I'eipublictZ negotii8 abstinelltes, et imperatores ergo similiter ab ecelesi
BStieis abstineant, et qUII! sibi commissa snnt, capessant.' Mansi, COfICil. 
xu. 969: cf. ibid. 977, where he admits that the bishops have no right 
'introspiciendi in pa.latium. ae diguitates regias deferendi.' 

a See Schriickh. XIX. 408 sq. But in the case of the Boman bishop 
there was generally some kind of electio~, though it was seldom bona.fide. 
Gregory the Great, like many of his successors. seems to have owed his 
elevation to l1i. former appointment, as 'apocrisiarius' at the court of 
Byzantium. He was consecrated by the command of the emperor 
Maurice, after his election by 'the clergy, senate, and Boman people.' 
Johan. Diacon. Vito GregO'/'. I. 39, in Gregor. Ol'P. ed. Bened. IV. 36: 
Gregor. Turonensis, Hist. PmTIC. lib. x. 1. Some idea of the excitement. 
caused by these popular elections may be derived from the example of 
Sergius I. (687), who is said to have been chosen 'a primatibus judicum, 
et exercitu BomanlB militill!, vel cieri seditiosi parte plurima, et prll!sertim 
sacerdotunl atqne civium multitudine.' Two other candidates, Paschalis 
and Theodorus, were elected by difierent factions. Vito Sergii, in Viguolii 
Lib. Pontif. I. 803, 804, ed. Bom. 1724 • 

• 'Imperator sum et sacerdos' was the claim of the emperor Leo 
(729): Mansi, Coneil. Xli. 975. One of the charges brought against Ana
stasius, a disciple of Maximus, in the Monothelete controversy, was that 
he refused"to recognize the emperor as a priest, and as possessed of 
spiritual jurisdiction. Maximi Opp. Y. 80: ed. Combefis. 

6 Cf. Guizot, as above, n. 80. The precedents in which the royal 
power was mqqt freely exercised have been collected in the great work 
entitled Preuve. de. Libertez de l' Eglise GaUicane. . 
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bined in one assembly-an arrangement n~t unusual in the 
Frankish empire1 and continuing in Englan~ till theN orman 
Conquest "-there was still a disposition to refer not a few 
of the civil questions· that emerged to the ultimate decision 
of the prelates. • 

It was different, however, in respect of a second class of 
questions, where the temporal and ecclesiastical provinces 
appear to interpenetrate each other. We shall there find 
the Ohurch compellet\ to surrender a large portion of her 
ancient rights. A prominent example is supplied in the 
filling up of vacant sees. 'l'he bishop was at first elected, as 
a rule', by the voices of the clergy and the people; but in 
the Frankish empire, as well.as in other parts, this custom 
had been suffered to die out, amid the social changes of 
the times. The arbitrary will of barbaric princes, such as 
Clovis,. Chilperic, and Charles Martel, was able to annihilate 
the canons of the Church. They viewed the bishoprics as 
a lIort of ministerial benefice", and liS investing their posses
sors with political importance: it is not surprising, therefore, 
if we find a series of such kings bestowing them at random 
on the favourites of the court. These lax and iniquitous 
proceedings· were not, however, always unresisted by the 
clergy. Several councils', in succession, tried in vain to 

1 See the list of persons present at the Councils, in Labbe, or Mansi: 
and cf. Caroli Magni CapitUlo lib. VI. c. 111. . 

• Ancient Law" d:c., ed. Thorpe, I. 495. Before that time the bishop 
took his place at the side of the ealdorman in the county·court (sair. 
gem6t). Kemble, II. 386. 

, For an abstract of the varied duties of a bishop at this period, see 
Ancient Law" d:c. II. 910 sq. 

• The exceptions, under the old Roman empire, were the bishoprics 
of the more important cities, which in the east and west alike had been 
generally filled by the royal nominees. Neander, v. 127. 

• Gieseler, n. 153. Hence the demand of military services, whioh 
some of the bishops rendered in person. Gewillieb (above, p. 22) is a 
striking instauce of this usage, though it was less eommon in the eighth. 
than in the former centuries. Charlemagne (in 801) absolutely forbade 
all priests from taking part in a battle. Mansi, XIII. 1054. . 

• Gregor. Turon. Hist. FrancO'1'. VI. 99: 'Cmu multi munera offerrent,' 
etc. De 8. Patrum Vito O. 3. de S. Gallo: 'Jam tunc germen iliud 
iniquum cooperat pullulare, ut sooerdotium aut venderetur a regibus aut 
oompararetur a clericis.' Cf. Neander, V. 127 sq.; Gieseler, 11. 154, n. 9. 
The abuBe had been manifested also in Spain, where the cod'ncil of Bar. 
celona (599) forbade the elevation of laymen to bishoprics 'aut per Boora 
rego.lia, aut per oonsensionem oleri vel plebis:' can. 3: Mansi, x. 482 sq. 
Gregory mentions a case of this sort in Hi,t. FrancOf'. vnl.22. 

7 e. g. that of Auvergue (533), c. 2; wt of Paris (557), o. 8. The 
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stem the growing evil They were seconded by Gregory 
the Great" anti in 615, a synod held at Paris had the 
courage to reiterate the ancient regulations. It declared I 
that all episcopal elections which have been made without 
the consent of the metropolitan and bishops of the province, 
and of the clergy and, peopfe of the city, or which have 
been made by violence, cabal, or bribery, are henceforth 
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null and void. This canon was at length confirmed by 
Clothaire 11, but not until he had so modified its meaning 
as to be~e ,I;"in possession of a veto, if not of larger powers". 
It was af rwards repeated in 624 or 625 at Rheims, with 
the addi on',' that no one shall be consecrated bishop of a 
see, unl ss he belong to the same district, have been chosen 
by the people and the .bishops of the province, and have 
been approved by it metropolitan synod.' Under Charle
magne, and the rest of the Carolingian princes, who were 
anxious to revive the canons of the Early Church, those 
efforts of the Frankish prelates to regain their independence 
were more uniformly carried out. The freedom of episco
pal elections was, at least in words, concededs, and the 
Church was not unwilling in her turn to grant a cor
firmatory power to the sovereign 6. It resulted, therefore, 
that a prelate, after his election, could not officiate in his 

latter employs the following language, after directing that the elections 
should be made by 'the people and the clergy:' 'Qnodsi per ordinationem 
regiam honoris istins culmen pervadere aliqnis nimia temeritate prmsum
serit, a comprovincialibns loci ipsius eptscopus recipi nul/alenus 1Ilffeatur, 
quem indebite ordinatum agnoseunt.' 

1 e. g. Epist. (A.D. 601) XI. 59, 60, 61, 63. 
I Can. I: Labb. v. 1650. 
I His proviso runs as follows: 'Episcopo decedente in loco ipsius, 

qui a metropolitano ordinari debet oum provincialibns a clero et populo 
eligatnr: et si persona condigna fuerit, per ordinationem principis ordi
netnr: vel eerie si de paiatio eligitur, per meritum personm et doctrinm, 
ordinetnr.' Ibid. 1653. 

• Can. III; XXV. 
i e. g. Capitnl. Aquisgranense (A.D. 803), o. 2: 'Ut sancta eoclesia 

suo liberius potiretnr honore, adsensum ordini ecclesiastico prmbnimns, 
nt episcopi per electionem eleri et populi, secundum statuta eanonum, de 
propria diocesi, remota personarum et munernm acceptione, ob vitm 
meritum et sapientim donnm, eligantnr,' etc. 

6 Som/iliing like this had been already conceded in the council of 
Orleans (549), c. 10; where the election is appointed to be made cum 
voluntate regis: cf. above, note 3. 'The oontest between election and 
royal nomin8J:ion was often reprodnced: bnt in every case the necessity 
of (the royal] confirmation was acknowledged.' Gnizot, II, 31. 
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sacred calling till he had received the app~obation of the 
secular authority. But, as we shall see hereafter, even 
where the princes were most friendly to tte Church, they 
were loth to be deprived of so strong an engine as the 
privilege of naming bishops must have placed within their 
grasp. They seem indeed to have employed it, in some 
special cases, with the open acquiescence of the clergy; for 
a canon of the council at Toledo1

, 681, enacted, with con
ditions, that a primate was at liberty to consecrate those 
persons whom the king should appoint to the vacant sees : 
and in England, where the clergy, and the people also, 
had a voice in the royal council (in the 'witena gemot '), 
the nomination of a prelate by that body, though in theory 
an act of the sovereign himself; approximated to the primi7 
ti ve election s. 

A second point in which the civil and ecclesiastical 
authorities might have come into collision was the gather
ing of church-assemblies. In the former period, general 
councils had been summoned by the kings, while the pro
vincial and diocesan were held at the pleasure of the bishops. 
But distinctions of this kind were no longer kept in view, 
at least in the administration of the newly-planted churches. 
Numbers of the earliest and most active converts, both in 
Germany and in England, were connected with the royal 
households; and in this way it would naturally occur that 
measures which related to the organizing of the Church 
would em(tnate directly from the king. His power was 
in fact exhibited not only in the founding of episcopal 
sees, but ill a general supervision of the clergy, and in 
the convocation of assemblies whether legislative or ju
dicial. In those countries, synods (as already noted) were 
most frequently combined with the civil diets; though the 
prelates, under Charlemagne, held their sessions in a sepa
rate chamber'; and even where they met to determine a 

1 c. VI: Labb. VI; 1221. 
I Bee Kemble, Sazons in England, II. 377, where it is also shewn that 

English prelates were sometimes both appointed and displaced by a mere 
act of the royal will, and that bishoprics were frequently bestowed on 
royal chaplains. It is clear however from Alcuin's letters lID the clergy 
of York, and from other sources, that in the latter days of the Heptarchy 
the right of election was recognized and really exercised by the clergy. 

8 e. g. this was the usage at the oouncil of Mentz (81S): cf. Capitul. 
A.D. 811, O. 4 j I. 478, ad. Baluze. • 
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doctrinal questi~)D, they were acting, for the most part, in 
obedience to th1. royal willi. 

It is indeed remarkable, that 80 long as kings were 
esteemed the real patrons of the Church·, she felt no wish 
to define exactll her relations to the civil power: the two 
authorities, in 80me way parallel and independent, laboured 
to enforce obedience to each other'. This was manifested 
more especially in Charlemagne and the Anglo-Saxon 
princes, who seem to have maintained, with few exceptions, 
a most friendly bearing to the Church, and to have every
where infused a mutual confidence into the courts, the 
bishops, and the people. 

Gifted in this manner with peculiar powe1"8· in virtue or 
their close alliance with the State, the clergy, and especially 
the prelates, were enabled to exert a salutary influence on 
the daily temper of the kings, and on the administration 
of the laws. Their frequent intercessions in behalf of 
criminals, and the asylums' opened in their churches for 

I • Orla qruestione de IIIlIIcta Trinitate, at de lIIlIIetoram Imaginibus. 
inter orientalem at oocideDtalem eeclesiam, id en. BomaDOB at OTII!COtI, 
rex PippiDDS [.\,D. 767], eonventu in Oentiliaeo villa eongregato, syuodDm 
de Ipsa qrueatione habuit.' Einhardi.A nfl4l,,: Pertz. L 145. In like 
maDDer, Dumerous 00DDCi1. were convoked by Char\emagDe (. jussa ejus'). 
Ibid. L 88. 87,181,196, 200. 

, Alcnin, writing to Charlemagne (799) a letter (Ep. LXXS, alxcv.) in 
maDyway. remarkable, thus speaks of his relation to the Church: 'Eccel 
in te solo tote .. lUI eecJeeiarum Christi incliData recumbit. To viDdn 
sceJeram, to rector emmtium. to OOIl8Olator mmrentium, ta e1taltatio 
honorum.' Opp. I. 117. He had Ian been deploring the evil. of the 
times, and espeeia11y the insurrectIon of the Bornane agailln Leo m.: 
cf. .Anna/u Lauruham.: Pertz, I. 88. There can indeed be no donb* 
respecting the eztent of the royal prerogative, .. it w .. wielded by the 
hands of Charlemagne. Thongh he nempted the clergy more than ever 
from the jurisdiction of the civil eourte (Capit. ~D. SOl, C. 1) hit retained 
the highed jndicial power in aJ) civil aausee, even where the litigants 
were bishoJl8 (Capit. ~D. 812, e. 1). By meSDI of the mini (two ntra. 
ordinary judges, a bi.hop. and a IlOIlIlt), he w .. able to keep a eontinual 
check on the administration both of ecclesiastical and of civil officers: 
Capltul. m., A.D. 789, C. ii. and elsewhere: cf. Gieseler, lL 2tl sq.: Oni
zot, II. 819, 820. 

• • L'EglliIe ,tait tellement identi116e avec Ntat, qu'jJ '1 avait a10rs 
plutO* eonfosion que rivaIiW entre ens,' OnMard, Cartu14ir~ tk l'Ef/lill~ 
de Notre Dame, Pref. p. xxi. Cf. Ranke,IUformation, L 6,7; Loud. 1846. 

• How multifarione were the rights and dulie. of the bishopa may be 
I8en from '" Anglo.8ason In11itutu of EecL Polity: Thorpe, II. 812 sq. 
DonbtJes. one result of their JIOIIition w .. to I8cuJarize their lpirit: and 
of tbis Alcnin frequently complain.: eo g • • Pastorea em_ mrbant II&!CIJ. 
Jares, qui Deo vacare debaerunt:' Ep. CXIL (al CLI.) Opp. I. 168. 

• The abuM of the risb* of IIIlIIcIIl!Il1 were checked bI the iIlter. 
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the persecuted and the friendless, were effectual in s~bduing . 1IJILAn0NS 

the austerity of justice, and impressing on &.Tude, impetuous = 
and revengeful age the sacredness of human life. A sin"aular POWEB. 

effect of the alliance now cemented in the west, between '-,.---I 

the Church and civil power, was the drafting of a large body 
of the serfs into the ranks of the working Clergy. It was 
usual for the free-men of a country to assist in the military 
service; but as all were exempted who had taken orders, 
many persons were nc5w anxious to be numbered with the 
clerics, for the sake of evading the injunction of the State. 
A law was accordingly passed, forbidding any free-man to 
become a priest (or even to retire into a convent), until 
he had secured the acquiescence of the king'. It happened 
as an immediate consequence, that prelatess were con-
strained to levy their recruits from a different class of men; 
and as the serfs were almost everywhere enfranchised as 
a step to ordination, this enactment of the civil power 
was tending in a high degree to humanize and to ennoble 
the most. abject of our race". 
position of the eivilla... Thus the Capitvlau of Charlemagne, A.D. m, 
eap. 6, forbicla any bishop or abbo~ W give sheUer W a thief or murderer. 
In England, however, if the criminal took refuge in a churoh enjoying 
the privilege of asylum, a law 01 IDe (688-725) provided that his life 
should be opared, bu~ tha~ he &bould make the legal • bot,' or aatisfao. 
Don, I 6; Thorpe, L 1M. 

I Bee can.. 4. of the aouneil 01 Orleans (611): Baltu:ii Capitular. Do SSG. 
In 805, Cnpihll. a. 15, the law is enended W all free-meu • qui ad aer· 
vitium Dei 88 tradere TOlunt,' .... who wish ~ become either eleriaa or 
monk&. 

• ID the rule for canons, lIIUlotioned by the COUDeil at Ailr;·Ja.Chapelle 
(816) i~ '" .\aW &hal many 01 ~he prela_ ael""W their elergy ....." .... """ 
from the serfo (can. ODL I, and did eo in defianaa 01 the laws requiring 
them W be manomitWd before ordination: .. g. CoUDail of Toledo (6331, 
can.. LDIY. The objeM was W keep them more eutirely UDder thelaah 
of episcopal diseipline (severissimis 'ferberibusl: Mansi. nY. lI3O. 

, Bee N86Dder'. I'8DUU'ks on this poin~. and on the general feeJings of 
th. ChllJ'llh with regard W ala98r1: Y. 1SS-139. Another remarkable 
iusWIaa 01 the change produaed by Christiani~ is 888D in the Anglo
Suoo IrulituUa ••• , ad. Thorpe, Do BU, where the lord is eujoiued W 
pro~ his tbralle, on the ground &hal • tht>y and those &hal are free are 
equally dear W God, who bough~ DB all with equa11'a1ue.' Perhape no 
feamre of the Middle Ages ie more striking than the in1Iueuae of the 
Churoh in ~ug the equali~ of men, and opening a way W prefermeu~ 
for the humbled of her members. Any one migh~ be rMei'fed inw a 
monasWy: ha could thm be ordained, and if possessing superior qua1i1i
eauoDl migh~ adTaDae W the 98r1 highan eminenae in Churoh and Sta~ 
In tbis manner eome of the evila, arisiug ou~ of the hereditary charaatar 
01 ieuc1a1ism, were largely eounleraMed; and the Chureh beaame the 
champion and promo~ 01 popular right&. • 
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A FEW of the minor discrepancies· in the lists of the 
Scripture-canon had come over to the present period; 

but in every quart.er of the Church a cordial veneration 
for the teaching of the Bible had continued as of old. It 
was the treasury of supernatural wisdom and the fountain 
of religious truth. A personal investigation of it was 
accordingly required' in those who had learned to read, 
although the number of such persons at this epoch would 
be relatively small; while ignorance or meagre knowledge 
of its pa",0'6S was regarded as a bar to holy orders'. 

1 See SohrOOkh. n. 191 sq. and Bp. Cosin, Hist. of 1M Canon, oh. 
IX. Z. 

, Thus the English canons of CIovesho (747), a£:er romplaining that 
too many • rather pursued the amusements of this present unstable life 
than the assiduous study of the Holy Iiloripture,' proceed as follows: 
• Therefore let the boys be confined and trained up in the schools to the 
law of sacred knowledge, that being by this m(>ans well-learned, they may 
become in all respeots useful to the Church of God.' English Oano .... 
ed. Johnson, t. 246, Oxf. IS50. Ci the language of Aldhelm, in Whar
ton's Anglia Sacra, II. Ii (Opp. ed. Giles. p. 33,1); and De Laudib,,, Yir
ginitatis, § 4, P. 4. One of the motives of Charlemagne in forwarding 
the restoration of letters was a fear lest the prevailing ignorance should 
lead to misconceptions of the Bible: • ne eicut minor in scribendo erat 
prudentia, ita quoque et multo ".;nor in eis, quam rile/II _e d,bu;ssd, 
essee sano/arum Scriprurarum ad intelligelUlum sap;eneia.' Oapitul.. ed. 
Baluze, t. 201. 

I e.g. Council of Toledo (633), can. nv; Aries (SI3), can. I. Alcnin 
(797) thus exhorts the people of his native land (Ep. LIZ. al. LXXrv. Opp. 
t. 7S): • Primo omnium qui in ecclesia Christi Deo deserviunt, discant 
diligenter, ~omodo Deo placeant, quomodo fidem catholicam, quam 
primum doctores nostri in eis fundaverunt. obtinere firmiter et prrodicare 
valeant; quia ignorantia Scripturarum ignorantia Dei ~st ... Adducite 
vobis dootores et magistros Sane/til ScriptlJf'tII, ne rit i''''Pia apud vos 
VerOO Dei, etc." In confnting misbelievers, it was usual to insist on thai 
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From their mode of interpreting the ~criptures, it is 
plain that the Latin ductors sympathized, with St Augus
tine, and were generally disposed to follow in his steps. 
Of his more eminent disciples we have one in the Roman 
bishop, Gregory the Great, who forms the transition
link in our descent from the early to the medireval schools 
of thought. He had imbibed the predominating spirit 
of the west: he clung to the authoritative language of 
the councils with implicit and unreasoning belief'. His 
writings, therefore, stand in some way contrasted with 
the suttler and more independent labours of the Eastern 
theologians, where, especially in men like John of Da
mascus', we may trace a continual effort to establish the 
traditions of the past on dialectic grounds. So far, indeed, 
was Gregory the Great from prying into speculative 
matters, that he seems to have confined himself exclusively 
to one (the more practical) aspect of the Augustinian 
system". Like his master, he was strongly conscious of 
the vast and all-holy attributes of God, the depth and 
maliguity of evil, and the moral impotence of man un-

interpretation of the Scriptures, which accorded with the teaching of the 
Fathers; e. g • • Tantum Divina voluit providenti&, nt rescriberetur in 
evangelicm celsitudinis auctoritatem, sanctorumque patrum probabilibus 
literis, quantum ad nostram Bufficere aalutem censuit. Dlis utamur 
nominibuB de Christo, qum in veteri novoque Testamento inveniuntur 
scripta. Sufficiat nobis apostolicm auctoritatis doctrina, et catholicorum 
Patrum longo tempore explorata fides.' Alcuin, adv. Elipandum, lib. lV. 
o. 14; Opp. I. 914. 

, Thus at hi. consecration, he wrote a synodal letter to the other 
patriarchs (591) testifying his reverence for the <Ecumenical councils. 
Mansi, IX. IOn.' Several Spanish Councils (e.g. Toledo, 653) did the 
same: and the English synod of Cealchythe (787) particularizes the 
Nicene and six General Councils. Wilkins, I. 146.-The only case in 
which the Western Church appears to vary from this rule relates to the 
important clause Filioque, added to the Niceno-Constantinopolitan creed. 
The addition can be clearly traced to Spain (Council of Toledo, 589: 
Mansi, IX. 981). It excited the displeasure of the Greeks about 767 (see 
Annalu Lau";' •• ad an.: Pertz, I. 144); but the dispute did not come to 
a head till 809. ::rhe clause was everywhere inserted (in the west) at the 
bidding of Pope Nicholas I. (867): Mansi, xv. 355. See Neale's Eastern 
Ohurch, • Introd.· pp. 1147 sqq. The defenders of it relied on the • Athan. 
asian Creed,' now quite current in the Latin Church. WaterIand, HiBt. 
of A than. (}reed. ch. vr. 

• Schola.eticiem properly so called, had its starting-point!n him. See 
below on the' Eastern Church.' 

• Neander, O. H. v. 197 sq. whose criticism on Gregory the Great is 
generous and just. The influence exercised by Gregory.on the govern· 
ment of the Church has been pointed out already: Bee p. 89. 
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quickened by tHe Blessed Spirit; yet was careful to explain 
at large the power of self-determination, or the freedom of 
the human wih 1. He urged on all around him 9, and 
especially on those who were occupied in teachingS, their 
own need of internal holiness and purity of COil science. 
Although placilIg a peculiar stress on the liturgic element 
of worship', and on a stern and ascetic training of the 
body, he was far from losing sight of the essence of reli
gion, or from exalting human m~rit into rivalry with 

The err?,", Christ'sa. The work that presents him to our .view in a 
hew::: ':d less favourable light, is made up of a series of Dialogues, 
in ,pre:d- I in wl}ich he has betrayed an excessive credulity. It is 
ing. there also that the doctrine of a purgatorial fire, which 

had been long" floating in the western churches, gained 
a fuller and more definite expression. It is principally 
based upon the evidence of disembodied spirits'; and as 
their pains are said to have been mitigated by the' obla
tion of the salutary host'·, the views which men took 

1 • Quia prmveniente Divina gratia in operatione bona, nostrum liberum 
arbitrium sequitur, nosmetipsos liberare dicimur, qui liberanti nos Do
mino consentimus,' etc. Moralia in Job. lib. XXIV. § 24. This work, in 
thirty. five books, consists of a practico.allegorical exposition of the book • 
of Job, and furnishes a clear view of Gregory's ethical system. He wrote 
also twenty·two Homilies on Ezekiel, and forty Homilies on the Gospels. 

• e.g. MlWalia, lib. XIX. § 38. 
I See hie Regula Pastorali" which is a fine proof of his ministerial 

earnestness, and was largely circulated in the west • 
• His Liber Sacramentorum (or Sacramentary) was adopted in the 

countries which received their ChristianitI from Rome, and has been sub
stantially preserved ever since. For an account of the liturgical changes 
due to him, see Palmer's Origine, Liturg. L 113 sq., 126 sq., 4th edit.: 
Fleury's HiBtoire Eccle,. liv. XXXVI. § 146. . . 

6 Homil. in Evangel. XXXIV.: • Habete ergo fiduciam, fmtres mei, de 
misericordia Conditoris nostri, cogitate qum facite, recogitate qum fecistis. 
Largitatem supernm pietatis aspicite, et ad misericordem Juclicem, dum 
adhue expectat, cum lachrymis venite. Considerantes namque quod 
justus sit, peccata vestra nolite negligere: considemntes vero quod pius 
sit. nolite desperare. PrfZbet apud Deum lwmini fiduciam Deus homo. 
Est nobis spes magna pCBnitentihus, quia Advocatus noster factus est 
Judex noster.' Opp. I. 1611. ed. Bened. . 

8 See Schrockh. XVII. 332 sq. Nuander IV. 442, 443. St Augnstine 
viewed the doctrine of a purgatory in the medimval sense as somewhat 
doubtful: • Incredibile non est. et utrum ita sit, qumri potest.' Ibid. 

r Diawg. lib. IV. c. 35, 39, 46, 61, 65. It should be stated that some 
writers have questioned the geuuinenl'sl of this treatise; but Mabillon 
(Act. Sanet. Ordin. Benedict. tom. I. § 2) and the Benedictine editor of 
Gregory's Workl, appear to have the better of the argument. 

, Ibid. o. /iii: • Si culplP [i.e. level CulPIll. e. 39] post mortem ineola· 



-814] State of Religious Doctrine anrlContrO'lJersies. 59 

henceforward of the sacrament itself wo!ld be distorted WESTBB!i 

in the same proportion. =~ 
Gregory was succeeded in the west by tsidore of Seville /Bitlot'e of 

(Hispalensis), who. died in 636. He was a large and Semlle. 
iutelligent contributor to the literature of Spain. In ad- ~5396~-
dition to his other writings, he has left a "minute descrip- . 
tion of the Mozarabic (or Old Spanish) liturgy'; but his 
chief treatise in the sphere of dogmatical theology con-
sists of a train of thoflghts" on Christian faith and practice. 
They are drawn, however, in most cases, from tbe fertile 
works of St Augustine, and from the Moralia of Gregory 
the Great. 

In England" one of the ripest scholars' that the Roman 
mission to the Anglo-Saxon had produced was the Vene
rable Beda (Bede). At the age of seven years he found 
his, way into the monastery of Jarrow·, iJ;l whose cloisters 

bUes non sunt, mnltmn solet animas etiam post mortem sacra oblstio 
hostile salutaris adjuvare,' etc. 

, De Officii, EcculitJlltit:U: cf. Palmer's Origiflt. Litur. L 172 sq. 
• De ... mmo Bono Or Sententiarum Lim Trel. Isidore was followed 

in this line by Tajo of Saragossa and ndefonsns of Toledo. On the 
canons attributed to him, see Blondel's P,eudo.Ilitlorus, and above, 
~~~~k . 

a Famed as were the 'magistri e Scotia' (Ireland), and high as that 
country stood in literary merits, it produced no distinguished writer at 
this period. Columbanns (see above, p. 16) is the solitary theologian: 
for Adamnan (II. 704) though perhaps of Irish extraction, composed no 
more than a treatise de Situ Terrte Sanctte, and a Life of St Columba. 

• Others were Bp. Aldhelm (656-709), chielly known by his poem 
and prose treatise D. Laude Virginitatis, (Opp. ed. Giles, Oxo~ 1844); 
Eddins, the biographer of Wilfrith; Boniface, the missionary, author of 
fifteen popnlljr Sermons, and the Letters so often quoted in the Isst 
chapter. To this number we may add Archbp. Theodore (666-690) 
whose mission into England was the opening of a new era in the cnltiv~ 
tion of all kinds of learning (Bed. HiBt. Eccl. IV. 2), aud whose Peniten. 
tial furnishes an important collection of disciplinary canons. Of this 
famous work there were many imitations at an early period, and undor 
its name some later treatises of a much more extensive character passed 
current. It is given in its genuine form by Wasserschleben, in Die BUB. 
wrdnungen tkr .4bendlibuliBchm KircM, Halle, 1851; and in the Councils 
and EcclelitJlltical Documents, ad. Haddan and Stubbs, m. 176 sq. The 
book published under the title in the .4ncien' LaID', by Thorpe, is a work 
of much lster date and of Frankish origin. A still older example of the 
clsss is a work of John the Faster, patriarch of Constantinople (58~93) 
published in the Appendix of the HiBt. de DiBciplina PtZnilf1lt. by Morl: 
nus, Paris, 1651. Compare also the Liber Gilda! tk PtZnitentia, which is 
still earlier. Councils, &0. L 119. 

, This was the foundation of Benedict Biscop, who aided more than 
any other person in the civilizing of tha north of Englan.t. Hia Issi anx. 

Venerable 
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he continued till his death, absorbed by the offices of 
tranquil wor8hiR, or engaged in collecting and communi
cating knowledge. So ardent was his thirst for learning, 
that it urged him into almost every field of medimval 
study; but he has himself informed us, that he found a 
special satisfact~on in the pages of the Bible 1. His ex
pository works, comprising Sermons and Commentaries, 
evince a knowledge both of Greek and Hebrew; in their 
style and spirit, and in much also ot their material, they 
resemble the more ancient writings of the Fathers, and 
especially of St Augustine-. 

A bosom-friend of Beda, who transmitted the impression 
he had' made on the whole of the Western Church. was 
Ecgberht, archbishop of York. where he founded a noble 
school and librart, and was distinguished for his pa
tronage of letters. In the crowd' of enthusiastic pupils, 
whom his talents had attracted to the north of England, 
was a native of his mother-city, Alcuin or Albinus, who 
was destined to become the master-spirit of the age. 

iety was for his books, 'bibliothecam quam de Roma nobilissimam copio
sissimamque advexerat.' See Beds's Life of him in Vito Abbatum UuiTt
muth., (at the end of the HiBt. Ecel. ed. Hussey), pp. 816-325. 

1 ....... cunctumque ex eo tempus vitll! in ejusdem monasterii habita-
tione peragens, omnem meditandil Scripturis operam dedi, atque inter 
observantiam disciplinll! regularis et quotidianam ~antandi in ecclesia 
ouram, Bemper aut dilcere aut docere, aut Bcribere dulce habui.' Hilt. Eecl. 
V. 24. Nothing can be more simple and pathetic than the narrative 
which a disciple (Cuthbert) has left us of liis last hours. See Wright's 
Biogr. Brit. Literar. I. 267, 268. He had_only just completed a transla
tion of St John's Gospel into Anglo·Saxon, when he died, in the midst of 
his weeping scholars, with a • Gloria Patri' on his lips. 

• This connexion is most obvious in the COInmentaria in omnes EpiB
tolal S. Pauli. The other works of a decidedly theological cast are, Ex
plana.tio in Pentateuchum et Libros Begum; in Samuelem; in Psalmos, in 
Esdram, Tobiam, Job, PrO'lJerbia, et Cantica; in Quatuor Evangelia, et 
Acta ApoBtolorum; in EpiBtOlal CatholicaB et ApocalypBin; besides a 
number of Sermones de Tempore, and others. 

» See an account of its oontents in Wright's Biograph. Liter. I. 
pp. 87,88. 

, His own genuine works are, a Dialogm Ecclesiasticm Institutionil 
(in Latin) and a Penitential published first in its integrity by Wasser
sohleben in his" Bussordnungen" and in tha Oouncils, ~c" IlL 416 sq. 
The penitential works commonly asoribed to him, printed in Thorpe and 
Wilkins, ar81 of muoh later date and foreign origin. 

6 • Erat siquidem ei ox nobiliunl filiis grex scholasticorum, quorum 
qui dam artis grammaticll! rudimentis, alii disciplinis erudieb&ntur 
arlium jam liberalium, nonnu1Ii Divinarum Scripturarum, eta. Vito 
Akuini, O. II. o8mposed in 829, and prefixed to his WOI"ks. 
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His fame baving reacbed tbe court of ~arlemagne, be WESTERN 

was pressed to take part in the projects ff that monarch ~ 
for securing a more healthy action in the members of the 
Frankish church. Directing the scholastic institutions, 
prompting or tempering the'royal counsels, foremost in 
the work of domestic reformation, and con"spicuous for the .A.lcuin 
breadth and clearness of his views with regard to the gll;
management of missions', Alcuin carried to bis grave the' ' 
admiration of his fel1.0w-countrymen, and of the whole of 
western Europe. His tbeology, as it survives in his ex
pository works', is like that of Gregory and Beda, with 
whose Wl'itings be had been familiar from bis youth: it 
bears the common Augustinian impress. He has left, 
however, certain systematic treatises· on fundamental 
truths of revelation, as well as on absorbing questions of 
the day: and in these he bas exhibited, not only his entire 
acceptance of the teaching of the past, but an acute and 
well-balanced mind. 

From Alcuin we pass over to a controversy in which 
be bore a leading l'art,-the controversy known as the 
.Adoptionist, but in reality a phase of Nestorianism revived'. 
It is the one formidable tempest' of this period which had 
its birth-place in the Western Church. The authors of it 
were two Spanish prelates (in the latter half of the eighth 
century), Elipandus of Toledo and Felix of Urgel (a town 
of Catalonia), who, as it would seem, in their anxiety to 

, See above, pp. 24, 26. 
• These are, Questions and .A.1!BfDer. on the Book of Genesi., Commen. 

taries on the Pomit.lntial P.alfIUI, the Song of Solomon, Ecclesia.te., St 
John', Gospel, and three Epistle, of St Paul. 

I The chief are De Fide Trinitatil (a body of Divinity). De ProceBBione 
Spiritus Saneti (defendiog the Western view of it), and his contributions 
to the Adoptiorust controversy (see below, pp. 62-64). 

, • Ecce pars qruedam mundi hmreticm pravitatis veneno infecta est, 
asserens Christum J esum Deo Patri verum non esse Filium, nec proprium, 
sed adoptivnm: et N .. toriana halresis ab oriente ... longnm postliminium 
revivieeens,latitando fugit in occidentem' ... Alcuin, Libellus adv. HOlreBin 
Felicis, § 2. It is not clear, however, that the authors of the movement 
were acquainted with the writings of the Nestorian school. For a com· 
plete history of it, Bee J. C. F. Walch, Hilt • .A.doptianorum; Neander, v. 
216-238; and Domer, Lehre "on der Person Chri.ti, II. 306-329; 
Berlin, 1853. • 

6 For minor struggles in England and Germany, Bee above pp. 8, 22, 
23. It is clear also from Alcuin, (Epilt. COXXI, aI. coxxv. Opp. 1. 285), 
that other clssses of dissentients ~'adversarios Apostolicm doctrinm 'J 
were not wanting. -

Rue oftlte 
Adoption. 
iIItlteresy: 
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make the truth"of the Incarnation less offensh'e to Mu
hammedans', IDfLintai.ned" that our blessed Lord, as man, 
was the proper son of David; or, in other words, that in 
respect of His humanity, He was only the adoptive Son 
of God ('Deus nuncupativus et adoptivus Filius'). In 
support of their position", Felix, the more learned mis
believer, ventured to reoccupy the ground of.the Nestorian, 

. though their arguments were put in a somewhat different 
form. They seized on the expressions of the Bible which 
unfolded the subordinate relations of the Son, in His me
diatorial work; and while admitting, that, as God, He was 
tn.Uy and eternally begotten of the Father', they inferred 
that the humanity of Christ was so dissociable from the 
Godhead as to be no more than a Temple for the Logos5, 
-no more than a creature chosen to become the organ 
of the Lord, in a way not essentially unlike8 the adoptiun 
of all Christians as the family and instrumenta of God. 
The creed of Felix did not recognize in the Incarnate 
Saviour any true assumption of man's nature into fellow
ship with the Divine: he was accordingly most scrupulous 
in his distinction of the predicates belonging unto each; 
and ~ven went so far as to impute the prayers, the suffer
ings, and the death of Christ to a necessity inherent in 
His manhood " and not to a voluntary condescension of 
the Godhead with which humanity was made indissolubly 

1 Neander, ibid. p. 219. 
I .•. ' dicentes, Deum esse verum, qui ex Deo natus est, et Deum nun· 

cupativnm, hominem ilium, qui de Virgine factus est.' Aleum, ad". 
Elipand. lib. lV. o. 5. They made an appeal to older authorities (see the 
Epist. Elipandi ad Albinum; Aleum, Opp. D. 868 sq.), especially to the 
language of the Mozarabic (old Spanish) Liturgy, then in use, where the 
term' adoption' is employed to denote the assumption of our nature into 
unity with God. Aloum reproached Elipandus with sllbstituting 'adop. 
tivi' for' assnmpti.' 

" The main authorities are to be found in the works of Aleum, (1) 
LibelllUl adlle7"BUS HtI!resin Felicia Episc"Pi, (2) Contra Felicem UrgeUi. 
tanum Episcopum; to which may be added, (a) the treatise quoted in 
the last note . 

• 'Deum Dei Filium ante omnia tempora slne initio ex Patre geni. 
tum, non adoptione sed genera, neque gratia Bed natura, etc.' 

• AloDin, contra Felicem, lib. V1L o. 2. 
8 He cOl1'>.pared the adoption of Christ with that of Christians, ad· 

mitting, however, that the relation constituted in the former case was 
higher in degree ('exoellentius').A1euin, contra Felicem, lib. Do C. 15, sq., 
and especially ~e language of Felix himself, lib. lV. c. 2. 

7 Ibid. lib. viI. c. 15. 



-814] State of Religious Doctrine ana Oontroversies. 

one. Adoptionism, in other words, if canted to its logical 
results, would have resolved the connexiop that subsisted 
in the two-fold natures of our .Lord into a moral and 
extrinsic union: it was fatal, therefore, to a. truth which, 
of all others, will be found to lie the nearest to the core of 
Christianity,-the Incarnation of the Saviour. 

After lighting up a controversy in the Spanish church t, 
Adoptionism extended into Hothia (the adjacent parts 
of France), where it had soon to encounter a decisive 
overthrow. It was examined, at the wish of Charlemagne, 
by the synod of Ratisbon' (792), where Felix, as belonging 
to the Frankish empire, had been summoned to appear. 
On witnessing the condemnation .of his tenets, he re
nounced them on the spot, and, as a penance, was sent 
to the court of Rome' to repeat his abjuration. But no 
sooner was he lodged, on his return, in the Saracenic 
provinces of Spain, than he relapsed into his former errors". 
Elipandus' in the mean time represented the injustice of 
the recent acts, and earnestly desired the emperor to call 
another synod. His request led the way to the convoking 
of a. more numerous council in 794, at Frankfort", where 
the verdict of the former synod was confirmed. Soon 
after this decision, Alcuin, who was personally known to 
Felix, opened a more friendly7 correspondence with the 
champions of the system there exploded; and although 

1 Two ecclesiastics were its chief antagonists, Etherius, bishop of 
Osma, and Beatns, a priest. The latter had employed himself in ex· 
pounding the A pocaJypse, and was the author of the fragment A dverBIlB 
Elipandum, in Canisius, Lect. Antig. II. 279-375, ed. Basnage. Elipan. 
dus, on the other side, denounced his antagonism as the work of Anti· 
christ. Ibid. 810. 

• Cf. Schriickh, xx. 465, 466, respecting the accounts of earlier pro· 
ceedings . 

• Pertz, 1.179. In the following year (793) the pope (Hadrian I.) 
wrote a letter to the Spanish clergy, threatening to proceed against 
Elipandus. Mansi, XIII •. 865. . 

• Alcuin, adv. Elipand. lib. L c. 16. 
6 See EpiBt. Episcop. Hispan. ad GMolum Magn. in Alcuin. Opp. II. 

567. 
8 A Roman Council (799) appears to have affirmed the last decision. 

Labb. VII. 1150. Pagi, however, places this Roman Council. earlier, ad 
an. 792: Mansi, XIII. 857. 

T 'Cni [i. e. Felici] in has adveniens partes oarltatis calamo epistolam 
exhortatoriam, ut Be cathoJicm jungeret unit!loti, dirigere curavi.' .Adv. 
Elipand. lib. 1. o. 16. The letter alluded to is in his W 01118, 1. 783. 
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by Elipandus, who did not live in the Frankish empire, 
all his argumeJilts were met with bitterness and scorn, 
upon the other he WllB able to produce at lellBt a transi
tory change'. They had a long interview in the synod 
held at Aix-Ia-Chapelle, 799, when Felix, vanquished for 
awhile by his opponent, promised to abandon the delusion, 
and in future to be guided by the teaching of the Church. 
But as few of the prelates were induced to rely upon this 
promise, they delivered him, with 'the approval of the 
emperor, into the custody of Leidrad, arch bishop of Lyons. 
At his death, which occurred in 816, it WllB plain from 
an extant paper that he still adhered to his former creed 
on almost every pointl. It fell, however, into silence and 
oblivion ere its vacillating author had been taken from 
the scene of conflict. 

EASTERN CHURCH. 

As the heresy of Nestorius had been reawakened in 
the Latin Church, that of Eutyches (or the Monophysite) 
recurred, in the opening of the present period (633-680), 
to engage the more speculative doctors of the ElIBt. It WllB 
held, notwithstanding the definitions of Chalcedon, that 
our belief in the union of Two Natures in the Person ot 
the Son of God involves, lIB one of its consequences, our 
belief in His singleness of will and operatioll. In the 
reasoning of this party, known as the Monotheletes 8

, the 
actions of our Lord, both human and Divine, must be 
ascribed to a single energy within Him (ElIEP'Yfta ®fall
OptK~); they were said to spring from the Logos only, 
as the one proper source, although the human element 
in Christ was not verbally denied, but viewed as the 
passive agent of His Godhead', It resulted, therefore, that 

, Alouin was assisted by a oommittee of inquiry, whom Charlemagne 
sent on two oooasions into the districts (chiefly Languedoo), where 
Adoptionism had gained a footing. Epist. XCII. aI. CVIII. p. 136. He 
had a.1s0 a coadjutor in Pau1inus, patriaroh of Aqni1eia, who wrote two 
Treatises, Sacrosyll4bus and Ad!!ers'US Felicem, in refutation of Adop
tionism: Opp. Veneto 1787 . 

• See the Liber ad!!. Dogma Felici., by Agobard, who suooeeded 
Leidrad as wchbishop of Lyons: Agobardi Opp. ed. Baluze, 1666. 

B =Movo8eX-ijTa •• a name which was not given to them till the follow
ing oentury. 

, See the Fragments of Theodore of Pharan in Mansi, XI. 567 sq. 
He asserts th'~ in our Lord ewa. p.lav i"ine.av· .. auT7lf a~ .. eXVIT1Jv "'" 
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the current usage of distin.,uuishing betwien the natures -
of our Lord was founded on no differente or duality in CII1iBCIL 

Him, but on abstractions of the human mind. ~ 
The author of this heresy was aD. Arabian bishop, Tie lIIIlMr 

Theodore of Pharan, who ,brought over to his views no oj it. 
less a personage than Sergius, the patriarch ot the Byzantine 
capital. He was supported also by the emperor, Heraclius, It. groI<tl 

who thought he could discover in the school of Theodore =:'ml 
an apt and auspiciouA medium for disarming the hostility ~ __ 
of the Monophysites, and wiuning back the Armenian pro-
rin~ which by their help had been transferred to the 
role of Persia. At his desire a Formulary was composed, 
which in the hands of the pliant Cyrus', formerly of Phasis, 
but now translated to the see of Alexandria (630), effected 
a reunion of the Monophysites, or Jacobites, with the 
Melchites, o~ the Church (633). It was cemented by nine 
Articles of concord', in the seventh of which the heresy 
~f Theodore was formally acknowledged. A monk of Pales
tine. Sophronius,. happening to be then at Alexandria, 
roresaw the disastrous issues of the compromise, and set 
~ut immediately for Constantinople to unburden his dismay 

2"Ie_ 
",..,..u.. 
toit1 1M 
JaeoIJilea 
i.E~ 

to the patriarch in person. Thongh the protests he there ~etI 
entered were unheeded, he was placed in the following oj &pIwo
year, by his election to the patriarchal chair of Jerusalem, iii ... 
in a more commanding station. 'Sergius, now (as it would 
!etm) afraid of his opposition, attempted to enlist the 
lnfluence of the Roman bishop on the side of the Mono-
~heletes, and in that he was eminently successful The 
lurviving letters of Honorius (634) leave no doubt as to 

~ .. a. a. .. , Ip7 •• 0. U .... ".fJp ..... o .. .".... The difficulty 
)i the Monothelele&, as we _ most plainly in the _ of Honorins, 
ilishop of Rome, was in admitting thei a two-fold will eonld B1lhaist, in 
me and the same subi~ withoui eon1Iiet and opposition. They plaood 
~i stress on a phmae lUi (or, as others......J,.....p) ~purj ~ 
which ocetIl'II in the writings of the Pseudo-Dionysius (Ibid. 665). On 
.w. vast inJiU9D"" exercised br this author in stimulating the dialectico
lDystieal iendeneiee of the East, _ Neander, v. 2M sq.; and Domer, 
[.elm tOIl <In ptfttIfI ChrUli, l!' Theil. 196 sq. 

• He ai fusi seems to have h9lliiated, bui his serup1ea were removed 
iIy Sergiua. Cyri EpiIt. ad. &rgi-. Mansi, Do 66L 

• Mansi. n. 663. In the 7th Art. ii WASfsiaied: TO..m!. h Xpc""";' 
ral Il10. mP"(f1iirra ... fJ .... peri m1 U6,.m.. lUi ~purj ~ The 
ll0n0phyBile&, who were numerous and powerful in Egypi, looked upon 
;be ooneordai as a iriumph: while noi a f .... of the Melchitp quiiied the 
lOIIlJIlunWn of c,rus. Neale, EAIfmI ClIWCA, u. 63. 

~~ P 
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his approval of the policy adopted by 'the Eastern emperor, 
and signify hit! full agreement with the novelties of 
Sergius1

• They produced, however, no effect on the patri
arch of Jerusalem, who strenuously maintained liis ground" 
until 637"whe:Q. the cloud of Islamism which had gathered 
over Syria shut him out from all further notice. In 638, 
the emperor, assisted as before, put forth an expository 
edict 8 ("E"eeu£<; rij<; 7riUT€(J)<;), in which it is peremptorily 
ordered, that while the doctrine ot one Person must be 
held in accordance with conciliar definitions, nothing more 
is to be said or published on the single or the two-fold 
mode of operation (p{au ~ 8vo ~u€P'Yela<;). But in respect 
of the second point, it ventured to determine that there 
is in Christ one only will, and that the teaching of the 
other school leads necessarily to the idea of two antagonistic 
wills (8uo "al Tav-ra ~uauTia e€A~P.aTa),-an assumption, 
it will be remarked, as arbitrary as it is unfounded. The 
appearance of this edict, though it roused no active op
position either at the seat of power, or in the patriarchate 
of Alexandria, was differently, regarded by the Christians 
of the west. At Rome, a successor of Honorius, John IV., 
deliberately rejected the imperial edict, first', in a synod 
(641), and next in the letters he addressed to Constantine', 
the son of Heraclius, and to Pyrrhus·, who now occupied 
the chair of Sergius. Still their edict kept its ground 

1 'Unam voluntatem fatemur Domini nostri Jesu Christi.' Mansi, XI. 
539. 'Utrum autem propter opera Divinitatis et humanitatis una, an 
geminal operationes debeant derivatm dici vel intelligi, ad nos ista perti
nere non debent: re1inquentes ea gramlnaticis, qui solent pa.rvuli.s ex
quisita derivando nomina venditare.' lb. 542: cf. a second letter of the 
same kind, ib. 579. He even explains away the text,"Father, not My 
will, but Thine be done,' as if it were spoken merely for the instruction 
of the faithful, and was no index of the human will of Christ. On these 
accounts the name of Honorius was plaOed among those whom thl) sixth 
general Council (680) anathematized. Some Romanists have attempted 
to evade or deny this fact: bu$ see, among others, Bossuet. Defewrio 
Dec/.ar. Oleri GaUicani, II. 128. , ' . 

• See his 'Ypd.p.p.a.rOo EPfJPOPLIf"tUCrJ. (a circular issued when he entered 
on his office). in Act. XI. of the (Ecumenical., Council (680): Mansi, XI. 

462 sq • 
• Manlft, :Eo 992. It is borrowed, in some parts word for word, from 

an epistle of Sergius to Honorius of Rome; ibld. XI. 529. 
, Theophanea, Ohronograph. L 608: eel. Bonn. 
6 Mansi,~, 682. 
8 lb. XI. 9. 



--Si4] ,State of Religious Doctri148 and Controversies. 

in'spite of the denunci~tio~aof the"'I'Vest~ and Paul, who 
IlUcceeded Pyrrhus l in 642, adhered in lik~ manne~ to the 
Monothelete opinions. 

But they had soon to encounter a severe antagonist 
in Marimus, the Confessor (? 580":""655), one of the most 
eminent writers of the period, and distinguished by a clear 
a.nd profound perceptio:q of the true humanity of Christ·. 
Driginallyan important personage at court, he had after
wards embraced the inonastic life, and risen to the post 
of hegumenos, or abbot, of Chrysopolis (on the Asiatic.side 
of the Bosphorus). But as he was opposed to the ruling 
party in his view of Monotheletism, he retreated into 
A.frica, where his erudition and acuteness' were employed 
in making converts; and in 649 we find him at the Lateran, 
enkindling the zeal of pope Martin I. , 

In the previous year (648), the emperqr Constans II" 
anxiouB to restore tranquillity and order, had determined 
to withdraw the 'Ecthesis' and to replace it by another 
e,dict of a less dogmatic character, entitled' Type- of the 
Faith' (Tv".o, ~ 7rfn.rEfIJ'). It forbad" all kinds of dis
putations on the willing and the working of, our Lord, 
and tha.t under heavy penalties; confining the dissentients, 
whether lay or clerical, within the terms of the older 
councils of the Church. But, politic as it might seem, 
this measure was peculill-rly offen..nve to the champions 
of the truth. In their eyes it was harsh, one-sided, and 
despotic; and, still more, was calculated to engender dis
behef with. regard to a carslinal point of their religion", ' 
In the west, therefore, Martin L immediately convoked 

1 Thus, Theodore, bishop of Rome, after a long oorrespondence with 
the :Monotheletes, undertakes (648) to deprive the Byzantine pabiarch. 
Vito TMOdtw. in Vignolii Lib. Pootif. I. 257. 

• Pyrrhus abdicated on account of his unpopularity, Hed into Africa, 
abjured his Monotheleie opinions (645) at Rome, but speedily fell into 
them afresh and recovered his see in 654-

• Cf. Neand. v, 250-254. Some of his works are oollected by Com
belis in 2 vola. Par. 1675_ For an account of the rest, see Smith's Biog1'. 
Dict. 

• Bee his DiBputaUo cum Pyrrho: Opp. Do 159-195. 
G Mansi, L l029 ... B ...... ltoJ.lE1' ... l'fj· 4a" ... ExE'" ... pbr dAMA..,r d".6 .. 0. 

'l'ap6".,. ...... pl ivOt B.A"',.,.1'O' of "",i., bEndar, of aVo i'.n"'" 1<0.1 660 (JiJI'I/"w,
..... , 01111'3"",07'. ".porpip.", d,,4""PVrrJ""" 'PIP Te, "cd ""Ao •• llcLa •• 

Bee Epist • .Abbat. et Monachor. in 8ynodo Lat..,.an. al'ud MlIIlSi X. 
904. These were Oriental monks and abbot. who had Heel to Rome for 
an asylum. 

F2 

BASTEBH 
CHURCH. 

~ 

Ma:Jdmwr, 
tk ConlM-
BOt'. 

PuhlieatiO'll 
Of the Type.. 



EASTERN 
0HU1IOlI. 
~ 

Otmd'UCt of 
MartinI. 

Pate of 
MlWimu,. 

Etate oj Religious Doctrine and Oontroversies. [.A.D. 590 

a synod (649), ':'hich condemned the heresy of the Molio
theletes as wellfas the 'Ecthesis' and 'Type,' and anathe
matized 1 its principal abettors, Theodore of Pharan, Ser
gius, Cyrus, Pyrrhus, and Paul, at that time patriarch of 
Constantinople. Though the emperor was not personally 
touched by the fulminations of this council, the proceed
ings had aroused his deepest indignation. He instructed 
the Byzantine exarch (his governor in Italy) to enforce 
compliance with the 'Type,' and ultimately (653) to pro
ceed to. the ·attainder of the. pope, who had made himself 
obnoxious to the charge of high treason. The command 
was punctually obeyed; and on June 17, 653, Martin was 
transported to the seat of government, like an ordinary 
criminal. He did not reach Constantinople till Sept. 17, 
654. At his tl'ial he was loaded with indignities, and 
finally banished to the Crimea, - where he died in the 
following year'. A still heavier doom awaited Maximus· 
and two of his disciples: they were at first sent into 
Thrace; but on refusing to accept the' Type' were dragged 
back to Constantinople, anathematized in a synod over 
which Peter, the new patriarch, presided, and after scourg
ing, mutilation, and a public mockery were panished (662) 
into the Caucasus, among the Lazians. Maximus survived 
only a few days, and with him all the zeal of the eastern 
Duotheletes appears to have been extinguished~. 

In the next ten years we meet with few if any traces 

1 Ibid. L 1158. The fourteenth canon will illustrate their view of 
the controversy: 'Si quis secundum sceierosos hreretioos cum una volun
tate et nna operatione, qure ab hrereticis impie oonfitetnr, et duBS volun
tates pariterque et operationes, hoo est, Divinam et humanam, qnre in 
ipso Christo Deo in nnitate salvantnr, et a sanctis patribns orthodoxe in 
ipso prredicantnr, denegat et respuit, condemnatns sit.' The encyclio 
letters of the pope and synod oontain the following violent expressions: . 
• Impios hreretioos cum omnibus pravissimis dogmatibus eorwn et im
piam ecthesin vel impiissimum typum et omnes, qui eos vel quidquam 
de his, qure exposita sunt in 09is, suscipiunt aut defendunt, seu verba pro 
eis faciunt in scripto, anathematizavimus.' Ibid. 1175: cf. Martin's 
letter to the emperor, giving him an acoonnt of the proceedings, p. 790 • 

• See the Commemoratio and other documents in Mansi, x. 853. 
8 See the Life of M IWimus and other ancient documents prefixed to 

the editioll of his works by Combefis. . 
~ The new pope Eugenins, appointed by the exarch, is said to have 

trodden in the steps of Honorins: at least his agents (apoorisiarii) at 
Constantinople, had subscribed the' Type' and had persuaded Maximus 
to yield. VitaIian also (657-672) aoquiesoed, or made no publio stand 
against the court. Schriiokh, xx. 435, 436. 
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of resistance in that quarter, though it is ~~obable thai in EASTElIH 

the Latin Church the disaffection to the 'T~e' was silently ~ 
increasing'. Constans left the throne to Constantine Po- Reaction in. 
gonatus (668-685), who does not seem to have ever been tho Eaatem 
devotedly attached to the reigning schopl of doctrine. C/WHen,. 
On the contrary a let~er" which he wrote to Donus, bishop 
of Rome, 678, expressed an earnest wish to heal the dis-
tractions of the Churfh by summoning a general council. 
On the arrival of the letter Donus Walj no more, but it came 
into the hands of Agatho his successor, who immediately 
adopted the suggestion, and, convening an assembly of the 
western bishops' to deliberate upon it, sent a deputation of 
them to Constantinople. He also contributed materially The con!!o

to the successful issue of the council, by his full and lucid :~'$;, 
exposition of the controverted truth'. The sessions, which (EC'IJ/f1/£1Ii
were eighteen in number, lasted from the 7th November, calOouncil, 

680, to the,16th September, 681, the emperor himself, 680. 
presiding not unfrequently in person. After a minute and, 
somewhat critical review of the authorities which had been' 
alleged on either side, Monotheletism waS left with an 
almost solitary champion" in the person of Macarius, pa-
triarch of Antioch, who for adhering to Lis old opinions 
was eventually depose~ by, his brother-prelates (March 7, 
681). A definition of the true faith 6 and an anathema 

, In the year 677, the communion between the Churches of Rome and 
Constantinople was entirely suspended, Theodore the Byzantine patriarch 
proposing to strike the name of Vite.lian, as wen as of the other Roman 
bishops after Honorius, from the diptychs, or sacred catalognes of the 
Churoh. Ibid. 

• Oonstant. ep. ad Donum in Act. Conc. VI. (Ecumenic. Mansi, XI. 195. 
8 Held at Rome, March 27, 680; Mansi, XL 185: of. Eddius, Vito 

Wilfrid. O. 61. 
, He wrote to the emperor in his own name and that of the synod, 

containing 125 delegates: Mansi, XI. 286. He oites' passages from the 
Gospels whioh prove the co-operation in our Lord of the human and 
Divine wills: dwelling among others on S. Matth. xxvi. 89, which his 
predecessor Honorius had explained away. The letter was read in the 
4th session of the eneuing council. 

" At the opeuing of the synod, George I., patriarch of Constantinople, 
took his side, but afterwards deolared himself a oonvert to the opposite 
party. In the 15th session, Polychronius, a fanatical monk of Thrace, 
endeavoured to establish the truth of Monotheletism by raisJng a dead 
man to life, but after whispering some time in the ear of the corpse, he 
confessed his inability to work the miracle. He was accordingly deposed 
from the priesthood. The same penalty was inflicted on a Syrian priest 
at the following session (Aug. 9). , •• 

e Mansi, XL 631-637 .. .TI~ o..8ptfnrwD1I IIllroO 6E11.'1J111. 9 • .,81i11 o~/C 6.'TlPi8'1, 
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pronounced on tail who were infected with the heresy of 
the Monothelet8s (Honorius1 in the number) brought the 
sittings of the council to a. close, and renewed the com
munion of the Greek and Latin Churches. Their solution 
of the controvrrsy was as follows: that in Christ 'there 
are two natural wills and two natural operations, without 
division, without change or conversion, with nothing~like 
antagonism, and nothing like confusion,'-yet they were 
careful to add a precautionary clause: to the effect that the 
human will could not come~ into collision with the Divine, 
but was in all things subject to it. 

Their definitions, though confirmed anew by the voice of 
the Trullan Council" (691), did not immediately suppress 
the Monothelete discussions. On the contrary, a later em
peror, Bardanes, ot Philippicus8

, commanded the erasure 
of the recent creed from the Acts of the General Councils, 
and proceeded (711) with the help of a creature of the 
court, whom he placed in the see of Constantinople, to 
revive the exploded errors. But his own dethronement 
in 713 put an end to the agitation. 

A small remnant of Monotheletes continued to subsist 
for ages in the fastnesses of Lebanon. These were the 

tTEtT.,trr", a~ /LfiJI.}.op ••• 860 a~ t/>utT,ltiu iVEna", rl.1i,,,,p&.,,, rl:rphrT.", rl./LEPI' 
trr.", rl.tT1Iyx"""" iv ,,(mii .. fi> Itupl,!, .j/Lwl1 ••• 8o~dtoI'EP. There is some varia. 
tion in the statements se to the number of bishops present. The Bub. 
scriptions do not exceed one hundred. 

1 See above, p. 66, n. L Attempts had been made to vindicate the 
orthodoxy of Honorius (e. fl. by MatimuB, Mansi, x. 687), and his acqui. 
escence in the creed of Sergius had been studiously passed over in the 
proceedings of the Roman synods, bnt here at Constantinople the clanse 
Aa.1 'Ovwp,ov .. ap 'Y..ol'f.Ol1 ... 1£ ....... "Is ""PftT{jwEpas 'PW/LTJ', It .... }.. was thrice 
added to the list of the anathematized. Mansi, XI. 556, 622, 656. Leo II .• 
in notifying his acceptance or confirmation of the council (682), adds a 
clause to the same effect: he anathematized • et Honorinm I., qui hane 
apostolicam eoolesiam non apostoliClll traditionis doctrina lustravit, sed 
profana proditione immaculataIn fidem Bubvertere conatus est.' lb. XI. 
731. . The csee of Honorins has occupied a considerable place in recent 
controversy, in connerion with the action of the Vatican Council of 
1869-70 on Papal Infallibility. 

• Mansi, XI. 921. On the displeasure whicll this oouncil had excited 
in the west, see above, p. S8, n. II; p.471 p. 51; and of. Gieseler, II. 178 sq • 

• Theol'hanes, Ohironograph. 919 sq. ed. Paris: Combefis, Hist. HfBf'es. 
M01IOthel. '§ II. 1!01 sq. Paris, 1648. Philippicns, with the same objeot, 
ordered the removal of a picture (' imaginem, quam Grooci votaream 
vooant, sex oontinentem sanotas et universales synodos ') from St Peter's 
cllurcll at Rove; but his mandate was rejeoted by Constantine I. (712): 
Vi'. Constantin. in Vijplolii Lib. Ponti!. Il. 10. ' 
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Maronites 1
, thidollowers of a civil and ecflesiastical chief7 EASTERN 

tain, John Maron, who is said to have flourished i.n the ~ 
,seventh or eighth century. It is not clearly· ascertained, M, 'teI 

at what time the Monothelete opinions were accepted by oj a;;nria. 
this tribe, but we learn, that somewhat earlier than 1182 
about forty thousand of them recognized the jurisdiction 
of the Latin patriarch of Antioch, and passed over to the 
Church of Romes• , 

It has been mentioned that the task of vindicating 
orthodoxy at this period had been consigned in no small 
degree to Maximus. But his works ate riot all devoted 
to polemics'. He was the representative of a tendency'to 
dialecticism, which had been long prevailing in the Greek 
communion. Both his learning and pis spirit were trans-

TheTheo
logy of 
MazlmU8; 

mitted to another student, John of Damascus (fl. 740), and John 
who has left behind him, logical investigations of nearly all 1..B~ama.s
the earlier controversies, and of the MonotheJete" among 
the rest. His work, entitled" An Accurate Exposition of 
the Orthodox Faith, is tinctured with the Aristotelian 
philosophy, and exercised an important influence on the 
culture of the Eastern churches from that day to our own. 
It was in truth the starting-point of their scholastic sys-
tem, although the materials out of which it grew were 
borrowed in most cases from the Fathers, and especially 
from Gregory of Nazianzus. " 

But the pen of Damascenus did not dwell entirely on this 
class of theological discussions: it invel\ted a less specu-

1 Bee the Biblioth. onlfttalis of' J. B. Asseman (himself descended 
from this body), tom. I, 487 sq., and a difierent account in Combefis, 
HiBt.HtlJre •• Monothe!., p. 460: of. also Gibbon, IV.,883'-385, ed. Mil-
man. , 

• John of Damascus (LibelllJ.8 de Vera Sententia, o. 8: Opp. L 895, 
ea. Le Qnien) already (air. 750) numbers them among the heretics. He 
also describes a Monophysite addition to the Trisagion (Ibid. p. 485) by 
the term Ma.p ... lte",. 

• Bchriickh, xx. 455. The chief authority for this statement is Wil
liam of Tyre; but at a later period Abulpharagius (who died 1286) speaks 
of the Maronites as still a sect of the Monotheletes. Ibid. 

• See a review of his theologioal system in Neander, v. 286 sq. 
• n.pl .. ,;,. hi r,; XpUIT~ 66. 8i"~p.d.r .. v ",d ipene,';'v 1<0.1 A."rwv "'UI1Io 

",." IB, .. p.dT.... , • 
• 'EK601111 tlKp'fJ~. ..iI. 6p9066~ou ".ltrT..... On his system of religious 

dootrine, see Bchriickh, xx. 230-329: Ritter, Geschicht. der Ohristl. Phi
lo.ophie, n. 653; Domer, Lehre "on der Person Christi, II. 257 sq.; and, 
for a list of his multifarious writings, Smith's Biograph. ~ictiona77/. 
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lative theme wlth all the subtleties and nice distinc
tions of the scllools1

• This was the question of image
worship', which in the reigns of Leo the !saurian, and 
his successors (726-842), convulsed every province of 
the Church. ;It was already an established custom to 
make use of images and pictures, with the view of ex
citing the devotion of the people, or of instructing the 
more simple ;md unlettered; but· the Western Church, 
at least until the close of the sixth'century, had not pro
ceeded further than this point". A different feeling was 
however common in the Eastern, where the softer and 
more sensuous Greek was frequently betrayed into a 
blind and superstitious veneration for the images and pic
tures of the saints'. It was, accordingly, at the seat of 
the Byzantine empire that a series of reactions now com
menced. 

Leo, the Isaurian, of a rough and martial temper, was 
the first of the Iconoclastic princes. Influenced', it is 
said, by the invectives of Muhammedans and Jews, who 
had stigmatized the use of images as absolute idolatry, 

1 In his discourses, np~r .. o~r lit.a{JdU"" .. "r .. ,k d-ylar E1Km."s: Opp. L 
305 sq. He viewed the Iconoclastic movement as an attack npon the 
essence of the Gilspel; and the dread of idolatry as a falling back into 
Judaism, or even into, Maniclueism. Cf. Milman, Latin Christianity, 
II. 107. 

I It is a great misfortune that the B1l1'Viving authorities are nearly all 
on one Bide,-in favonr of image·worship. The council by whicll it was 
established, in their fifth session, comma.rided that all the writings of the 
Iconoclastio party should be destroyed. On.this account the records of 
the opposition made by an earlier synod (754) have to be colleoted from 
the Acts of the Council of Nicma, and from the Lim Carolini; on whicll 
see belbw. -

8 e. g. the very remarkable letters of Gregory the Great to Serenus, 
bishop of Marseilles (599); Epist. lib. IX. ep. 105: 'et quidem zelum vos, 
ne quid manufaotum adoran posset, habuiBse lsudavimus, sed frangere 
easdem imagines non debuisse judicamus: idoirco enim pictnra in eccle· 
siis adhibetnr, ut hi, qui litteras nesoiunt, saltem in panetibus videndo 
legant, qUill legere in codicibus non valent:' of. lib. XL ep. 13. 

I See the instanoes adduced by Neander, v. 277,278 • 
• One of his advis~ was Constantine, bishop of Naoolia: another 

was of senatorial rank, named Beser, who had passed some time in cap· 
tivity among the Saracens. See Mendham's Seventh Gemral Council, 
Ihtrod. pp.~xii-xiv. Other attempts to explain the antipathy of Leo 
may be found in Sohlosser's Guchichte tkr bilder-stUrmendrn Kauer, 
pp. 161 sq. Frankf. 1812: of. Mansi, XII. 959. It is not unlikely that a 
wish to reab~b the Muhammed,ans into the Chnrcll was one of the 
leading motives. 
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he ordered 1 (726), that the custom of kneeJng before them 
should in future be abandoned. The resistmce of the aged 

, patriarch', Germanus, and a fiery circular" from John' 'of 
Damascus, who was now residing in a convent at Jerusa-
1em, incited Leo to more stringent measure~. He accord-
ingly put forth' a second edict t729 or 730) in which images 
and pictures were proscribed, and doomed to unsparing 
demolition. It extended to all kinds of material represen
tations, with the sole exception of the cross&. The speedy 
execution of this peremptory order drove Germanus from 
the helm of the Oriental Church, and forced into the vacant 
place his secretary Anastasius, a,. devoted servant of the 
court. The rest of the non-conforming clergy were. now 
silenced or ejected: but the cause of image-worship, 
hopeless though it seemed, had still a most vehement 
defender in John of Damascus, whom the terrors of the 
empire could not reach. ' 

The shock which this controversy had occasioned in the 
east was rapidly transmitted far and near. The Roman 
bishop, Gregory 11., nominally subject to Byzantium, bade 
defiance to the royal edict (1730), in a letter full of scorn 
and sar!)aSm 8 : and, in order to elude the vengeallce of the 

1 The edicts on image-worship are collected in Goldastus, Imperia/ia 
detreta de cultulmaginum, ed. Francof. 1608. ' 

• Mansi, :DU. 99: cf. his Liber de BynodiB, etc. in Bpicilegium Jluma. 
"una. VII. 99 sq. Rom. 1842. For the probable nature of his interview 
with Leo at the opening of the controversy, see Neander, v. 281-283. 
He seems to have first struck out the distinction of a relative worship 
( ... po .. ,w • ., .. " IT)(<T'K7/), as addressed to the images of Christ: and affirms 
that with regard to the Virgin and the saints no worehip (}. .. rpEC .. ) is due 
to them, much less to material representations of them. It is plain, 
however, that the idea of giving some honour to the pictures of the saints 
(e.g. praying aud placing lights before them) had been worked into his 
creed, and to abandon it· appeared equivalent to a renuncistion of the 
Gospel. 

S See the firet of his Oratiom, above referred to; p. 78, Do 3. 
, Goldastus, ubi IJ'Up. note 1: of. Theophanes, Chronograph. pp. 336, 

843. -
6 On removing an image of our Lord from a niche in the imperial 

palace, he erected the symbol of the cross in its place. See ..4.nalecta 
(hOlea, ad. Benediot. I. 416. 

o Mansi, XII. 969 sq.: of. his letter to Germa.nus, Ibid. XIII: 91. His 
suocessor, Gregory III., held a council at Rome (Nov. I, ,731), b which it 
was decreed, • ut si quis deinceps sacra.rnm imaginnm depositor atque 
destructor et profanator, vel blaephemus exstiterit, sit extorrls a Corpore 
et Sanguine Jesu Christi, vel totius ecolesim nnitate et o<yDpage.' Vito 
Gregor. III., in VignoL Lib. PO'1Iti/. II. 43, 44. . 
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exarch, threw \limself for help into the arms of the Lom-
bards. , 

At the death of Leo, 741, his policy was vigorously 
carried out by Constantine (Copl'onymus), his son: but 
it is plain tha~ a large section of the people, and especially 
the monks\ were ardently attached to the interdicted 
usage. .It must also be confessed that, in the acts of 
Constantine, still more than in the life-time of his father, 
we may notice an extreme but salutary dread of super
stition in alliance with fanatical dislike of art, and a fierce 
and persecuting spirit". Having quelled an insurrection 
which the image-worshippers excited in his absences (743), 
he determined to convoke a synod in the hope of bringing 
the dispute to an amicable issue, or at least of fortifying 
the ~osition of the Iconoclastic party. It assembled in 754 
at Constantinople, and was composed of three hundred 
and thirty-eight bishops of Europe and Anatolia" The 
deliberations were continued for the space of six months, 
and led to a unanimous decision G. It declared that the 

1 "epltTtTorlp .. , 3~ rOll' reP p.o .. a.X1tceP dtTICOUpi ..... rcl.-yp.a.r. e.on{3etTrrir .... 
ti .. 3pOl... Germanus, de SynodiB, etc. ubi sup. p. 61. The majority of 
the artists at this period were inmates of religious houses, and as their 
craft was endangered by the measures of the court, nearly all of them 
were found in the ranks of the recusants. ·They were loud in denouncing 
Constantine as a blasphemer and a renegade: which would naturally 
inflame the hatred he already bore to monachism in general. See a good 
picture of the state of feeling in the life of the monk Stephen (of the 
grotto of Auxentius), in the Analecta G-rteca, ubi sup.: and of. Neander, 
v. SOS sq. 

• The impiety and profligacy of 9cnstantine may have been very 
much over·coloured by the monastio chroniclers, e. g. Theophanes, 346 
sq., but his cruelty it is impossible to question: see the evidence in 
SelUosser, G.schicht! der bildersffirm. Kaiser, pp. 22S-234. 
. S It was headed by his brother-in.law,Artavasdes; Theophanes, p. S47. 

4 None of the patriarchs were present at this council. The see of 
Constantinople was vacant: the heads of the churches of Antioch, Alex
andria, and Jerusalem were subject to the Saracens, and were deterred 
by the jealousy of their masters from publio communication with the 
Christians of the empire; while the Church of Rome was invaded by the 
1.ombards, and devoted to the use of images. Constantine II. (767) 
informs Pepin of France 'qualis fervor sanctarum imaginum orientalibus 
in partibus Clmctis Christianis immineat.' Hist. Franc. Scriptores, ed. 
Duchesne, III. 825. A Roman oouncil (769) under Stephen IV. con
firmed the • veneration of images.' Mansi, XII. 720. It is clear also that 
the procet!ilings at Constantinople (754) were repudiated by the patriarch 
of Jerusalem (Mansi, XII. 1135), who was joined by the patriarohs of 
Antioch and Alexandria. The president of the counoil was Theodosius, 
metropolitan.?f Ephesus. 

• Mansi, XIII. 205. 
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worshipping (7TpotTtevvliv Ka~ ~EfJftTOal) of tim ages and pic
tureB was a relapse into idolatry, excited 'y the malice of 
the Tempter; and that consequently emperors were bound, 
in imitation of the Apostolic practice, to destroy every 
vestige of the evil'. At the same tim~ not a single 
prelate manifested any wish to vary from the standard 
language of the Church". They opened the proceedings 
by acknowledging the doctrine of the Six General Coun~ 
oils, and abjuring every phase of misbelief which had there 
been examined and condemned. 
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A long and triumphant reign (741-775) enabled Con~ 
stan tine to carry out the wishes of his party: and his 
.Iluccessor, Leo IV., surnamed Chazarus (775-780), though 
more lenient than his father, steadily enforced the' oath· 
which had been issued by that king against the wor- . 
shipping of images and pictures. Leo was espoused to 
the artful and unscrupulous Irene, who at his decease 
administered the business of the State in .the name of 
Constantine VI., her minor son. She had been educated 
in a family opposed to the Iconoclasts, and was tinged 
with the superstition of the age: no sooner, therefore, 
was she mistress of the empire, than' her leanings to the 
monks were frequently betrayed in her distribution of the 
church-preferment. It was not, however, until the sixth 
year of her administration, that she ventured to proceed 
more freely. Hitherto the soldiers, who revered the me
mory of Constantine and took the side of the Iconoclasts, 
had operated as a formidable check upon her zeal: but 

her zo .. l in 
behalf oj 
i'l1lllfltB. 

I ""Kln TO"P.Q. h9p.,.,.." TO' 010.3*,,"OTe hr'T"l/s.6.U1 TO TO'OVrO. d.q.{J~. /Ca! 
""""'0;' hr'Ti,B.vp.a.. Mansi, XIII. 82B. Their prohibitions extended not 
only to all kinds of images composed • by the pagan and accursed art' of 
the painter, but even to the figures (hitherto preserved) upon the sacred 
vestments and ehurch'plate (Mansi, ib. 832); although to check any 
further outbreaks of individual fanaticism, it was now ordered that the 
permission of the patriarch, or of the emperor, should be procured to 
warrant alterations in the eccleoiastical ornanlents. 

I They even pronounced an anathema on all who do not confess ri} •. 
& ...... p9b." Mupl ... ICVpl." Ita! ci'A7j9';;. 9EOTO/C0II. ,J,,..,,,.lpa.. T' .w'" 7ra...7j< 
6p"rii' ICa! dopd:rov .... "' .... ; and on all who do not ask for the prayers of 
her, and of the other saints. Mansi, lrnI. 946, 948. • 

• It eeems to have been administered to every citizen of Constanti_ 
nople, if not in all quarters of the empire: of. Neander, v. 907, SOB. Leo, 
however. permitted numbers of the exiled monks to she:w, themselves in 
publio, and thut laid a train for fobs explosiol< that ensued. 
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the election oflTa,rasius l to the patriarchal chair enabled 
her .to make a/rangements for the convocation of a synod, 
which s~e trusted would reverse the policy adopted in 
the former reigns. The Roman bishop, Hadrian I., most 
cordially invit~d ,by Irene, sent a deputation of the Western 
clergy to assist her; but the efforts of Tarasius, who was 
anxious to secure a like concurrence on, the part of the 
Oriental patriarchates I, were not equally successful Very 
many of the delegates assembled at t:onstantinople, Aug. 1, 
786; but, owing to an insurrectionS of the military, their 
proceedings were suspended for a year. They next met 
at Nicrea in Bithynia, to the number of about three 
hundred and fifty prelates, and immediately resumed their 
labours (Sept. 24, 787). In less than a month the business 
of the Synod was completed: and as soon as their 'de
finition' had been formally proclaimed (Oct. ,23) in the 
royal city, images were almost universally restored .. A 
multitude of bishops, who had been hitherto distinguished 
as Iconoclasts, alarmed in some cases by the evidence 4 ill 
favour of the use of images, or anxious to retain their 
mitres and their incomes, signed a humble recantation 5 

of the tenets now exploded.. The decision 6 of the Council 

1 His predecessor Paul, on the point of death, retired into a monas
tery. Tarasius was secretary to the emperor, lind the irregularity of his 
election, together with his use of the title' <Ecumenical patriarch,' scan
dalized the Roman bishop Hadrian L (Mansi, XII. 1056, 1077): but in 
consideration of his zeal for images, the anger of the pope was speedily 
disarmed. See a Life of Tarasius by his pupil, in the Acta Sanctorum, 
Febr. tom. nt. pp. 676 sq. 

I The xnessengers of Tarasius, on reaching Palestine, were informed 
by some monks whom they met with, that the Moslem authorities would 
not tolerate a general council, and that it would be fruitless to proceed 
any further on their errand: but in order that they might secure at least 
a show of representatives, they brought back two Palestinian monks, with 
the style and title of Legates ot the East.' On this account, the synod 
has no claim to be called (EcumenicaZ; of. Palmer, Treatise on the Church, 
n. 151, 152 i 8rd edit. 

H Mansi, XII. 990 sq. 
, The inaccuracy of the quotations from the older writers, as betrayed 

in the proceedings of the Nicene Council, and the utter want of criticism 
evinced by the prelates in adducing spurious works, are painfully astound
ing: e. g. the story of a miraculous image at Berytus was attributed to 
the great .!thanasius, and urged as an authority: of. Mendham, Setlenth 
GeneraZ CownciZ, Introd. pp. Iii sq. 

• Ct Neander, v. 818-820. ' 
• Mansi, ¥II. 877. The frpO<TKWT,IT,r would include the offering of 

lights and inoense (8u ..... "'pC£rw. 11",1 t/>rIITwII "'POIT"''Y''''Y'!-) a8 well as bowing 
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ran as follows: it enjoined that • bowing "tid an honour
able adoration (tUrrrfUTplRJ .Ka~ nl-"T/nKi}. ""poCTldJV'1(T£V) 
should be offered to all sacred images; but this external 
a.nd inferior worship must not be confounded with the 
true and supreme worship (TI]V KaTe} .".laTw ~p.W7I a)\:'1eW~71 
~Tp"laV) which belongs exclusively to God.' 

In the time of Irene. and her son, as also of Nicephorus I. 
~nd Michael Rhangabe, this decision (If the council was 
unsparingly enforced;o although an insurrection of Icono
clasts in 812 bore witness to <their strength and formidable 
numbers'. But a milder and more lasting opposition took 
its rise in the west of Europe. It appears, that soon 
after the conclusion of the synod,· Charlemagne had re
ceived from Rome a Latin version of .the • Acts,' which 
was transmitted for the sake of gaining his concurrence". 
Startled by the language of the Eastern prelates, he de
termined, with the aid of his clerical advisers·, to compose 
an elaborate reply. It came out under the title Libri 
Carolin". In the course of one hundred and twenty 
chapters, he examined and confuted all the arguments on 
which the Council of Nicrea rested. But in spite of an 
occasional display of bitternesS in criticizing his opponents, 
he was far from a heated partizan. He occupied a kind 
of middle place"; and while strenuously denouncing the 
impieties connected with the worshipping of pictures, did 

down and prostration. The ckgree of reverence is the same as many of 
the Iconoclasts were not nnwilling to bestow on the sign of the cross and 
on the volume of the Gospels (T.p TW,., TOO T.p/.OU K.d p..oro.oO tSTuvpoii Kui 
Toi, doy''''' EVUn0}.!." ml Toi. AD .... ",. lop"" rlpu.81I1 .... ".). . 

• For an acconnt of the ~tion, nnder Leo the Armenian, and the 
final triumph of the image-party in 842, see the following period: 'Stete 
of religious doctrine,' &0., in the 'Eastern Church.' 

• n appears that the question was already mooted at GentiUy in 767 
nnder Pepin, but the verdict of that synod is not known. Labb. VI. 1703. 
Cf. above, p. 54, n. L 

• One of the principal was most probably Mcnin: Lorenz, .A.lcuim 
LIb"", p. 132; Neander, v. 324, note. 

, In Goldastus. Imperialia DeCTetO. ck Cultu lmaginum, pp. 67 sq. 
Neander (v. 325-335) has left a careful analysis of the Lim Carotini. 

• e. g • • Adorationem eoli Deo debitam imaginibus impertire aut seg
nitis! est, si utcnnque agitur, aut insanim, vel potius infidelltstis, si 
pertinaciter defenditur:' lib. III. Co 24. • Imagine. vera, om", sui cultura 
Ie adoratw.... .eclwa, utrum in basilicis propter memoriam rerum gest. 
arum et ornamentum sint, an etism non &int, nullum fidei catholicm 
adferre potei-unt pr&ljudicium; qnippe eum ad peragenda nostrlB salutis 
mysteria nullum penitus officium habere noscantur:' lib.lr. c. 21. 
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not fall into tr.e track of the fanatical Iconoclaats, who 
were proscrib~ all the imitative arts as the invention 
of the Devil. His treatise very soon elicited an ans'wer l 

from Pope Hadrian I., which, as it fell innocuous on him
self, 'made no eimpression on the bishops of the empire. 
Theyassemblea at Frankfort (794), to the number of three 
hundred, and determined in the presence of the papal 
legates, that the recent council of the Greeklj had no claim 
whatever on their noticel; adding, that all'acts of worship, 
such as many were not indisposed toofi'er to the images 
of saints, invaded the prerogatives of God. And as the 
English Churchs appears to have united with the Frankish 
in the passing of this memorable protest, very few of the 
Western Christians, those of ·Italy excepted, were com
mitted to the fatal principles established at. Nicrea. 

THE PAULICIANS. 

But while t4e strength of the Christian Church W8.<J 

tried to the utmost in the midst of domestic conflicts, 
she had also to encounter a. fresh form of thought which 
threatened her dominion in the East. This was the creed 
of the Paulicians'. Like the other medireval sects, they 

1 Mansi, xm. 759. 
I Mansi, XIII. 909. The following is the entry of Einhard, Am&aleo, 

A.D. 794 (pertz, I. 181): 'Synodus etiam, qum ante paucos annos in Con
stantinopoli sub Herena (Irene) et Constantino filio ejus congregata, et ab 
ipsis non solum septima, vernm etiam nniversaIis est appellata, ut neo 
septima neo universalis haberetnr diceretnrve, quasi supervaona in totum 
ab omnibus abdicata esl' . . 

a Simeon of Durham, following a contemporaneous authority, (Scrip
tores x. 001.111, ed. Twysden), thus desoribes the correspondence between 
Charlemagne and the English: 'Anno 792, Karolus rex Franoorum misit 
synodalem librum ad Britanniam, sibi a Constautinopoli directum, in quo 
libro (heu 1 proh dolor I) mnlta inoonvenientia, et verm fidsi oontrana 
reperientes; maxime, quod pene omnium orientaIium dootorum, Don 
minus quam trecentorum, vel eo amplius, episooporum unanimi assertioDe 
oon1irmantum imagines adorare debere; quod omnino eccleria J)ei _
craw". Contra quod soripsit Albinus [i.e. Menin] epistolam ex authori
tate Divinarnm soriptnrarnm mirabilit&r affirroatam; illamque oum eodem 
libro d perstma epiBcoporum, lUI principum nostrorum, regi Franoornm 
attnlit.' Mon. Hisl. Brit. p. 667: of. Twysden's Vintiicatitm. pp. 206 sq., 
neweditl 8 

, llClu~'J<'''''ol, otherwise oalled nCluM".'rCl.. Some have looked upon 
the name\ll"uX'K,apoL as equivalent to llavXou.ni ..... (Photius, adverftlll 
reaentiore. ManicMo',lib. I. o. 2: in J. C. Wolf's Anectiota Grlllca, tom. 
L and u. e~. Iti.mb. 1722); arguing that the founders of the seat were 

\ 
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were distinguished by their opposition to t\e whole of the 
ecclesiastical system, and not merely to Illculiar articles 
of faith. They seem to have been an offshoot from the 
Marcionites, who lingered 1 in the regions of Armenia 
Prima, where the founder of Paulicianism aJ1peared at the 
middle of the seventh century (657-684). 

His former name was Constantine, but at the outset 
of his mission in behalf of what he deemed the genuine 
teaching of St Paul,· he chose ·the expressive title of 
'Sylvanus.' Though addicted to the study of the sacred 
volume, and especially the writings of the great Apostle, 
whom his predecessor, Marcion, held in equal honour, 
he was notwithstanding governed all his life-time by the 
principles of dualism, in which it is likely he was reared. 
He argued that the Maker of the human body and the 
Lord of the sensible creation, was to be distinguished from 
the perfect God, the Author of the world of spirits2. In 
his view, matter, as the agent of the ·Uemiurgus, was the 
source of every evil; while the soul of man, originally 
wedded to Divinity itself, had been seduced into union 
with the body, Where she d welt in a doleful prison I. Her 
deliverance out of this enthralment was the work of the 

two Manichleans. Paul and 10hn. sons of Callinice: but there are strong 
reasons for doubting the truth of this account. See the Essay of Gieseler 
in the PMolog. Studien und Kritiken for 1829. Heft I. pp. 79 sq. He 
maintains that the name PlJIUlician (U"uMKoIleading to n"uX<Kt" •• I) was 
given to them on account of the exclusive value they attached to the 
writings of St Paul Neander &leo hal shewn that their tenets were not. 
strictly speaking. M aniciltzan, bui are to be classed under the pbaee of 
Gnosticism put forth by Marmon and his party: v. S87 sq. The oldest 
lreatise on the heresy of the Pauliciana is an Oration of John of Ozun, 
patriarch of the Armeniana (718-729): Opp. ell. Venet. 1884. But the 
fullest statement of their errors is to be found in the work of PhotiuB 
[above cited). and the Hiltoria ManiciltzfYI"UlIl of Peter Sioull1ll (about 
BOO). ell. Ingolatadt. 1604, and elsewhere. 

1 Neander, T. SS9. 
sUp,"" pb "(dp In,,.a K"'" .. '"o~. "(.':'plt,"/J.f1. TO 360 dpx'd. OJMIXO"feZ •• 

.. ...,pa. D.1w ,<til d"(48w" «a.! 4>.X/UI .r.", TOUa. ,.oii K6trp,ou ".011fT"" Jea.! I~ovtrla.

....,p.. IT.pOP ~ ,.oii ,..I>.XOIITOf. £ ,..>.. Pet. Sicwus. ub£ sup. pp. 16 $q. 
PhotiuB. ubi sup. lib. II. o. S. o. 

• See the investigatioo of Neander on this point. Y. S56 sq. They 
Ilad a firm belief in the possibility of redemption. whiCh they rested on 
the known affinity subsisting between God and their spirits. OliBt "(Ap 
..uN oii ... ", "" .... KpdT'l/trw .va~ ,.,;" 1"6",.",,, ".poB.B.,K6T"", l"UTo~r rij. ","Xij. ~ 
!xlJpb •• ... "''l/6",..fi rpo. "''l/B.,..I". ~x., • ... ij. dX'l/BeI.", "r"(x'I/' ,.ov, ItrKOTltrpJ.our 
!".ltfTpiq,etrB".. /IT, " ,ryc&Bo. e.dr oJ.. del K"/ Itr,., Kal ftr,,,,. l'hotius, 
lib. II ... S. 
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Redeemer. He dE'-scended from the presence of the 
Highest God, Lnvested with a heavenly bodyl; for, as 
matter was essentially corrupt, the Saviour did not take 
our human nature, but was born of His Virgin Mother 
only in appearances. A denial of the Incarnation led the 
way to other <forms of blasphemy and misbelief. . It was 
held by the Paulicians that the sufferings of Christ were 
equally unreal, that in virtue of His higher nature He 
was incapable of death, and that His cross in particular 
was nothing more than a sign of malediction s. Firm in 
a belief that matter is the seat of evil, they rejected all 
the outward means of grace, and more especially the Sa
craments. They held that the Baptism' which our Lord 
intended was a baptism only of the Spirit, resting on 
the passage where He pointed to Himself as the one 
'living water.' The Communion, in like manner, was 
divested of its symbols' and its meaning; for; according 
to the creed of -the Paulicians, it is not the material 
elements but only Christian doctrines that can possibly 
become the vehicle of God in communicating blessings to 
the soul. 

Assigning a peculiar value to the writings of St Paul, 
the followers of Constantine rejected the epistles of St 
Peter", whom they branded as a traitor to the Gospel, and 

1 /I.''1lil ~~ "tlnIs "I"""",9;;pal .. oP K6p'oP, "M' 0';pa.P,$9w .. a IT';;,...,. "a .. e
IIry/CEW. Pet. Sicul. ibid.: cf. Photius,lib. I. o. 7. 

S ws li./I. ITOJXijpos. They even spoke "Of the Virgin as scarcely fit to be 
numbered with the good and virtuous; adding that she bore BOns to 
Joseph after the birth of our Saviour: P~t. Sicul. p. 18. 

I It was called "arc06p"(OJP 8p-yQ.pop /Cal ,)".d dpa.. "dp.EPo.. Photius. lib. 
I. c. 7: cf. Pet. Sicul ibid. Yet it appears tha.t some at least of the 
Paulicians made use of a wooden oross with Buperstitious objeots. Photo 
lib. I. c. 9. , 

, Photius, ibid. Some of them however had their children baptized 
(Neander, v. 969). perhaps with an idea that the .acrament would benefit 
the boo.y. 

• .. .... Xl-yo ... es. liT! ou/C .q. I1.PTOS /Cal olvos, 3. a K6p'os llilliou .. oTs p.a9'17'a1s 
au .. ou ~".I .. ou li,h .. vou, dAM. ITVP.{JOAUCWS .. d Pflp.aTa "u .. ou "aToT. ~lilliou, ws 
d.prop /C1lI olvov. Pet. Sieul. ibid. 

6 .. els liuo /Ca90A.rcds ... nbpou .. ou ",p.,.."".0ITT6AOU 0'; lilxo ... ", •• cl"'exo';;s 
'It'P~S au ... v li.arcelp.epoL, " .... A. Pet. Siculus. 'Ubi sup. cf. Photius. lib. I. c. 8. 
They rejected also the writings of the Old Testament (niv olavoup (J1{JAoP 
",aA",.,:.). regarding them as the production of II system which was under 
the dominion of the Demiurgus. Of the writings of the New Testament 
they B6em to pave adopted four Gospels (laying stres~. however, on that 
acoording to !:It Luke), fourteen Epistles of St Paul (of which one was 
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as the head of the Judaizing party in the Church. This rHB PAULI· 

anti-Jewish feeling, everywhere appare;J;, made them ~ 
anxious to revive (as they supposed) an apostolic ministry, 
to simplify the ritual of the Church, and disentangle the 
Burviving elements of Christianity from numerous after
growths of error. Thus they styled themselves the • Ca
tholics' and 'Christians' proper, as distinguished from the 
'Romaus,' or professors of the state-religion'. They would 
tolerate· no difference t>f class or order, such as that sub-
sisting in the Church between the clergy and the laity. 
Their ministers' were simply teachers,. standing in a close 
relation to the Holy Spirit, and at first peculiarly awa-
kened by His impulse. 

oftkmi
nimy and 
",001 of 
tk Chun:h. 

How far the Paulicians had been guilty of the grosser 'l'hN fRO

violations· of the moral law imputed to them by oppo- ral 'Ystem. 
Dents, it is difficult to ascertain precisely: but one prin-
ciple on which they acted in the time of persecution is an 
argument against their purity of conscience. They were 
ready to disguise their tenets, under pressure, and resorted 
even to the worship and communion of the Church in order 
to escape the eye of the police, and to propagate their 
system with impunity. 

The founder of it, Constantine (Sylvanus), after labour- Pcm of 
fig to spread it in Armenia for a long term of years, was ~onat;';;. 
stoned to death, at the instigation of the emperor, by f~. 
some of his own disciples (684). The officer, who was 
entrusted with this duty, Symeon (Titus), afterwards 
passed over to the sect, and occupied the place of Con-

addressed to the L80diceans). the Epistles of St James, St John, and St 
lude, and the Acte of the Apostles. Ibid. and cf. Neander, v. 368 sq. 

1 m8oA&dj. 8~ IICKA'Itlla. TA iu.....n "uAow. tTV.iBpl4. Photius, lib. L o. 
~: of. lib. L o. 6. Another of their titles was that of X/lUTTtnrOMTUC. See 
the .d nathemaB pnblished in ToIIius. lnaigniIA lti"""ani ltalioi. p. 122. 

, They rejected not only the name I.p." but fTp<tT{J(,Tfpo. also, as 
II&vouring of Judaism. Pet. Bioul. p. 20. At the head of their ministerial 
system were, (1) apostles or prophete. (2) teaohers and pastors (BIBcltr"u}.", 
mel .... ph .. ). (3) itinerant messengers of the truth aGSooisted with the 
prophets (tTVPl"B7J,..,.), (4) POTdp.OI, perhapli sOribes. or copyiste of religious 
moords. Neander. v. 365. The same dread of Judaism induced them to 
relinquish the eurreni title NO! (temples), and to call their places of 
assembly 'oratories' (rpotr"'Xal). Photius. lib. I. o. 9. • 

I This feature of tbeir system is dwelt upon by John of Ozun, a con. 
temporary (above. p. 79. note): and he is supported by the other writers. 
On .~e other band, see Neander, v. 366 sq.: Gieseler, Theol, Studien una 
Kntlken for 1829, pp; 120 sq.-

X.A. G 
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~HB l'AULl· stantine until the year 690; when a further inquisition, 
~ prompted by J{tstinian II., ended in a fresh proscription, 

Hil IUC- and brought Symeon, with a multitude of others, to the 
Ct8/10f'8. stake. He was followed in the second generation by 

Gegnoosius (Timothy), whose claim to be regarded as the 
ScM..,. single leader ~f the party (eire. 715), on the ground that 
j.~':'. the influence of the Holy Spirit, who had rested on his 

father, was exclusively transmitted unto him, provoked 
a secession from his standard. The dissentients took the 
side of Theodore, his brother, who affirmed that an equal 
ministerial gift had come to him directly from on high'. 
The growth of the Paulicians npw demanding the attention 

Oonduct of of the government, Gegnoosius, in 717, was summoned to 
GegruuiVl. Constantinople, and interrogated by the patriarch concern

ing his behaviour and his creed. By means of equivocal 
expressions", intermingled with anathemas on all who 
varied from the teaching of the Church, he was able to 
secure the interest of Leo the Isaurian, and took back with 
him a letter of protection for himself and his adherents. 
Migrating across the frontier, he established his metropolis 
within the territories of the Caliph, at the town of Mana-

PrMlutce8- nalis (near SaInosata), and died about the year 745. 
rion at hil Another schism arose, dividing the Paulicians into bitter 
death. factions, one of whom, preserving their allegiance to the 

son of Gegnresius, fell a prey to the armies of the Moslems. 
The pretender, Joseph (or Epaphroditus), menaced by a 
like incursion, fixed his chair in Pisidia; and the sect of 
the Paulicians in his life-time' was diffused over many 
parts of Asia Minor. 

Decline of Joseph was succeeded (eire. 750) by the cynical or 
Paulicia", (it may be) the immoral Baanes (~plJ'TT'apor;), under whom 
ism. the delusion seems to have been rapidly declining: but 

it now attracted a more able and exalted leader, Sergius8 

1 Photins, lib. L c. 18. 
I See Neander's remarks oli. this interview, ibid. SM. As it is plain 

that the Panlicians. were strongly opposed to ima..,ae-worship, and as their 
abhorrence of this praotice was the first point of attraction for their con
verts, many of whom had been Iconoclasts (John of Ozun, Oralio, pp. 76, 
89), we may conjeoture that the emperor Leo, the antagonist of images, 
was on thllt account more lenient to Gilgnresins and his party. 

I Pet. Sioulns, ibid. p. 54. The case of Sergins shews that althongh 
the reading of the Bible was not positively interdioted, it was usnal for 
the laity to shrink from this personal investigation of the mysteries of the 
faith, and fo~the olergy in some cases to enoourage the delusion. 
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(or Tychicus), a native of Galatia, and the second founder 
of Paulicianism. Assiduous in his stud~ of the writings 
of St Paul, to whom, as he imagined, Christian tr<Jth had 
been almost exclusively revealed, he clung notwithstand
ing to the dualistic errors, which had marJt.ed the anterior 
stages of his sect; and while surpassing all his predecessors 
in the moral duties of religion " he indulged an extrava
gance of speech that bordered upon self-idolatry". His 
efforts to extend his iftHuence were untiring; in the course 
of four-and-thirty years, he traversed every part of Asia 
Minor", and enjoying many glimpses of imperial favour 
in the reign of Nicephorus I.', succeeded in imparting to 
the sect a far more stable frame-work. 

But this interval of calm was sQort. The progress of a 
noxious error, pictured in the strongest colours to the 
mind of Leo the Armenian, was sufficient to arouse his 
ven~eance: he despatched inquisitors·· into the misbe
lieVlng districts, with the hope of eradicating all who 
shewed no symptom of repentance. A number of them 
fled afresh into the territories of the Caliph; the emir of 
Melitene granting them a small asylum in the town of 
Argaum, from which place, in defiance of the wish of 
Sergius·, who was himself a refugee, they made incursions 
into the border provinces of the empire, At the death' of 

1 The following is the testimony of an implacable opponent: Kal 
.. ,. ...... ov ';;0 •• Kal a.~,w ... .,. Ka ... "X .. 'lJ.a ..... p.t. .... p6r •• Ka! .qp.ep6T." • • ~ ... ~ • 
• IKd.v. ~ ... a"'.v .. a ,.6POII, 4~A Kill ... ~s .. paX6T.p.. 8,aKElp.t..vS !lv.X.at. 
vov .. .t ... Kal .. vAa".,.,. •• "a. Photius, lib. I. c. 22: cf. Pet. Sicul. p. 58. 

I He was understood to argue as if he were the Paraclete, or Holy 
Ghost (Photius, lib. I. p. 111); but it may be that his object was to repre. 
sent himself as, in a higher sense, the organ of the Spirit, for the restora
tion of the Gospel. He spoke of himself, however, as 'the shining light,' 
'the light-giving star,' 'the good shepherd,' &0. Ibid. p. 98. 

I 'Arb 4.,. ... ,,"";. Kill p.ixp, 8v .. p.";v, "III p.ppe Kill v6-r.v l8pap.op KT/p6 .. "., • 
.. d e(.,.""lIu.OII .... Xp, ..... ii • .... i. Ip.ol. ,,6.aa. pap"9""" Extract from one of 
his letters. in Pet. SicuI. p. 60. 

• Theophanes, CMoo. p. 413, ed. Paris. He granted them a plenary 
toleration in Phrygia and Lycaonia. We learn from the same authority, 
that in the following reign many persons at Constantinople (though they 
proved .. minority) resisted all attempte to punish heretics with death: 
l!> 419. 

• The emelty of these officials roused the spirit of the suJierjrs, who cut 
them off at Cyuoschora in Armenia. Pet. SiouI. p. 66. 

e Ibid. p. 62. 
r He was assassinated by .. zealot of NioopoIis: cf. Gieseler, in Studien 

unci Kritiken for 1829, p. 100. • 
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their leader in 835, the .constitution of the system under
went a. rapid chLnge: a. band of his assistants ' (CTVlleICMJp.ot) 
were at first exalted to supremacy of power; but as soon 
as the persecuting spiritS was rekindled in the breast of 
the empress Tjleodora. (eire. 844), the sect was converted 
into a. political association, and soon after grew notorious 
for its lawlessness and rapine. At the head of it was a. 
soldier, Karbeas, who in alliance with the Saracens and 
many of the rival schools of Padlicians (drawn by a 
common misery together), was enabled to sustain himself 
in a. line of fortresses upon the confines of Armenia, and to 
scourge the adjacent province". His dominion was, how
ever, broken, and well-nigh extinguished under Basil 1.4 
(867-886) ; though some of the phases of Paulicianism 
were constantly revived among the sects of the following 
period. 

1 Pet. SicmI. pp. 70 sq. 
I A hundred thousand men are said to have been hanged, beheaded, 

or drowned. Constantini Porphyrog. Continuator, lib. IV. o. 16; inter 
Scriptores Byzant. p. 103, ed. Paris. 

I Ibid. 0. 23, 24, 25. 
4 In 969 a remnant of them were transported from the eastern dis

triots to Philipp opolis in Thraoe by the emperor John Tzimisces. From 
thence they were able to extend themselves into other parts of ElIlOpe; 
but it is remarkable that some of their posterity are still found in the 
place to which they were transported. Neander, VI. 341: of. Gibbon, 
v. 281-283; ed. Milman; and Spencers Trave18 in Eu.ropean Turkey, 
n.353. 
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OHAPTER IV. 

ON THE STATE OF INTELLIGENCE AND PI.I!.'TY. 

THE ~ndard of intelligence continued, on the whole, 
to be higher in the East than in the West; and more 

especially in districts where the Moslems were repulsed, it 
was subjected to fewer fluctuations. The religious spirit 
of the people, in like manner, underwent but little change, 
and, with the sole exception of the controversy on the use 
of pictures, which had stimulated every class of the com
munity and made them take a side, their piety was 
generally confined to dreamy contemplation, or expressed 
in a calm routine of worship', tinctured more or less with 
superstition t. In the discipline and ritual of the Church 
it is easy to remark the same kind of uniformity; the 
Trullan Council (691), by a. Reries of one hundred and two 
canons·, having furnished all the Eastern patriarchates 
with a code of discipline, which has been constantly in 
force from that day to our own. 

Of the west, as already noticed', Ireland was the bright
est spot in the beginning of this period. Under Theodore", 

1 Theodore, himself a Greek of T81'S11S, informs us that the Greeks, 
lay and clerical, were ordered to communicate every Sunday (Pomitent. 
lib. I. 0. 12, Councils &c. IlL 186): and Beda (Epilt. ad Ecgberctum, § 9) 
implies that in the east at large ('totnm Orientem ') it was not un11BU8l. for 
the pions to receive the sacrament every day. 

• Pictures seem to have been perverted by the Oriental, as relics were 
in the Latin churches. Mauy of them had the reputation of working 
mimculons cures; and the 'Legends' of the period are full of instances 
eetablishing the almost universal spread of this and of BimiJar delusions. 

• Conci!. Quinisext., Mansi, XI. 935-988: see above, p. 47. 
, Above, p. 16, n. 2: pp.19, 22. 
, Above, pp. 14, 69, n. 4. :peda seems to have gathered iAto himself I 

all the learning of the Irish, Frank and English churches, and to have 
transmitted it through the Northumbria.n schools to Alcuin, who in turn 
transplanted it into France just as the northern invasionsothreatened to I 
extinguish it here. . 
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and &om his dal! to the innaiolll oC the Northmen. much 
or the illumin still proooedinJ &om the aister-is1aod 
is reflected in the acboo18 oC Britain, where • the ministers 
of God were earnest both in preaching and in learning: 
and which acted 88 • • seminary of re1igion: whither pupils 
now resorted • &om foreign countries seeking after wis
dom'" It was difl'erent iu the Frankish and Burgundian 
proviDces of Gaul. in which literatlllJ' had been lUft'ered to 
degenerate by the barbarous H~ kings. The 
floUrishing schoola oC the Boman muniClpia had entirely 
disappeared-, and their place was but inadequately filled 
by mooastic and eatheChal institutions. DOW llet _pan 
almost exclusively Cor the education of the clerics and the 
members of religiOWl orders. Charlemagne, aided more 
especially by.AlcuiDa, and other learned Coreignen and 
natives, opened • fresh era in the history of letten j and 
the whole oC ~ty empire underwent _ salutary 
change. He to revive re1igion by the agency oC 
BOunder learning-, and in order to aecore this end esta
blished _ variety or sch~-the palatine, parochial, m~ 
oastic. and cathedral·_ 

But we should remember that the northem tribes, who 
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broke up the empire of the Cresars and were now planted 
on its ruins, not unfrequently retained theit- native dialects 
as well as a crowd of pagan customs and ideas', Some 
of them, indeed, the Visigoths, the Franks, tile Burgun
dians, and the Lombards, gradually forgot. their mother
tongue, and at the end of the ninth century had thrown 
it off entirely', But a number of their northern kinsmen 
did, not follow their example. This variety of languages, 
combining with the remnants of barbaric life, would every
where impose an arduous task upon the clergy of the west; 
yet few of them, it must be owned, were equal to their 
duty": and the ill-advised adoption of the Latin language' 
as the vehicle, of public worship (though at first it might 
have proved convenient here and there) contributed to 
thwart the influence of the pastor and retarded the im
provement of his flock. It is true that considerable good 
resulted from the energy of individual prelates, who in
sisted on the need of clergy able to instruct their people 
in the elements of Christian knowledge', and to preach 

1 e. g. numerous traces of this lingering heathenism have been col-
18!lted in Kemble's SazMl', voL I. App. :r: of. G'1eseler, Do 160-162. 

• Pa\glave, Hid. of Noro&afldy, L 64. ' 
• Bee above, pp. (6. 66. The Oapitulare ad paroehi4 IIIUl/ Sact:rdotu 

of Theodulph, bishop of Orleans (786---821), while it displays somewhat 
elevated views of the pastoral office, indicates a sad deficiency in the 
knowledge of the general body of ecclesiastios. In like manner it was 
necessary io make the following decree at the English synod of Clovesho 
(747): 'That priests who know it not should learn io constroe and ex
plaiD in our own tongue the Creed and Lord's Prayer and the sacred 
words which are solemnly pronounoed at the celebration of the mass, and 
in the office of baptism,' etc. Johnson, Englilh CaflfJflB, L 247; ed. On. 
1850. The literary qualifications needed in all eoclesiastics are enu
merated in the Capitula .. of 802, apnd Peltz, m. 107. 

, The same feeling of respect for the usages of Bome induoed the 
Frankish and English churches to adopt her psalmody and ohoral ser
vice. Bee Neander, v.175,176. The mission of John, 'the arohchanter,' 
and the establishment of the 'oursus Bomanus' in England (679), are 
described by Bed&, Hist. Eeet IV. 18. The Bcottish (Irish) rites, how
ever, had not been entirely supe~ded in the north of England at the 
close of the eighth century. Maskell's A.flCieRt Liturgy, Fref. p. liv. In 
Ireland they retained their old supremacy until the arrival of the English, 
when the Anglican ritual was ordered to be observed 'in omnibus partibus 
eoolesilll,' by the synod of Cashel (1172), D. 7; Wilkins, I. 473. 

• Ci the preoeding note S. Beda (ep. ad Ecgberctum, § 3): 'In qua 
videlicet prmdicatione populis exbibenda, hoo prill cmteris omni instantis 
proourandum arbitror, nt fidem catholioam qUIll apostolioo symbolo con
tinetur, et Dominicam orationem quam sancti Evangelii,pos Scriptura 
edooet, Illlll&iUIII qui ad tuum regimen pertinent, memoMradicibus inD-
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in the language of the country. Thus, in England it was 
orderedl that t~e priests shall often invite the people to 
meet on the Lord's day and other festivals 'to hear the 
word of God and to be often present at the sacraments of 
the masses anll at preaching of sermons': and the rigorous 
observance' of the Lord's day in particular would give them 
oppo~unities o! profiting by the injunction. It was urged 
anew In the reIgn of Charlemagne·, e. g. at the Council of 
Mentz 8 (813), and in the same year at ArIes, where the 
clergy are directed to preach on festivals and Sundays, 
not only in the cities, but in country parishes" 

The growing education of the people would enable a far 
greater number of them to peruse the holy Scripture; nor 
did any wish exist at present to discourage such a study·. 

gere cures. Et quidem omnes qui Latinam linguam lectionis usn didice
runt, etiam hlila optime didioisse certissimum est: sed idiotas, hoo est, 
eos qui proprile tantum lingulll notitiam habent, hlllO ipsa 8tia lingua 
dicere, ao sedulo deoantare facito.' The same is frequently jlnjoined 
elsewhere, e. g. Council of Mentz, 813, can.. 45: Mansi, XIV. 74. A sbort 
form of abjuration of idola.try and decla.ration of Christian faith, in the 
vernacular language, is preserved among the works of Boniface: Do 16, 
ed. Giles. • 

1 Council of Clovesbo, 747, can. 14. Johnson's Englisla OafIMUI L 249. 
Chrodegang of Metz directed that the Word of salvation sbould be 
preached at lea.st twioe a month, though expressing a desire that sermons 
might be still more frequent: Regula,o. 44; Mansi, XIV. 337. 

• The Penitential of Theodore (lib. I. 0. 11, lib. II. o. 8) is most strin
gent on this head: cf. a law of King Ine against Sunday working (Thorpe, 
L 104; Johnson, L 132), and one of the 'Laws of the Northumbrian 
Priests' (§ 55) against Sunday traffio and journeying of all kinds (Thorpe, 
II. 298, Johnson, I. 379). See SohrOckh, xx. 315, 316, for the views 
entertained by John of Damascus on the nature of the Lord's day. It is 
plain from the prohibitions of the Councils (e. g. of aMlons, 649, o. XIX.) 
that the ohurch·inclosure was at times converted into an arena of Sunday 
merriment and dissipation. 

sCan. nv: 'Juxta quod intelligere vulgus possit.' 
& Can. x: 'Etiam in omnibus paroohiis.' It was added in the Council 

of Tours t8l3), c. XVII., that preachers sbould translate their sermons 
either into Romana rustica or Theoti,ea (Deutsch), 'quo faoilius cuncti 
possint intelligere qUill dicuntur.' Charlemagne had already publisbed a 
collection of discourses (Homiliarium), which had been compiled by Paul 
Wa.mefrid (Dia.conus), from the sermons of the Latin Fathers. See 
Ranke's article in the Studim und Kritiktm, 1855, 2- Heft, pp. 382 sq. 

6 See e. g. the passages above quoted, p. 56, and a still finer one 
transla.ted ~to Anglo.Saxon, and preserved in Soames' Bamptmt Lecturu, 
92, 93: of. &Iso the language of lldefonsus of Saragossa, in Baluze's Ali.
cellanea, VI. 59. Alouin, writing to the emperor (eiro. 800), thus alludes 
to a query put to him by a layman who was conversant with the Scrip
tures; 'Vere.,t valde grattlm habeo, laicOB quandoque ad evangelicas 
effioruisse qUlllstiones, dum quendam audivi virum prudentem aliquando 
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It was, however, long restricted by the s rcit~p ~ar, 
and still more by the want of vernac nm"~A! 
though the latter had begun to be remedie , east In 

some scanty measure, by the English and the 
Churches. Ulfllas, the father of this kin~ of literature, 

.:.w.as followed, after a long int.erval, by the illustrious Beda, 
who, if he did not render the whole Bible" into Anglo
Saxon, certai!lly cOIppleted the Gospel of . St John 8. 

Aldhelm, who died in 709, is said to have made' a version 
of the Psalms'; and we may infer from the trea.'1ures of 
vernacular literature handed down by the scholars of the 
period next ensuing, that not a few analogous productions 
were destroyed in the eonHict with the Danes. 

But a more fascinating species of instruction was sup
plied in the 'Lives of Saints".' The number of these 
works, surviving at the present day, is actually prodigious"; 
and the influence they exerted on the medireval mind was 

dicere, clericorum esse evangelium iliscere, non laicorum,' etc. Epi.8t. 
CllXIV. (a1. CLxm.) Opp. I. 180. It has been observed, that in thecate
Jogues of medimvallibraries, copies of the Holy Scriptures constitute the 
greater number of the volumes_ . PeJgrave, Hist. of Ntnmandy, I. 63. 
The subject has been examined also by Mr Buckingham, in his Bible in 
the Middle Ages, Lond. 1858. 

1 The influence exerted by Christianity on the old-German Language 
bas been recently investigated by Von Baumer, Einwirkung des Christen
lhuma aUf die althochdeutsche 8prache, Stuttgart, 1845, where transla
tions, glosses, and other fragments of vernacmlar piety have been dis
CllBsed. But many of these specinlens belong to the following period. 

• See Lappenberg, Anglo-Saaxm King., I. 208; and Gilly's lntrod. to 
the Romaunt Version of the Gospel according to St John (Lond. 1848), 
pp. XI. sq. 

• 'Evangelium quoque Johannis, quod dillicultllte sui mentes legan
tiom exereet his diebus, lingua interpretetus Anglica, oondescendit minus 
imbutia Latina.' Wil. Malmesbur. de Ge,tiB Begum, lib. I. p. 89, ed. 
Hardy. 

, Wright, Biog. Brit. Lit. I. 222. There was also a large stock of 
Anglo-Saxon religious poetry, of which Cmdmon's Metrical ParaphraBe of 
Parts of the Holy Scripture. (ed. Thorpe, 1832) is II very striking type. 
C81dmon died about 680. He was desired by the abbess Hilda of Whitby 
to transfer into verse the whole of the sacred history. Wright's Biog. 
Brit. Lit. J. 195. The interesting Anglo-8aa:on Rima', publisl1ed, in 
1889, by the Surtses Society, is one of II large eIass of interlinear tmnsIa
tious, and may be assigned to the commencement of the ninth century: 
Stsvenson's Prefac~, p. x. .• 

& Gregory of Tours, who died 598, in II series of pUblications of this 
dass, gave an impulse to the wonder-loving spirit of the age. 

e See II oalculation in Guizot's Sl1fJenteenth. LllCture .. based on the 
materials still surviving in the Acta Sanctorum. 

Vernacu
lar tram
latiol1ll of 
the Bible. 

.lA_of 
Saints: 



1)0 

lIlEANS OP 
ORACE AND 

ENOW
LEDGE. 

'--v--' 
their gem
ral clutrru:
tn. 

HOfIJllOnge
"ial to the 
Bpi'oUojthe 
Q{/B. 

State of Intelligence and Piety. [A..D.590 

deep and universal While they fed almost every stream 
of superstition, 'and excited an unhealthy craving for the 
marvellous and the romantic, they were nearly always 
tending, in their moral, to enlist the affections of the 
reader on the .,ide of gentleness and virtue j more especi
ally by setting forth the necessity of patience, and extolling 
the heroic energy of faith. One class of these biographies 
deserves a high amount of credit: they are written by 
some friend or pupil of their subject; they are natural 
and life-like pictures of the times, preserving an instruc
tive portrait of the missionary, the recluse, the bishop, or 
the man of business; yet in many cases the acts and 
sufferings of the. medireval saint have no claim to a place 
in the sphere of history, or else they have been so wan
tonly embellished by the fancy of the author, that we can 
disentangle very few of the particles of truth from an 
interminable mass of fiction. As these' Lives' were cir
culated freely in the language of the people" they would 
constitute important items in the fire-side readings of the 
age; and so warm was the response they found in men 
of every grade, that notwithstanding feeble efforts to re
form them 8, or at least to eliminate a few of the more 
monstrous and absurd, they kept their hold on Christen
dom at large, and are subsisting even now in the creations 
of the medireval artist'. . 

Keeping pace with this expansion in the field of 
1 AD interesting specinlen (.Angw-SazOn) has been edited with a traDs

lation by C. W. Goodwin (Lond. 1848). The subject of it is St Guthlac. 
a hermit of Crowland (written about 750, by a monk named Felix). There 
are many others preserved in our MSS. repositories. 

S This had been attempted as early as the tinle of pope Gelasius (496); 
Mansi, VIII. 149: but the taste for legendary compositions went on in
oreasing. Much of the increase in the number of the • saints' is due to 
the liberty whillh every distriot seems to have enjoyed of enlarging its 
own oalendar at pleasure.. There is no instance of a oanonization by the 
pope until the case of Swibert (about 800); and that has been disputed 
(Twysden, Vindication of the Church of England, p. 219, newed.).. A.o
oording to Gieseler, II. 421, the earliest was Ulrioh, bishop of Augsburg, 
in 993. Charlemagne, who was anxious to withstand the superstitions of 
his age (e. g. baptizing of bells, the • sortes sanotorum,' eto.), published" 
oapitnIary (789, o. 76), De pseudographii. et dubiis narrationibus; and in 
the oapitnI&ry of Frankfort (794, o. 40) is the following injunotion: 'ut 
nnIli nova Baneta oolantur, aut invocentur, nee memorilll eorum per vias 
[io 4. wayside ohapels] erigantur; sed ii soli in ecclesia venerandi sint, 
qui 'ex auotoriyte pBssionum aut vitlll merito electi sunt.' 

I \Didron's Christian ICOfIOgraphll. I. 192. 
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hagiology, the reverence which had long been cherished 
for the veritable saints continued to Ulcrease in every 
province of the Church; and even to resemble, here and 
there, a lower kind of worship. None of the more en
lightened, it is true, have failed to distinguish 1 very clearly 
in their works between the honour of regard and imitation 
to be offered to the saint, and the supremacy of love and 
homage which is due. to God alone: but in the mind of 
unreflecting peasants such distinctions were obliterated 
more and more, and numbers of the saints, apocryphal as 
well as true, had come to be regarded in the light of tutelar 
divinities". At the head of a catalogue of saints, on whom 
a special veneration 8 was bestowed, is the blessed Virgin 
Mary; the exaggerations of this honour, which peep out 
in the earlier times, assuming more unchristian phases, 
in proportion as the worship of the Church was contracting 
a more sensuous tone.' The synod held at Mentz', 813, 
in drawing up a list of feast-days, has included one for the 
• Purification of St MMy',' handed down from better ages; 

1 tJ. g. !sidor. HispaIens. ])e Ecclu. Ojficiis, lib. I. c. 34. Bcda speaks 
of the transformation of the Pantheon at Rome into the Church of the 
Virgin and all Martyrs: 'ut, ubi quondam omnium non deorum oed 
da!moniorum cultuB agebatur, ibi deinceps omnium neret memoria sane
torum.' Chronicon, A.D. 614; Monum. Hist. Britan. p. 97. 

" Noauder, v. 182, 183. But notwithstanding a large number of ex· 
amples in this country where the saints are spoken of as 'intercessors' 
with God, they are scarcely ever at this period addressed directly, the 
petition being that 'God mould make them intercessors in our behalf.' 
Soames, Bampton Leet. p.195, and notes. The passage sometimes quoted 
from Theodore. which speaks of more objectionable formulm as then ac. 
tually existing in the Litany of the Church: 'Chri.te, aOOi nos; ac deinde, 
8aneta Maria, ora pro rwbiB; neque dicitur, CMilIe, ora pro nobis, et 
8aneta Maria, vel Banete Petre, aOOi no.; sed, CMilIe, autli no.; Fili 
Dei, Ie rogamUII, aOOi nos,' is spurious. Aleuin's apostrophe to S. Will&
brord, if genuine, reads very like a prayer. Opp. II. 195. 

• See ndefonsus, De lllibata Virginitale B. Virginis, in Biblioth. 
Patr. VII. 432 sq. ad. Colon. 1618; and, for the Eastern church, John of 
Damascus, Bermo 'n ,Annunciat. Dami ... no.tre e.oroKOU: Opp. II. 835 sq. 

, Can. 36. Mansi, XlV. 73. At the same council four great fasts are 
mentioned: the first week in March, the second week in June, the third 
week in September, and the last fnll week in December before Christmas. 
day; at all which eeasons publio litanies and masses were to be s0-
lemnized at nine o'clock, on Wednesdays, Fridays, and Saturdays. 

• Also called Festum Bymeon", and Festum 8ymeonis et Han.... In 
'he (heek Church, where the honour is directed chiefly to our Lord, the 
title of the corresponding feast is iopn/ n;r ~ .. ",.."Prij'. Bcda has a 
BomiJ,y npon ii in the course of the festivals i Opp. VII. 327: and J3a. . t 
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but in that list is also found the festival of the .Assumption 
of the Virgin (August 15th), which communicated a far 
stronger' impulse to the creature-worship of the masses. It 
grew1 out of a spurious legend methodized by Gregory of 
Tours, in which it was affirmed that the original Apostles, 
on assembling at the death-bed of the Virgin, saw her 
carried by a band of angels into heaven. 

The other festivals", excluding S\lndays, now appointed 
or continued in the Frankish church, relate to the Na
tivity, the Circumcision, the Epiphany, and the Ascension 
of the Lord, the feast (or 'dedication') of St MichaelS, 
the martyrdoms (' natales') of St Peter and St Paul, of 
St Remigius, St Martin, St Andrew, and the nativity of 
St John the Baptist': to which number, ancient festivals 
of saints and martyrs, who were buried in each diocese, 
together with the feasts of dedication for the several 
churches, were appended by the same authority. To this 
period also it is usual to assign the institution of the fes
tival in honour of 'All Saints,' which, notwithstanding, 
had been long observed upon the octave of Whitsunday 
by the Christians of the East. It was ranked as a pro
vincial celebration in the time' of Boniface IV., when he 
was allowed to convert the famous Pantheon to the ser-

ronius, Annal. ad an. 644, informs us that Gelasius laid the foundation 
for its observance when he abolished the luperca/ia. 

1 The various oonjeetnres of the Fathers on the subjeot of the Vir
gin's end, have been stated at length bt Gieseler, IL 818, n. 12. The 
apocryphal writing Transitu. S. Mana, from whioh Gregory of Tours 
(De gloria Martynsm, lib. I. o. 4) derived the story now in oirculation, 
had been placed by pope Gelasius among the interdicted books: above, 
p. 90, n. 2. Another festival, the Birth of the Virgin (Sept. 8), is dated 
also from this period. 

I Conoil Mognnt. as above. The services of Easter and Whitsunday 
BIe to be oontinued for .. whole week; and that of Christmas for four 
days. 

• Not adopted in the East till the 12th oentury; Guerike, Manual 0/ 
Antig. of the Church, p. 195, ed. Morrison. 

4 In a second and an earlier list (Capitular. lib. I. 0. 158), the feasts 
of St Stephen, St John the Evangelist, and the Holy Innooents, are also 
included: while with regBId to the Assumption, it is added, 'De adaump
tione S. Maria! interrogandum rdinquimm.' It is plain that this doubt 
oontinued to exist in the Anglo-Saxon Church. See the extract from .. 
verlllllOnlBI sermon in Soames' Bampton Led. pp. 226, 227. The 18th 
oanon ct1 Clovesho (747) orders, in the case of England, that the 'nativi
ties' of SIJoints tshould be observed aooording to the Boman martyrology: 
Johnson, .1. 249. 
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vice of the Gospel; and the usage thus adopted in the 
Roman dioceses was extended to the w holo of the Western 
Church by Gregory IV. in 835'. 

The state of feeling with regard to relics', 'which grew 
out of an excessive veneration for the sain~s, was rapidly 
assuming the extravagance and folly that have marked 
its later stages. 

The deplorable abuse of the imitative arts has been 
noticed in the rise and progress of the image-controversy. 
We there saw that the evil was resistedS for a time in 
the Frankish and the English Churches, while it gained 
a still firmer hold on other parts of Christendom, and 
threatened to subside into absolute idolatry. 

The disposition to erect and beautify religious houses, 
which prevailed in the east and west alike, is often to be 
traced to purely Christian feelings': not unfrequently, how
ever, it proceeded from a mingled and less worthy motive, 

1 Guerike, p. 181. The following is the lauguage of Alcum (799) 
respecting the institution of this festival, and the mode in which it 
Ihonld be kept: 'Quod ut fieri digne possit a nobis, lumen verum, quod 
illuminAt omnem hominem, Chrietue Jesus, illuminet corda nostra, et 
pax Dei, qum exsuperat omnem sensum, per intercessionem omnium 
Sanctorum Ejus, custodiat ea usque in diem mternitatis. Hano solemni
tatem sanctis.in1am tribus diebus jejunando, orando, missas canendo, et 
eleemosynas dando per invicem, sineara devotione prlllcedamus.' Ep. 
LXXVI. (al. XCI.); Opp. 1.113. 

S e. g. Theodor. Penitential, lib. II. c.1: 'Reliquim tamen sanctorum 
venerandm aunt. Si potest fieri, candela ardeat ibi per singulas noctes. 
Si autem paupertas loci non siuit, non nocet eis.' It was customary in 
the Frankish empire for chaplains to carry the relics of St Martin and 
others at the head of their armies (' patrociuia vel pignora sanctorum '): 
cf. Schrilckh, xx. 127, 131: and the same feeling led the persecuted 
Spaniard to discover the potent relics of St James (between 791 and 842) 
in the person afterwards called St James of Compostella: Acta Sanet. 
JuL tom. VI. p. 37. Even Alcuin (Hamil. de Natali 8. Wil!ebrord., Opp. 
II. 195) believed that the saintly missionary might continue to. work 
miracles on earth, through the special grace of God. 

I See above, p. 78. The same kind of exaggerated veneration W88 
bestowed on the real or imaginary fragments of the cross; and in 631 the 
Emperor Heraclius, on defeating the Persians (above, p. 29), and recover
ing the precious relic from their hands, established So festival in honour 
of it, called IITfJVP"""p.o • .qpipG (Sept. 14), adopted soon afterwards at 
Rome, under the designation, Festum .zaltationiB crucis: see Liber 
Pontif. ed. Vignol. I. 810. 

, e. g. Einhard. Vito Karoli Magn.. o. 26: Perla, II. 457. h a capitu
lary, 811 (Mansi, XIII. 1073), addressed to the prelates of the empire, the 
emperor tells them that, however good a work is the building of fine 
churches, the true ornament is to be found in the life of th{l worshippers 
('prlllferendns est Illdificiis bonorum morum ornatns et eulDieD, '). I 
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from the impulses of servile fear, and from a wish in the 
soul of the pr<fmoter to disarm the awakened vengeance 
of his Judge1

• Another form in which these errors came 
to light was .the habit of performing pilgrimages to some 
holy spot or s:ountry, where men dreamed of a nearer 
presence of the Lord, or some special intercession of the 
saints. A multitude of English devotees' betook them
selves to Rome: and while it may be granted that. j.Kcur
sions of this kind were often beneficial to the arts and 
letters of the country", no one has denied that many of 
the pilgrims, more especially the female portion, fell a 
prey. to the Jaxity of morals which the custom almost 
everywhere induced. The less intelligent appear to have 
expected that a pilgrimage would help them on their 
way to heaven, apart from any influence it might have 
in stimulating the devotions of the pious : but this fallacy 
was strenuously confuted by the leading doctors of the age" 

It has been shewn already 6 that the notion of a pur-

1 The form of bequest often runs as follows; 'Pro anhnl9 nostrl9 
remedio et salute:' 'ut non inveniat in nobis ultrix t1amma quod devoret, 
sed Domini pietas quod coronet.' See other forms of the same class in 
Schrockh, xx. 110, 111. However such expressions should not be ana
lyzed too critically: clearly they were not intended as expositions of 
doctrine or creed, and pious forms in every age are liable to be misused. 

• See above, p. 41, n. 3. Boniface was constrained to deprecate the 
frequency of pilgrimages, on the ground that they were often fatal to the 
virtue of the females: • PerpauC19 enim Bunt civitates in Longobardia, vel 
in Francia, aut in Gallia, in qua non sit adultera vel meretrix generis 
Anglorum: quod scandalum est, et turpitudo totius ecclesil9 vestrlll:' 
Ep. LXllI; Opp. I. 146. 

a This was certainly the case in men like Benedict Biscop, of whom 
Beda has remarked, • Toties mare transiit, numquam, ut est consuetudinis 
quibusdam, vacuus et inutilis rediit, sed nunc librorum copiam sanctorum, 
nunc reliquiarum beatorum martyrum Christi munus venerabile detulit, 
nuno architeotos eoolesil9 fabricandl9, nuno vitrifactores ad fenestrae eju!! 
decorandas ac muniendas, nuno cantandi et in ecclesia per totum annum 
ministrandi secum magistros adduxit, eta.' Hamil. in Natal. Benedict., 
Opp. Vll. 334. 

, Thus the 45th canon of the Council of Chillons (813) condemns all 
the pilgrimages. ~dertaken in ~ irreverent spirit, with the ~ope of 
seouring a relIllSSlon of past SlIlS, where no aotual reformation was 

I desired: but it is no less ready to commend such journeys when accom_ 
panied by true devotion (' orationibus insistendo, eleemosynas largiendo, 
vitam emendando, mores componendo '): cf. A.lcWn, Epist. CXLVlI. (al. 
CXCVllOpp. I. 208. 

• bove, pp. 68, 69. Stories, like that which is told of Fursey, the 
Irish mo~ CIled. Hist. Eccl. llI. 19), would deepen the popular beli~f in 
a purgatorial lire. 
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gatorial 'fire, to expiate the minor sins ('leves culpre') which 
still adhered to the departed/ had been definitely formed 
under 'Gregory the Great, and from him was transmitted 
to the Christians of the West. !fhis notion, while it threw 
a deeper gloom upon the spirits of. the li,ving, led the 
way to propitiatory acts intended, to relieve the suffepings 
of the dead. It prompted feelings and ideas widely dif
fering from those which circulated in the earlier Church 1: for 
there, when the oblatibns were presented in the name of a 
departed worthy, they commemorated one already in a state 
of rest, though sympathizing with his brethren in the flesh, 
and expecting the completion of his triumph. The result 
of those medireval masses for the dead' was to occasion 
a plurality of altars' in the churches, to commence the 
pernicious rite of celebrating the Eucharist without a con
gregation ('missre privatre,' or 'solitruire'), and to reduce 

1 Cf. Bp. Taylor's DisBtiasiv., bk. II. § 2: Work., VI. 545 sq., ed. 
Eden.; Schriickh, XL 175 sq.-With regara to the doctrine of the Eu
oharist, considered as a sacrificial aot, commemorating the Grellt Sacri· 
fice, and liS the means of feeding upon Christ by faith, more will be 
observed in the following period, when the views of the Church at large 
began to be more technically stated. That the dogma of a physical 
transubstantiation of the elements was not held in the 7th century, is 
clear from Isidor. mspalensis, De Eccles. Officiis, lib. I. c. 18: Dde
fonsus, D. CognitioM Baptism;' (in Baluze's Miscellanea, VI. 99). The 
current doctrine of the Greek Church is to be sought in a work of 
Anastasius (a learned monk of Mount Sinai, at the close of the seventh 
century) entitled 'OB.".d., seu Dua; V;'dl adV""U8 Acepllalo., c. 23, ed. 
Ingolstadt, 1606; and in John of Damascus, De Fide Orthodo:ca, lib. IV. 
0.13: Opp. L 267 sq. It was already common for the Easterns to make 
nse of the terms /Aera{JoJ\l" /AerArtTOLxd"'II", /AerA ... ol'lIl .. , although neither 
then, nor at the present day, was it intended to express a 'physical' 
change in the substance of the elements after consecration, but a change 
which they define as 'sacramental and mystical.' Palmer, Treatise on 
tile Ohurc1l, II. 167, 3rd edit.: of. L'Arroque, Hist. of tile Euchari.t, 
o. XL XII. 

I The usages and modes of thought in reference to them may be 
gathered from the following passage: 'Nonnulli solent interrogare, si pro 
omnibus regeneratis liceat sacrificium Mediatoris offerre, quamvis flagitio
sissime viventibus, et in malis operibus perseverantibus? De hac qUalS
tione varia expositio Patrum invenitur.' The point is finally determined 
thus: 'Illio saltem de minimis nihil quisque purgationis obtinebit, nisi 
bonis hoo actibus, in hac adhuc vita positus, ut illio obtineat, promerell
tur., It occurs in the long Penitential falsely ascribed to,Theodore, 
Thorpe, II. 53. In the East (Council in Trullo, clln. 83) it WIIS necessary 
to condemn a custom of administering the communion to the dead. 

S See Capitular. A.D. 80il, I. o. 6 (pertz, IlL 132), 'De Altaribus, ut 
non superflua sint in Ecclesiis.' -

9S 
OORBUI'-

~IONS AND 
ABUSES. 

~ 

lhe doc
triM of 
purgatory. 
Mas8esfor 
the dead. 



COBBUP
nONS AlQ) 

AlIUBBS. 
'-y----I 

State of ImeUigence and Piety. [A.D. 590 

i in many parts the number of communicants': but scandals 
of this kind, like many others then emerging to the sur
face of the Church. were warmly counteracted by the 
better class of prelates'. 

The establishment of these propitiatory masses for the 
dead, itself an effect of the novel dogmas which had flow~d 
from the belief in purgatory, had contributed to work 
still further changes in the system of church-penance. It 
is true that the writers of this period lay great stress on 
the renovation of the heart as the index of a genuine 
contritionS; they recoil from the idea that alms, or any 
outward act, can be accepted as ail. expiation for man's 
sin, so long as the disposition of thE' sinner is unchanged·; 
yet the efforts-' which were made by a series of active 
prelates to discriminate minutely between heavier and 
lighter sins, and to allot in each single case the just 
amount of penance, in proportion to the magnitude of 

, See above, p. 85, n. 1. In the Western Church, where a neglect of 
the Eucharisi was not followed by excommunication (Theodor. Panit. lib. 
L C. 12), it was necessary to exhort the laity to a more frequent participa. 
tion: e. g. Council of Clovesho (747), can. 23: Johnson, L 253,254. The 
Conncil i)f ChAlons (813), can. 47, orders all Christians to communicate 
on Manndy.Thnrsday: Mansi, XIV. 103. 

I e. g. Solitary 1Il88888 are condemned by the Conncil of Mentz (813), 
can. 43; and by Theodnlph, bishop of Orleans, Oapitulare ad Saurdotu, 
c. vn; Johns9n, I. 456: ci ibitl. 419. 

• The Conncil of ChAlons, above cited (813), is - full of cheering 
thoughts on this point as on many others. Its langnage was, 'Neque 
enim peusanda est pcenitentia quantitate temporis, sed ardors mentis et 
mortificatione corporis. Cor autem contritum at humiliatum Deus non 
spernit:' can. 34. In can. 38 it repudiates what was known as 'libelli 
pcenitentiales' (certificates of penance irregularly acqnitting the offender), 
, quorum snnt cem enores, incerti auctores.' 

• e.g. The emphatio language of the synod of Clovesho; can. 26,27;
Johnson, I. 255-259. Twelve means and conditions of forgiveness are 
recited in the so-called Penitential of Cummeanus; WasB8rschleben, 
BUBSordflungen, p. 304. The fanatical austerity with which conditions of 
this elass were sometimes carried out, resulted in a kind of oriental self
destruction, and induced the Frankish emperor to pBBB a special law 
(CapituL 789, Co 77, ed. Baluze, I. 239) forbidding all such penitents to 
shew themselves in puhlio. A milder form of the same feeling is betrayed 
in the 10th canon of Toledo (683), where we learn that it was not uncom
mon for persons (even prelates) in a time of dangerous illn8BB to subInit 
themselves to publio penance, for the greater security, although their 
conscience.did not accuse them of any special sin. 

I See above, p.59, n. 4. Another contribution to the series was made 
at the opening of the ninth century by Halitgar, bishop of Cambray 
(Cameracensis), printed in Canisins. Led.4ntiq. ad. Basnage. tom. u. 
pari ii. pp. 87"sq. 
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the offence" are dark and distressing proofs of the cor
ruptions then prevailing in the .Church, ~o less than of 
the servile spirit that was influencing her teachers. In 
the case of overt sins, where public satisfaction was re
quired, the form of it was generally determined by the 
hishop when he came on his visitation-tour·; but all of
fences of a private nature, though not uniformly', were 
most frequently confesL!ed in secret to a priest, who, vary
ing from the ancient practice, instantly conceded absolu
tion4,-with the tacit understanding, in all cases,that the 
penance he directed would be afterwards performed. 

Yet, far as the actual system of the Church, in this 
and other features, had diverged from apostolic usage; 
largely as alloy had now been fused into the gold, 
and thickly as the tares were mingling with the wheat 
implanted by the heavenly Sower,-there is ample testi
mony in the canons of reforming synods, and still more 
in the exalted lives of men like Aidan, Gregory, Eligius, 
Liudger, Bede, and Aicuin, or of John the Almoner, of 
Maximus and others in the East, to certify us that reli-

1 See especially Halitgar's P ... itenl~ and the compilation which has 
been published, wrongly of C01ll'lle, under the name of Egbert, Thorpe, II. 
129-239. One of the worst features of this system, as it is here ex
pounded, was the redemption, or commutation, of penances by means of 
money-payments, e.g. Cnmmeanus, apud Wasserschieben, p. 464: cf. 
0......... ......utl uruler Edg .. r; Thorpe, II. 284-288: see the sect. 'Of 
... ti'factitm for Bin,' in the P ... itenti .. 1 C .. nons (963); Johnson, I. 440. 
lt led to the tIansferring of the oivil 'bots,' or compensations, to the 
higher province of religion, and could hardly fail to· foster the pernicious 
thought that it was possible in many cases to buy off the displeasure of 
the Lord; although an inference like this was strongly censured in the 
26th canon of Clovesho; and in one' Enacted under Edgar,' § 19, it is 
added that the penitsnt, however wealthy, • must supplicate for himself, 
with true love of God.' Cf. BedlB Ep. ad Ecgberctum. § 11 (p. 343, ed. 
Hussey). 

• See above, p. 46, n. 1: and O"pilu14r. II •• A.D. 813, Co L 
• Theodor. Pmn;l. lib. L cap. 12. § 7. .. Confessio autem Deo soli 

agator licebit si necesse est i' it is added .. et hoo, nece .... rium. in quibus
-dam codicibus non est;" and so in fact it stands in Cnmmeanus, XIV. 13. 
The statements of Theodnlph of Orleans (C"pit. 0.30: Mansi, XIII. 1002), 
and of the Council of ChAlons, above cited, o. SS. are still clearer proofs 
that confession to a priest was not generally regarded as ...... twl to for
giveness of sins. 

• Thus Boniface in his Statuta (Opp. II. 22-25) enjoins, o. SI: 'Curet 
UDusquisque presbyter statim post acceptam confessionem poonitentinm, 
singnlos data oratione reconciliari.' • 

H.~ H 
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gion was not mastered by the powers of darkness, but 
that, on the 8ontrary, the Spirit of her Lord and Saviour 
was still breathing in the Christian Church, and training 
IIMln for heaven. 
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CHAPTER Y. 

§ 1. GROWTH OF THE CHURCH. 

IN THE SCANDINAVIAN KINGDOMS. 

THE age in which the hardy Northmen were descending 
on the. rest of Europe and preparing to involve their fortunes 
in the politics of neighbouring countries, was distinguished 
by the earliest missionary efforts to engraft them on the 
Christian Church. 'This project is attributable in some 
measure to the enterprising Liudger, but his zeal, after 
reaping a· small harvest of conversions 1, was restrained by 
an order of the Frankish monarch I. 

In the evening of his reign, however, when the Saxons 
were all conquered, Charlemagne1 it is said, was purposing 
to found an archbishopric at Hamburg, with a view to the 
further planting of the Gospel in the Scandinavian king
doms'. The completion of this noble scheme had been 
reserved for his successor, Louis the Pious, who by the 

1 See above, p. 25. The Englishman, Willehad, also (p. 26) preached 
as early as 780 to the Ditmarsi, in the neighbourhood of Hamburg. The 
best modern account of the propagation of the Gospel in these regions is 
Miinter's Kirchenge8chichte tlon Diinem. ulla Norweg. Leipz.1823: of. also 
Kruse's S . .A nschar, Altona, 1823 • 

• 'Fuit autem cupiens anxie gratia docendi Northmannos &dire, sed 
rex Karolus nullatenus assensum pr81buit.' Vito S. Liuager. apud Pertz, 
II. 414. ' 

3 ••••• Unde pralflicatio verbi Dei finitimis fieret populis, Sueonum, 
Danorum, Norweornn\,. Farri81, Gronlandan, Islandan, Scridivindan, 
Slavorum, neenon om¢um septentrionalium et orientalium nlltiollum 
quo~um~ue Ipo~o nO~lItarum-, qui plI~a.nicis IIdhuc erroribus involvun
I~. , ... & ',",0' \1, .. < ~ 76. 
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succours he despatched 1 to Harald, king 'of Jutland, made a 
way for the introduction of the Christian flith. A mission 
was at first directed' hy the earnest and experienced Ebbo, 
archbishop of Rheims. He carried a' commendatory letter" 
from pope Paschal 1_ (eire. 822), and was attended by the 
learned Halitgar'j bishop of Cambray. Their labours were 
rewarded', more especially in Jutland; and in 826 the king 
himself, together with his consort and a retinue of Danes, 
was solemnly baptized at Mentz· in the presence of the 
emperor, his patron. Harald now returned to his native 
country, and was anxious to engage the help of some 
active prelate, who would give himself entirely to the work 
of organizing missions for the other parts of Denmark. 

These important functions were devolved on Anskar' 
(Ansgar), who was destined to be afterwards called the 
'Apostle of the North.' He was born in the diocese of 
Amiens, 801, and educated at COl·bey, an adjoining monas
tery, under Adalhard", the grandson of Charles M.artel, 
and Paschasius Radbert, a professor of theology. In 822 
Anskar was removed to a new foundation·, lately planted 
by the monks of Corbey, in Westphalia, on the banks of 
the Weser. He there acted as the head of a thriving 
schoolto and preached among the natives, until, at the re
quest of Louis, he was added to the suite of the Danish 
monarch. Like his predecessor, Ebbo, he is said to have 

1 A fInale. Fulde1l8. A.D. 815; Pertz, I. 356. 
• ViI. 8. A ... karii, o. 13: Ibid. II. 699. 
I LappeDbeIg's Hamburg. Urkwn.t1.enbuch, I. 9; ed. 1842. 
• Bee p. 96, D. 5. 
I A"nak. Fulde1l8. A.D. 822: Pertz, I. 357. The starting-point of 

their OpeI&tions was at Welanao, the modern MUnsteIdorff, ne&! ltzehoe, 
in Holstein. 

• Ibid. A.D. 826; p. 859; cf. the contemporary Oarmina of Ermoldus 
Nigellus, • in honorem mudowici,' reprinted in Portz, II. 467 sq. 

, The interesting Life of A ... kar is the work of Rimbert and another 
of his pupils, and was composed before the y8&l 876: It is reprinted in 
Pertz, Moollm. Germ. II. 689-725. 

8 Bee Palgrave, Hisl. of Normandy, I. 169, 209. 
• Called the "elD Corbey or Corvey. The abbot (Vit. A ... kar. o. 7) 

for a time was Count Wala, brother of Adalh&!d, who was sep&!ated 
from his wife and thrust into that position by an order of the jealous 
Louis. Bee the rhetorioal acoounts of Adalhard and Wala, by Pas
chaAius Radbert, in Portz, II. 52~569; and Radberti Opp. 1507, ed. 
Migue. • I 

10 Vito o. 6. 
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I 
been armed with a commendatory letter' from p~pe Eu: 
genius II. He'departed from his cloister in 826 or 827, 
accompanied by a single coadjutor, Autbert, who assisted 
him in the foundation . of a school in N ordalbingia, on the 
borders of Schleswig. Here they educated a small band of 
native youths whom. they had ransomed out of slavery'; 
But their proceedings were suspended for a time by a 
rebellion of the pagan Danes, who, in 828, were able to 
expel the king, and all whom they' suspected of alliance 
with the Franks. 

A second field, however, was soon opened to the 
diligence of Anskar. Guided by the will of Louis, and 
surrendering the Danish mission to another monk named . 
Gislemars, he migrated in 831 to Sweden, where, as he 
had been informed, a multitude of persons were now 
anxious to embrace the Gospel'. His companion was a 
brother~monk of Corbey, Witmar; and the missionaries, 
rescued only with their lives from an attack of northern 
pirates, landed on the coast of Sweden at Biorka I, near the 
anCient capital, Sigtuna. Here they gained permission from 
the king to enter on their labours, and were welcomed 
more especially by Christian captives8, whom the Swedes 

I had carried off from the adjoining districts. After making 

1 Lappenberg, Hamburg. Urkundenbuch, I. 29. Pope Gregory IV. 
(about 834) is said to have confirmed the appointment of Anskar as • pri. 
mum Nordalbingorum archiepiscopum,' and to have commissioned him 
and his successors as the papal legates • ill omnibus circumquaque genti. 
bus Danorum, Sueonum, Noruehorum, Farrie, etc.;' but this document, 
if not altogether spurious, is at least interpolated. Jaff~, Begest. Pontif. 
Boman. p. 228: of. Wiltsch, Kirchl. Geographie, § 252, n.8. Some of 
the language here employed agrees with expredsions in the Life of 8. 
Rimbert, eited above, p. 100, n. 3. 

t 'Jpsi quoque Divin,o inspirati &more ad promulgandam devotionis 
SURl religionem cceperunt ouriose pueros qumrere, quos emerant, et ad 
Dei servitium eduoarent,' etc. Vito S. Amkar. o. 8. Autbert died two 
yeaxs after. 

8 • Patrem [? the prior] devotissimum Gislemaxum, fide et operibus 
bonis probatum, etc. ' Ibid. o. 10. 

, Ibid.. 0. 9. They seem to have heard of Christianity by means of 
the traffic oarried on between Dorstede (Wyk to Duerstede) and some of 
the Swedish ports: of. 0. 27. Aoout 830 they sent envoys to the oourt 
of Lonis the Pious requesting a supply of regular instructors, o. 9. The 
chronology adopted in this narrative is that of Dahlmann, the last editor 
of the Life of Anskar. With regard to eaxlier traces of the Gospel .see 
Schriickh, XXI. 320. 

I 6 V it. O. V, and the note in Pertz, D. 697. 
I 8 Ibid. 
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one important convert, Herigar (or Hergeir). a distin
guished Swedish noble. messengers were. sent to Louis 
with the tidings of success; and Anskar. in 832 or 833. 
was l'aised to the archbishopric of Hamburg" which had 
b~en selected as the centre of the northern missions. He 
soon afterwards betook himself to Rome. and as the guest 
of Gregory IV. was bound more closely in allegiance 
to the pope. and :O.atteredby the present of a paU". With 
the desire of strengtMning the work of Anskar. Ebbo. 
whom we saw already forwarding the Gospel in the 
north. deputed his own missionary office to his nephew 
Gauzbert. who henceforward (with the name of Simon) 
was especially directed to evangelize the Swedes. 
. }~or some time very little was effected by the holy 
zeal of Anskar. An opponent of the Christian faith, 
the persecuting Horic (Erich), was the single lord of 
Denmark; and the efforts of the inissionary. who was 
planted on the frontier of the kingdom, were confined 
to the redemption and religious training of a multitude 
of youthful slave.'!. In 837 the see of Hamburg also was 
invaded by the northern pirates (Vikings). who demolished' 
all the outward fabric of religion. While the bishop with 
a few necessitous attendants wandered to and fro among 
the ruins of his diocese. a fresh disaster had occurred in 
Sweden (837). where the heathen population rose in arms 
against the missionaries, and expelled them from the 
country·. 

1 ••••• cui subjaeem universa Nordalbingornm ecclesia. et ad quam 
pertineret omnium regionum aquilonalium potestas ad constituendos 
episcopos, sive presbyteros in illas partes pro Christi nomine destinan. 
dos.' Ibid. o. 12: ct. CapitulM. ed. Balaze, I. 681. Anskar was conse
orated by Drogo, archbishop of Metz, and • archicape1lanus'; Ebbo and 
others assisting. 

• Ibid. o. 13: but cf. above, p. 102, n. 1. 
I Ibid. 0. 14: ••••• ad partes veniens Sueonum, honorifice et a regs 

et a populo ausceptus est. crepitque cum benevolentia at unanimitate om· 
nium ecc1esiam inibi fabricare, at publice evangelium fidei prmdicare.' 
Funds for the mission were provided in this case. and in that of Anskar, 
by the gift of a monastery from the crown. 

• • Ibi eoclesia miro opere magisterio domni episoopi constructs, una 
cum olaustra monasteri.i mirifice composita. igni succensa est. Ibi bib. 
lioteca (i. 4. the copy of the Bible I, quam serenissimus jam memoratus 
imperator eidem patti nostro contulerat, optime conscripts,' una cum 
pluribus allis libris igni disperiit.' Vit. S. Anskar. 0. 16. 

I Ibid. 0.17. Ebbo was now entangled in the political t!oubles of the 
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But a brighter epoch was approaching. Anskar, at 

the end of se\ten years, was able to regain his hold on 
the affections of the Swedes. In 84:4 he persuaded 
.Ardgar', an anchoret in holy orders, to direct the 
movements of the sinking mission; and in 849 his own 
hands were considerably strengthened by annexing to his 
archbishopric the larger see of Bremen l

, which was vacant 
by the death of Leuderic in 847. Ris elevation is to be 
ascl'ibed to the interest of Louis the Germanic, but the 
union of the sees was afterwards confirmed· by a rescript 
of pope Nicholas 1. (864). Relieved in this way from 
the embarrassment occasioned by his want of funds, he 

I gave himself entirely to the wider planting of the faith. 
Ris progress was facilitated by disarming, if not absolutely 
winning over', the impetuous Roric, king of Jutland; 
and a number of the Danish Christians, who had long 
been worshipping in secret, publicly avowed and exercised 
their faith'. The mission now expanded freely on all 
sides. 

It was at this juncture that the Swedes, on the return 
of the hermit Ardgar, were in want of an authorized instruc
tor; and accordingly the great apostle of the North-men, 

empire; but a short time before his death he gave utterauce to a firm 
belief that Christianity would ere long penetrate the furthest comer of 
the north: • • •• • si aliquando propter peccata quodammodo impeditnm 
fuerit, quod nos in illis crepimus gentibus, non tamen nmquam penitns 
extinguetur, sed fructificabit in Dei gratia et prosperabitur, usque quo 
perveniat nomen Domini ad fines orbis terrill.' Ibid. O. 34. 

, Ibid. c. 19, 20; where an account is given of the zeal and fortitude 
displayed by Harigar and other Christians while the mission· was sus
pended. Ardgar ultimately returned to his hermitage (1 850). 

i Anskar hesitated in the first instance (Vit. o. 22), but was over
powered by the king and the Council of Mentz (? 847). It appears that 
the see of Hamburg was now reduced, by the desolations of the North
men, to four 'baptismal churches.' Ibid.: of. Giesebrecht's Wenduche 
Geschichte, I. 161; Berlin, 1843: Pagi, ad an. 858, §§ 3 sq. 

8 Lappenberg, Hamburg. Urkund. I. 25. The see of Bremen had been 
formerly subject to the primate of Cologne, but was by this act trans
felTed to Hamburg. 

, 'Ille quoque omnia, qUill ei ex Divina intimabat scriptnra, benigne 
audiebat, et bona proraus ac vere salutaria esse laudabat, Beque bis 
plurimnm delectari ac libenter Christi gratiam velIe promereri.' Vito 
.;/.'/18kar., c. 24. . 

• • Multi namque ibi antea erant ~istiani, qni vel in Dorstado vel 
in Hammaburg baptizati fuerant, quorum quidam primores ipsius vici 
habebantnr, et gaudebant faoultatem ·sibi datam Christianitatem suam 
observandi.' {:Ibid. 
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girding up his loins afresh, and taking with him ..I!;rimbert", 
a priest, set out for the court of Olof, k~ng of Sweden!, 
where he hoped to secure a footing for the Gospel. He 
was aided by a timely nomination as ambassador of Louis 
the Germanic, and had also the protection of an envoy 
from the friendly court of Jutland. After hesitating for 
some time, it was decided bv the Swedish nobles that 
the future toleration of the ·Christian faith should be 
determined by appealing to the heathen lots 3; which pro
videntially accorded with the earnest prayers of Anskar4. 

He now left his colleague, Erimbert, in Sweden, and re
visited his diocese 5 (eire. 854). Another storm was black-
ening the horizon of the Danish Church; the king of 
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Jutland, who had been a patron of the mission, was sup- 'Fresh j·e· 

planted by a second Horic, under whom assemblies of 7:e~e~:rk: 
the Christian population had been strongly interdicted; 
but a kindlier spirit was ere long infused into the royal 
counsels; and when Anskar sank beneath his burdens 
in 865, he left a flourishing community behind him both 
in Schleswig and in Jutland. 

He was followed in the see of Hamburg-Bremen 
(865-888) by a prelate of congenial temper. This was 
Rimbert 6, his biographer and pupil. But the widening 
irruptions of the pagan Northmen 7 counteracted all the 
efforts of the missionary, and uprooted many ancient in-

1 It was on this person that Gauzoort, who had been expelled from 
Sweden, now devolved his missionary office. Ibid. c. 25, 30. 

• The interview is recorded at length, ibid .. c. 26. 
3 For an account of the northern mythology, see the references 

above, p. 18, n. 3, to which Mallet's Northern Antiquities may be added. 
4 'Exeuntes igitur more ipsornm in campum, miserunt sortes: ceci· 

ditque sors, quod Dei voluntate Christiana religio ibi fundaretur.' Vito 
Anskar., C. 27. 

5 Ibid. c. 28. 
6 See the Life of Rimbert (pertz, II. 765-775), written either by a 

cleric of the diocese of Bremen, or by a monk of Corbey, soon after his 
death. 

7 Some of them effected a landing in Belgium as early as 820, but 
were repelled (Palgrave, Hist. of Normandy, I. 255). The Danish inva· 
sions of England, and the Norwegian invasions of Ireland and Scotland, 
began at the close of the preceding century. Alcuin already speaks of 
the 'populus paganus' in 797; Epist. LIX.: al. LXXIV. Opp. I. 78: cf. 
Worsaae's Danes and Norwegian8 in England, Scotland, and Ireland, 
passim. They ravaged avery part of France and won a permanent 
settlement in Neustria abont 91l. Palgrave, I. 671 sq. 
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stitutions in the other Christian provinces of Europe. 
Rimbert was succeeded by Adalgar1

, but the sphere of 
his labours was still more contracted by the inroads of 
the Slaves and the Hungarians". At the opening of the 
tenth century the throne of Denmark had been filled by 
a usurper, Gurm, who shewed a bitter hatred to the 
Church: but in 934, his violence was checked by Henry L 
of Germany, who wrested Schleswig from his grasp, and 
planted there a colony of Christians'3. The next king of 
Denmark, Harald Blaatand, in a long reign of fifty years 
(941-991) was favourable-' to the propagation of the 
Gospel; and Adaldag, the archbishop of Hamburg-Bremen, 
actively proceeded in the organizing of the Danish Church. 
This work, however, was again suspended through the 
violent reaction of the pagans·, headed by the faithless 
son of Harald, Sveno (Svend), who, on his accession to 
the throne, immediately expelled the clergy, and was 
afterwards the scourge of England". There, indeed, his fury 
was at length exchanged for something like repentance'; 
and his son, the distinguished Cnut (Canute the Great, 
1014-1035), was assiduous in despatching missionaries 8 

1 Lappenberg, Hamburg. Urkunt!. L 43. 
S Adam. Bremensis (who wrote about 1075), Hist. Ecela. lib. L 

o. 82 sq. 
• Ibid. lib. I. o. 48---50, and SchrOckh; XXI. 844 sq. The new arch

bishop of Hamburg-Bremen, Unni, availed himself of this favourable 
turn in the fortunes of the Church, and renewed the mission to the 
heathen. One of the petty kings of Soll'th I utland, Frodo, is said to 
have been baptized by Unni; and this led to the establishment of 
bishoprics at Schleswig, Ripen, and Aarhus. See Council of Ingelheim, 
A. D. 948; and the conflicting account of Adam of Bremen, lib. n. o. 2. 
Not long after bishoprics were planted at Odensee, in the island of 
Funen; at Roskild, in Zealand, lIS well as at Lund and Dalby. Wiltsch, 
Kirch. Geograph. I. 889. 
. 'Respecting his conversion, see the story of Wittekind, a monk of 
Corbey, in the Scriptores .Rerum German. ed. Meibom. I. 660'; and cf. 
Neander, v. 897, 898. 

• Adam. Bremensis, Hist. EeeZ. lib. n. c. 15 sq. 
8 Ibid. c. 28, 86: see below; on the 'Limitation of the Church.' 
7 He is even said to have laboured in behalf of the religion he had 

formerly betrayed and persecuted. Saxo Gl'ammaticus, Hist. Danorum, 
lib. L pp. 18~188, ed. Stephan. . 

8 Bishops and priests are said to have been ordained for this purpose 
by Ethelnoth, the archbishop of .Canterbury. Adam. Bremen. lib. IL 
o. 86 sq. Miinter, Kirchengesch. tlon Diinemark, I. 822. The zeal of Cnut 
was stimulated at the remembrance of the wrongs infIioted on the Church 
at large by hi4 persecQting father: and the same motive, mingled with 
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to evangelize his Scandinavian su~jects, until Denmark, DANISH 

as a nation, paid her homage unto Christl., ~~SH 
In Sweden, where the elements of strife resembled CHURCH. 

those of Denmark, little progreos had been made in the ~ 
diffusion of the Gospel", since the happier days of Anskar. 
Many seeds, however, planted by his care and watered 
by the visits of his scholar, Rimbert, still continued to 

rdigion 
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tMGreaI. 

bear fruit. The mission was resumed8 in 930 by Unni, Pruh ef
archbish~p. of H!lm~urg.; and some oth.er neighbouri~g I=~co,,
prelates JOlDed hIm 10 hIS work. The reIgn of Olaf ~kot- StDedu: 
konung, commencing with the eleventh century, was lriuml'Mnt 
marked by a more vigorous advancement on all sides. He Slro'7ko..°1af 

was baptized about 1008, and afterwatds secured the help nung. 
of English clergymen, as Sigefrith, Rodulf, Sigeward, and 
others, who expended all their strength in building up the 
Scandinavian Churches', The first bishopric of Sweden" 
wall now placed at Skara, in West-Gothland, where the 
Christianll more especially ahounded; and the policy of 
future kings, excepting Svend, the latest champion of 

excessive reverence for the pope, impelled him to set out on a pilgrimage 
to Rome (in 1027): .dnglo·SOI<. Chnm. ad an. 1031: of. Lappenberg, 
.dnglo-8az<Jn King., u. 211 sq. 

I The nephew of Cnut, Sveuo Estrithson, who succeeded to .the crown 
of Denmark in 1047, oooperated with Adalbert, the archbishop of Bam
burg-Bremen, in propagating the Gospel in the northern islands and 
elsewhere (Adam. Bremen. lib. IV. 0. 16); but in Friesland, on the coast 
of Schleswig, as well as in the comers of 'North Jutland and of Schonen, 
paganism subsisted for a century or more. 

I Adam. Bremen. lib. I. o. 51. . 
• Ibid. lib. u. 0. 2, c. 16. There were still, however, many heathen, 

or but half.converted Christians, even in the north of Sweden: of. 
Bchriickh, Ul. 861, 362. Among the upper Swedes the pagan system 
lingered till the middle of the 12th century. 

• Adam. Bremen. lib. u. o. liB, 40, 44. Some of these English mis
sionaries (0. g. Wnlfrith), by their violent attacks on paganism, aroused 
the vengeance of the Swedes. 

• U was filled by an Englishman named Tnrgot, but his orders were 
derived from the archbishop of Hamburg, Unwan. Other Swedish 
bishoprics were BOon afterwards founded at Linctiping, Wenii, Upsala, 
Strengnaes, and Westariihs. Jealousies appear to have arisen between 
the later prelates of Hamburg-Bremen aud the kings of neighbouring 
states (Adam. Bremen. lib. ]1]. c. 15-17): but the dilference was adjusted 
for a while in the time of archbishop Adalbert. who was (106B) acknow
ledged as the primate of twelve dioceses (Wiltsch, KirchZ. Geograp1l. 
I. 1190), and also as a kind of Scandinavian pontiff. In 1104, however, 
the more northern bishops were subordinated to the JIWtropolitan of 
Lund. Miinter, Kircheng. u. 76. 
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idolatry" contributed to swell their numbers. In 1075 
the public services of Thor and Udin were all absolutely 
interdicted by a royal order, and the cause of Christianity 
henceforth was everywhere triumphant. 

The first entrance of the Gospel into Norway was 
effected also through an English channel. Hacon (Hagen) 
is said to have been educated" at the court of lEthelstan 
(924--941); and on his return to his native country, where 
he made himself supreme, he laboured, with the aid of 
priests from England, to displace the p!\,o-an worship·. 
His endeavours soon aroused the hatred of his subjects, 
who accordingly compelled him to take part in their 
sacrificial rites', and murdered the promoters of the Chris
tian religion. On his death, which was embittered by the 
thought of his criminal compliance with idolatry, the 
Northmen were subdued by Harald Blaatand, king of 
Denmark (962), who, in order to revive a knowledge of the 
Gospel, had recourse to oppression and the sword. His 
measures were reversed soon after by the equal violence 
of Hacon jarl, an implacable opponent of the truth 6. It 
was, however, introduced afresh by Olaf Tryggvason 
(995-1000), who had been converted while engaged in 
foreign travel8

, and was finally baptized in the Scilly 
Islands 7. Anxious to diffuse the blessings of the Gospel, 

1 The pagan party were exasperated by the ellorts of Adelward (a 
bishop sent from Bremen, 1064) to subvert their ancient temple at 
Upsala. Adam. Bremen. lib. III. o. 17; lib. IV. o. 44. This attempt 
was prudently resisted by the Christian monarch, Stenkil; but his son 
Inge (1067), who yielded to the over-zealous missionaries, was expelled 
by the heathen under Svend, and restored only by the help of his 
Danish neighbours. 

• This is the account of the Scandinavian Chroniclers: see the 
evidence on both sides in Lappenberg, Angw-Sa:eoJl King., D. 105, 106. 

B See Miinter, as above; Torfmus, Hist. NOMJtgica, Pars D. pp. 215 
sq. ed. Hafnim, 1711; and, for the most ancient authority, the Hrim
Bkringla (Rist. of Norwegian Kings), by Snorro StDrleson, who died 
in 1241., 

• He finally oonsented to eat horse.flesh, after drinking in honour 
of Odin, Thor, ~d Bragi [P Friege]. Torfmus, Pars n. pp. 219 sq. • 

G Ibid. 237 Sq. He had been himself a Christian in the previous 
reign, but had apostatized on his accession to the throne. 

S He had tratelled in Greece, Russia, England, and the north of 
Germany. In the ~st.mentioned country, he fell in with Thangbrand, 
a Boldier·like priest "f Bremen, who appears to have turned his thoughts 
to the consid8fation I)f the Gospel. 

r He had landed there while engaged in a piratical expedition. Some 

\ 
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he took with him into Norwa.y (977) an ecclesiastic of ICBLANDIO 

the name of Thangbrand, but their efforts'were too often ~ 
thwarted by the violence with which ~.heir teaching was finally BUC

accompanied. The jarls, who governed Norway as the cuiful. 
envoys from the courts of Denmark and Sweden, after 
Olaf was deposed (1000), extended toleration to the Chris-
tians, and as soon as the foreign yoke was broken by the 
valour of Olaf the Holy (1017-1033), every stronghold' 
of the pagan system was unsparingly demolished, and the 
Gospel, partly by instruction", but still more by dint of 
arms', was planted on the ruins. 

Iceland, which was destined to enjoy the highest re
putation as a seat of medirevallearning, had been colonized 
by the Norwegians in 870. But the tidings of the Gospel 
did not reach it, or at least made no distinct impression·, 
till a Saxon prelate, Friedrich, influenced by the reasons 
of a native chieftain, who had roved the German sea.c;, 
attempted to secure a footing in 981. He was, however, 
fiercely counteracted by the scalds (or pagan minstrels): 
and after 'labouring to little purpose, for a period of five 
years, he gave up the mission in despair. . A fresh attempt 

time before, in. conjunction with Svend of Denmark, he had ravaged aJl 
the· eouthem coa.t.. Lappenberg, n. 157, 158. He was afterwards 
confirmed in England, which he promised not to visit for the future as 
an enemy (S"""", ekron. A.D. 994). 

, See, among other instances, the account of the destruction of a co. 
lossal 'Thor' in the province of Dalen: Neander, v. 410, 411. 

• In tbill he was assisted by the founding of schools, and by' the 
labours of ecclesiastics out of Englsnd (see above, p. 106, n. 8), some of 
whom passed forward into Sweden. The Norwegian sees of Nidaros 
(Drontheim), Opslo, Bergen, Hammer, and Stavanger, were not or. 
ganized until the following period (Wiltsch, Kirch!. G,ogr. n. 96): but 
Olaf was the founder of the mother-church of Drontheim. NominaJIy 
all the Scandinavian churches were still subject to the archbishopric of 
Hamburg, but it seems from a rescript of pope Alexander It (1061), 
thet it was oustomary for the Norwegian bishops to be conseorated either 
in England or in France. Lappenberg, Hamlmrg. Urkund. I, 84: Mansi, 
:ox. 942 sq. 

• The sufferings of the heathen party predisposed them to assist the 
English monarch, Cnut, 1028, in dethroning Olaf (Lappenb. II. 215, 
216) ; but the fortunes of the Church were unaffected by this conquest. 

, We learn from Miinter's G.schichte (as above), I. 520, that when 
the N orthmen landed, they found some traces of an older Christianity 
which had been planted in Iceland by the agency of Irish missionaries: I 
ct Neander, v. 412, note. One of the fullest histories of the Icelandic 
Church is that by Finnur Joensen (Finus Johannmus), .Hilt. Eccles. 
1.landia, Hafnisl, 1772-1775. 

t 
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was made by Olaf TryggvasOn, the king of Norway, who 
persuaded Stefner, a young Christian Icelander (996), to 
carry back the Gospel to his fellow-countrymen. His 
labours also were resisted, as were those of the royal 
chaplain and ambassador, the military Thangbrand (997 
-999). But the progress of religion in the mother-country 
rapidly abated the objections of the colonists, and as early 
as 1000 laws were enacted 1 by the native legislatures 
favourable to the ultimate supremacy of the GOspel. While 
a number of the ancient practices were suffered to remain 
in secret, it was now determined that all Icelanders should 
be baptized, and that the public rites of paganism should 
in future be abolished. A numerous class of natives, as 
we may suppose, continued to hand down the hereditary 
rites I; but through the teaching of new bands of mission
aries', chiefly English and Irish, they were gradually con
verted and confirmtJd. 

A fresh accession to the Churches of the North was 
the distant Greenland, also partly colonized from Norway, 
at the end of the tenth century. Its apostle was an Ice
lander, Leir. who entered on his work in 999: and in 1055 
the community of Christians had been fully organized by 
the appointment of a bishop&. 

At the same time Christianity was carried to the 

1 This step was facilitated by winning over (some say, with the 
help of a bribe) the chief·pries' Thorgeir, who was also supervisor of the 
legislative ~: Sohrockh, xu. 389. • 

I Some revolting oustoms, II. g. the exposing of infants, lingered for 
a while, nomthstanding the attempt of Olaf, king of Norway (1019-
1033), to Buppreaa them: Neander, v. 419. 

• One of the most conspiolloUS was Bernhard, an Englishman, sent 
into Iceland by Olaf the Holy. In 1056 the first diocesan bishop, Isleif, 
was placed at Skaalholt (Adanl of Bremen, De Situ DanitIJ, o. 228). 
He was consecrated by Adalbert of Hanlbnrg-Bremen. Another Bee was 
founded in 1105 at Holum. Wiltsoh, KirchL Geogr. D. 96, n. 8. 

& This was bishop Albert, Bent by Adalbert.of Hamburg-Bremen. 
M tnter, I. 555 sq.: of. the bull of Victor II. (1055) confirming the 
privileges of the archbisllop of Hamburg, in LappenbeIg, Hamlnlrg. 
Urkund. I. 77, and Adam of Bremen, De Situ DanitIJ, o. 244. The last 
glimpse of thiB ancient Church of Greenland is Been in 1408. Religion 
seems to have expired BOOn after with the Bwann of Icelandio and 
Norwegian settlers, who gave place to the present Esquimaux. In 1733, 
the Moravians made a· fresh attempt to introduce the Gospel into 
Green1and.-There is an interesting tradition (Miinter, I. 561) of a 
Saxon or Iri~ missionary, who is said to have crossed from Greenland 
into North.Aiiierica, in 1059, and there .0 have died a martyr. 
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Orkney, Shetland, and the Faroe Islands, which were 
peopled mainly by Norwegians'. In the former cases the 
success of Olaf Tryggvason was due in no small measure 
to the fOTce of arms"; and even in the Faroe Islands, 
where at first he was able to proceed more calmly; through 
the medium of an earnest native, Sigmund·, not a few of 
his efforts were coercive. But the work was afterwards re
sumed, in a ~etter spi.{it, by succeeding kings of Norway' • 

. AMONG THE SLAVIC OR SLAVONIAN RACES. 

This large and important family of men', extending 
eastward from the Elbe to the Don, and southward from 
the Baltic to the Adriatic (with a few exceptions' in 
Croatia and Carinthia), had continued, tiD the present 
period, strangers to the Gospel. The exertions made by 
,!rno, the archbishop of Salzburg (800), were repeated in 
the time of Louis the Pious, by UroIt the archbishop ofl 
Lorch' (Laureacum). 

It was through this channel that the earliest missions 
were established in Moravia. But the nation was still 
generally addicted to the pagan worship, when two 
learned and experienced brothers, monks of the Greek 
communion, entered on the same arena. These were 
Cyril8 (Constantine) and Methodius9

, who had ah'cady 

, Worsaae, Daneland NOTtDegia1Ul, &0. pp. 220, 221. 
I See TorflllUs, Orcade., Havnim, 1697: Miinter, I. 548 . 
• Torimus, De rebua geBtiB Fcereyemium, Havn.1695; Neander, v. 421. 
, On the conversion of the Northmen who settled in Ohri,tian 

countries, see below, § 2, • Limitation of the Church.' I 
6 The origin and antiquities of these races have been thoroughly 

investigated by Shafarlk, SlawiBche .AZterthiimer, Leipzig, 1843. 
• See above, p. 26. 
f Also called the bishop of Pssslm, the two sees having been united 

smce the year 699 (Wiltech, I. 376); but the primate of Lorch disappears 
for & century, and then, after a long struggle with the archbishops of 
Salzburg, dies out entirely (Ibid. 379): cf. Gieseler, n. 452, n. 1. 

e Cyril, in 848, was sent by the emperor Michael to instruct the 
Chazsri (also a Slavonian tribe), who bordered on the Greek possessions 
in the Crimea. (Asseman, Kalendar. UniVerBtB EccleBitB, UI. 18 sq. ed. 
Rom. 1755.) Some of the na~ves embraced Christianity, but others 
were perverted by the Jews and Moslems. 

v It is possible that the Methodius here mentionelf is the same 
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been successful in a different field of labour. They anived 
in Moravia, 861 or 862, and by the 'use of the nath'e 
tongue in public worship, and the dissemination of the 
Scriptures', were enabled very soon to gather in a harvest 
of conversions. But the jealousy which had been re
awakened at this time between the Greek and Latin 
Churches, added to a host of diplomatic reasons on the 
part of the Moravian princes, made it necessary for the 
leaders of the mission to secure an understanding with 
the Western pontiff, who was anxious on his part to cul
tivate their friendship. Cyril and Methodius went to Rome 
in 867; and the former either dying on the journey or 
(as others say) retiring to a convent, his companion was 
now chosen by 'the pope, and consecrated metropolitan of 
Pannonia and Moravia". He immediately resumed his 
labours (868) in this new capacity. Soon after, the political 
disturbance, which commenced with the year 870, impelled 
him to seek refuge in the neighbouring di.,trict of Moravia, 
where the German spirit was supreme, and where a mission 
had been planted from the see of Salzburgs. As Met.ho-

person who was instrnInental in the conversion of Bulgaria. See below, 
p. 122: and of. SchrOckh, DL 409 sq. There is, however, great diversity 
in the accounts of these two eminent missionaries. The most· critical 
are the work of Asseman, quoted in the previous note, and two publica
tions of Dobrowsky, CyriU .. nd MethodilU der Slaven .Apostel, Prag, 1823, 
and Miihr. Legende lion CyriU .. 11<1 Met1wd., Prag, 1826: cf. also the 
Russian version in Nestor's .Annale., ed. Schlozer, o. x.; tom. m. 
pp. 149 sq. • 

1 Whether Cyril actually invented the Slavonic writing, or remodelled 
some existing alphabet, has been disputed; but there is no doubt as to 
his translation of the Scriptures into the language of the people: 
Neander, v. 434, 435. The following is the account given of their mis
sionary labours: • Cooperunt itaque ad id quod venerant peragendum 
studiose insistere, et parvulos eorum literas edocere, officia ecclesiastica 
instruere, et ad correptionem diversorum errorum, quos in populo ilio 
repererant, falcem eloquiorum suorum inducere.' Vito C01I8tantini, § 7: 
in .Acta Sanctorum, Mart. tom. n. pp. 19 sq • 

• This statement is derived from the title of a letter addressed by 
John VIII. to Methodius (879), in Boczek, Codez Diplomaticus et Epi
.tolaris MoramfIJ (Olomue. 1836), I. 29: cf. an earlier letter of the same 
pontiJI (circ. 874) to Louis the Germanic. Ibid. I. 34. It appears also 
from a reserlpt 'ad Salonitanos clericos' (Mansi, XVII. 129), that Metho
dius had certain' episcopi regionarii ' under him. His see was Welehrad, 
the capitol of the ancient kingdom of Moravia. Potth~t, Bibl. Hist. 

8 See the anonymous account of a priest of Sal urg (quoted in II. 371. ~ 
p. 26, n. I). r As late as 865, the arcllbishop of S urg consecrated 
several ohurohes in this district. ). 

i 
( 
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dius was devoted all his life-time to the creed and ritual of 
the Greeks, and constantly made use of the Slavonic lan
guage, he excited the displeasure1 of his. German fellow
workers, who, as soon as they found their influence on 
the wane, did not hesitate to brand hit;n as a traitor to 
the faith. In 879 he responded to a summons of the 
pope', whom he convinced (880) of his orthodoxy·, as well 
as o( the propliety of using the vernacular language' in 
the public worship of the Church; and in the following 
year he was reinstated in his sphere of duty, and invested 
with still larger powers. But meanwhile a serious misun
derstanding had grown up between him and the Moravian 
king, Swatopluk, who succeeded Wratislav, his uncle (870 
-894). Other influential persons' in like manner threw 
their strength into the German faction, and Methodius, 
while proceeding with his missionary work in the same 
earnest spirit as before, was under the necessity of vin
dicating himself a second time from the calumnies of his 

1 lbid. • ••...• usquedum quidam Gnecus Methodius nomine, noviter 
inventis Slavinis litem, lingnam Latinam doctrinamque Bomanam, atque 
lite.... auctorabiles Latinas pbilosopbice superducens, viIescere fecit 
cuncto populo ex parte missas et evangelia, eeeleBiasticumque officium 
illorum, qui hoc Latine celebravemnt. Quod ille [i. e. Richbald, the 
head of the Salzburg mission] ferre non valeDB, sedem repetivit Ju
vaviensem.' 

• Above, p. 112, n. 2, and in Mansi, XVII. 133. The drift of the 
B1UI1JIlons was, 'ut veraciter cognoscamus doctrinam tuam :' cf. Epist. ad 
ZUtlt1ltapu de Moratma (1 Morawa, in Pannonia), in Boczek, ubi sup. 
L40. 

a 'Nos autem illum in omnibus ecclesiasticis doctrinis et utilitatibus 
orthodoxum et proficuum esse reperientes, vobis iterum ad regendam 
commissam sibi ecclesiam Dei remisimus,' etc. Ep. ad Sphffltopulcum 
comitem; MBDBi, XVII. 181. Neander (v. 438) infers that the Greek 
mode of stating the Procession of the Holy Ghost was also conceded by 
this pope. 

• 'Literas denique Sclavouicas a Constantino quondam pbilosopho 
repertas, quibus Dec laudes debite resonent, jure laudamus, et in eadem 
lingua Christi Domini nOM prlllconia at opera ut enarrentur, jubemus .•• 
Nee sanlll fidei vel doctrinm aliquid obstat, sive misS8S in eadem Sela
vonica lingua canere, sive sacrum Evangelium, vellectiones Divinas novi 
et veteris Testamenti bene translatas et interpretatas legere, aut alia 
horarum officia omnia psallere.' Ibid. The injunction, therefore, was, 
that .in all the Moravian Churches the Gospel should be first read in 
Latin and then in Slavonic (' siont in quibusdam eoolesiis fieri videtur '). 

• e.g. The bishop of Neitr&, Wiching (a German), whom the papal 
reecript, above quoted, n. 4, had subordinated to Methodius: see the 
letter of the same pope (881), Boezek, ubi aup .. I. 4A: Assenvm, Kalend. 
Uni" ..... Eccl. m. 159 sq, 
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opponents. He set out for .Rome in 881; but as there is 
no certain trace 1 of him after this date, it has been inferred 
that he did not survive the journey. His Slavonic co
adjutors are said to have been subsequently banished 
from Moravia 2; and although a strong reaction was pro
duced by the ensuing reign of Moimar, who was able to 
dissociate the Moravian Church entirely from the inter
meddlin~ of the German", aU his projects were defeated 
in 908, when the armies of adjacent conntries, more 
especially Bohemians and Hungarians, trampled on his 
crown. For nearly thirty years the progress of the Gospel 
in Moravia was retarded by these struggles; and when 
Moravian Christians reappear on the page of history, 
they are subject to the bishops of Bohemia. Afterwards 
a see was established at Olmiitz·. 

The first seeds of religion had been scattered in Bo
hemia by the same active hand'. Its duke, Borziwoi, was 
converted by Methodins8 (eire. 871), while on a visit to 
the Cf)urt of the Moravian king, Swatopluk, who was at 
that time his superior lord. On his return to his own 
dominions, he took with him a Moravian priest, by whom 
his wife, Ludmilla', afterwards conspicuous in devotion, W8.<i 

admitted to the Christian fold. But heathenism 8, in spite 

1 See Dobrowsky, CyriU und Methodim, pp. 115 sq. 
• Ibid. 
• On the jealousy excited by these controversies, see the remonstrauce 

of Theotmar, archbp. of Salzburg, and of Ratto, archbp. of Mentz, 
aidressed to pope John IX. (900--901): Mansi, xvm. 203, 205. They 
view the independence of the Moravians 69 a violation of the rights of 
the bishop of Passau, and of the German Church at large, from whom, 
as it is alleged, the conversion of Moravia had proceeded. 

, See Wiltsch, I. 361, 363. Some place the foftndation of this see at 
the year 1062. 

• The following entry in the F'ulden8t' Annale., A.D. 845, will take 
us back somewhat further: • Hlodowicus 14 ex ducibus Boemanornm cum 
hominibus sms Christiauam religionem desiderantes suscepit, et in 
octavis Theophanim baptizari jusait.· Pertz, I. 364. 

8 This point is not quite established, but the evidence in favour of 
it is considerable. Dobrowsky, Cyn'U vnd Method. p. 106: Miihr. 
Legende, p. 114: d. Neander, v. 442, note. 

r See one Life of Ludmilla, addressed to bishop Adalbert of Prague, 
about 985, in Acta Sallctomm, Sept. tom. v. 354, and a second in 
Dobner's contribution to the .A.bhandilingen der bOhmisch. Gts-l18chaft der 

I 
Wis.enBchoften, for 1786, pp. 417 sq. But neither of these legends is of 
much historical value. 

8 At the. head of this party was Dragomir or Drahomira, wife of 
Wratiala'l', who is chargecl with the assassination of Ludmilla. 
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of her untiring efforts and the piety of Wl'atislav her 
son, maintained its rule in almost every district of 
Bohemia; and the struggle was prolonged into the reign 
of her grandson Wenzeslav I (928-936), who seems to have 
inherited her faith and saintliness of life. He was mur
dered at the instigation of his pagan brother, Boleslav 
the Cruel, and for many years the little band of Christians 
had to brave a most bitter persecution. In 950, Boleslav 
was conquered by the· armies of Germany, under Otho I.; 
which paved a way to the establishment and wider propa
gation of the truth. Still more was effected by the sterner 
policy of Boleslav the Pious (967-999); in whose reign 
also a more definite organization was imparted to the 
whole of the Bohemian Church by founding the bishopric of 
Prague". It was filled in 983 by a learned German, Adal
bert (or Wojtech). Noted for the warmth of his missionary 
zeal", he laboured, with the aid of Boleslav, to drive out 
the surviving elements of paganism, by circulating a more 
stringent code of disciplinary injunctions'. The impru
dent haste and harshness of his measures, added to the 
national dislike of everything Oermanic, soon compelled 
him to resign his post, when he retreated to a convent. 
In 994, he was ordered to resume his duties by the voice 
of the Roman synod", andrelnctantly obeying the injunc
tion he returned into Bohemia; but the jealous spirit he 
had stirred in the Slavonian populace ere long ejected him 
afresh. His policy however was triumphantly esta.blished 

1 See the Life of Wenze.la" (Wenceslaus) ,.Acta Banetor. Sept. vu. 825. 
, Wiltsch, I. 361, 363, n. 22: but the rescript attributed to John 

xm., confirming the foundation of the bishopric, is epurions. Jaffe, 
Reguta Pontif. p. 947. The first prelate was Diethma.r, a monk of 
Magdeburg: see Cosmas Pragensis, who wrote a Bohemia'll Chronicle 
about 1100 : tom. I. pp. 1993 sq. in Mencken. Bcrtpt. Ref'. Germanic. 

a He finally died a martyr in 997. while seeking to convert the 
Prussians, in the ne4!hbourhood of Dantzig. See a Life qJ .A. dalbert in 
Psrtz, VI. 574. He had also laboured in a mission to the Hungarians, 
see below, p. 127. The efforts of Adalbert in behalf of the ferocious 
Prussians were repeated by Bruno, the court-chaplain of Otho III.: but 
he too peril!hed in 1008, together with ejghteen of his companions. .Act. 
Sanet. Ord. BenI!dict. VIU. 79 sq. 

• Among other things he cembated polygamy, clerical concubinage, 
arbitrary divorces, the traffio in Christian elaves which was la.rgely ca.rried 
on by Jews, &c. See th.e Life fJIj .Adalbert, as above: and cf. Sohriickh, 
XXI. 440, 4-4.1. 

i Bee both the LiveB of him, i.D Pertz, VI. 589, 602. I 
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in the time of Severus I a later primate (1030-1067); for 
although the Slavo-Latin ritual', as imported from Moravia, 
was still cherished here and there, it gradually retired 
before the influence of the Roman or Germanic uses. 

.AB the Gospel had passed over from Moravia to Bo
hemia, so the latter was the instrument of God for planting 
it among the kindred tribes of Poland. Their dominion 
at this period was extending north:ward to the Netze, and 
embraced all the modern province of Silesia. In 966, the 
Polish dukeS, Mjesko 'or Miecislav, who had married a 
Bohemian princess (Dambrowka), was convert.ed to the 
Christian faith; and many of the courtiers following his 
example were baptized on the same occasion. But his 
violent suppression of the pagan worship (967), as in cases 
we have seen already, could not fail to produce an ob
stinate resistance' on the part of the uninstructed. In 
the following reigns, when Poland for a time was freed 
from the superiority of the empire, this obnoxious policy 
continued; and the slightest violation of the canons of 

1 SchrOckh, XXI. 442 sq. 
S One of the conditions mentioned in the rescript which relates to 

the founding of the see of Pra.,"1le is to the effect that Divine service shall 
in future be performed' non secutldum ritus aut sectam BulgaritZ gentis, 
tiel BuzitZ aut SclavonictZ .lingUtZ, sed magis sequens instituta et decreta 
apostolica,' &0. Boczek, Codex Diplomaticus Morav. I. 86. But spurious 
though this rescript is, a multitude of better proofs assure us that the 
question here suggested was a source of much dispute. See the aceount 
of a struggle between the Latin and Slay-onie services at the convent of 
Sasawa, in Mencken. Script. Rer. German. III. 1782 sq. After a vehement 
letter of Gregory VII. (1080) to Wratislav, duke of Bohemia, prohibiting 
the use of the Slavonic ritual (Mansi, xx. 296), the monks who adhered to 
the use of it were (in 1097) expelled, and their service-books destroyed 
(Mencken. m.1788). In some parts of Bohemia, the vernacular ritual was 
revived, or kept its ground; and one convent in the suburbe of Prague 
retains it at this day. Gieseler, II. 458, n. 17. 

I See Thietmar (or Ditmar), Chronicon, lib. IV. c. 35: in Pertz, v. 
783, and the Polish historian, Martinns Gallus (who wrote about 1130), 
lib. L c. 5, ed. Bandtke, 1824: ci SchrOckh, XXI. 491 sq., where the traces 
of a somewhat older Christianity have been collected. 

" Accordingly we find that the Gospel had made little progress in 980 : 
.SchrOckh, XXI. 496. For some time there was but one Polish bishopric, 
that of Posen, founded (it is said) by the Emperor Otho I. in 970, and 
subordinated to the metropolitan of Magdeburg. When Poland, in the 
following century, became a~ independent kingdom, the archbishoprio of 
Gnesen took the lead of other sees (including Colberg, Cracow, and Wra
tislavia or Breslau) which w,'re founded. Wiltsch, I. 395--397: cf. 
Schriickh, lUI. 497 sq. A council was held in Poland (1000) by the Em· 
peror 0\ho IlL Mansi, XIX. 267. 

\ 
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the Church was punished by the civil power 1. A fresh 
impulse was communicated to the progress of religion by 
the reign" or-Casimir L (1034-1058), who was previously 
an inmate either of the Benedictine house at Clugny, or 
of a German convent at Braunweiler. By him all the 
ritual of the Church, that had hitherto retained a portion 
of the impress it derived from the Christians of Moravia 
and Bohemia', was brought into more general agreement 
with the liturgies and .customs of the West '. 

In addition to the tribes already folded in the Christian 
Church, were others also of Slavonic blood, most commonly 
entitled Wends. They had settled in the districts border· 
ing the Elbe, the Oder, and the Saale, and were already 
vassals of the German empire. Like the northern Saxons 
of the former period, they were men of a fierce and in
domitable spirit, who regarded the persuasions of the 
missionary as designed to perpetuate their bondage. This 
political repugnance to his visits was increased by his im
perfect knowledge of the Slavic dialects5

; and as their 
nationality was more and more endangered by the heavy 
yoke" of their oppressors, they were constant1y attempting 
to regain their independence, and extinguish the few glim
merings of truth that had been forced into their minds. 
Accordingly, the progress of religion in these districts had 
been slow and superficial; but the death of their conqueror, 
Henry I., in 936, was followed by a different mode of-treat-

1 •. g. • Qoicunque post septuagesimam camem ma.nducasse inveni
tar, abscisis dentibus graviter punitur. Lex na.mque divine. in his regio
nibus noviter exorta poleBtals tali, melius quam jejunio ab episcopis 
instituto, cO'ITob<Yl"atwr.' Thietmar, aMon. lib. VIII. 6. 2. 

" The strange circumstances connected with his elevation are related 
in Martinus Gallus, Ohronicon, as above; and Cromer, de Reb ... Polono
ru~ lib. IV. p. 50, ed. Colon. 

See Friese, Kirchenge.chichte de. K"6nigreichB Poland, I. 61 sq., Bres
lau,1786. 

, As early as 1012, the king of Poland, Boleslav, betrays a strong 
leaniug to the Church of Rome (Thietmar, Ohronic. lib. VI. c. 56), and 
InBny or his successors carried this feeling of deference much further. 

6 See a striking exemplification of this in Thietmar's Chronicon, lib. II. 
e. 23 (Pertz, v. 755). 

8 • Quibus mens pronior est ad pensiones vectigalium quam ad con
versionem gentilium,' was the censure passed upon the German conquerors 
by the then king of Denmark. Neander, v. 446, note. The same is the 
complaint of the Chronicler Helmold (lib. I. c. 21). • Sem"er proniores 
aunt tributis augmentandis, quam animabus Domino conquirendis.' 
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ment, and a somewhat larger measure of success. Desirous 
of promoting their conversion, Otho I. founded many 
bishoprics 1 among the Wends, and placed them under the 

. direction of a better class of men,-of missionaries who had 
been distinguished by their skill in other fields of labour. 
In 946 a prelate of this kind was sent to Havelberg; 
another to Aldenburg, in 948; a third to Brandenburg, in 
949. ThoSe of Meissen (Misna), Cizi, and Merseburg 
followed in 968, and in tha.t, or in the previous year, the 
organization of the Wendish Church was finished by erect
ing the metropolitical see of Magdeburg, according to a 
plan propound.ed by the council of Ravenna' (967). The 
first primate, Adalbert, had been educated in the monastery 
of Treves, and is said to have been chosen several years 
before to plant. a fmitless mission in a distant tribe of 
Slaves'. His present work also was thwarted by a general 
insurrection of the heathen Wends, assisted by unstable 
soldiers of the Cross. Impatient of the German rule, ~r 
maddened by some special grievances occurring at the time, 
they ravaged' all the neighbouring districts, more especially 
the seats of missionary enterprise; and though the leader of 
the movement, Mistewoi, a Christian, afterwards deplored 
his furious onslaught, it was long ere the wounds he had 
inflicted on the Church were altogether healed. 

A salutary change is dated from the reign of his holy 
grandson, Gottschalk, who is famous in the German annals 

1 Wiltsch, t. 894, 895. The bishoprio of Cizi (Zeiz) was in 1029 
uansferred to Naumburg; that of Aldenburg (Oldenburg) was uansferred 
~ Lubeck in 1168, and was from the first a sWlragan of the arehbishopric 
of Hamburg.Bremen, and not, like the rest, of Magdeburg. It seems to 
have been afteIWards divided, and two other bishop!ics established, for 
a time, at Ratzeburg and Mecklenburg. See the Cb-ronieon SlafJlYI"Um by 
HeJmold, a missionary at Bosov, about 1150, in Leibnltz's Scriptores 
Brunsv. II. 537 sq. 

• Mansi, XVIII. 501-508; ot Schriickh, nI. 482 sq. One objeot of 
the Emperor in urging the foundation of this new archbishoprio appears 
to have been a wish to abridge the inordinate power of the see of Mentz. 
The pall was sent to the new German primate in 968. .Mansi, l[Il[. 5. 

8 It is generally supposed that the Slavonio mbe in question was 
that of the R'llJlriam; but Neander (v. 447, 452) argues that the Slavo· 
Dians in the isle of Rugen were intended by the chroniclers. 

, See Helmold, as a.bove, lib. I. o. 14 sq., Giesebrecht's WendUCM 
Ge.ekichten (from 7aO to 1182), I. 257; Berlin,· 1843. When Mistewoi 
professed himself a Christian, after his repentanoe, he was oompelled to 
retire from the soene of his impiety, and died at BYdevik. Helmoll, 
,bilL c, 16, 
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as the founder of the WendiBh empire (1047). He was 
trained in a Christian school at Liineburg, and the military 
ardour he had shewn at an earlier period was eventually di
rected to the propagation of the Gospel'. Aided by an ample 
staff of clerics, whom he drew more especially from the 
archbishopric of Bremen", he proceeded with unwavering 
zeal in the conversion of his people. Yet so strongly were 
they wedded to their heathen rites, that after labouring 
among them twenty years he fell a victim to his Christian 
fervour (1066), dying", with a number of his chief assistants, 
in the midst of revolting tortures. From this period the 
reaction in behalf of paganism went on rapidly increasing, 
until few', if any, traces of the mission were left. 

Meanwhile, another family of Slaves, united by a line 
of Scandinavian" princes, were engrafted on the Eastern 
Church. The Russians had now gradually expanded from 
the neighbourhood of Moscow, on one side to the Baltic, on 
the other to the Euxine Sea. Their predatory and com
mercial habits brought them pointedly before the notice of 
the emperors and prelates of the East, and efforts seem to 

1 He is even said to have preached, or expounded, the Gospel to his 
subjects: • Bane magnlB devotionis vir dicitur tanto religiouis Divinlll 
exarsisse studio, ut sermonem exhortationis ad populum frequenter in 
ecclesia ipse fecerit, ea scilicet, qUill ab episcopis vel presbyteris mystice 
dicebantur, cupiens Blavicis verbis reddere planiora.' Helmold, ibid. 
c.20. 

• Bremen, as the point of departure for the northeril missions, seems 
to have been a rallying-place for all kinds of unfortunate ecclesiastics: 
• Con1lnebant ergo in curiam ejus ri. e. of Adalbert, or Albrecht, the arch. 
bishop] multi ee.cerdotes et religiosi, plerique etiam episcopi, qui sedibns 
suis exturbati menslB ejns erant participes, quorum sarcina ipse allevari 
onpiens tr&718milit 60s in latitudinem gentium.' Ibid... 22: cf. Adam of 
Bremen, HiBt. Eccl. 0. 142. 

8 The place of his death was Leutzen. The last victim was the aged 
bishop of Mecklenburg, who, after he had been dragged through the chief 
cities of the Wendish kingdom, was sacrificed to the war-god, Radegast, 
whose temple stood a; Rethre. Helmold, ibid. c. 23. 

• Religion seems to have been kept alive in some measure among 
the Borbi (between the Elbe and the Baale), through the zealous elIorts of 
Benno, bishop of Meissen (1066-1106). Bee a Life of him in Mencken. 
Script. R .... German. II. 1857 sq. But in other districts what is stated 
by the Chroniclers will too generally apply: • Blavi servitutis jugum 
armata manu submovsrunt, tantsque &nimi obstinantis libertatem de
fendere nisi aunt, ut prius maluerint mori quam OhriBtianitatiB titulum 
Tesumere, aut tributa solvere Baxonum principibus.' Helmold. ibid. c. 25. 

6 Cf. Milman's note on Gibbon, v. S04. Burlc, the ft.ther of this 
dynasty, became the king of Russia in 862. 
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have been made as early as 866 to evangelize1 the warlike 
tribes that bordered on the Greek dominions. It is proba
ble that sundry germs of Christianity· were carried home 
already by invaders, who at this and later times had prowled 
upon the Bosphorus; and in 945 we see distincter traces of 
the progress of the Gospel, more especially in Kieffs. But 
the baptism' of the princess Olga, who is reverenced as 
the 'Helena' of Russian Christianity, was the commence
ment of a brighter period in the triumphs of the faith 
(eire. 9(5). Her son, indeed, Sviatoslav I. (955-972) resisted 
all her gentle efforts to embrace him in the Christian fold; 
but the suggestions she instilled into the heart of Vladimir, 
her grandson, led the way, after many painful struggles', 
to his public recognition of the Gospel (eire. 980). On his 
marriage with the sister of the Byzantine emperor, the 
Church of Russia was more intimately bound to the orthodox 

1 Photius, the patriarch of Constantinople (Epist. n. p. 58, ed. Mont. 
agne: of. Pagi, in Barcnii ..4.nna/e., A.D. 861), in writing against the pre
tensions of the Roman see (866) exults in the oonversion of the RussilUls, 
by the agenoy cf Eastern missionaries: but his statement is extravagant 
and overcoloured. See Mouravi~ft·s Hist. ot the Church oj Russia p. 8, 
translated by Blackmore, Old. 1842. An attempt has been made by 
the archin1andrite Macarius, Hist. of Christianity in Russia bef(Y1's 
St Vladimir (St Petersb. 1846), to establish a tradition of the middle ages 
that St Andrew preached the Gospal in Ruseis. 

I In a oatalogne of sees subject to Constantinople, there is mention 
of a metropolitan of Rnseis as early as 891 (Mouravieft, as above, p. 9) : 
yet many of these earlier accounts are not trustworthy thronghout. 
The great authority is Nostor, a monk of Kieft, who wrote in the eleventh 
oentury. His Chronicle has been edited in part, with a valuable com· 
mentary, by Sohlozer, Gottingen, 1802-1809. 

8 In a treaty between king Igor and the Byzantine oourt (945), there 
is an allusion to Rnssian (V BrBIlgian) oonverts and to a church dedioated 
in honour of the prophet Elias, at Kieft, the ancient capital of the 
empire. Nestor,..4 Rnal. lV. 95 sq. ed. Sohlozer. Kieft bscame an epi. 
scopal see in 988. Wiltsch, L 429. 

, This took place at Constantinople, whither she repaired in order to 
obtain a knowledge of the truth. The emperor Constantine Porphyro. 
genitus was her godfather. Nestor, v. 58 sq. There is some reason for 
supposing that she made an application to Otho I., in 959 or 960, reo 
questing him to lend asaistance in promoting tbe extension of the faith : 
see above, p. l18, n. S; and cf. Sohrockb,:lXI. 515-M7 • 

• At first he was like his father, ardently devoted to the pagan wor. 
ship: he was solicited in succession by Muhammedan and Jewish mis. 
sionaries from Bulgaria and adjacent parts (Mouravieft, pp. 10, 11); and 
then, after oscillating (it is said) between the Greek and Roman rit~s, 
determined to accept the former. See a fragment, Ds Conversione Rus· 
.arum, publiftted by Banduri, in the Imperium Orientale, II. 62 sq. and 
N8Wlder's note, v. 453. He was finally baptized at Cherson (on the 
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communion of the East 1 ; and missionaries from Constanti
nople ardently engaged in softening and evangelizing the 
remoter districts of the kingdom. Aided by the royal 
bounty, they erected schools and churches in the leading 
towns, and making use of the Slavonic Bible and other 
Service-books, which were translat.ed to their hands by 
Cyril and Methodius', they obtained a ready entrance to 
the native population, and the Church, as an effect of their 
judicious zeal, expanded. freely on all sides. In the time' of 
Leontius, metropolitan of Kieff, the formation of a number 
of episcopal sees' presented a substantial basis for the 
future conquests of the truth; and under two immediate 
successors of Vladimir (1019-1077), their empire was 
Christianized completely. But the fierce irruption of the 
Mongols (1223), resulting as it did in their occupation of 
the country till 1462, was fatal to the health and progress 
of the Russian state; although the unity of purpose now 
imparted to it by religion enabled it to wrestle with the 
infidels, and finally to drive them out. 

Another tribe, in part at least if not entirely, of Slavonic 
origin" was now united to the Eastern Church. It was tbe 
tribe of the Bulgarians, who· were driven by the onward 
march of population to the southern borders of the Danube, 
wbere they founded a considerable state in- Dardania, 
Macedonia, and Epirus. While a party of tbeir ruder 
kinsmen on tbe Volga were embracing the Koran·, a wish 

Dnieper), where a bishoprio was already planted, and on his return to 
Kieft proceeded to destroy the monuments of heathenism, particularly r 
the images of Peroun, the god of thunder: Mouravieff, pp. 13, 14-
- 1 This 1088 still further shewn by the adoption of the Greek oanon
law, 88 weU 88 of the Constantinopolitan serviee-books, &0. Mouravieff, 
pp. 17,367. Greeks, in like mauner, were employed in constructing the 
Iirst Bussian chnrohee (Ibid. 161), and introducing the choral music of 
Constantinople (Ibid. p. 22). 

• See above, p. 112; Mouravieff, p. 8. 
• Ibid. p. 16. The nen king, YarosIaf, added greatJy to the number 

of the schools and church .... , and even translsted many books of devotion, 
p. 20. He was also the chief founder of the Bussian convents, which 
adopted the Bule of the Btudium monastsry at Constantinople. Ibid. p. 
24. 

• •• g. of Novogorod, of Bostoff, Cherni,,"Off, Vladimir, and Belgorod. I 
During the oppression of the Mongols, which lasted two hundred years, I 
the metropolilieal chair 10118 traneferred to Vladimir, and finalI.y in 1320 
to Moscow. I 

• <Hbbon, v. 290, 291, eeL Milman: Bchriickh, DI. 399." 
• The Caliph, Mnktedir, eent missionaries among them in 921, a\ the I 
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had been inspired into the others for instruction in the 
doctrine of the Gospel. In 811 many hordes of the Bul
garians, after vanquishing Nicephorus I., pursued their 
devastations to the city of Adrianople, and among the other 
captives carried oft' its bishop and a multitude of Chris
tians. In this way it is likely that the seeds of truth 1 were 
scattered in Bulgaria. Somewhat later, Constantine, a 
captive monk, endeavoured to mature them, and his hand& 
were strengthened by a princess of the country, who was 
educated as a Christian at Cpnstantinople, whither she had 
been transported in the wars. By her suggestions, and a 
spirit-stiring picture of the day of judgment, furnished to 
her by a Grecian monk and artist, her brother, Bogoris', 
the Bulgarian king, (in 863 or 864) was drawn to listen to 
her creed; and as the agency by which he had been won 
proceeded from the Eastern Church, the patriarch of Con
stantinople, Photius, entered on the task of training him 
more fully in the rudiments of truth, and of planting it 
among .his subjectss. But he seems at first to have been 
dissatisfied with the ground on which he stood: and 
either from a wish to obviate the lack of an efficient 
clergy, and the jangling and uncerta.inty produced by 
rival missions', or from a lower and political dislike to 
be involved in more intimate relations with the court of 
Byzantium, he soon afterwards betook himself for counsel 
to the Christians of the West. In 866 or 867 an embassy 
was sent to Ratisbon, invoking the a.~sistance of Louis the 
Germanic', and either then, or a short time earlier, envoys 

request of their own chieftain, to complete their training in the system 
of r,luhammed: cf. a Russian work quoted by Gieseler, II. 486, n. 2. 

1 See the continuation of Theophanes, in the Scriptoru By.antin. ed. 
Veneto p. 100. 

2 Ibid. lib. IV. C. 13-15: ct. Neander, V. 433, 434. It seems doubtful . 
whether the present artist, whose name is Methodius, was identical with 
the missionary of that' name, whom we have seen above, p. 112. 
Bogoris after his baptism was called Michael, the Greek emperor 
Miohael m. standing as his godfather, by proxy. 

8 Pholli Epiat. I.; ed. Lond. 1651. 
, It seems, from the letter of Nicholas I. (below, p.123, n.1), that mis

sionaries of different nations were labouring in Bulgaria, and propounding 
different doctrinps, so that the people hardly knew whom to believe: 
'multi ex diversis loois Chrlstiani advenerint, qui prout voluntss eorum 
existit mults et varia loquuntur, id est, Grllloi, Armeni, et ex Olllt~ris 
loois :' C. 106~ 

• .Annales Fu·ldenB. A.D. 866 (Pertz; I. 379): 'Legati Bulgarum Rades· 
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were directed to the pope. Accordingly. in the following 
year, two Italian bishops' set out for Bulgaria. bearing 
with them a long series of directions and decisions from 
the peil of Nicholas I. As we shall see at large hereafter, 
this new act of intervention in the bounds of a diocese 
I~lready occupied by others added fuel to the flames of 
jealousy and envy. which had. long been growing up b&
tween the pontiffs of the Greek and Latin Churches. As 
at an earlier period, they were not slow in exchanging 
fulminations"; during which the capricious author of the 
storm went over to the side of Photius and immediately· 

ponam ad regem venernnt. dicentes regem illorum C!lJD populo non 
modioo ad Christum esse oonversum. simulque petentes. ut rex idoneos 
pr",dicatores Christian", religionis ad eos mittere non clliierret.· The 
king appointed a bishop together with a staff 'of priests and deacons, who 
might undertake the mission. but on arriving at Rome they found that 
the pope had already sent auxiliaries enough for the occasion. Ibid. A.D. 
867: of. Le Quien. OrielUl ChriBtianlJlJ. I. 9~ sq. 

1 Vito Nicolai. in Vignol. Lib. Ponti!. III. 210. 211. In 867 other 
missionaries. priests. and bishops. were dispatched to Bulga.ria (Ibid. pp. 
2111,213), .'ut. quia ipsum Formosum [the archbishop·designate of Jus· 
tiniana Prima in Bulga.ria] plebem dimittere sibi creditam non oportebat 
episoopum. ex his presbyteris ad archiepiscopatum eligatur. et secii conse
crandua apostolic", mitt.atur.' The oopious answer of Nicho1ae to the 
questions of the Bulga.rian envoys will be found in Mansi, xv. 401 sq. 
Among other passages of this memorable document there is an emphatic 
oondemnation of oompulsory oonversions. such as Bogoria appears to 
have attempted: o. 41. 

I Bee the encyclical epistle of Photiua to the Oriental patriarchs, in 
his Epist. ed. Lond. 1651. pp. 47 sq. The following is a specimen of his 
vehement language: Xell 'Yap 4>!, "ell l1,..b TWP rij. ·!T .. Xla.S ,..pwP .. .".B"", 
T .. Ir,no">! rpbs ~,.as 11 ... ,...</>oLT.,,"ev. 11/Ji>irr.", I'Y'''T/p.dm"p 'Y1,.ov ..... 4T"" 
" .. rli Toii ol"dov .. fJorwp 11I', .. "inrov 01 TfJP'IT""'''' o/"oiiPT" ,.ETa. ".o"";j. ""T .. • 
Kp ... "'. "ell 4p""" ,.vpL",p 4,.".1,.I{I,,"0, ,.1i ,..ap".I. ..fJorO,)1 oiIT"" olKTpw, 
6",IUp.lPOV., "ell ,) .. 0 T'1", .... rlT.", p .. p.L .. , ".,.!"op.l.ov. Tvp .... L'o.. " .. I TOV. 
l,p .. T'''OV. '''p.ov. "P",lDp.l.oUJ. "ell ".dPT .. s e ... p.ov, 1"""." .. 1 .. , 11 ... TpEfrop.l.ou •• 
p. 69, The emperors of the East supported Photius. and when their 
letters were forwarded by Bogoris to Rome, the pope in his turn (867) 
issued an encyclical epistle to Hincmar archbishop of Rheims and the 
other archbishops and bishops of France, denouncing the Greek Church 
on va.rious grounds. (see below on the' Schism between the Eastern and 
Western Churches,') and especislly the envy of the Byzantine patriarch 
because the king of Bulga.ria had sought· a sede B, Petri institntores et 
doctrinam.' Mansi. xv. 856. 

a • Magna sub velocitate' i8 the language of Hadrian II. (869): when 
he laboured to re·establish bis jurisdiction in Bulgaria. Vignol. Lib. 
Pontif. Ul. 253: but the Roman missiona.ries were immediately expelled. 
A fragment of a letter written by the pope to Ignatius. patriarch of Con
stantinople, on the consecration of the Greek archbishop of Bulgaria is 
preserved in Mansi, XVI. 414, and in XVII. 62, 67. 68. 12~ lSI. 136. are I 
letten from John VIII., in which he laboured to oonvict the Eastern 
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compelled the Roman mission to withdraw. The Church 
of Bldgaria was now organized afresh, according to the 
Eastern model, and continued for a while dependent on the 
see of Constantinople 1. 

The Chazars, who dwelt in the vicinity of the Crimea, 
on the borders of the Eastern empire, followed the example 
of Bulgaria; though the preachers of the Gospel had to 
struggle with a host of proselyting Jews, as well as with 
the propagandists of Islamism 8. About 850, some inquiring 
members of this tribe implored the emperor (Michael III.) 
to send a well-instructed missionary among them; and the 
agent chosen for that work was Constantine (or Cyril), 
afterwards conspicuous for his zeal in building up the 
Churches of Mora.via and Bohemia B. Many of the natives, 
touched by his glowing sermons, were converted to the 
truth, and perma.nently associated with the see of Con
stantinople. Still, as late as 921, their leading chieftain 
was a Jew, and others were addicted to the system of 
Muhammed'. 

The Chrobatians or Croats, who had emigrated in 
the seventh century from Poland to the region 6 bounded 
by the Adriatic, and the Saave, were Christianized, in 
part, at the comment:ement of this period. It is said 6 

~mperors and prelates of a breach of duty in withdrawing the Bulgarians 
from the papal jurisdiction. In the first of this series of remonstrances 
he warns king Michael (Bogoris) of the errors of the Gre~ks, and 
adds: 'Mihi oredite, non gloriam ex vobis, vel honorem, aut oensurn 
expectantes, non patrim regimen et reipublicm moderamen adipisci 
oupimus; sed dimceseos ejusdem regionis euram et dispositionem resu
mere volumus.' 

1 Le Quien, Orlena ChristianUB, I. 104. 
• See ,the Life of Gonatantine (Cyril) above referred to, p. 112: 'Caza

rorum legati venerunt, orantes ae Bupplic£.Iltes, ut dignaretur [addressing 
the emperor Miohael, eire. 850] mittere ad illos aliquem eruditum virum, 
qui eos fidem catholicam vemciter edoceret, adiicientes inter coolera, 
quoniam nunc Judmi ad fidem suam, modo SarBlleni ad suam, nos con
vertere e contrario moliuntur.' § 1. 

I Above, pp. 111-116. 
, The ohief authority for this statement is a Multammedan ambas

sador, who travelled in those regions, 921, and reported that he found as 
man:v Moslems as Christians, besides Jews and idolaters. See Friihn, in 
the Mtmoirss de l' .A.cadlmie de St Pltersbourg (1822), tom,e V111. 598 sq.; 
aud Gieseler, II. 486, n. 3. 

6 They were, in part, separated from the Adriatio by the narrow king
dom of Dalmatia, peopled chie1iy by the Slaves, and subject at the opening 
of this period'lo the Roman patriarch: Wiltsch, I. 899. 

e Dollinger, III, 22, 23. Croatia was included in the ecclesiastical 
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that a Roman mission was dispatched among them, at the 
wish of their chieftain, Porga, which resulted in their 
subsequent connexion with the pontiffs of the West. 

Here also may be noted the conversion of some kindred 
tribes who were impelled into the interior of Hellas'. They 
were gradually brought under the Byzantine yoke, and, 
after the Bulgarians had embraced the offers of tlie Gospel, 
they attended to the exhortations of the missionaries sent 
among them by the emperor Basil (eire. 870). . 

The evangelizing of the larger tribe of Servians, who 
inhabited the numerous mountain-ridges stretohing from 
the Danube to the shores of the Adriatic, was not equally 
felicitous and lasting. Through their nominal dependence . 
on Byzantium l

, many of them were already gathered to 
the Christian Church, but when they were enabled to 
regain their freedom in 827, they seem to have refused 
allegiance 8 to the creed of their former masters. Sub
sequently, however, the victorious arms of Basil (eire. 870) 
made a way to the re-admission of a band of Christian 
teachers furnished from Constantinople. Through their 
efforts, aided by vernacular translations', a considerable 
change was speedily produced; and early in the tenth 
century we read" that. an important staff of native clergy 
were ordained for the Servian Church by the Slavonic 
bishop of Nona (in Dalmatia). From their geographical 
position on the border-land between the Eastern and the 
Western Empire, the inhabitant/! of Servia could retain 
a. kind of spiritualS as well as civil independence; but. 

provinoe of Dioclea, and though subjeot for a time, at the close of the 
ninth century, to the see of Constantinople, it was afterwarde (1067) em
braced anew in the jurisdiction of the pope. Wiltsoh, I. 899,400. 

1 Fallmerayer, Gesehichu der Halbinsel Morea wahrend. des Mitulal
u..B, I. 230 sq. In like manner nearly all the Mainotes, the desoendants 
of the ancient Greeks, who had retreated to the rocky fastnesses in the 
neighbourhood of mount Taygetus, embraced the Gospel at this period. 
Ibid. I. 137. Constantine Porphyrogen. De .A.dministrat. Imp.... § 50 
(ed. Bekker, p. 224) speaks of the obstinacy with which they had clung to 
the pagan worship of the Greeks. . 

• Ranke, Hist. of Servia, Lond. 1858, pp. 2, 8. . 
• Dollinger, III. 23. 
• Ranke, p. 8. 
• Ibid. 
a The patriarch of Constantinople granted them the privilege of always 

electing their archbishop (of Uscbize) from their own national olergy. 
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their leanings on the whole were to the Church of Con
stantinople. . 

AMONG THE HUNGARIANS. 

The one serious obstacle remaining to the spread and 
perpetuity of truth in every part of Eastern Europe were. 
the settlements of the Hungarians (Magyars). Descended 
from a Tatar or a Finnish tribe l

, they fell upon the 
province of Pannonia at the close of the ninth century 
(eire. 885), and, after breathing for a while among their 
permanent possessions, hurried onward like a stream of fire, 
to desolate the plains of Italy, and terrify the nations 
westward of the Rhine l

• The triumphs· of the German 
princes, Henry the Fowler and Otho the Great (934, 955), 
eventually delivered Christendom, and shut the Magyars 
within their present bOundaries upon the Danube. There 
they mingled with the early settlers (the Avars4

), and others 
whom they carried off as captives from the neighbouring 
Slavonic tribes&. 

Ibid. p. 7. At other times they seem to have been in communication 
with the court of Rome, which was continually repeating its claims to 
jurisdiction over all the Illyrian dioceses (see e. g. a letter of John vm. 
to the bishop.elect of Nona (879), urging him not to receive consecration 
from any but the pope himself. Mansi, XVII. 124). Gregory VIT. was 
the first who saluted the Grand Shupane ol Servia by the title of ' king;' 
but the attempts to win him over to the Latin Church were always made 
in vain: Ranke, p. 5. . 

1 Gibbon, v. 294 sq.; ed. Milman. The best modern history of them 
is MaiMth's Ge.chichte der Magyartn, Wien, 1828. It is not improbable 
that the religious system of the heathen Magyars was borrowed from the 
Persians. It was dualistic, and the evil principle was named Armanyos 
(= Abriman). Dolling. m. 99. 

I Gibbon, v. SOli. '01 I save and deliver us from the arrows of the 
Hungarians,' was the ory of the persecuted Christians, who were mas· 
sacred by thousands. 

a Gibbon, ibid. pp. S02, 303. 
• A mission had been organized for them by Charlemagne, who had 

nominally ruled the whole of modem Hungary (see above, p. 26); but, as 
we gather from a rescript of Benedict VII. (974), dividing Pannonia be. 
tween the archbishops of Sw..burg and Lorch (Laureacom), the province 
of the latter had been heathenized afresh (' ex viciniorom frequenti popu. 
latione barbarornm deBerta et in. solitudinem redacta'); Boczek, Cod.e3: 
Diplmn. Mora"., 1. 99: Mansi, XIX. 52 sq. 

6 This appears fro. • report afterwards sent to the pope in 974 reo 
specting the ettensililD C!Il the Gospel in Hungary. Mansi, mx. 49 sq •• 
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At this propitious moment a few seeds of Christianity 
were introduced among them by"the baptism1 of two 
'Turkish' (or Hungarian) chiefs at Constantinople (948). 
One of these, however, Bulosudes, speedily relapsed into 
his former superstitions: and the other, Gylas, though 
assisted by a prelate" who accompanied him on his return, 
was not able to' produce any powerful impression. The 
ellPousing of his daughter" to Geisa, the Hungarian 
duke (972-997), was more conducive to the propagation 
of the faith. But her husband, though eventually baptized, 
was still wavering in his convictions, when the German 
influence, now established by the victory of Otho (955), 
was employed in the conversion of the humbled Magyars. 
As early as 970 missions had been organized by prelates 
on the German border, none of whom were more assiduous 
in the work than Piligrin of Passau '. It is not, however, 
till the reign of Stephen(W aik), the first 'king' of Hun
gary (997-1038), that the evangelizing of his subjects can 
be shewn to be complete. Distinguished from his child
hood· by the interest he took in all that concerned the 
welfare of religion, he attracted a large band of monks 
and clerics from adjoining dioceses 8, and endeavoured to 
enlarge the borders of the Christian fold. Religious houses, 

and B8 above, n. 4. From the same source we learn that many of these 
captives were already Christians, whioh facilitated the conversion of their 
mat'ters. 

1 Cedrenns, Hut. Cumpend. in the Scriprore. Byzant., ed. Paris, 636: 
cf. Mailath, as above, I. 23 sq. 

• A Constantinopolitan monk, named Hierotheos. Ibid. 
• See the somewhat con1licting evidence in Schriickh, XXI. 530. Tbiet

mar (Ditmar), Ohronic. lib. VIII. c. II (Pertz, v; 862), gives the following 
accouut of the impiety of Geiea: • Hio Deo omnipotenti varlisque deorum 
illnsionibus immolans, cum ab antistite suo ob hoo a.ecusaretur, divitem 
Be et ad hmo faoienda satis potentem aflirmavit.' 

• See p. 126, n. 5. Among other missionaries whom he sent was a 
Swiss monk of EiJ18iedeln, who was afterward. bishop of Ratisbon. But 
his labours were indifferently ftlceived (Life of WOlfgang, in Mabillon, 
Actll Sam:t. Ord. Bened., Smc. v. p. 817). The same field attracted Adal. 
bert of Prague, on his expulsioD from Bohemia: see above, p. 115, and 
cf. Mo.i18th, G"clo. de,. Magyaren, I. 31. 

6 Life of Stephen (written abo1!lt 1100 by an Hungarian bishop), in 
Schwandtner, &ripror. Rer. Hungar. L 416 sq. 

• • Audita fama boni rectoris, mnIti ex tems allis oanonici et monachi 
ad ipsum quasi ad patrem oonfIuebant.· Life of (two Polish monks) 
Zoerard and Benedict, by a contemporary bishop, in the Acta Sanctorum, 
Jul., tom. IV. p. 326. 
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B~=- I schools, and churches started up on every side I, and Hun
OBURCH. gary WaD now distributed, like other countries, into parishes 
~ and sees, and placed under the archbishopric of Gran· 

(Strigonium). More than once, however, Stephen had 
recourse to the arm of the civil power in advancing the 
dominion of the faith, especially in 1003, when he had 
made himself supreme in Transylvania and in one portion 
of Wallachia8

• The effect of·this unchristian element in 
his proceedings was a terrible revulsion at his death in 
favour of paganism '. 

The Hun- Instead of cleaving to the Churches of the East, by 
b~:;h de- which the Gospel was at first imparted to them, the Hun
[JefIdent on garians, under Stephen more especially, were drawn into 
the Roman. the closest union with the popes. He married a Bava-

I rian princess, sister of the emperor Henry H., and his 
policy was always to preserve an amicable bearing in 
relation to ·the German empire. By the interest of 
Otho IlI.a, he was advanced to the dignity of king, that 
honour being formally conferred upon him in 10008 by 
Silvester II. A more lasting symbol of dependence on 
the West is found in the general use of Latin as the 
medium for the worship of the Church, and even as the 
language of the courts of justice'. 

IN CENTRAL ASIA. 

ContinUo ! The missionary zeal we have remarked A in the Nes
ance of, the I torian ·body. as distinguished froin the other Christians of 
Nesto ... an 
mission.. . 1 See the Life of Stephen, as above, pp. 417 sq. 

. • Wiltsoh, I. 398, 399. 
8 Life of Stephen, ibid.; of. Neander, v. 460. 
t He was aided, for some yeaxs, by his son Emmerich (Herny), who, 

however, died before him in 1032; and afterwaxds on two occasions (1045 
and 1060) a desperate attempt was made to re·establish paganism by 
force. See the Hungarian Ohronicle, in Schwandtner's Scriptore. Ber. 
Hungar. I. 105, 113 sq. 

6 • Imperatoris autem gratia et hortatu, gener Heinrici, dncis Ba
wariorum, Waio [= Stephen J in regno snimet episoopales oathedras 
faciens, ooronam et benedictionem acoepit.' Thietmax (Ditmax), Ohr. 
lib. IV. o. 38 (pertz, v. 784). 

8 Fejer, Ootle3: Diplomaticm HungariflJ (Budm, 1829), I. 274: of. Life 
of Stephen, as above, p. 417. But oonsiderable doubts have been ex
pressed as to the genuineness of this papal rescript: see Gieseler, II. 463, 
SohrOckh, XXI. 544 sq. 

, Dollinger, III. 85, 36 • 
. 1 8 See above, pp. 26-29. 
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the East, continued to the present period, when it gained 
its highest poiut. Protected by the favour ofthe caliphs" 
the disciples of the Nestorian school were able, after 
strengthening the Churches they had planted in their an-
cient seats, 'to propagate a knowledge of the Gospel in· 
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the distant hordes of Scythia. A Tatar or a Turkish Pt'Opaga.· 
chieftain', bordering on China, with his subjects· to the j;tm Ofu.· 
number of two hundred thousand, was converted at the Gospel '" Tata.ry. 
close of the tenth century; and this would naturally con-
duce to the formation of ulterior projects in behalf of the 
adjacent tribes of Turkistan". It seems that from the 
date of the conversion here recorded, Christianity main· 
tained a stable footing in those quarters till it fell beneath 
the devastating inroads' of Timur (or Tamerlane). Its chief 
promoters were a series of the native khans who had inhe
rited, for many generations, the peculiar name of 'Prester 
John'·, 01' were at least djstinguished by that title in the 
credulous accounts oi tourists and crusaders', 

§ 2. LIMITATION OF THE CHURCH. 

The desolating march of the Hungarians' into Europe 
has been noticed on a former page. Yet deeply as those 
ravages were felt, they did not permanently curtail the 
area of the Western Church. A heavier blow had been 
inflicted by the ruthless hordes of Northmen (principally 

I This protection was not, however, uniformly granted: e. g. in 849 
the Christians of Chalda>a underwent a bitter' persecution. Le Quien, 
Ol'ittIB Ch .... t. II. 1130 • 

• Asseman. Biblioth. Orient., tom. II. 444 sq: Mosheim, Hist. Ta.rta.r. 
Eccle •• , pp. 23 sq., ed. Helmstad. 1741. He was baptized by the Nes· 
tomn primate of Maru in Chorasan: (cf. Le Quien, Ori.... CIITist. II. 

1261 sq.) 
I On the spread of N estorianism in these regions, see above, p. 26, and 

of. Wiltseh, I. 461. 
6 Mosheim, ibid. pp. 27 sq. 
Ii Asseman, tom. III. part II. p. 487: of. the discussion on this point 

in ScbrOckh, l<Xv.186-194. Some writers have inferred that the original 
;' Prester John' was a Nestorian priest, who had been raised to the throne 
of the. Tatar princes; but others, it would seem more probably, look upon 
the form • Prester' as a westem corruption of some Persian, Turkish, or 
Mongolian word. 

• ~.g. Joinville's Memoirl of St Louis, pp. 477 sq., in Bohn's Chronicles 
lof Ih~ (}n18ader •• 

r Above, p. 126. 
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Danish and Norwegian vikings), who alighted on the 
fairest field of Christendom to cover it "With violence and 
death 1. In their unhallowed thirst for gold they pillaged 
almost every church and abbey on their way, in Germany, 
in France, in Belgium, in the British Islands; and, 
success inflaming their cupidity, they ventured even to 
the coasts of . Italy and Spain, and came into collision 
with the other spoilers of the Church, the Moslems and 
the Magyars. Their path was uniformly marked by ruined 
towns and castles, by the ashes of the peaceful village 
and the bones of its murdered inmates: literature was 
trampled down and buried, order and religion were expiring 
on all sides; while the profaneness and brutality of which 
the Northmen are convicted baffie or forbid description·. 

Nowhere did the tempest fall with greater violence 
than on the borders of the British Church'. The inroads 
of the Scandinavian vikings form the darkest passage in 
her annals. Landing year by year a multiplying swarm 
of pirates, they continued to enchain and spoil her from 
787' until the date of the Norman Conquest. After the 
di&astrou8 war of 833-851, ,"ery many of them left their 
barks and settled in the conquered lands, more espe
cially the Northern and the Eastern districts. It now 
seemed, indeed, as if the Anglo-Saxon had been destined 
to succumb in turn before the ruder spirits of the North, 
as he bad formerly expelled the British Cbristians. But 
this fear was gradually abated when a number of the 
Anglo-Danes, .abandoning the gods of the Walhalla, were 

1 The best modern account of these miscreants is in Palgrave's Hut •. 
of Normandy, I. 297 sq.: Lappenberg's Hut. of England under the Anglo
Sateon Kings, vol. II" and Worsaae·s Dan .. and Norwegia~ in England, 
Scotland, and Ireland: on their inroads into Spain and Portugal, see 
Conde, Dominacion de los Arab .. en Espana, I. 276, 284; ed. Barcelona, 
It!44. 

• The chronicles of the period give intensity of ml'aning to the cry of 
the persecuted Church: 'A furore Normannorum libera nos.' See Pal
grave, I. 460. 

I • • • • • pl'r Angliam et circa illam pervagantes monasteria cum 
monachis et sauctimonialibus, ecclesias cum clericis incendere, civitates, 
urbes, oppida, viUasque cremare, &glOS devastare, strages hominum multu 
agere, minime ces8Bbant.' Florent. Wigorn. ad OMon. Append. in Monu
men!. Britan. p. 640 . 

• Sateon OM'on. ad. an. A simple picture of the barbarities com
mitted by the Danes has been preserved in the after-portions of U1ia 
Chronicle. 
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absorbed into the Church. Anterior to the treaty of 878 
between the English, under Alfre:l, and the Northmen, 
under Guthrum (Gorm), the latter had been well-affected 
to the Gospel; and his baptism made a way to the 
evangelizing of his subjects in East-Aoglia, where he 
governed till his death, 8911. After a very short time the 
religion of the vanquished was generally adopted by the 
Danish settlers in Northumbria. The peace of the Church 
and country, consolidated und.er Edgar, was broken in 
upon by new hordes of the heathen under his unhappy 
successor. But in the time of the Scandinavian dynasty, 
beginning with Cnut the Great" (1016-1035), the perma
nent Danish settlers, who now might be distinguished 
from the lawless viking that was prowling on the seas, 
were thoroughly blended with the English population. 
Similar results ensued in Scotland·, where, at least among 
the Highlands, the majority of settlers were Norwegian, 
and united to the crown of Norway: while their brethren, 
who had won important colonies in Ireland, were not slow 
in copying their example' .. 

After paralysing all the vigour of the sons of Charle
magne by their desultory inroads, many bands of Northmen 
settled down in France (eire. 870), and gradually submitted 
to the Gospel", In 876 and following years, their mighty 
chieftain, Rollo, wasted all the north and midland provinces, 
but, after a most bloody contest, was bought off by the 
surrender of a large portion of the Frankish territory of 
N eustria (911), and married to a Christian princes.'!. On his 
baptism", in 912, the Gospel was successively diffused in 

J Al/r.d /Inti. Guthmm'. PtfJl!t, in Thorpe, AflfJlo-Sa.:ron Lav:., I_ 152. 
In 942 000, whose father' was a Dane and fought against the English 
nndar Alfred, occupied the eee of Canterbury: and a number of the other 
clerics were of Scandinavian blood. Worsaae, 134, 135. 

• On hiR zeal in extirpating heathenism and in restoring the externaI 
fabric of religion, see Lappenberg, u. 203 sq. Among other proofs of a 
better state of things was the institution of a festival in honour of arch
bishop lElfheah (Elfeg), who had been deliberately murdered after the 
general masaacre at Canterbury (1011). 8/1Zon ehTon., ad. an. 1012. 

• See above, p. 111. Iona was again a missionary eenter for the 
Christianizing of the southern islands, and fue Gospel was at times c0n
veyed from it to Norway and Iceland. Worsaae, pp. 275, 276. • 

• Ibid. pp. 33a sq. Norwegian kings reigned in Dublin, Waterford, 
and Limerick, for three centuries. p. 316. 

S Palgrave, I. 503, 50~ 
• lbid. 690. 
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every quarter of the dukedom. Missions I had b~en formed 
already under Herve, primate of the Gauls, and Guido, 
archbishop of Rouen; yet, until the final victory of Rollo, 
many converts had been ill-instructed in the faith, and not 
unfrequently retained their pagan habits and ideas'. 

The condition of' the Church in the Iberian peninsula 
was now less hopeful tha,n in Britain, Germany, or France; 
for though at first the Moslems8 did not practice anything 
like systematic persecution 4, they resisted all the missionary 
efforts of'the Christians, and by proselyting in their turn 
extended the dominion of the caliph". Nothing daunted 
by the checks they had received from Charles Martel, 
they sometimes overleapt the Pyrenrean barrier; and in 
Spain, the mountain-districts, where the Church had taken 
refuge, or at least in which alone she dwelt secure and 
independent, were contracted more and more by the en
croachments of Islam. She was still more fearfully af
flicted in the gloomy period (850-960), when the Moslems, 
irritated in some cases by the vehemence with which their 
system was denounced, adopted a more hostile policy, and 
panted for the blood of their opponents. At this juncture, 
we are told, multitudes6 of Spanish Christians perishE\d 
by the scourge or in the flames, exhibiting, indeed, the 
firmness. of the earliest martyr, but deficiellt in his calm 
forbearance and his holy self-possession. A considerable 
section of the Church, desirous of restraining what had 
grown into a kind of passion, drew a difference between 
these martyrdoms and those of ancient times; and in a 

1 See .the Pastoral of o.rchbp. Herv~, in the Co;,cilia Rot1llY1rta,Qffl'U 
P1'01Jin., Rouen, 1717. It was based upon instruotions given him (900) by 
pope John IX.; Mansi, XVIII. 189 sq • 

• In the document above oited the pope spenks distrustfully of men 
who had been baptized and re-baptized; • et post bnptismum gentiliter 
vixepnt et paganorum more Christianos interfecerint, so.cerdotes trucida
verint, atque simnlaoris immolantes idolothyta oomederint.' 

I SAe above, p. 82 • 
• See the Memoriale Sanc/arum of Eulogius, in Schott's Hilpanta 

Illuatrata, vol. lV., as adduced by Neander, v. 461, 462; and, on the 
general feeling of the Moslems to the Christians at this period, see Conde, 
Dominacion de 10. Arab .. en EBpalta, I. 88, 101, 180i· SchrOckb, XXI. 
298-2911; Gieseler, II. 805 sq. 

6 By intermarriages and other means: see Geddes, Hilt. of tluJ E.:
pulaiMI of the MoriscoeB, in his MiBc.ll. TractB, I. 104 sq. 

, As in the last note, and in the Indiculua LUlninoll'lU of Alvo.r of 
Cordova, passim. 
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council', held at Cordova (852), and prompted, some have 
,s,aid, by Abdu-r-Rahman II., it was ruled that, for the 
future, Christians, under persecution, should not rush un
bidden to the danger, but should wait until the summons 
of the magistrate compelled them to assert their faith. The 
ultimate predominance of these, and other like pacific coun
sels, gradually disarmed the fury of the Moslems; and the 
bleeding Chur~h of ~pain enjoyed an interval of rest. 

1 Mansi, XIV. 969. Eulogius, however, afterwards (859) the viotim 
of lIis .tem and unflinchiug hatred, of lslamism, has denounced this 
synod as unlawful:' Memoriale Banet. Jib. n. c. 15: cf. his ,A,pologeticuB 
pro Martyribtui adverBU. Calumniatore" where he vigorously defends the 
conduot of the mOBt fanatic martyrs. He was followed in this line by 
Alvar, his biographer. 
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CHAPTER' VI. 

CONSTITUTION AND GOVERNMENT OF THE CHItlSTlA.N 
CHURCH. 

§ I. INTERNAL ORGANIZATION. 

THE form of government prevailing in the Western, as 
distinguished from the Eastern Church, was threatening to 
become an absolute autocracy. This change is due entirely 
to the growth of the papal usurpations, which almost 
reached a climax under Hildebrand, or Gregory VII. (1073). 
The Romanizing spirit of the west will consequently form 
a leading item in our sketch of the internal constitution of 
the Christian body at this period of its progress. 

The attention of the reader ~hould especially be drawn 
to one of the mightiest engines in the triumphs of the 
papacy, a series of Decretals, known as the Pseudo-Isidore', 

• 
I cr. the allusions to this series above, p. 41, n. 1; p. 59, n. 2. 

Some of the documents had already appeared in the collection of Dio· 
nysius Erlguus (cilc. 526), and others in a later one ascribed to Isidore 
of Seville: but the impostor [Miihler, Schriftm una .tlUl.iitu, I. 909, 
makes him only.a romanticist I] who had assumed the name of Isidore, at 
the beginning of the 9th century, fabricated many others, and professed •. 
to cauy back the series of papal rescripts as far as A.D. 93. A IBIge 
portion of these were afterwards received into the Roman canon·law. 
See Spittler's Geschichte de. canon. Rechts bis auf die Zeiten des fa/$chen 
[.'dorm: Werken, I. 220 sq. Halle, 1778. It is almost oertain that the 
Pseudo·Isidore deoretals were first published, as a body, in Austrasia, 
and in the interest of the see of Mentz; between the years 829 and 845 ; 
though some of them' appear to have been oiIculated separately in the 
time of Charlemagne. The forgery has been imputed to Riculf, arch
bishop of Mentz 787-814: but it is more probably due to the deacon 
Benediot who lived in the time of archbishop Otgar of Mentz, 826-847. 
See Robertson, Church History, II. 268, 269; Gieseler, II. 991, n. 12; 
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which~ had been fabricat~d, in some measure out of the 
existing canons, at the close of the eighth century or the 
beginning of the ninth; and in the latter period, after 
suffering fresh interpolations, were maue current in the 
churches of the west. While tending to exaggerate the 
power and privileges of the sacerdotal order generally, 
they strengthened more and more the aspirations of the 
papal see" by representing it, on the authority of ancient 
usage, as the sole and irresponsible directress of the 
theocratic system of the Church. As early' as 857, the 
Pseudo-Isidore decretals had been openly enlisted to repress 
ecclesiastical commotions', and to settle questions of the 
day; and subsequently to the year 864', they were adduced 
in many of the papal rescripts,-it would seem, with no 
shadow of misgiving. 

Prior to this date the claims to supremacy of power, so 
steadily advanced by the adherents of the Roman church, 
were seldom carried out to their natnral results. Under 
Stephen V. (816), Paschal I. (817), Eugenius II. (824), 
Valentine (827), Gregory IV! (827), !:)ergius II! (844), 

Guizot, L,et. xxvii. The first person who critically impugned the genu
j""", .. ofthe collection (as distinguished from its binding force) was Peter 
Comes tor in the 12th century; but the cheat was not ~enerally exposed 
until the time of the Reformation, when the Magdeburg Centnriators 
(e .... t. II. c. 7. "Mt. m. o. 7) pointed out the almost incredible ana
,chronisma and other clumsy frauds by which the bulk of the decretals 
are distinguished. They have since been openly abandoned by Bel
larmine, de Pontif. ]WlTUln. lib. II. c. 14; Baroniu., ,;Inoo!. Ecel. ad 
an. 81iS, § 8; Fleury, Hist. Eccl. tom. xm. Disc. Prt!lim. p. 15. 

I ~.g. 'Qnamnbrem sancta RomaDa Eeelesia ejus lie. S. Petri] 
merito Domini voce consscrata, et sanctorum Patmm auctoritate robo
rllta, primatum tenet omnium ecclesiamm, ad quam tam summa, episco· 
porum negotia et judicia atque querelm, quam et majores eeelesiamm 
qnmstiones, quasi ad caput, semper referenda snnt.' Vigilii 'po ad Pr~ 
JutllT1Im, c. 7; of. Mansi, IX. 29, note. 

• Ct above, p. 41, n. 4. 
• e. g. Hincmar, who afterwards questioned their binding force, when 

cited by the popes against himself, could hold them out notwithstanding 
as a warning to .church-robbers (. raptores et prmdones remm ecc1esiasti
carum'): Epist. Synodal. in Mansi, xv. 127. 

, Gieseler, D. 333, n. 15. 
6 The important letter (Mabillon, Vet. ..4 nal. p. 298) bearing the 

name of this pope and addressed to bishops everywhere. is at the leBSt 
of questionable authority: Jaft6, Regest. Pontif. Rmn. p. 227. One clanse 
of it mns thus: • Cnm nuIli dubium sit, quod non solum pontificeJis 
causatio, sed omnia Banetm religionia re1atio ad sedem apostolieam, quasi 
ad caput, debet referri et inde normam sumere.' 

• An • anti-pope' (John), chosen • satia imperito et agresti popnio,' 
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-INTBRKAL I Leo IV.1 (847), Benedict IIJ.I (855), they had made no 
OR::O~.ZA- measurable progress: but when Nicholas 1. (858-867) was 
~ seated on the throne, the theory of papa.l grandeur, which 

Impulu had long been floating in the mind of western Christendom. 
givt:ta to the began to be more clearly urged and more C'.onsistently 
Papal established 8. In the course of his reign, however, he ex-::.?:;, perienced more than one indignant check' fl'om the resist-
Ni&olaa I. ance of a band of prelates who stood forward to uphold the 

independence of provincial churches, and the ancient honour 
ofthe crown. The staunchest of these anti-papal champions 
was the Frankish primate Hincmar": but they could not 

was interpolated after Gregory IV., but soon afterwards expelled, ab 
'urbis principibus.' Lib,r Pontif. ed Vigno!. m. 39. 40. Sergius (844) 
appointed a vicar for all the tJ.·ansalpine provinces; cf. his Epistle in 
Mansi, XIV. 806. . 

1 On the death of Leo IV. the papal chair is said to have been occu
pied by a female pope, Johanna (Johannes Anglicus) : but as the story, 
in addition to its great improbability on chronological and other grounds, 
is not found in any writer of the period, or for centuries later. it is now 
almost universally rejected by the critics. Prior to the Reformation, 
few, if any. doubted the existence of tbe pap'BB. See the evidence fairly 
stated in Schrockh, nil. 75-110; Gieseler, II. l!20, n. I. The story 
may have possibly on.,..mated in the Boft or dissolute lives of men like 
John VIII. and his later namesakes. 

t Another' anti-pope' Anastasius was elected on the death of Benedict 
III., but speedily deposed •. Liber Pontif. m. lSi. 

a One of the earliest indications of this purpose may be found in a 
rescript (t!63), where the primacy of Hincmar (of Rheims) is confirmed 
on the express condition, 'si tam in prmseliti qnam semper, in nullo ab 
apodolico< sedi. prtl1ceptionibm qlloqllo.nodo dilt:repaverit.' Mansi, xv. 
375. On the vast inliuence exercised by Nichola. I. in the ~stablish
ment of the ultra-papal claims, see Planck, Ge.~lIicht, de. Pabst hum. von 
der ",Ute de. fleUnten Jallrhundert. an, I. 85-147; Milman, Latin Chris-
eianity, bk. 6, ch. 4; N eandor. VI. 10 sq. . 

• e.g. the account in the Appendix to the Annale. Btrtiniani (Pertz, 
r. 463); when the two Frankish archbishops. Gunthar of Cologne and 
Thietgaud of Trllves, protested against the sentence which the pope had 
passed in condemnation of themselves and the synod of Metz (863). But 
as the Frankish promoters were abetting the illicit union of the king 
Lotbair II. with his mistress, .Waldrade, their resistance was deprived of 
all moral force, and was eventu!illy conduoive to the despotism of Ni
oholas: cf. Milman, JJ. 301 sq. For the peremptory proceedings of the 
Roman synod on this question, see Mansi, xv. 65l. 

6 He ha.d deposed the bishop of Sois"ons, Rothad, in 863. notwith
standing his appeal to Rome, and when this prelate in the following year 
detailed his grievances before a Roman synod, the pope was able in the 
end to effeot his restoration (Jan. 22, 865): Lib. Pontif. JJJ. 207; Mansi, 
xv. 693. It was on this ocoasion that Nicholas entrenched himself 
behind the Pseudo-Isidore decretals: 'Ab.it nt cujuscumque [pontifici" 
Romani], qui in fide catholica perseveravit, vel decretalia constituta vel 
de ecclesiastica disciplina quaelibet exposita nOll ampleotatlllll 0puBcula. 
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keep their ground in opposition to the centralizing spirit 
of the age; particularly when that spirit had evoked the 
forged decretals, and consigned them to intrepid pontiffs 
such as Nicholas I. 

A slight reaction, it is true, occurred under Hadrian 
11 (867), when the zeal of ffincmar stirred him up afresh 
to counteract I the imperious measures of the Roman church, 
and warn it of the tendency to schism which its frequent 
intermeddling in the business of the empire could not fail 
to have excited. Still, on the accession of pope John VIll. 
(872), it entered into closer union' with the reigning house 
of France, and in spite of the remonstrances of Hincmar 
and of other prelates like him, it continually enlarged the 
circle of its power.J ohn VllI. was succeeded by Marinus I. • 

qlllll dumtaut et antiquitns sancta Romana ecclesia conservans nobis 
quoque cnstodienda mandavit, et penes se in sois archivis recondita 
veneratur ... decretales epistoile Romanorom pontilicom sunt reciPienrue" 
etiamsi non sunt canonom codici compaginatm.' 

I Bee his bold letter to Hadrian II. (870) in Hincmar, Opp. u. 689, 
eel. Birmond. Hadrisn had come forward to defend the cause of the 
emperor Loois II., and even threatened to place the adherents of Charles 
the Bald under an anathema: Mansi, xv. 839. Another specimen of 
Hincmar's independence is the letter written in the name of Charles the 
Bald to Hadrian II. (Hincmar, Opp. IL 701), who had interfered in behalf 
of Hincmar's nephew (Hincmar, bishop of Laon), after he W88 deposed 
by the synod of Douzi (Duziacum) in 871: Mansi, XVI. 569 sq. In this 
ease a.leo the 88sumptions of the pontiff had been based on the pseudo
Isidore decretals, which led Hincmar (though not critical enough to see 
thBir epuriOOBDesS) to draw an important difference between merely papal 
rescripts and the laws of the Christian Church when represented in a 
General Council: of. Hincmar's Opuocul. LV. Capitular...,. adv. Hincmar. 
Laud.: Opp. IL 877 sq. 

• John VIIL, in 876, approved the conduct of Hincmar in deposiug 
his unworthy nephew (M.."si, XVII. 226), and afterwards espoused the 
CBuse of Charles the Bald, whom he crownel 88 emperor. The tone of 
Charles W88 altered by this step, and he permitted the appointment of a 
papal vicar with the right of convoking synods, notwithstanding the 
remonstrances of Hincmar (Opp. II. 719). The prodigious powel'B of this 
legate may be gathered from the following statement: • ut, quoties utili· 
t88 ecclesiastics dictaverit, sive in evocanda synodo, sive in a.liis negotiis 
oxercendis per Ga.llias et per Germaniss apostolics vice frnstor, et de· 
creta sedis apostolicm per ipsom episcopis manifesta efficiantor: et rursus 
qlllll gesta fuerint ejns relatione, si necease fuerit, apostolicm Bedi pando 
antor, et majora negotia 8C diIliciliora qomque suggestione ipsins a sode 
apostolics disponenda et enucleanda qwerantnr:' of. Gieseler, D. 948, 
D.81. 

I This was the first pope, who before his elevation to that rank had 
actually been made a bishop. Annal. Fuldem. A.D. 882 (Peru, 1. 897), 
where the election is spoken of 88 • contra statuta canonom.' 
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(882);. Hadrian III. (884), Stephen VI. (885), Formosus1 

(391', Boniface VI. (896), Stephen VII. (896), Romanus 
(897), TheodoreU. (897), John IX. (898), Benedict IV. 
(900), Leo. V. (903), Christopher (903), Sergius III. (904), 
Anastasius III. (911), Lando' (913), John X! (914), 
Leo VI. (928), Stephen VIII. (929), John XI. (931), 
Leo VII. (936), Stephen IX. (939), Marinus II. (942), 
Agapetus II. (9!6), John XIJ.8 (9.>5). They fill what is 
to be regarded as the vilest and the dreariest passage in 
the annals of the papacy; yet notwithstanding the deci
sive langua.ge in which the sins and corruptions' of the 

. Roman church were censUl'ed here and there, it kept its 
hold on the affections of the masses, and continually made 
good its claim to a supremacy of power". 
. At the close of a second troublous period, during which 
the see of Rome was governed, as before, by lax and 

1 The corpse of FormoSlls was exhumed by Stephen VII. and all his 
official acts annulled. Chra ... S. Benedict. (pertz, v. 204: of. L 53,412). 
But although these proceedings were in turn condemned (898) by John 
IX. (Mansi, xv:m. 221), a long and disgraceful contest was kept up be. 
tween the advocates and enemies of Formosus. 

• In the Pontificate of John X. and those of his immediate succeR
sors, the Roman Church was at the mercy of a band of unprincipled 
females. See Schrockh, XXII. 242 sq. Dollinger, III. 136. When we 
have made a large abatement for the credulity of the Italian chronicler 
Lnitprand, who was a contemporary (see his Antapodosis, in Pertz, v. 
273 sq.), enough will be left to prove the horrible degeneracy and the 
unblnshing licence of the Roman see at thls period of its history: cf. the 
treatise of Ratherius, bishop of Verona, de Contnnptu Canonum (in 
D'A.chery's Spicilegium, I. 3,17 sq.). He speaks of the utter corruption 
of morals as extending • a vilissimo utique ecclesilB usque ad prlBstantis. 
simum, a laice usque ad pontificem (pTO nefas!) summum. t 

» Iniqnity reached a climax in this pontiff, who was raised to the 
papal throne at the age of eighteen. He was deposed (Dec. 4, 963) by the 
emperor Otho (Lnitprand, D. rebus Gestis Othonis, in Pertz, v. 342), who 
secured the appointment of Leo VIII. and maintained him at the helm 
of tho Western church, in spite of the opposition of both John XII. and 
Benedict V.: Mansi, XVIII. 471; Lnitprand, ubi sup. c. 20 j Contino Beg:. 
non. Chron. A.D. 964 (pertz, I. 626) . 

• The centre of this party was Arnulph, archbishop of Orleans: see 
Neander, VI. 33 sq. His freer spirit was imbibed by Gerbert, who in 999 
wall himself raised to the papal chair, and took the name of Silvester II., 
but his brief reign (of four years) prevented him from oarrying out his 
projects of reform. Ibid. and Hook's Gerbert oder pap.t Sylvester II. 
und stin Jahrhundert, ed. Wien, 1837. 

6 The synod of Rheims (991) furnished an almost solitary instance of 
contempt for the papal jurisdiction. Mansi, XIX. 109 sq.; Richer (in 
Pertz, V. 636 sq.). 
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worthless rulers,-Leo VIII. (963-965), Benedict V. (964), 
J obn XIIi (965), Benedict V 1.' (972), Benedict VII. (974), 
John XIV." (983), Boniface VII. (934), John XV. (935), 
Gregory V." (996), Silvester II. (999), John XVII. (1003), 
Jolm XVIII. (1003), Sergius IV. (1009), Benedict VIII.' 
{1012), John XIX. (1024), Benedict IX: (1033), Gre
gory VI. (1045), Clement II. (1046), Damasus II. (1048), 
,-there had grown up in almost every ,country a desire to 
promote a reformation of the Church, to counteract the 
spread of secularity, and put an end to the ravages of 
discord and corruption. But it chanced that the master
spirit of this healthier movement had been trained from 
his very cradle in the tenets of the Pseudo-Isidore de
cretals, and the reader will accordingly perceive, that all 
the efforts he originated for the extirpation of abuses, 
were allied with a strong determination to extend the 
dominions of the papacy, by making it, a.<; far as might 
be, independent of the German empire. Such was the in;.. 
cessant aim of Hildebrand", who, long before his elevation 
to the papal throne, directed the reforming policy, as well 

. 1 He was put to ~eath by the lawless faction, headed by the females 
above mentioned, p. 138, n. 2. Respecting Donus or Domnus, who is 
said to have succeeded for a few days, see Jaffe, pp. 331, 332. 

• lohn XIV. was starved to death, or executcd (984) by Boniface VII. 
his successor (R.".m Ital. Script. ed. Muratori, III. n. 333-335), who 
had been consecrated pope as early as 974, but soon afterwards expelled. 
·Heriman. ekron. A.D. 974 (pertz, VII. 116). 

• After the consecration of Gregory V. his place was seized (997) by 
an • antipope' (John XVI., caJIed Calabritanns and Pbilagathus), but the 
intruder was in turn defeated and barbarously mutilated. Vito 8. Nili 
(Pertz, VI. 616) • 

• This pope was, in like manner, supplanted for a time (1012) by an 
'antipope,' Gregory. Thietmar. ekron. lib. VI. c. 61 (Pertz, v. S35) • 

• Benedict IX., one of tbe most pro1ligate of the pontllfs, owed his 
elevation to the gold of his father. At the tinle of his election he did 
not exceed the age of twelve years, Heriman. ekron. (pertz, VII. 121), 
GIaber RaduJphus, Hi.t. lib. IV. c. 5: lib. v. o. Ii (in Bouquet's HiBto· 
nm. de. Gaulu. etc. x. 50 sq.). In 1045 he sold the popedom (see author. 
ities in Jaffe, pp. 361, 362), but seized it afresh in 1047: so that with an I 
'antipope' (Silvester IlL 1044-1046) and Gregory VL (who was ap· 
poin~ in 1045, on the retirement of Benedict. IX.) tbere were now 
three rival popes. All of them were deposed by the Synod of Sutri 
(1046), at the instance of the emperor Henry ill. See the account of 
Desiderius (afterwards pope Victor ill.), D. Mi,.aculiB, etc. tlialogi (in 
Biblioth. Pat,.. ed. Lugdna. XVIII. pp. 853 sq.). 

• He was seconded throughout by Peter Damiani, oardinal bishop of. 
Ostia, who was equaJIy anxious to abolish sinlony, to check the immoral. 
ity of the priesthood, and to widen the dominions of the pope. 
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I 
as the encroachments of successive pontiff.:l.-Leo IX. 
(104:8), Victor II. (1054), Stephen X. (1057). Benedict X. 
(1058), Nicholas II.' (1059). and Alexander II. (1061-1073) • 
A field· was thus prepa.ring for that mighty conflict of 
the secular and sacerdotal powers, which was doomed 
under Giegory VII. to agitate the Christian Church in 
every province of the west. 

But while the arm of the papacy grew stronger in 
proportion to the weakness of the Carolingian monarchs; 
while it rapidly extended its possessions, in the east as far 
a..~ Hungary, and up to Greenland in the north, the augmen
tation of its power was followed. as a natural result, by the 
curtailment of the privileges of the metropolitan bishops. 
Hincmar felt these fresh invasions more acutely than 
his neighbours: he objected to the intermeddling of the 
pontiff in the case of an appeal to Rome, upon the ground 
that such an act was fatal to episcopacy' in general; and 
when afterwards a papal vicar, with extraordinary powers, 
was nominated for the Gll.IIican and German churches, 
the same class of prelat.es openly disputed the appointment; 
they protested that they would not acquiesce in novelties 
put forward by the delegate of Rome, except in cases 
where his claims to jurisdiction could be shewn to be 
compatible with ancient laws and with the dignity of 
metropolitans·. A recent law demanding vows of absolute 
obedience to the pope4

, on the co~ferring of the pallium, 

1 This pontiJi, on the death of the emperor (Henry III.) effected an 
important ohange in the relations of the papaoy, by which it was deter· 
mined that the pope should in future be elected by the oardinals (bishop@, 
priests, and deaoons), with the oonourrenoe of the rest of the Roman 
olergy and laity, and subjeot to an ill·defined aoquiesoence of the em· 
peror. See the best version of this act in Pertz, Lege" n. Append. 
p. 177: and of. Hallam, Middle .4.ges, II. 180 (10th ed.). 

I • Hano tenete,' are the words he puts into the mouth of his Roman· 
izing nephew, • et evindioate meoum oompilationem [i.e. the Pseudo. 
Isidore deoretalsl, et nulli nisi Romano pontifioi debebitis subjectionem; 
et diesipabitie mecum Dei ordinationem in commu"ie episcopal .. ordinu 
diBeretam Bedibus dignitatem.' Hinomar. Opp. 11. 559, 560 • 

• Hinomar, Opp. II. 719. 
, Cf. above, p. 136, n. S. The first ease on reoord is that of Anskar 

the apostle of the North. He had reoeived the pallium as archbishop of 
Hamburg (above, p. lOS), without any suoh oondition: but when Ni. 
oholas I. (864) confirmed the union of the two sees of Hamburg and Bre
men (above, p. 104), he announoed to ADskar that it WRoS granted on 
90ndition, .that himself and his suooessors not ouly acknowledge the siz 
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served to deepen this humiliation of the Western primates; INTERNAL 

and in newly-planted churches, where the metropolitan O~:~A. 
constitution was adopted, under Roman influence, it was ~ 
seldom any better than a shadow. Though the primates lIB f1i,.tual 
usually confirmed the bishops of their province, and were .uper ... · 
Rtill empowered to receive appeals from them ,and from . Ilion. 

their synods, they were rigorously watched, and overruled 
in all their sacred functions, by the agents or superior 
mandates of the Popel. The notion had diffused itself on 
every side, that he was the' universal bishop' of the Church', 
that he was able to impart some higher kind of absolution· 
than the ordinary priest or prelate,. and was specially 
commi~si{Jned to redress the wrongs of all the faithful. 
It may be that his intervention here and there was bene-
ficial, as a counterpoise to the ambition of unworthy 
metropolitans, protecting many of their suffra~ans and' 
others from the harshness of domestic rule: but on the 
contrary we should remember that the pontiffs also had 
their special failings, and the growth of their appellate 
jurisdiction only added to the scandals of the age. It 

general councils, but profess on oath to observe with all reverence 
, decreta omnium Bomane sedis presulum et epistolas que sibi delatre 
fuerint.' Lappenberg, Hamb. Urkunden·buck, I. 21. In 866 Nioholas 
was under the necessity of uphraiding Hincmar, among other acts of dis· 
respect, for not using the pallium 'certis temporibus:' Mansi, xv. 753. 
On the rapid alteration of the'views of prelates with regard to the im· 
portance of this badge, see Pertsch (as above, p. 37), p. 145. 

I Among the latest champions for the metropolitan system in its 
~truggle with the papacy, were the archbishops of Milan: see the con· 
temporary account of Aruulph (a Milanese historian), in Muratori, Be· . 
TUm Ital. Script. IV. 11 sq. When Peter Damiani and Anselm, bishop of 
Lucoa, were sent as papal legates to Milan in 1059, this protesting spirit 
was peculiarly awakened: 'Factione clericorum repente in populo mur· 
mur exoritur, non debere .AmbroBianam ecclesiam Bomani. le.qibus BUb· 
jacere, nullumque judicandi vel disponendi jus Romano pontiftci in illa 
.ede competere.' Damiani, Opusc. v. Opp. III. 75: Mansi, XIX. 887 sq.: 
ct. Neander, on the whole of this movement; VI. 62-70. 

• 'Summum pontificem et universalem papam, non unius urbis sed 
totius orbis:' of. Schriiokh, XXII. 417,418. The condemnation of orders 
conferred by Scottish teachers, which was issued by the Councils of Chll. 
Ions (S13), c. 43 (Labbe, VII. 1270); and of Cealchythe (816), c. I) 
(Councils, &c. III. 581), caunot be understood as indicating any resist· 
anee to papal jurisdiction specially maintained by the Scots; but must 
be regarded a9 a precaution for securing the purity of the succession and 
the regular authority of the diocesans. It is really to be viewed as a 
measure of the Bame Bort as the disuse of Olwrepi.copi. 

• See example, in Gieseler, XL 384, 885. 
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DlTBBNAL I was not, however, till a period somewhat later that these 
o~::;ZA- features of the papal system, traceable to the ideas which 
~ gave birth to the 'spurious decretaIs,' were unfolded in 

their ultimate and most obnoxious shape. 
The organizing of the several dioceses had continued 

as of old .. The bishop' wa..'!, at least in theorv, the father 
and the monarch of his charge. But the effects of his 
episcopate were often damaged' or destroyed by his utter 
inexperience, by the secularization of his heart, and his 
licentious habits. It is clear that not a few of the Western 
prelates had been wantonly obtrnded on their Hocks, 
through private interest and family connexions, or indeed, 
in many cases, through the open purchase of their sees 
from the imperial power. By this kind of bishops the 
disease that had been preying on the Church for centuries 
was propagated still more widely; and those prelates who 
were far less criminal allowed themselves to be entangled 
in the business of the State, to the abandonment of higher 
duties. Yet, in spite of this unhappy prevalence of epis
copal delinquency, occasional exceptions meet us in all 
branches of the Church: the synodal enactments' that 

1 The chorepiscopi, whom we saw expiring in the former period 
(p. 46, n. 2), lingered here and there. The synod of Paris (829) com
plains of them (lib. I. c. 27) as wishing to intrude into the province of 
the bishops. Nicholas L in 864 (Mansi, xv. 390) directs that ordinations 
made by them should not he rescinded, but that in future they should 
abstain from every function that was peculiar to the episcopate: cf. a 
rescript of 865 (Ibid. xv. 462), and one Qf Leo VII., about 937 (Ibid. 
XVlU. 379), in which a like prohibition is repeated. The synod of Meta 
(888), can. 8, directs that churches consecrated by chorepiscopi only 
shall be consecrated anew by the bishop: ibid. XVIII. 80. 

I A child of five years old was made archbishop of Rbeims (925). 
The see of Narbonne was purchased for another at the age of ten. 
Hallam, bIiddl~ AUt., II. 172. His statement, from V msllte, that it 
was almost general in tha Western church to have bishops under twenty, 
is, of course, an exaggeration. The following picture is drawn by Atto, 
bishop of Vercelli (about 950), in D'Achery's SpiciZ,U. I. 421: 'morum 
sane, quos ip.i [i.~. principes] eligunt, vitia, quamvis multa et magna 
sint, velut nulla tamen reputantur. Quorum quidem in examinatione 
non charitas et fides vel spes inquirnntur, sed divitia:, a.(finitfU et obse
quium considerantur.' And again, p. 423: • Quidam autem adeo mente 
et oorpore obClBC&lltur ut iplal etiam parvulOl ad pastoralem promovere 
ouram non duhitent,' etc • 

• ~.g. A synodal letter of the pope to the bishops of Brittany (Sl8), 
Mansi, XIV. 882, or still earlier, the reforming synod of Paris, 8'J9, a' 
which three books of more stringent canons were drawn up. The Council 
of Pavia (Papiense or Ticinense), held in 850, among other salutary 

I injunctions prohibiting episcopal extortion and intemperance. directed 
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acquaint us with the spread of evil testify no less. to the 
existence of a nobler class of bishops, actively engaged 'in 
their sacred avocations and deploring the enormities around 
them. ' 

As we readily foresee, the mass of the parochial clergy' 
were infected by the ill example of the prelate. They had 
taken holy orders, in some cases, from unworthy motives, 
chiefly with a view to qualify themselves for the acceptance 
of the tempting church-preferment, which had rapidly in
creased in value since the time of Charlemagne. Others 
gained possession of their benefices through the help of 
unhallowed traffic with the patron, or descendant of the 
founder, of a church. This crime of simony, ~ndeed, was 
one of the most flagrant characteristics of the age". It 
urged a multitude of worthless men to seek admission into 
orderS solely as the shortest way to opulence and ease: 
while Borne of them, regardless of propriety, are said to 
have farmed out the very offerings of their flockS, and 
pawned the utensils of the church'. 

Nor were other seculars more scrupulous, and worthy 
of their calling. The itinerating priests", whom we en-
that bishops should, when possible, celebrate mass every day, should 
read ilie Holy Scriptures, explain iliem to ilieir clergy, and preach on 
!:Iundays and holy-days. Can. 2-0. The works of mercy wrought by 
individual bishops (such as Radbod of Tr~vee and Eilielwold of Winches
toer) are recount.ed by Neander, VL 88, 89, and note. 

• Bowden's fhegory tM Seventh, I. 43 sq. • Ipsi primates utriusque 
ordinis in anritianl verei, OO!perunt exemere plurimas, ul olim fecerant, 
vel etiam eo amplius rapinas copiditetis: deinde mediocree ae minores 
exemplo majornm ad immania sunt tlagitia devoluti' GIaber &dul
l'hos, HiBt. lib. IV. e, 6. 

I Cf. above, p. 14S, n. 2. It began to be prevalent as early as 826 
,Portz, L,gu, II. App. pp. 11 sq.). It was denounced by Leo IV. (eire. 
850j in ilie letter to ilie bishops of Britteny (Mansi, XIV, 882). Subse
quently it grew up to an enormODB pitch (Lambert's .4nnalu, A.D. '1063, 
1071, in Perts, VII. 166, 184), and the correction of it was a chief aiol of 
the reforming movement under Hildebromd, who was resolved to cot it 
off, especially in the collation of the crown·preferment. There was also 
at this pelioJ no lack of ploraIists: e.g. two of the archieapd/ani of Lonis 
ilie PioDB held three abbeys each. Palgrave, NOf'fII4ndy, I. 239, 247. 

• See Vidaillan. Vie d. GTeg. VII. I. 377, Pam, 18;$7. 
I Hinamar of Bheims was compelled to issue a decree against these 

practices. Bowden, as above, p. 49. 
• See above, p.46. The 23rd canon of ilie council of Pavia (850) 

renews ilie condemnation of iliese • clerici acephali:' ct. Life of BP'I 
Godehard of Hildesheim. Co IV. § 26 (.Aela Sanet. Mali, I. 611), where 
iliey are said to wander to and fro 'vel monachico vel canonico vel etiam 
Gneco habitu.· 
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countered in the former period, still continued to produce 
disorder on all sides, They were not, however, so de
graded as the larger class of chaplains, who are said to 
have literally swarmed in the houses of the gentry '. Very 
frequently of servile· origin, they were employed by the 
feudal lords in humble, and, at times, in menial occupations, 
which exposed them to the ridicule of the superior clergy, 
and destroyed their proper influence on society at large. 
It is not therefore surprising, that so many councils of 
this age unite in deploring the condition of botn morals 
and intelligence in the majority of the ecclesiastics. This 
degenemcy .. was mogt of all apparent in the church of 
Italy', and, in the early years of Hildebrand, the clergy ,of 
the Roman see are mentioned as preeminent in every species 
of corruption 8

• There as elsewhere nearly all the healthier 
impulse that was gi.ven to the sacred orders by the energy 
of Charlema,,<TIIe, had been lost in the ensuing troubles 
whioh extinguished the dominion of his house (887). 

The decline of the cathedral canons' is a further illus
tration of this change. Materialized by the prevailing 
lust of wealth, they strove to make themselves completely 

1 The following is a picture of thelD drawn by Agobard, archbp. of 
Lyons, in his De prilJilegio d jure Sacerdotii, o. XI.: • Fceditas nostri 
temporis omni lachrymarum fonte ploranda, quando increbuit consue
tudo impia, ut pome _lim inveniatur quantnlumcunque proficiens ad 
honores et gloriam temporalem, qui non domesticUm habeat saoerdotem, 
Don cui obediat, sed a quo incessanter epgat licitam simul atque illici
tam obedientiam, ita ut plerique inveniantt\1' qui aut ad mensas minis
trent,' etc. 

, See th~ works of Ratherius, a reforming bishop of Verona (who died 
in 924), in D'Aohery's Spicilegiu'lli, I. 345 sq. The ignorance and immo
rality of his own clergy, and of the Italians generally, appear to have 
been almost incredible. Another eye-witness speaks in the same strain 
of the' Milanese ecclesiastics: • Istis temporibus inter olericos tanta erat 
dissolutio, ut alii nxores, alii meretrices publice tenerent, alii venatio
nibus, alii aucupio vacabant, partim fcenerabantur in publico, partim in 
vicis tabemas exeroebant cunctaque ecclesiastica beneficia more pecu
dum vendeba.nt.' Life of Ariald (a vehement preacher, who foll a victim 
to his zeal in 1067), § 2, in Purioelli's History of the Milanese Church; 
Milan, 1657. The same scandals and oorruptions were prevailing at this 
period in the East: e.g. Neale, Church of Alnarnlria, n. 190, 211. 

8 Hildebrand's uncle would not allow him to oomplete his eduoation 
there, • De RomanlB urbis oorruptissimis tuno moribus (ubi omnia paine 
clerus aut rimaniaclIB waC .. ut concubinarillB, aut etiam vitio utroque 
sordebat) inquinaretur mtlls tenera,' eto. See Vidaillan, Vie tU Greg. 1. 

1172. . 
• Cf. above, p. 44. 
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independent of the bishop; and as soon as they had gained 
the power of managing their own estates1

, we see them 
falling back into the usual mode of life", except in the 
two particulars of dwelling near each other in the precincts 
of the cathedral, and dining at a common table. .As 
a body, they had lost their ancient strictness, and were 
idle, haughty, and corrupt. The failure of all attempts to 
effect a general reform of the existing bodies resulted in 
the formation, under the influence of Ivo of Chartres, of a 
new order, the canons regular of St Augustine, very closely 
resembling Benedictine monachism. 

I4S 
IHTBBJlAL 
OBGAJlIZA' 

TION. 
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In this connexion we may touch on a kindred point, 
the marriage, or in other cases the concubinage, of clerics. 
At no period did .the law of celibacy find a general ac
ceptance', notwithstanding the emphatic terms in which it 
was repeated'; and when Hildebrand commenced his task 
as a reformer, aiming chiefly at ecclesiastical delinquents, 
numbers of the bishops and the major part of the country
clergy· were exposed to his stem reproaches. In some 

OontinUo 
"""" 01 c"l&
rical mar. 
riaga-

1 The earliest instance on reeord is the chapter of Cologne, whose 
independence was confirmed by Lothair in 866, and afterwards by a 
ClO11IIcil at Cologne in 873: Mansi, XVII. 275; of. Gieseler, II. 887 (note). 

• The following is the langnage of Ivo, the holy bishop of Chartres, 
who wrote about 1090: • Quod vero communis vita in omnibus eoolesiis 
pame defecit, tam civilibus quam dioeesanis, nee auctoritati sed desuem· 
dini at defectui adscribendnm est, refrigescente charitate, qIUB omnia vult 
habere oommnnia, et regnante eupiditate, qIUB non qulBrit ea, qIUB Dei 
aunt at proximi, sed tantum qrue aunt propria. ' Episl 215. Gieseler, 
Do 388. From the An""l .. of lllischau, (J. Trithemius) A. D. 978, we 
learn that the example had been set in that year by the canons of 
Triwes: L 116, ad. 1690. 

• See above, p. 47. 
• e.g. Oa ....... at Eanham (1009), § 2, where it is affirmed that some of 

the English clerics had more wives than one. Johnson, L 488. 
I e.g. we are told of the Norman prelates and the other clergy: • Sa

cerdotes &0 .ummi ponti.fo:u libers oonjugati et arma portaDtes ut laiei 
erant.' Life of H ... luin, abbot of Bec, in Mabillon, Act. Sance. CWd. 
Bmed., SIIlO. VL part Do p. M4. Bathcrius of Verona (ahave, p. 144, 
n. 2) found it an establiahed custom for the clergy to live in wedlock, 
and for their sons to be clergymen in their turn: D' Achery's Spieilegium, 
L 370, S7L Aventinus (.AnnaleB BoionIm, lib. v. 0.18, p. 541, ed. Gund. 
ling), speaking of this same period, remarks: • Sacerdotes illa tempes. 
tate publice llXOreB, sicnti cmteri Christisni, habebant, filios procreabant, 
sicut in inBtrnmentis donationnm, qIUB illi templiB, mystis, monachis 
feJere, ubi hm nominatim cum conjngibus testes eitantnr, et honesto 
vocabulo lWubyttriB.t1J nuncnpantnr, invenio.' According to Mr HaJIam 
(MitJdk Agu, II. 178) the sons of priests were capable of inheriting by i 

M.A. L 
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quarters, and especially at Milan, where the ordinances 
against clerical marriage had been rigorously urged, there 
was a partyl who contended for the lawfulness of such 
alliances, deriving their ideas from the Bible and the 
earlier doctors of the Church. But the great body of the 
people, blinded by the prejudices of the age'J and disgusted 
by the lewdness and corruption which had shewn itself in 
spite of the marriage of the clerics, took the side of men 
like Hildebrand, abstaining even from the public services 
conducted by the married priest", and indicating their 
disapprobation by ridicule and not unfrequently by their 
assaults on his property or person '_ A like spirit is be
trayed in the still earlier movement that was headed by 
the English primate, Dunstan" (961-988). He was truly 
anxious for the moral elevation of his clergy; but the 
measures he adopted to secure it were not able to achieve 
a permanent success. B:e hoped to counteract the barbar
ism and immorality around him by abstracting the eccle
siastics from the world, that is, by prohibiting their mar
riage: and this object seemed to him most easy of attain
ment by the substitution of monastic and unmarried clergy 
in the place of degenerate seculars and canons8

• By his 

the laws of France and also of Castile; in the latter country in conse
quence of the indulgence shewn to concubinage in genexal. 

1 See the contIoversy at length in Neandex VL 61 sq.; and Milman, 
Latin Chri3tianity, In. 13 sq., who, with many other instances, men
tions the letter of Ulric, bishop of A.ngsburg (900), to pope Nicholas I. (in 
Eccard, n. 23). An actual permission \0 marry was given to his clergy 
by Cnnibert, bishop of Turin, himself unmarried, in the hope of presexv
ing his diocese from the general corruption. Ibid. p. 53. 

I These were so stIong that even RatheIius of Verona looked npon 
the man who was 'contIa canones uxorius' in the light of an adulterer. 
D'A.chery, I. 863. On this account it is not easy to distinguish between 
the lawful and illicit connexions of the c!exgy. Hildebrand, Damiani, 
and other zealots spoke of suoh alliances- in general as reproductions of 
the 'Nioolaitan heresy.' See Damiani Opuscuz. XVIII., contra CIeriCOI 
intemperantes. 

• In accordance with the bidding of the Council of Latexan (1059): 
Mansi, XIX. 907 • 

• Arnulph, Hist. MediaZ. lib. ID. 0. 9: of. Fleury, liv. LXI. s.26. 
I See the accounts in Soames, Aflglo-So.:r:on Church, pp. 195 sq., ed. 

1844: and Lappenbexg, Anglo-Sa:rons, IL 126 sq. 
• ' ... statnit [969], et statnendo decretnm confirmavit, videlicet nt 

oanonici omnes, presbyteri omnes, diaconi et 8ubdiaconi oxnnes, aut oast~ 
viverent aut ecolesias quae tenebant una onm rebus ad eas pertinentibns 
perdexent.' Oswald, bishop of Worcester, was especially active in carry
ing ont this ediot, and founded seven monasteIies in his own diQ08B11 
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illHuence, and the aid of the civil power which he wielded 
at his pleasure, many of the elder clerics were ejected, and 
Benedictine monks l promoted to the leading sees and 
richer livings. But soon afterwards, this rash proceeding 
led the way to a violent reaction: and the following period 
had to witness many struggles for ascendancy between the 
monks and seculars of England. When the latter gained 
a victory, we learn that their wives" were partakers of the 
triumph. 

Contrary to the idea of Dunstan, the corruptions of the 
age had found admission even to the cloisters. It was 
customary" for the royal patron of an abbey to bestow it, 
like a common estate, on some favourite chaplajn of his 
court, on parasites or on companions of his pleasures, 
paying no regard to their moral character and intellectual 
fitness. Others gained possession of the convents by ra
pacity and sold them to the highest bidder, not unfre
quently to laymen', who resided on them with ~heir wives 
and families, and sometimes with a troop of their re
tainers". It should also be observed, that in the present 

alone. ' ... Pon 1ueo in allis Anglim partibua ad parochiam SDam nil per· 
tinentibus insignes eoclesias ob prlllfixam caUSBm clericis evaeuavit, et 
e&S ••• viris monaatiClll institutionis sublimavit: Eadmer, Vito 8. OIWaldi 
(in Wharton's Anglia Sacra, IL 200). 

1 Lappenberg, n. 136, 137. It is by no means eBS1 to disentangle 
the several measures taken in the English church for the reform of mo· 
nasticism and for the inlprovement of clerical morality in general; or to 
determine what was the action of the statesmanlike mind of Dunstan, 
and what of the narrower and severer piety of his followers. But there 
is no doubt that Dunstan's personal share in these tra.nsaetions has been 
exaggerated, for he did not tum out the secular clerks of his own cathe. 
drals, either at Worcester or Ca.nterbu:ry. A great deal of the evidence 
for his prohibition of olerical marriages ie very queotionable. On the 
whole question of clerical eeJibaey treated historically, 9ge Lea's Hiatary 
o/Sacerdotal Celibacy, Philadelphia, 1867. 

o • Prineipes plurimi at optinlates abbates cum monachis de monas. 
teriis, in quibus rex Eadgarus 80S looaverat, expulemnt, et eiericos, u1 
prins, loco 80mm cum ,,""";Ina induxernnt.' Matth. Westmonast. F/M". 
HiBt. p. 193, ad. Francof. 1601. 

a Bowden'S Gregory the S.." ... th, r. 46. It was complained of Charles 
the Bald that he gave away religious houses recklessly, 'partim juven
tnte, partinl fragilitate, partim aliomm oallida suggestione, etiam et 
minamm necessitate, quia dieeba.ni petitores, nisi eis illa loea sacra 
donaret, ab 80 defioerent.' EpiBt. EpiBcoporurn ad Ludo1>icum Begem, in 
Balnze, n. 110. 

, Known by the name of abba-comilu: cf. Palgrave, NonnafIB, L 
1M sq. 

, Council of Troa1i, 118 below, p. 148, n. 2. 
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age, when many of the chief foundations were most anxious 
to obtain exemptions from the bishops1, and had no efficient 
champions in the Roman see, they were deprived of their 
strongest remedy against the evils which beset them. The 
appearance of a race of worldly-minded abbots was the 
signal for the relaxation of monastic discipline I in every 
quarter of the west: and this degeneracy produced in turn 
the open violation of the rules of St Benedict. 

An effort, it is true, was made, as early as 817, under 
Louis the Pious, to check these rampant evils in the con
vents of his kingdom. It waa mainly stimulated by the 
zeal of Benedict8 of Aniane (774-821), who, following at 
a humble distance in the steps of the elder Benedict and 
borrowing his name, is honoured as the second founder of 
monasticism in France'. Disorders of the grossest kind, 
however, had continually prevailed until the time of Berno', 
the first abbot of Clugny (910), and Od08

, his successor 
(927-941), who endeavoured to effect a thorough reforma
ti~n. In the hands of the latter abbot, not a few of the 

I See above, p. 42. The privileges aotually granted to them did not 
at first exempt them from the ordinary jurisdiction of the bishop; 
although he had no longer any power to modify the rules of the frater
nity. e.g. in the Counoil of Flmes (Concil. apud S. Maoram), 881, his 
authority is still reoognized: for the fourth canon orders that all monas
teries, nunneries, and other religious houses shall be visited by the 
bishop and the king's commissioners, and a report drawn up of their 
oondition. Mansi, XVII. 540. The exemption of the abbey of Clugny 
was made absolute by Alexander II. in 1063, and other instances BOon 
afterwards ocourred. Gieseler, II. 420. In the newly.founded Russian 
churoh the oommon practioe of the East obtained; the bishop having the 
sole· right of appointing the arohimandrites and also of depriving them. 
Mouravie1f's Hist. of the Russian Church, pp. 359, a60. 

I See the oomplaints of the council of Trosli (near Soissons) 909, 
oan. a, whioh taxes both the monks and nuns with every species of 
exoess: Mansi, xvm. 270. The degeneracy is traced to the inlluence of 
the lay.abbots, who were then in possession of nearly all the monasteries 
of Franoe. 

S His measures are detailed in a Capitulary (A.quisgranense (817): 
Baluze, I. 579) containing eighty articles, whioh may be viewed as a com· 
mentaryon the rule of Benedict the elder. See Guizot's remarks upon 
it, Lect. XXVI. Among other things he urges that 'the reformatio!1 of the 
sixth century was at once extensive and sublime: it addressed Itself to 
what was strong in human nature: that of the ninth century was puerile, 
inferior, and addressed itself to wha.t wa.s weak and servile in man.' 

, 1\n the Frankish empire at this period there were eighty-three large 
monasj;eries. Dollinger, nl. 192. 

6 See his Life in Mabillon, Act. Sanet. Ord. Ben. SIllO. v. pp. 67 sq. 
8 Ib~d. pp. 150 sq. 
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ascetic laws were made more stringent and repulsive': 
yet the fame of the order from this period was extended 
far and wide". In spite of an extreme austerity in many 
of its regulations, they presented a refreshing contrast to 
the general corruption; and their circulation gave a 
healthier tone to all the churches of the west". 

The impulse which had led to this revival of the Be
nedictine order, urged a number of congenial spirits to 
take refuge in the mountains and the forests, with the 
hope of escaping from the moral inundation, or of arming 
for a future struggle with the world. Of these we may 
notic, Romuald', who in after life became the founder 
(<:ire. 1018) of a large community -of hermits, known as 
the Camaldulenses; John Gualbert", in whose cell the 
order ofthe Crenobites of Vallombrosa had its cradle (eire. 
1038); and especially the younger Nilus·, a recluse of 
Calabria, who stood f01'\\'ard in the tenth century as an 
awakening preacher of repentance in his own and in the 
neighbouring districts. 

§ 2. RELA. TIONS OF THB CHURCH TO THB CIVIL 
POWBR. 

The influence of the State preponderated as before in 
all the Eastern churches. This was shewn especially in 

1 Among other ohanges, the Ordo Cluniaceneis observed an almost 
unbroken silence 'in ecclesia, dormitorio, refectorio, et coquina.' See 
their Cmuuetudinu (eire. 1070) lib. n. cap. m. De Silentio; cap. IV. De 
.ignu Ioquetldi; in D' Aehery's Spicilegivm, J. 670 sq. 

" In the year of his death, Odo left his sncceBBor two hundred and 
seventy deeds of gift which had been made to the order in thirty-two 
years. Dollinger, m. 194. The abbots Majolus and Odilo advaneed its 
repntation more and more. See the Life of the latter in Mabillon, BIBC. 
n. part I, pp. 631 sq. 

• The greatest difficulty was presented by some of the German mo
nasteries, where the inmates rose into rebellion. See the instances in 
Gieseler, n. 415, n. 9. The example, however, of Hanno, archbp. of 
Cologne, in 1068, was followed very generally. Lambert of Hersfeld, 
.dnnalu in Portz, VJJ. 238. The' congregation of Hirschau' also sprang 
np at this time (1069): it was based on the rule of Clugny. Bemold's 
OhrunicoR, in Portz, vn. 451 • 

• See his Life in Damiani, Hut. Sanctorum; Opp. n. 426; and the 
Rule of the Ca.maldnleneians, in Holstein's Otuk", Reg. Monas!. 1L 
192 sq. 

• Life in Mabillon, 88lO. VI. part n. pp. 266 sq. 
• An interesting sketch of his labours is givon by Neander, VI. 106-

110. 
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J\ELATIONS t the appointment of their bishops, who, with the exception 
T~I= of. t~e patriarchates which still languished under the do
POWEB. mInIOn of the Saracens, were for the most part chosen 
~ absolutely by the crown. In Russia 1 and the other king-

D~ff"t'fflIct. doms where the Gospel had been planted by the agency 
bet'.fen the of Oriental missions, the alliance -with the civil power was 
Ea.! ana d 
Wut. also intimate an undisturbed. But it was otherwise ~ 
- nearly all the churches of the west. The daring and 

aggressive genius of the papacy, which now stood forward 
on the plea of acting as their champion, had embarrassed 
the alliance on the one side j while the grasping worldliness 
of laymen generally, and the venality or violence with which 
the civil power had tampered with the church-preferment I, 

seemed to justify the disaffection that arose in every quarter. 
Very much of it is traceable to a confusion of ideas re
lating to the temporalities of the Church. The laity, and 
more especially the crown, regarded the endowments made 
by them or by their predecessors for the service of religion, 
in the light. of public loans, which still remained at their 
disposal j and the practice of conceding to church-founders 

(JOtUlt8 of a 
motIt'11ItIlt 
in t/,a Wut 
agaimttM 
aupremacy 
'of the 

what is called the right of patronageS, -appeared in some 
degree to favour this construction. An effect of those 
prolific errors might be seen, most glaringly perhaps, on 
filling up the vacant sees. In harmony with the pre
vailing feudalism a bishopric was granted at this period 
like an ordinary flef 4

; and emperors, in their capacity of 

1 The bishops were usually selected by the prince of the district with 
the consent of the superior clergy and the chief of the citizens, and were 
then presented to the metropolitan for consecration. Mouravieff's Hist. 
by Blackmore, p. 959. The Hungarian bishops, although ehiefly foreign
ers at first, and in communion with the Western Church, were similarly 
nominated by the crOWD. Dollinger, m. 95. 

• See above, pp. 149 sq.; and other examples in Gieseler, D. 239,-
n. 10. Under Henry IV., the rival of Hildebrand, simony was practised 
at the imperial court in the most scandalous manner (e.g. Lambert's 
Annale., A.D. 1069, 1071: Partz, VII. 166, 184). 

8 From the first, however, the privilege of appointing to a church 
could not lawfully be exercised without the approval of the bishop of the 
diocese, to whose jurisdiction also the new incumbent was made subject_ 
(see CounciZ of Rome, in 826, and again in 853, 0.21; Mansi, XIV. 493; 
1006, 1016). Bnt this rule, like others of the kind, was oontinually 
evaded. 

t Besides taking the oath of allegianee, like other vassals, prelates 
were on this ground oompelled to render to the king a twofold servioa, 
one of following him in time of war, the other of appearing frequently at 
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suzerain, affected to confer investiture upon the spiritual 
as well as on the temporal nobility. So blind were many 
of them to the plain distinction between the pJ:operty and 
sacred duties of a see, that their appointment noW' began 
to be confirmed by the delivery of a ring and crozier,
symbols of the spiritual functions of the bishop. He. was 
thus insensibly becoming a mere feudatory, or a vassal 
of the crown'. . 

We saw that under Charlema"ane" prelates were again 
occasionally chosen in obedience to the ancient canons; and 
the clergy lost no opportunity of pleading this concession 
in their efforts to retain the freedom it had promised". 
Still the privilege was scarcely more than verbal at the 
best': and under Otho I., who laboured to curtail the 
power of the German and Italian clergy", it was formally 
annulled. He acted on the principle, that popes and 

oourt. They were also amenable to the judicial sentence of the king, 
regarded as their liege-lord, and even were at times deposed by him. 
Hasse, as below. On the state of feeling with regard to the participa
tion of ecclesiastics in the wars, see Neander, VI. 88 sq. 

, Hasse's Life of Anselm, by Turner, p. 63, Lond. 1850: see Church's 
EBBay" (from the Chri.Btian Remembrancer), and his Life of Anselm. As 
consecration was subsequent to investiture, the jurisdiction of the prelate 
.elmed to be derived from the state. The indignation of the Hildebran
dine party at this juncture may be gathered from Humbert's treatise 
Adver.us Simoniaco., lib. w. o. 11 (in Martene's The.a'Ul"UB Anecdot. tom. 
v. p. 787). 

• Above, p. 53. 
• Thus, at the (Jouncil of Valence (855), c. 7 (Mansi, xv. 7), it was 

deoreed that • on the death of a bishop, the monarch should be requested 
to allow the clergy and the community of the plaoe to make an eleotion 
according to the canons.. But the synod goes on to intimate that mon
archs not unfrequently sent a nominee of their own, and that their per
mis.ion was in all oases needed before an election could take place. See 
the energetic letter of Hincmar to Louis m. of Franoe, on the subject of 
royal interferenoe in elections: Opp. tom. II. p. 190. 

• Bowden, Life of Gregory, I. 45: of. Guizot. II. 820. 
6 Vidaillan, Vi<! de Greg. VII. I. 865, 866. After deposing pope 

Benediot V. (964) and restoring Leo vm., Otho held a council at Rome, 
which, in hi. presenoe, granted him and his descendants the right of 
choosing the popes in future, and of giving investiture to the bishops of 
the empire. See the acts of this council in Luitprand, de Rebus G.Btis 
Otton .. , c. 10 sq. (Pertz, v. 842): and De Marca, D. Concordia, lib. VIII. 
c. 12, § 10. This decree was prompted by the growth and bitterness of 
the political factions which at that time were convulsing every part of 
Italy. But acts of violence among the popjilace were not unoommon, at 
an earlier period, in the tilling up of vacan\ sees: •. g. the decree of Ste
phen V. (816), in Mansi, XIV. 147. 
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bishops were like other functionaries of the empire, and 
as such were subject to his beck. These fresh assumptions 
were indeed renounced by Henry II, but soon afterwards 
repeated: and it was on the absolute appointment of pope 
Leo IX. (1049) by Henry III of Germany, that Hilde
brand at length emerged from private life, to bring the 
struggle to a crisis. He was able in 1059, while engaged 
as the subdeacon of the Roman church, to wrest the nomi
nation of the popes entirely from the civil powert, although 
reserving to it for the present a precarious right of con
firmation. But this partial victory incited him the more 
to persevere in his original design of compassing what 
he esteemed the ancient freedom of the Church. Accord
ingly, as soon as he was elevated to the papal throne, he 
hastened to prohibit every form of 'lay-investiture:' and 
the di.'!pute which he had thus embittered was not closed 
for half a centuryl. 

While it is plain that the civil power exceeded its 
own province in suppressing the episcopal elections and 
in arbitrary misappropriation of the other church-prefer
ment, there was also an aggressive movement on the side 
of the ecclesiastics. This, indeed, is the most prominent 
and startling feature of the times. It wa.'! of course de
veloped to the greatest height among the popes, who had 
already shewn themselves peculiarly impatient of the 'se
cular authority. We saw that under Charlemagne they 
were able to effect bllt little in curtailing his imperial 
powers ; and in 823 Paschal I. even felt obliged to clear 
himself by oath before the missi (or commissioners) of 
Louis the Pious"; yet from this period onwards the 
pretensions of the Roman court were less and less disputed 
by the Carolingian princes" Its ascendancy increased 

1 See above, p. 140, n. 1. 
S By the Concordat of Worms, 1122; see below, 'Relations of tho 

Church to the Civil Power,' Pmod m. 
a Life of Louis, by Theganus, in Portz, no 597. Other examples of 

I 
this supremacy of the civil power at Rome itself may be seau in Gieseler, 
1I. 281, 282 . 

• The following fragment (eiro. 850) of a letter from Leo IV. to the 
emperor Lonis II., which has been preserved in Gratian (Deeret. Pars 1I. 

'1' Caus• IL, Qu. VII. c. 41), is olle of the latest recognitions of the imperial 
rl1hts: 'Nos, si incompetenter aliqni1 egimus, et in subditis justm legis 
trr.mitem non oonseryavim1l3, tltatro' ae mis.OTU7I1 tle,trorum CUfICta tlolv. 
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on the dismemberment of the Frankish empire, and still BBU!J:ION8 

further when all central government was enervated by the 'Z~~E 
progress of the feudal system. Aided by the 'Forged 'POWER. 

Decretals,' which endeavoured among other kindred objects '----v--' 
to exalt the Church above the influence of the temporal esp<ciallll 
princes, Nicholas V was able, ~ achieve a number of, of the. 
important triumphs. He came forward, it is true, on two Pf'PU. 

occasions, as a champion of the wronged, a bold avenger 
of morality·, and therefore carried with him all the weight 
of popular opinion. His success emboldened John VIII. 
in 876 to arrogate in plainer terms, and as a privilege 
imparted from on high, the right of granting the imperial 
crown· to whomsoever he might choose: and since this 
claim was actually established in his patronage and coro-
nation of the emperor Charles the Bald', the intermeddling 
of the pope in future quarrels of the Carolingians, and 
indeed of other princes, wall facilitated more and more. 
The claim grew up, as we shall see in Hildebrand, to nothing 
less than a theocratic power extending over all the earth. 

Nor was the spirit of aggression at this time restricted 
to the Roman pontiffs. It had also been imbibed by other 
prelates of the west. In England', it is true, if we except 
collisions in the time of Odo and Dunstan, there is little 
or no proof that the ecclesiastics were forgetting their 
vocation. While the Church continued, as before, in close 
alliance with the civil power, she exbibited no tendency 
to cripple or dispute the independence of the crown. ~ut 

mus tmmdare judicio,' etc. • But every thing soon chRDges, and the 
Church in her turn govel'ns the emperor.' Gnizot, n. 326. 

1 A contemporaneous admirer aays of him, • regibus ac tyrBDDis impe
ravit, eisque, ac si dominus orbis terrarum, auctoritate prrefnit.' Regino's 
CMon. ad au. 868. 

• See above, p. 136, n. 4: and of. Gnizot, II. 341 sq. 
• EpiBt. CCCltv. CCCXVL : Mansi, XVII. 227, 230. 
• It should be remarked, however, that Charles the Bald, in earlie, 

life a warm defender of the liherties of the Frankish Church (see above, 
p. 137), was not, in 876, entirely made a vassal, of the pope's. See Gol
d8St's Collectia C07IBtitut. Imperial. II. 34 • 

• As before noticed (p. 49), the civi! and spiritual tribunals had been 
acting most harmoniously together till the Norman Conquest. Some 
ecclesiastical causes were referred to the decision of a synod of the pre
lates; but many which at a later period were reputed ecclesiastioal were 
subjected, like the ordinary causes of the laity, to the judgment of the 
ehiremoot or connty·court" This extended even to the probate of wills. 
Kemble, 8_, D. 385. 

but also aj 
the prelates 
gtllerallll. 



154 
BELA;fIONB 

TOTIIll 
CIVIL 

POWER. 

'-~ 

Oonstitution of the Ohurch. [A..D.814 

it was otherwise in continental nations. There we see 
the monarch struggling on one side with his disaffected 
nobles. on the other with the prelates of his realm ; and 
not unfrequently succumbing to the usurpations of the 
latter. Before the death of Charlemagne. for example, his 
authority in matters even of religion was so great, that 
councIls' deemed it proper to address him in a tone which 
bordered almost on servility: yet more than one of his 
successors formally acknowledged their dependence on the 
members of the hierarchy, and submitted to its most hu
miliating censures". The extent of this vast but ill-defined 
preponderance may be gathered from the transfer that was 
made of the rega1ia (royal privileges) to the hands of the 
superior clergy 8. 

Some. indeed, of the better class of prelates, while they 
rendered due obedience to the civil ruler, kept aloof from 
all secular affairs': the rest however, more especially 
throughout the tenth century, yielded to the worldly spirit 
of the age; they could too seldom be distinguished from 
the other vassals. But this close connexion with the 
crown was operating as a. check on hierarchical ambition: 

1 e. g. the oounoils of Aries and Mentz, both held in 8111, on making a 
report to him of eoolesiastioal matters that were crying for a reformation, 
beg him to snpply what he might deem corrections, and oonfirm their 
work by his authority. Mansi, XIV. 62, 65. 

• e.g. Louis the Pious (835) was deposed and afterwards absolved by 
a party of bishops: Mansi, XIV. 657. See PaIgrave, Hut. of Normandy, 
I. 295, 296. Louis the Germanio was treMed in like manner by a synod 
at Metz (859): Baluze, Capitular. n. 121. In the synod of Savonibres 
(Tullensis, apud Saponarias) held in the same year, Charles the Bald 
aoknowledged his dependenoe on the bishops in the most abjeot terms: 
Baluze, II. 129: of. Guizot, n. 326t 827. The general prinoiple on which 
the bishops claimed to exercise these powers was frequently avowed in 
the aynods: e.g. Flmes, apud S. Macram (881), 0.. 1; Mansi, XVII. 538: 
Trosli (909), 0. 1; Mansi, XVIU. 267. 

a Among theM regalia may be mentioned the right of tolls, markets, 
and ooinage which was granted among other privileges by Louis the 
Pious, on the principle • ut episcopos, qui propter animarum regimen 
prinnipe8 Bunt oaill, ipse eosdem nihilominus principes effioeret regni.' 
Gieseler, II. 255, 874. These grants, however, were made not unfre
quently by the sovereigns with a politioal object, to secure the allegiance 
of the bishops, to balance them against the inordinate power of the feudal 
lords; to retain a oertain amount of patronage that could not be made 
hereditary, aud to interpose tracts of sacred estates between the territo
ries of prinoes devoted to private war. Hasse's Lif~ of .dud"" p. 51. 

, Thus, for example, reasoned Radbod, arohbp. of Utrecht. See his 
Life, in Mabillon, Act. Sanet. Belled.. S1Bo. v. p. SO. 



-1073] Constitution of the Church. 

it eventually gave birth to an important school of royalists, 
who vindicated the imperial interest' from the attacks of 
an extreme or Romanizing party. 

Of the minor and less obvious benefits accruing to 
society at large fcom the exalted power of the ecclesiastics, 
one is to be found in the exertions which they made to 
mitigate the ravages of private or intestine wars, now 
common in all quarters. They were able in the end 
(eire. 1032) to establish certain intervals of peace I ('Tceugre 
Dei'), extending from the Thursday to the Monday morn
ing of each week: for which space it was ordered, under 
pain of excommunication, that all acts of violence as well 
as law-proceedings should be everywhere suspended. '1.'he 
same influence was directed also, though more feebly, to 
the abolition of the ordeal-trials, or as they were com
monly entitled, 'judgments of God.' The zealous Agobard 
of Lyons was conspicuous in this movement": but the 
custom, deeply rooted in antiquity, was not to be sub
verted at a blow. It kept its hold on the Germanic races 
till a far later period, notwithstanding constant efforts, 
made in councils, for its suppression, partly no doubt 
through the sanction or connivance of the ill-instructed 
teachers of the Church. 

1 How large this party grew may be inferred from the case of England, 
where the bishops almost to a man united with the crown in opposition to 
archbp. Anselm and his view of the investitnre-controversy. On one occa
sion he complained of this most bitterly, adding, 'et me de regno, potins 
quam hoc servarent, expnlsnros, et a Romans ecc1esia se discesBnros.' 
Epist. lib. IV. ep. 4. 

I See Dncange. nnder TretJa, Treuga, seu Trevia Dei: cf. Neander's 
remarks, VI. 87, 88; and Balmez, Protestantism and Catholicity com. 
pared, c. DXlJ. pp. 1S9 aq. The provincial synod of Limoges (1031) 
placed a number of refractory barons, who refnsed to join in the 'Trenga 
Dei,' nnder an interdict: Mansi, XIX. 530, 542 . 

• e. g. in his treatise Contra Judicium Dei. Pope Stephen VL (eire. 
886) condemns both fire and water.ordeals. He adds, • Spontanea eninl 
confessione vel testium approbatione pUblicata delicta ••• coIllIIlisBa snnt 
regimini nostro judicare: occults vero et incognita Dli snnt relinquenda, 
Qui aolns novit cordi!. filiomm hominum.' Mansi, XVIII. 25. On the 
other hand, the 'judicium aqrue frigidle et ca1lidm' was defended even 
by Hincmar of Bheims: Opp. tom. II. 676. "Wager of Battle" was 
strongly denonnced by the Conncil of Valence (855), c. 12, nnder pain of 
excommunication, which incapacitated the subject of it for performing 
any civil function: Mansi, xv. 9. On the whole snbject of ordeal and 
wager of batUe, see Lea's Superstition and force, Philadelphia, 1870. 
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CHAPTER VII 

ON THE STATE OF RELIGIOUS DOCTRINE AND 
CONTROVERSIES. 

WESTERN CHURCH. 

THE works of St Augustine had continued to direct 
the mind of Western Christendom. He was the standard 
author of the age, and to his writings it w,as commonly 
indebted for the traces it retained of earnestness and 
evangelic truth. Inferior only to the sacred penmen, whom 
his ample expositions of the Scriptures were believed to 
represent with a peculiar fidelity, he was consulted as the 
ablest guide in all the speculative provinces of thought: 
and we shall see in the review of a discussion, which 
affected many branches of his system of theology, that 
all the combatants professed a high respect for him, and 
that the vanquished fled for shelter to his works. In cases 
even where the Augustinian spirit did not find its way 
directly, it was circulated, in a somewhat milder form', by 
influential writers of his school, especially by Gregory the 
Great and Alcuin. . 

The majority of authors whom this period has produced 
will take their place at the beginning of it. They were 
nearly all of them brought up in the scholastic institutions 
of the Frankillh empire". One of Alcuin's many pupils, 

1 e. g. Alcuin, de Fide S. Trinitatis,llb. D. o. 8 (Opp. 1.717), uses lan
guage inconsistent with a belief in the extreme position of a 'pnedestinatio 
duplex,' and his view was shared by Rabanus MaUIos. Cf. S. Augustine 
Epi8t. 214 (al. 46) aa Valentin. § 2; Opp. D. 790 . 

• Some of the principal were the Schola Palatina (patronized by Louis 
the Pious, Lothair. and CharIeR the Bald). and those of Orleans, Fulda, 
Corbey (old and new), Rheims, Tours, Hirschau, Reichenau, and St Gall. 
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the foremost rank of theologians in the west. This was ~ 
Rabanus Maurus, who had been the master of the school, :&wanua 
and afterwards the abbot, of Fulda (822), before his eleva- Maurua 
tion to the archbishopric of Mentz (847). His numerous (776-
Commentaries1 on the writings of the Sacred Canon, and 856). 
on some of the Apocrypha, evince a familiarity with older 
Christian literature; and the devotional feeling which per-
vades them may convince us that the piety of better ages, 
though too frequently declining, was not dead. Another 
of his works, De Institutione Clericorum, while important 
in a liturgical point of view, contributed to the more 
careful training of the candidates for holy orders, and 
inspired them with a deeper sense of the importance' of 
their work. Rabanus was a favourite author in the west 
for many centuries after his death". 

Another of the Carolingian literati was Agobard s,. 
archbishop of Lyons (813-841), equally con.'Ipicuous for 
his scholarship and his activity in the affairs of state'. 
But he is better known as a reformer of religion. Many 
of his treatises were aimed at the ignorance and super-
stitions of the times, especially at those connected with the 
growing use of images". 

See Babr's O .. chichte tkr rilmiBch; Literatur in karoling. Zeitalter, Carls. 
robe, 1840. Its character in this, even more than in the former period, 
was exclusively religious; science (mathematics, astronomy, and medicine) 
being for the most part abandoned to the Arabs, who patronized such 
studies, more especia.lly in Spain. Their great college of Cordova, which 
becanle for Europe what Bagdad WIlo8 for Asia, WIlo8 founded in 980. See 
Middeldorpf, Comment. de InstitutiB LiterariiB in HiBpania, qtl<ll Arabes 
auctor .. habtierunt, Giittingm, 1810. 

1 Very many of his works (including Homilie., as well 1108 ethical and 
ecclesiological treatises) were published, in 6 vols. folio, at Cologne, 1627: 
see also 110 sketch of Rabanus, by Kunatmann, Mainz, 1841. 

• Mabillon, Act. Sanet. Or<l. B .... <I. S",e. VI. Prtllfatio, § 1. 
I The best edition of his works is that of Baluze, Paris, 1666, 2 vola. 

avo: cf. Hundeshagen, de Agobar<li Vita et Scriptis, Giess"" 1831. 
• His fanle in this capacity is stained by the countenance he gave to 

the rebellious sons of Louis the Pious, contrllo8ting ill with Rabanus 
Maurus. Neander, VI. 157. 

6 •• g. He oondemned the 'battle.trial,' and the 'water·ordeal' (see 
above, p. 155): and his treatise, D. PicturiB ., lmaginibus, is & resolute 
attack on a.ll forms of image-worship, and & protest against the sensuous 
biae of the Chureh: He also laboured to reform the liturgy of his pro
vince; aud the two works, D. Divina Psalmo<lia and De Corrections 
Antiphonarii, are & defence of his proceedings. The great number of 
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In this ·alld other points he may be linked with Claudius, 
bishop of Turin, who died in 839, after an episcopate 
of eighteen years. Excit.ed, as it seems, by principles 
which he had learned from holy Scripture and the 
works of St Augustine1

, he stood forward to revive, as 
far as he was able, a more truly Christian spirit in the 

. members of the Church. He ardently declaimed against 
all forms of creature-worship, not excluding invocation 
of the saints; and, on his arrival in his diocese, all symbols, 
whether pictures, images, or crosses, which could possibly 
give rise to adoration, were ejected from the churches". 
In addition to his writings on these subjects, of which 
fragments only are preserved, he was a fertile commentator 
on the Bible; yet, with one or .two exceptions·, all 
his labours in this field of thought are still inedited. 

A list of other kindred works, though varying much 
in character and worth, was added to the hermeneutical 
productions of the age. The chief were, (1) Oommentaries 

Jews who had settled in the Frankish empire at that period urged him to 
take up his pen against them: e. g. De Insolentia JudtZO'1'Um, and-De 
Judaici. Super.tilionib·UB. 

1 The adversaries of Claudius have endeavoured to oonviot him of 
Adoptionism, on the ground that he was educated in Spain (see above, 
p. 61); but his Augustinianism is proved by Neander, VI. 120 sq. 

• In this measure he was strongly resisted by his former friend the 
abbot Theodemir, by Dungal, an Irishman, by Jonas bishop of Orleans, 
and cthers: but he kept his ground until his death, apparently through 
.the support of the Frankish emperor. See Schriiokh, XXIII. 407-421: 
Dollinger, m. 57,58. It is remarkable that Jonas of Orleans admitted 
the flagrant abuse of images prevailing in the Church of Italy, and only 
found fanlt with Claudius for supposing that the same abuse existed in 
the French and German churches. He defends the 'adoration' of the 
craBB (' ob recordationem passionis Domi.nic8l'), but explains the act to 
mean no more than 'salutare.' See his treatise De Cultu lmaginum, in 
Bibl. Patrum, ed. Lugdun. XIV. fo1. 183. This prelate was a stem and 
faithful censor of all forms of immorality. See his De Institutione 
Laicali, in D' Achery's Spicilegium, r. 258-323. Leger and other writers 
on the Waldenses have endeavoured to oonnect Claudius of Turin with 
that body, representing him as the leader of a secession which is thought 
to have taken place as early as the 9th century; but on no better grounds 
than conjecture. 

• His Commentary on the Epistle to the Galatians will be found in 
Biblioth. Patr., ed. Lugdun. XIV. 139 sq., and thai on the Epistle to 
Philemon in the Spicilegi'Um Romanum, IX, 109 sq. Introductions to 
other books have also been published (Gieseler, II. 262, n. 19): see, 
especially, Speci71lMtB of his inedited works, with dissertations by Rudel
bach, .Havnial. 1824.. 
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of Haimo', bishop of HalberStadt (841-853), and formerly 
a fellow-student of Rabanus Maurus: (2) the popular and 
widely-circulated Glossa Ordinaria (or an exposition of the 
difficult texts of Scripture), compiled by Walafrid Strab09

, 

abbot of Reichenan t842-849): but (3) worthy of especial 
mention is the sober and elaborate Commentary on St 
1Ilatthew, by Christian Druthmar8

, a monk of Corbey, and 
divinity-lecturer in the diocese of Liege, who died about 840. 

These all, together with the great majority of writers 
who come forward at the present period, yield a simple 
and unreasoning assent to the traditions of the past: but 
in a work of the deacon Fredegis, who had been trained 
in Alcuin's school at York, we may diseover symptoms 
of a more philosophizing tendency'. That tendency, how
ever, was betrayed far more distinctly in the Irishman" 
John ScotUB (Erigena), who was regarded as an oracle 
of wisdom by the court of Charles the Bald. He was 
the earliest of the medireval writers in the west, who ven
tured to establish Christian dogmas by a dialectic process; 
who, in other words, attempted to evince the union, or 
consistency at least, of human reason and theology. In 
this respect he must be viewed as a precursor of the 
Bchoolmen· who, in close alliance with the Aristotelian 

1 TheTe is Bome difficulty in asceTtaining what works are really his. 
Bee Oudinus. De ScriptDrib ... Eeel. II. S30: BchrOckh, XXIII. 282 sq.: 
Mabillon, .deta Bemdict. v. 585 sq. 

• The Gle •• a Ordinaria was published at AntWeTp in 6 vola. folio, 1634. 
Another important work of Walafrid Strabo is of a liturgical character, 
D. Ezordiis et IncremmtiB Rerum EocleBiasti.a."..., pUblished in Hittorp's 
collection De Divim. Officii" Colon. 1568. 

• In the Biblloth. Patrum, ed. Lugdun. xv. 86 sq. The preface to thiS 
oommentary shews that Druthmar was averse to mystical interpretations 
of the Bible, exoept when they are subordinated to the literal or historic 
IIBnse. Neander, VI. 159. 

• Bee his Epidole de Nihile et TembriB ad FOceTe. Paletii, in Baluz. 
et Mansi, Miscell. n. 66. 

6 Neander has pointed out several circumstances which indicate that 
the Irish monasteries still eontinued to influence literature in the West; 
VI. 161,162 (pote): see also Lanigan, Hist. of Irish Chwrch, m. 260 sq. 
John Bcotus Erigena is to be carefully distingoished from a monlr, named 
John. whom king Alfred invited from France to the English court. See 
Mabillon'a .dnnaln B .... dict. III. 243. 

• F(lr the rise of scholasticism in the East, see above, pp. 57, 70, 71. 
It\! cradle, or at le6st the earliest school in which it was cultivated by the 
Westerns, was the monastery of Bee in Normandy. Lanfranc aud Anselm 
(afterwards archbishops of Canterbury) took the lead in its diffusion (see 
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I 
philosophy\ were bent on systematizing the traditions of 
the Church, and proving that the Christian faith is truly 
rational', But Scotus, while agreeing with the schoolmen 
in Ins point of departure, differed widely from them all 
in his results. He was & Neo-Platonist; and, like the 
Alexandrian doctors of an earlier age, could see in Chris
tianity no more than a philosophy,--a.n earthly manifesta
tion of the Absolute, intended to direct and elevate the 
human spirit and prepare it for eventual absorption into 
God', It is a startling feature of the times that one, whose 
theories were so divergent from the teaching of the Church, 
was called to . speak. as an authority on two of the most 
awful topics of. the faith, These were the doctrines of 
Predestination and the Eucharist; which, owing to the 
great activity of thought engendered in the Carolingian 
schools, were now discussed with unwonted vehemence. 

The former of these controversies' took its rise from 
Gottschalk, who in earlier life had been a monk of Fulda, 
under the eye of Rabanus Maurus; but had left it for 
the cloister of Orbais in the diocese of Soissons. Going 

MQbler's Schriftm and AU/laue, L 32 sq.}; Lanfrano having first tried 
the temper of his Dew weapon ill the Eucharistio controvemy with 
Berengarins: see below. 

1 The logical writings of Aristotle (the first two treatises of the 
Organon) were known in the West from the ninth century, but only, till 
the thirteenth, by the Latin translation of Boetius. Cousin's Oul1rGflU 
inMitu Ii' Abelard, Introd. p. Ii.: Smith's Biog. Dice. L 325. 

• • Auctoritas ex vera ratione proeessit, ratio vero nsqnaquam ex 
auctoritate ••. __ .•.. Nil enim aliud videtnr mihi esse vera auctoritas, nisi 
rationis vUtnte cooperia veritas, eli a sacris patribns ad posteritatis utili
tatem Iiteris commendata.' Scotns, De Di~ Naturtll, p. 39, eeL 
Oxon. 168L The entire works of Scotns have been recently collected 
and edited by Floss, in Migne's Patrologia, Paris, 1853: of. a review of 
that publication in the TMoL Quq.nalschrift, TUbing. 1854, L 127 sq. 

• On the whole of his philosophioo-religions system, see Ritter, G_1I. 
tUr Christ. PhiZosophi~, m. 206 sq.; Neander, VL 163 sq.; Guizot, Leer. 
lIXVIlI.; Domer, D. 344-358. His pantheism is clearly established by 
the treatise D~ Di~ Naturtll: but very much of his philosophizing 
was unintelligible to the age. He seems to have imbibed fuat tendency 
from his familiarity with Greek writers, and especially with Dionysins the 
Areopagite, whom he translated into Latin. This translation excited the 
suspicions of pope Nicholas I. (Mansi, ltV. 401). His great work was con
demned by the University of Paris in 1209: Domer, p. 358. 

, The great authority is Manguin's collection of ancient authors, De 
Prtlldueitl4tioM et GMtia, Paris, 1650: of. Ussher's Gottuchalci et Prtll-

I due. ControtJ. Hid. Dublin, 1631; Cellot's Hut. Gottuchalci Prtllduti
fUJtiani, Paris, 1655. 

I 
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far beyond his favourite author, St Augustin'e', he main-I WESTERN 

tained the most rigorous opinions on the subject of Divine ~~ 
predestination, stating it in such a way as to imperil humaJ;l Hi...,. 
freedom. He contended for a twofold system of decrees t"eme posi. 
(. prredestinatio duplex '), which consigned the good and tio7Ul; 
bad, elect and reprobate alike, to portions from eternity 
allottM to them, irrespectively of their own conduct in 
the present life. In other words, Divine foreknowledge 
in his system was identified completely with predestina-
tion; and the latter was as arbitrary in relation to the 
lost as to the saved,-the one infallibly attaining to eternal 
life, the other being so necessitated to continue in his sins, 
that he can only be in name a su~iect of God's grace, and 
only in appearance a partaker of the sacraments. 

The Ch.urch had hitherto teen occupying, on the pre~ 
sent !is on other kindred points, an intermediate place, 
affirming, but with no attempt to reconcile, the absolute 
necessity of superhuman powers, while she insisted on the 
salvability of all men. Notwithstanding her profound 
respect for St Augustine and her hatred of Pelagian ism, 
she did not countenance the fatalistic theory of grace, 
which threatens, and constructively subverts, the p.-inciple 
of our responsibility to God. . Accordingly, as soon as 
Gottschalk published his opinions', he encountered a de
cisive opposition from the leading doctors of the age. His 
old superior, Rabanus Maurus, now archbishop of Mentz, 
influenced (it may be) to some extent by personal dislike, 
put forth a vehement reply to what he deemed an utter 
violation of the faith. Although himself a warm believer 
in the doctrine of Divine decrees·, Rabanus shrank from 

1 Bee a fair statement of this vexed question in Guizot's m",ilizaUon 
in Prance, Lect. v. It is plain, however, that Bt Augustine in some .pas· 
sages made nse of language bordering on the positions of Gottschalk; 
and the • gemina prmdestinatio sive electornm ad requiem, sive repro. 
bornm ad mortem' is at least as old as Isidore of Beville, S entent. lib. 
11. o. 6. 

a He appears to have bad an earlier controversy with Rabanlls, while 
he was a monk at Fnlda (Knnstmann's Hrahanl.Ul MaurUB, p. 69); but he 
did Dot develope his opinions fnlly till Bome years later, when he was 
returning from a tour in Italy. He then disclosed them to Notting, 
bishop of 'Verona (847), who brought the question under the notice of 
Rabanus Maums. 

I NearlyaJl the statements in his EpiBt. ad Notingum (apud Maugnin, 
I. S) are borrowed from the works of Bt Augustine and Prosper. Nean· 
der, VI. 185. 
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all approximation to the thought that the causality of sin. 
is traceable to God. IIi his view the Divine foreknowledge 
is distinguishable from Divine predestination; and those 
only whom the Lord foreknows as the incorrigibly wicked, 
are abandoned to eternal death (' prresciti '). Gottschalk, in 
the following year (848), defended his positions' at the 
council of Mentz, stating (it is said) emphatically- that 
the scriptural phrases which record our Saviour's death 
for all men should be limited to the 'elect;' and that the 
rest of the human family, as the result of a constraining 
act of God, have been irrevocably destined to perdition". 
As the voice of the synod was against him, Gottschalk was 
now handed overto his metropolitan, the proud and energetic 
Hincmar; who soon afterwards (849) procured his con
demnationS at Kiersy-sur-Ois~ (Carisiacum), and shut him 
up in a mon8.'1tic prison, where he lingered under the ban 
of the archbishop till 868, refusing to abjure or modify 
his errors. 

But the controversy kindled by him in the Frankish 
Church was not so easily extinguished. Many influential 
writers, moved either by pity for his barbarous fate' or by 

1 See fragments of his defence in Hincmar, de Pr",de,tinatione, o. 5, 
o. 21, o. 27: cf. Annale. Fulden,e., A.D. 848, in Pertz, I. 365. 

• Rabani Epistola Synodalis ad HifU!f1l(Jrum (Mansi, XIV. 914): ... 
'quod prllldestinatio Dei, sicut in bono, sit ita et in malo: et tales sint 
in hoo mUDdo quidam, qui propter prllldestinationem Dei, qUIll eos cogat 
in morlem ire, non possint ab. errore et peccato se corrigere; quasi Deus 
eos fecisset ab initio incorrigibiles esse et pmnm obnoxi08 in interitum 
ire. ' But it must be borne in mind, that this statement of the views of 

I 
Gottschalk is the work of an adversary, and as such may have been 
overcoloured. 

• Mansi, XIV. 919. By this synod, the. unforlUDate monk was ordered 
to be flogged, according to a rule of St Benedict,.for troubling the de
liberations on ecclesiastical affairs, and intermeddling with politics. 
While be lay in prison at the monastery of Hautvilliers, he wrote two mora 
oonfessions of his faith, adhering to his former tenets: Mauguin, I. 7. The 
importance he attached to the oontroversy may be estimated from the 
violent language of his prayer, 'Te precor, Domine Deus, gratis Ecc1esiam 
Tuam custodias, ne sua diutius eam falsitate perverlant [alluding to his 
opponents]. Mre.eo.qru I1UI/ peBtifera de reliquo pravitote ... bvet'tant, 
licet se suosque secum lugubriter evertant,' etc. He also offered to prove 
the truth of his tenets by submitting to the ordeal of fire, ......•• _ 'ut 
videlicet, quatuor doliis uno post unum poRitis atque ferventi sigillatim 
repletis aqua, oleo pingui, et pice, et ad ultimum acoenso oopiosissimo 
igne, liceret mihi, invocato gloriosissimo nomine Tuo, ad approbandam 
hanc fidem meam, imo fidem Catholicam, in singula introire et ita per 
singula transire,' etc. . 

"I ' This feeling seems to have been shared by pope Nicholas L to 
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their predilection for his theological opinions, had imme~ I 
diately appeared in his behalf. Of these the chief were 
Prudentius', bishop of Troyes; Servatus Lupus·, the ac
complished abbot of Ferrieres; and Ratramnus·, a learned 
monk of Corbey; none of whom, however, would commit 
himself to the extreme positions of his client. They af
firmed that the predestination of the wicked is not absolute, 
but is conditioned on Divine foreknowledge of all sins that 
would result from the vohmtary act of Adam,-holding 
fast, on this and other points, to the more sober views of 
St Augustine. 

Hincmar and his party were now driven to defend their 
harsh proceedings, and as they could no longer count upon 
the help of Rabanus Maurus, who withdrew entirely from 
the conflict~, they put forward as the champion of their 
cause the learned and free-thinking guest of Charles, the 
Bald-Erigena. His famous treatise, De Prredestina
tione', appeared in 851: but arguing, as he did, on purely 
philollophic grounds, for the unbiassed freedom of the will, 
and contradicting all established doctrines of the nature 
both of good and evil, he gave equal umbrage to his 
enemies and friends. The former instantly assailed him 
(852) by the hands of Prudentius of Troyes· and Florus 7 

a deacon of Lyons; while the primate Hincmar, compro
mised by his ill-chosen coadjutor, went in search of other 
means for quieting the storm. . 

A work of Amnlo, archbishop of Lyons, now lost; 

.. hom Gottschalk had eventually appealed. Hincmar, Opp. II. 290, ed. 
Sinnond. 

1 See his Letter to Hi1lC1TlQ,r (eire. 849) in Cellot's Hid. Gotteschal. 
Pretk.C. pp. 425 sq. Bul; he also, like others' of the period, would in
terpret p8il.ages like 1 Tim. ii. 4, exclusively of the • elect." 

• His work, De T"ilnu Qute.tionilnu, is printed in Manguin, 1: pt., II. 
9: -see also the Wor'" of Servatus Lupus, ed. Baluze, Antv. 1710. 

• De P7etk.tinatione Dei (cire. 850), in Mauguin. I. pt. I. 27 sq. 
His name was frequently mis-read into Bertram, perhaps Be. (=Beatus) 
Ratramn. 

, Bas his letters to Hinomar, in Kuustmann's Hrabanus, pp. 215 sqI 
• In Mauguin, I. pt. L 103 sq., • 
8 De Pmtkstinatione contra Joh. 8cotum, in Mauguin, I. pt. I. 191 sq. 

, 7 He wrote, in the name of the Church of Lyons, De PretkBlinalione 
contrll Joh. Scoli erroneao Dejinitione.; ibid. 675 sq.: Bee Neander, VI; 
202, 203, on the charact& of thi& reply. The council of Valence (856) 
repeated the condemnation of Seotus (0. 'tV. o. VI.) in the most contemp
tuous terms. 
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was written with this object: but Remigius, his successOl 
and the leading prelate of the south of Gaul, did nOl 
inherit his opinions 1. He condemned ~he cruelty by whicl 
the author of the movement was repressed, and strove IT 
a less rufHed tone to vindicate his orthodoxy from thE 
imputations of the northern province. He contended thai 
in Gottschalk's system of theology the absolute predesti
nation of the wicked had been neither stated nor implied 
and while confessing his own predilection for the view thai 
God does not wish the salvation of all men, he declared 
his willingness to leave that question open till it was au
thoritatively settled by the Church. His manifesto roused 
the zeal of Hincmar to the very highest pitch, and ill 
another synod" held at Kiersy (853), his party reasserted 
nearly all the views .which Gottschalk had continued tc 
reject. In a short series of propositions, based entirel, 
on the works of St Augustine, they affirmed, with othel 
trut.bs admitted by their adversaries, that no human being 
whom the Lord foreknew as wicked had been foreordained 
to perish, and that Christ had died a sacrifice for all men, 
willing all men to be saved s. The counter-movement in 
the southern province ultimately issued in a rival synod, 
which assembled at Valence' in 855. Its effect, however, 
was to bring the disputants more closely to each other. 
It declared expressly that the sin of man, although an 
object of Divine foreknowledge. was in no degree neces
sitated by an act of predetermination: and while all the 
prelates were agreed that Christ did not redeem habituaJ 
unbelievers", they confessed that many are in truth re-

1 Hilicmar, and PardnIus bishop of Loon, had already written twc 
letters to AmnIo; sending him at the same time a copy of the letter from 
Rabanus Maurus to Notting of Veron&. These three documents Remigiue 
now proceeded to ~xamine in his Libtr de Tribua Epi.tolia, in Maugu.in, 
I. pt. n. 61 sq. The notion that the wicked are necessitated to oommil 
impiety he spurns as 'immanis et·detestabilis blasphemia' (0. XLI.), and 
denies that it was held by anyone; redecting strongly on Rabanus Maurus, 
who imputed it to Gottschalk. See Neander, VI. 203 sq.; and Milman, 
Latin Ohristianity, III. 241 sq. 

• Mansi, XlV. 995; cf. 920. • 
I 'Christi sangninem pro omnibus msum, licet non omnes passionis 

mysterio redimantur:' o. 4. 
• Mansi, xv. 1 sq. Remigius had alrea.dycensured the 'four chapters' 

of Kiersy: Mauguin, I. pt. 2. 178. 
6 They even spoke of nniversal redemption as a 'nimius error:' o. 4. 
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generated at their baptism, who in after-life may forfeit WESTER!! 

the initial grace of God by their unholy conduct', ~ 
Hincmar now took up his pen and laboured to confirm 

the views he had espoused, in two elaborate productions·, 
one of which is lost; and in 859, he was able to effect 
a better understanding with the prelates of the south at the 
council of Savoni~res in the diocese ofToul". There, eight Tmnin<Z;i 
metropolitans, with more than thirty bishops, received some tUm oj Ult 

general statementR of the Augustinian dogmas; and the =~~~;:. 
combatants on either side, exhausted by the struggle, were 859. 
now willing to lay down their arms, without coming to any I' 

more definite conclusion, yet without granting to Gottschalk 
any alleviation of his wretched imprisonment'. . 

The second controversy that sprang up in the Carol- ~e.Eucha. 
ingian era of the Church related to the mode in: which =:;n' 
the Body and Blood of Christ are taken and received in . 

1 •••• elt ipsa tamen multitudine fidelium et redemptornm, alios sal. 
vari mtema salute, quia per gratiam Dei in redemptione sua adeliter 
permanent, alios quia noluerunt permantre in salute fidei ...... ad plenitu. 
dinem salutis et ad perceptionem mtemm beatitudinis nullo modo per. 
venire.' o. o. The following passage from the Annales Bertiniani (by 
Prudentius of Troyes), A.D. 859 (pertz. L (53), appears to intimate that 
pope Nicholas L approved of the canons of Valenoe: • Nicolaus, pontifelt 
Romanus, de gratia Dei et libero arbitrio, de veritate geminm prllldestina. 
tionis et sanguine Christi, ut pro credentilms omnibus fusus sit, fideliter 
oonfirmat.' The Jesuits, who are strongly opposed to Gottschalk, labour 
bard to set aside this passage. 

• The extant work, written between 859 and 863, is . entitled De PrlZ
destinations Dei et Libtro Arbitrio advtrBU8 Gotte8chalkum et ClZtero. 
PrlZde.tinatianos: see his Works by Sirmond, tom. I. 

I Cono. Tullense I, (apud Saponarias; Mansi, xv. 527) read over silt 
doctrinal canons, which had been agreed upon at a smaller synod, held 
about a fortnight before at Langres (Lingonense; ibid. xv. 525), appa
rently in preparation for this meeting with HinCIDar; and which had 
been framed at Valence in 855 (ibid. xv. 3). The prelates, however, for 
the sake of peace, now omitted the reference to the four Kiersy proposi
tions, which had been pointedly condemned at Valence, .. propter inutili. 
tatem, vel etiam noxietatem, et enorem oontrarium veritati;' c. 4. Cf. 
Gieseler, II. 297 sq.; Neander, VL 208. 

• He died in prison, 868. Neander (p. 204) oites from Manguin the 
terms of well-deserved rebuke, in which Remigius condemned Hincmar's 
cruel treatment of Gottschalk. This unhappy monk had been involved 
(ciro. 850) in another dispute with Hincmar, touching' the expression, 
'To, Irina Deitas unaque, poscimus,' which occurs hi. an ancient hymn. 
The primate had forbidden the use of it on the ground that it savoured 
of Trithsism: but Gottschalk and the other Frankish Benedictines, re. 
presented by Ratramnus, justified the phrase (Hincmar's Works, I. 413 
sq.), and Hincmar was compelled to let the matter rest. On HinCIDar'S 
career generally eee his Life by J. O. Prichard, Oxford, 1849. 
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I the Lord's Supper. It employed the leading theologians 
,of the west for several years: and when religion had 
emerged from the benumbing darkness of the tenth cen
tury, it furnished a perplexing theme for the most able 
of the schoolmen. As the spirit {)f the Western Church 
contracted a more sensuous tone, there was a greater dis
position to confound the sacramental symbols with the 
grace they were intended to convey, or, in a word, to cor
porealize the· mysteries of faith. Examples of this spirit 
may be found in earlier writers who had handled the great 
question of the Eucharist: but it was first distinctlymani
fested by Paschasius Radbert in 831. He was a monk, 
and afterwards (844-851) the abbot, of Corbey; and in a 
treatise" On the Sacrament of the Body and Blood of Christ, 
appears to have maintained that, by the act of consecration, 
the material elements are so transformed as to retain no 

: more than the appearance C' figura') of their natural sub
stance, being truly, though invisibly, replaced by Christ 
HimsEllf in every way the same as He was born and 
crucified'. The work of Radbert was composed in the first 
instance for a pupil, but when he presented a new edition 
of it (844) to Charles the Bald, it startled nearly all the 
scholars of the age. Rabanus Mauruss wrote against it; 

I The best edition is in Martlone and Durand's Veter. Script. Collect. 
IX. 367 sq.; or Radberti Opp.omnia, ed. Migne, 1852. 

S e. g. 'Quia Christum vorari fas deIl;tibus non est, voluit in mysterio 
huna panem et vinum vere carnem Suam et sangninem, consecratione 
Spiritus Sancti, potentialiter creari, creando vero quotidie pro mundi 
vita mystioe immolari, ut siout de Virgine per Spiritum vera caro sine 
coitu creatur ita per eundem ex substantia pauia 0.0 vini mystice idem 
Christi corpus et sanguis oonsearetur,' eta. C. IV.: 'Substantia pauia et 
viui in Christi camem et sangninem efficaciter interius commutatur,' 
c. VIII. It may be noted, as an index to the principles of Radbert, that 
he also argued for the miracnlons delivery of the Virgin in giving birth 
to our blessed Lord (' absque vexatione matris ingressus est mundum ...... 
sine dolore et sine gemitu et sine nlla corruptione caruis 'J: Pasch. Rad
bert. de Partu Virginis, in D'Achery's Spicilegium, I. 44. He was again 
opposed in this view by Ratramnus: Ibid. I. 52. 

3 'Quidam nuper de ipso sacramento corporis et sanguinis Domini 
non rite sentientes dixerunt, hoo ipsum esse corpus et sangninem Do
mini, quod de Maria Virgine natum est, et in quo ipse Dominus paesus 
est in cruoe et resurrexit de sepnloro. Cui errori quantum potuimus, ad 
'~gilonem abbatem [i.e. of Prilm] scribentes, de oorpore ipso quid vera 
credendum sit aperuimus.' Epist. ad Heribaldum Autissiodoremem epis. 
(bp.'X>f Auxerre). The passage is given, in its fnllest form, in Mabillon's 
Iter ($el'1nanicum, p. 17. The letter to Egilo has perished, unless it be 

\ 
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but unhappily no 'full account of his objections is pre- WBSTEBJI 

sen'ed. Another monk of Carbey, Ra~ramnus, whom ~~...;. 
we saw engaging in a former controversy, was the main Ref!ded 'by 
antagonist of Radbert. He put forth, at the request Ratram- . 
of the emperor. a treatise' On the Body and Blood oj nU&. 

the Lord. It is divided into two parts, the first enter- The nature 
ing on the question, whether the body and blood of of his re
Christ are taken by the faithful communicant in mystery ply. 
or in truth ('in mysterio an in veIitate"); the second, 
whether it is the same body as that in which Christ was 
born. suffered, and rose from the dead. In answering the' 
former question he declared, with St Augustine, that the I 
Eucharistic elements possess a twofold meaning. Viewed, 
externally they are not the thing itself (the 'res sacra-: 
menti '); they are simply bread and wine: but in their. 
better aspect, and as seen by faith. the visual organ of 
the soul, they are the Body and Blood of Christ. The 
latter question was determined iIi the same spirit, though 
the language of Ratramnus is not equally distinct. While' 
he admitted a 'conY!lfSion' of the elements into the body 
of the Lord, in such a manner that the terms were inter
changeable, he argued that the body was not Christ's in 
any carnal sense, but that the Word of God, the Bread 
Invisiule, which is invisibly associated with the Sacrament, 
communicates nutrition to the soul, and quickens all the 
faithful who receive Him". Or, in other words, Ratramnus 

identical with a doenment edited by Mabillon in Act. Sanet. Ord. Bened. 
BIIl6. IV. pt. II. 591. Other traceB of the doctrine of Rabanus on the 
Eucharist are left in his De 1l1Btit. Glerieorum. lib. 1. c. 31: cf. Soames's 
Bampton Leet. pp. 412, 413. Radbert himself was forced to allow, in 
writiug to a monk Fmdegard (Opp. p. 1351, ed. Migne) that 'many' 
doubted the truth of his teaching: and the Romanists admit that he was 
the first writer who explained their views of the Lord's Supper with pre
cision. See L'Arroque'B Hi,t. of the Eucharist, p. 387, Lond. 1684. 

• The best edition is by Boileau, Paris, 1712. Respecting the genuine
neBB of the work, see Fabricius, Bibl. Latinitatis Med. LEtat. I. 661 sq. 

• Adding, by way of explanation, • utrum &liquid secreti contineat, 
quod oculis fidei Bolumlllodo pateat,' § 1. He afterwardB illustrates the 
efficacy of the Lord's Supper by the analogous application of the element 
of water in the .acrament of Baptism. 

a • Verbum Dei, q1li est PaniB Invisibilis, invisibiliter in illo existens 
sacramento, inviBibiliter participatione Sui fidelium mentes viviticando 
pascit.' See Neander, VL 214 sq.; Dollinger, III. 73. The work of 
RatramnuB waB placed in the Inae3J Librorom PTohibitorum of 1559; but 
tIOme Roman Catholic writere (e.g. Mabillon, Act. Sanet. Bened. BII!C. tv. 
pt. u. prlef. p. xliv) try to vindicate him from the charge of 'heresy.' 
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was in favour of a real, while he disbelieved a corporal. 
or material pre~ence in the Eucharist. 

His views were shared, to some extent at least, by 
FIorus, Walafrid Strabo, Christian Druthmar, and 'others' 
on the continent, and were identical with those professed 
in England till the period of the Norman conquest". The 
extreme position on the other side appears to have been 
taken by Erigena, who was .invited, as before, to write 
a treatise on the subject of dispute. Although his work S 

has perished, we have reason to infer from other records 
of his views, that he saw little more in the Eucharist than 
a memorial of the absent body of the Lord,-or a remem
brancer of Christian truths, by which the spirit of the 
faithful is revived, instructed, and sustained'. 

Paschasius, unconvinced by opposition, stedfastly ad
hered to his former groundS; and as the theory which he 

1 See extracts from their works in Gieseler, II. 289, n. 8. Amalarius, 
a priest and abbot in the diocese of Metz, took part in the Eucharistic 
controversy, arguing for a triplicity of the body of Christ (de tripartito 
Christi Corpore), i. e. a distinction between the natural ,body of Christ 
and the Eucharistio, first, as it exists in the living Christian, and seoondly, 
as it abides in the Christian after death. He opened the revolting ques
tion of Stercoranism (the liability of the Eucharistio elements to the 
same kind of deoomposition in the human system as that which is nndElt
gone by ordinary food): see Mabillon, Act. Sanct. Belled. prmf. ad smo. IV. 
pt. II. p. Xxi. The views of Amalarius on the symbolio nature of the 
Euoharist may be seen in his answer to Rantgar, bp. of Noyon, in 
D'Achery's Spicileg. III. 830. 

o This point has been triumphantlI established by many writers; 
e. g. Soames's Bampton Leet. Serm. VII. and notes. lElfrio, the great 
Anglo-Saxon dootor, was familiar with the work of Ratramnus: Ibid. p.421. 

8 The work of Ratramnus has been attributed to him, and many 
writers have maintained that only one book was written (see Lauf's essay 
on this point in the Tileolog. Studien und Kritiken for 1828, I. 765 sq.): 
but the other view that there were originally two treatises, oomposed 
under royal patronage, appears to be the more probable. Neander, 
VI. 217. 

, Hincmar (Opp. I. 232) oondemns as one of the opinions of Scotus, 
that the Euoharist was' tantum memorill v"ri oorporis et sanguinis Ejus.' 
Adrevald has also written an Opusculum dI! Corpore et SangUine Domini 
contra Joannem Seotum, in D'Aohery's Spicileg. I. 150: and in a MS. 
Illtely found at Rome, oontaining a commentary of Sootus on the HieTar
chia CalleBtiB, the Eucharist is said to be 'typiollm similitudinem spirit
ualis partioipat.iollis Jesu, quam fideliter solo intelleotu gustamus,' Note 
to the English edition of DOllinger's CA. Hilt. III. 73. Cf. Sooti Opp. ed. 
Floss, p. 41. 

6 See his EXPOBitio in Matth. lib. XII. Co XXVI. Opp. p. 891, ed. Migne. 
His view appears to be supported in Haimo's Tractatm de Corp. et Sang. 
Domini (D'Achery, I. 42). 
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defended was in unison with the materiali ng 1I}t.W· 4\:ST~ 
t e age, It wa.'! gra ua y espouse In m ev~' h . d 11' d' at ""'fV D"ilid 
vince of the Western Church. The contr ers:)bSfMll ~. lli4 
bered', with a. few exceptions, for the whole 0 ~-~~ c...r. .... 
century, when it broke out with reinvigorat ortl· r8Y• 
The author of the second movement, Berengarius'''''~i.oa_tiIIev 
archdeacon of Angers (1040), and formerly the head of 
the thriving schools attached to the cathedral of Tours. 
Embracing the more spiritual view of the Eucbarist, as 
it had been expounded by Ratramnus', he was forced 
at length into collision with a former school-fellow, Adel-
mann", who warned him ·in 1045 and 1047 of scandals 
he was causing in the Church at large by his opinions 
on this subject. Like tbe rest of the medireval reformers, 
Berengarius had inherited a strong affection for the work~ 
of St Augustine'; and his confidence in the antiquity 
and truth of his position is expressed, with a becoming 
modesty, in bis appeal to tbe celebrated Lanfranc·, prior 
of Bec, in Normandy. This letter bad been forwarded 
to Rome, where Lanfranc was in 1050, and on being 
laid. before a council6

, which was sitting: at tbe time, its 

1 Cf. L'Arroque, Hist"'Y of the Eucharist, part II. cli. XVI. Herigar, 
abbot of Lobes, in the diocese of Liege (circ. 1000), compiled • contra 
Ratbertnm multa catholicorum patrum scripta de corpore et sanguine 
Domini' (D'Achery, II. 744): and Gerbert (afterwards, in 999, Silvester 
II.) put forth a modified version of the theory of Radbert (in Pez, The· 
.aUI'IUI Anecdot. tom. I. pt. II. 133-149) especially denouncing the • Ster
coranists.' On the other hand, that theory was advocated in its fulness 
by Gezo, abbot. of Tortona (eire. 960; in Murat.ori's Anecdotal III. 237), 
and confirmed m the eyes of the vulgar by miraculous stones, which 
asserted nothing less than a physical change in the Eucharistic elements. 

• Owing to the early confusion between the works of Scotus and 
Ratranmus (see above, p. 168, n. 3), Berengarius is continually charged 
with drawing his opinions on the Eucharist from the erratic Sootus; 
but there is no question, after his own constant reference to the treatise 
ef Ratranmus, that it was the work intended by his adversaries. 

• Then residing at Liege, afterwards (1048) bishop of Brescia. See 
Adelmann, De Veritate C01'poris et SQ/fIguini8 Dmnini, ed. Schmidt, Brunsv. 
1770, in which edition other documents are printed. The rumour which 
had reached Li~ge was, that Berengarius denied • verum corpus Christi,' 
and argned for • figuram quandam et Bimilitudinem.· 

• • See Neander, VI. 223. 
6 Lanfranc. Opp. ed. D'Achery, p. 22. One of the best modern ac. 

counts of this controversy is in Ebrard's Doctrine and History of the 
Lord', Supper (in German), I. 439 sq. Francof. 1845. 

• Mansi, XIX. 767: Lanfrano. Opp. p. 234: Berengar. de Sacra Cmna 
p. 35; ed. Berolin. 1834. The sentence was confirmed in the following 

HiB "it.» 
condcmlled 
at Rome, 
1050. 
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author was condemned unhe/¥"d. His friends, howeyer, 
more particularly Brunol, bishop of Angers, did not aban
don him in this extremity; and· after a short interval 
of silence and suspense', he was relieved from the charge 
of heresy in a provincial synod held at Tours" in 1054-
The papal representative was Hildebrand, who listened 
calmly to the arguments of the accused, and when he 
had most cordially admitted that the bread and wine are 
(in one sense) the Body and Blood of Christ', the legate 
took his side, or was at least completely satisfied with the 
account he gave of his belief. Confiding ill the powerful 
aid of Hildebrand, he afterwards obeyed a summons to 
appear in Rome" (1059), but his compliance ended in a 
bitter disappointment of his hopes. The sensuous multi
tude, who had become impatient of all phrases that ex-

September, at Vercelli, where the book of Scotus (? Ratramuus) is con
nected with the doctrine of Berengarius: Mansi, XIX. 773; Berengar. de 
Sacr. C€£n4, pp. 42, 43. He was anxious to appear at this later synod, 
but was prevented by the king of France (Heury I.), the patron of the 
abbey of Tours, in which Berengarius was an inmate. 

1 See his friendly but guarded Letter to Berengarius, printed in De 
Boye, De Vita Bertflgarii, p. 48, ed. Andegav. 1657. 

• In this interval is to be placed the council of Paris, if such a council 
was actually held. See Neander, VI. 231, 232. In any ease, it is plain 
that popular opinion was strongly against Berengarius. The Bishop of 
Lillge (Deoduiu), in an Eputle to the king (Bibl. Patr. ed. Lugdun. XVIIL 
531), alludes to this excited state of public feeling in violent terms, and 
even charges Berengarius and Bruno of Angers with denying other articles 
of faith (' qualiter ••• antiquas hmreses modernis temporibus introdueendo 
Mstroant, corpus Domini non tam corpus esse quam umbram et figuram 
corporis Domini, legitima oonjngia destrnant, et, quantum in ipsis est, 
baptismum parvulornm evertant '). 

3 See Berengarius, ubi sup. pp. DO sq., and the 1I'arying account of 
Lanfranc, de Eucharist. c. IV. 

• 'Pams atque vinum aItaris post consecrationem sunt corpus Christi 
et sangnis.' From this and other passages it is plain that Berengarins 
did not view the Eucharist as a bare symbol What he controverted was 
the theory of men like archbishop Guitmund, eire. 1075 (de Corpqre et 
Sanguine Chmti, in Bibl. Patr. ed. Lugd. XVIII. 440), who maintained 
that the bread and wine were changed 'essentialiter.' The same writer 
mentions that, while some of the 'Berengariani' admitted 'tantnmmodo 
umbras et fignras,' Berengarins himself and others (' rectis Eoclesi19 
rationibus eedentes ') affirmed a real though uncorporeal presence: 'diount 
ibi corpns et sangninem Domini revera,.sed latenter oontineri, et, ut sumi 
possint, quodammodo (ut ita dixerim) impanari.' This view was car
taiuly shared by Bruno, above, n. 1; SIld, in so far as we can judge, by 
Hildebrand himself. Neander, VI. 233 (note). 

S Mansi, XIX. '153. 
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pressed a spiritual participation in the Eucharist', now 
clamoured for his death, and through the menaces of bishop 
Humbert, who was then the leading cardinal, he was 
eventually compelled to sign a formula of faith, in which 
the physical conversion of the elements was stated in the 
most revolting terms". The insincerity -of this eonfession 
was indeed soon afterwards apparent: for on his return 
to France he spoke with bitterness, if not contempt, of 
his opponents·, and at length proceeded to develope and 
·defend his earlier teaching. His chief antagonist' was Lan
franc, who, while shrinking from expressions such as those 
which emanated from the Roman synod, argued strongly 
for a change of substance in the bread and wine", The 
.controversy, in their hands, became a battle-field for 
putting the new dialectic weapons to the proof; and in 
a long dispute, conducted with no common skill, they both 
were able to arrive at clearer definitions than had hitherto 
been current in the Church. The feveriRh populace, how
ever, with the great majority of learned men, d.eclared for 
Lanfranc from the first; and more than onoe his }'ival only 
just escaped the ebullition of their rage". The lenient tone' 
of Alexander II. in dealing with reputed misbelief, was· 
due perhaps to the pacification of his favourite, Hildebrand; 
and when the latter was exalted to the papal throne as 
Gregory VII. (1073), the course of Berengarius promised 
to grow smoother. But that interval of ·peace was short. 
His adversaries, some of whom had private grounds of 
disaffection to the reigning pontiff, made common caURe 

1 Berengarins, de Sacra Om7la, p. 72. 
• ... • vernm corpns et sanguinem Domini nostri J esn Christi esse, et 

'tnBUaliter non solum sacr&nlento, sed in veritate, manibns sacerdotum 
~ractari, froogi etjidelium dentibUB atteri;' Lanfranc. Opp. p. 232. 

8 See a contemporary writing (1 by Bernaldns). in Bibl. Patr. ed. 
Lngd. XVIII. 835. 

, Another was Gnitmnnd (see p. 170, n. 4). and a third Dnrandns, 
abbot of Trolll'll (Lanfranc. Opp. ed. D'Achery, Append. pp. 71 sq.). 

• • Credimns terrenas substantia., qnlD in mensa Dominica per sacer
dotale mysterium Divinitns sanctiJicantnr, ineffabiliter, incomprehensi
biliter, mirabiliter, operante superna potentia, converti in essentiam 
Dominici corporis, teservatis ipsarnm rerum Bpeciebns, et qnibusdanl aJiis 
qnalitatibnB,. etc. D. EuchILriBt. c. XVIII. p. 244. 

• e. g. at the synod of Poitiers (1076): Chronicon. 8. Mauntii, in 
:Labbe'. Biblioth. MSS. lI. 212. 

7 See the statement of the writer quoted above, n. S. 
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with the more stringent cardinals; and in 1078, the author 
of the movement, which continued to distract the Western 
Church, was cited to appear a second time at Rome l

• rhe 
pope himself, adducing the authority of Peter Damiani as 

I 
an equipoise to that of Lanfranc, was at first content 
with an untechnical confession that 'the bread and wine 
are, after consecration, the true Body and Blood of Christ;' 
which the accused was ready to accept". But other mem
bers of the Roman church, incited by the cardinal Fenno·, 
Gregory's implacable opponent, now protested that, as 
formulre like these did not run counter to the faith of 
Berengarius, he should be subjected· to a stricter test. 
To this demand the pope was driven to accede', and in 
a numerous council~. held at Rome in the following Fe
bruary (1079), the faith of the accused again forsook him. 
He subscribed a new confession teaching the most rigorous 
form of transubstantiation8

, and retired soon afterwards 
from Rome with testimonials of his orthodoxy granted by 
the pope'. As in the former case, his liberation was ac
companied by bitter self-reproach; but though he seems to 
have maintained his old opinions8 till his death, in 1088, 
no further measures of repression were adopted by his 
foes. 

1 See the account of Berengarius himself in Martene and Durand's 
Thuaur • .4.necdot. IV. 103; Mansi, XIX. 761. 

• 'Profi teor panem altarlB post consecrationem esse verom corpus 
Christi, quod natum est de Virgine, quod passum est in cruce, quod sedet 
ad dexteram Patris; et vinum altaris, postquam consecratum est, esse 
verum sanguinem, qui manavit de latere Christi.' 

I He calls in question the' orthodoxy' of Gregory himself, as well he 
might, for fraternizing with Berengarius. See his work De Vita Hilde" 
brandi (in Goldast's .4.polog. pro Henru:o IV. p. 3.) 

4 Of. Neander, VI. 244, 245. 
I Mansi, xx. 523. 
8 'Corde oredo et ore conJiteor, panem et vinum, qUill ponuntnr in 

altari, per mysterium saom orationis et verba noatri Redemptoris BUb
Blantialiter converti in veram et propriam et vivificatricem camem et 
sanguinem J esu Christi Domini nostri, et post consecrationem esse 
verum Christi corpus, quod natum est de Virgine, et quod pro salute 
mundi oblatum in oruce pependit, et quod sedet ad dexteram Patrie; et 
verum sanguinem Christi, qui de latera Ejus effnsUB est, non tantum per 
signum et virtutem Sacramenti, Bed in proprielate na!UTIII ee verilate BUb
.lanti",.' 

r D' Achery's Spiclleg. m. 413. All who oall Berengarius a heretio are 
anathematized. 

8 See Gieseler, II. 411, and Neander, VI. 247, on the one side; and 
Diillinger, 1lL 79, 80, on the other. 
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In him expired an able but inconstant champion' of 
the primitive belief respecting the true Presence in the 
Supper of the Lord. While he contended that the sub
stance of the elements is not destroyed at consecration, 
he regarded them as media iIllltituted by the Lord Himself 
for the communication, in a supernatural manner, of His 
Body and His Blood to every faithful soul He argued 
even for the fitness of the term 'conversion' as equivalent 
to 'consecration,' and in this respect allowed a change in 
the bread and wine; a change, however, which, according 
to his view, was nothing like a physical transubstantiation, 
but was rather a transfiguration, which the elements ap
peared to undergo, when contemplated by a living faith 
in Christ, who had appointed them as re:presentatives and 
as conductors of Himself. 

The great bulk of the church-writers wlio had been 
produced in the period under .our review, are far less 
worthy of enumeration. We must not, however, pass in 
silence men· like Alfred the Great, the Charlemagne of 
England (871-901) who, after struggling with the bar
barous Northmen, and at length subduing them, stood 
forward as the ardent patron of the Church and a restorer 
of religion. .Almost every trace of native scholarship' had 
been obliterated in the conflict with the Danes, but through 
the holy efforts of the king himself', assisted by a band 

1 The later Roman Catholic writers, Mabillon, Mart~ne, and Durand, 
admit, after the discovery of some original doouments, that he only -
denied transubstantiation, but conceded a • real presence.' Gieseler, 
ibid. It is plain, however, that the movement which he headed, num. 
bered others who denied the presence of the Lord in any sense whatever: 
Bee above, p. 170, n. 4. 

• Cf. The Law" 01 Howel the Good, the Cambrian prince and legislator 
of the 10th century .. 

• See above, p. 86, n. 1. 
• A Jubilee edition of his Oomplete Works has been published. His most 

valuable treatises (ecclesiastioally speaking) are the Anglo-Saxon editions 
of the Paatora! of Gregory the Great, and Bede's Church History: to 
which we may add the freer version of Boetius de OOTlBolatione and the 
Soliloquies of Bt Augustine. The Law, of King Alfred a.re re-published 
in Thorpe's Ancient Laws, &0. I. 44-101. It was mainly through the 
influence of king Alfred that so many vernacnlar glosses on the Scrip. 
tures and the Service-books were undertaken at this period. See Wright's 
Biograph. Bntan. (Anglo-Saxon Period) pp. 426,427. The Rule of St 
Benedict was afterwards translated into Anglo·Saxon by Ethelwold. 
Ibid. 440. 
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of literati', a. new impulse was communicated to the spi
ritual and intellectual progress of the Anglo-Saxon race. 
The English, it is true, like other churches of the west I, 

was not exempted from the .corruptions which prevailed 
so widely in the tenth century: but from the age of Alfred, 
a more general diffusion of religious truth, in the .ver-
naculal' language. l'aised the standard of intelligence. His 
policy was carried outS by .lElfric, the Canonllit, Homilist, 
Grammarian, Monastic Reformer, and Hagiographer, to 
whom we are indebted for a large proportion of the ver
nacular literature of his age, hut whose identification 
ill one of the most obscure problems of English History'. 
lElfric left behind him a. set of eighty Anglo·Saxon Homi
lies for Sundays and great. festivals, compiled in almost 
every case from ·the earlier doctors of the west; and a 
second set for Anglo-Saxon Saints' days. There is extant 
also a· collectiop. of cont~mporary Homilies ascribed to a 
Bishop Lupus, who has been conjecturally identified with 
Archbishop Wulfstan of YorkG. 

1 Some 'of these were Plegmunn, arcbbp. of Canterbury, who died 
923; Werefrith, bp. of Worcester (d. 915), Grimbald, Jolm of Corbey 
(confounded with John Scotus Erigena), and Asser, the biographer of 
Alfred, and a native of Wales. See Wright, ubi sup. pp. 405-418. 

• The almost solitary exceptions on the continent, at least till the 
close of the tenth century, are Ratherius of Verona, and Atto of Ver
celli; see above, p. 144, n. 2; p.142, n. 2. The latter, it may be added, 
wrote a Oommentary of some value on the Epistles of St Paul: ed. 
Vercelli, 1768. 

a See his Preface to the Homilies, wlo.ere, in declaring that his aim 
was to edify unlettered people, who knew nothing but.· simple English,' 
he alludes to the • prudent' labours of king Alfred. 

• The difficulty of distinguishing between the many owners of the 
name of lElfrio is confessed on every hand. See Wbarton's Dissertatio· 
utrum Elfricus (hammatic",' (who makes the most distinguished lElfrio 
an archbishop of York:) and. on the other side,. Mores' De ..£l/ric(). 
Dorobernernoi Archiepiscopo, ed. Thorkelin, Lond. 1789, who identifies 
him willi the arohbiehop lElfrio of Canterbury. The editor of the lElfrio 
Homilies (Mr Thorpe) assigns them to the archbishop of York. But all. 
that can be oertainly advanced is that the homilist was a West· Saxon 
monk, a pupil of E thelwold bishop of Winchester; and that there are 
almost insuperable objections to identifying him with either prelate. Sea 
an elaborate article in Niedner's Zeitschrift fUr die historische Theologie, 
1855. Heft lV. pp. 487 sq. Wright, tlbi sup. 485, 486. 

• See Wanley's Oatalogue of Anglo-S=on MSS, (in Bickes' Thesaurus), 
II •. 140-143. There was another Wolstan (or Wnlfstan). at the close of 
the tenth century. He was a monk of Winchester and a respectable 
Latin poet. Wright, pp. 471-{74. Contemporary willi him .was tha. 
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On the continent of Europe very few of the scholars 
had attained to greater celebrity than Gerbert, a monk of 
Aurillac, and subsequently pope Silvester II. (999-1003). 
His fund of scientific knowledge' was derived from the 
Muhammedans; and, as" the fruit of an awakened intel
lect, he was at first a. strenuous adversary of the ultra
papal claims"_ His influence was extended far and near, 
especially by a. distinguished pupil, Fulbert, in whose 
hands the school of Chartres grew into a mighty agent 
for diminishing the darkness of the age. " 

By this and other kindred institutions· it was shewn 
that a. fresh era of comparative illumination had now 
opened in the west. The seeds of knowledge and of moral 
culture, planted in the time of Charlemagne, were beginning 
to produce more salutary fruits; for though the systems 
of the schoolmen were in many points imperfect, they 
may justly be regarded as a great advance upon the 
barbarism which marked the seventh century, and the 
materializing spirit of the tenth. 

EASTERN CHURCH. 

The Eastern Church, while it continued to preserve 
its former intellectuallevel t

, manifested a deplorable defect 

Latin poetess RoBWitha, a nun of Gandersheim. See her Carmina, ed. 
Witemb.1707. 

1 His mathematical and astronomicaJ. learning was" snspected; and 
the vulgar thought him guilty of alliance with the devil Only a few of 
his ... orks have been published. See especially his Epistle., in the Scrip
tore. FrafIC., ed. Duchesne, n. 787 sq." His treatise on the Eucharist is 
mentioned above, p_ 169, no 1. 

• See above, p. 138, Do 4. 
• Those more especially influenced by Gerbart were Bobbio, RheimBl 

Aurillac, Tours, and Sens . 
• Above, p. 64.. Of the Eastern dissenting bodies \he Armenians, 

who are like the Jacobites in nearly every feature, were most 1l0urishing 
throughout the present period. See Neumann's Gesch. tier ArmeniBcMn 
Literatur, pp. 114 sq. Leipzig, 1836; Stanley, Lecture. on the Eastern 
(}hurch, pp. 7 sq. Their separation is said to have arisen from the 
accidental. absence of the Armenian bishops from the Council of Chalce
don (451); hence they never received its decrees, and, in 596, they repu
disted it, under their patriarch Abraham I., at the synod of Tovin. 
The chief patriarch was henceforth called 'Catholicos,' and resided in 
the convent of Ellhmiadzin, now belongiog to Russia: Golovin's Ca'!lJo 
Cal"', p. 168, Lond. 1854. An attempt was made about 866 to win them 
over to the Eastern Chur~h,. boi it was fruitless. See Spicileg. Bom. 
tom. lL pt. n. 4411. 
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of earnestness and moral health. We gather this especially 
from records of the image-controversy, ,,:hich, although it 
had rapidly subsided after the council of Nicrea (787), 
started into life again at the commencement of the present 
period. It had been revived, indeed, .by some of the 
Frankish prelates 1 (such as Agobard and Claudius of 
Turin); but t.here, as images were not so grievously 
abused, the agitation they excited was not permanent_ 
In the Byzantine capital, however, the Iconoclasts grew 
up into a powerful body, and were able, for a time at 
least, to sway the fortunes of the Eastern Church. 

The germs of a reaction seem to have been always 
cherished in the army, who, as we observed, had been 
the main support of an Iconoclastic monarch'; and when 
Leo the Armenian (813-820) was invested with the purple, 
,they rejuiced to see him take the lead in the suppression 
of all images (the symbol of the cross excepted). Leo 
strove at first to bring about his reformation by conciliatory 
means'; but as Nicephorus, the patriarch of Constantinople, 
was inflexibly devoted to the present ritual of, the church, 
he fell under the severe displeasure of the court. As 
in the former 'time, the spirit of resistance still continued 
to be strongest in the monks·. They were now headed 
by the abbot of the Studion (a great monastery of Con-

1 Above, pp. 157, 158. In 825 a synod had been held at Paris under 
Louis the Pious, for the purpose of ascertaining what the Fathers thought 
of the use of images in Divine worship_ The prelates there assembled 
did not hesitate to censure the 'prevailing superstitions on this subject, 
more especially in Italy (Mansi, xxV. 424), and also animadverted on the 
language of the pope in his attempt to answer the Lim Carolini (above, 
p. 77)- At the same time they were opposed to the violent proceedings 
of the Iconoclasts_ Some of the Frankish prelates even went on a 
mission, first to Rome, and then to Constantinople, in the capacity of 
mediators between the pope and the emperor Michael IL See Life of ' 
Louis the Pious, in Pertz, II. 631. 

" Above, p. 75 • 
• 8 He represented, among other things, that the • people' were opposed 

to image-worship (0 A..o. ITKaP6aAI,!"ertU a"l .. ti •• IKo.a., MyoPT •• 1ST, KaK'" 
aolTti. "POITKU.OUl'fI', Kal /IT' a"t TOUTO Tli to"" KUP''';OVIT,. 'iJ/lwv): but this 
antipathy (as will appear in the sequel) was far from general. He urged 
also the importance of scriptural proof for the practice ("""0' 'iJ1'a:. at oJ 
elK.i.a WPOIT"W"T', T~' 'Ypa",~. I'~ elxov"". ;,fIT ... ".~"OT.). For an account 
of the whole interview between Leo and the patriarch, Bee the Chrono
graph. (in Continuation of TheopluL1Ies) , p. 437, and the Life oj Niceplwrus, 
by his pupil, Ignatius, in the Acta Sanet. Mart., II. 296, 704. 

, Above, p. 7;4, n 1. 
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stantinople), Theodore Studita (759-826), who maintained 
. that an inferior worship ('TrpoutdJVT}ut<;) of the sacred images 
was to be recognized as an essential article of f.ajth I. His 
violence, united with the firmness of Nicephorus, impelled 
the emperor to enter on a strenuous course of action. He 
forbade the public meetings of the monks, and bound them 
to maintain a total silence on the subject of dispute"; 
himself avowing no desire at present to expel the images 
entirely. But as soon as he could count upon the help 
of many of the bishops, he convened a synod 8 at Con
stantinople (815) for this purpose; and, on finding that 
the patriarch was still immoveable, proceeded to eject him 
from his throne. It was bestowed on a severe Iconoclast, 
Theodotus, but all the ardent image-worshippers imme
di&tely renounced communion with him', Theirresistance 
now brought down upon their heads the most inhuman 
persecutions, and a number of the monks (their leader, 
Theodore, included) felt the lashes of the vigilant police, 
and died in prison or in exileS. 

I He argued, that the hostility to images arose from disbelief in the 
reality of Christ's human nature.. See his BC/tl\o. 3rYyIl4TIK7J (three dis' 
courses against Iconoclasm), passim. Most of his numerous works relate 
to the same question, and are written in the same vehement tone. See 
a portion of them in Sirmond's Opp. tom. v. (Paris, 1696), where a GTeek 
Life of TheodtrruB (' by a monk named Michael) will also be found. Other 
works are enumerated in Smith's Biogrl11ph. Dict •. w. 1057. 

• Theodore, the Studite, in a vehement circular, denounced all those 
who yielded to the edict. EpiBt.lib. U. ep. 2. . 

I Mansi, xxv. 185. This synod (never recognized in the Western 
Church) condemned the Acts of the Council of Nicma (787), and decreed 
that all paintings in the churches should be destroyed, as well as the 
ecclesiastical vestments and vessels which were marked by any sacred 
image. Neander (VI. 272), relying perhaps on a letter of the next em
peror, Michael (Mansi, xxv. (17), supposes that a council (' locale conci
limn ') had been held anterior to the deposition of Nicephorus, in order 
to efi'ect a compromise between the opposite extremes. The images or 
pictures were to be raised into a higher part of the churches, 'ne ab 
indoctioribus et infirmioribus adorarentur.' 

, The conforming party, who resorted to a kind of mental reserva- . 
tion (oIK ••• ,.ua., as they called it), were regarded by the rest as traitors. 
Bee the letter of Theodore to Nicephorus, the banished patriarch, lib. II •. 
ep. 18. We learn from another of these letters (lib. II. ep. 215) that men 
of his way of .tbinking travelled into Italy for ordination, shunning the. 
Iconoclasts as nothing less than heretics. They did not, however, yield 
to the exclusive theory of Rome, but viewed the pope as one of the patri
archs (TO ... evra.«6pvrpo. KpaTO. T;j. IKKI\'1O"I" .. ), though granting him the 
first place in general counoils (lib. II. ep. 129). 

• See besides the Life of Theodare, the touching story of his pupil, 
Nicetas, another Btudite monk, in the .Act. Sanet. Febr. tolD; I. 538 sq. 
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The accession of the new emperor, Michael II (820-
829), filled the image-worshippers with hope. He tolerated 
them on principle, and laboured even to effect a general 
understanding in the disputants on either side1

• But men 
like Theodore the Studite could not listen to a propo
sItion, which in their eyes would involve a compromise 
of truth I. The schism was, accordingly, continued to the 
end of the reign. 

Theophilus, the heir of Michael n., succeeded to the 
throne in 829, and for thirteen years directed all his 
energies to silence and convert the monks, who clung as 
formerly to image-worship. Very many of his acts are 
stained by cruelty, although his enemies have been unable 
to deny that he was zealous in promoting what he deemed 
the cause of God, and upright in discharging his imperial 
duties 8. But it happened now, as at the death of Leo IV.; 
his able and intriguing relict, Theodora, who administered 
afl'au'S in the minority of her son (Michael III.), restored 
the interdicted worship4, banished John the Grammarian, 
patriarch of. Constantinople, who was true to his opinions, 
and established in his place a zealot named Methodius. 
On the first Sunday of Lent (Feb. 18, 843), the use of 
images was introduced afresh into the churches of the 
Eastern metropolis, where the event has been commemo
rated ever since by an annual feast, entitled 'Feast of 
Orthodoxy.' With some brief exceptions, the Iconoclastic 
troubles vanish at this stage .. The subsequent decrees of 

1 See the Life of T"eodlwe the Studite, as above, c. 102-122. This 
emperor, in writing to the Western Church, has left a most melandlOly 
picture of the extravagances of the image.party. • Psallebant et adora
bant. atque ab eisdem imaginibus auxilium petebant. Plerique autem 
linteaminibus easdem imagines ciroumdabant, et filiorum suorum de 
baptismatis fontibus susceptrices [i. Il. sponsors] faciebant.. .............. .. 
Quidam vero sacerdotum et clerioorum oolores de imaginibus radentes, 
immisouerunt oblationibus et vino,' tlo. Mansi, XIV. 420. Even Theo
dore himself, while arguing for the absolute necessity of images for fixing 
in our minds the truth of the Incarnation, was compelled to acknowledge 
that, in some oases, reverence for them had issued in idolatry. See for 
instance, his Epist. lib. n. ep. 151: and Neander, VI. 281, 282. 

• Epist. lib. n. ep. 171 • 
• See the e;vidence respecting him fairly stated·in Schlosser'lI Ge

Bchichte der bilde'NtUrm. Kaiser, pp. 469 sq • 
• Ibid. 544 sq. For the strange way in which her scruples, as to the 

salvation of her husband, were removed, see the Continuation of Theo
pl.alle8, lib; IV. C. 4. 
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councils at Constalltinople 1, in 869 and 879, may be re
garded as the formal winding-up of the discussion,-till 
it was at length reopened by the Western Churches in 
the sIXteenth century. 

The master-spirit of the image-worshippers, as we have 
seen already, was the abbot Theodore, the Studite .. Nearly 
all his published Writings bear upon this point: but he has 
left a multitude of other works behind him t. He was held 
in very high repute, and thus transmitted the impression 
which was made upon the Eastern Church by John of 
Damascus, whom in many features he resembled. In the 
latter half of the ninth century and the commencement of 
the tenth, there was no lack of scholars at Constantinople, 
owing to the special patronage afforded to them by the 
emperors Basil the Macedonian (867-866) and Constantine 
Porphyrogennetus (913-959). Indeed the whole of the 
present period witnessed a variety of literary labours in 
the East, although they are too often compilations" (or 
Oatenre) from the older stores of knowledge. 

Simeon' (0 Me.,.acppaUT~~), who appears to have flou
rished about 900, was not destitute of originality, but it 
is manifested chiefly in his numerous Lives of Saints'; 
the greater part of which, however, may have been re
castings from the earlier Legends. None of the expositors 
of Holy Scripture is more worthy of a passing llotice than 
the Thracian bishop, <Ecumenius (circ.950). Though he 

1 Here, as in the earlier synod (84S), the language of the second 
council of NicS!a was oonfirmed. In 869, the third canon puts the wor. 
ship of the sacred image of our Lord upon a level with the worship of 
the Gospels: Mansi, XVI. 400. Traces of a short reactiou of Iconoclasm, 
about 860, are found in an epistle of pope Nicholas L; Mansi, xv. 161. 

• See above, p.177, n. 1. . 
8 e.g. Constantine Porphyrogeunetus suggested the formation of com· 

pendious works from all the earlier writers. They were arranged under 
fifty.three heads, embraoing history, politics, and morals. Schriickh, 
UI.1SO sq. 

, Bee Leo Allatius, De Simeonum Scriptis Diatriba. 
• The number of these is reckoned at six or seven hundred: but many 

8eem to have been compiled by other writers. Ibid. and Fabricius, Bib. 
lioth. GTlZca, ed. Harles, x. 186 sq. The rest of his works are Annals, 
SermtJ'TIJl, POemB, &0. See the list in Smith's Biog,.. Diet. m. 95S, 954. 
His credulity was quite prodigious, for expressions like the following 
88em to indicate that he believed his own stories. He is speaking of his 
namesake Symeon Stylites, the elder: ' A.AA4 6~80'Ka p.~ ,.oir p.fiT4 T"fiT" 
p.;; 80 •• tv", 66C7J -rij. olAlI8d", "/"Yup:II01p.bo,. 
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borrowed largely from St Chrysostom, his Commentaries I 
on the Acts, the Canonical Epistles, and the Apocalypse, 
betoken a sound judgment in the choice of his materials, 
and are always neatly, if not elegantly written. As a 
general scholar, tinctured also with the love of science, we 
may notice an Egyptian prelate, Eutychius' (Said Eba
Batrich), patriarch of Alexandria (933-940). 

But the ripest and most highly gifted of the Eastern 
scholars, in the period under our review, was Photius 8, an 
exalted servant of the court of Byzantium in the. middle 
of the ninth century. His character, indeed, is sullied by 
ambition, and too oft by his forgetfulness of higher duties 
and unprincipled devotion to the world; yet as a writer no 
one will deny that he conferred a lasting boon on that and 
succeeding ages. In addition to his Bibliotheca (criticisms 
in almost every field of ancient literature), his Nomocanon 
(or a digest of ecclesiastical laws), his interesting Le~s, 
and a string of minor works, he published treatises directly 
bearing on theology and sacred exegesis. Some of these 
are in the form of Homilies and Commentaries·, and in 
one (the Amphilochia) he attempts to solve a number of 
perplexing questions in divinity. The rest are chiefly 
aimed at misbelievers (such as the Paulicians), or impeach 
the orthodoxy of the rival Church of Rome. 

From Photius, therefore, we may pass to a dispute in 
which he played a leading part, the controversy which 
resulted in the . 

I The Exposition of the Gospels frequently sttn"buted to him appears 
to be the work of a later writer, Euthymius Zigabenus (or Zygadenus), a 
monk of Constantinople (published in 3 vols, Svo. Leipzig, 1792). The 
Commentaries of <Ecumenius have been often printed (e.g. Paris, 2 vols. 
folio, 1631). For that on the Apocalypse, see Cramer's Cate'lllz, Oxf. 
1840. 

I His Annale, (reaching to the year 940) were edited by Pocock, 
Oxon. 1659: besides which he wrote a treatise on Medicine, and a Dis
putation between a Chmtian and a Heretic. See Neale's East. Church, 
• Alexandria,' II. 181-183. . 

• See the ample article in Smith's Biograph. Diet. m. 347-355. 
, A copy of the Commentary of Photiu8 on the Pauline Epistles, 

mentioned by the writer of the article above, is among the Cambridge 
University MSS. (Ff. I. SO). 
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SCHISM BETWEEN THE EASTERN AND THE WESTERN 
CHURCHES. 

The materials of dissension had been long accumulating, 
and ther~ needed only a direct collision of the Roman and 
Byzantine patriarchs to tear asunder the surviving fibres 
which composed the bond of peace. Apart from the di
vergencies of temperament and intellectual bias, which in 
periods like the present were not easily adjusted, the old 
leaven 1 of ambition, jealousy, and envy had fermented more 
and more. One subject of dispute assumed the gravest 
character, relating as it did. to the Procession of the Holy 
Ghost. It had already occupied the leading theologians 
of the East and West (for instance, Alcuin and John of 
Damascus), and was now put forward still more promi
nently on both sides'. The Greeks, whilt; they admitted 
fully· that the Holy Spirit is communicated by, and through, 
the Son, and therefore may be called "the Spirit of the 
Son," denied as fully that the Godhead of the Holy Ghost , 
proceeded equally from Both the other Persons Qf the 
blessed Trinity. To argue thus appeared to. them a .vio
lation of the truth, that God the Father is to be regarded 
as the single Root or undenved Principle of Godhead (as , 
the ap'X~ of all being). Other grounds of discord came 
to light later, but from the importance of the doctrine, 
the Procession of the Holy Ghost has ever been the 

I Above, pp. 87, ss, 47; p.54, n. 1; p. 57, n. 1; p. 122. Do1linger 
traces the origin of the schism directly to the Council in Prullo (691), 
when tae Greek bishops shewed what he thinks an unjustifiable' fastidi. 
ousness on the subject of the superiority of the Church of Rome,' w. 63 : 
of. Neander, VI. 298, 299; Stanley's Eastern Church, pp. 23 sq. 

• The following is the title of a tract by Photius: Ka'Td. .,.;;'p nj • 
.. a"a,ii. 'Pcb/£'I' ST. tie naTp~, p.6.DV ..... Op.VeT'" 'TO lli.u/£a 'TO 'A.,/ov aU' 
D';XI Kc&l Ite Toli Tloli. It is printed in the Panoplia of Euthymius Zigabe
nus (pp. 112, 113, ed. Tergovist. 1710); On the introduction of the clause 
Filioq/U into the western oreeds, see above, p.57, n. 1, and the refer· 
ences there. . . 

• Neale's Eastern Ohurch, Introd. Dissert. m. The language of John 
of Damascus (quoted by Neander, VI. 295) is as follows: Tloii 6t nvw}ta, 
oVX w •• ~ aVTo;;, d",,' w. a..' aVToli ii, TO;; naTpO' "'",op.v6/£<v",,· p.6vo. 
'YOp atT'o. tI nanjp. • JUIta vera Latinos, a Patre et Filio: quamvis in 
quibusdam Grmcorum expositionibus I\].1Ddem Spiritnm a Patre per 
Filium procedere reperiamus,' Scotus Erigena, De Divisione NaturfZ, 
p. 85, ad. Oxon. 1681. Cf. Laud, Conj. witll Fisher, pp,17-20, Ox!. 
1889. 
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most conspicuous topic in the quarrels of the East and 
West. . 

The deposition of Ignatius! by the worthless Cresar 
Bardas, uncle of Michael Ill, was followed by the ele
vation of Photius to the patriarchal throne of Constan
tinople (858). He was before a courtier and a layman, 
but, as happened not unfrequently in such an age, he 
passed at once through the subordinate gradations of the 
ministry, and in a week had reached the highest honours 
of the Churchl. Ignatius was, however, far too conscious 
of integrity to sign his own disgrace, and sentence was 
accordingly pronounced against him at a councils dnwn 
together by his rival in the following year (859). But 
as the friends of the deposed were still a formidable body·, 
Photius ventured to invoke the mediation of the Church of 
Rome", and for, that purpose put himself into communi
cation with the equally ambitious pontiff, Nicholas I The 
latter, bent as we have seen on carrying out the Pseudo
Isidore Decretals6

, now came forward as an autocratic 
judge'. In this capacity he sent two legates to Constan
tinople (860), but they were not proof against the threats 
and bribery of the court 8. They recognized the claims of 
the intruder, Photius (861); yet their sentence was ere 
long repudiated8 by a Roman Synod (863), which, after 
weighing all the merits of Ignatius, did not hesitate to 
launch anathemas upon his. rival. This event was fol-

1 See the ccntemporary Life of Ignatim, by Nicetas Papblago, a warl)l 
admirer of him, in Mansi, .. XV!. 209 sq. According to this authority, 
Bardas had been exoommunicated by Ignatius on the charge of inoest 
with the wife of his own son. 

I Ibid. 229, 232. Photius urged on his own behalf that the appoint. 
ment was pressed upon him by the clergy as well as by the oourt. 

B The report of its prooeedings was destroyed at the eighth session of 
the following oouncil in 869. 

, See Photii Epist. IlL VI. VIII.; ed. Montague, Lond. 1651. 
6 See the reply of Nicholas L (Sept. 25, 860) to a letter of thE.' em· 

peror (now lost), in Mansi, xv. 162: and the somewhat fulsome letter of 
·Photius himself in Baronius, Annale" ad an. 859, § 61. 
\ 8 Above, pp. 134 sq. He actually rebuked Photius in 862 for his 
slowness in peroeiving the weight of such Deoretals. Mansi, xv. 174. 

~ In the Letter to the emperor above oited, and another of the same 
date.to Photius. Mansi, xv. 168. 

8 ·)};bid. xv. 216, where Nicholas informs the emperor that the un. 
worth:!, legates have been excommunioated. 

u Ib,d. JV. 178 sq., 2,15 Pq. 
\ . 
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)wed by an angry correspondence between the emperor 
..J:ichael and the popel; while Photius', throwing off the 
mask and waiving all his former courtesy, proceeded in 
a council held at Constantinople to denounce the Latin 
Church in general, and even to anathematize the pope (867). 
The quarrel was embittered by occurrences already noted 
in the missions of Bulgaria". The diffusion of the Gospel 
in that country had been due at :first to the Byzantine 
Church, but on the introduction of a staff of Latin clergy 
in 866, the province pad been wrested from the hands of 
Photius. He alluded to this point in the' Encyclica.: which 
he put forth on summoning the council of 867, and even 
went so far as to charge the Western missionaries with 
departures from the faith 4. 

But at this crisis, a new emperor, Basil I. (the Mace
donian), whom Photius estranged by rejecting him from the 
Communion', on the gr01J.nd of his complicity in the as
sassination of his predece.~sor, took the side of the opponents 
and proceeded to restore Ignatius to his see. The 'pope 
was now invited to acknowledge him afrjlsh", and at the 
numerous council of Constan~inople' (Oct. 6, 869-March 

1 The emperor's letter is lost, but its contemptuous charaoter may be 
inferred from the more dignified reply of Nicholas (865). Ibid. xv. 
187 sq. He deopises the imperial threats (' Nolite nobis minas prmten. 
dare, quoniam neo illas metuimus, neo per has prmcepta vestra faoiemus:' 
lb. 213), being no longer subjeot to the Eastern oourt: of. the equally 
characteristio letter to the emperor (866): Ibid. 216 sq. 

• Bee Epiat. II. pp. 47 sq. This was an encyolioalletter addressed to 
the leading bishops of the East, inviting them to take part in a synod. 
For a brief notice of ite acts. S88 Anastasius, PrmJ. all CoMit. lEcumen. 
VIII. [i. e. the so-caJled CIloumenioal council of Constantinople, 869]: 
Mansi, XVI. 1 sq • 

• Above, pp. 121, 1211. 
• He dwelt espeoially on the Western doctrine of the Procession of 

the Holy Ghost, the oelibaoy of the clergy, and fasting on the Sabbath 
(Saturday). The cause of the Latins was defended, among others, by 
the learned Ratranmus of Corbey, whose reply (in D' Aohery's Spicilegium, 
I. 63-112) is characterized by great moderation. 

I See on this point the annotatious of Neander, VI. 814. The same 
view is taken by the writer in Smith's Biogr. Did. m. 349. 

• Mansi, XVI. 46. 
r Ibid.. XVI. 1 sq. This council was preceded by a kindred one at 

Rome (June, 869: see Jaffe, pp. 256,257), and Roman infiuenot', telling 
as it did in favour of Ignatius, was predominant throughout. Some of 
the Greek prelates, it is true, protested, • non bene factum fniese, quod 
eeelesiam Constantinopolitanam tanta subjectione Romanm Bubdi ecele. 
sim permiserint' (lIIansi. XVI. 29); and the following entry of a Frankish 
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13, 870), where Photius was again condemned, the schism 
between the rival patriarchs, as well as that between the 
Chl;'stians of the East and West, appea,red 1 to have been 
healed. 

.In 878, when Ignatius was no more, the choice of the 
emperor fell upon their ancient adversary, Photius, whom 
he had already called from banishment. It seems, how
ever, that there was a numerous party in the East, who 
were all bitterly opposed to the imperial nomination, on 
the ground that Photius still lay under sentence of a coun~ 
cil headed by the pope. To satisfy the scruples of this 
schoolS an effort was next made to win his approbation 
of their recent conduct, such appearing the most likely 
way to bring the quarrel to a close. Accordingly the 
pontifi; John VIIL, more pliant than his predecessors, and 
affecting to undo the late decisions at Constantinople by 
a special act of graceS, despatched his legates to the scene 
of the dispute (Aug. 16, 879): but in the following council, 
while -the Easterns seemed to recognize his right of in
terference, they most artfully evaded all the ultra-papal 
claims, to the annoyance o~ the Roman Church'. The 

chronicler (quoted by Gieseler, II. (71) is most significant: 'In qua ByDodo 
de imaginibus Morandis aliter quam orthodoxi doctores ante definierant, 
statuernnt; qumdam etiam pro javore Romani ponti.ficis, qni eorum votis 
de imaginibus adorandis annnit, et qumdam contra antiquos canones,' 
etc. The claim of the council to be co.lled /EcumenicaZ (cf. above, p. 76, 
n. 2) is entirely sot aside by the fact that the other three patriarchs were 
not represented; the pretended envoys of those sees being in truth agents 
from the Saracens, who had come to Constantinople on matters of busi
ness (Photii, Epist. CXVIU.: cf. Palmer, Treatise 00 the Ohurch, II. 161, 
162; 3rd edit.). 

1 The old controversy about Bulgaria was, however, still unsettled, 
and we find John vm. (878) repeatedly holding out the threat of excom
munication against Ignatius on account of an .assertion of patriarchal 
rights in ordaining clergy for that district: Mansi,XVII. 67. The Eastern 
influence finally triumphed; the province of A.chrida or Justinianopolis 
adhering to the see of Constantinople. Wiltsch, I. 405. But the strug
gle has been renewed in our own days, in 1860 and 1861. 

a Neander, VI. 321, 322. . • 
8 See h,is Letters in Mansi, XVI. 479 sq~ The policy of John vm. 

was chiefl1 aimed at -securing for himself the province of Bulgaria; 
and at least: aocording to the Roman version- of the matter, Photius 
had accepted Ij;his condition, but had afterwards falsified the papal re
.oript, so that 'l>efore it was submitted to the council it appeared more 
favourable to thll independence of the Ea.stern Church. 

4 The Acts o~ the cOWlcil are, in Mansi. XVII. 373 sq. In the fifth 
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8&nction of that church, indeed, was for a time- conceded 
to their Acts'; but when she saw that the Byzantine 
patriarch determined to retain his jurisdiction in BuJ."aaria, 
notwithstanding her reiterated threats, she had recourse 
to another fulmination" (cire. 881), and thus the inter
communion of the two rival churches was a.,aain sus-
pended. . 

For a century and a half at least the marks of inter
course are slight and discontinuous. In 1024 (or there
abouts) the emperor Basil IL, struck by the degraded 
state of Western Christendom, proposed to reestablish a 
concordat, on the understanding that the patriarchs of 
Rome and of Byzantium should hereafter act upon a level; 
and it seems that John XIX. was only frightened from 
considering the suggestion by the ferment it excited in 
the West". Indeed a kindlier feeling had been now more 
gt:nerally diffused, as we may gather from the fact that 
public worship, in accordance with the ritual of the Greeks, 
was tolerated at Rome, and the converse at Byzantium. 
But this very circumstance eventually became the ground 
of fresh disputes, and led the way to ·the final schism. 
The patriarch of Constantinople, Michael Cerularius, in 
1053, peremptorily forbade the celebration of the Latin 

session (J.... 26, 880), the Roman legates declared that they recognized 
Photios as the lawful patriarch, and rejected the COUDeil of 869, at which 
he was condemned. In the aeoond seesion (Nov. 16, 879), the claims of 
the papal legates with regard to Bulgaria were mildly repelled. But 
thd most remarkable feature of the synod was ita reaffirmation of the 
Nicen<>-Constantinopolit&n CnIed. without the claose • Filioque.' Th. 
p. 515. 

1 Thus the pope writes to Photios (Aug, 13, 880) :. 'Ea, qwe pro e&usA 
twe restitutionis synodali decrek> Constantinopoli ..uerieorditer acta 
suut, recipimos.' .He rejects. however, any of the Acts to which his 
legates may have assented 'contra apostolicam prmceptionem.' . Mansi, 
XVII. 185. The synod was afterwarde eaIled by the Latina '!'send<>
synodos Photiaua..' The <neeks regard it as • <ec&lIlenica1.' 

• Mansi, XVI. "9; XVII. 537. For the later measuree of the popes 
against Photiua, 889 ibid. IVID. 11. He was again displaced in 886, from 
poIititlal motives, by Leo VL, and died an m:ile in Armenia (oiro. 891). 

• Glaber lIadolpb. H .... lib. IV. a. r. After etating the proposal as 
above, he eontinues: 'Dum ergo adhllO leui suh murmnre huj1lllCll 
machiostores in eoncIavi sese putareni talia bactavisse, velox lama 
de ipsis per nnivenam ltaliam deeucurrit. Bed qualie tune tumoltua, 
quam vehemens commotio per cnnetos exstitit. qui andieruut, dioi Don 
~.' A. remousUanoe ·OD tha snbjeci was addressed to the pope by 
William of Dijon. 
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ritual in his province l
; and, assisted by Leo, metropolitan 

of Bulgaria. published an intemperate attack" on all the 
members of the Western Church. This angry missive 
roused the indignation of the Latins, more especially of 
the polemic cardinal HumbertS

, whose reply, though very 
bitter in its tone, is marked in some respects by larger 
views of evangelic freedom. All attempts to calm the 
passion of the disputants were vain: and when the papal 
legates, at the instance of a Romanizing emperor4

, arrived 
at Constantinople in 1054, they found the patriarch im
moveably opposed to their pretensions. They departed, 
therefore, after placing on the altar of the church of St 
Sophia (July 16) an imperious writ of excommunicationS, 
which was followed in its turn by an anathema from 
Cerularius and his clergy 8. The disunion of the Roman 
and Byzantine sees was consummated by these acts; and 
as the patriarchs of Alexandria, Antioch', and Jerusalem 

I· See the letter of Leo IX. (1054) to Cero1arius of Constantinople and 
Leo of Achrida: Mansi, XIX. 635. 

• It is only extant in the Latin version of cardinal Humbert, in 
Baronins, Annal. ad an. 1053, §§ 22 sq. It was addressed to 1ohn, bishop 
of Trani (in Apulia), bnt through him • ad nniversos principes sacer
dotum et sacerdotes Francornm et monach08 at populos et ad ipsum 
reverendissimum papam.' He insists, among other trivial things, on 
the importance of using common or leavened bread in the celebration 
of the Encharist, instead of the paschal or unleavened bread, which 
after the eighth century had been common among the Latins: see the 
Dirsertation concerning Azymes, in Neale's Eastern Church, Introd. n. 
1051 sq. The ground of the objection to the Latin custom was alleged 
to be its 1ndaW.ng tendency. See anoilier angry work in opposition to 
the Latin Church by Nicetas, a Studite monk, in Canisins, Led. Antiq. 
ID. pt. I. pp. 308 sq., where Humbert's Retponsio is also printed. Nioetas 
afterwards reoanted. 

• See above; p. 171. His refutation is printed at length in Canisius, 
Lecl. Antiq. ID. pt. I. pp. 283 sq. 

• This tenderness for Rome is indicated in the letter addressed to 
him by Leo:or. (10M): Mansi, XIX. 667. 

6 See the Bre'fJis Otnnmemoratio of Humbert in Canisins, Ibid. pp. 
325 sq. Among other charges levelled at the Orientals in this document 
the following are remarkable: • Sicnt Arrisni rebaptizant in nomine 
Banct&! TrinitSotis baptizatos, et ma:ri_ Latinos; siont Donatist&! affir. 
mant, excepta Grillcorum Eoolesia, Eoolesism Christi et verum sacri1i
oium atqne baptismum ex toto mundo periisse; siont Nioolait&! cama/u 
nuptia. ooncedunt et defendunt sacri altaris ministris; siont Severisni 
maledictam diount legem Mosis; siont Pneumatomachi vel Theomachi 
abscidernnt a symbolo Spiritus Sanoti processionem a Fillo,' ~tc. 

8 In a synod held at Constantinople (10M); see Leo Allatius, De 
Libri. Ecclesiasticis Gracomm, ed. Paris. 1645, pp. 161 sq. 

r Peter of Antioch acted at first the part of a mediator: see Monu-
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adhered to the more powerful Bee of Constantinople, the SECTS. 

estrangement was transmitted almost universally to other '-----.r-' 
countries of the East'. 

THE EASTERN AND WESTERN SECTS. 

The rise and growth of the Paulicians' have been fully 
traced already, though their influence gave a colour to 
the present period of the Church. They flourished chiefly 
in .Axmenia, on the borders of the Zendic or Parsee re
ligion; and a mixture of . their creed with it appears to 
have produced the sect of the Thontrakians, founded by 
one Sembat, a Paulician (between 833 and 854) in the 
province of .Axarat8

• In spite of persecution4 it made nu
merous converts, more especially when it was joined by an 
.Axmenian bishop, Jacob, in 1002. '. 

This century' also witnessed a revival5 of the mys
tic sect of Euchites (ot Enthusiasts), who afterwards were 
known by an equivalent Slavonic name, the Bogomiles. 
Proceeding from the Eastern Church they seem to have 
maintained substantially the Zendic doctrine of two prin
ciples, and also to have held with it exaggerated views 
of the importance of monastic life, which they regarded 
as the one effective agent for the subjugation of the flesh 
and for disarming all the powers of darkness. 

menta EccZ. GrIZC. ed. Coteler. II. 123 sq. In the same oollection (pp. 
138 sq.) are letters addressed to Peter by Cerularius, in which he com
plains of the pride and insolent demands of the legates, and points out 
what he considers fresh scandals in the Latin Church. . 

1 At the period of the separation it seems probable that the number 
of episcopal sees was nearly equal on both sides. Palmer's Treatise on 
the Church, I. 164, 165, 3rd edit. 

• Above, pp. 78--84. 
8 See Chamohean's (or, as the Germans write it, Tsohamtschean's 

Ge.chichte "on .A.rmenien, II. 884- sq.; Neander, VI. 342 sq. 
• The Armenian Churoh (cf. above, p. 175, n. 4) had retained a large 

amount of Judaizing elements (even animal sa.orifices in memory of the 
dead), and aocordingly the antagonism b~tween it and the PauJicians 
was oomplete. Ibid. Akin to the Armenians in their tenderness for 
Judaism, were the new sect of .A.thingania1l8, who appeared in PhIygia. 
Neander (VI. 347 sq.) conjectures that they were a remnant of the 
Judaizing misbelievers whom St Paul rebukes in the Epistle to the 
Colossians (ii. 21 sq.). 

6 Several traces of them in the interval between the fourth and 
eleventh centuries, have been pointed out by Gieseler, II. 489 (note). 
They seem to have had a regular church constitution, and to have named 
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they represented the humanity of Christ as the mere sem
blance of a body, and accordingly concluded that His death 
and resurrection also were unreal: while the same Docetic 
theory resulted in contempt of all material media instituted 
to promote the culture of the soul They undervalued, if 
they did not openly abjure, the holy sacraments, professing 
to administer a spiritual baptism and a spiritual Eucha
rist instead of corresponding brdinances in the system of 
the Church'. 

On the detection of this band of heretics in Aquitaine 
and other parts of France, a synod was convened at Orleans 
in 1022, where thirteen of the <Manichle8.ns: who were 
true to their convictions, suffered at the stake". Soon 
afterwards a kindred faction was impeached in the dioceses 
of Liege and .Arras by a synod held at the latter place' 
(1025). But notwithstanding the extreme severity· with 
which the leading misbelievers were repressed, the sect 
went on fermenting; more especially among the working 
class·. Besides a host of other < Manichle8.ns' who were 
executed in these parts and even in the north of Germany·, 
the neighbourhoods of Milan and Turin supplied fresh vic· 
tims to the sanguinary spirit of the age (1030). The here
tics abounded most at Monteforte'; and their creed, so far 

I See the remarks of Ne&Ilder on this point, VL 352. The seet ad
ministered a rite resembling confirmation. They termed it the < conso
iamentum,' or communication of the Comforter. Ibid. At the synod 
of Arras they brought three _nB against the efficacy of baptism as 
administered by the Church-' (1) quia vita reproba ministrorum hap. 
wandis nuUum poteat Prll!bere salutis remedium: (2) quia quidquid 
vitiorum in fonte reDUIlCiatur postmodum in villa repetitur: (3) quia 
ad parvu1um non nlientem Beque currentem, fidei nescium, 81lleque 
salutis atque utilitatis ignarom, in quem nuUa ~generationis petitio, 
nulla fidei poteat in98S9 confessio, alinI<I nliuntas, aliena fides, aliena 
confessio nequaquam pertinere videtur.' Mansi, XIX. 425. • 

• Authorities above, p. 188, n. I. 
• Mansi XIX. 423 sq. The abp. Gerhard n. refuted the objections of 

the eeetaries at length. Ibi4. 
• Almost the only prelate who denouneed the persecuting spirit 

of the times was Wuo, bishop of Liege (el. 1(47); eee his noble language 
in the Gu,. EpUcopo ...... Uodie ... i ...... in ~e and Durand's Col
leetio, IV. 898 sq. 

• They ....... particniarly stimalated, first by Gundnlf, an Italian, 
and then by a teacher of the name of Bamihed, who was a~ last huntod 
do .... and burned. 

• Herim&uni Chnm. an. 1052 (pertz, VII. 130). 
r Glaher Badnlph. Hut. lib. IV. II. 2. A new DUlle began to be 
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as we can judge, had even fewer elements of truth I than 
were surviving in the other branches of the sect. 

applied in Italy at this period to all kinds of sects. It was that of 
Patarent, or Paterini, which appears to be derived from • pataria,' a 
Milanese word = • popular faction.' It was originally the niokname 
given by the clergy to the popular party of Milan during the agitations 
against the marriage of the priests: Schriickh, nm. 849,860; Neander, 
VI. 67, 68. 

I See Landulphi Hut. Mediolan. lib. n. o. 27 (in Moratori, Script. 
ltal. IV. 88. sq. I, where an account is given of the sect by one of its 
functionaries, Gerhard, who was summoned by arohbp. Heribert of 
Milan. A.coording to him, the doctrines of the Gospel, though in worda 
accepted as the truth, were rob.bed of all their meaning by an ultra
spiritualistic style of exposition. Thus the Son of God is made to signify 

I 
a soul that has beoome the objeot of God's love; the birth of Christ 
from the Virgin is the new birth of a soul out of the sacred Scriptures; 
while the • Holy Ghost' is the true understanding of these Scriptures. 
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CHAPTER VlIl. 

ON THE STATE OF INTELLIGENCE AND PIETY. 

IN sketching the religious life of Wester:q Christendom' KEANS OJ' 
at this period, a distinction must be drawn between the G~ AND 
tenth century and the remaining portions of the ninth and LE:!: 
the eleventh. The influence of the Carlovingian schools, ~ 
supported as they were by Louis the Pious and Charles PM "ana.. 
the Bald', was very widely felt: it ended only when do- lions in fl •• 

degree of 
mestic troubles, the partition of the empire, and the savage intellige",:e. 
inroads of the Northmen checked all further growth. The 
same is, speaking generally, true of England; but the 
noble efforts of king Alfred· to revive the ancient taste 
for learning rescued his dominions, in some way ai least, 
from the barbaric darkness which continued to oppress the 
continent of Europe, till the dawn of the Hildebrandine 
reformation. Nearly all the intermediate time is desert, 
one expanse of moral barrenness and intellectual gloom 8. 

.As in the former period', the instruction of the masses 
was retarded by the multiplicity and breaking upof lan
guages, and most of all, by the adherence of the Western 
Church to Latin only as the vehicle of worship. .~t was 

1 In the former reign the literature was almost exclusively religions, 
owing to the predilectiODS of the monarch, but the court 8.Dd schools of 
Charles the Bald displayed a stronger relish for more general learning 
(' utrinsque eruditionis Divinle Bcilicet et humSll8l' is the language of the 
Couucilof Savonims in 859): of. Guizot, D. S7l. 

I Above, pp. 17S, 174-
• See, for inBt&.Dce, Mabillon, Act. Sand. Ora. BefU!d., BIIlO. v. Prmt 

Other writere (e. g. Hallam, Lit. of Middle Age., pt. I. ch. I. § 10) consider 
the tenth an adV8.Dce upon the seventh century, more particularly in 
Frsnce. 

• See above, p. 87. 
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now, in fact, disused 1 by nearly all excepting clerics. 
KNOW- Many of the councils have, however, laid especial stress 

LEDGE. on the necessity of preaching in the native dialects t. They 
'----v---' urge that opportunity should be afforded, both in town and 

Injunction • . country parishes·, of gaining a complete acquaintance with 
0" preach- the precious Word of God. The doctrines of the Saviour's 
ing. incarnation, death, and final triumph in behalf of man, the 

IlEANS OJ!' 
GBA.CE AND 

gift of the Holy Ghost, the value of the sacraments, the 
blessedness of joining in the act of public prayer, the need 
of pure and upright living, and the cert.ainty of future 
judgment in accordance with men's works, are recom
mended as the leading topics for the expositions of the 
priest·. But insufficient training", even where he was alive 

1 Biihr, Geschichte der "amuck. Lit. in karol. Zeit. p. 59. 
• e.g. The council of Mentz, in 847, orders (c. 2) that bishops should 

not only be assiduous in preaching, but that they should be able to 
translate their homilies into Romana ..... tica or Theotuca (Deutsch), 'quo 
facilius cuncti possint intelligere qwe dicuntur.' The practice of the 
English in this respect is illustrated by lElfrio and Wnlfstan (see above, 
p. 174): and in lElfric's Carums, c. 23 (Johnson, L 397), the priest is dis
tinctly reminded of his duty to expound the Gospel in English every 
Sunday and mass-day. 

B e.g. The council of Valence (855), o. 16. Pope Nicholas I. soon 
afterwards (between 858 and 867) urges the importance of erecting 'plebes, 
vel baptismales ecclesim' (parish churches), 'ut ibi conveutus celebrior· 
populornm fiat et doctrina fidei prtZdicetur.' Mansi, xv. 452. 

t See, for instance, the Capitul4 of Herard, archbp. of Tours (858), 
o. 9 (in.Baluze, I. 1285): and council of Mentz, as above, n. 2. 

6 The requisite amount of knowledge is laid down by Hincmar in his 
Oapitula (862); Mansi, xv; 475. Besides committing several offiolis and 
formnlm to memory, the priest is to be able to expound the Apostles' 
Creed, the Lord's Prayer, the Creed of S1; Athanasius (' Quiounque Vult'), 
and understand forty homilies of Gregory the Great. Several councils 
complained bitterly of unlearned priests: e. g. that of &nns (826), which 
also -insists on the importance of securing school-masters, 'qui studia 
litterarnm liberaliumque artinm dogmata assidue doceant:' 0. 34; Mansi, 
xrv. 100'!: cf. ib. 493. So grossly ignorant were the clerios of Verona, 
that Ratherius (d. 974) found many (plnrimos) unable to repeat even the 
Apostles' Creed: D'Achery, I. 381. See Ratheri'UII won Verona und das 
zehnte Jahrhu'lUkrt, von Albrecht Vogel, Jena, 1854. He had also to 
contend with others (of Vicenza) who had sunk into anthropomorphism,. 
resolutely maintaining (like the present Mormons) 'corporenm Denm 
esse:' Ibid. 388 sq. This part of Christendom, indeed, would seem to 
have been very prone to such unworthy speculations. Here sprang up 
the 'Theopasohites' condemned at Rome (862), when the decision was 
that the Godhead of our Saviour was impassible, that He 'passionem 
cruois .tantnmmodo secundum .carnem .sostinuisse' (Mansi, xv. 658). 
The same oouncil wa.s under the necessity of oondemning an opinion tha.t 
in baptism 'originale non ablui delictum.' 
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to his vocation, rendered him unable t.o imprint those 
verities effectually upon his semi-barbarous flock. As 
children they were taught indeed by him and by their 
~onsorsl several elements of Christian faith (e.g. the Lord's 
Prayer and the Apostles' Creed): yet there is reason to 
infer that in the many, more especially of tribes which 
were now added to the Church, the roots of heathenism 
were still insuperably strong". 

How far the masses learned to read is not so .easily 
determined. The amount of education must have differed 
with the circumstances of the country, diocese, or parish: 
still we are assured that efforts were continllally made to 
organize both town and village schools". 

The richest institutions of this class were the conventual 
seminaries of the French and German Benedictines; and 
although they often shared in the deterioration of the 
order, and were broken up by the invasions of the Mag
yars and Northmen, we must view them as the greatest 
boon to all succeeding ages; since in them' especially the 
copies of the Sacred Volume, of the fathers, and of other 
books were hoarded and transcribed '. 

The reverence for the Holy Scriptures on the ground 
of their superhuman character was universally retained 6. 

1 Gieseler (u. 265, n. 29) ment.ions a German-La.tin exhortation on 
this subject belonging to the present period. Still, as we may judge from 
the council of Trosli (909), o. 15, multitudes of either sex were nnable to 
repeat even the Lord's Prayer and the Creed. 

S Cf. above, p. 87, n. 1; p. 110; p. 116; P. 132, n. 2. 
• e. g. Conncil of Valnlce (855), 0. 18; conncil of SafJonim-e. (859), c.10. 

Herard of Tours, in like manner, enjoins (.0. 17) • nt schola.s presbyteri 
}lro posse habeant et libros emendatos.' It seems, however, that there 
was a constant jealousy of the lay or secular schools on the l~"::~ the 
monks, who suoceeded in getting several of them dosed. Vi' , Vie 
de Greg. VII., I. 290.. • 

, Some idea of the contents of a monastic library at this period may 
be formed from the catalogue belonging to the French convent of St 
Riquier, in Ohronicon Monad. S. Richarii Centulenai. (D'Achery'a Spicil. 
u. 310 sq.). . 

• The fonnder of a reformed branch of the Benedictines, the Oongre
gation of Hir.chau, did great service in this wa.y: 'Duodecim monachis 
suia scriptores optimos instituit, quihus nt DivintZ auctoritatiB libros, et 
oanctorum Patrum tractatUI rescriberent, demandavit. Erant prmter hos 
et alii scriptores sine certo numero, qui pari diligentia scribendis volu
minibus operam impendebant.' J. Trithemiu8 [John of Trittenheim], 
""nna/ea Hir.augitnBes, I. 227: ed. St Gall, 1690. 

8 See the Benedictine Hid. Lit. de "' Franct, IV. 252 sq., v. 291 sq .• , 
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Too often, however, the supply of biblical as well as other 
manuscript.'! appears to have been extremely smaIl l

; and 
very few even of the well-affected clergy had sufficient 
means to purchase more than two or three separate works· 
of the inspired Authors. Copies of the Psalms and Gospels 
were most frequently possessed. 

The laity, when they could read, had also opportunities 
of gathering crumbs of sacred knowledge, here and there 
at least, from versions now in circulation 8 of some parts 
of holy Writ, from interlinear glosses of the Service-books', 
or from poetic paraphrases, harmonies, and hymns in the 
vernacular,-productions which indeed grow very numerous 
at this period'. 

and, for England, ]Elfrio, On the Old and New Testaments, translated by 
L'lsle, Lond. 1638. At the oonsecration of a bishop the following ques· 
~on was asked: 'Vis ea qUill ez Divinis Scriptum intelligis plebem cui 
ordinandus es et verbis docere et exemplis.' MS. quoted in Soames, 
Bampt. Lect. p. 95. See Maskell's Monumenta Bitualia, m. 246. Dun. 
stan urges the advantage of a familiar acquaintance with the Holy Scrip. 
tures in his 'Exposition of the Bule of St Benedict:' Cambro Univ. MSS., 
Ee. II. 4, foL 26, b. . 

1 Mr Kemble (Sazon., u. 434) quotes a letter from Freculf bishop of 
Lisieux to Babanus Maurus, in which he says • in episcopio nostrlll 
parvitati oommisso, neo ipsos Novi et Veteris Testamenti repperi libros, 
multo minus horum expositiones.' 

• This was implied in the advice of Riculf, bishop of Soissons (889), 
who urged his oountry olergy to bestow especial pains upon their schools, 
and to provide themselves with as m&!lY books as possible. If they could 
not procure all the Old Testament, they were at least to have the Book of 
Genesis:' Fleury, liv. LIV. § 4. In the oonventual catalogue above cited, 
p, 193, n. 4, the • Bibliotheca,' or entire Bible, was in one oopy 'dispersa 
in voluminibus XIV.' . 

a Above, p. 89. King Alfred is said to have commenoed a version of 
the Psalms into English (W. Malmsbur. De Gest. Begum. p. 45, ed. 
Francof. 1601). The fragments of lElfrio's Heptateuchus, a translation 
of portions of the Pentateuoh, Joshua, Judges, &0., have been printed, 
ed. Thwaites, Oxon. 1698. The Anglo·Sazan Gospels (best edited by 
Thorpe, Lond. 1842) are also traoeable to this period. The Slavonio 
churches of Moravia, Russia, Servia, and probably others, possessed the 
Bible and Service·books in the vernacular. See above, p. 113, p. 121, 
p. 125: but it is worthy of remark, that in the oogna.te church of Dal. 
ma.tia, subjeot to the popes, attempts were ultimately made (t. g. counoil 
of Spalato, 1069) to banish the Slavonio ritual and to substitute the 
Latin. 

4 Above, p. 89, n. 4: and Wright's Biogr. Brit. r. 427. The 'Durham 
Book' (Cotton MS. Nero, D. IV.). of whioh the Latin portion was written 
between 687 and 721, received the interlinear gloss about 950. 

o Louis the Pious had a meUioal version of the Soriptures made 
under his direotion (Falgrave's Normandy, r. 188), which most probably 
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Still, as writers of the· age itself complain, a careful 
study of the Bible was comparatively rare, especially 
throughout the tenth century; the clerics even giving a 
decided preference to some lower fields of thought, for 
instance, to the elements of logic and of grammar" The 
chief source of general reading was the swarming f Lives 
of Saints: which had retained the universal influence we 
hr.ve noticed on a former page". The Eastern Church was 
furnished with them even to' satiety by Simeon Meta
phrastes8

; and a number of his wildest .Legends were 
transmitted to the West. The general craving for such 
kinds of food is well attested by the fact that lElfric 
had himself translated two large volumes at the wish of 
the English people, and had subsequently been induced 
to undertake a third for the gratification of the monks·. 

The counteraction to this growing worship of the saints 
was now less frequent and emphatic than before. The 
voice of a reforming prelate, such as Agobard I or Claudius 
of Turin s, did little to abate the ruling spirit of the age. 

is the Heliand (oiro.830), au Old-Saxon Gospel Harmony (ed. Scbmeller), 
alliterative in form. Another Harmony, or Paraphru~ of tM Gospels, is 
by Ottfried (eire. 868). a monk of Weissenburg. See this and other ver
nacular pieces in Scbiltel"s TheBaUf'U8 .dntiq. Ttutonicarom. The Psalms 
also were transla~ into the Low-German dialect (ed. Hagen). Von 
Baumer (as referrea to above, p. 89, n. 1) will point out many other 
fragments of this class. In the eleventh eentury, Notker Labeo, a monk 
of St Gall, and Williram, master of ihe cathedral-school at Bamberg, 
added to the stock of vernacular theology; the former having published 
a German paraphrase of the Psalms, and the latter a German translation 
and exposition of Solomon's Song. 

1 See the complaint of Notker in Neander, VI. 177. Agobard of 
Lyons, at an earlier date, in his endeavours to reform the Liturgy, and 
raise tbe spiritual eharaater of the priesthood, bears the following wit
ness to the evils of his time: • Quam plurimi ab ineunte pueritia usque 
ad senectuUs canitism mnnes dies ntlB BUlB in parando et confumando 
"xp9udunt, et totum tempus utilium et spiritslium studiorum, legendi, 
videlicet, et Divina ~loquia perBCTUtandi, in istiusmodi occupatione con
aumunt.' IJe CtnTectione Antiphon. Co 18. Opp. JI. 99, ed. Baluze. 

I p. 90. 
I Above, p. 179. 
• See the Preface to an .d "1I1o-Sazon Punon of Sf Geor.qe, edited by 

the present writer, for the late Percy Society, No. LXXXVIII. Time for 
reading would be found on Sundays, which were still most rigorously 
observed: ~.g. Council of Eanham (1009), o. 15, Co SO (Johnson, x. 486, 
490); Council of Coyaeo, in Spain (1050), c. S. I 

• IJ~ lmaginilmB, o. xxxv: Opp. L 267. I 
• See Neander, VI. 129. 
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The calendar was crowded more and more with names, 
occasionally, it is true, the names of genuine saints\ or 
those of missionaries who expired in the evangelizing of 
the heathen; but frequently they represent a host of 
mythic beings, coloured, if not altogether forged, to satisfy 
the wants of an uncritical and marvel-hunting generation 2. 

In some cases, it is probable, the authors of the Legends 
put them out as nothing more than historical romances, 
but the ordinary reader did not view them in this light; 
and therefore the results to which they naturally led, in 
moulding the religious habits and ideas of the Middle 
Ages, were extensive and profounds• 

Of all the saints w hom Christians venerated more and 
more, the blessed Virgin was the cruef. The story of her 
exaltation into heaven obtained a general credence, 'and 
as men were ·often vying with each other in attempts to 
elevate her far above the common sphere of humanity" 
they now devised a public service for this end,--the Hours 
or Office oj St Mary". It was gradually accepted in the 

1 e.g. Count Gerald of Aurillac, whose life was written by Odo, the 
abbot of Clugny, in the Biblioth. Cluniacemis, -ed. Paris, 1614. He is 
said to have left many clerics far behind in his knowledge of the Scrip· 
tures. 

I e.g. Be1Iarmine even thinks that the productions of Simeon Meta
phrastes were indebted largely to his own inventive powers (they were 
narrations 'non ut res gestlB fuerant, sed ut geri potuerant '): but this 
idea is rejected by another of the Boman controversialists, Leo Allatius, 
in his De Simeonum Scriptis, pp. 43-47. Many legends also were 
repeated of different saints merely with a change of names: Gieseler, II. 
424, 425. The Chureh besides was deluged at this period by • heretical' 
or 'apocryphal' hymns and martyrologies: see, for instance, the Pref. 
quoted in p. 195, n. 4. Agobard informs us in like manner that it was 
usual for some persons to sing the most heterodox effusions even in the 
churches: 'non solum inepta et super1lua sed etiam profana et hlBretica 
in ecclesiis decantare.' De Correct. .A. ntiphon. c. 18. He proposes in. 
stead (if these to have a reformed Antiphonary, • ex purissimis SanctlB 
SCripturlB verbis sufficientissime ordinatum.' Ibid. o. 19. 

3 We may conceive of this effect more olearly by remembering that 
Ignatius Loyola was fired to institute the Order of the Jesuits by reading 
the Legt1lda in a tinle of sickness. An account of the Martyrologies 
produced by the present period may be seen in Schriickh, XXIII. 209 sq. 

, e. g. Peter Damiani (Hildebrand's coadjutor) has the following: 
'Numquid quia ita deificata, ideo nostrlB humanitatis oblita es? Nequa. 
quam, domina. .•. Data est tibi omnis potestas in orelo et in terra.' Sarmo 
XLIV. Opp. II. 107. His sermons on the Virgin are always in this strain: 
01. Soames' Bampton Lect. pp. 232 sq. 

6 HYlIlns in honour of the Virg;.n are somewhat older, bnt Damiani 
seems to have been among the first who engrafted them on the publio 
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monasteries, where the custom of performing mass on 
Saturdays' to the especial honour of the Virgin also took 
its rise. 

The saints indeed were worshipped by the more en
lightened on the ground that every act of veneration paid 
to them was ultimately paid to Christ Himself. and would 
redound to the glory of His grace': but in the many it 
was very different. Owing to their want of spiritual and 
intellectual culture, a distinction of this 'kind was for the 
most part altogether unintelligible. They would naturally 
confound the court,iers and the king; in other words, the 
worship of the holy dead, as understood by them, was 
bordering close upon polytheism. The formal recognition 
(' canonization') of a saint, not only in one !:Jingle district 
but in every province of the Church (a usage dating from 
the present period 8), added greatly to the downward im
pulse. 

We have glanced already at the storm excited by the 
images and pictures of the saints. It seems that on the 
close of the Iconoclastic troubles they were now employed 
in East and West alike, although the more intelligent 
continued to regard them in the light of historical re-

worship of the Church: see his Opuscul. xn:m. c. 3. It was now not 
unusual to oaIl her • mater misericordUe,' 'beats. regina mundi,' 'Sill' 
steorra,' etc. Mabillon (Annal. Benedict. IV. 462 sq.) traces the Rosary, 
or Psalter of tM Virgin, to the eleventh century, when it existed in Eng. 
land and the Netherlands. 

I Damiani, tllIi "'p. o. 4. He met with opposition when he urged 
flUs observance on some of the Italian convents. A monk, Gozo, resisted 
it on the ground that it was an innovation: see Gieseler, II. 428, n. 18. 

I e.g. Such is the langusge of John XV. in 993 (Mansi, XIX. 170) ...... 
• quoniam sio adoramua et colimus reliquiss ma.rtyrum at confessorum, 
ut Eum Cujua martyrea at confesaorea sunt &doremus, honoramus servos, 
ut honor redundet in Dominum,' etc. Even Ratherius of Verona.was an 
advocate of saint-worship in this sense: Pr",loquia, lib. IV. p. 892, ed. 
Ballerini. On the other hand, Claudius of Turin (above, p. 158) con· 
demned the practice. The ideas of king Alfred may be gathered from 
expressions like the following: _' I Alfred king, in honour of God and of 
the Blessed Virgin Mary and of all the Saints,' .tc .... ' Whosoever shall 
misappropriate this gift, may he be by God and the Holy Virgin Mary 
and all the saints aooursed for ever.' Codell: Diplomatic'UB, ed. Kemble, 
1L 106 • 

• See above, p. 90, n. 2. The earliest well-authenticated instance of 
a cauonization by the pope is that of Ulrich, bishop of Augsburg, which 
took place in 993: Mansi, XIX. 169: The metropolitans, however, in 
some districts exeroised their ancient right till 1153: Pagi, Breviar. 
Pontif. IlL 115. 
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membi"ancers, and not as in themselves the end, or even 
the especial ehannels of devotion'. 

A perpetual source of mischief and profaneness was the 
feverish passion to become possessed of relics of the saints. 
The gross credulity of some, and the unpardonable fraud 
of others, multiplied the number of these objects of research 
to a prodigious and most scandalous extent. They grew 
at length into a common article of traffic". Monasteries 
in particular, where many of them were enshrined from 
moti ves either. of cupidity or superstition, reaped a harvest 
by exhibiting their treasures to the simple-hearted crowd. 
A few indeed of the disinterested or less credulous abbots 
interposed occasionally, and shut up some wonder-working 
relic from the gaze of the tumultuary assemblage whom 
it had attracted to the spot 3. Too often, howevet·, 'the 
religious,' mnning with the stream of popular opinion, 
acquiesced in the circulation of the vilest cheats'. The 
masses were thus more and more confirmed in semi-pagan 
notions with respect to amulets and charms; believing 
everywhere, to some extent at least, in the protective and 
the therapeutic virtues of the relics. 

In connexion with this point we may remark, that 

1 See above, pp.158, 175. A remarkable specimen of the reigning 
modes of thought on this subjeot is supplied by the Law, of king Alfred 
(Thorpe, I. (4), where the second precel't of the Decalogue is omitted, 
but in order to complete the number ten, we have the following addition, 
• Make not thou for thyself golden or silver gods.' 

• e.g. Life of Rabanus Maurus, in Act. Sanet. Febr. I. Ina. Glaber 
Radulphus (Hist. lib. IV. 0. 3) tells a story of an impostor who wandered 
(eiro. 1020) from plaoe to plaoe, under different names, as a vendor of 
dead men's bones, which he dug up almost indiscriminately. Numbers 
of relics now began to be imported by the pilgrims on their visits to the 
East. 'rhus Simeon of Trbves (eiro. 10aO) introduced relics of St Catha. 
rine to the Western Church, where she was hitherto unknown; Fleury, 
HiBt. Eccles., lib. LIX. s. 27. Perhaps no more striking charactcristio of 
the spirit of the times has been recorded than the contest respecting a 
St Martial (one of the oompanions of St Denis the Areopagite?) whom 
the monks of Limoges endeavoured to exalt into the rank of an apostle. 
See an account of the controversy in Schrockh, XXIII. 145 sq • 

• e.g. Gesta Abbatum Trndonensium (St Trond), in D'Achery's Bpi. 
cileg. II. 664. Cf. Gu~rard, Oartulaire de l'Egliss de Notre-.Dame, p. xxv. 

t The number of these finally suggested the application of the fire. 
ordeal (of. above, p, 155, n. a) to test the gennineness of relics. See Ma. 
billon'B Vet. Analecta, p. 568. Sohriickh (XXIII. 180 sq.) enumerates 
some of the most cherished of the relics now disoovered or transmitted 

, to the West; e.g. a Tear of Christ, Blood of Christ, &0. 
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a more ancient practice of the Church in seeking to 
ward off the ravages of sickness, now obtained an almost 
universal currency. This was the rite which subsequently 
bore the name of 'extreme unction.' It was at the first 
applied by private Christians', and was not restricted, any 
more than the anterior custom noticed by St James 
(v. 14), to mortal sickness only. The administration was 
however, in the eighth century, confined to members of 
the sacerdotal class", the rite itself attaining to the rank 
of special ordinances, which, in laxer phraSe, were not 
unfrequently entitled' sacraments": 

As might be augured from the cheerless aspect of the 
age, a number of the more devout of either sex had been 
impelled into seclusion, where they lived amid inhospitable 
woods and wilds. These hermits, it would seem, abounded 
most in the tenth century'. Disgusted with their former 
selves, or with the despera.te state of morals and religion 
in the town, they hoped to find in solitude an interval 
of holy calm which they. might dedicate to prayer and 
closer self-inspection. 

A more earthly spirit breathed in the prevailing rage 
for pilgrimages. Many doubtless undertook them with 
a mingled class of feelings, differing little, if at all, from 
those of modern tourists: while the rest would view such 
journeys, as the Church herself did for the most part, in 
relation to the penitential system of the age. As the 
more hopeful doctrines of the cross had been forgotten 

I Cf. Neander VI. 145: KIee (Roman-catholic), Hut. of Christ. Doct. 
(in German), Part IL ch. VI. § 5. 

I • Omnes presbyteri oleum infirmorum ab episcopo expetant secum
que habeant; et admoneant fideles infirmos illud exqnirere ut eodem 
oleo peruncti 4 pre.byteriB sauentnr,' etll. Bonifa.cii Opp.lI. 24, ed. Giles. 
The usage is again sanctioned, more especially in case of morla! sfckness, 
by the council of Pavia (850), o. 8. In the CaTlO'lUl eMCted untler Edgar 
(Thorpe, II. 258) it is enjoined that .. the priest shall give 'hnsel' (the 
Eucharist) to the sick, and unction also, if tMY desire it." 

• e.g. Damiani speaks of t!DellJe rites to which this name is applicable, 
unction in the number: Sermo LXIX; Opp. ll. 167_ It may be noted 
here that although communion in both kinds was still the rule of the 
Church, the consecrated wine was often administered, for prudential 
leasens, through a tnbe ('calamus,' • canna,' 'fistula'): see Spittler, Ge.ch. 
t1.u Kelt:1w 'III Abentlmahl. The practice of receiving the consecrated 
element. into the hand of the communicant began to be discontinued 
after the Council of Rouen (880): Grancolas, Le • .A.nc. Liturg. u. 828 • 

• Capefigue, L'Eglus 4U Moyen .A.ge, J. 251. 
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or displaced, men felt that the Almighty could no longer 
be propitious to them while resorting to the common 
means of grace. Accordingly they acquiesced in the most 
rigid precepts of their spiritual director and the heaviest 
censures of the Church. The pilgrimage to Rome stood 
highest in their favour during all the earlier half of the 
present period; the extravagant ideas of papal grandeur, 
and the hope of finding a more copious absolution at the 
hands of the alleged successor of St Peter, operating very 
powerfully in all districts· of the West t. But subsequently 
the great point of confluence was the Holy Sepulchre, which 
from the year 1030 seems to have attracted multitudes 
of every grade·. 

It must, however, be remembered, that the better class 
of prelates, even where they yielded more or less to the 
externalizing spirit of the times, have never failed to 
censure all reliance on these works as grounrls of human 
merit, or as relieving men from the necessity of inward 
transformation to the holy image of the Lord3.A number 
also, it must be allowed, of the ascetics, both in east and 
west, exhibited the genuine spirit of humility and self~ 

1 See above, pp.l41, 142. Such pilgrims were called Bomei, Homines 
peregrini et Bomei, Bomipetee. Nicholas L (862) declares, • Ad hane sanc· 
tam Romanam ecclesiam, de diversis mundi partibns quotidie multi 
sceleris mole oppressi confngiunt, remissionem scilicet, et venialem sibi 
gratiam tribni supplici et ingenti cordi~ mrerore poscentes:' Mansi, xv. 
280 •. Individual bishops protested against this custom; and the council 
of Seligenstadt (1022) commanded that the German Christians should 
first perform the penance prescribed by their own clergy, and then, if 
they pleased to obtain the permission of their bishop, it allowed them to 
go to Rome: c. 18; Mansi, XIX. 398. A similar proof of independence is 
supplied by archbishop Dunstan: Soames, .A.nglo·Sazo71 Church, p. 207, 
ed.1844. . 

, • Per idem tempus (circ. 1030) ex universo orbe tam innnmerabilis 
multitudo crepit confluere ad sepulchrnm Salvatoris Hierosolymis, quan
tam nnllns hominnm prius sperare poterat. Primitus enim ordo infe
riorjs plebis, deinde vero mediocres, posthree permaximi qnique rages et 
comites, marchicnes Be prresules: ad nltimnm vero, quod nunquam con
tigerat, mnlieres multlll nobiles cum pauperioribus illuc perrexere.' Gla
ber Radulph. Hist. lib. IV. c. 6. For earlier instances of these visits, see 
Schrockh, XXIn. 203 sq., and the treatise of Adamnan IJe Situ Terrm 
Sanctm, ed. Ingolstadt, 1619. The fame of St James (San Jago) of 
Compostella (above, p. 93, n. 2) was now increasing in the West. See 
Heidegger, IJiBsert. de Peregrinat. Beligiosis, pp. 18 sq. Tignri, 1670. 

8 See e.g. the Libri Tres de Institutione Laicali of Jonas, bishop of 
OrleMlB, passim, in D' Achery'8 Spicileg. I. 258-323. 
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renunciation 1. Yet, upon the other hand, it is apparent 
that the penitential discipline of the Church was under
mining the foundations of the truth. The theory most 
commonly adopted was, that penances are satisfactions 
paid by the offender, with the hope of averting the dis
pleasure of Almighty God. Its operation, therefore, would 
be twofold, varying with the temperament 01' t.he con
victions of the guilty. The more earnest felt that the 
effects of sin could only be removed by voluntary suffer
ing, by an actual and incessant mortification of the flesh. 
Accordingly they had recourse to measures the most 
. violent, for instance, to a series of extraordinary fasts 
and self-inflicted scourgings', not unlike the almost suicidal 
discipline which had for ages been adopted by the Yogis 
of the east. The other and the larger class who shrank 
from all ascetic practices could find relief in commu
tations, or remissions, .of the penances" prescribed by 
canons of the ancient Church. A relaxation of this kind, 
now legalized in all the Libri Pa3nitentiales, was entitled 
an 'indulgence.' Grants of money for ecclesiastical pur
pORes, a pilgrimage, thE,l repetition of religious formulre, 
and other acts like these, were often substituted for a long 
term of rigorous self-denial', and too often also (we must 
apprehend) for genuine change of heart and life. The 
magnitude of penances was greater in the case of clerics . 

1 Thus Anskar, the Apostle of the North, who carried the practice 
of self_mortification to a high pitch, could pray notwithstanding that he 
mil!ht be kept from spiritual pride which threatened him at times: 
'Qua de re tristis factus, et ad Domini pietatem totis viribus in ora
tione conversus, postulabat nt Sua eum gratia ab hac perniciosissima 
impietate liberaret.' Vito 8. Anskar. C. 35: Pertz, II. 717. In the same 
spirit, Theodore the Studite conId attribute all he had and all he was 
to God: Aut ..... lI,,')''' ... ol.npp.w., o~. I~ tp')'.,. p.OV TIP"" ou ')'rlp l ... ol7j"" T' 
d,),,,Oo. i ... 1 T1j. ri. dlllld ToJ.".~lo.. EpiBt. lib. II. ep. 34. • • 

I The great advocate of this extreme asceticism was Damiani, who 
regarded it as a 'purgatory' on earth. He had to defend his views, 
however, from the censure of opponents. See his OpnscnI. XLIII. De 
Laude P:agellorum et mBciplince, and cf. Gieseler, II. 444, n. 10. 

a This practice of the Churoh had been condemned (e. g. in the re
forming synod of Clovesho 747, o. 26; and afterwards in that of Mentz, 
847, c. 31), but it had gained an almost universal currency in the present 
period. 

, See Muratori, Antiq. Ital. v. 710 sq. • De redemptione Peccatornm.' 
The custom of granting indnI«ences to certain • privileged' churches 
dates from the profiigate pontiff, Benedict lX. (above, p. 139, n. 5) : Bee I 
Mabillon, Act. Sanet. Ord. Bened. BIBO. v. prlllf. § 109. 
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than in that of laymen; it was greater also in the high
born than the low: but through a sad confusion of ideas 
it was possible for the more wealthy sinner to compress 
a seven years' fast, for instance, into one of three days, 
by summoning his numerous dependents, anJ enjoining 
them to fast with him and in his stead 1. 

Beside the discipline allotted to the individual, on con~ 
fessing voluntarily to the priest, more overt acts of sin I 
had to be publicly acknowledged on the pain of excom
munication. When offenders proved refractory, the issuing 
of this sentence, backed as it now was by the civil power, 
incapacitated them for holding offices or reaping honours 
of the state. Another engine of the spirituality was the 
more dreadful sentence of anathema, by which the subjects 
of it were excluded altogether from the fellowship of 
Christians". But the heaviest of those censures, which we 
find developed in its greatest vigour"at the opening of 
the eleventh century, was termed the interdict', or utter 
excommunication, not of individuals merely, but of all the 
province where a crime had been committed. 

The morose and servile feelings which the penitential 
system of the Church engendered or expressed, were deep
ened by the further systematizing of her old presentiments 
respecting purgatory". The distinction, to be afterwards 

1 A Cl\8e of this very kind occurs in the CanOM ena<:ted UMet' Edgar 
(Thorpe, II. 286). It is presumed, of course, that the offending lord 
who profits by the regulation is penitel),t himself,. but from the whole 
passage one is bound to draw the inference that a sin was to be liqni
dated exactly like some ordinary debt. 'The man not possessing meaus 
may not so proceed, but must seek it for himself the more diligently; 
and that [the canon is oompelled to add] is also justest, that every one 
wreak his own misdeeds on himself, with diligent b6t (satisfaction). 
Scriptum est enim: Quia unusquisque onns BUum portllbit,' p. 289. 
Damiani (OpnscuI. v. : Mansi, X1X. 893) makes use of the following lan. 
guage: 'Centum itaqne annorum sibi pmnitentiam indidi, redemptio
nemque ejus tazatamper unumquemqlU! annum pecunitJl quantitate pmfixi.' 

• The bishop inquired into such flagrant cases on his visitation-tour. 
See Regino, De Disciplini$ EccZ. lib. II. c. 1 sq., ed. Balnze, 1671" 

8 See Neander, VI. 153. 
, Earlier instances "oour, but till the present period they had been 

condemned by the more sober class of prelates; e.g. Hincmar's Opwc. 
XXXIII. (against his nephew Hincmar of Laon, who had placed his_ 
diocese under an interdiot). The first example of the medilBval practioe 
whioh drew down no condemnation, happened in 994: see Bouquet's 
HistarU7t8 des GauZe., etc. x. 147. The peualty was legalized in 1031 
by the provincial synod of Limoges (Limovicensa n.) ; Mansi, XIX. 541. 

6 See above, p. 95. 
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evolved, between the temporal and eternal consequences 
of sin, was still indeed unknown: but in defining that a 
numerous class of frailties, unforgiven in the present life, 
are nevertheless remissible hereafter, the dominion of the 
sacerdotal order and the efficacy of prayers and offerings 
on the part of the survivors were indefinitely extended 
to the regions of the dead '. From this idea", when em
bodied ultimately in a startling legendS, sprang the 'Feast 
of All Souls' (Nov. 2), which seems to have been instituteq. 
soon after 1024, at Olugny, and ere long accepted in the 
Western Ohurch at large. 

Perhaps the incident which of all others proved the 
aptest illustration of the spirit of the age, is found in a 
prevailing expectation that the winding-up of all things 
would occur at the close of the tenth century. At first 
arising, it may be, from misconceptions of the words of 
the Apocalypse· (xx. 1-6), the notion was apparently 
confirmed by the terrific outbreak of the powers of evil' 
while a. vivid consciousness of their demerit filled ali 
orders of society with a foreboding that the Judge was 
standing at the door. As soon as the dreaded year 1000 
had gone over, men appeared to breathe more freely on 
all sides. A burst of gratitude for their deliverance" found 
expression in rebuilding or in decorating sanctuaries of 

1 Thus lohn VIII. (eiro. 878) declares that absolution is to be 
granted to those Christians who have died while fighting' pro defensione 
sanetm Dei ecclesim et pro statu Ohristianm religionis ac reipubliclB,' 
against pagans and infidels. Mansi, XVII. 104. 

• Of. Palgrave, History of NlYI"1T!anay, I. 164. 
B Vito S. Odilonis, c. 14; in Mabillon, Act. Sanet. Ora. Bened. BIBIi. 

VI. pt. I. p. 701: of. Schrockh, nIn. 228. 
• Hengstenberg, Du Offenbarung de, h. J'o1ut.nnt" II, 869, Berlin, 

1850; Mosheim, Cent. x. part II. o. In. § S: Capefigne, L'EgliiBe au 
lrloyen Age, I. 259 sq. Deeds of gift in the tenth century often com
mence with the phrase, • Appropinquante mundi termino.' 

• Capefigne, pp. 269, 270. Gratitude might enter very largely into 
men's feelings at this crisis; but more frequently it was the wish to 
make compensation for sirl (' synna geMtan' is the Anglo-Saxon phrase) 
which stimulated men to acts of piety and benevolence. 'Pro redemp
tione animm mell! et prmdecessorum meorum' may be taken as a fair 
specimen of the motives which were then in the ascendant: of. Schrockh, 
UIII. 139 sq. and Kemble's Oode:c DipLomaticm, passim, The excite
ment in connexion with the year 1000 was renewed in 1033, at the 
beginning of the second thousand years after the Crncifixion. Many 
were then stimulated to set out for Palestine, where Christ was expected 
to appear: Bee above, p. 200, 
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God and other spots connected with religion. To this 
circumstance we owe a number of the stateliest minsters 
and cathedrals which adorn the west of Europe'. 

Much, however, as the terrors of the Lord had stimu .... 
lated zeal and piety, it is too obvious that the many soon 
relapsed into their ancient unconcern. The genuine re .... 
formation of the Church ! in head and members,! though 
the want of it is not unfrequently confessed, was still to 
human eye impossible. She had to pass through further 
stages of probation and decline. It almost seems as if 
the consciousness of individual fellowship with Christ, 
long palsied or suppressed, could not be stirred into a 
healthy action till the culture of the human intellect had 
been more generally advanced. Accordingly the dialectic 
studies of the schools, however mischievous in other ways, 
were needed for the training of those master .... minds, who 
should at length eliminate the pagan customs and un .... 
christian modes of thought which had been blended in the 
lapse of ages with the apostolic faith. It was required 
especially that Hildebrandine principles, which some had 
taken as the basis of a pseudo-reformation, should be 
pressed into their most offensive consequences, ere- the 
local or provincial Churches could be roused to vindicate 
their freedom and cast off the papal yokel. 

1 'Infra millesimum tertio jam fere imminente anno contigit in uni· 
verso peene terrarum orbe, pr81cipue tamjlll in ItaJia et in Galliis, inno
vari ecciesiarum basilicas, licet pler81que decenter 10cat81 minime in. 
diguissent, eto ••• Erat enim instar ac si mnndus ipse excutiendo semet, 
rejecta vetustate, passim oandidam ecclesiarum vestem indueret.' Glaber 
Radulph. Hist. lib. In. c. 4. 

• Scltaff (Ch. Hist. 'Introd.' p. 51) remarks on the character of this 
period :-' This may be termed the age of Christian legalism, of Church 
authorij;y. Personal freedom is here, to great extent, lost in slavish sub
jection to fixed, traditional rules and forms. The individual subject is of 
account, only as the organ and medium of the general spirit of the 
Church. AU secular powers, the state, science, art, are under the 
guardianship of the hierarchy, and must everywhere serve its ends. 
This is emphatically the era of grand universal enterprises, of colossal 
works, whose oompletion required the cooperation of nations and cen· 
turies; the age of the supreme outwal'd sovereignty of the visible Church. 
Such a well·ordered and imposing system of authority was necessary 
for the training of the Romania and Germania nations, to raise them 
from barbarism to the consciousness and rational use of freedom. Pa· 
rental discipline must precede independence: children must first be 
governed, beforo they can govern themselves: the law is still, as in the 
days of Moses, a schoolmaster to bring men to Christ.' 
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CHAPTER IX. 

§ 1. GRO WTH OF THE CHURCH. 

THE districts in the north of Europe, which had hitherto 
continued strangers to the Christian faith, were for the 
most part now C converted j' though the agency employed 
was far too frequently the civil sword, and not the genuine 
weapons of the first Apostle. 

AMONG THE FINNS. 

These. tribes, addicted still to a peculiar form of nature
worship" were subdued (eire. 1150) by Eric IX., king of 
Sweden, whose exertions in diffusing Christianity· have won 
for him the name of saint B. Impelled by a misgoverned 
zeal, he laboured to coerce the Finns into a knowledge 
of the Gospel. His' ally in this crusade was Henry, 
bishop of Upsala', an Englishman, who ultimately perished 
while attempting to excommunicate a murderer (1158). 
Some l'eal progress was effected 5 in the reign of Eric; 

1 MQIl9, Ge.ch. des Heidenthums, t. 43 sq. 
, Sweden was itself imperfectly Christianized in the former period 

(p. 107, n.3). In 1123 a crusllde WIIS formed against the hellthen of 
Boania, where several Englishmen, David, Askil, Stephen and others were 
distinguished missionaries (Laing's Sweden, p. 239, Lond. 1839); and 
in some of the other districts Erio oarried on the work of oonversion 
(Sohriickh, nv. 279). 

8 See his Life in the Acta Sanct. Maii, rv. 187. 
, He also WIIS oanonized: see his Life in the Acta Sanct. Januar. II. 

249. 
I A bishoprio WIIS founded lit Rend&nleoki, afterwards (? 1228) trans

ferred to Abo. Wiltsoh, Kirchl. Geogr. II. 259, n. 14. It WIIS included 
in the Swedish provinoe of Upsalli. 
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but in 1240 we find the natives generally adhering to their 
ancient superstitions, and most eager to annihilate the little 
Christian flock. A Swedishjarl"accordingly (1249), began 
a fresh crusade against them, and his violence was copied 
on a further provocation by the Swedish monarch, Thorkel. 
who reduced a tribe of Finns beyond the Tawastlanders. 
It is said that, prior to the date of his incursion, tidings 
of the faith had reached them through a Russian channell. 

AMONG TH,E SCLAVONIC TRIBES. 

The rapid progress of the truth among this section of 
the human family has been already traced'. The present 
r.eriod witnessed an extension of the missionary work. 
The earliest converts were the Pomeranians, then possess
ing Pomerania Proper, Waltha, and Lusatia. From the 
date of their succumbing to the Poles (circ. 997) attempts 
were made, especially in Eastern Pomerania, to annex the 
heathen natives to the Church by founding a bishopric at 
Oolberg' (1000). But their fierce resistance' to the mis
sionary long impeded his success; and only when the 
Polish sway was extended over all the western district 
by the arms of Boleslav. III. in 1121, could any stable 
groundwork be procured for the ulterior planting of the 
Church. 

A Spanish priest named Bernard&, who embarked upon 
the mission in the following year, was found obnoxious, 
from his poverty, asceticism, and other causes, to the bulk 

, Dollinger, m. 277,278. 
I Above, pp. 111 sq • 
• Wiltsch, I. 397, n. 2. The bishop Reinbem, however, had.no suo. 

Cl8ssor (see Kanngies.er's Bekeh1'11hlgs.aesch. der P(J11Imtm zum Christen
thume, pp. 296 sq., Greifswa.ld, 1824); the diocese being united with that 
of Gnesen. 

• , Bed nec gladio prllldicationis oor eorum a perfidia potnit revocari 
nec gladio jngulationis eorum penitus vipera.lis progenies aboleri. Blllp~ 
tamen prinoipes 80rum a Duce Polonilll prailio snperati ad baptismum 
confugernnt, itemqne oollectis viribns fidem Chrlstianam abnegantes 
contra Christianos bellum denno paraverunt.' Martinus Ga.lIus (as above, 
p. 116, n. lI). 

6 Vito S. Ottonis, in Ludewig's Script. Rer. EpiBClrp. Bamberg. I. 460 sq. 
A more nearly contemporary Rccount of the mission is the Vito B. Ottoni. 
in Cwsll Lect. Antig. ed. BRsnage, m. pt. ii pp. 85 sq. ' 
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ofothe 'heathen natives. He was therefore superseded at 
his own desire by one more fitted for the task, the cheerful 
and judicious Otho, bishop of Bamberg, who set out (April 
24, 1124) with an imposing retinue and many tempting 
presents. He commenced the missionary work at Pyritz 
(near the Polish frontier), where a large assemblage was col
lected for the celebration of a pagan feast; and after twenty 
days no less than seven thousand of them were admitted 
to the sacrament of baptism. Wartislav, the duke of 
Pomerania, Wll{! a warm supporter of the mission, exer
cising a most salutary influence by his own renunciation 
of -polygamy, and his endeavours' to repress the other 
heathen customs'. Fear of Poland, blended with increas
ing admiration of the earnestness of bishop Otho, gradually 
Uisposed the natives of all ranks to seek for shelter in the 
Church. From Cammin, where the ducal family resided, 
Otho bent his course to the important isle of Wollin, \V hence 
however he was soon obliged to fly from the assault of an 
infuriated mob. He next addressed his offers to the lead
ing town of Pomerania, Stettin, and succeeded after fresh 
resistance in demolishing the temple of it,S chief divinity· 
(Triglav), and in winning over a large band of converts'. 
Having lingered here five months, he crossed again to 
Wollin, the remaining stronghold uf the pagan party. and 
was now enabled to adopt the town of Julin as the seet 

of the first bishop (Adalbert). 
He then took his leave of Pomerania and returned to 

Bamberg in the spring of 1125: but learning subsequently 

1 From Otho's addresses (in Canisius, as above, pp. 61-63) to the 
recently-baptized oonverts we learn, among other things, that the un
natural oustom of destroying female children at their birth prevailed to .. 
great ext(lnt. 

I The interesting ciroumstanoes conneoted with this and similar acts 
are given at length in Neander, VII. 16-21: of. Mone, I. 178. 

B Numbers seem to have been influenced by a promise nowelioited by 
Otho o from the duke of Poland, to remit the annual tribute of the Chris
tian Pomeranians (Vit. B. Ottonis, in Canisius, p_ 69). 

, Owing to quarrels with the Danes, the bishoprio was afterwards 
(1175) transferred to CBnlmin. Wiltsch, II. 85. It was exempted from °all 
archiepiscopal jurisdiction and placed in immediate dependence on the 
see of Rome by Innocent II. (1140): Hasselbach, Oode:e Pomerani<2 
Diplom. I. 36; ed. Greifswald, 1843. Clement III. sanotioned the trans
fer of the see in 1188, on the understanding that the bishops should pay 
annually to the pope' fertonem I = farthing) auri.' Ibid. p. 152. 
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that a strong reaction bad commenced in favour of the PO::::
ancient religion. he was constrained to enter on a second CDIlJBCB. 

journey in 1128. Deflecting from his earlier route1 he ~ 
came into the dukedom at the town of Demmin (Timiana), OtM. 
where the Gospel was unknown. A diet held at Usedom IItCOIId 
(Uznam), soon after his arrival, sanctioned its diifusion in miBBitmary 
these parts, and Otho lost no time in sending out his staff tour. 
of missionaries, two and two, among the neighbouring 
heathen. As before, he frequently encountered opposition 
from the, populace, especially at Wolgast (Hologasta), 
which he mited in person. A large band of soldiers 
headed by the duke himself, could hardly keep the mul
titude in check. At length, however, they consented to 
behold the demolition of the pagan temples, and promoted 
the erection of a Church. 

BitWly 
fJ'PPOI'ed a' 
Wolga.st: 

On leaving Wolgast Otho steadily declined the services but finally 

of Albert the Bear, who would have fain employed his -ful• 
IIword against the pagans. Glitzkow (Gozgangia) was the 
place at which the missionaries halted next, and where 
they reaped a larger harvest of conversions". .An attempt 
to gain the Slavic isle of Rugen having failed, they bent 
their course to Stettin with the hope of counteracting the 
revival of the pagan rites. The bishop found an ardent 
coadjutor in a former convert Witstack·, and their courage, 
tempered with affection, finally disarmed the frenzy of the 
zealots, who passed oyer in great numbeN to the Church 
(1128). Henceforward it was everywhere triumpbant. 
Christian, more particularly Saxon, colonists supplied the 
waste of populati,on which had been occasioned by incessant ' 
wars'; and as the clergy for the mostlart were Teutonic 
also, Pomerania both in language an in creed was Ger
manized". 

The Wendish tribes, especially the northemmostO(the 
Obotrit.es), who had relapsed into polytheism upon the 
martyrdom of Gottschalk' (1066), continued for the most 

1 Vito B. Oltonu, as above, pp. 75 sq • 
• Ibid. pp. 77 sq.' On the eonsecration of a statelyehurch, the bishop 

dweU at large npon the truth that the one genuine temple of the Lord is 
in the human heari. His eennon wrougM B deep effect. especially in 
Mizlaf, the governor of the diatrid 

• Ibid. pp. 83 sq. 
" Neander, VD. <il. 
I See above, pp. 118, 119. 

K~' P 
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part the implacable opponents of the Gospel till the middle 
of the twelfth century. His son, indeed, assisted by the 
neighbouring Christian states, restored the Wendish king
dom in n05, and made some brief and feeble efforts to 
restore the truth I. The dissolution of the empire on the 
death of Cnut (1131) facilitated the political designs of 
German princes and the spread of Christianity. The arms 
of Albert the Bear (1133 sq.) in Brandenburg (Leuticia)
and of Henry the Lion, duke of Saxony (1142 sq.), re
placed the Wendish Church upon its early footing, and 
soon after it was able to reorganize a number of the sees· 
that had been ruined in the former period: 

Many of the northern Wends·, however, stubbornly 
adhered to the ancestral religion until the utter subjugation 
of the Obotrites in 1162. Their chief apostle was the 
saintly Vicelin., a man of learning and of indefatigable 
zeal. Attracted to this field of missionary enterprise (1125), 
he preached at first in the border-town of Neumiinster 
(Faldera), selecting it as a kind of outpost in his plan for 
the evangelizing of the northern districts of the Elbe. He 
drew around him a fraternity' of laymen and ecclesiastics, 

. and in 1134, when the emperor Lothair II. paid a visit 
to the north, the earnest labours of the mission had been 
very largely blessed. 

A church in LU.beck, with authority to organize religion 
in those parts, was now committed to the hands of Vicelinj 
but the Slavonians, on the death of the emperor (1137), 
suspecting him of a design against their liberties, rose up 

1 The best general accounts are Helmold, (]hroo. SlafJOf'Um, lib. L c. 
240 sq. (as above, p. l18, n. 1), and Gebhardi, GllBckickte aller Wendisch
Slallischm Staaten, I. 143 sq • 

• 6f. above, p. 118, n. 1. The see of Oldenburg, after being ocoupied 
by Vicelin and Gerold, was transferred to Liibeck by Henry the Lion; 
that of Mecklenburg to Schwerin (l197) , • propter tyrannidem Selav. 
orum.' Wiltsch, n. 79. The see of Ratzeburg was also revived. Ibid. 
pp. 79, 238. 

» Helmold, Ckron. Ibid. 
4 See De Westphalen's Origines Neomonaster. in the Monument. Cim

brica, II. 234 sq. and PrlZf. pp. 33 sq.: of. St Vicelin, von F. C. Kruse, 
ed. Altona, 1826. Vioelin studied Biblical and ether literature for three 
years at the university of Paris under Rudolf and Anselm. He was born 
at Quernheim, a village on the banks of the Weser • 

• According to SehrOekh (xxv. 261), the Rule adopted was that of the 
I Prmmonstratensians. ' 
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in anns and banished every herald of the faith t. Retiring 
only when the stonn was loudest, Vicelin continued to 
watch over the affairs of his disheartened flock. At length 
the partial subjugation of the Slaves by Adolph, count 
of Holstein, opened a more prosperous era; and in 1149, 
the toil-worn missionary was promoted to the see of Ol
denburg by Hartwig, the archbishop of Bremen. A pro
longed misunderstanding now ensued between that primate 
and the duke, upon the subject of investiture"; but though 
embarrassed by it, Vicelin continued· to the last (1154) 
a pattern of devotion and of evangelic zeal. By dint of 
anns, by missionary labour, and a large infusion of Ger~ 
manic settlers, gradually displacing the more ancient 
population, Christianity was now triumphantly diffused in 
all the broken empire ofthe Wends. 

The latest fortress and asylum of Slavonic heathenism' 
was the extensive isle of RUgen. It had shewn· a bitter 
and imperious zeal in favour of paganism when Pomerania 
was converted'. Otho had, indeed, on more than one 
occasion, purposed to extend his visits thither, but the 
warlike bearing of the people, and the fears of his com
panions had constrained him to desistS. It was reduced, 
however, in 1168, by an invasion of the Danes', who broke 
in pieces the chief shrine (of Swantewit) at Arcana, and 
reared a Christian sanctuary upon the site. The natives 
generally, convinced by the successes of the adversary that 
their own divinities were powerless, now assented to the 
Gospel The ecclesiastical supervision of the island was 
entrusted to a luminary of the Danish Church, the bishop 
Absalom of Roskild ". 

1 HeImold, Chnm. Co 4~. 55. 
• It appears that this and other Bees were re-erected contrari to the 

wishes of the duke (Scbriickh, xxv. 263). He therefore claimed at least 
the right of granting investitnre to the newly-ehol!lln biehops, as was 
done by the German kings. To this Hartwig, prond of his prm.atial 
dignity, objected as clisgr .. cefnl to the Chnreh: bnt Vicelin at lengtll 
consented. . 

a HeImold, Ibid. Co 71 sq. 
• Mone, O_II.,u. Heitkntlluf1II, L 173 sq. 
• Menacing their recently converted neighbonrs of Btettin and Jnlin 

• quod sine respectn et consilio eorum idolia renunciBssent.' Ibid. p. 184. 
• See the account at length in Neander, vn. 32, 33. 
r RaImold, Ibid. lib. II. o. 12, o. 13: Gebhardi, II. 9 sq. 
• Biigen was thus annexed to his own diocese: Wiltsch, II. 95. 

p2 

211 

oktIatitm Co 
Ike If'" of 
Oldenburg. 

Final 
triumph 01 
Ike Gospel.. 
Military 
con_BimI 
of Riigl!llo 



212 

LIVONUN 
OHURCH. 

'---v-' 

LalJowrs of 
Canon 
Meinhard. 

Relapse of 
hi, con
tJerll. 

Succeeded 
by Ber· 
thold. 

Growth of the Church. [A.n.l073 

AMONG THE LlEFLANDERS AND OTHER NORTHERN TRIBES. 

These tribes\ who bordered mainly on the Baltic and 
extende.d northward to the Gulf of Finland, were most 
probably a branch of the Slavonic family, though largely 
intermingled, it is said, with others of the Indo-European 
stock, and also with the U grian race of Finns. 

Livonia had been for some time visited by its northern 
Ileighbours, when an aged canon of the name of Mein
hard I joined himself tQ certain merchants from the port 
of LUbeck, or Bremen, who were trading thither in 1186. 
He had been reared in one of Vicelin's foundations (Sege
berg), and was truly anxious' to extend a knowledge of 
the Christian faith. As soon as he had made some pro
gress in ,the work, he was appointed to the see of Y xkull S 

(Ykeshola, on the Duna) by the German prelate Hartwig, 
the archbishop of Hamb~rg-Bremen, who had signalized 
himself in other missionary fields. The hopes, however, 
which this step excited in the breast of Meinhard, were all 
blasted when he came into his diocese. The fickle multi
tude had speedily relapsed, and though he !!pared no pains 
to rescue them afresh from the seductions of polytheism, he 
died without attaining any permanent success (1196). His 
post was filled by a. Cistercian' abbot, B\'lrthold', out of 
Lower Saxony. who after trying more pacific measures, 
carried on the mission in a. vert different spirit. Aided by 
pope Innocent IItG he summoned a large army of crusaders 
from the neighbouring regions j and the terrified Livonians 
were at length compelled, to acquiesce in his demands. 
He fell in battle: but as soon as the victol'ious army was ' 
withdrawn, the pagans rose afresh to wreak their ven-

1 BespeQting their mythology, see Mone, t. 66 sq. 
, See the Origines LitJonitB sacral et citJiles (a Chronicle by Henry, a 

Livonian priest, written about 1226), ed. Francof. 1740, pp.l-5: Geb. 
hardi, Gescll. von Liefland, etc. pp. SU sq . 

• It was secured to the province of Hamburg by the grant of pope 
Olement ill. (1188): Lappenberg, Hamburg U,'ku1Uienbucll. L 248.. 

, Origines Livonia! (as above, n. 2), pp. 10 sq. 
• See his three Letter. on this subjeot in Rayna.1duB, AnnaL EccL 

ad an. 1199, § 88. He directs ·those who had vowed a pilgrimage to 
Rome, to Buhstit.ute. for it a crusade against the Livonians.. 
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geance on the Christian body. Berthold was succeeded BSTIIOHWf 

by a priest of Bremen, Albert (1198-1229), who also came ~ 
into the diocese attended by a numerous army. He 
established' in 1201 the knightly Order oj the Sword s.uPfW'U
('Ordo Fratrum militile Christi'). by whose chivalry the _oj':; 
elements of paganism were gradually repressed. The ~fU 
centre of his opP.rations was at Riga. (built in 1200). to 
which place the see of Y xkull was transferred". 

The zeal of Albert now impelled him to extend the 
Church in the adjoining countries. Esthland (or Esthonia) 
seems to have been visited already at the instance of pope 
Alexander IlL' (U7l). but the attempt, as far as we can 
judge, was fruitless. A fanatical campaign· of the Knights 
of the Sword, aided by the king of Denmark, Waldemar IT •• 
had a different issue (1211-1218). The province DOW 

succumbed and was evangelized at least in names. The 
twofold nature of the influences exerted in this work gave 
rise to a vexatious feud between the Germans and the 
Danes, which terminated after many years in the ascend-
ancy of the former. Similar disputes had previously grown 

Military 
.....-.iota 
ojE.tJt.. 
Iantl: 

up between the military Order and the bishops8. • 

The conversion of Semgallen' followed in 1218, and that Semgalla 
of Courland· in 1230, though in neither case are we at 't:!.0our
liberty to argue that the truth was planted very deeply·. 

1 Helyol, Hia'. t1a Ordrta lUlig. " MilUairu, m. 150 sq. BeHar 
influences ... ere at ... ork in Riga. Thus, archbiehop Andre .... of Lund, 
... ho had come over with the allied Danes in 1205, lecmred during the 
... hole winter on the Book of PsaIma. Neander, TlL liil. 

I Wiltseh, Do 82, D. 13. The ehurch of Biga ....... 800n raised to 
archiepiscopal rank, and a large province assigned it, by pope Aleunder 
IV. Baynaldns,..4tWJl. Eeel. ad an. 1255, § M-

• Mansi, DI. 936. Ii. oerlain FnIoo is there men,",ned u the bishop 
of the Esthlaudera. • 

• Origina Li"tmi« ( .... above, p. 2111, D. I), pp. 122 sq • 
• One biahoprio ....... plau&ed at BevaI, a oeooud (1224) at Dorpet, and 

a third at Pernau, finally Vausferred to the ieIe of 0eeeI. Wiltsch, Do 
268. The _ of IIeval ....... of Danish origin; the German party plauting 
theizB in the first insw.o08 at Leal., afterwards a' Dorpet: ef. Schriickh, 
1Xt'.8M. 

• Origina LifJtmitll, pp. '7 sq. The pope at las$ decided in favour of 
the Knighla. lbit1. p. U. 

, Ii. bishoprio ....... plaoed at Seeibnrg: Waltsch. Do 268. The natives, 
however, 800D relapsed mlo heathenism. 

• Bishoprio at Pil&eu. Ibid. 
• The visit of William of Modena, as papal1egate, in 1226, WIllI BalD

tary in appeasing Btrife aDd. urgina tha ~'" of Christi.aD eduoatioD. 
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AMONG THE PRUSSIANS. 

Prussia, whose inhabitants were chiefly Slaves, with an 
admixture of the Lithuanian and Germanic blood, was now 
divided into several independent states, all marked, how
ever, by inveterate hatred of the Gospel In the time 
of Adalbert of Prague and Bruno, chaplain of Otho III., 
this fierce antipathy, embittered, we may judge, by their 
incessant struggle with the Christian Poles, had shewn 
itself in the assassination of the missionaries 1; and as late 
as the opening of the thirteenth century, the fascinations 
of a simple and voluptuous paganism 2 retained their an
cient power. 

The first successfuls preacher was a monk, named Chris
tian, from a Pomeranian convent (Oliva) near Dantzic 
(eire. 1210). He was supported warmly by pope Inno
cent III", and on ~ visit to the see of Rome (eire. 1214), 
in which he was attended by two Prussian chiefs, the 
first-fruits of his zeal, the pontiff made him bishop of the 
new community. Ere long, however, the suspicions of 
the heathen (anti-Polish) party woke afresh, and drove 
them in their rage to take a signal vengeance on the 
Christians', and ~ scourge the neighbouring districts 

Among other things he warned the German clergy, • n~ 'lleutonioi grava. 
minis aliquod jugum importabile neophytorum humens tmponerent, sed 
jugum Domini leve ao suave .. fideique sempe~ dooerent s~amenta.' See 
the account of his proceedings at length, m Gebhardi (as above), pp. 
361 sq. 

1 See above, p. 115, n. S. 
I Mone, Gesch. des Heiden. I. 79 sq. Among other barbarous and 

bloody rites, it was the oustom to ~es~~y, or seil, ~he daughters of a 
family. excepting one. On the antlqruties of Pmsilla, see Hartknoch • 
.Alt unt! Neue. Preusse'1&, Konigsberg, 1684. 

8 He was preceded (in 1207) by a Polish abbot, Gottfried, and a monk, 
Philip, but the work appears to have been in~e~pted by ~he murder ?f 
the latter. There is, however, some confuSIon In the hIstory at this 
point. See Schrockh, :xxv. 314 sq. The original authority is. Pet~r of 
Dusburg, who wrote his 016f'onicon PrussitIJ about 1326. It 18 ,edited, 
with dissertations, by Hartkno~ JenlB, 1679. 

• He oommitted the superviBlon of the oonverts in the first place to 
the archbishop of Gnesen: Innocent Ill. E,p.iBt: lib. XIII. ep .. 1~8. But 
the missionaries had another form of oppo81tion to endure, ansmg from 
the jealousy of their own abbots. See Innocent's letter (1213) in their 
behalf. Epiot.lib. xv. ep. 147. 

6 Pet. de Dusburg, C16ron. Prus •• Pars II. o. 1 sq. Nearly three hun· 
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which belonged to Conrad. duke of Masovia 1. Through 
his efforts, aided by the sanction of the pope, a. body of 
Crusaders were attracted to the theatre of strife (1219). 
The 'Order of Knights-Brethren of Dobrin'", allied to 
those whom we have met already in Livonia, was now 
formed upon the model of the Templars j but as soon as 
they had proved unequal to the work of subjugating 
Prussia, the more powerful 'Order of Teutonic Knights' 
was introduced ", upon the understanding that the con
quered district should remain in their possession. Step 
by step, though frequently repelled, they won their way 
into tho very heart of Prussia. In the course of these 
revolting wars, extending over fifty years (1230-1283), 
and waged in part with native plloaans, and in part with 
Russians, Pomeranians-, and other jealous states, the land 
was well-nigh spoiled of its inhabitants. A broken rem
nant", shielded in some measure by the intervention of the 
popes, were now induced to discontinue all the heathen 
rites, to recognize the claims of the Teutonic Order, and 
to welcome the instruction of the German priests. The 
dioceses· of Culm, Ermeland, Pomerania, and Samland, 
organized before the final conquest by Innocent IV.' (1243), 
were subdivided into three parts, of which two rendered 
homage to the Knights, and the remainder to the bishop, 

dred churches and chapels were destroyed, and many Christians put to 
death. 

• n is ole. from a spirited epistle of Innocent III. (lib. xv. ep. 148), 
that the authorities of Poland and Pomerania pressed hard upon the con. 
verts, and employed the Gospel chiefly as an organ for effecting the BUb-
jugation of the Prnssians. Henee the reaction. . 

• Ciorm&. Prruo. ibid. c.4: DOllinger, IlL 281, 282. 
• Ibid. On the following events, see Hariknoch's Fourt&mtll Diuer

fatima (as above, p. 214, Do S,) and the various documents appended to 
his work; L pp. 476 sq. • 

• The chief opposition came from this quarter; Svantepolk, the duke 
of Pomerania, being jealous of tha military .order. He complained of 
their despotio conduct to the pope, who laboured to secure more favour
able terms for the oppressed: see Prit>ilegi_ Pmthenu, A.D. 1249 COIl
e ........ in Hariknoch, pp. 46S sq. Eventually, however, the Teutouic 
Knights were almost absolute in the ecclesiastical a1faim- Diillinger, 
P. 2M. 

6 Some few, however, would not yield, but found a eanfttualy among 
their heathen neighbours of Lithuania. (Jim",. ~ •• Pars m. c. 81. 

I Wiltsch, D. 270 sq., where an inquiry is made as to tha subssquent 
distribution of the Prussian dioceses. 

r Hartknooh, pp. 477, 478. 
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as their feudal lord. A multitude of churches and re
ligious houses now sprang up on every side. The Prussian 
youths were sent for education to the German schools 
especially to Magdeburg, and at the close of the present 
period the Teutonic influence was supreme. 

§ 2. JTICISSITUDES OF THE CHURCH IN OTHER 
REGIONS. 

The Nestorian body, though its power was on the wane, 
continued 1 to unfurl the sacred banner of the cross, al
most without a rival, among the tribes of Eastern Asia. 
We are told, indeEld, that one of the Khans of Kerait, 
who bore the name of 'Prester-J ohn,' despatched an 
embassy to Rome2 in 1177, and that a leading member 
of it was there consecrated bishop. But in 12028 the 
kingdom of Kerait sank before the revolutionary arms of 
Chinghis-Khan, the founder of the great Mongolian dy
nasty; although a remnant of the tribe appears to have 
survived and to have cherished Chri,<;tianity as late as 
1246'. While hosts of Mongols poured into the steppes 
of Russia (1223), threatening to eradicate the growing 
Church, in north and south alike l

, and even to contract 
the limits of the German empire (1240), the Nestorian 

1 See above, pp. 128, 129. The residence of their patriarch was still 
Bagdad. 

I The authorities for this account are exclusively English. The letter 
of pope Alemnder m (dated Sept. 27, 1177) is preserved in Benedict of 
Peterborough, I. 210, and Roger of Hoveden, u. 168; the address is 'Ad 
Johannem regem Indorum.' 

• D'Herbe1ot, Bibliothhjue Orientau, ' Carit ou Kent,' p. 235. 
, Dfillinger, Ill. 287. It is even said (cf. Neander, VII. 65, 66) that 

Chinghis.Khan espoused the Christian daughter of Ung.Khan, the priest. 
king of the period. . 

6 See the touching narrative of these incursions in Mouravieff, Hist. 
of tM Rm.. Church, pp. 42 sq. The oentre of Russian Christianity, 
Kieff, after a bloody siege, was given up to fire and pillage; and the me
tropolitans transferred their residence first to Vladimir and then to Mos
cow, where they groaned for two centuries under the yoke of the Mongols. 

I 
Cf. Neale's Hist. of tM Eastem Ohurch, Int. i 56. One of the native 
prinoes, Daniel (' dux Russilll~, supplioated the assistance of Pope Inno. 
cent IV., who sent a legate into Russia for the sake of negociating the 

1 
admission of that oountry into the Latin Churob j but Oriental in1lueno8 
baflled the attempt. Capefigue, II. 106. 
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missionary, as it seems, was still at liberty to propagate 
his creed, and sometimes very high in the favour of the 
Khan, whose sceptre quickly stretched across the whole of 
Persia, and the greater part of Central and of Eastern Asia. 

The incursions of the Mongols into Europe, joined with 
a report that some of them had shewn an interest in the 
Christian faith, excited Innocent IV. to send an embassy' 
among them in 1245. Soon after three Franciscan monks 
embarked upon a kindred mission into Tartary itself". 
They found the Khan apparently"disposed to tolerate ,the 
Gospel, and a number. of N estorian clergy at his court. 
But this and other hopes· of his conversion proved illusive. 
Actuated, as it seems, by a belief that it was necessary 
to propitiate the gods of foreign lands before he was 
allowed to conquer them, the Khan attended with an equal 
affability to the discourses of the Catholics, Nestorians, 
Buddhists, and M u.hammedans, by all of whom he was 
solicited to cast his lot among them. In the end, when 
the posterity of Chinghis saw their arms victorious every
where, they set on foot a composite religion',-the still 
thriving Lamaism,-as the religion of the state. The first' 
Grand Lama was appointed under Kublai-Khan in 1260, 
for the eastern (or Chinese) division of the empires. Chris-

• A report of their journey and negociation with the Mongolian 'gene- , 
ral in Persia is given by Vincent of Beauvais (Bellovacensis), in his Spe
eulum Hiltoriale, lib., XXXI. c. 33 sq. The arrogance of the pope and the 
11nski1fulness of his Dominican envoys only irritated the Mongolian. 

, They were accompanied by an Italian, John de Plano Carpini, 
whose report is given as above. The fullest form of it appears in the 
Paris edition of 1838. 

o An emb .... y of Louis IX. of France (in 125S) grew out of the report 
that Mangu-Khan, as well as some inferior princes, were disposed to join 
the Church. The leading envoy w .. s a Franciscan, William de Rubrn-' 
quis, whose report is in the Relation des Voyages en TartaN, edited by 
Bergeron, Paris, 1634. He disp .. rages the missionary labours' of the 
N estorians, and dr .. ws a gloomy picture of their own condition. This, 
however, should be t .. ken 'cum grano salis.' His discussions with the 
various teachers of religion are most interesting. Ne~der (VII. 71 sq.) 
gives a sketch of them. See also Wuttke, Oesch. des Heidenthu7118, L 215 
-218, Breslau, 1852 • 

• It was largely intermixed with Buddhism, or rather Buddhism 
formed the essence and ~ubstratnm of it. See Schlosser's Weltgeschichte, 
Band. m. Th. II. Abth. I. p. 269: cf. lit Huc's Voyages datn. la Tartarie, 
etc., in which its numerous points of resemblance to the medimval Chris- ' 
tianity m .. y be at once discerned. . 
. • In Persia (oirc. 1258) Hul .. gu-Khan, whose queen was .. Nestorian,' 
favoured Christianity (Aeseman, Bibl. Orien. tom. III. pt. II. pp. lOS sq.), I 
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tianity, however, even there was tolerated, and at times 
respected by the Khans. 

This feeling is apparent in the history of Marco Polo', 
a Venetian, who resided many years at the court of Kublai
Khan (1275-1293); and still more obviously in the re
ception given to a genuine missionary of the Latin Church, 
John de Monte Corvino', a Franciscan. After sojourning 
a while in Persia and India, he proceeded quite alone, in 
1292, to China, where he preached, with some obstructions, 
in the city of the Khan, Cambalu (Pekin). He was joined 
in 1303 by Arnold, a Franciscan of Cologne. His chief 
opponents were Nestorians, who eventually secured a fresh 
ascendancy in China, counteracting all his labours. On 
the death of John (1330), aided though he was at length 
by other missionaries, every trace of the Latin influence 
rapidly decayed I. 

A notice of the mighty movements, known as the 
Crusades, belongs lUore aptly to a future page: for much 
as they subserved the interest of the papacy, entangled 
the relations of the .Greek and Latin Church, united na
tions and the parts of nations by one great idea, and 
modified in many ways the general spirit of the times, they 
wrought no lasting changes in the area of the Christian 
fold. 

and so did many of his successors: but this circumstance aroused the 
hatred of the Muhammedans (who formed the great majority of the popu~ 
lationl, till at last the Christian Church was almost driven out of Persia. 
Neander, VIL 75, 76. • . 

1 His curious work, De BegionibU1l OrientalibU1l, written after his 
return to Europe, has been frequently printed. 

• The original account of his missionary travels is in Wadding's 
AnnaZu Fratr. Minor. tom. VL: cf. the sketch in Neander, vn. 77 sq. 
He instituted schools: he translated the New Testament and Book of 
Psalml10 into the Tatar language: and one of his converts (formerly a 
Nestorian), who appears to have been descended from the • priest-kings,' 
began to translate the whole Roman liturgy into the vernacular. but died 
prematurely (1299). In 1303. Clement V. elevated the Church of Pekin 
to the rank of an archbishopric. Wiltsch, II. 325. The Nestorians had 
already occupied the see (cire. 1282). and kept their hold till the begin. 
ning of the 16th century. Ibid. 366. Some interesting illustrations of 
the part taken by English sovereigns in promoting these missions may 
be found in Rymer's Faulera, II. 17. 18,37, &c. 

I The next prelate, nominated by John XXII .• never took possession 
of his diocese, probably on account of the change of dynasty by which 
the Catholice appear to have been expelled (13il9). A.seman, Bibl. Orient. 

J tom. IlL pt. 'L 516, 535. 
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The impulse they communicated to the nations of the 
west is further shewn by the attempts, in part abortive 
and in part successful, to eject the Moors from Africa 
and Spain I. Too often, however, the conversion of the 
unbeliever, in the proper meaning of the phrase, was but 
a secondary object. The enthusiastic Francis of Assisi" 
is one instance of the better class of preachers; a second 
is supplied in the eventful life of a distinguished scholar, 
Raymond Lull" (1236-1315). When he perceived how 
the Crusaders had in vain attempted to put down the 
Saracens by force of arms ',he tried the temper of the 
apostolic weapons, and endeavoured to establish truth by 
means of argument and moral suasion. In the intervals 
between his missionary tours, directed cliiefly to the Sa
racens and Jews of his native isle, Majorca, and the north 
of Africa', he hoped to elaborate an argumentative system 
(' Ars Generalis ') by the help of which the claims of 
Christianity might be established in so cogent and com
plete a waYI that every reasonable mind would yield its 
willing homage to the Lord". He acted on these prin
ciples, and after eight-and-twenty years of unremitting 
toil, was stoned to death in the metropolis of the Mu
hammedans, at Bugia (Bejyah). 

The fanaticism, which found expression in the violence 
of the Crusaders, still continued to abhor and persecute 

1 Capefigue, D. 82, 83. The ohief agents in this work were the Fran
ciscans and Dominicans. 

• Bee the account of his preaching to the Bultan of Egypt in 1219, in 
lao. de Vitry's Hid. Oecid. c. 32, and Neale's East. Ch .... eh, II. 286. 

B Bee Wadding's Annal. haIr. Minor., ad an. 1275, 1287, 1290, 1293, . 
1295, and (especially) 1315: cf. also a Life of him in the Act. Sanet. Jun. 
v. 661 sq. Au edition of his very numerous works was published at 
Mentz in 1722. • 

, At first indeed he thought that arms might be of service in support
ing his appeal (Neander, YD. 263): but subsequently he confessed that 
such a method was unworthy of the cause (Ibid. pp. 265, 266). One of 
his projects was to found missionary colleges, in which the students 
might be taught the languages of heathen countries, and at length (1311) 
the plan received the approbation of pope Clement V. and the Council of 
Vienne. Professors of Hebrew, Chaldee, and Arabic were in future to be 
supported at Rome, Paris, Oxford and Balemanoa (Ibid. pp. 85, 95, 96). 

6 He travelled, on one occasion, into Armenia, with the hope of win
ning the natives over to the Latin Church. 

• Bee his Neeee.ana DemD7I8tralio Al1iculorum Fidei. 
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the Jews 1. That wondrous people in the present period 
manifested a fresh stock of intellectual vigour, and so far 
as learning' reached were quite a match for their calum
niators and oppressors. It is true that men existed here 
and there to raise a. hand in their behalf 8: and of this 
number few were more conspicuous than the better class 
of popes'. Whenever reasoning I was employed to dra.w 
them over to the Christian faith, their deep repugnance 
to the Godhead and the Incarnation of our blessed Lord, 
as well as to the many form9 of creature-worship then 
prevailing in the Church, is strongly brought to light. 
Occasionally the attempt would prove successful, as we 
gather from 'the very interesting case of Hermann 8 of 
Cologne, who was converted at the middle of the twelfth 
century: but issues of this happy kind were most un
questionably rare, 

1 A foll account of their oondition at this period may be aeen in 
SchrOckh, xxv. 829 sq. 

• Joseph Kimchi (ciro.1l60), with his Bons David and Moses, were 
distinguished as Biblioal soholars (see liet of their works in Fiirst's Bib
lioth. Judaica, Leipzig, 1851). Rabbi Solomon Isaac (Rashi) also liou
rished at the close of the twelfth oentury. But the greatest genius whom 
their nation has produced, at least in Christian times, both as a free 
expositor of Holy Scripture and- a speculative theologian, was Maimo
nides (Moses Ebn-Maimun), bom at Cordova in 1181: see Fiirst, Ibid. 
Th. IL pp, 290-318. 

• e.g. St Bernard defended them from the onslaught of a savage 
monk, Rudolph, who, together with the cross, was preaching death to the 
Jews: Neander, VII. 101, and the Jewish Chronicle there cited. 

, Ibid. pp. 102 sq., where many papal briefs are notioed, all protect
ing Jews and urging gentle measures in promoting their oonversion. But 
Neander overlooks a -multitude of other documents in which the popes 
and councils of tho 18th century have handled the Jews more roughly: 
see Schrookh, xxv. 853 sq. 

I e.g. Abbot Gislebert (of Westminster), Duputatio Judtei cum Ohm
tiana de Fide Christiana, in Anselm's Works, pp. 512-023, ed. Paris, 
1721: ruohard of St Victor, De Emmanuele, Opp. pp.280-312, ad. Ro
thomagi, 1650. A more elaborate work is by a Spanish Dominican, 
Raymond Martini, of the 18th oentury. It is entitled Pugio Fidei, and 
direoted first against Muhammedans, and next against Jews; edited by 
Oarpzov, Leipzig, 1687. -

8 See his own narration of the process, appended to the Pugio Fidei, 
as above. He finally entered a convent of the Prll!llloustretensians at 
Kappenberg in Westphalia. 



-1305] ( 221 ) 

CHAPTER X. 

CONSTITUTION AND GOVERNMENT OF THE CRRISTIAN 

CHURCH. 

§ 1. INTERNAL ORGANIZATION. 

REFERRING to a later page for some account of the 
encroachments now effected by the hierarchy in the 
province of the civil power, as well as for a sketch of 
the reactions they produced in England, Germany, and 
France, we shall at present notice only the internal con
stitution of the Church regarded as a. spiritual and in
dependent corporation. 

In the western half of Christendom the pope, who 
formed its centre, was no more a simple president or 
primus, charged with the administration of ecclesiastical 
affairs according to the canons'. He had gradually pos
sessed himself of the supreme authority: he was the 
irresponsible dictator of the Church, the only source of 
lawful jurisdiction, and the representative of Christ t. The 
claim which he put forward in the half-century from 
Innocent III. to Innocent IV. (1198-1243), though reach-

, Cf. the Iangnage even of Bonifac~, p. 19, n. 8; and of Dunstan, 
p. 200, n. 1. In the present period individuals were not wanting to dia. 
pute the claim of popes, who promulgl.ted new enactments of their own 
(e.g. PlaciduB of Nonantula, D~ Hoo<YrfJ EccZeBi .. , in Pezii ThesOlUr. 
Ane.dot. II. pt. II. pp. 75 sq., and especially Grosseteste of Lincoln, see. 
below, p. 228): but their pOWSl' of dispensing with the canons of the 
Church was almost everywhere allowed, in many cases 'ante factum.' 
See authorities at length in Gieseler, m. 162 sq. Among the few limita. 
tions to which this power was subjected is the case when any dispensa. 
tion would be 'contra quatuor evangelis,' or 'contra prIBceptum Apos. 
toli,' i.e. 'in iis qUIB epeotant ad moulos fidei.' John of SaJisbur,y (op. . 
198. ad. Giles) limits the papal power in the same manner. 

• I.g. Innocent m. Epilt.lib. L ep. cc=. 
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ing to an almost prmterhuman height 1, was very generally 
allowed. The metropolitans and other bishops, having 
lost their independence, were content to be esteemed his 
vassals, instruments, or vicars-. They were said to be 
appointed' by the grace of God and of the apostolic see.' 
In other words, the scheme which had been advocated 
by the Pseudo-Isidore' Decretals' was at length in active 
operation. 

No one clung to this idea so intelligently or promoted 
its development so much as the indomitable Hildebrand', 
or Gregory VII. (1073). His leading principles are stated, 
both in reference to the Church and civil power, in certain 
propositions known as the Dictatus Hildebrandini!. Trained, 
while serving former pontiffs, in the art of government, he 
turned his wondrous energy and diplomatic skill to the 
immediate execution of the projects he had cherished from 
his youth. These were (1) the absolute ascendancy of 
papal power, and (2) the reformation of abuses, more es
pecially of those which had been generated by the bishops 
and the clerics". Hildebrand was seconded from first to 

1 The former pontiff, in a passage quoted with approbation by Cape
figne (II. 61), styles himself 'citra Dewn, ultra hominem,' and again, 
• minor Deo, major homine.' Yet in cases where the popes surrendered 
any of these claims, their partisans contended (e.g. Dollinger, m. 339) 
that an unpalatable edict of the Roman see could not invalidate the acts 
of former synods. At the crisis here alluded to, the French bishops 
almost to a man (' universi pame Francis episcopi ') determined on the 
excommunication of the pope himself, if ,he abandoned any more of the 
hierarchical pretensions. See Gerhoh of Reichersberg, De Oorrupto E/;
cluial Statu, o. 22. 

I See Innocent m Epist. lib. I. epp. ccccxcv, CCCCXCVL The office 
of a bishop was regarded as a cession made by him of part of his own 
universal pastorship. In the Oanon LaiD (Sexti Decret. lib. L tit. II. 0. i.) 
it is affirmed of the Roman pontiff; • jura omnia in scrinio pectoris sui 
censetur habere.' The same spirit is betrayed in the absolute limitation 
of the name' apostolio see' to the Churoh of Rome; thereby swallowing 
up the other • aedes apostoliOlB.' 

a Above, pp. 140 sq. . 
, Bowden's Life of (}reg. VII. IL 394. Mr Bowden (Ibid. II. 50, 51) 

argues that this series, consisting of twenty.seven propositions, ought not 
to be ascrihed to Hildebrand himself; yet it is obvious that they have 
preserved, in a laconio shape, the principles on which his policy was uni
formly based: of. Neander, VII. 165.' 

6 Above, p. 140. Gregory's earnestness on this point can hardly be 
questioned. Wedded as he doubtless was to the idea of carrying out the 
papal olaims at any cost, and wanting therefore, as he showed himself, in 
truthfulness on more than one occasion, he was, notwithstanding, acta
.ated by a firm ~elief that God had raised him up for moral ends, espe-
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last by very many of the nobler spirits of the age" who 
trusted that a sovereign power, if wielded by the Roman 
pontiffs, might be turned into an agent for the moral 
exaltation of the Church. But in the Hildebrandine (or 
'reforming') party there were many others who had been 
attracted chiefly by the democratic (or in some; it may 
be, the fanatic) spirit of the movement·. They were glad 
of an occasion for expressing their contempt of married 
clergymen, or for escaping altogether from domestic rule. 

The policy of Hildebrand, on this and other questions, 
was adopted in the main by his successors, Victor III. 
(1086), Urban II. (1088), Paschal II. (1099), Gelasius II. 
(1118); but owing to the bitter conflicts with the German 
emperor as well as to the coexistence of an influential 
anti-pope, Clement III." (1080-1100), their usurpations in 
the Church at large were somewhat counteracted. "The 
two following pontiffs, Calixtus II. (1119) and Honorius II. 
(1124), maintained the Hildebrandine principles with almest 
uniform IIUCCestl, and in the reigns of Innocent II.' (1130), 
Crelestine II. (1143), Lucius II. (1144), Ellgenius III. 
(1145), Anastasius IV. (1153), Hadrian IV. (1154), Alex
ander III." (1159), Lucius III. (1181), Urban III. (1185), 
cioJIy for the repression of the worldly spirit which possessed the mass of 
the ecclesiastics (e.g. Epist.lib. I. ep. 9; Mansi, xx. 66): of. Neander, VlL 
116 sq. 

1 Neander, Ibid. 125 (note), 153. 
I It ie plain that Hildebrand always counted on the succour of the 

popn1aee (et above, p. 146), a.nd in his efforts to put down clerical mar
riages, as well as cnatoDlB really exceptionable, he relied on what ie called 
the force of 'public opinion,' which he lost no time in seeking to exaspe
rate: see Neander, vn.128, 1S5, 147: Dollinger, m. S18. This movement 
afterwards became unmanageable (Neander, Ibid. 202), and it seems that 
not a few of the later forms of misbelief (e.g. the invalidity of sacraments 
administered by unworthy olergymen) are traceable to the workings of 
the spirit which the Hildebrandine principles called np. 

I On his death Theoderio was elected by the rival party, bllt soon 
afterwards shut up in a monastery. Albert (also called' antipapa') fol
lowed in 1102, and Silvester IV. (or Magiuulfus) in 1105. The last WItS 
dsposed by Henry V. in 1111, when his dispute with Paschal n. had been 
adjusted for a time. See Jaff~, pp.519-521. The antipope to CaJixtus 
lL was Burdinus (Gregory Vill.), 1118-1121. 

, He was opposed, however, first by Anacletus II. (113D-lIS8), and 
next by Victor IV. (1138); but as the schism did not grow out of politic/ll 
considerations, the dominion of the papacy was not much weakened by 
it. Innocent II. was supported by the almost papal influence of St Ber. 
nard, and the peace which he effected was consolidated at the council of 
Lateran (1139). 

j Under thie pontift an important decree was made for obviating the 
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Gregory VIII. (1187), Clement III. (1187), Crelestine ill. 
(1191), the papal claims, though not unfrequently contested 
at those points in which they trenched upon the civil 
jurisdiction, were, in sacred matters, still more generally 
allowed. With Innocent III! (1198), the idea. of the 
Roman pontiff as the organ and the representative of 
God in the administration of all sublunary things was 
carried, step by step, into the most extravagant results. 
He was, indeed, the second Hildebrand; but, owing to 
the circumstances of the age, he far exceeded every other 
pontiff in the grandeur of his conquests and the vigour 
o£. the grasp by which they were retained. Honorius III. 
(1216), Gregory IX. (1227), Crelestine IV .. (1241), and 
Innocent IV. (1243), inherited his domineering spirit and 
perpetuated the efforts he had made in carrying out his 
theory of papal absolutism: but the tide (as we shall see 
hereafter) now began to turn, and at the close of the 
present period many of their worst pretensions, after 
calling up a spirited reaction, had been tacitly with
drawn. The following are the other members of the 
series, dating from the time of Innocent IV. to the im
portant epoch. when their honours had begun to droop, 

divisions which aroae at the papal elections: Mansi, XXII. 217. Further' 
regulations were introduced with the same objeot by Gregory X.: ef. 
Neander VII. 266. Alexander III. had to enoounter a series of formi. 
dable !inls, Victor IV. (1159-1164), Paschal III. (1164-1168), Calixtus 
III. (1168-1178), Innocent III. or Landus Sitinus (1178-1180), backed 
b,- the imperial interest; but his triumph wss secured by the exertions of 
men like our English primate, Becket, who appear to have carried with 
them the general feeling of the age. . 

1 See Neander's remarks'on his character and eonduct, VII. 239 sq. 
Some .of his very numerous Letters were edited by Baluz8, in 2 vola. 
folio; and his Works are now printed in 4. vols. of Migne's Patr%gill, 
Paris, 1855: cf. the able, but Bomanizing work of Hurter, Oesch. Papst 
[ .. oocen/: deB Dritten, Hamburg, 1834. The towering c1sims of Innocent 
and his successors were supported by the new school of eanonists (' de
cretists,' afterwards 'dearetalists,') w:hich had sprung up especially at· 
Bologna. About 1151, Gratian published his. C01&Cordill Discordantium 
Ca1l.O .. um [the Decretum Gratia .. i}, in which he forced the older canons 
into harmony with the Pseudo·Isidore Dooretals. As the papal edicts 
multiplied and superseded more and more the ancient regulations of the 
Church, a further compilation was required. It made its appearance in 
1234, under the sanction of Gregory Ix., in five books~ A sixth (' Libu 
Sextus') was added by Boniface VIII. in 1298. See Bohmer's ])Wert. 
in his edition of the Corp'" Jurill Ca .. Oflici, Halm, 1747. 

I The papal chair, which he filled only a few days, continued vacant 
until June, 1243. 
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and when the papal chair itself was planted at Avignon' 
-Alexander IV. (1254), Urban IV. (1261), Clement IV. 
(1265), Gregory X. (1271), Innocent V. (1276), Hadrian V. 
(1276), John XX. or XXI." (1276), Nicholas III. (1277), 
Martin IV. (1281), Honorius IV. (1285), Nicholas IV.· . 
(1288). Crelestine V.' (1294), Boniface VIII. (1294), Bene
dict XI. (130S), Clement V. {IS05). 

The leading agents, or proconsuls, of the pope in the 
administration .of· his ever-widening empire, were the 
legates (or 'legati a latere'), whom he. sent, invested 
with the fullest jurisdiction, into every quarter of the 
world. Officials of this class appeared occasionally in the 
time of Hincmar": but their mission was regarded as 
intrusive, and excited many hostile feelings in the coun
try whither they were bound 8. The institution was how-

1 Another vacancy, of .two years and Dine months, occurred ~t his 
death. 

S This was the title which the pope himself assumed (thereby, as it 
has been argued, counting Joan as a pope), although he was rea.lly the 
/1Dtntieth of the name. 

8 The Boman see was vacant at his death for two years and three 
months. 

• Known as the ·hermit.pope:' see Dollinger, IV. 79, 80. He· abdi
cated after a brief reign of three months. 

6 Above, p. 137, n. 2. 
a Thus Chicheley, archbishop of Canterbury, writes at a still later 

period: • Be inspection of lawes and cronicles was there never no legat a 
latere sent inta no lond, and specially in ta your rengme of Yngland, 
withowte grete and notable cause ...... And yit over that, he was tretyd 
with or he eam in ta the lond, when he shold have exercise of his power, 
and how myche schold bee put in execution,' &c. Vito H. OhicMle, p. 
129, Lond. 1699. In the year 1100, when the archbishop of Vienna came 
inta England in this capacity he made no impression on the people, but 
departed • a nemine pro legata susceptus, nec in aliquo legati officio func
tus.' Eadmer, ed. Selden, 1623, p.58. Willism of Corbeuil, however, 
the archbishop of Canterbury, who had been sent ta Bome, to comJ'lain 
of the intrusion of a legate into England, returned in 1126, the bearer of. 
the very office against which the nation had protested (Gervas. Dorobem., 
in Twysden's &ript. X., coL 1663); being elevated ta that office by Ho· 
norius n. (Whartan, Ang. Sac. L 792.) The archbishop by accepting 
the office· was enabled ta exclude the interference of any other legate 
from Rome, whilst the pope, by commissioning the archbishop as legate, 
was enabled to regard all the proper jurisdiction of the metropolitanate 
as exercised under his own authorization. From the year 1195 to the 
reformation the archbishops of Canterbury were with scarcely an excep
tion legates, legati nati, commissioned by the popes as a matter of course. 
The dislike of the English seems to have been directed rather against 
the Italian extartioners who as Cardinals appeared for a short time with 
special commiesiona later-eo 
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ever, an essential element of Hildebrandine despotism 1 

: 

and while its operation here and there was salutary, or 
was tending to correct abuses i in some ill·conditioned 
province, it more frequently became an engine of ex
tortion, and thus added to the scandals of the age. The 
constant intermeddling of the popes in other churches, by 
the agency of roving legates, indicated 'more and more 
the worldly spirit which possessed them, notwithstandinO' 
all their affectation of peculiar purity and all their pro~ 
jects of reform. The' curia' (or the court) of Rome l 

was now the recognized expression; and no object lay 
so near the heart of him who bore the legatine au
thority 4, as the advancement of its temporal interests in 
opposition to the crown and every species of domestic 
rule. . 

l'he same desire to elevate and to enrich the papacy, 

1 e.g. see Gregory's Epi.t. to the duke of' Bohemia.: Mansi, xx. 73. 
He exhorted the oivil a.uthorities to compel the a.cquiesoence of Ja.romir, 
the oontuma.cious bishop of Pmgue, 'usque a.d interuiciem. ' According 
to the .Dietatua Hildebrand., § 4, the lega.te wa.s to take precedence of a.ll 
bishops. 

I St Bema.rd's idea.l of a. lega.te will be found in the De Consideratione 
ad Eugenium, lib. IV. o. 4. His picture wa.s, however, rea.lized too sel· 
Clom: 'Nonne alteriua 'l1lculi res est, redisse lega.tum de terra. a.nri sine 
a.uro? tmnsisse per terra.m a.rgenti et a.rgentum nescisser 0.5. On the 
genera.l duties of the legate a.nd his inftuence in promoting the consolida.· 
tion of the pa.pa.cy, see Planck, IV. pt. n. 639 sq. . 

a • Negue eninI vel hoc ipsum ca.rere ma.cula. videmr, quod nunc dici. 
tor curia Romana qUill anteha.c diceba.tor eeelesia Romana.' Gerhoh of 
Reichersberg, De Corrupto Eecle.il1l Statu, Prmfa.t. (seu Epist. a4 Henri. 
cum Card.) § 1, Opp. 11. 9, ed. Migne. • 

4 The lega.tes constlUltly urged the right of the pope to dispose of 
va.ca.nt benefices, a.nd even bishoprics. Planck, ubi sup. pp. 713 sq. At 
first he ree0111met1ded indi vidua.ls, by way of 'petition;' but in the 13th 
century the 'preces' were ohanged into 'manda.ta;' and he fina.lly 
illsis~ed on the promotion of his fa.voorites (sometimes boys, and chielly 
a.bsentees) in the most peremptory ma.nner, by an ediot 'non obstante.' 
It wa.s a. oase of this kind (1252) which stirred the indignation of Grosse. 
teste, bishop of Lincoln: see the a.ccount in Matthew Pa.ris (ed. 1684), 
p. 740; cf. pp. 749 sq. A former pope (Honorius ilL) in 1226 (Ma.tthew 
Pa.rls, p.276) ha.d been constrained to make the most hnmilia.ting con· 
fession by his lega.te, Otho: 'Idem pa.pa. a.llegavit scanda.lum Sllnctm Ro. 
manm ecclesi ... et opprobrium vetustissimum, nota.m scilicet concupiscen. 
tilll, qum ra.dix dicitor omnium ma.lorum: et in hoc prmcipue, quod nullus 
potest a.liquo,d negotium in Roma.',la., ~uria. expedire nisi cum mllg',la. effu. 
sione peclllllm et donorum exhibltione,' eto.: cf. John of So.lisbury's 
Policraticus, lib. v. c. 16. An exa.ct account of the steps by which pa.pa.l 
inlluence was introduced into English church patronage will be found in 
Biehop Forbes's E:tplanation of the 39 Article., II. 749, Oxford, 18G8. 
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though blended in some 'cases, with a wish to patronize 
the feeble and to shelter the oppressed, is seen in a re
quirement now extended in all quarters, that appeals, 
instead of being settled in the courts at home, should 
pass, almost indiscriminately" to the Roman court, as the 
ultimate tribunal of the West. Attempts', indeed, were 
made (occasionally by the popes· themselves) to limit this 
unprincipled recourse to foreign jurisdiction; but the prac
tice, not)Vithstanding such impulsive acts of opposition, 
kept its hold on every side,. especially in all the newly
planted churches. 

The development of papal absolutism, though it tended 
to protect the bishops, from the violence of feudal lords, 
and even to exempt them altogether from the civil juris
diction, swallowed up the most important of their rights . 
. The metropolitans" in cases where they did not also fill 
the post of legate, were compelled to yield obedience to 
the papal nominee4

, though he might often be a priest 
and nothing :more. The vows of servitude imposed on 
them at th~ ,reception of the pallium" were exacted also 

1 See St Bernard's remarks, .4a Eugenium, lib. III. c. 2. Innocent 
ill., a shrewd administrator, checked the excessive frequency of 'appeals, 
on the ground that numbers would avail themselves of this privilege 
merely to buy off the execution of the laws : e.g. ConciL Lateran. (1215) 
c. 'n He enjoined that the sentence of provincial councils should take 
immediate effect, and that no appeal should lie to Rome nnless the 
lorms of law had been exceeded. 

• In England there was always a pecnliar jealousy on the sll.bject of 
appeale Bnd when this feeling was aroused in 1164, provision was dis
tinctly made in the • Constitutions of Clarendon,' that all controversies 
whatever should be settled in the home-courts: Matthew Paris, p, 84 
(from Roger of Wendover, Flor .. HiBtoT. II, 300: ed. E. H. S. 1841). 
The prelates and others in like manner had required a pledge from 
Anselm, • quod nunquam amplius sedem Sancti Petri, vel ejns vicarlwn, 
pro quavis qUill tibi queat ingeri causa appellee.' Eadmer, p. 39. 

• See n. 1. 
t See above, p. 225, n. 6_ The English were extremely scandalized 

when John of Crema (1125) a cardinal prie.t, assumed these novel 
powers: Gervase of Canterbury (Dorobem.), ed. Twysden, col. 1663. 
And we may gather from the following passage of a letter addressed to 
Gregory VII., that many bishops viewed him as the enemy of all authority 
except the papal: • Sublata,. quantum in te fnit, omni potestate ab 
epiBcopiB, qUIll eis Divinitus per grstiam Spiritus Sancti collata esse 
dinoscitur, dwn nemo jam alieni episcopus aut presbyter est, nisi qui 
hoc indignissima assentatione a fastn tuo emendicavit;' in Eccard's 
Script. Rer. Germanic. II. 172 • 

• Above, p. 141. 
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from the other bishops I, who, in order to secure the 
friendship of the pope, betook themselves to Rome, and 
sued for confirmation at his hands. The pride, extortion, 
and nntruthfulness of many of the pontiffs stirred them, 
it is true, at times into the posture of resistance, and a 
man like Robert Grosseteste" did not hesitate to warn 
the pope himself, that by persisting in extravlloaant de
mands, the Roman . Church was likely to become the 
author of apostasy and open schism. Yet, generally, we 
find that a belief in the transcendant honours of the 
Roman 'see retained the western bishops in their old con
nexion with it. Galling as they felt the bondage, they 
had not the heart to shake it off. 

The stoutest advocates of papal usurpation were the 
members of religious orders. Gifted with a. very large 
amount of the intelligence, the property 8, the earnestness, 
and the enthusiasm of the age, they acted as the pope's 
militia·, and became in troublous times the pillars of his 
throne. On this account he loaded them with favours'. 

1 See Neander, VII. 276. 277: Dollinger, m. 332. The protestantism 
of Matthew Paris breaks out afresh at this indignity, when it was urged 
more poiutedly in 1257. He calls the papal edict • Statutom Romre 
cruentissimum, quo oportet quemlibet electum personaliter trensalpinare, 
et in suam lresionem, imo eversionem, Romanorom loouloe imprregnare :' 
p.820 . 

• • Absit, autem, absit, quod lueo saoratissima aedes, et in ea prmsi
dentes, quibus communiter et in omnibus mandatis suis et prreoeptis 
obtemperatur, prrecipiendo quioquam Christi prmeeptis et voluntati con· 
trarium, sint causa verlB disoossionis.' • See the whole of this startling 
and prophetio Sermon in the Opuscula B. Gros,ttestt, in Brown's Fuci
culUl, II. 255. There is a copious Life of Gi'osseteste, by Pe~; his 
letters have been published in the Chroniela and Memorials, edited by 
Mr Luard, 186!. 

a Their property was very muoh augmented at the time of the Cru
sades ,by mortgages and easy purchase from the owners, who were bent 
on visiting the Holy Land. Planck, IV. pt. II. 345 sq. Others also, 
to escape oppression, held their lands feudally from the religious houses 
and the elergy • 

• For this reason they incurred the bitter hatred of the anti-Hilde. 
brandine school, who called them • Pharisees' and • Obsourantes' (Ne
ander VII. 133, 134). When the Church was oscillating between Alex
ande.J ill. and the anti·pope (Victor), the Carthusians and Cistercians 
warmly took the side of the former, and secured his triumph. See Lift 
of Bu/wp Anthelm in the .Ace. &lnct. Jun. v. 0. 3. 

a e.g. the abbot was allowed to wear the insignia of the bishop, 
sandals, mitre, and crosier; and exemptions (see above, p. 148, n. 1) 
were now multiplied in every province, as a gllloDce at Jalitl·s Regeda 
Pontijic. Roman. will abundlloDtly shew. The nature of these privileges 
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Many of the elder Benedictines had departed from the 
strictness of their rule, and in this downward course 
they were now followed by the kindred monks of 
Clugny: but a number of fresh orders started up amid 
the animation of the Hildebrandine period, anxious to 
redeem the honour of monasticism, and: even to' surpass 
the ancient disci.pline. Of these the order of Carthusians, 
founded by Brun01 of Cologne (10S4}, at the Chartreuse, 
near Grenoble, proved themselves the most unworldly 
and austere. They fall into the class of anchorets, but 
like the Benedictines they devoted many of their leisure 
hours to literary occupationss• Other confraternities· ap
peared; but none of them were so successful as the order 
of the Cistercians (monks of CIteaux near Dijon), who 
endeavoured to revert in every feature of their system to 
the model of St Benedict. The founder', Robert, having 
vainly sought for peace and satisfaction in the life of a 
recluse, established his new convent in 109S. Its greatest 

roay be gathered from an epistle of Urban II. (1092) in Mansi, xx. 652. 
C"mplaintB respecting them were constantly addressed to the succeeding 
popes: e.g. that of the archbishop of Canterbury llJDong the Epist. of 
PeteT of Blois (BleBensis), cp. 68; and St Bernard, .Ad Eugenium, lib. 
IlL c. 4-

1 See }labillon, Act. Sanet. Oril. Bemd. VL pt. n. 52 sq.: Annale., 
.... 202 sq. Many of the later legends respecting Bruno' are purely 
mythical. The order of the Carmelites founded in Palestine about 1156 
was transplanted into the West during the following century and assimi
lated to the other orders of Friars. They grew up into a somewhat 
nnmerous body. See Holstein's Coila Regular. m. 18 sq., and Fleury, 
llut. Eccl. liv. LXXVI. § 55. . 

• Labbe has published their I11BlitutioneB in his Bibliotheca, I. 638, 
sq.: of. Neander, vu. 368. 

• e.g. The Orilo GrandimontensiB (of Gra.mmont) fOllntled about 1070 
(see Life of the founder, Stephen, in Marlene and Du? .. nd's .Ampli ... 
Collectio, VI. 1050 sq.; M .. billon's Annales, v. 65 sq.): the Orilo if'ontie· 
Ebraldi (of Fontevraud), founded in 1094 (Mabillon's Annal. v. 814 sq.). 
The Order of St Anthooy, founded by Gaston in 1095, attended on the 
sick, especially the leprous (Act. Sanet. Jan. n. 160 sq.) : the Trinitaria1lll 
('Fratres Domus Sanet&! Trinitatis'), founded by John de Matha and 
:Felix de Valois (1198), endeavoured to procure the redempt.ion of Chris
tians who had fallen into the hands of the infidels. See Fleury, liv. 
LXXV. § 9. 

• See Mabillon, as above, v. 219, 398 sq.; Manrique, Annale. Cis
terciens .. , Lugd. 1642; and Holstein, Oode:e, n. 386 sq. Among the 
other features of the institute we notice a peculiar reverence for episcopal 
authority: see the papal confirmation of their rnlss (1119) in Manrique, 
1.115. 
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INTERNAL I luminary was St Bernard 1 (Ilia-Il53), who, after spend
OB:~:ZA.' ing a short time in the parent institution, planted the 
~ more famous monastery of Clairvaux (Clara Vallis), in 

Influence the diocese of Langres. Aided by the influence of his 
of Se Ber· name and writings, the Cistercian order rapidly diffused 
nard. itself in every part of Europe", and became ere long the 

Monastic 
orders iU 
adap~dto 
the eimea. 

special favourite of the popes 8. It formed,. indeed, a 
healthy contrast to the general licence of the age, as 

I well as to the self-indulgence and hypocrisy of many of 
its camobitic rivals'. 

But however active and consistent they might be, these 
orders were imperfectly adapted to the wants of the thir
teenth century. .As men who had renounced the business 
of this world, to make themselves another in the cloisters 
where they lived and died, they kept too far aloof from 
secular concerns, and even where they had been most 
assiduous in the duties of their convent, their attachment 
to it often indisposed them to stand forward and do battle 
with the numerous sects that threatened to subvert the 
empire of their patron. Something ruder and more prac
tical, less wedded to peculiar spots and less entangled by 
superfluous property, was needed if the Church were to 
retain its rigid and monarchic form 5. The want was 
made peculiarly apparent when the Albigenses had be
gun to lay unwonted stress on their own poverty, and to 
decry the self-indulgence of the monks. 

PM ";seof At this conjuncture rose the two illustrious orders 
the Fran- known as mendicant, (1) the Minors or Franciscans, 
ci8ca7l8, 
1207. 1 See Neander's Life of him. There is an English Life of Bernard 

by J. C. Morison. London, 1864. 
S At the death of Bernard (ll53) he left behind him one hundred 

and sixty monasteries, which had been formed by monks from Clairvaux. 
8 e~. Innocent III. and the council of Lateran (1215), c. 12, held it 

up as a mode1.for all others • 
• One of these was the order of Clugny, presided over (ll22-1156) 

by Peter the Venerable, who, though anxious to promote the reformation 
of his house, resented the attack which had been made on it by some 
of the Cistercians. For an account of his friendly controversy with 
Bernard, see Maitland's Dark Ages, pp. 423 sq. There are traces of the 
controversy in the poem De Olaretlallensibus et Clu7Iiacen8ibus, among 
thoRe attributed to Walter Mapes, ed. Wrigbt, pp. 237 sq • 

• Innocent III. seems to have felt this: for, notwithstanding his desire 
to check the multiplication of fresh orders of monks (Conei!. Lateran. 
1215, c. 13, One quia de cmtero 'Dovam religionem inveniat'), he could not 
resist the offers now held out by such an army of auxiliaries. 



-1305J Oonstitution oj tJ"e Ohurc"-

(2) the Preachers 01' Dominicans, both destined for two 
centuries to play a leading part in aU' the fortunes of 
the Church. The former sprang from the enthusiasm of 
Francis of Assisi 1 (1182-1226). Desirous of reverting 
to a holier state of things (1207), he taught the duty of 
renouncing every kind of worldly goods', and by a strain 
of spirit-searching, though untutored, eloquence attracted 
many thouSands to his side. The pope" at first looked 
down upon this novel movement, but soon afterwards con
firmed the rule of the Franciscans, and indeed became 
their warmest friend. By founding what was termed an 
• order of penitence" (the third estate of Friars), they 
were able to embrace in their fraternity a number of the 
working classes, who, while pledged to do the bidding of 
the pope and to observe the general regulations of the 
institute, were not restricted by the vow of celibacy nor 
compelled to take their leave entirely of the world. 

The stricter spirits of this school.could not, however, 
be so easily confined within the limits which their chief 
WiS anxious to prescribe. They followed out their prin
ciple of sacred communism, or evangelical perfection, to its 

1 See the Life of him by Thomas of Celano, his companion (in Act. 
Sanet. Octob. n. 683 sq.); another, by Bonaventura, a Franciscan (Ibid. 
'142 sq.): cf. Chavin de Malan, L'Hutoire de S. FranF0;' tl.A. •• ;'e, Paris, 
lSi5; Helyot, Hut. deB Qrdru., ete., tom. YD. The great anthority on 
the Franciscan Order generally is Wadding's Anna/a Minorum, Ronue, 
1'131-1741. Cf. Pref. to Monumenta Franci.Bcana, eeL Brewer, 1858, in 
the Chronicla, ~c. 0/ .Cheat Britain. We find the germs of it in an 
early sect of Enchites, who, from a desire to reach the summit of ascetic 
holiness, renounced all kinds of property and common modes of life. 
Neander, IIL 342. 

• In the fashion of the age he spoke of Poverty as his bride and the 
Franciscan order as their offspring. Before ten years had elapsed, five 
thousand mendicants assembled at Assisi to hold the second general 
chapter of their order. Sir J. Stephen's Essay., I. 121, 122. The Order 
of Sf ClMa (' Ordo dominarnm panpernnt ') was animated by tho!' same 
spirit, and adopted the Franciscan roles: Holstein's CtHln, m. 34 sq.: 
Helyot, YD. 182 sq. On the stigmatization of St Francis, and the impious 
extravagances to which it led, see a temperate article in the Revue deB 
dewe Mondes, Tome VIn. pp. 459 sq. 

• Innocent m., after hesitating a while, extended to them a cordial, 
but unwritten, approbation (1209). In 1223, the order was formally 
adopted by Honorius m.: see Holstein, m. 90 sq. A pledge of absolnte 
obedience to the pope is contained in the first chapter. Nicholas IV. was 
80 ardently attache4. to them that he enjoined the use of their service
books on the whole Church. Capefigne, II. ISO. 

• Holstein, m. 39 sq.: Helyot, VIL 216 sq.: of. Sir J. Stephen's re. 
marks on this supplemental institnte, L 127, 128. 
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most obnoxious length, and even ventured to affirm that 
Christ and the original Apostles had nothing·of their own. 
A quarrel was now opened, in the course of which the 
rigorous faction 1 (' Spirituales' they were called), deriving 
their ideas I very mainly from one-sided views of the 
Apocalypse, commenced. a series of attacks upon the 
members of the hierarchy and the secularizing spirit of 
the age. A. party of these malcontents were drafted 
off at length into a fresh community, entitled the Creles
tine-Hermits8 (1294), but in the end they seem to have 
entirely separated from the Church; and to have been 
absorbed into the sect of the 'Fratricelli ',' where, indeed, 
they underwent a bitter pe:r;secution. 

The twin-order, that of the Dominicans or 'Preachers,' 
took its rise in 1215 at Toulouse. Its founder was the 
canon Dominic' (b. 1170), a native of Castile, although 
the plan was due rather to his bishop Diego (Didacus) 

1 They professed to be adhering literally to the will of their founder; 
but the popes, especially Greg. IX. (1231) and Innocent IV. (1245), took 
the other (or the laxer) side: see their bnlls in Roderic's Nova Collectio 
Privilegiorum, etc., ed. Antverp. 1623, pp. 7, 13. 

I These may be gathered from a production called the lntroductorius 
in Evangelium .lEtemum, which appeared at Paris in 1254. The subject 
is exhausted by Gieseler, III. 251 sq.: and Neander, VIII. 369 sq. When 
Nicholas III. (1279) explained the rule of St Francis still more laxly, the 
, spirituales' grew still more indignant. They were headed by the friar 
John Peter de Oliva, of whose P08tilla ItUper Apocalypsi, extracts are pre. 
served in Baluze and Mansi, }.[iBcell. II. 258 sq. In commenting on 
Apoc. xvii., he has the following passage: 'Nota quod hmc mulier stat 
hic pro Romana gente et imperio, tam prout fuit quondam in statu 
paganismi, quam prout po.tmodum fuit in jide Chri8ti, millti. tamen 
criminibus cum hoc mundo fornicata,' etc. 

S So called from pope Crelestine V., their patron: Helyot, VII. 45. 
They were, however, persecuted by the rest of the Franciscans (e. g. 
Wadding, ad an. 1302, §§ 7, 8). 

, See Capefigue, II. 147, 148. Among their supporters may be ranked 
Ubel·tinus de Casali, a pupil of the Franciscan Oliva above mentioned, 
n. 2: see the Articuli Pl'Obationum contra fra.trem Ubertinum de Casali. 
inductarum, and his reply before John XXII., in Baloze and Mansi, 
MiBcell. II. 276 sq. One charge brought ~ainst him is for saying 'quod 
a tempore Crelestini papm non fuit in Ecclesia papa verus.' 

6 The oldest Life of Dominio is by his sucoessor J ordanus, printed, 
with others, in the Act. Sanct. August. I. 545 sq. For the CcmstitutionB 
of the Order, see Holstein's Codez, IV. 10 sq. At the suggestion of 
Innocent III., the ·basis of the rule of Dominio was borrowed from the 
Augustinian: and soon after, at a general chapter.meeting (1220), the 
principles of Francis of Assisi were adopted, in so far as they abjured all 
propert~ and income. Vito S. Dominici (by Jordanus), O. 4. 
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of Osma, who, while journeying in the south of France, 
had noticed with concern that anti-papal and heretical 
opinions were most rife, and threatened to disturb all 
orders of society. His object, therefore, was, in concert 
with the prelates of the district, to refute the arguments 
adduced by the heresiarchs, to emulate their poverty, 
and to win their followers back to the communion of the 
Church. In carrying out this undertaking, Dominic had 
heen distinguished from the first, and when its author 
died (cire. 1207) he still continued, with a few of his com
panions, in the same sphere of duty. In 1209 the mi&
believing province of Languedoc was desolated by the 
earliest of the Albigensian crusadesI. The leaders of that 
savage movement found a spy and coadjutor in the over
zealous missiunary; and soon after he began to organize 
and head the larger confrateruity, whose foremost object 
was the spiritual benefit" of others and the vindication of 
the Church. Accompanied by the notorious Foulques" (or 
Fulco), bishop of Toulouse, he laid his project at the feet 
of the sovereign pontiff in an hour when Rome might 
well have trembled for its empire in the south of France 
(1215). and readily procured the papal sanction. In the 
following year the institute was solemnly confirmed4 by 
Honorius III. It soon attracted many able and devoted 
members, and diffused itself on every side. 

Though parted from each other now and then by mu
tual jealousies·, the Minorites and Preachers commonly 
proceeded hand in hand", particularly in resisting the at
tacks which tht'y provoked, not only from the clergy and 

1 See belOW •• Slala of Religious Doctrine,' § Su". 
• ...• studiom nostrom ad hoc debe!; principaliter inl;endere u!; proD. 

morom animabus possimus ullies esse.' Conatit. ProL 0. 3. • 
• Cf. Sir J. Staphen's uet. 011 tM Hist. of Frame. I. 221. ad. 1851. 
• The bull of confirmation is prefixed l;o!;he Conatitutiona of !;he order. 

as above. p. 232. Do 5. According l;o !;he pope's idea !;he Dominicans W8Ie 
l;o beeome • pugiles fidei e& vera mundi lamin ... • 

6 See the graphic picture of Mat!;hew Paris, Hist. Major, A.D. 1243, 
p. 5,10. They afterwSIds conl;ended still more sharply iouching !;he im. 
maculate conception of the Virgin,!;he Franciscans miring !;he positive, 
!;he Dominicans &he negative. Klee, Hist. of Clll'ist. DogmaB (German). 
pt.. II. c. iii § 25.. 

, eo g. &he generals of !;he NO orders issued a number of caveats in 
1205. wi!;h a view io cement or re~b1ish friendly relatioDS" Wadding's 
-"_I. Minor. ad an. 1255, § 12. 
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monastic orders', but from nearly all the Universities, 
Presuming on their popularity, their merits·, and the 
strong protection of the Roman courtS, they thrust them
selves into the professorial chairs, and .not unfrequently 
eclipsed all other doctors', Paris was at present the chief 
seat of European learning, and in it especially (1251), the 
Mendicants, although in favour with the king, had to en
counter a determined opposition", For 3i while they were 
discouraged oy a bull of Innocent IV.", who saw the in
roads they were making on the constitution of the Church, 
and was accordingly induced at length to take the part 
of the University; but on his death (1254) they found an 
ardent champion in pope Alexander' IV.7 His influence 
and the writings of the more distinguished members of 
their body (such as Bonaventura" and Aquinas·) aided 

1 e.g. MatthewParis,A.n.1243,p.541; A.n.1247,p.630. Hewashimself 
a Benedictine, and implacable in his hostility to the new race of teachers. 

• These must originally have been very considerable, for besides their 
zeal in missionary labour, they conciliated the good opinion of a class of 
men like Grosseteste, bishop of Lincoln, who employed them in his 
diocese. He defended them against the opposition of his clergy, and 
even charged the latter through the arehdeacon • ad inducendum effica
citer populum ut Fratmm utriusque Ordinis prredicationes devote et 
attelJ.te audiat,' etc.: Brown's Fascic. IL 382. He afterwards bequeathed 
his library to the Franeiseans at Oxford, among whom the famous Roger 
Bacon was edncated (Warton, Eng. Poetry, II. 89, ed. 1840): though 
Matthew Paris writes that on his death·bed he complained that they had 
disappointed hill expectations, and had begun to degenerate most griev· 
ously: Hist. Maj., A.D. 1253, p. 752. 

a e. g. Gregory IX. (1237) begins a grant of privileges in the following 
terms: 'Quoniam abundavit iniquitas, et.refriguit charitas plurimorum, 
ecce ordinem dilectorum filiorum iratrum Prredicatorum Dominus sus· 
citavit,' etc., in Matth. Paris, A.n. 1246, p. 607. The popes claimed the 
right of sending Friars anywhere without the acquiescence of the bishops 
or the clergy. 

• Most of the theological professors in the University of Naples. 
founded 1220, were chosen from the Mendicants. Their first establish" 
ment in-England was at Oxford, 1221, when, for some time, they pro. 
duced the leading scholars of the age. Warton, as above, pp. 88, 89. 

6 See Bulreus (Du Boulay), Hi.t. Univerl. Paris. m. 240 sq.; Cape
figne, II. 167 sq. The latter is a warm apologist of the Friars. Their 
most vigorous opponent at the time was William de Sancto Amore, a 

I Parisian doctor of divinity, who composed his treatise De Periculis 
Novissi1TWrUm Temporum, in 1255. It is printed (as two Sermons) in 
Brown's Fasciculus, II. 43-64. The author was condemned by Alexander 
IV., but reoonciled to Clement IV. 

a :pulreus, Ibid. 270 sq.: cf. Neander, VJL 392. 
, Bulreus, 273. In this bull he exempts them from the jurisdiction 

of the bishops and parish priests. 
8 He was general of the Minorites, and often argned for them on the 
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them in bearing down resistance, :and in. virtually sup
planting for a time the ordinary teachers of. the Church. 

The Mendicants, as we have seen alreadYi,fostered,in 
their bosom many germs. of misbelief. In this particular 
they seem to have rcsembled the still older groups of 
Beguins or Beghards', wh() finally took refuge (1290) in 
the third order of the Franciscans". They. were chiefly 
females (' Beguinre') in the earlier stages 'oftheir history, 
but, subsequently, when the number ()f .them had pr()
digiously increased·, the principle Ion which they had 
associated was borrowed (circ., 1220) by the other sex' 
(' Beguini'). They were :ridiculed· as 'pietists' (boni ho
mines), and in the 'end, appear to have adopted most of 
the opinions held by the extreme or Apocalyptic school of 
the FrancisCans, so that 'Beguin' often was synonymous 
with heretic, 

Another wing of the great army which the Christians 
of the Middle Age employed for their defence and the con
solidation of the papal empire were the Military Orders. 
Their triumphant struggle with the heathen of the north 
()f Europe has been mentioned on a former page". It was 
their leading object to combine the rilles of chivalry and 
knighthood with monastic discipline, which they derived, 
to some extent, from the Cistercian institutions. 

The Kniglttl Templars7 ('Fratres Militire Templi') were 

plea of necessity, alleging that the ordinary ecclesiastics were so corrupt 
as to neglect all their sacred duties: see e. g. his Liber de Paupertate 
cJhrnti contra M agist. Gulielmum, etc. 

• See his OpWlC1.tI. XIX., contra I11I1[Jugnantes Dei cultum et religionem. 
1 See Mosheim, De Beghardis tt B.guinalnlll Commentarim, passim. 

They seem to have existed as early as the eleventh century in Flanders. 
The name (see Ducange, Bub tloc.) appears to have been extended to all 
kinds of female associations (. collegia ') where the secular and monastic 
life were partially combined. The inmates ('canonisslB') could leave the 
establishment and marry. 

• Helyot, VII. 251. 
I Matthew Paris (A.D. 1250, p. 696) speaks of the German 'BegninlB' 

as an 'innumerabilis multitudo.' 
• Mosheim, as above, p. 168. 
• See DucaDge, under • Papelardus.' I 
• pp. 213, 215. 
7 See, on their general history, L' Art de tlerifier I .. Date" t. 512 sq., 

and the Hist. Crit. et Apologet. d .. Chevaliers du Temple, Paris, 1789. 
Theil' Regula is printed in Holstein, II. 429 sq.; and in Mansi, XXI./ 
359 sq. 
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founded at Jerusalem (1119), and through the powerful 
advocacy of St BernardI the idea which they attempted to 
embody won the sanction of the western prelates in the 
synod of Troyes' (Jan. 13, 1128). The order soon extended 
into every part of Europe, where it was most liberally 
endowed. Amid the stirring incidents of the crusades, 
the Templars had abundant opportunity for justifying the 
discernment of their patron.;;. On the fall of Acre in 1291, 
they could maintain the Christian cause no longer,and 
retreated to their rich domains in Cyprus: but suspicions· 
of their orthodoxy which had once been irreproachable 
were now quite current in the west. A long and shame
ful controversy ended in the dissolution of the order· at 
Vie nne (March 22, 1312). 

Their property was all sequestrated and in part trans
ferred' to what are known as the Knights Hospitallers8

, 

organized as early as 1048, to wait on the sick pilgrims 
in the hospital of StJohn, at Jerusalem, but not converted 
into a military order till the twelfth century'. They also 
were ejected from the Holy Land with the last army of 

1 He wrote his Ez:lwrtatio ad Milite. Templi at the request of·the 
Grand-master, Hugh des Payens. See also his Tract. de Nova Militia. 

S Conoil. Trecense: Mansi, XXI. 357. 
a The charges brought against them may be classed as follows: 

(1) Systematie denial of Christ on their admission into the order, acoom
panied with spitting or tIampJing on the cross. (2) Heretical opinions 
conoerning the sacraments. (a) Reception of absolution from masters and 
preoeptors, although laymen. (4) Debauchery. (5) Idolatry. (6) Ge. 
neral secrecy of practice. See Engluh Rllf}iew, Vol. I. p. lao . 

6 The Templars were not allowed to speak in their own defence, and all 
the English, Spanish, German and some other prelates were accordingly 
resolved to take no part in their condemnation. This was the work of 
the Frenoh king Philip the Fair and his creature, pope Clement V., who 
also carried 011 a portion of the spoil, by levying fines on the tIansfer of 
the property. The Grand·master and others were burnt by the arbitrary 
act of P!illip. 

6 See the remarkable statute De Terris Templariontm, 17 Edw. II. 
st. m. The 'Temple' of London was given, by some private arrange
ment, to the earl of Pembroke (whose widow founded Pembroke College, 
Cambridge), but afterwards passed into the hands of the Hospitallers, 
who leased it to the students of the laws of England. 

8 Helyot, m. 74 sq.; Vartot's Hilt. de. Ohevaliers Hospitaliers, etc., 
Paris, 17:.16. 

1 The Rule given to the order by Raymond du Puy (1118). in Hol
stein, 11. 445 sq., is silent as to their military duties: but in the same 
year they performed a prodigy of valour. He1yot, p. 78. They were 
taken under the speoial proteotion of Pope Innocent II., in 1137: Bre. 
quigny, Table Ohronol. de. Diplomes, eto" m. 4, Paris, 1769. 

I . . 
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Crusaders, but continued· to exist for many centuries. 
Their chief asylum was at Rhodes (1309), and finally at 
Malta (1530). 

A connecting link between .the rest of the religious orders 
and the seculars, or 'working clergy,' is supplied by the 
canons regular of St Augustine whose institution, the re
sult of the failure of all attempts to reform the old secular 
canons, coincides in date with the opening of this period'. 
Another order of a similar kind was that of the Prremon
stratensians (canons of Premonstrej, who sprang up in the 
diocese of Laon, in 1119. Their founder, Norbert", wa.;; 
himself a secular, but on awakening to a deeper sense of 
his vocation, he resolved to organize an institution for the 
better training of ecclesiastics'. With this object he en
deavoured to unite the cure of souls and a conventual 
mode of life .. 

The canons secular, in pursuance of their ancient pOlicy4, 

withdrew still further from the reach of their diocesan. 
At the conclusion of the struggle which the Church main
tained against the civil power respecting the episcopal ap
pointments, nearly all the bishops were elected absolutely 
by the canons of the cathedrals", which could not fail to 
add fresh wzight to their pretensions. They exceeded all t~e 

1 Bee above, p. 144; 
• Bee hisLife by a Pl'lBmonstratensUm in the Act. Sanet. Jun. I. 804 sq., 

and Hugo's 0..<1. PrtefllOflBt. Annal., Nanceii, 1734. He died archbishop 
of Magdeburg, in 1134. 

a It was commended in 1129 by pope Innocent II. (Hugo, II. 109), who 
afteTwa.rde gxanted to it many privileges. Le Paige, Biblioth. PrfZ1llOnllt., 
p. 622, Pari., 1633. . 

• Bee above, pp. 144, 145. 
I Thu. Innocent TIL (1215) enjoin. respecting the election of a bishop, 

'ul is eollatione adbibita e1igatur, in quem omues vel major vel sanior 
pars capituli eonB9lltit:' Deeret. GTegor. lib. I. tit. VI. c. 42 (in· Corpus 
Juris Canon.). Before this time a certain right of asB9nt had been re
served for 'spiritale. et religiosi viri' (including, perhaps, the laity): but 
by an edict of Gregory IX. (lbi<1. c. 56) it is forbidden, notwithstanding 
any usage to the contrary, 'ne per laico., cum canonicis, pontificis [i.e. of 
a bishop] electio prmsumatur.' This right of election had long been 
poseessed by the Scotch Culdee. (Keledei='.ervants of God'), who were 
an order of canonical clergy, some, if not all, of them being attached to 
the cathedral churches. Dollinger, m. 270, 271. They were at length 
superseded in many place. by canons regular, and on appealing to Boni. 
face VIII. in 1297,. with the hope of recovering their ancient right of 
electing their bishop, they were unsuccessful. Cf. Spotswood, Hist. of 
Church and State of Scotland, p. 51. 
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other clergy both in rank and in worldliness,' regarding the 
cathedral prebend as a piece of private income, suited more 
especially for men of noble birth', and not. unfrequently 
employing substitutes' (or 'conduct-clerics') to discharge 
their sacred duties. Many an effort; it is true, was made 
to bring about a reformation 8 of the canons, and in some 
of the western churches the new impulse which accom. 
panied the Hildebrandine movement may have been con. 
siderably felt: but, judging from the number of complaints 
that meet us in the writings of a later period, those reform
ing efforts were too commonly abortive'. 

We have seen" that many of the functions of the chor
episcopi devolved on the archdeacons. After the thirteenth 
century the supervision of a diocese was often shared by 
titular or suffragan bishops 6, whom the pope continued to 

1 This plea was urged by the chapter of Strasburg in 1232; bnt the 
pope (DeL"I'et. Greg. IX. lib. m. tit. v. o. 57) replied that the true nobility 
was 'non generis sed virtntnm:' cf. Neander, VII. 286. 

• 'Clerici condnctitii:' see Dncange, under 'conductitins.' This point 
is dwelt npon by a most rigorous censor of the canons, although one of 
their own order, Gerhoh of Reichersberg. See his Diatogm de differentia 
clerici 'I'egularis et stecularis. • Nos autem' (says the Secular Canon) 
'plllne omnes genere, nobilitate, divitiis excellimns:' Gerhohi Opp. II. 
1419, ed. Migne. . 

• As early as 1059, Nicholas II. aud a Roman synod had enjoined (c. 5) 
the strict observance of their rule (Mansi, XIX.. 897). In very many cases 
canons were allowed to have private property: but when attempts were 
made to reform the order, the new canoIHI ('canonici regulares') as dis
tinguished from the old (' canouici slIlculares ') boasted of their 'apos
tolical' community of goods. Schriickh, XXVII. 223-226. The name of 
, canons' however was everywhere given to the cathedral clergy, whether 
or no they had ever accepted a rule; and after the foundation of the 
Augustinian canons or. canons regular, the pretence of a rule was scarcely 
maintained by the canons secular at aU. The Augustinian canons occu
pied most of the Scottish cathedrals and that of Carlisle. The other 
English cathedrals remained until the Reformation divided nearly equally 
between the Benedictines and the secular canons; the latter possessed the 
cathedr~s of the Continent with very few exceptions. 

• Planck, IV. pt. II. 570 sq. 
" Above, p. 46, n. 2. 
8 'Episcopi in partibus infidelium.' The number of these increased 

very much when Palestine beoame a Turkish province. Counoils were 
then under the necessity of checking their uulicensed ministrations: e.g. 
that of Ravenna (1311) speaks in no gentle terms of 'ignoti et vagabundi 
episcopi, et maxime lingua et ritu dissoni:' see Planck, IL pt. II. 604 sq.; 
Neander, VII. 297, 298. These bishops under the title of suffragans were 
very largely employed in those countries in which, as in England and 

, Germany, the dioceses were large, and the diocesan bishops employed in 

J

' secular business; a list of the English suffragans may be found in the 
Registrum sacru1 Anglicanum (Oxford, 1858), pp. 142-148. 
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ordain for countries which" the Saracens had wrested from IlNTElINAL 
his hands. These bishops found employment more espe- 0a:::n
cially in Germany. Where they did not exist, arch-' ~ 
deacons were unrivalled in the vast extent of their author- Ezmllit
ity', which numbers of them seem indeed to have abused ~t.. 
by goading the inferior clerics' and encroaching on the ::,. 
province of the bishopS. In the hope of checking this 
presumption, other functionaries, such as 'vicars-general' 
and 'officiaL~", were appointed to assist in the adminis
tration of the churche..'1 of the west. But these in turn 
appear to have excited the distrust and hatred of the peo
ple by their pride, extortion, and irreverence". 

Vicar.
general 
and. of-
ficial&. 

The more solemn visitations· of the bishop were. con- S!JfIOrk 
tinued; and he still availed himself of the diocesan synod 
for conferring with the clergy and adjusting purely local 
questions. Other councils also', chiefly what are termed 

1 This may be ascertained from the .Detret. GreglYl". IX. lib. L tit. xxm., 
which contains ten chapters 'De officio Archidiaconi.' 

• e. g. John of Salisbury (ep. LDX.) complains at length of the 'rabies 
archidiaconorum.' Some of them, however, were most exemplary, travel
ling, staff in hand, throngh their archdeaconries and preaching in every 
village. Neander, (VIL 293) quotes such an instance. 

• Thomassinus, Vetm et Nova Eccl£ri<z bi8cipl. pt. I. lib. n. 0.18-20. 
Alexander III. found it necessary to inhibit the archdeacon of Ely, among 
others, from committing the cure of souls to persons 'sine mandato et 
lioentia episcopi.' Mansi, XXII. 3M. 

• Thomassinus, ibid. o. 8, 9: Sohriickh, nvtI. 150 sq. Other duties 
of the archdeacon were transferred to the 'penitentiary' of the diocese, 
an officer appointed at the council of Lateran (D'tret. Gregor. lib. I. tit. 
Xlll. 0.15) to assist the bishop 'non solum in prll9dicationis officio, verum 
etiam in audiendis confessionibns et pamitentiis injungendis, ao calteris, 
qWII ad salutem pertinent animarum.' However, as the archdeacons were 
generally in deacon's orders, they could not have discharged the duties 
imposed on the penitentiaries. They should be regarded as ecclesiastioal 
lawyers, not as persons in charge of souls. 

• See an epistle of Peter Blesensis (of Blois), where at the close of the 
twelfth century he calls the officiala 'episeopomm sanguisng&!:' ep. xxv. 
Other instances are given by Neander, VIL 294. • 

• See above, p. 46. The oouncil of Lateran (1179), o. 4, passed some 
curious regulations limiting the equipages of the prelates and archdeacons 
while engaged on these visitation-tours. 

r Their number may be estinlated from the list in Nicolas' (JhronoZ. 
I'p. 239-259. What are oalled by the Church of Rome 'general' or 
'mcumenical' councils, those of Lateran (1123), of Lateran (1139), of 
Lateran (1179), of Lateran (1215), of Lyons (1245), {If Lyons (1274), were 
snch neither in their mode of convocation (having no true repr~~ves' 
from other patriarchates), nor in their reception by the~CIfurch at large. 
See Palmer's Treatise 011 t1l6 (JIrurch, n. 162 sq., 3rd ed. Provinoial 
synods were commanded to btl held every year by the council of Lateran 
(1215), o. 7. 
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INTERNAL ,: • provincial' (or, in England, • convocations") were assem-
OB;::NIZA" bled through the whole of the present period. Their effect, 
~~ however, was diminished by the intermeddling of the papal 

legates and the growth of Romish absolutism". 
~Of'rUPt'h From these councils, much as they evince of the genuine 
'0n8oft a •• f .. . d h h clergy ga. SpIrIt 0 relorm, we are constrame to argue, t at t e 
'MIYllly. general system of the Church was now most grievously 

disjointed and the morals of the clergy fearfully relaxed. 
Abuses of ecclesiastical patronageS which Hildebrand and 
others of his school attempted to eradicate had come to 
light afresh. A race of perfunctory and corrupted priests, 
non-residents and pluralists, are said to have abounded 
in all quarters' j and too often the emphatic voice of 

\ See above, pp. 50, 53; p. 158, n. 5. From the foundation of the 
Anglo-Saxon church, the bishops and abbots had been accustomed to 
meet in ecclesiastica.1 councils; .80metimes in nationa.1 (Bede, H. E. IV. 
17), sometimes in provincia.1 assemblies (Sim. Dun. Mon. Dut. Brit. 
p. 670), and this independently of the witenagemots, and before the 
assembling of a genera.1 witenagemot for England was possible. After 
the Conquest for a long period the ecclesiastica.1 councils were national, 
and attended by the prelates of both provinces, as, for example, that of 
London in 1075; (Will. MoJmesb. Gesta Pontificum, pp. 6~8, ed. 
Hamilton.) In 1127, the king held a council at London, and the arch: 
bishop another at Westminster (H. Hunt. fo.219, ed. Savi1e), in a way 
which has been oompared with the modern custom of holding parliament 
and convocation at the same time. See Wake, State of the Ohurch, p. 171, 
London, 1703. Reoords of provincia.1 councils are very rare, until the 
oustom of voting money in them arose. That of 1175 however, at West· 
minster, was clearly a provincia.1 council of Canterbury (Hoveden D. 72), 
and that of 1195 held by Hubert Wa.lten as legate, at York, was a pro· 
vincia.1 Council of the Northem province (Hoveden, m. 293-297). 
Provincial oouncils become more frequent after the beginning of John's 
reign; and diocesan ones also in which the money·grants of the clergy 
were arranged. During the thirteenth century it is difficult to distin
guish in every oase the ecclesiastica.l and secular character of these 
meetings; and towards the end of it, Convocation in two provincia.1 
representative assemblies was established on its present basis. The 
represe~tative principle was introduced rather earlier into the ecclesi
astical than into the lay councils; proctors for the cathedra.1 clergy being 
summoned as early at least as 1225. In 1258 the archdeacons act as 
proctors or proxies for the clergy of their arcbdeacomies; in 1273 the 
bishops are directed to name the representatives; in 1277 the diocesan 
clergy are represented by proctors, and from 1283 each diocese is repre
sented as at the present day. These Convocations must be oare'fully 
distinguished from the Parliamentary assemblies of the clergy which 
were not provinciaJ. See Select Charter. (Oxford, 1870), pp. 38,442-446, 
456, &0 •• 

• l.Japefigue, D. 65, 66. 
8 Above, pp. 143 sq. 
, On this subject, see the Verbum .II bbrtviatum of Peter Cantor (a Paris I theologian, who died 1197), o. 34, ed. Montibus, 1639, and Oerhoh of, 
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councils, stipulating as to the precise conditions on which 
sacred offices were to be held, produced no visible or 
permanent effect. .-

One source of the more glaring lIDmoralities1
, which 

synod vied with synod in denouncing, was the celibacy 
of the clergy. This had been at length established as 
the practice of the Western Church through the astute 
and unremitting efforts of the Roman pontiff: It is true 
that even Gregory VIL had been constrained to shew in
dulgence" in some cases where the married priest appeared 
incorrigible; and in England, at the council of Winchester 
(1076), the rigours of the Hildebrandine legislation were 
c.onsiderably abated 8: but the marriage of the clergy, dis
credited on every hand, was gradually disused, and died 
away entirely at the middle of the thirteenth century. 
The prohibition was at length extended also, after a pro
tracted contest, to sub-deacons and inferior orders' of the 

.. 
Reichersberg, De Comlpto Eccleriill Stotu} 01'1'. II. 10 sq. ed..Migne. 
The language of men like Bonaventura (Opp. VII. 830, ed. Lugdoni), 
where, in his defenoe of tbe Mendioants, he draws a most gloomy pioture 
of the clergy, should be taken 'oum grano sali.s;' but his colouring is 
not very much deeper than that of bishop Gro~setests (<p. OVIL), in 
Brown's FfUcic. II. 382: of. his Smno ad clemm, contra pfUtorU d prill
lato. malo.; Ibid. 263. SchrOckh (XXVII. 175 sq.) has proved at large 
from the decrees of council .. that simony, which Hildebrand and others 
after him denouneed, was rife in nearly every country, often in its most 
obnoxions forms. 

1 e. g. 8chrockh, XXVII. 205, 206. Men like Aquinas saw olearly 'minns 
esse peecatum uore uti quam cum alia fornicari' (Ibid. p. 211); but they 
all felt that the canons of the Church ware absolutely hinding, and there-
10re that clerical marriages were sinful. 

• The imperial party, now in the ascendent, won the sympathy of 
many of the married pri~sts, and Hildebrand accordingly advised his 
legates for the present (1081) to dispense with some of the more rigorons 
canons on this subject: Mansi, xx. 842. As late as 1114, the council of 
than (Strlgoniense) decreed as follows, Co 81: 'Presbyteris moras: quas 
legitimis ordinibns acceparint, moderatins habendas, prawisa frsgilitate, 
induirimUl:' P~terffy's Concil. Hungar. L 57, ed. ViennlB Austr. 1742: 
Mansi, nI. 106. 

• 'Decretum est, ut nullns canonicus morem habeat. Sacerdotes 
vero in castellis vel in vicis habitantes habentea uxorea non cogantur ut 
dimittant; nod habentes interdicantur ut habeant,' eto.; Wilkins, L 867. 
For the later aspects of the struggle in England and other countries, sea 
the references in Gisseler, DI. 205-207, n. 4. Zealote like Boscelin con
tended that the sons of olergymen were not eligible to any ecclesiastical 
office. Neander, VIII. 9. 

• Thomassi,nns, Eccl. Discip. pt. I. lib. n. o. 65. According to the 
Durer. Greg. lib. w. tit. JIL o. I, a clerio under the rank of subdeacon 
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clerical estate. A darker trru.n of evils was the conse
quence of this unnatural severity. Incontinence, already 
general 1 among the higher clergy, now infected very many 
of the rest. Nor was that form of vice the only one which 
tended to debase the spirit of the seculars and counteract 
the influence which they ought to have exerted on their 
flocks. Their levity, intemperance, and extortion I had too 
frequently excited the disgust and hatred of the masses, 
and so far from meeting with the reverence which their 
sacred office claimed, they were the common butt of raillery 
and coarse vituperation ". The more earnest of their charge 

might retain his wife by relinquishing his office, but Bubdeacons and all 
higher orders are compelled to dismiss their wives and do penance: of. 
Synod of London (1108): Wilkins, I. 387. 

1 Thus the Gloss. on Distinct. LllXI. o. 6 (in (}orptu Jur. Canon.) 
adds that deprivation is not meaut to be enforced 'pro simplici fornica
tione;' urging, as the reason, 'cum pauci sine ilio vitio inveniantur.' 

• The prevalence of these vices may be inferred from the numerous 
complaints of men like St Bernard (see passages at length, in Gieseler, 
m. 208-210, n. 10), and the decrees of councils (e. g. Lateran, 1215, 
co. 14, 15, 16). The same is strongly brought to light in the refomliug 
(anti-secularizing) movement headed by Arnold of Brescia.: see Neander, 
Vll. 205 sq. 

• See, for instance, the Collection of Political Song" &c., edited by 
Mr Wright for the Camden Society, and 'Latin Poems commonlyat
tributed to Walter Mapes' (appointed archdeacon of Oxford in 1196), 
edited by the same. These specimens, together with the whole cycle of 
ProvenQ&l poetry (the "",entes of the Troubadours and the fab/iauz: of 
the TIouveres), contain the most virulent attacks on the clerical, and 
sometimes the monastic, order. Mucll as satire of this kind was over
coloured by licentious or distempered critics, it had, doubtless, some 
foundation. The champion and biographer of Becket, Herbert of Bose
ham, did not hesitate to employ the following language in speaking 
of the clergy: 'Sacerdos quippe nisi sensum Scripturarum prmhabuerit, 
tanquam omni carens sensu, idolum potius quam saoerdos judicatur, .. 
Utinam et juxta prophetm votum illis fiant similes qui ea faciunt, qui 
tales in Dei eoclesia ordinant. Simia quippe in aula, talis sacerdos in 
eoole&a.' Supplementa Herb. de Boseham, pp. 102 sq., ed. Caxton Soc. 
1851. It should, however, be borne in mind that the very evidence on 
which this account of the clergy is received proves the existence of a 
btltter and higher idea, and that the ruling one. The enaotments of 
councils are neoessitated by a single oase as well as by many, and the 
faot that suoh enactments were possible proves that the majority of at 
least the influential clergy were on the right side. No institution could 
stand if it were to be judged by vulgar oaricatures such as the popular 
Bongs are; nor could the history of publio morality at the present day be 
drawn from the police reports. The abuses of certain sorte were through 
the medieval period great and notorious, but if they had been the rule 
generally the Churoh must have long ago ceased to exist. It is observable 
also that the. worst charges are all in general language. No accurate , 

\ 

\ 
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preferred the ministrations first of monks, and then of 
mendicants, whose popularity must have. been chiefly due 
to their'superior teaching and more evangelic lives. Ex
ceptions there would doubtless be in which the humble 
parish-priest approved himself the minister of God and 
was the light and blessing of his sphere of duty: but the 
acts of such are seldom registered among the gloomy 
annals of the age. 

§2. REL.A.TIONS OF THE CHURCH TO THE CIVIL 
POWER. 

The Western Church was now exalted by the papacy 
as the supreme and heaven-appointed mistress of the'State; 
or looking at the change produced by this conjuncture 
from a different point of view, she ran the risk of falling, 
under Gregory VII., into a secular and merely civil in
stitution, Having generally succeeded in his effort to 
repres!! the marriage of the clergy, he began to realize 
the other objects that had long been nearest to his heart, 
the abolition of all I lay-investitures,' the freedom of epis
copal elections, and his own ascendancy above the juris
diction of the crown 1, In carrying out his wishes he 
advanced a claim to what was nothing short of feudal 
sovereignty in all the kingdoms of the west', in some 
upon the ground that they were the possessions (fiefs) 
of St Peter", and in others as made tributary to the 
popes by a specific grant'. 

judgment can be drawn from the generalities of fanatical reformers or 
from the sneers of professed enemies. 

1 His own election, it is true, had been confirmed. by the emperor ac
cording to the decree of Nicholas IL (above, p. 140, n. I): but ~at is 
the last case on record of a like confirmation. Bowden's Life of Gregory 
YII. J. 828. 

• In his more sober momenta he allowed that the royal power was 
also of Divine institution, but subordinate to the papa!. The two dig
nities (' apostolioa et regia ') are like the Bun and moon: Epist. lib. VJJ. 
ep. 25 (Mansi, xx. 80S). An apology for Gregory vn. on olaiming 
oaths of knightly service from the kings and emperors, is made by Dol
linger, m. 814,-816. 

t Spain was BO regarded (' ab antiquo proprii juris S. Petri foisse ') : 
Epist. lib. I. ep. 7. 

, Thus Chegory vn. (1074) reproaches the king of Hungary for 
accepting the emperor as lord paramount of his dominions. That 
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.. The chief opponent of these ultra-papal claims was 
Henry IV. of Germany': but his abandoned character, 
his tampering with the church-preferment, and his un
popularity in many districts of the empire, made it easier 
for the pope to humble and subdue him. The dispute was 
opened by a Roman synod in 1075, where every form of 
lay-investiture was strenuously resisted"_ After some pa-" 
cific correspondence, in which Henry shewed himself dis
posed to beg the papal absolution" for the gross excesses 
of his youth, he was at length commanded to appear in 
Rome for judgment', on the ground that Hildebrand had 
been entrusted with the moral superintendence of the 
world. Henry now hastened to repel this outrage: he 
deposed his rivaJ8, and was speedily deposed himself and 
stricken with the papal banS (1076). Supported by a 

kingdom is said to be • Bomanm eccIesial proprium ...... a rege Stephano 
olim B. Petro oblatum.· The letter goes on to say: • Prleterea Heinrious 
pial memorim imperator ad honorem S. Petri regnum illud expugnans. 
victo rege et facta victoria, ad corpus B. Petri lanceam coronamque trans
miait et pro gloria triumphi sui illuo regni direx:it insignia, quo pri'llCi
patum dignitatis ejus attinere cognovit.' Lib. n. ep. 13: cf. above, p. 
128, n. 6. On the sturdy language of William the Conqueror. when 
asked to do homage to Gregory. see Turner, Hist. of England. • Middle 
Ages,' I. 131. ed. 1830. 

1 See Stanzel. Gesch. Deutsch'land.s unter dell /rank. Kaisem, I. 
248 sq. • 

I On the historical connexion of this law, see JafM. p. 417. It runs 
as follows: • Si quis deinceps episcopatum vel abbatiam de manu ali
oujns mom paraonm BUsceperit, nullatenus inter episcopos habeatur,' 
eto ....... adding. • Si quia imperatorum, regnm, ducum, marohionum, 
comitum, vel quilibet smcularium potestatum aut personarum investi
turam episoopatuum vel alicujus ecclesiasticm dignitatis dare prm
sumpserit. ejusdem sententim [i.e. of excommunioation] vinculo se 
adstriotum esse sciat:· Mansi, xx. 617. Gregory had already (1073) 
threatened Philip of France with excommunication and anathema for 
simoniacal prooeedings: EpiBt. lib. I. ep. 35. 

S IDs letter (1073) is given at length in Bowden, I. 340 sq. The 
hopes whiell it inspired in Gregory are expressed by his EpiBt. lib. I. 

. epp. 25. 26. 
• See Bruno. De Bello Saxon. c. 64 (in Pertz, VII. 351); and Lam

ben'JI Annales, A.D. 1076. According to the latter writer Henry was 
summoned. on pain of anathema. to appear in Rome by Feb. 22: but 
of. Neander, VII. 144,145. 

6 The stronghold of the imperialists was the collegiate chapter of 
Goslar. They were backed on this occasion by the synod of Worms 
(Jan. 24, 1076). which. not content with a repudiation of the pope. 
assailed his character with the most groundless calumnies: Lambert. 
as above; Bowden, II. 92 sq. 

• Mansi, xx. 469 •• Henrico regi, filio Henrici Imperatoris, qui contra 
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number of disloyal princes who assembled at Tribur, the 
terrible denunciation took effect; they formed the resolution 
of proceeding to appoint another king, and Henry's wrath 
was, for·a time at least, converted into fear l

• An abject 
visit to the pope, whom he propitiated by doing penance 
at Canossa', ended in the reconstruction of his party, and 
the gradual recognition of his rights". The papal ban, 
indeed, was reimposed in 1080; but Henry had strength 
enough to institute a rival pontiff' (Clement ITl.): and 
although his arms were partially resisted by the countess 
of Tuscany' (Matilda) and the Normans under Robert 
Guiscard8 who came forward in behalf of Gregory, the 
subjects of the pope himself were now in turn estranged 
from him'. He therefore breathed his last (1085) an exile 
from the seat of his ambitious projects8

• 

It was made apparent in the course of this dispute that 
numbers were unwilling to concede the pope a right of 
excommunicating monarchs, even in extreme cases; .and 

tuam ecclesiam inaudita superbill insurrexit, totius regni Teutonicorum 
et Itallie gubernacula contradico, et omnes Christianos a vinculo jura. 
menti, quod sibi fecere vel facient, absolvo, et ut nullus ei sicut reg; 
serviat interdico .•• vinculo eum anathematis vice tua alligo ' •... Cf. Paul. 
Bernried, Vito Gregor. o. 68 sq. This and other works in defenoe of 
Gregory will be found in Greteer, OW. tom. VI. Those which take the 
opposite (or imperial) side have been collected in Golda~t's .Apolog. pTa 
Imp". Henrico IV., Hanov. 1611. 

1 Neander, VlI. 153. 
I See the humiliating circumstances detailed by Gregory himself 

(Jan. 28, 1077) in a letter written to the German princes: lib. IV. ep. 
12. The tone of this letter is most unapostolio. 

• The enemies of Henry, it is true, proceeded to elect Rudolph of 
Swabill for ,jmperor, the pope remaining neutral at first, and afterwards 
(1080) espousing (Mansi, xx. 531) what he thought the stronger side: 
but Rudolph's death soon after left his rival in possession of tha crown, 
and ruined the designs of Gregory • . ~~~ . 
. • On the relations of Gregory with this princess, see Neander, VII. 155 
(note), and Sir J. Stephen's EIBays, I. 45 sq. 

• This rude soldier had been excommunicatsd by Gregory in 1074 
(Mansi, xx. 402), but in 1080 (June 29) the services of the Norman army 
were secured at all hazards. See Gregory's investiture of their leader 
in Mansi, xx. 814-

r See Bowden, II. 318. 
lOne of hi. last publio acts was a renewal of the anathema against 

Henry and the anti·pope: see Bemold's Ohran. A.D. 1084 (Pertz, VII. 
441). The letters of Gregory vn. bearing on German and imperial 
topICS have been published in a very convenient form by Jaff6, Monu
menta Grtgona1llJ, Berlin, 1865. 
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that others who admitted this denied the further claim··to 
dispossess an emperor of all his jurisdiction and absolve his 
subjects from their oath of allegiance 1. 

The relations ·of the spiritual and temporal authorities 
were now embarrassed more and more by popes who fol
lowed in the steps of Gregory. The second Urban, after 
placing Philip I. of France" under the papal ban (1094), 
forbade a priest or bishop to swear any kind of feudal 
homageS to the sovereign or to other laymen,-an in
junction which, if carried out, would have been absolutely 
fatal to the union of the Church and civil power. This 
pontiff also headed the new movement' of the age for 
rescuing Palestine from the dominion of the Saracens. 
The project had been entertained before by Gregory VIl6

, 

who seems to have expected that Crusades, while strength
ening his throne, would tend to reunite the Eastern and 
the Western Christians; but no step was taken for the 
realizing of his wish until it found a mighty echo in the 
heart of Urban II! Of the many consequences which 
resulted from that wondrous impulse, none is more appa
rent than the exaltation of the papal dignity' at the 
expense of every other. Rome had thus identified hel"-

1 Cf. on the one side Neander, VIL 149 sq., Gieseler, m" 16, n. 25, 
with DOllinger, In. 323 sq. Gregory's own defence of his conduct may 
be seen in his Epist. lib. IV. ep. 2. According to Capefigue (I. 294 sq.), 
the excommunicated emperor was to be avoided like a leper, and there
fore his deposition followed as a matterof course. 

I In this case as in others (ef. p. 136, n. 4) the papal fulmination 
was a popular act, Philip having repudiated his lawful wife. He was 
resisted by Ivo, the bishop of Chartres, who begged the pope (Epist. 
46) to adhere to the sentence he had pronounced through his legate at . 
the council of Autun. The ban was accordingly pronounced afresh at 
the cq,nncil of Clermont (1095) in Philip's own territories. Bernold's 
Chron. A.D. 1095 (Pertz, VIL 464). 

• See Dollinger'S remarks on what he calls' the new and severe addi
tion,' m. 330. 

• On the ·Crusades generally, see Wilken, Gesell. der Kreuzziige, 
Michaud, Hist. de. Croisade8, and Gibbon, ch. LVIII. 

• Epist. lib. ll. ep. 31. In lib. ll. ep. 49, he begs that men who 
love St Peter will not prefer the cause of secular potentates to that of the 
Apostle, and oomplains of the sad depression of the Eastern Church. 

S See the acts of the council of Clermont (Nov. 18-28, 1095), in 
Mansi, xx. 815 sq. 

, Neander, Vll. 176. On the establishment of the kingdom of Je
msalem (1099) the power of the pope was fully recognized in temporal 
as in spiritual things. 
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self with the fanaticism of princes and of people, to secure I BELArIONS. 

an easy triumph over both. 'r= 
Paschal II., known in English history as the supporter POWER. 

of archbishop AnselmI in his opposition to the crown, had ~ 
sided with Henry V. in his unnatural effort to dethrone 
his father (1104): but soon afterwards he drove the pope 
himself into concessions which were deemed an ignominious 
compromise. Paschal" openly surrendered into the hands 
of the civil power all the secular fiefs which had been 
bestowed on the clergy, on condition that the king should 
in his turn resign the privileges of investiture; but sub-
sequently even this condition was abandoned, and the over-
pliant pontiff went so far a.~ to coneede that Henry should 
irlVest the prelates, in the usual way, before their conse-
cration. But the pledge was speedily revoked. 

Amid the crowd of conflicting theories as to the limits 
of the sovereign power in matters ecclesiastical, there grew 
up in the popedom of Calixtus 11 a more tractable and 
intermediate party"; and since all the combatants were 
now exhausted by the struggle', a concordat was agreed 

1 See Hasse's Life of AfUlelm, Lond. 1850; and Turner's Middle 
Agu, J. 155 sq. The investiture.controversy (cf. above, p. 155, n. 1) 
was settled in England as eaIly as 1107; the pope alld Anselm having 
conceded that all prelates should, on their election, do homage to the 
king. This concordat was accepted in the synod of London, 1107: 
Wilkins, J. 386. . 

• He had already (1106) prohibited every kind of lay investiture like 
his predecessors (Mansi, XL 1211): but in 1111, on the advance of an 
imperial anny, he proposed (1) to resign the regalia held by bishops 
and abbots, 'i.e. civitates, ducatus, marchias, comitatus, monetas, 0010. 
Ileum, mercatum, advocatias regni, jura centnrionum, et curtes, q1l8l 
manifeste. regni aunt, cum pertinentiis BOis, militia et castra regni' 
(in Pertz, IV. 67); and (2) to grant the king, 'ut regni tui episcopis vel 
abbatibus libere pr8!ter symoniam et violentiam electis, investituram 
virge et annuli conferas,' etc.; Ibid. p. 72. The pope, however (see 
above, p. 222, n. 1), was soon compelled by his party to revoke these 
conceBBions: Ibid. Append. pp. 181 sq.: cf. Cardinal. de Aragon. Vito 
PaschaliB II., in Muratori,1ler. Ital. Script. m. part J. 363, and Nean
der, VII. 186-194. A very bold and bitter protest was put forth (eire. 
1102) against the temporal assumptions of Pasohal, by the church of 
Liege. Their organ was Sigebert, a monk of Gemblours (Gemblacensis). 
The letter is printed, among other places, in Mansi, xx. 987. 

I This school was represented by Hugo, a monk of Fleury, whose 
Tractatu8 dt Regia Potutate et Sacerdotali Dignitate is preserved in 
Baluze and Mansi's MiBcellan. IV. 184 sq. 

• The following language of Calixtus to the emperor (Feb. 19,1122) 
deserves attenti~n: 'Nibil, Heurice, de tuo jure vendicare eibi q1l8lrit 

Humilu.
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chal II. 
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upon at Worms' (in September 1122), and solemnly con
firmed by the council of Lateran' in the following year 
(March 27). It was tliere determined that the emperor 

. should cease to claim the right of investiture by ring and 
crosier and should grant to every church the free election 
of the bishop, while the pope conceded that on.their elec
tion prelates should receive the <regalia' from the king 
by means 'of the sceptre, and should thus avow their 
willingness to render unto Cresar the things that are 
truly his. 

But though one topic of dispute was now adjusted, fresh 
ones could not fail to be evoked by the aspiring projects 
of the papacy: while on the other hand, the opposition 
offered by the house of Franconia, under Henry IV. and 
Henry V., was stubbornly continued for a hundred _years 
(1137-1236) by the new line of emperors8 (the Hohen
staufen, Waiblingen or Ghibellines). The pontiff could, 
however, keep his ground, supported as he was by the 
political assailants of the empire'. . 

His throne, indeed, was shaken for a time in the im
petuous movement headed by a minor cleric, Arnold of 
Brescia s, who came forward as the champion of the volun-

ecclesia; nec regni nea imperii gIoriam affectamns: obtineat ecclesia 
quod Christi est, habeat imperator quod auum est,' etc.: in Neugart's 
Oodez Diplom. AlemannilZ, II. 50, ed. 1791. 

1 See Ekkehard, ad an. 1122 (Pertz, VIn. 260); Vito Oaliiti, in 
Muratori, Rer. Ital. Script. In. pt. I. p. 420: Planck, IV. pt. I. 297 sq. 

• Diillinger (In. 845, 846) remarks that on the subject of the act of 
• homage' as distinguished from the oath of fealty, the concordat was 
entirely silent, indicating that Calixtus 'tolerated' it. In a letter dated 
Dea. 18, 1122, he congratulates the emperor on his return' nunc tandem 
ad ecclesim· gremium:' Mansi, XXI. 280. 

S See Von Baumer's Geseh. der Hohenstaufen und ihrer Zeit, Leipzig, 
1840. 

• The Guelphs (Welfs) and Ghibellines became the 'Whigs' and 
• Tories' of this period, the pope allying himself with the former: of. F. 
von Schlegel, Philos. of History, p. 869 (Bohn's ed.), who views the 
matter differently. The Welfs took their name from the line of princes 
which gave dukes to Bavaria and Saxony. Under Frederick I. this line 
was represented by Henry the Lion; and later on by his son Otho IV; 
both of whom represented the ancient dislike of the Saxons of North 
Germany to the imperial rule, and so were united in a common antipathy 
with the popes. The use of the party names however is later than the 
struggle itself; the power of both Hohenstaufen and Welf was extinct by 
the middle of the 18th century, and they represent merely imperial and 
papal partizanship in Italy of a later date. 

• See Schrookh, xx. 112 sq., and 155, 156, ou the different views 
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tary system, and impugned the right of bishops and of 
popes themselves to any temporal possession. A republic 
was proclaimed at Rome (1143); the principles of Arnold 
spread in every part of Lombardy, and though repressed 
at length by the imperial arms', the fermentation they 
excited did not oease for twenty years, after which the mis
guided author of it fell into the hands of the police" (1155). 

The German empire was now administered by one of 
the sturdiest of the anti-papal monarchs, Frederic 1 or 
Barbarossa (1152-1190). But after he had proved him
self a match for Hadrian IV.', he was compelled (1176) 
to recognize the claims of Alexander III.', who, couating 
on the disaffection of the Lombards, carried out the Hil
debrandine principles in all their breadth and rigour. He 
was seconded in England by the primate Becket6

, who, 
although he rose to eminence as a minister of the king", 

respecting him. Neander's estimate is favourable (VlL 203-209). It 
appe&nl to be established that Arnold was a pupil of Abelard: Ibid. p. 
204 (note). Francke, Arnold "011 Br .. cia, Zurich, 1825, tries to connect 
him with the Waldenses and Cathari. He WI1o8 condemned 1108 early 1108 
1139, at the council of Lateran, in company with the anti-pope: cf. S. 
Bernard. Epiat. 195, written in the following year to caution the bishop of 
Constance against Arnold 1Uld his principles. 

• The Bomans in this extremity invited Conrad to resume the ancient 
imperial rights: see e.g. the two Letten in Marlene and Durand's Oollect. 
IL 898. 

I Hadrian IV. desired the emperor to give up 'Amaldmn hmreticum, 
quem vicecomites de Campania abstulerant ••• quem tanquam prophetam 
in terra SUB cum honore habehant.' Card. de Aragon. Vito Hadriani, in 
Muratori, as above, p. 442. He WI1o8 inlmediately hanged: of. Neander, 
VIL 223. 

• He had reminded Frederic (1157) that the imperial crown WI10S con· 
ferred ('collatam') by the pope, with the addition, 'Neque taman pamitet 
nOB deaideria tum voluntatis in omnibus implevisae, sed si majora btm
JiM excellanna tUB de manu nosha suseepisset, si fieri posset, non 
inlmerito gauderemus:' see Radevicus G .. t. Frill. lib. L o. 9; in Muratori, 
Ber. ltal. Script. VL 746 sq. The pope, in 1158, WI1o8 flQlled to ~lain 
away the obnoxious terms: Ibid. 0.. 22; Pertz, IV. 106. 

t See Von Baumer (1108 above), pp. 244 sq.; DOllinger. IV. 19.20; 
Gieaeler, m. § 62, n. 22. 

• A copious stock of authorities for the L;f~ of Becket is contained in 
the 8. TIwmtu Oantuarietui., edited by Giles, 8 vola. Oxf. 1845: Bee alsc 
J. O. Bobertson's Becket, II Biography, London, 1859. 

• Sharon Turner hBB tried to shew that several limitations of the 
clerical encroachmante had been made under his own auspices: M itldle 
Ag ... L 233, and note 66, ad. 1830. The instences, however, are not very 
convincing; and all that can he proved is that whilst Becket was minis
w, the bishops and abbote were brought under contribution for the 
seutege. The same wriw hBB shewn (p. 259, D. 112) that at one period 
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threw himself, on his promotion to Canterbury, on the side 
of clerical immunities and ultimately perished in the 
cause. The point on which he took his stand was the ex
em~tion of all clerical offenders from the civil jurisdiction, 
urgmg that, whatever was the nature of their crime 1, 

they should be tried in the spiritual courts, and punished 
only as the canon law prescribed. The king insisted, on 
the contrary, that clerics, when convicted in his courts, 
should be degraded by the Church and then remanded to 
the civil power for execution of the sentence. In a meet
ingS called the' Council of Clarendon' (Jan. 25, 1164). 
Becket had allowed himself to acquiesce in regulations 
which he deemed entirely hostile to the Church and fatal 
to his theory of hierarchical exemption: but the pope im
mediately absolved him from the oath", and afterwards, 
until his murder (Dec. 29, 1170), countenanced his un
remitting opposition to the crown'. His canonization, 
and the miracles& alleged to have been wrought on pil
grims who had worshipped at his tomb, conspired to fix the 

the clergy were apprehensive lest Henry should have broken altogether 
with the pope. 

1 The number of crimes charged against clerics (major and minor) in 
the early years of this reign was very great. Engl • .Review, VI. 61, 62. 

t It consisted of the king, the two archbishops, twelve bishops, and 
thirty-nine lay barons_ Though purporting to re-enact the 'customs of 
England, • the Constitutions of Clarendon infringe at many points on the 
existing privileges of the Church: e.g. the twelfth reduced the patronage 
of the bishoprics and abbeys almost entirely under the king's control. 
Wilkins, I. 435. 

• Epist. S. T1urtntz, n. 5, ad. Giles. 
4 Alexander durst not bring the matter to an open rupture, on account 

of his own misunderstanding with the emperor Frederic: but (June 8, 
1165) he reprimanded Henry IIbid. II.. 115) and incited some of the 
bishops to exert their in1luence ill behalf of Becket. Among other things 
they wtore to admonish the king, • ut in eo quod excesserit satisfaeiat, a 
pravis actibns omnino desistat, Romanam eeelesiam solita veneratione 
respiciat,' etc.; Ibid. n. 96: cf. n. 53. Even where he is urging Becket 
to proceed against his. enemies (April, 1166) he adds: 'V arum de persona 
regis speciale tibi mandatum non damns, nee tamen jus tibi pontiticaIe 
quod in ordinatione et consecratione tua suscepisti adimimus.' Ibid. II.. 
12. In a subsequent endeavour to effect a compromise, Henry insisted 
on the reservation • salva dignitste regni,' and Becket on • salva ecclesim 
dignitate,' so that nothing was accomplished. (Robertson, Becket, p. 224.) 
But the king afterwards relented (Jan. 1170) when he found it likely 
that hiB kingdom would be placed under an interdict (Epist. S. T1urtntz, 
u.55). 

6, John of Salisbury, Vita S. Tko_, Opp. v. lIRO, ed. Giles. 



-1305] Constitutio;n of the Church. 

triumph 1 of those ultramontane principles which he had 
laboured more than others to diffuse. 

Meanwhile the conflict with the emperor had been re
opened. Lucius III. and his immediate successors (llGl-
1187) were ejeded from the papal city by domestic trou
bles'; and the restless Barbarossa threatened to reduce 
them into bondage, when he was at length diverted from 
the theatre of strife to lead an army of Crusaders (1189). 
He did not survive the expeditions. The reign of Henry 
VI. and the minOlity of Frederic II. favoured the en
croachments of the Roman pontiff. Innocent III. (as we 
have seen') advanced the most exorbitant pretensions, 
and by force of character as well as circumstances humbled 
nearly all the European courts. His foremost wishes were 
the conquest of Palestine and an extensive • reformation of 
the Churchs,' but neither of these ends could be achieved, 
according to his theory, except by the obliteration of all 
nationalities and the entire ascendancy of Rome above 
the temporal power. He gave away the crown of Sicily· 
and governed there as guardian of the king: he elevated, 
and in turn deposed, a candidate for the imperial throne': 

1 See the Purgatio Henriet Regia pro morte beaU Tlwmrz, and the 
Charta. JlbBolutionil Domini Regia in Roger de Hoveden, Okron. n. 
85-87; ed. London, 1869. The vantage-ground secured to Alexander 
by these acts is shewn in language like the following (Sept. 20, 1172), 
where he had oongratulated Henry on the conquest of Ireland: • Et quia 
Romana eoclesia eliud jus habet in insula quam in terra magna et oon
tinua, nos eam spem tenentes, quod jura ipsius ecciesilB non solum 
conservare velis, sed etiam amp/we, et ubi nullum jus habet, id debeas 
sibi conferre, rogamus,' etc. Rymer's Fadera, L 45, ed. 1816: Jaffe, 
p.751 • 

• Dollinger, lV. 21 sq . 
• Von Baumer, l1li above,1L 411 sq. 
, Above, pp. 224, 225. 
• Thus he writes (1215): 'TIlius ergo testintonium invooanlus, Qui 

Testis est in coolo fidelis, quod inter omnia desiderabilla cordis nostri 
duo in hoo slBOulo principaliter affectamus, ut ad reouperationem videlioet 
TerrlB SanctlB ac reformationem universelis EoclesilB valeamus intendere 
cum effectu.' Mansi, XXII. 960. The foundation of the Latin empire at 
Constantinople (1204) added largely to the papal empire and excited 
larger expectations. It Willi destroyed, however, in 1261. 

8 Securing from the crown a surrender of the following points: the 
royal nomination of bishops, the power of excluding legates, and pro
hibiting appeals to Rome, and the arbitrary grant or refusal of permission 
to the bishops to be present at counoils: see Planok, lV. pt. I. 452 sq.; 
Dollinger, lV. 27. 

r This Willi Otho IV., who had renounced all participatioll in eo-

RELATIONS 
TO THJ!I 

ClVlL 
.POWER. 

'--v---' 
Frederic 
Barbarossu, 
renews tl.e 
eonted. 

HiB injlu
·mee coun .. 
teru,cted 
und ... In· 
meent Ill. 



BBLATIONB 
!rO!rHII 

ClIVIL 
POWlIB. 

'---v---" 

Constitution of 1'/,6 Church. [A.D. 1073 

he·freed the subjects of count Raymond of Toulouse, who 
was infected with the Albigensian tenets, from their 
allegiance 1: he made Philip Augustus of France take back 
his rightful queen t: and, passing over similar achieve
ments, it was he who forced a sovereign of this country 
(John) to hold his royal dignity as one of the most abject 
vassals of the popes (1213). The' Magna Carta' was, 
however, gained in spite of Innocent's emphatic repro
bation', and his death in 1216 allowed the imperialists 
to breathe afresh and make an effort for diminishing 
the range of papal absolutism. Fretted by their oppo
sition, Gregory IX. betrayed the fiery spirit of his pre
decessors and pronounced his ban against the emperor 
Frederic II.' (1227). A compromise ensued, in which the 
quarrel seemed to have been amicably settled: but the 
interval of calm was short; and on the recommencement 
of hostilities, the fearless monarch was at length proscribed 
as an incorrigible misbeliever, who had justly forfeited his 
crown (March 24, 1239)6. The contest thus exasperated 

clesiastical elections and the • jus spolli,' or title to the property of 
deceased bishops and other clergymen: but afterwards withdrawing from 
this engagement and seizing some of the temporalities of the Roman 
see, he was excommunicated by Innocent (121l) and his crown trans· 
ferred to Frederio II.: Matthew Paris, from Roger of Wendover, A.D. 1210; 
Dollinger, IV. 31, S2. 

1 See Sir J. Stephen's Lecturu, r. 219,220; ed. 1851. 
I Innooent. Epist. lib. m. ep. 11 sq.: Will. Armor. apud Bouquet, 

XVII. 88. 
I The pope • sententialiter definivit ut rex Anglorum Johannes a solio 

regni deponeretur, et alius, papa proc~te, succederet, qui dignior 
haberetur,' eto. M. Paris, A.D. 1212, p. 195; from Roger of Wendover, 
III. 241, ed. Coxe. He had before (1208) laid the whole kingdom under 
interdict. In. John's deed of oession he speaks of it as made 'Deo et 
sanotis Apostolis ejus Petro et Paulo, et Sanotm RomanI!! ecoIesim matri 
nostrm, ao domino papm Innooentio ejusque oatholiois suooesBoribus ... pro 
remissichle omnium peooatorum nostrorum et totius generis nostri tam 
pro vivie quam pro defunctis.' M. Paris, A.D. 121S, p. 199; R. Wendover, 
IU. 258. The tribute.money was to be 'mille maroas esterlingorum 
annuatim.' 

, Wendover, A.D. 1215, m. S2S. 
I Wendover (1228), IV. 157; M. Paris, p. 291. While under this ban 

Frederio aotually set out on a orusade in spite of the Roman pontiff, 
issuing his orders' in the name of God and of Christendom. ' 

a The grounds on which the papal fulmination rasted are given at 
length in the bull of deposition: M. Paris (1289), p. 412: of. Frederic's 
own letters, Ibid. pp. 415 sq. How far he merited the oharge of blas. 
phemy, infidelity, or free.thinking, is disoussed by Neander, vu. 248 sq. 
The recent work, Hiatoria .DiplomaticlJ FrideriCl BecuM', ed. Huillard· 
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did not cease until his death in 1250, after having more .BELATIOHS 

and more developed the conviction in his subjects, that ~= 
some check must be imposed on the ambition of the PawBll. 

Roman see l
• ~ 

The papacy, indeed, appeared to have come forth ~ri- Beginni~ 
umphant when the last of the Hohenstaufen, Conradm", of~ac~he 
perished on the scaffold (Oct. 29, 1268) : but, in spite of :;:.. . 
the prodigious energy which it continued to evince, its . 
hold on all the European nations was relaxing, while the 
hope of Eastern conquest faded more and more". It is 
alike remarkable that one of the premonitory blows which 
Roman despotism provoked had been inflicted, half uncon-
sciously, by Louis IX. CSt Louis) of France, an.d at this 
very juncture. What are known as the 'Gallican Liber-
ties' are clearly traceable to him. In his ordinance 
of 1268' he proceeds on the idea of building up a 
'national church' in strict alliance with the civil power. 
But a more sensible advance was made in this direction 
under Philip the Fair", whose conduct in ecclesiastical 
affairs, however selfish, arbitrary and unjust, was tending 

Br<!holles (paris, 1853), contains the most accurate information respecting 
him. 

1 A saying rose in Germany that Frederic would return, or that an 
eagle would spring from his ashes and destroy the papacy. 

• Von Baumer, Gesch. dl!1' HOMmtau!en, lV. 594. 
• Cf. the remarks of Neander on the dying-out of the Crusades: VII. 

260 sq. 
• Commonly called a 'Pragmatic Banction;' printed in Capefigue, II. 

852 sq. Bee the eritique of this author (II. 171, 172). Another instru
ment, bearing the title' Pragmatic Banction' and more plainly' Gallican,' 
was issned by Charles VIL in 1438. Louis IX. also contributed to the
foundation of the college of Borbonne (1259), which afterwards produced 
a number of intrepid champions in the cause of 'nationality' as it di
verges from the Roman theory of universalism. 

• On his important struggle with Boniface VIII. see Gieseler, III. 
133-156, on one side, and Dollinger, lV. 80 sq. or Capefigue, II, '181 sq. 
on the other. After some preliminary skirmishing, Philip, backed by the 
States-General (Ap. 10, 1302), wrote a warning letter to the pope, whose 
indignation knew no bonnds. In the famons decretal'Unam Sanctam,' 
which appeared in the following November, and is printed in Capefigue, 
IL 355 (cf. Neander, IX. 11), Boniface asserted the absolnte snpremacy of 
papal power ('Porro snbesse Romano pontifici omnem hnmanam cream
ram declaramus, dicimns, diffinimns et pronuntiamus omnino esse de 
necessitate salutis'). He published the ban against his rival (April 13, 
1303), bnt it was powerless. Philip summoned the States-General afresh 
(June IS), where he preferred a charge of heresy against the pope and 
stated his intention of appealing to a general council and a future pontiff. 
13onlfsce, however, died in October, and the next pope (Benedict XI.) 
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to reverse the whole of the Hildebrandine policy, and 
threatened more than once to rend the kingdom from its 
old connexion with the Roman see. The humbled pontiff: 
watched and crippled at Avignon, was for many years the 
creature and tool of the kings of France'. 

There was, indeed, no general wish to question the 
supremacy of Rome, so long as she confined herself within 
the sacerdotal province; but her worldliness, venality, and 
constant intermeddling in the affairs of state; could hardly 
fail to lessen the respect with which her claims had been 
regarded: and as soon as the idea of an appeal from her 
decisions to a General Council" was distinctly mastered, 
it is clear that the prestige by which her usurpations 
were supported was .already vanishing away. The true 
relations of the regal and ecclesiastical authority· were 
now discussed with greater freedom. A reaction . had 
commenced. Mankind were growing more and more per
suaded that prerogatives like those of Hildebrand or Inno
cent III. were far from Apostolic, and could not he safely 
lodged in sacerdotal hands4

• Prophetic warnings on the 
fall and secularization of the Church, poured forth. by 

revoked all the edicts which Boniface had promulgated against the 
Frenoh king. 

1 This period of about seventy years (1305-1309 at Lyons, 1309 to 
1376 at Avignon) is known as 'the Captivity,' and was such when regarded 
from the ultramontane point of view: see Vitlll Paparum Avenionensium, 
ed. Baluze, Paris, 1693. • 

I Frederio IL had done this in his circular Lette'l's to the Christian 
princes and the oardinals: Matthew Paris, p. 416: Neander, VlL 248. 
The example was followed by Philip the Fair: see above, p. 253, n. 5. A 
remarkable symptom of the state of feeling on this point is furnished by 
a poem of the 13th century (Cambr. Univ. MSS. Dd. XI. 78, § 18), where 
the Romans, after arguing with pope Innocent III., and charging him 
with becoming 'apostaticus' (fol. 114, a), are made to carry their appeal 
to a gelleral council, which pronounces in their favour. 

a e.g. by the Dominican, John of Paris, in his TractatuIJ tU Potestate 
Regali et Papali, published in Goldast's Monarchia Bane« Romani 1m
pe'l'atoriB, II. 108 sq. An analysis of it is made in the posthumous volume 
of Neander, IX. pp. 22 sq. See also the Qulll,tio disputata in utramque 
partem pro et contra pontificiam potestatem, by lEgidius Romanus (after
wards archbishop of Bourges), in Goldast, II. 95 sq,; Neander, IX. 19. 
The worst evils of the age were traced to the temporal possessions of the 
pope and to the spurious' Donatio Constantini,' on which those posses
sions were believed to rest: of. above, p. 40, n. 6. 

I 
' See especially the • Supplication du Pueubk tU France au Roi contre 

Ie Pape Boniface Ze VIII.,' in the Appendix to Du Puy's Hillt. dv lJiff6-
, rend entre k Pape et Philippe. k Bel, PSl'is, 1655. 
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earnest souls like Hildega~d and Joachim', united with 
the sneers of chroniclers like Matthew Paris and a host 
of anti-papal songs· in waking the intelligence and pas
lIions of the many: while the spreading influence of the 
Universities and Parliaments" was tending, by a different 
course, to similar results. The vices of the sacred curia, 
uncorrected by the most despotic of its tenants, had excited 
general grief and indignation, even in the very staunchest 
advocates of Rome. StBernard', for example, in ad
monishing Eugenius III. to extirpate abuses, could not 
help reverting with a sigh to earlier ages of the faith, 
when < the Apostles did not cast their nets for gold and 
silver but for souls.' And both in Germany and in Eng-
land, the im'pression had grown current that the Church 
of Rome, whlCh had been reverenced there as a benignant 
mother, was now forfeiting her claim· to such a title by 
imperious and novercal acts", 

1 The 'abbot Joachim, in'his exposition of Jeremy, and the maiden 
Hildegare in the book of her prophecy,' are frequently oited in these 
times by writers on the corruptions of the Church (e.g. in a Sermon 
preached by R. Wimbledon at St Paul's Cross, A. D. 1389, and printed in 
London, 1745). Respecting them and their influence, see Neander, vn. 
298-322; Robertson, III. 206-212. 

• Extracts from German ballads of this class have been collected in 
Stiiudlin's ArchitJ fUr alt. WId neu Kirche1lgesch. IV. pt. iii. pp. 1)49 sq. : 
cf. above, p. 242, n. 3. The unmeasured fulminations of the Albigenses 
and other seotaries will be noticed on a future page. Dante (it is well 
known) assooiated a Roman bishop with the apooalyptio woman riding on 
the besst • con Ie sette teste.' . 

• Cf. Capefigue's observstions on this point, II. 163. (' On commen
QIlit une 6poque de curiosit6 at d'innovation.') Comte (Philo •• Po.it. 
lib. VL c. 10) fixes on the opening of the 14th century as the origin of the 
revolutionary prooess, which baa from thst dste been psltioipated in by 
every social elsss, esch in its own way. 

• See his De OOTIBideratiO'fUl ad Eugeni'Um, passim. In .pist. 238, 
• Amanti.simo Patri et domino Dei grstis summo Pontifioi Eugenio,' he 
asks: • Quia mihi det antequam moriar videre ecclesism Dei £cut in 
diebus antiquis, quando Apostoli ls""bant retia in capturam, non in cap
turam argenti vel aurl, sed in capturam animarum ?' 

• Thus Frederic U., in writing to the king of England (Matthew Paris, 
A.D. 1228, p. 298), complains that the • Curia Romans,' which ought to be 
a nurse and mother-church, is 'omnium malorum radix et origo, non 
maternos sed act'UII ezerCenB fU)tJercale., ex cognitis fructibus snis certum 
faciens argumentum.' And John of Salisbury, the bosom friend of 
Hsdrian IV., sssured that pontiff how the public feeling was now set 
against the Roman church; • Sicut enim dicebatur a multis, Romana 
ecclesis, ql18! mster omnium ecclesiarum est, .e non tam matrem ezhibet 
aliil guam fIOtJercam.' l'olicraticus, lib. VI. o. 24. 
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In other words, the struggle with the civil power had 
been maturing the predispositions that eventually attained 
their object in redressing ancient wrongs and in a gene~a.l 
re-awakening of the Church. I . 
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CHAPTER XI. 

ON THE STATE OF RELIGIOUS DOCTRINE AND 
CONTROVERSIES. 

WESTERN CHURCH. 

THE man who at this time surpassed all others in 
religious earnestness,· and who has therefore been re
vered especially by all succeeding ages of the Church, was 
the illustrious Bernard, abbot of Clairvaux1

• In reference 
to his system of theology he bears the title 'last of the 
Fathers,' representing what is called the' positive,'patristic 
or traditionary school, which in the twelfth century was 
giving place to philosophical inquiries and to freer modes 
of thought. St Bernard, in his numerous Letters, Tracts, 
and Sermons (of which eighty-six are on the 'Book of 
Canticles' alone), exhibits a decided opposition I to the 
speculative, and as deep a love for the contemplative, or 
mystical, theology. His general object was to elevate and 
warm the spirit of the age in which he lived, and all 
his writings of this class are emanations from a truly 
Christian heart that, after communing profoundly with 
itself, appears to have obtained a satisfactory resp!>nse 

1 Bee above, p. 230, Neander's Li/. of him, translated by Wrench: 
and HiBt. Lilt .... de ll. Bernard d de PiIlrre·k·yenl.rable by Dom eM· 
mencet, ed. 1773. 
. • This antagonism is seen especially in his controversy with Abelard 
(see below). Thus, for instance, he writes ip. EpiBt. 192: 'Magister 
Petrus [ie. Abelard] in libris suis profanas voc1l.m novitates inducit et 
sensum, disputans de fide contra fidem, verbis legis legem impug1lat. 
Nibil videt per speculum et in mnigmate, sed facie ad faciem omnia 
IntUAtur, ambulans in magnis et in mirabilibns super se.' The school of 
the Victorines (inmates of the abbey of St Victor at Paris) came back, as 
IVa shall see, in part to the standing ground of St Bernard. 
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WESTERN to its most ardent aspIrations in that view of Holy Scrip 
~ ture which had been transmitted by the ancient doctors 0 

the Church. 
Tke rise 01 But meanwhile other principles, allied in some deare. 
the Sckool- to those which characterize the Syrian school of theologian: 
'~en. . in the fifth century and John of Damascus in the eighth 1 

, were spreading in all parts of Europe. The scholasti( 
• era had begun. We saw the earliest trace of it, accord· 
. ing to .its proper definition, in the monastery of Beet, and 

A'::tIn, . Anselm, who became the abbot in 1078 and archbishoF 
Oa...J:.i,:!u: in 1093, may be reg~rded as the purest and most able 
{d. 1109). • type of schoolmen in the wests. He occupied the place 

of St Augustine in relation to the Middle Age. The 
basis of his principles indeed· was also Augustinian': but 
the form and colour which they took from the alliance 
now cemented between them and Aristotelian dialectics, 
gave to Anselm a. peculiar mission, and, compared with 

Genfflll, 
drift of 
Sckola8ti,. 
ci.m. 

his great master, a. one-sided character. 
The leading object of the Schoolmen in the earlier 

stages of their course was not so much to stimulate a. 
spirit of inquiry, as to write in the defence and illus
tration of the ancient dogmas of the Church'. In this 

1 See above, pp. 71, 72. 
I Above, p. 159, n. 6. . 
• Cf. Mohler's Essay entitled Die Sclwlastik tJ,-I Amelmm in· his 

Scm-if ten ete. (Regensburg, 1839), I. 129-176: Bornemann's Anselmm 
et Ab",lardm, Havnim, 1840.. 

, Thus, aooording to his own account (Eput. lib. I. ep. 68), it had 
been his desire in oontroversy, 'ut omnino nihil ibi assererem, nisi quod 
aut clUloniois aut· B. Augusti7li diotis incunctlUlter posse defendi vi
deram.' The work here referred to is the M07I%gium Bive exemplum 
meditandi de ra.tione Fidei, which, together with his Proslogium (or Fide. 
qut2rens Intellectum), gives the best insight into his theologico-metaphy
sioa! system. Some parts of it were attacked by a monk named Gaunilo, 
IUld :Anselm replied in the Apologeticm. His WorkB, containing a 
Life by his English pupil, Eadmer, were edited by Gerberon, Pari~, 
1675, and have been reprinted in Migue's Patrologit2 cursus, Paris, 
1854. A coutemporary, and in some respeots an equal, of Anselm, was 
Hildeberl of Lavardin, bishop of Ie Mans, and afterwards archbp. of 
Tours, who died about 1135. His works were published at Paris, in 
folio, 1708. 

6 The principle on which the true soholastio wrote is forcibly stated 
by Ansalm in the following passage, • Nullus quippe Christianus debet 
disputare, quomodo quod eoc1esia catholica corde credit et ore confite
tur, lIOn Bit: sed semper eandem fidem indubitanter tenendo, amando, 
et secundum illam vivendo humiliter quantum potest, qumrere rationem 
quomodo lit.' De Fide Trinita.t. contra ROBcellillum, o. 2: or still more 



-1305] State qf Religto'l/,.~ Doctrine and Controversies. 

capacity, they undertook to shew, (1) that faith and reason 
are not inconsistent; or, in other words, that, all the su
pernatural elements of revelation are most truly rational: 
they laboured (2) to draw together all the several points I 
of Christian doctrine, and construct them into one con
sistent scheme; and (3) they attempted the more rigorous 
definition of each single dogma, pointed out the rationale 
of it, and investigated its relation to the rest. 

This method of discussion' was extended even to the 
most inscrutable of all the mysteries of faith, the doctrine 
of the Blessed Trinity in Unity: and some of the scho
la.stics did not hesitate to argue that the truth of it is 
capable of rigorous demonstration' • A dispute as to the 
proper terms in stating that and other doctrines opened 
out the controversy of the Nominalists and Realists, a 
question which employed the subtle spirit of the Schools 
at intervals for three or more centuries. The author of 
the iorm~r system' was the canon Rousellin, or Roscel
linus', of Compi~gne, who, holding that all general con
ceptions are no more than empty names ('flatus vocis'), 
or, in other words, are mere grammatical abstractions, 
chosen to facilitate our intellectual processes, but with no 
real and objective import, argued boldly from these prin

,ciples that if, according to the current language of the 
Church, the El$sence of the Godhead might be spoken of 
as One reality (' una res '), the personal distinctness of the 
three Divine hypostases would be constructively denied. 
To view the Godhead thus was (in his eye) to violate 
the Christian faith: it was equivalent to saying that the 
Persons of the Holy Trinity were not Three distinct 

touchingly in the PrOBlogium, o. 1; 'Non tento, Domine, penetrare aIti
tudinem Tnam, quia nnllatenns oomparo illi intellectum meumo; sed 
desidero aliquatenns intel1igere veritatem Tuam, quam credit et amat 
cor meum. Neque eninl qlllllro intelligere ut credam, sed eredo ut 
intel1igam.' 

1 IDee, Hilt. of Chris!ian Dogmas (German), part II. eh. ii. § 11. 
I The problem, had, however, been suggested at an earlier date by 

Porphyry: see Cousin's Ouvragu in.di!8 d.' .4.Mlard., pp. Ix. sq. Paris, 
1836: Gieseler, m. 278, n. 6. 

I The historical notices of Roscellinu8 are very few: see Epis!ola 
Jo/uJnn;" ad. .4._1"""", in BaIuze and Mansi, Miwcdl. II. 174: Anselm's 
·Liber tU Fitk Trini!alio ee tU In.cama!iooe Yarm clmtra bltuphemias 
BuzeUni. Gieseler, m. 281, II. 12, has alaE> drawn atten1ion to & letter 
of Rosoe1linns,.4." Petr • .4.6tZlardvm, lately found in Munich. 
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subsistencies ('non tres res'), but names and nothing mol" 
without a counterpart in fact. He urged, accordingl' 
that to avoid Sabellianism the doctors of the Church wei 
bound to call the Father, Son, and Holy Ghost thre 
real Beings (' tres. res ') of equal majesty and will , 
council held (IC92) at Soissons1 instantly denounced tb 
author of these speculations on the ground that they wer 
nothing short of tritheism: and Anselm, as the champio 
of the other system (or the scbool of Realists), took u 
his pen to write in its behalf". According to his vie' 
the genus has a true subsistence prior to, and independell 
of the individuals numbered in the class it represents 
particulars arise from universals, being fashioned afte 
these (the' universalia ante rem') or modelled on a gener~ 
archetype that comprehends the properties of aIls. 

But though the Nominalists were now suppressed, the. 
afterwards returned to the encounter, headed by a ma 
of most extraordinary powers. Abelard, born in Brittan. 
(1079), was educated under William of Champeaux' (Cam 
pellensis), a renowned logician of the Realistic school. Th 
boldness of his speculations and his brilliant talents soo 
attracted crowds of auditors to Paris, where he opened hi 

1 See Pagi Oritic; in Baronii A nnal. ad an. 1094. Roscellinus abjure 
the heresy imputed to him, but afterwards withdrew his recantatiOl 
He died at last in retirement. 

" The treatise above mentioned, p. 259, n. 3. He maintained th~ 
God, though Triune, is one 'Jpstiin:' Dorner, p. 360. As the tit] 
indicates, Anselm looked upon the nominalistio theory of his opponeI 
as subversive also of the doctrine of the Incarnation. He could ne 
understand how Christ assumed humanity in all its fulness, if humanit 
be not. a something real and objective, different from the nature of a: 
individual man: of. arohd. Wilberforce, On tlu Incarnation, pp. 40 se 
The thoughts of Anselm on this doctrine are preserved at length t 
his fumarkable treatise, Our D/ltUl Homo, analysed in part by Schriiok! 
XXVIII. 37~84. 

a The Nominalists regaraed all general ideas (uniller.alia) &8 nothin 
but abstractions of the human understanding, and derived from th 
objects presented to its observation (pod rem). The Realists viewed suc] 
general ideas as having their origin entirely in the mmd itself (ante rem) 
or as that which is essential in every thing actual (in re). Cf. Milman 
Latin Christianity, III. 247.; Neander, VIII. S; and referenoes in Gieseler 
III. 278, 279, n. 6. 

, See a Life of him in the Hilt. Litttr. de la P-tance, x. 307: 01 
Couam, as above, p. cx. A short Treatise of William de Champeau 
De·Origint Anima:, is printed in Martene and Durand, TMsaur. Antcd 
v. 877 sq;. 

\ 
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career', Success, however, threw him off his guard; and 
to the evil habits there contracted' many of his future 
griefs as well as many of his intellectual abelTations may 
be traced, His earliest publication was an Introduction 
to Theology', in which he has confined himself to an in
vestigation of the mysteries connected with the Holy 
Trinity, It claims for men the right of free inquiry into 
all the subjects of belief, asserting that the highest form 
of faith is one which has resulted from a personal ac
quaintance with the ground on which it rests', The 
indiscriminate avowal of this principle, united in his pupils 
with the boast, that nothing really exceeds the compre
hension of a well-instructed mind, provoked the opposition 
of the older school of teachers", The council of Soissons 
(1121) compelled him to withdraw his more extreme po
sitions, and consign his volume to the flames·, Butthe 
enthusiasm awakened by his lectures did not die, and as 

1 He had indeed lectured for a while already at Laon in opposition 
to Anselm of that plaos, whose works are sometimes confounded with 
those of Anselm of Canterbury: see Cave, ad an. 1103. 

I Bee his own epistle De hi.t<rria Calamitalum. suarum, in P. 
AblZ/ardi et He/oUlZ Opp. Paris, 1616: cf. Hist • .utter. de la Prance 
XII. 86 sq., 629 sq.; Abelard, par C. de Remusat, Paris, 1845; Milman, 
Latin Ohristianity, Ill. ~51 sq. 

• Introduetio ad Theolog. Christ., .eu de Fide Trinitatis; Opp. 973 
sq. He tries to shew that the doctrine of the Trinity is a necessary 
conception of right reason, and as such was not unknown even to the 
Gentile sages: cf. the larger and revised edition of the treatise entitled 
Theologia Christiana, in Martene and Duraud's The.aur. Anted. v. 1139 
sq. Gieseler (m. 282, n. 16) supposes that another work, SententilZ AblZ
lardi, was denved also from this source . 

• Bee Neander's remark on the diJIerence between Anselm and Abe
lard, VIll. 35, 36. The strong feelings of the latter on this point may 
be estimated from a single passBgP: 'Asserunt [i.e. the anti-philosophic 
school] nil ad catholicm fidei mysteria pertinens ratione investigandum 
8sse, sed de omnibus auctoritati Btatim cr.dendum esBe, quantumc~que 
hmc ab humana ratione remota esse videatur. Quod quidem si recipiatur 
... cujusque populi fides, quantamcunque adstruat falsitatem, refelli 
Don poterit, etBi in tantam devoluta sit cmcitatem, ut idolum quodlibet 
Deum esse ac cooli ac terrm Creatorem fateatur.' Introd. ad Theolog. 
lib. II. c. 3, p. 105\1. 

I Walt~r de Mauretania (Mortagne) was one of these: see hili EpiBt. 
ad Petrum AblZlard., in D'Aohery, IlL 525. 

8 Cf. his own account, Hist. Oalamit. BUM. c. 9, with Otto Frising. 
D. Gestio hider. lib. I. o. 47 (in Muratori, Rer. Ital. Script. tom. VI.), 
He now retired first to the abbey of St Denis, and afterwards to an ora
tory in the diocese of Troyes (' the Paraclete '). This he transferred to 
Heloise when he himseU became abbot of Buys in Brittany (1126-1136). 
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he still adhered to his opinions\ many charges of heretical 
teaching were brought against him. Bernard of Clair
vaux, whose tone of mind was so completely different 
from his, had been induced" to take the lead in checking 
the dissemination of his views. The two great doctors 
were confronted in the council of Sens (June 22, 1140); 
where it was decided that the teaching of Abelard was 
unsound 3, but that the mode of dealing with his person 
should, on his appeal, be left to the superior judgment 
of the pope. The latter instantly (July 16) approved 
their verdict and condemned the misbeliever to perpetual 
silence 4. He now published a Confession and Apology5 
and died soon afterwards, the guest of Peter the Venerable8 

and the monks of Clugny (1142). 
The zeal of Bernard was now turned against a kindred 

writer, Gilbert de la Poree (Porretanus), bishop of Poitiers 
(1141), who, in criticizing the established language of the 
Church, had been apparently betrayed into a class of 

1 Another startling work, his Sic et Non, had probably appeared in 
the mean time. Some portions of it are printed in Cousin's Ouvrages 
inedits. It exhibits the multiformity of Christian truth by placing 
side by side a number of divergent extracts from the Fathers, forming 
a manual for scholastic disputation: of. Milman, III, 271. If Bernard 
saw this treatise, it explains his implacable hostility, Other causes of 
offence were found in his ScUo teipBum and his Oommentary on the 
Epistle to the Romans. 

• By William, abbot of St Thierry, in Bernard. EpiBt. 326, al. 391. 
The ground of Bernard's opposition, which appears to have been first 
stated to Abelard in private, may be seen in his Letters (Epp. 188, 
192, 193), and his Tractatus de Erroribus P. Abtelardi ad Innocent. II,; 
Opp. i. 1441, ed. Paris, 1839. 

3 The charges brought against him were of the most serious kind, 
e.g. that he made 'degrees' in the holy Trinity, that he denied, or eva
cuated, the doctrines of grace, and divided the Person of our Lord like 
the Hestorians. All that is. known respecting the prooeedings of the 
council has been oollected in Gieseler, III. 287, n. 24. 

4 In writing to Bernard and others, Innocent II. declares that he con
demned.the 'perversa dogmata cum auctore,' Mansi, XXI. 565; and after
wards commands, 'ut Petrum Abrelardum et Arnaldum de Brixia [see 
above,,p. 249], perversi dogmatis fabricatores et oatholic!e fidei impug. 
natores, in religiosis locis". separatim faciatis inoludi, et libros erroris 
eorum, ubioumque reperti fuerint, igne comburi.' 

5 Respecting these and the spirit which suggested them, see Neander, 
VIII. 62, 63. 

G By his influence a reconciliation was effected between Bernard and 
Abelard: see his Epi8t. lib. lV. ep. 4, in Bibt. Patr. ed. Lugdun. XXII. 
907; Milman, III. 267. 
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errors bordering on Nestorianism1

• ConvIcted by a synod 
held at Paris in 1147, he disarmed his adversaries by 
recanting in the following year at Rheims' (March 21). 

Our space will not admit a separate notice of the 
many other writers·, who in different ways attempted to 
pursue the philosophic methods of the Schoolmen in the 
study of theology_ The impulse given in that direction 
by Abelard had been moderated for a time: the calmer 
views of Anselm having grown predominant, especially 
among the Victorines (surnamed from the abbey of S. Vic
tor at Paris)-Hugo', Richard·, and Walter", all of whom 
combined the cultivation of tbe dialectics of the age witb 
a more spiritual and mystic turn of mind '. It was tbrough 
their endeavours more especially tbat men like. Bernard 
were conciliated by degrees in favour of the general prin
ciples from which scholasticism bad sprung. 

This combination was exhibited afresh in Robert Ie 
Poule (or Pullen), for some years distinguished as a 

1 The fourth propositiou he was charged with maintaining is • Quod 
Diviua natura non esset incarnata:' cf. Capeligne, I. 357, 85S. The fol
lowing • minor' points are also urged againet him (Otto Frising. De 
Gestiil Frider. lib. I. c. 50): • Quod meritum hnmannm attenuando, 
nnllnm mereri diceret prmter Ohristum: Quod Ecclesim sacramenta 
evacuando diceret, nnllnm baptizari nisi salvandum.' He wrote, among 
other subjects, on the Apocalypse (ed. Paris, 1512). 

• See the 'Fidei symbolnm contra errores Gilliberti Porretani,' in 
·:Mansi, XXI. 712. 

• e.g. John of Salisbury (d. l1S0), a pupil of Abelard, but unlike him 
(Wright·s Biogr. Brit. II. 280 sq.): Rupert of Deutz (d. 1185), a copions 
exegetical writer (Hist. Litt€r. de la France, XI. 422 sq.: Dorner, II. 
3S9 sq.) 

• His chief works (ed. Rotomagi, 1648) are De Sacramentis Fidei and 
the Summa Sententiarum (assigned incorrectly, with the title Tractat ... 
1'MologicUB, to Hildeberi of Tours): see Liabner's Hugo von 8. Victor 
und die tMol. Richtungen seiner Zeit, Leipzig, IS82, and Hist. Litter. de 
la France, XII. 7. Neander (VIII. 65 sq.) gives a striking summary of 
his modes of thought. • 

6 Riohard was of Scottish extraction, and wrote De 'I'rinitate, De sta·tu 
interioris hominis. eto. (ed. Rotomagi, 1650): of. Neander, vIII. S0-S2; 
Sehrockb, XXIX, 271>-290. . 

I The opposition to Abelard and his school was strongest in this 
writer (otherwise oalled Walter of Mauretania; see above, p. 261, n. 5). 
His chief work is commonly entitled Contra quatuor labyrinthos Galli"" 
being a passionate attack on the principles of Ab~lard, Peter Lombard. 
Peter of Poitiers, and Gilbert de la Por6e. Extracts only are printed in 
Bnlmus, Hiilt. Uni". Paris, II. 200 sq., 402 sq., 562 sq., 629 sq. 

f On this pecnliarity, and the Greek in1iuence it betrayed, see Dorner, 
D. 960 sq. 
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preacher' in Oxford, and at length a Roman cardinal 
(1144). His treatise called the Bentences' (' Libri Senten~ 
tiarum ') recognized the principle of basing every dialectic 
process on the Holy Scriptures and the Father'3. But the 
classical production of this kind is one by Peter Lomha.rd, 
of Novara, who attained the greatest eminence at ParisI, 
where he died as bishop in 1164. His work was also 
termed The Sentences4 (or 'Quatuor Libri Sententiarum '). 
It consisted of timid arguments upon the leading theol~ 
gical questions. then debated in the schools, supported 
always by quotations from the older Latin doctors of the 
Church; and since the whole is neatly and methodically 
put together, it was welcomed as a clear and useful 
hand-hook by the students in divinity. Its fame, indeed, 
extended everywhere, and many able scholars both of 
that and future times wrote commentaries on it, making 

, •..• , ibique scripturas Divinas, qrue per idem tempus in Anglia ob. 
soluerant, prill scholasticis quippe neglect&! merant, per quinquennium 
legit, omuique die Dominico verbum Dei populo prmdicavit, ex cujns 
doctrina plurimi profecernnt.' Quoted in Wright's Biogr. Britan. n. 182 
(note). Another Englishman of distinction in the field of metaphysical 
theology was Robert of Melun, bishop of Hereford, who wrote a Summa 
Theologit2. Ibid. p. 201. Copious extracts from this Summa are printed 
in Bulsms, Histor. UnifleN. Paris. n. 585-628. 

• Published at Paris, 1655. He appears to have also written on the 
Apocalypse, and twenty of his Sermons are preserved among the Lam
beth MSS. Wright, Ibid. p. 183. 

a He was opposed by Walter of St Victor (above, p.263, n. 6), for his 
speculations touching the Incarnation (or 'Nihiliauism,' as they were 
called); see Domer, II. 379 sq. : but his work On t"e Sentences received 
the formal approbation of Innocent ill. at the council of Lateran (1215), 
0. 2. 

4 The first book treats • De Mysterio Trinitatis,' the second • De 
Rerum corporalium et spiritnalium creatione et formatione,' the third 
• De Incarnatione Verbi aliisque ad hoo spectantibus,' the fourth • De 
SacrBIllentis et siguis sacramentalibus.' See Schriickh's account of it 
and its author, XXVIII. 487-534; and an analysis of the work in 
Turner, Middu Ages, Part IV. ch. 1; and cf. Mihnan, Latin Chris· 
tianity, Bk. XlV. ch. m. Peter Lombard had before him a Latin version 
of the great work of John DarnRscenus, ... pI. 6p90a6~ov .. IDT ... r, and 
thus copnected the Western with the Eastern scholasticism: Domer, 
n. 257, 258. Summt2 and Sentential were now multiplied in every 
quarter, the first being mainly devoted to the free discussion of doc
trines and speculative problems, and the second more especially to the 
arrangement of passages derived from the writings of the Fathers. To 
the former class belongs the A r. Catlwlict2 Fidei ez rationibus natu· 
ralibus de7llO'll.tratt2, of Alanus Magnus, a Parisian doctor (d. 1202), in 
Pez, The.a'tW. Anecdot. I. pt. ii. 475 sq. 
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it the grou.ndwork of more shrewd and independent WESTERN 

speculations. ~ 
Hitherto the influence of the Aristotelic philosophy Clusng. 0/ 

bad been confined almost entirely to the single field of juling1JJit/o 
dialectics', where it served for the defence of Christian ~t 10 

dogmas. Plato was' the real favourite of. the Church, Anato/le. 

although a concord' having been in part established be-
tween him and the Stagirite, the opinions of the latter 
had indirectly tinctured the theology of many writers in 
the west. It is remarkable, indeed, that when the other 
works of Aristotle, through the medium of the Arabs and 
Crusaders, wt're more widely circulated in the twelfth 
century, they were not· only treated by the popes and 
councils with suspicion, but the physical and metaphysical 
hooks were actually condemned s. Yet this antipathy soon 
afterwards' abated', and in the more palmy period of the 
Schoolmen, dating from Alexander of Hales, the blending 
of the Aristotelic processes and doctrines with the con-

1 cr. above, p. 160, n. 2. The other works of Aristotle were, bow
ever, stodied with enthusiasm in the Moorish schools of Spain, especislly 
after the time of Avicenna (Ebn.Sina), who died in lOS6. A new 
impulse in the same direction was given by Averroes (Ebn-Rasbid), at 
the close of the twelfth oentury, who combined with his belief in the 
Koran an almost servile deference to the philosophic views of the Sta
girite. See authorities in Tennemann's Manual of Philosophy, §§ 255 
-257: cf. Milman, VI. 265 sq. From the tenete of Averroes, when 
imbibed by Christian writers, grew the tendency to scepticism which the 
profound and ever-active Raymond Lull (above, p. 219) espeoislly en
deavoured to resist in his Ar. a ....... alis. 

• See Neander, vm. 91, 92, 127; and Dr Hampden's ThoJ/IIU .Aquinas, 
in Encyclop. Metrop. XI. 804, 805. 

• •. g. at the synod of Paris (1209 or 1210), and afterwards by a papal 
legate (1215). The' statute' of the latter (Bulmus, Hist. Univ. Paris, 
III. 81) is as follows: • Et quod legant libros Aristotells de dialectica, 
tam de veteri quam de nova in scholls ordinarie et non ad CDrsUJp. ..• Non 
legButor libri Aristotelis de metaphysica et naturali philosophis, nee 
Summlll de eisdem aut de doctrina magistri de Dinant aut Amalrici 
hlllretici, aut Maurieii Hiepani.' These persons were infected with the 
Pantheistio principles advocated by Erigena, and then spreading in the 
Moorish schoole: see Domer, II. 965, 966. The pope (1229) again forbids 
the introduotion of 'profane science' into the study of Sorillture and 
Uadition: cf. Capefigue's remarks, II. 165, 166; and Milman, VI. 268. 

• Thus Roger Bacon (OpuB MajU/l, p. 14, ed. Jebb), writing fifty years 
later, says that Aristotle's treatises had been condemned 'ob densam i~
norantiam.' Among the works of Robert Grosseteste (see above, p. 228) 
is a Commentary on parts of Aristotle (in Libras Posteriorum). ad. 
Venet. 1552. 
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troversie,R of the Western Church was almost uni
versal ' . 

Alexander of Hales (Alesius), after studying in the 
convent of that name in Gloucestershire, attained a high 
celebrity at Paris, where he was distinguished from the 
many scholars of the age as the • Irrefragable Doctor.' 
His great work is a Summ~ U'niversre Theologire", in which 
the various topics handled in the book of Peter Lombard 
are extended and discussed according to the strictly syl
logistic method of the Schools. 

He was a mendicant of the Franciscan order, and as 
such had taken part in the training of another schoolman 
(the' Seraphic Doctor '), who Wall de'itined to effect a last
ing hold upon the spirit of the Western Churches. This 
was John of Fidanza, or Bonaventura, in whom the rising 
order of Franciscans found an able champion 8 and a vene
rated head. Inferior in acumen to his fellow-countryman, 
archbishop Anselm, he was more than equal in the warmth 
and elevation of his feelings, though the mode in which 
they were too frequently expressed-the rapturous worship 
of the Virgin '-is a deep alld startling blemish on his 
character. His works are very numerous6, for the most 
part of a mystical, ascetic, and su~iective kind. 

Contemporary with these two Franciscans, and no less 
distinguished, were the two Dominicans, Albert the Great 
and Thomas Aquinas, standing also in the same relation 
of tutor and pupil. Alberta, born in Swabia (1193), 

1 Cf. Milman's remarks on the era of Scholasticism, and the school
men; Latin Christianity, VI. 272 sq.; and Brewer'S Preface to Monu
menta Franciscana, pp. lii. sq., in Ch?onic/es and H emoria18 of Great 
Britain. 

• Opp. ed. Cologne, 1622, 4 vols.; see SchrOckh (= 9-54) for a 
sketch of his theological system • 

• See above, p. 234: and, on his life and writings, Hilt. LitUr. de La 
Prance, XXIX. 266 sq. ; Schriickh, XXIX. 209-232. 

, When he became general of the Franciscans, he placed them nnder 
the peculiar patronage of the Virgin, and his works abound with extrava· 
gant and almost impious sayings in her honour (e. g. Speculum de 
Laudibll8 B. HariOl). It has been disputed whether the Poalterium B. 
ManOl be his or not, e.g. by Alban Bntler in his Life of S. Bonaventura 
(Joly 14): cf. Schrockh, XXVIII. 255, and Capefigue, II. 40. 

e The Vatican edition is in 8 vols. folio. Among the rest (vol. IV. v.l 
is a Commentariua in IV. Libr. SententiaMlm. The first and secOnd 
volumes oontain expositions of the Holy Scriptures . 

• See his Worlel in 21 vols. folio, ed. Lyons, 1651: and, for his Life, 
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educated at Paris and Bologna, and etentually settling at 
Cologne, exhibited all the marks of the genuine scholar. 
He W8.11 conversant with nearly every field of human 
thought, but most at home in physics, natural history, and 
ethics. His chief writings in divinity are Oommentaries' 
on the Book of Sentences, and a Summa Theologire 2

, in 
both of which, amid a crowd of metaphysical subtleties 
peculiar to the time, he manifests a clear conception"of 
the leading truths of Christianity. 

But Albert and indeed all others were eclipsed by his 
illustrious and profound disciple. Thomas de Aquino· (or 
Aquinas), honoured with the names of 'Universal' and 
'Angelic Doctor,' and the founder of the able school of 
'Tho mists,' proved himself the master-spirit of scholas
ticism, and a most worthy representative of medireval philo
sophy. He took his stand among the school of Realists, 
and was devoted strongly to the Aristotelian dialectics, 
which he used as the organ of investigation: but his 
independent genius urged him to dissent materially from 
other principles of Aristotle, and to graft upon the older 
system many foreign elements. A careful study' of the 
Bible and the Book of Sentences prepared him for the 
composition of those powerful works which occupied him 
till his death in 1274. The greatest of them is the Summa 
Totius Theologire6

, which, as it forms a clear exponent of 

Seriptores Ora. Prteaicat. by Quetif and Echard, I. 162 sq., Scbriickh, 
Ulv. 424 sq. 

, Filling, vol XlV-XVI. 
I See Schrilckh's Analysis, XXIX. 57 sq, . 
• See his L~fe in the Acta Sanet. Marl. I. 655 sq., and on his philoso· 

phi.o.religious system, Dr Hampden's A quillaB, in Ency.l. Metrop. 
XL. !?3 sq. : Schriickh, XXIX. 71-208: Ritter's Ges.h. der Christl. Philos. 
~~~ . 

• It is also mentioned in his biography (as above) that he never 
wrote, lectured, or disputed, without betaking himself to God in prayer 
for the Divine illumination, and he did the same when he was confronted 
by difficulties and doubts. The reason he 's,ssigned for the peculiar fre· 
quency of his devotions was the following: 'Quia frequenter contingit, 
quod dum intellectus superius subtilia specuistur, alIectus inferius a 
devotione remittitur.' . 
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6 A good edition, with copious indexes, was published at Arras 
(Atrebsti) in 1610. The whole works of Aquinas have been often 
reprinted. The best edition ~s tbat of Venice (1745 sq.) in 28 vols. 4to'.1 
HiB Calma A urea (from the Fathers) has been translated into Englisb . 
(Oxf. 1843).. • 
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his views and is tlie most colossal work of that or any 
period, merits an especial notice l

• It is divided into three 
great parts, (1) the Natural, (2) the Moral, (3) the Sacra,.. 
mental. In the first of these, the writer ascertains the 
nature and the limits of theology, which he esteems a 
proper science, based upon a supernatural revelation, the 
contents of which, though far transcending all the powers 
of human thought, are, when communicated, subjects for 
devout inquiry and admit of argumentative defence. Ac
cordingly the writer next discusses the existence and the 
attributes of God, endeavouring to elucidate the nature of 
His will, His providence, the ground of' His predestination', 
and the constitution of the Blessed Trinity in Unity,-a 
doctrine which, although he deems it incapable of logical 
demonstration, finds an echo and a counterpart in man. 
Descending from the Cause to the effect!'!, he analyses the 
constituent parts of the creation, angels, the material world, 
and men, enlarging more especially upon the functions of 
the human soul, its close relation to the body, and the 
state of both before the Fall . 

. The second part is subdivided into the Prima Becundce, 
and the Secunda Secundce. The former carries on the 
general subject, viewing men no longer from the heavenly 
but from the earthly side, as moral and responsible agents 
gifted with a vast complexity of passions, sentiments, and 
faculties. The way in which these powers would naturally 
operate, if acting by themselves, is first considered, and 
the author then proceeds to shew how they are modified 
by supernatural agencies, or coexistent gifts of graces. 
This leads him to compare the state, or the position, of 
mankind in reference to the systems (or economies) of 

1 Cf.-Hampden, as above, p. 267, n. S, and Kling's Descriptio Summar 
Theolog. Thomar A quin •• uccincta, Bonn, 1846 • 

• On this point his views are rigorously Augustinian; Pa.r. I. QUIllSt. 
XXIII. Anselm wrote a special treatise on it in a somewhat milder tone. 
The title is, De Concordia PrQl$cienti~ et PrtM.eBtinationi. neenon Grati~ 
Pei cltm /j.bero at·bitrio. 

8 He does not indeed suppose, 0.9 many of the Schoolmen did, that 
the oommunication of the gifts of grace was to depend upon the way 
in whioh mankind employed the einlply natural qualities (' pura natu
ra1ia '). His view is, that grace wa.s given from the first, and that the 
harmonious coexistence of the na.tural and the Bupernatural constituted 
man's 'originalis justitia.. ' The violation of this harmony (' inordinata 
disFositio partium animlll') is original sin. Cf. Neander, VIIL 19S. 
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grace and nature, and, as the immediate consequence, to 
t.reat of our original righteousness, free-will, original sin, 
justification', and the various rules of life. In the Secunda 
&cundal, the several virtues are discussed in turn, as they 
exist under the operation of Divine grace or tbat of nature 
only. They are seven in number. Thre~ of them are 
• theological,' or supernaturally infused and nourished,~ 
viz. faith, hope, and love, while the remainder are the 
four cardinal virtues of justice, prudence, fOltitude, and 
temperance, and are 'ethical' or purely human. The 
discussion of these virtues forms an admirable work on 
Christian morals. 

The third part of the Summa is devoted to an expo
sition of the mysteries of the Incarnation and the efficacy 
of the Sacraments,-a class of topics which, according to 
the principles of all the medireval writers, are essentially 
akin". Aquinas traces every supernatural influence to the 
Person of the Word made flesh, who by the union of our 
nature with the Godhead has become the Reconstructor 
of humanity and the Dispenser of new life. This life, to
gether with the aliment by which it is sustained, descends 
to man through certain outward media, or the sacramental 
ordinances of the Church: their number being seven, viz. 
Baptism, Confirmation, the Eucharist, Penitence, Orders, 
Matrimony, and Extreme Unction·. In the last division 
of the work we see the mighty influence of Aquinas in 
determining the scientific form and mutual action of those 

1 This he makes to be primarily the infusion of grace, which operates 
(1) in the BpontaneouB movement of the will to God, (2) in the resistance 
to Bin, and (3) to its forgiveness; although theBe efiects are said to be 
produced simultaneously. Pri_ SecuruL Qmest. cxm. Arl. 8: of. 
Neander, YIn. 222 sq. 

• 'Post oonsiderationem eorum qum pertinent ad mysteJja Verbi 
Incaman,oonsiderandum est de Ecclesim BBcramentis, qwe ab Ipso Verbo 
Incamato eflieaciam habent' Qmest. LX. On the mutual relations and 
order of U.e SBIlnUDents in the U.eologieal systam of Aquinas, see Qmest. 
LXV. Arl. I, 2. One of hie reasons for 88signing the chief place to the 
Eucharist is U1is: 'Nam in SBIlnUDento Eucharistim oontinetur Ipse 
Christus Bubstantialiter, in aliiB autem BBcramentis oontinetltr qwedam 
virtua inBtrnmentalis participata a Christo.' Ibid. Art. 3. 

• The diacuesion of these points in detail W88 ent abon by the author's 
dBBth, before he reached U.e 'sacrament of orders:' but a Supplement 
containing hiB opinions on U.e rest W88 formed out of his Commentary on 
U.e Book of Senteru: .. , and is appended to the Arrsa and other editions of 
U.e SumlllCl. 
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doctrines which hereafter threatened to obtain complete 
ascendancy in all the western Churches. 

The most powerful rival of Aquinas and the Tho
mists of this period was the English Franciscan, John 
Duns Scotull1

, whose acumen and success in the scho
lastic fields of war enabled him to organize the party 
known as 'Scotists: He was termed the 'Subtle Doctor,' 
and although a realist in the dispute concerning uni
versals and particulars, diverged on many topics from 
the system of Aquinas', and attracted a large number of 
disciples. In the nanower province of theology he is 
remarkable for his antagonism, in part at least, to the 
authority of St Augustine. He maintained the freedom 
of the human will, and stated other principles in such a 
way as to incur the imputation of Pelagianisms; while 
in his theorizing with regard to the conception of the 
Virgin he opposed, not only the more ancient teaching 
of the Church', but also that of Bernards and the school 
of Thomists8• . 

1 Bom at Dunston, near Alnwick; or' at Dunae in Berwickshire; at 
'Dum in the countrey of Mer" according to Spotswood (anno 1328),'p. 54. 
See Life of Scotus by Wadding (the Franciscan annalist) prefixed to his 
edition of the Works of Scotus, Lugdnn. 1639, 12 vols. fol. 

I Scbrockh, XXIV. 435 sq.; Ritter, IV. 354 sq. Gieseler (m:. 305, n. 26) 
draws attention to an order in which all the Franciscan lecturers are 
commanded to follow Scotus 'tam in cursu philosophico quam in theo. 
logioo.'· , 

• e.g. on the question of original sin he argued that it was barely 
negative, a 'carentia justitim debits' (I'" Lib. Sent€"C. lib. IL Dist. XXXlI. 
§ 7), discarding from his definition the idea of concupiscence (Ibid. Disi. 
xxx.) He questioned the absolute necessity of preventing grace, asserting 
~ quod ex purls naturalibus potest q1UZ~nque tJolunto. ,aUem in statu 
naturm instituta diligere Deum super omnia' (Ibid. lib. m:. Dist. XXVII. 
§ 15): and while Aquinas made the heresy of Pelagius to consist in main· 
taining 'quod initium bene faciendi sit ex nobis, conBummatio autem a 
Deo' (Summa, Part I., Qumst. nID., Art. 5), Scotus thougb~ the root of 
it to lie in the position 'quod liberum arbitrium sujJiciaC Bine gra~a' 
Ibid. lib. II. Dist. XXVlIL § 1). These Pelagianizing tendencies of the 
Scotists were opposed by archbp. Bradwardme (of Canterbury), who died 
1349, in his De Oama Dei contra Pelagium, etc., ed. Savile, Lond. 1618. 

4 Cf. above, p. 233, n. 5. Domer (II. 416, 417) connects the Mario. 
latry of SGotus with his peculiar views of the Incarnation. 

6 Bernard in his EpisC. CLXXlV. speaks of the doctrine of the inlmacu· 
late conception as a novelty, 'quam ritus EcclesilB nescit, non probat 
ratio, non commendat antiqua traditio,' ete. 

S In the Summa, Part. m. QUIBst. nV1I. Art. 1, as contrasted with 
Duns Scotus, In Lilw. Sentent. lib. ID. Dist.. III. QUIBst. I. §§ 9, 14 sq.; 
and ROIan_ B. Marie, .ttI Append. ad quest. 1. did. 3: of. KIee, Hist. 
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Passing by a crowd 'of minor writers' who adhered to 

one or other of these theological parties, our attention is 
arrested by the most original genius whom the thirteenth 
century produ'ced. The Friar Bacon', born at Ilchester, 
in Somersetshire, 12H:, was trained in the universities of 
Oxford and Paris, where his time was for the most part 
devoted to scientific pursuits, and to the study of languages. 
His great proficiency in these had won for him the name 
of • Doctor Mirabilis.' He entered the Franciscan Order, 
but the more fanatic members of that body, joining with 
unlettered clergymen and academics, put an end to his 
public lectures, and eventually procured his incarceration 
(1278), on the ground that he was prying too minutely 
into all the mysteries of nature. In the Opus Majus de 
utilitate Scientiarurn a,_a collection of his works addressed 
in 1266 to Pope Clement IV.,-the general o~iect is to 
inculcate the need of a reform in the physical and. other 
sciences: but he did not hesitate to push his principle of 
free inquiry into every sphere of human thought". While 
indicating little or no love for the scholastic subtleties·, 

of Dogma., part II. ch. III. § 25, where it is mentioned that Duns Scotus 
so far o..med his point in the University of Paris 88 ·to exclude all 
persons from degrees who did not pledge themselves to maintain the 
truth of the immaculate oonception. 

L William of Auvergne, bishop of Paris (d. 1248), deserves some men. 
tion as a theologian and apologist (Opp. Paris, 1674, 2 vols. folio), and as 
a sample of the scanty stock of writers who were not attached to one or 
other of the Mendicant Orders. Of the ritualists belonging to the thir. 
teenth century the most eminent is Duranti (not to be confounded with a 
nominalistic schoolman, Durand de S. Pourcain), whose Rationale Divi
fI01'Um Oificiorum is a copious exposition of the principles supposed to be 
expressed in the structure, ornaments, the ministry, and ritual of the 
Church. It has been often published, e.g. Venet. 1609. On the other 
liturgical writings of the period, see SchrOckh, XXVIII. 277 sq. 

• Roller is to be distinguished from his contemporary Robert Bacon, 
the friend of Grosseteste. See Tanner'S Biblioth. under the name3: from 
which source a good account of Friar Bacon and his writings may be 
drawn. Some idea of his marvellous acquaintance with chemistry and 
other soiences is given by Dr Shaw, in Dr Hook's Eeel. Biogr. J. 450, 451: 
of. Palgrsve's MereMnt and Friar, passim; and the Preface to the volume 
of Bacon's Opera lnedita, ed. Brewer, 1859, in the series of Ohror.>icle. and 
Memoriall of GTeat Britain. 

• Ed. Jebb, Lond. 1733. 
4 e.g. he points out errors in the writings of the Fathers (c. 12), 

arguing that • in omni homine est multa imperfeotio sapientim, tam in 
sanctis quam in sapientibus.' . , 

6 He preferred Aristotle on the whole, but added Tery charaeteris. 
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he spoke in favour of the wider circulation and more 
earnest study of the sacred volume, tracing nearly all the 
evils of the times to want of personal acquaintance with 
this heavenly rule of life l

• He proved the clearness and 
fertility of his convictions on these points by recommending 
a revision of the Latin Vulgate 2

, and especially by urging 
the importance of recurring to the Greek and Hebrew 
texts. Indeed the mind of Roger Bacon was so greatly 
in advance of the period when he lived, as to have ante
dated much of what has only flourished since the reforma
tion of the Western Church. 

EASTERN CHURCH. 

There was little in the mind of Eastern Christendom 
to correspond with the activity, enthusiasm, and almost 
universal progress we have noted in the sister churches 
of the West. Reposing with a vague and otiose belief 
on the traditionary doctrines as they had been logically 
systematized by John of Damascus, the great body of the 
'orthodox' (or Greek) communion were subsiding fast into 
a state of spiritual deadness and of intellectual senility. 
The rigours of Byzantine despotism, too prone to inter
meddle with the articles of faith 3, the ill example of a 

tically, 'Posteriores ipsum in aliquibus correxerunt, et multa ad ejus 
opera addiderunt, et adhuc addentur usque ad finem mundi: quia nihil 
est perfectum in humanis inventionibus:' Ibid. part II. c. 8. The highest 
of all sciences (according to him) is the. science that treats of divine 
things, and it is all contained in the Bible 'qUffi in sacris literis tota con
tinetur, per jus tamen canonicum et philosophiam explicanda:' as in the 
following note, p. 421: cf. Neander, VIII. 112, 113. 

1 See the remarkable extracts from his Epistola de Laude SCriptUT(1I 
Sanct(1l, in the additions made to Ussher's Hist. Dogmat. by Wharton 
(Lond. 1689), pp. 420-424. The MS. is in the Library at Lambeth: no. 
CC. fol. 38. 

• This idea was carried out in part by Hugo de S. Charo (8. Cheri, a 
Dominican (d. 1263), who by the aid of Hebrew, Greek, and Latin MSS. 
reformed the text of the whole Bible. He also composed a Concordance 
of the Scriptures (Schrockh, XXVIII. 331), and Postill(1l in Universa Biblia, 
jU$ta quo,-irnplicem sensum (Ibid. 368). . 

3 Cf. above, p. 50, n. 4. In the present period Nicetas Choniates (De 
Manuele (Jomneno, lib. VII. c. 5) remarks that the emperors expected men 
to believe that they were, «is :t.oXo}Lwv Od)(;oq,Ol Kat lio'Y}LaTLIFTal OfLaTaTOI, 
Kat KavaVfS TON Kavavwv fVO<IFTfPOI, Kal d".XOls IJelwv Kat dvOpw7rlvwv 7rpa'YwiTwv 
d7rpoIFq,aXiis ')VW}LOVfS. The emperor here alluded to (1143-1180) excited 
a most violent controversy, by insisting on the general adoption of this 
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crowd of idle and unlettered monksl, and the perplexities 
entailed upon the Eastern empire by the recklessness of the 
Crusaders', had contributed to this result: The literary 
spirit now and then revived, however; and if they in whom 
it wrought are often shadows in comparison of men like 
Chrysostom, or Basil, or the Gregories, they must be, not
withstanding, viewed as bright exceptions to the general 
dulness of the age. 

Among the foremost scholars of the eleventh century 
,is M.ichael Psellus, the younger, who besides composing 
multifarious treatises 8 on jurisprudence, physics, mathe
matics, and philosophy, displayed an aptitude for higher 
fields of contemplation in his Chapters on the Holy Trinity 
and the Person uf Christ, and his Paraphrases on the Old 
Testament. 

Contemporary with him was Theophylact', archbishop 
of Bulgaria, who achieved a lasting reputation by his 
Commentaries on the Gospels, the Acts, the Epistles of 
St Paul, and the Minor Prophets. They are based, how
ever, for the most part on the corresponding labours of 
St Chrysostom. 

Another exegetical writer was a monk of Constantinople, 
Euthymius Zigabenuso, who commented on the Psalms, 
the Gospels, and the Pauline Epistles, in the style, and not 

formula, .. b. "t"ap".,p.a,op ad. Tp."t/Jlpt", ... bp.oV ICcd Tp."t/JlptIT9a, (Ibid.). 
Some of the bishops who resisted it, when sanctioned by a council, were" 
instantly deposed: cf. Neander, VIII. 252, 253. On a later occasion, 
when the prelates made a stand -against him, Manuel threatened to call 
in the pope, which ultimately led to a compromise: Ibid. p. 254. The 
despotism of Michael Palalologus (1259-1282) occasioned what is known 
as the Arsenian schism (1266-1312), by which the Church of Constanti. 
nople was for a time divided in itself and separated from that of Alexan. 
dria. See Neale, II. 311, 312. 

1 See the startling revelations of Eustathius, 'E",l"lCt." .. (Jlov /JM'a'X,· 
/Coill1rlll,op9,;,,,t< .. r7w .... p1. a,; .. 6" passim. Opp. ed. Tafel, 1832. 

• On the relations of the East and West at this period, see below, 
pp. 276 sq. 

• See a list of them in Oudinus, De ScriptorilmB Ecel. II. 646, and the 
article in Smith·s Biogr. Diet. III. 563, 664. The work on the trinity, 
and some of the paraphrases have been published. Psellus also wrote an 
ecclesiastical treatise, El ... el. d-y/a. l'IrTel ITV,baov., Basil. 1536. 

• Opp. Veneto 1754-1763,4 vola. fol.: ci Schriickh, xxvm.315-318. 
The sober views of Theophylact on the separation of East and West may 
be gathered from his Lib. de iis in quibus Latini accusantur. 

• Ct above, p. 180, n. 1. Gieseler contends that he should be called 
Zygadenus. His valuable Commentaries on the PsaJms and Gospels hav, 
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. unfrequentIy the language, of the earlier doctors of the 
East. He also wrote a Pa'IWplyl in refutation of all forms 
of misbelief, deriving the great bulk of his materials from 
the same quarter. 

In the following century a kindred work·, intended as 
the complement of this, proceeded from the learned pen of 
Nicetas Acominatus (born at Chonre, formerly Oolosse). 
The title is Thesaurus Orthodoxice, hut only portions of it 
have been published. 

Nicholas, bishop of Methone (in Messenia) was a more 
original and able writer. He examined and rejected the 
philosophy of Proclus', the Neo-Platonist, whose principles 
appear to have survived in the Peloponnesus, and was also 
energetic in repelling the encroachments of the pope and 
in defending the peculiar tenets of the Greeks. 

But all the Eastern scholars of this period are surpassed 
by the archbishop of Thessalonica, Eustathius; His gi
gantic commentaries' on the ancient poets, more especially 
on Homer, did not so engross his mind 'as to unfit him 
for the prosecution of his ecclesiastical studies. Some of 
his minor works·, including Sermons and Epistles, have 
la.tely come to light, and we there see him treading in the 

been often printed in Latin versions. The Greek text of that on the 
Psalms is in Theophylacti Opp. Tom. IV. 325 sqq.: that on the Gospels 
was printed at Leipzig, 1792, and .Athens, 1840. The Commentary on 
the Epistles exists only in MS. Cf. 'Fabricius, Bibl. (h.eca, VIII. 328 sq.; 

I 
Gieseler, III. 485, n. 4; and Schrockh (XXVIII. 306 sq.) on the charaoter of 
his works. 

1 The full title is IIal101r).la Bo-ypaT.nj Tis op/Joao~ov ... ltIT.on. Part only 
of the Greek original has been published (at Tergovisto, in Wallschia, 
1711). A Latin translation appeared at Yenioe in 1555: but the thir. 
teenth title, ""Td TWv T'iS lI'w.a.cis 'PeJ,..,., tiro. T'" 'ITa~"', on the dootl'iue 
of the Procession, is there dropped. S~e an interesting article (by Ull. 
mann), in the Studim und KTitikm, for 1833, m. 665. Another work of 
this <oJlass (..4. Collection of tlla Principle, oj Faith) was oomposed for the 
Alexandrine Jacobites by Ebn-Nassal. It not only refutes the systems of 
paganism and Judaism, but makes an assault on the Nestorians and the 
Melohites. Neale, II. 304. 

• Ullmann, Ibid. p. 680. The whole is extant in the Royal Library 
of Pari,~. The first five books appeared in Paris, 1569. On the historioal 
writings of the author, see Smith's Biogr. Diet. II. 1183_ 
. B The title of the treatise is 'APd.1rTVtlt Tis 8'O~O-Y'K'iS tlTo." .. .s.,. ... , 

IIp&K~ov, ed. Yamel, Francf. 1825: of. Ullmann, as above, pp. 701 sq. 
His treatises DB Primatu Papm, etc. are not published (Fabricius, Bib!. 
Grtee. XI. 290). 

, See Smith's Bioor. Dict. II. 120. . 
( I Eustathii Opuecula, ed. Tafel, Francof. 1832: of. Neander, vm. 2~ 
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steps of Chrysostom, and ~ing war against the hollow
ness, frivolity, and superstitions of the age. 

Besides a multitude of long-forgotten writers on divinity, 
and some who still enjoy considerable fame as jurists and 
historians, others had continued to spring up beyond the 
pale of the 'Orthodox' communion. Ebed-Jesu1 metro
politan of Soba eN isibis) was the most able and voluminous 
writer of the Chaldrean (or 'Nestorian') body; and among 
the J acobites were Dionysius Bar-Salibi', bishop of Amida, 
Jacobi, bishop of Tagritum, and Abulpharagius' (Bar
Hebrreus), maphrian or primate of the East. The kindred 
sect of the Armenians also added many contributions to 
the provipce of dogmatic and polemical theology, as well 
as to the other fields of le8.rni.ng". The best known and 
most accessible are those of the Armenian catholicos, 
Nerses", who exhibits a decided predilection for the western 
modes of thought. 

Hated and occasionally persecuted by their Moslem con
querors, thElS6 sE!l:ts had gradually been drawn more closely 
to each other', though retaining their distinctive creeds. 
The state of feeling was, however, different in the Greek 
and Latin Christians, whom we saw diverging more com
pletely and exchanging the most bitter fulminations at the 
close of the previous period. 

1 Among other things (see Asseman, Bib'- Oriem. m. part. I. 325) he 
wrote a treatise entitled Libtfr MargaritaJ.eu de Veritatc CJlrristiaMl 
BeligioRu, printed in Mall Scripe. Vee. Nooa CoUteno, Rom. 1825, Tom. 
~ pari. II. 317 sq. 

I He wrote C_forie. on the whole Bible and many other treatisee 
(Asaeman, Ibid.. 11. 156). HisLiturgitJ is published in Renaudot, Limrg. 
Orient. CoUt.IiD, II. 448 sq., ad. 1847. 

I On his Liber Thuauromm, see Asaeman, Ibid. II. 237. 
• Besides a very importan~ historical work, Hid . .Dy7llJltiarum, of 

which versions have been printed entire (ed. Pocock, 1663), togeth8JO with 
a portion of the original Syriao (Leipzig, 1789) and erlraote from the reel 
in Asseman (Ibid.. 11. 244-463), Abulpbaragiua wrote maII1 strictly theo
logical works, e. g. Horreum My.teriurum, Candelabrum Sooctorum de 
Fundamentu tccleriaoticU. His NtmIDC/JfIlJIR EedtM Antiochen .. is pub
lished in a Latin version by Mai, as above, Tom. L pan. II. 1-268: and 
his Liturgia in Renaudot, u. 455-467. where see the ediw's annotations, 
pp. 467-470. 

i See Neumann's Geach. tier .4rmtflisch. Liter. p.148: of. above, p.17o. 
11.'-

• IDs works, with a Latin version, were published at Venice, in 2 vola. 
avo. 1833. 

, Asaeman (11. 291) quo~ the following from Abulpbaragi1lllo who, 
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RELATIONS OF THE EASTERN AND WESTERN CHURCHES. 

The effect of the scholastic system, and still more of the 
development of papal absolutism, was to sharpen the great 
lines of demarcation which divided East from West. The 
Latin theory as to the mode of the Procession of the Holy 
Spirit, which has constituted, with some points of minor 
moment, an insuperable bar to compromise, was now more 
clearly stated and more logically urged into its consequences 
by a ma.'!ter mind like Anselm'sl; while the towering 
claims of Hildebrand, content with nothing short of uni~ 
versal monarchy in every patriarchate of the Church, were 
met by indignation and defiance", 

It is likely that the thought of widening the papal 
empire was a moving cause of the Crusades; and when 
the first of those enterprises was considered at the council 
of Bari a (in Apulia), 1098, the Latin doctrine was distinctly 

after censuring those who introduced absurd heresies into the Church, 
continues: • Reliq11l& vero qwe hodie in mnndo obtinent sectm, cum 
omnes de Trinitate et inoolnmitate naturarnm, ex quibus est Chrisms 
absque oonversione et commistione, ague bene sentiant, in nominibU8 
unionis 80lum ,scum pugnant:' cf. Ibid. pp. 249, 266. The Armenians on 
more than one occasion made overlur& to the Greek empire with a view 
to the establishment of union, and that union seemed to be almost oom
pleted in 1179. (Gieseler, m. 503, n. 9.) But subsequently (1199) fresh 
negotiations were opened with the popes, which led to a more permauent 
result (Schriickh, XXIX. 368 sq.). In1.239 it is recorded that the oatho
licos received a pallium from Rome (Ibid. 370). This truce was, however, 
ultimately broken in its turn. The powerful Latins also threatened at one 
period (1237-1247) to absorb the Jaoobites and the Nestorians: see Ray
naldus, Ann. Eccl. ad an. 1247, §§ 32-42; Schriickh, XXIX. 363-367. 

1 See his De Processione Spiritus Sancti contra Grmcos: 0pp. ed. Ger
beron, pp. 49-61. The sober tone of this production may be estimated 
from the Prologue where he is speaking of his antagonists: • Qui quoniam 
Evangelia nobis cum venerantur, et in allis de Trino et Uno Deo crednnt 
hoo ipsum per omnia quod nos, qui de eadem re certi sumus; spero per 
awdlium ejusdem Spiritus Sanoti quia si malnnt aolidm veritati aoquies. 
cere quam pro inani victoria oontendere, per hoc quod absque ambignitate 
confitentnr ad hoo quod non recipinnt rationabiliter duci posBint.' 

• e.g. Anna Comnena, as quoted by Gibbon, ed. Milman, VL 5, n. 11. 
Under ;Hildebrand (1075) the Western pontiffs made their first attempt 
upon the Russian ohurch, 'ex parte B. Petri:' Mansi, xx. 183: Moura-
vieff, p. 362. . 

a Anselm happened to be present, and (adds William of Malmesbnry) 
'ita pertractavit qumstionis latera, ita penetravit et enubilavit intima, ut 
Latini ola.more testarentur gaudinm, Grmoi de se prmberi dolerent ridiou
lum.' De Gestis Pontif. p. 100i ed. Hamilton. Out of this oration grew 
the treatise above mentioned. 
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l'eaffirmed, and the anathema imposed afresh on all who 
ventured to impugn it. In the reigil. of the next pontiff 
(Paschal n.) a negotiation was se~ on foot (IllS) by 
sending Peter ChrysolanusI, archbishop of Milan, to the 
court of Alexius 1 Comnenus, (1081-1118), who was 
trembling at the progress of the SeIjuk Turks on one side 
and the wild Crusaders on the other. Terms of union 
were again proposed in 1115, Paschal writing a pacific 
letter to the emperor, but urging the submission" of the 
Eastern prelates as the foremost article of the concordat 
he was anxious to arrange. The project failed, however, 
as we learn from its revival in 1136, when Anselm, bishop
of Havelberg, and ambassador of Lothair n., disputed with 
Nicetas, the archbishop of Nicomedia, at Constantinople. 
It is obvious from the extant record· of this interview, that 
the divergency of East and West had rather widened since 
the time of Cerularius; and the other writings of the age' 
bear witness to the fact. They shew especially' that the 
encroachments of the pope were now more keenly felt to 

1 See his Oration in Leo Allatius, Grmcia Ort1wdoza, L 879 sq. Rom. 
1652. The treatise De Eccl. Occidmt. atqm OriaIt. ptfPetua Conset&
ftane. by the same author, is an important, though one-sided. authority 
in this dispute. 

• • Prima igitur unitatis hujus via lueo "videtur, ut eonirater noster 
Constantinopolitanus patriarcha primatum et reverentiam sedis apostoliclB 
reeognoscens ... obstinatiam prlBteritam eorrigat .•• Ea enim, qrue inter La. 
tinos et GrlBClOs fidei vel eonsuetudinnm [diversitatem] faciunt, non viden.· 
tur aliter posse sedari, nisi prius capiti membra oohlBreant.' The whole 
of this letter is printed for the first time in J afie, Begest. PO'1Itij. Boman. 
pp. 610, 611, Berolin. 1851. The independent bearing of the Russian 
Church at this period is well attested by a letter of the metropolitan of 
Kieft to the pope, in Mouraviaff, ed. B1ackmore, pp. 868---370 • 

• In D'Achery's SpiciJeg. L 161 sq. Cf. the modem German e~says. 
referred to by Neander, VIII. 256 (note). 

• See the list in Gieseler, m. 491, n. 7. The popalar hatred is giaphi. 
cally sketched by Gibbon, VL 6 sq. At this period grew up the etill pend. 
ing oontroversy on the subject of the Holy Places at J ernsalem. After 
the capture of Jerusalem in 1187, the 'orthodox' or Greeks purchased 
from Saladin the chnrch of the Holy Sepulchre; but Latin Christians, 
and even some of the Eastern sects (e.g. the Armenians), were allowed 
the 1lII8 of chapels in it, to the great annoyance of the proper owners. 

• Thus Nicetas, in the Disputations above quoted (lib. m. o. 8, p. 196): 
• Si Romanus Pontifex in excelso tbrono gloriIB swe residens nobis tonare, 
et quasi projieere mandata sua de sublimi voluerit, et non nostro eoncilio, 
sed proprio arbitrio, pro beneplacito BUO de nobis et de ecclesiis nostria 
judicare, imo imperare volnerit: qUtll jratemitu,.eu etiam 'lUtZ paternitu 
htZc elle paten" Quia hoo unquam IIlqUO animo BUStinere queaU' etc. • 
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be subversive of religious nationality, and that the 'Roman' 
Church was being substituted for the Catholic and Apostolic 
brotherhood which .hey were taught to reverence in the 
creed1

• ' 

The founding of a Latin empire at Constantinople by 
the French and Venetians, and the brutal pillage that had 
been its harbinger (1204), could only deepen the hereditary 
hatred of the Greeks, and add fresh fuel to the flame-. 
It chanced, however, that the new political relations which 
this Latin dynasty effected, led the way to another series 
of attempts for binding the antagonistic churches into one. 
The Eastern emperors, who held their court at Nicrea, 
watching for an opportunity to stem the furious tide of 
western domination, ultimately sought to bring about this 
object by negotiating a religious treaty with the popes. 
The step originated in the able politician, John IlL 
Vatatzes (1222-1255), who was seconded by two severe 
but on the whole conciliatory letters" from the pen of 
Germanus, the patriarch of Constantinople (1232). Gre
gory IX. attracted by these overtures dispatched his envoys 
,to the East (1233). They were instructed to declare· that 
while he could not tolerate in anyone the slightest 
deviation from the doctrines of the Roman Church, he 

I Ibid. . 
, • So deep had the aversion grown that at the date of the counoil of 
Lateran (1215), it was not unusual for the Greeks to rebaptize those who 
had been already baptized by the Latins; c. 4: of. above, p. 186, n. 5. 
Other sweeping charges which polemics brought against each other may 
be seen in the Tractatus c"",tra GrfBcomm errores de ProcessWne Spiritus 
8., de animabus defttnctomm, de azymis et fermentato et de obedientia Rom. 
EccZesifB (1252), in Canisius, Lect. Antiq., ed. Basnage, IV. 29 sq. In the 
midst of these dissensions the French king, Philip Augustus, founded a 
• collegium Constantinopolitanum' in Paris for the tra.ining of the Greeks 
who 'now and then embraced the Latin rite: Bnimns, Hist. Univ. Paris. 
rn.10 . 

• Preserved in Matthew Paris, .I..D.1237, pp. 386 sq.: but misdated. 
See an acoount of the life and writings of Germanus in Smith's Bioor. 
Dict. n. 264. He did not hesitate to trace the schism between the rival 
churches to the . pride and tyranny of Rome: • Divisio nostrlll nnitatis 
prooessit a tyrannide vestrlll oppressionis [addressing the cardinals], et 
exactionnm Roma.nlll eoolesilll, qUill de matre facta noverca suos quos diu 
educaverat, more rapacis volucrie suos pulios expellentis, filios elon
gavit :' p. 889 • 

• See the papal Letters in Matthew Paris, pp. 390 sq. The envoys 
were two Dominioans and two Franciscans, respecting whose negotiatiOD, 

, 'aee Raynaldns, Annal. A.D. 1233, § 6 sq.' 
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would allow the Orientals to retain a few of their peculiar 
usages, and even to omit, provided they did not repu
diate', the expression FilioqfI/J, in their recitation of the 
Creed. 

Although this effort shared the fate of many of its 
predecessors, an important school with leanings to the 
Western view of the Procession now arose among the 
Greeks. The leader of it was an influential ascetic, 
Nicephorus Blemmidas'; and when the policy of -John 
Vatatzes was continued under Michael Pal~ologus, who 
drove the Latins from Constantinople (1261), the plan of a 
reunion was more widely entertained, and in so far as 
the Byzantine jurisdiction reached, was almost carrieq to 
effect. The emperor himself appears to have been forced 
into this negotiation by his dread of the crusade' which 
Urban IV. had organized against him, for the purpose 
of replacing Baldwin II., his Latin rival, on the throne. 
When every other scheme for warding off the danger 
failed him, he convened a synod at Constantinople, and 
enlarging on the critical position of affairs, attempted to 
win over the reluctant Clergy to his side. He argued' that 
the use of leavened or unleavened bread might be in future 
left an open question; that it was imprudent, and uncharit
able also, for the Eastern Christians to require an absolute 
agreement in the choice of theological terms, and that 
they ought to exercise forbearance on such points, pro
vided the antagonistic Latins would in turn expunge their 
FilioqU6 from the Creed; that by agreeing to insert the 

, They were evell required to bum the books which they had written 
against the Latin doctrine of the Prooession, and to inouloate it in their 
eermons. 

• He Wl'Ote two works Oil the Prooession, in the one maintailling the 
Greek doctrine, and in the other manifesting a decided preference for the 
LatiJI. Leo Allatius (De PerpettuJ, C.".. .... itme. lib. II. o. 14) attempts to 
explain this variation. Both the treatises are published in that writer's 
Oreei4 OrtMdoza, I. 1-60. The firmness of Nicephorns in declining to 
administer the .acrament to Marcellina, an imperial mistress, is applauded 
by Neander, VIIL 26;1. • 

• See Gibbon. ·VI. 96 sq .• ed. Milman. 
• The best account is that of Georgius Pachymerea, who was advo

cate.general of the churoh of Constantinople. and wrote, among other 
things, an HiBtori.a By.antina. oontsining the life of Michael Palmo.. 
Jogus: see eapeaially lib. v. a. 18 sq., ed. Bonn, 1835. and of. Sohrockh, 
~4lIisq. . , 
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name of the Roman pontiff in the fdiptychs,' they would 
not incur the charge of elevating him unduly, nor oj 
derogating from the honour of the Eastern patriarchs; 
and lastJy, that the exercise of papal jurisdiction in the 
matter of appeals, if such a claim as that should be in 
words asserted, could not, owing to the distance of the 
Eastern empire, be so harsh and burdensome as they 
were ready to forebode. 

The patriarch of Constantinople, Joseph, who was ever 
an inflexible opponent of the compromise, had found a 
warm supporter in the chartophylax Beccus, or Veccus, 
(keeper of the records in the great church of Oonstan
tinople). But it seems that the convictions of the latter 
underwent a thorough change l while he was languishing 
in prison, as a penalty for his resistance to the wishes of 
the court; and afterwards we find him the most able and 
unflinching champion of the party who were urging on 
the project of reunion. Michael Palreologus now sent a 
message I to pope Gregory X., in which, ignoring the dis
inclination of the patriarch and the hostility of his own 
subjects at Constantinople, he expressed a strong desire 
for uniiy, and even ven~urQd to hold out a hope of its im
mediate consummation (1273). In the following year a 
larger embassy' appeared in his behalf at what is called 

1 This change is ascribable, in part at least, to the writings of Ni
cephorus Blemmidas. Some have viewed it as no more than hypocritical 
pretenoe. But his subsequent firmness, notwithstanding all the perseou. 
tions he endured from the domiuant party, is opposed to this construo· 
tion. Many of his works are published by Leo Allatius, in the Gr(JJcta 
O,.tlwdoxa. 

I Neale, East. Ohurch, 'Aleundria,' u. 816. The displeasure of the 
people at this movement of the court is noticed by Pachymeres, as above, 
lib. v. o. 22. Gibbon mentions, however, that the letters of union were 
ultima~ely signed by the emperor, his son, and thirty-five metropolitans 
(VI. 98), which included all the suffragans of tha~ rank belonging to the 
patriarchate: yet (as Mr Neale remarks) they do not address the pope as 
'Oloumenioal,' but Only as the 'great pontiff of the Apostolio see. , Ibid. 
p.816. 

a The members of it were Germanus, formerly patriarch of Constan. 
tinople, Theophanes, metropolitan of Nioma, and many other court dig. 
nitaries. In the letter which they carried with them (Mansi, XXIV. 67), 
Michael Palreologus, after he had made a statement of his faith acoording 
to a form drawn up by Clement IV. in 1267, preferred the following 
request: • Rogamus maguitudinem vestram, ut eoclesia nostra dieat sano· 
tum symbolum, prout dioebat hoo ante schisma usque in hodiernum 
difU j' but it seems that the delegates themselves had no objection to lIle 
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the 'general' 1 council of Lyons; and on June 29,1274, the 
formal work of • reconciliation' WaB inaugurated, in the 
presence of the pope himself, with unexampled grandeur 
and solemnity I. A later session of the prelates, on 
July 6, beheld the representatives of Michael Palreologus 
abjure the ancient schism, and recognize the papal pri
macy. aB well aB the distinctive tenets of the Roman Church. 

On their return, the patriarch Joseph, wha had pre
viously retired into a convent· waiting for the issue of 
negotiations he had vainly striven to retard, WaB superseded 
by his former colleague Beccus·: but the people of Con
stantinople viewed the union with unmixed abhorrence, and 
in many ca.ses went so far aB to decline religious inter-
course with anyone suspected of the slightest tenderness 
for Rome. The gentle pen of Beccus WaB in vain em-
ployed to soften the aBperity of public feeling; and 
although he often interceded with the emperor in mitiga-
tion of the penalties inflicted by that heartless tyrant on 
the nonconforming party, his endeavours only tended to 
increaBe the general agitation. He resigned his honours, 
Dec. 26, 1282, convinced that he should never reconcile 
his Hock to the unpopular alliance with the West'. 

The Roman pontiffs· had in turn grown weary of the 
coldness, craft, and insincerity betrayed by Michael and his 
clause Filioqut, as they chanted the creed with that addition on the 6th 
of July. 

1 The COUDcil was not recognized as 'mcnmenica1' by Eastern churches: 
it contained no representatives of Athanasius the patriarch of Alexandria, 
nor of Euthymius of Antioch, nor of Gregory ll. of Jerusalem. The last 
of these positively wrote against the union. Neale, Ibid. p. 317. The 
same repugnance to the union was felt in Russia. Mouravieff, p. 49. 

• Five hundred Latin bishops, seventy abbots, and abeut a thousand 
other ecclesiastics were present, togsther with ambassadors from Eng
land, France, Germany, &0. The pope celebrated high mass, and Bona· 
ventura preached. Aquinas, who had recently composed an OpllBculum 
contra Grteco., was expected to take part in the proceedings of the ooun
cil, but died on his journey thither. 

• Pachymeres, as above, lib. v. 0. 24 sq., and Neander, vrn. 270 sq. 
Banishment, imprisonment, confiscation of property, scourging, and 
personal mutilation were among the instruments employed bJl Michael 
Pala3ologns in forcing his subjects into.an approval of the union with 
the Latins. On the other side, the nltra-Greeks were most unmeasured 
in their animosity and in the charges which they brought against their 
rivals. 

• Pachymeres (lib. VI. 0. 80) says that, with the exception of the em. 
peror and patriarch, and a few of their inlmediate dependents, rdrres 
i6vtTpbauIo" 'Ij f/p>i'II. 
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son in carrying out the terms of union. They accordingly 
allowed the crown of the Two Sicilies to fall into the 
han.ds of his powerful rival" Charles of Anjou (1266): and 
when he instigated the revolt of those provinces in 1280, 
pope Martin IV. restrained himself no longer, breaking 
up the hollow and unprofitable treaty by his excommuni
cation of the Eastern emperors (Nov. 18, 1281). The 
speedy death of Michael Palreologus (1282) was followed 
by the overthrow and disappearance of the Latin party, 
and the formal revocation 8 of the acts in which the see of 
Constantinople had succumbed to that of Rome. 

THE EASTERN AND WESTERN SECTS. 

The most important of the Eastern sects who flourished 
at this period were the Bogomiles, or the Massilians', 
kindred (as we .have already seen D) to the Enthusiasts or 
Euchites. Issuing in the early part of the twelfth century 
from Bulgaria, where they grew into a formidable body, 
they invaded other districts in the patriarchate of Con
stantinople, and soon afterwards obtained a footing in 
Egyptian dioceses8

• 

At the centre of their theological system', which was 
1 Gibbon, VI. 100 sq • 
• See the document in Raynaldus. Annal. Eccles. A.D. 1281, § 25. 

Earlier traces of displeasure are noted. in Schxiickh. XXIX. 449. 
B The new emperor Andronicus II.. although he had joined his 

father in negotiating the union on political grounds. was really opposed 
to it: see his Life by Paohymeres. lib. I. 0. 2. He also was exoommuni
cated. by Clement V., in 1307 • 

• That these names may be regarded as descriptive of the same body. 
is proved by the following passage, among others: 'R .".0"10..':' •• ", ....... 
Ma. .... &l\,a. ..... dro •• BO')'o,.u"lo.",. arp ....... .".d"TJ .".0"10.." /Ca.! ,,':'pq.. /Cal brap"lq. 
br,.".."Io.d.tEl .. a"u.. Euthymius Zigabenus, in his work entitled "E"Io.E')?(o, 
/Cal 6p/a",p •• Tii. {J"Io.a .. t/>"''''.u /Cal .".o"lo. ••• a.;;. alpi ... ", ... 01. d8~",. Ma. .... aA" ....... 
T<iI •• elt <Pou,8a''rw. /Ca.l Bo'Yo,.u"lo.",. /CaA •• ",~.",., KIll Eo", ..... , /C .... A., edited 
by Tollius in his Iu'l' Italicum. 1696, p. 112. 

6 Above. p. 187. The colony of the Paulioia.ns at Philippopolis 
(above, p. 84. n. 4) was still thriving: but their in1luenoe was oounter
acted in a great degree by the foundation of the orthodox Alexiopolis 

. in the mign of Alexiue Comnenus (1081-1118). See the Life of that 
emperor (' Alexias') by his learned daughter Anna Comneno., lib. x~ 

8 Neale, II. 240. Aocording to this writer. B treatise, still in MS .• 
was composed by the Alexandrine patriarch Enlogius against the 110-

go~o~ information on this subject is derived mainly from the work of 
Euthyroiu&, above oited, n. 4. and the twenty-third title of hi. Pano
pita {see above, p. \~74, n, Il, which was edited separately by Gieseler, 

\ 
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quasi-dualistic, stood a. superhuman being whom they 
'called Satanael, the first-born Son of God, and honoured 
,with the second place in the administration I of the wol'ld 1. 

Thi.s Being (a distorted image of the Prince of Evil) was 
ere long intoxicated by the vastness of his power: he 
ceased to pay allegiance to the Father, and resolved to 
organize an empire of his own. A multitude of angels" 
whom he had involved in his rebellion, were ejected with 
him from the nearer presence of the Lord, and after 
fashioning the earth from preexistent but chaotic elements, 
he last of all created man. The human Boul, however, 
had a higher origin: it was inspired directly into our 
first parents by the Lord of heaven Himself; the framer 
of the body having sought in vain to animate the work 
until he had addressed his supplications to the Author 
of all Good". The very excellences now apparent in 
mankind inflamed the envy of Satanael. He seduced the 
mother of the human race; and Cain, the godless issue 
of that intercourse, became the root and representative of 
evil: while his brother Abel, on the contrary, the son of 
Adam, testified to the existence of a better principle in 
man. This principle, however, was comparatively in
efficacious' owing to the crafty malice of the Tempter; 

Gottingen, 1842. The general trnthfnlnesB 'of Eastern writers on the 
Bogomiles has been established by the close agreement of their narrative 
with independent pnblications of the Western Church in refutation of 
the kindred sect of CathBri. 

1 Euthym. Panop. tit. DIll, o. 6: of. the apocryphal Gospel in Thilo's 
Codez 4pocryph. N. Test. I. 885, and Neander's BlJllllDa1'Y, VID. 279 sq. 

" A..rpEtI{Jf"""TO "'pO' Tdv a:ya.edp II a.Tipa., Ita.! ... a.pEK4Arcte .... /ufJlJijva.. 
",.aI 4';"oG .".,,0+,", 1"""'YYf,M,aEPol ICOUlU, etvcu ,..d" bBprA1froJl, El t6UJ7I'0I.'1Sj, a-aJ 
a.rd .."j) 'Y"'ov. a.liToU ... A"IPoUtlea.. TOU. '" o~pa.vfjJ Torov. Trap 41r0p;",;,eEPT6W 
a.nA.",: Ibid. c. 7. The same idea of supplying vacancies oooBsioned 
by the fall of the angels is mentioned elsewhere: e. g. by Sootns Erigena, 
Pe Di"io~ Natwrrz, p. 304, 'eel. Oxon. 

• AJoyovtl.r, BT • .,.r;,p dJ,8p~1r"" ..... KpW. TVpa.PPOVpb..", Ka.! d'r'l/pr;" d".oAAv-
pbtmI, pIry.. 6Al-Y01 T •• h -nI' .,.oj) ... IlTPIJO p.Ep£ao. l-t"'owo, Ita.! d. T7/v TCw 
6trt"'''p T~'" dv/,{J"Itla.p. Ibid. C. 8. One of the acts of Sat8D¥'1, accord
ing to this ... eat, _ to delnde Moses, and through him the Hebrew nation, 
by giving them the Law. The Bogomiles had conseqnently no reverence 
for the Pentatench, althongh they nsed the Psa.!ter and the Prophets, as 
well as the New Testament (c. 1). Neander thinks (VID. 286) that they 
attribnted .. paramonnt authority to the Gospel of Bt John: and it is 
actnally stated (0. 16) that .. copy of that Gospel was laicl upon the head 
of each OD his admissioD to the sect. , 
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and at length 1 an act of mercy on the part of God was 
absolutely needed for the rescne and redemption of the 
human soul. The agent whom He singled out was Christ. 
A spirit, called the Son of God, or Logos, and identified 
with Michael the Archangel, came into the world, put 
on the semblance of a body', baffied the apostate angels, 
and divesting their malignant leader of all snperhuman 
attributes, reduced his title from Satanael to Satan, and 
curtailed his empire in the world s. The Saviour was then 
taken up to heaven, where, after occupying the chief post 
of honour, He is, at the close of the present dispensation, 
to be reabsorbed into the essence out of which His being 
is derived. The Holy Spirit, in like manner, is, according 
to the Bogomiles, an emanation only, destined to revert 
hereafter, when His work has been completed, to the ab
original and only proper source of life. 

The authors of this scheme had many points in common 
with the other medireval sects. They looked on all the 
Church as antichristian and as ruled by fallen angels, 
arguing that no others save their own community were 
genuine 'citizens of Christ'·. The strong repugnance 
which they felt to every thing that savoured of Mosaism5 

urged them to despise the ritual system of the Church: 
. for instance, they contended that the only proper baptism 

1 This was said to be in the 5500th year after the creation of the 
world, which corresponded with the Christian era in the reckoning of 
Constantinople. 

I trdplCa. Tfj> t/>a.wopb" ph ~Mnip «al dp.ola.p d,p9p"l7rou trw,.a.... Tjj t/ 
d,},.'79d~ rlv1l.OP «a.1 9.rnrp.1rfj, c. 8. The Incarnation and the Passion of the 
Christ were, therefore, equally unreal. Ibid. 

a According to Euthymius (Ibid.) Satan was shut up in Tartarns 
(".a.Xe. «III fja.p.'IC},.O,fj>· Ka.rdijtra., 1Ca.! ~1C},..'tra., Tfj> ra.prdp'll); but it appears 
from other statements that the unredeemed were still, according to the 
Bogomiles, exposed to his malignity: cf. Neander's note, VIII. 281. The 
consciousness of this may have led them to propitiate the powers of 
darkness by a modified worship, which some of them actually paid; 
appealing in justification of their conduct to the language of apocryphal 
Gospels (Ibid. cc. 20, 21). On the devil.worshippers, of. above, p. 
187, n. 5 •• 

• See Tollius, Iter ltal. p. 112. The word is 'XP,trrrnro}"'ira. .. 
• See above, p. 28a, n. 3. They spoke of churches as the habitation 

of demons (Euthymins, as above, c. 18), urging that the AImighty does 
not dwell in 'temples made with hands:' they condemned the sacrament 
of the altar (niP p.utrr<niP lCal t/>P'1Cn/v "pouP'YLa.p), on the ground that it was 
ButrC .... r':;" ivO'ICO(wr",,, Tair ""air 3a.,p.6 ... p, o. 17. The only form of prayer 
wbirh they allowed was the Lord's Prayer: o. 19. 
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is a baptism of the Spirit.. A more healthy feeling was 
indeed expressed in their hostility to image-worship' and 
exaggerated reverence of the saints, t.hough even there 
the opposition rested mainly on Docetic views of Christ 
and His redemption·, 

These opinions had been widely circulated 4 in the 
Eastern empire when Alexius Comnenus (d. 1118) caused 
inquiries to be made respecting them, and after he had 
singled out a number of the influential misbelievers" doomed 
them to imprisonment for life. An. aged monk, named 
Basil. who came forward as the leader of the sect, resisted 
the persuasions of Alexius and t~ patriarch, He ulti~ 
mately perished at the stake, in Constantinople, 1119. His 
creed, however, still survived and found adherents in all 
quarters, more especially in minds alive to the corruptions 
of the Church, and mystic in their texture", 

The communication which existed now between the 
Eastern and the Western world, arising chiefly out 
of pilgrimag"-s, commerce, and crusades, facilitated the 
transmission of these errors into Lombardy, the south 
of France, and ultimately into almost every part of 
Western Europe. All the varying titles, Bulgri', Pope-

I c. 16. The baptism administered at church was in their eyes 
equivalent to 10hn'p, and therefore was a vestige of ludaism. Their own 
mode of initiation is described in the paragraph here quoted. 

• Tools '1.pdpx'" a~ "al .. ooJs n"Tipcl' opoii rdvr". cir.oo.:,~l'>u"", ~ 
d&.,AoA"rpcl' aut .. oj ... OJ. filCh ... rpo""6 • .".,,. (c. 11). U is very 
remarkable that the Bogomiles cherished an esteem for Constantine Co
pronymus (above, p. 74). 

• The)' abhorred the symbol of the cross 01. a.ru.pb."P .. oii %OIIrijpoo (c. 
14); the)' refused the title 6fOT6" .. to the Virgin on the ground that it 
properl)' belongs to every hoi), eon1, and not peculiarl)' to her who was 
unconscious even of the Saviour's birth (rij. rapDhlou Po';"" niP .r.roa.. 
"woil ,...w.,. Po,;re ...;. t~oIio •• c. 8). An Oration was composed b)' the 
patriarch of Constantinople, Germanus (d. 1254). In uaUationql flene. 
rand4l eruciI et ad1lern&l Bogamiw.; in Gretser, Opp. n. 112 sq. 

• See the expressions in p. 282, n. 4-
• For an account of the stratagem emplO)'ed b)' Menus, see Schr6ckh, 

XXIL 462 sq. 
• See the sketch given b)' Neander of the two monks Chr)'Bomalos and 

Niphon (vm. 289-295). Several counoils of Constantinople (l!. g. 1140, 
1143; Mansi. XlII. 551, 683) anathematised the principles of the Bogo
miles. 

, This name (with its varieties, Bnlgares, Bougres, etc.) pointa at 
once to Bulgaria, the chief sest of the Bogomiles, and formed)' infected 
with the cognate here&)' of the Panlicians (Gibbon, v. 281 sq. ad.. Mil. 
man). , . 

ncr&. 
~ 

TMir 6'J1PO
ritim& to 
imagacmd ""_ 
ship. 

Partial 
BUppI"aBitm 
oJIk.,. 
1119. 



~86 

ThtM' 
,tract pran
cipla 01 
their crud. 

State of Religi0'U8 Doctrine and Controv('Jf'sies. [A.D.I073 

~ca.ni', ~aterini', Passagieri8
, tathari~ and Albigenses~, 

mdlcate, if not the very same, at least a group of kindred 
sects, all standing in relations' more or less immediate 
with the Bogomiles, and holding certain points in common 
with the Paulicians and the Manichreans proper". 

At the basis of their speculative system lay the Eastern 
theories of dualism and emanation. But the former was 
considerably changed or softened, partly (as it seems) by 
contact with less impious sectaries, and partly by the 
independent action of the Western mind. One schooF of 

1 'Popelicani' (= 'Publieani,' and in Flanders, 'PiphiIes') seems to 
have been chiefly used in France. Ducange, Glo". v. 'PopuIicani.' It is 
probably a corrupted form of lLluX.,. ..... ol. See Dr Maitland's Fact. anti 
Document. illustrativ6 of the History, .rec. of the A.lbig.1IIIes anti Walde7llles, 
Land. 1832, p. 1!1, and the same writer's Eight Essays, Land. 1852, 
p. 172. The Greeks would pronounce their word Pavlikiani. 

I See above, p. 189, n. 7. Matthew Paris, A. D. 1236, p. 362, writes, 
'qui vulgariter diountur Paterini ilt Bugares:' and, A. D. 1238, p. 407: 
• Ipsos autem nomine vulgari Bugaros appellavit (Robertus Bugre, the 
Inquisitor), sive essent Paterini, siva J01Iiniani. vel.A.lbigenses, vel allis 
hmresibus maculati.' . 

I B This name, with its equiValent 'Passagini,' is derived from 'Passa
gium,' the common word for a 'crusade' (Ducange, subvoc.); it therefore 
will suggest the channel by which Catharist opiuioJis were conveyed ae 
times into the west of Europe. 

, This name (=the Pure, or Puritans, and connected with 'Boni 
Homines' and 'Bons-hcmmes') was most current in Germany. It sur
vives as a generio form in Ketzer. As early as Aldhelm (Opp. p. 87, ed. 
Giles) we read of heretios, 'qui se Katharos, id est, mundos nunoupari 
voluerunt,' but the referenoe is to the early Novatianists . 

• The nanie 'Albigenses' (meaning natives of the district Albigesium, 
or the neighbourhood of Alby) does net appear to have been used for 
marking out the members of this seot until some time after what is called 
the 'Albigensian' Crnsade (Maitland, Facta anti Documenta, &0. p.96). 
'fhey were at first known by some one of the titles above mentioned, or 
others like them (see Schmidt, Hist. et Doctrine tk la secte des Cathares, 
Paris, 1849, Tome 11. pp. 27&-284); and subsequently, as distinguished 
from the Waldenses, they bore the simple name of 'heretics:' Maitland, 
Eight ~8ays, p. 178. 

8 See the works of Maitland and Schmidt above referred to; and es
peoially Hahn's Gesch. der Ketzer im Mittelalter, Stuttgart, 1845-7 j 
Gieseler, 1II. §§ 87-90, 96; and Neander, VlII. 297-330. The last writer 
has pointed out many particulars which shew the close affinity between 
the (Jathari and Bogomiles, although he thinks (p. 297) that one olass of 
the former may have sprung out of some other (Eastern) soot which 
differed in the details of its creed from Bogomiles or Euchites: cf. 
Schmidt's reply, 11. 263-266, in which he contends that Bogomilism itself 
is rather a branch or modification of primitive Catharism. 

7 Neander, VIII. 298. It is observable that some writers of this party 
appealed both to the Soriptures and Aristotle in favour of their views; . . . . 
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Cathari continued, it is tru~, entirely ditheistic, cherishing 
the Manichrea.n view of two opposing Principles, which 
had alike subsisted from eternity in regions of their own 
(the visible and the invisible): but others I, like the Bogo
miles. while tracing the formation of the present world 
to absolutely evil agencies, and looking upon matter as 
irreconcileably opposed to spirit, were nevertheless iuduced 
to reeognize one only primal God, the Author of all true 
and permanent existence. The antagonistic powers of 
darkness had originally paid allegiance unto Him, and as 
their fall, with its results, at length necessitated the de
scent of Christ, who was a gl9rious elJlanation issuing from 
the Father in behalf of men, the fruit of His redemption 
will be seen in the eventual recovery of human souls and 
a return of the material world into the chaos out of which 
it had been shaped. 

In noting the more practical phases of this heresy 'the 
modes of thought we saw prevailing in the Bogomiles 
continually recur. The Cathari rejected most of the pro
phetic writings of the Old Testament" as well as the dis
tinctive principles of the Mosaic ritual, on the grolrod 
that Satan was the author of them both e. Contending that 
the body of the Son of God·, on- His appearance among 
men, was an ethereal body, or was not in any way 

but they indulged in the most extravagant lIights of 'spiritual' inter. 
pretation. Among the chief of their dogmatic peeoliarites they were pre
deet:inarians (p. 301), and represented the Virgin-Mdther as an angel 
(p.II03). 

I Ibid. p. 306 ; with which compare Schmidt's' Appreciation Gmat!rale,' 
u.167-1711. 

• The Dominican Moneta, who wrote hie book .Advennu Oatha.",. n 
Yaltlen.su about 1240, says (p. 218) that the Cathari at fimt rejected aU 
the prophets except Isaiah: but they afterwards quote these writings in 
disputing with their adversaries. ~ 

• e.g. Peter, a Cistercian monk of VallX Cemai (VaI1is·sarnensis), 
whose Hm. AlbignrsiufII (as far as the year 12111) is printed in the B.....nZ 
iJa Histori.efu u. Za France, :ox. 1 sq.: 'Novum Testamentum benigno 
Deo, Vetus Tero maJigno attribuebant, at illud omnino repudiabant 
prteIW quaatlallJ auetoritateB qute de eeun T .... tallJl)ftto ,"",0 ,",Rt imertte,' 
ete. e. 2. • 

• Difierent views existed on this point One school of Cathari ad
mitted the reality of our Saviour's body, but ascribed it to Satan, and 
affirmed that the genuine Christ (' bonus Christ1lll ') is purel,. spiritual and 
altogether different from the historic Christ (see Peter of VallX Cernai, as 
in the former note): others held the same opinion as the Bogomiles; 
above, p. 2811. , 
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derived from the substance ot His Virgin-mother, they 
repudiated every article of faith that rests upon the doc
trine of the Incarnation. They agreed in substituting 
novel rites for those administered at church t, denouncing 
with peculiar emphasis the baptism of unconscious chil
drens• They were also most ascetic in their discipline; 
forbidding matrimony, and, at least in many districts, 
every kind of animal food. Nor should we deem this 
rigour hypocritical. The lives of the more spiritual or 
'perfect' classs presented an example of simplicity, and 
sometimes even of moral elevation', higher than was 
commonly discernible in mempers of the Church; and to 
this circumstance should be ascribed at least some measure 
of the popularity and progress' of the Cathari as soon as 
they began to circulate their tenets in the West. 

The ground in which those tenets were most deeply 
rootlld was the south of France, from B6ziers to Bordeaux, 
especially throughout the territories of the count of Tou
louse, and in the neighbourhood of Alby. Here, indeed, 
among the haunts of gaiety, refinement, and romance, 
the morals both of court and people were most shamelessly 

1 Their hatred of the whole church.system is attested by oontem
porary writers, e.g. Ebrard and Ermengard, edited by Gretser (Ingolstadt, 
1614), in a work bearing the incorrect title Trias Scriptorum adv. Wal
densium .ectam, oi Gieseler, ID. ~7, n.25, 26; and Maitland, 
Fluts and Documents, pp. 372-39L 

I Their own rite of initiation was ea1led 'consolamentuIn' (of. above, 
p. 189, n. 1), a 'baptism of the Spirit' ('Consolator'), whieh they ad. 
ministered by the laying on of hands and prayer. See Schmidt, Do 
119 sq. respecting this and other rites. The best original authority is 
Rainerio Sacchoni (ciro. 1250), whose work is analysed in Maitland's Foo" 
and Documents, pp. 400 sq.: cf. pp. 625 sq • 

• The Cathari were divided into (1). the • Perlecti,' or • Boni Homines,' 
and (2) the 'Credentes,' or • Auditores:' see Schmidt, II. 91 sq. Neander, 
VIII. 316 sq. It is recorded that, although the number of the Cathari 
was immense in all quarters of the world in the first half of the Urlrteenth 
century, only four thousand belonged to the elass of • Perlecti.' 

, The pioture drawn by Schmidt (I. 194) may be somewhat too favour
able, but the superiority of their moral eharaoter as compared with that 
of some oi the prsIates oannot be disputed. See the whole of the chapter. 
pp.188 sq. 

6 e. g. William of Newburgh, De Reb", .AngZ. lib. II. o. 13, whose his
tory closes in 1197, deseribes their rapid growth in France, Spain, Italy, 
and Germany. Some who found their way into England were suppressed 
as early as 1166, by a council at Oxford, (B. Diooto, ed. Twysden, o. 539. 
Willdns, L 4.38). ~hey were so numerous in ~e south of France. , 
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relaxed l
; but on a sudden the attention of the many, rich 

and poor alike, had been directed into other channels by 
the forcible harangues of 'Albigensian:' preachers. With a 
few exceptions, all the barons of the neighbourhood became 
protectors of the heresy; some even ranking with its most 
devoted followers, the 'Perfect'.' In a council held at 
Toulouse as early as July 8, 1119, a class of tenets such 
as those maintained among the Cathari·, were solemnly 
denounced; and mission after mission' laboured to repress 
their wider circulation. It was not, however, until the 
pontificate of Innocent IlL", that vigorous measures were 
adopted for the extirpation of the ~ect. The murder of 
the papal legate 8, Pierre de Castelnau, in 1208, which was 
attributed unjustly to count Raymond of Toulouse, a patron 
Guienne, Provence, and the greater part of Gascony, that foreigners were 
told how heresy was rapidly infecting more than a thousand towns, and 
·how the followers of Manes in that district were outnumbering those of 
Jesus Christ. Schmidt, L 194. The same is mentioned with regard to 
Lombardy and the papal states (Schmidt, L 142 sq.), where we may 
gather from the treatise of Bonacursus (mro. 1190), Vita Hrereticorum, 
.eu ManifeBtatio HdreBiB Catharorum (in D'Achery, I. 208 sq.), that the 
leaders of the seet (' Passagiui ') had so far modified their doctrines as to 
have betrayed a Jndaizing tendency; of. Neander, VIII. 332; Schmidt, 
JI.294. 

1 Abundant proofs of this are furnished in the 'chanzos' of the Pro. 
ven9Bl poets, collected, for example, by Raynouard in his Poe.ies tUS 
2'roubaOOurs; and in the FabliaW!;: although these latter more coIIlIUonly 
refer to the north of France. 

S Schmidt, I. 195, 196. . 
• It denounces (can. 3) those, 'qui religionis speciem simulantes Do-· 

minim corporis et sanguinis sacramentum, puerorum baptisma, sacer
dotium, et clilteros ecclesiasticos ordines et legitimarum damnant f<Bdera. 
nnptiarum,' (Mansi, XXI. 225; where the date is incorrectly given: cf. 
Jaffe, p. 629). At this council an appeal was made to 'potestates exterlll,' 
in order to suppress the misbelievers. The decrees were echoed at the 
council of Lateran (1139): Mansi, XXI. 532. Other councils, e.g. Rheims 
(1148), c. 18, and Tours (1163) c. 4, adopted the same course. An 
important ~onference with the Jeaders of the Cathari was held n; 1165 
<Hoveden, Chr. IL 105, Mansi, XXII. 157) at Lombers, the residence of 
their bishop Sicard Cellerier, near Alby: cf. Schmidt, I. 70 sq. . 

• That in 1147 consisted of the legate Alberic and St Bernard: see 
Bernard. EpiBt. 241, from which we learn that the churches were de
serted, the clergy despised, and nearly all the south of France addicted 
to the Cathari: cf. Schmidt, I. 44, 45. In 1181, Henry Cardinal. bishop 
of Albano, who had before (1178) when abbot of Clairvanx endeavoured 
10 reclaim the diocese of Alby m 110 gentler way, began to preach 110 
crusade against it: Ibid. I. 83. 

6 See above, p. 233, on his patronage of Dominic, the founder of 
the Preachers. 

• Schmidt, I. 217 sq. 
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of the 'AIbigenses,' led the way to an atrocious series of 
Crusades, at first conducted at the bidding of the pope 
by Simon de Montfort, earl of Leicester, and extending over 
thirty years1

• By this terrific war the swarming misbe
lievers of Provence were almost literally 'drowned in blood.' 
The remnant which escaped the sword of the crusaders 
fell a prey to ruthless agents of the Inquisition,-the 
tribunal now established permanently by the council of 
Toulouse" (1229) for noting and extinguishing all kinds 
of heretical pravity. 

The fears awakened at Rome and in the Western 
Church at large by.the astounding progress of the' AI
bigenses,' were increased by other movements, totally 
distinct in character, but also finding the great bulk of 
their adherents in the southern parts of France. The 
author of the earliest (1104-1124) was a priest of Bruis 
named Peter (hence the title Petrobrusiani), who, together 
with some startling traits of heterodoxy, manifested· an 
attachment to the central truth of Christianity, and a 
desire to elevate the tone of morals in the districts where 
he taught. He ultimately perished at the stake; but the 
impression he produced was much extended by a Cluniac 
monk and deacon, Henry'. .After labouring sedulously 

1 See Barrau and Darragon, Hist. des Oroiaades c~tre lei Albigeou, 
Paris, 1840, and Schmidt, as above, I, 219-293. 

• Mansi, XXIII. 192 sq. The germ: of this institution is contained in 
the decree of Lucius III. (1184), 'Contra Hmreticos,' (Maitland's Facts. 
&c. pp. 496--498); and its organization was advanced by the council of 
Lateran (1215), o. 3 (Deeret. Gregor. lib. v. tit. 7, o. 13: in the Corpus 
Juris Canon.). On the general history see Limborch, Hist. Inquisitionis, 
Amst. 1692. It soon found other fields of duty in extinguishing the 
Cathari of Italy (Schmidt, I. 159 sq.), of Spain (Ibid. 1.372 sq.), of Ger· 
many (lbid. I. 376 sq.), and also in suppressing (1234) a politico-religious 
sect, entitled' Stedingers,' who had arisen in the district of Oldenburg: 
Gies&:er, III. § 89, n. 37. Priesisehe8 Arehiv, ed. Ehrentraut, II. 265 
sq., Oldenburg, 1854. They refused to pay tithes and tributes. 

8 Our chief information respeoting him is derived from a contem. 
porary Letter of Peter the Venerable, Adversm Petrobrusianos HtZretieos; 
Opp. p. 719, ed. Migne. It seems that Peter of llrnis and his immediate 
folloWBl;~ rejected infant baptism, on the ground that personal faith is 
always needed as a prooondition, ere the grace of God pan take effect 
(' nos vero tempus congruum fidei expeotamus 1. For this cause they 
rebaptized. They undervalued, if they did not absolutely set aside, the 
Eucharist. They burned the crosses, and denounced church-musio and 
the ritual system of the age. They also oensured and derided prayers 
and offerings for the dead: cf. Neander, VIII. 338-341. . 
( 'See (leBta Hildeberti among the Acta Episcoporum Cenoma1le1lSium 

' .. \ 
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in the field which had been overrun by ~Albigensian' 
missionaries, and attracting many whom their doctrines 
did not satisfy', he fell (1147) into the hands of a 'papal 
legate, who had visited Provence in company with St 
Bernard for the purpose of resisting the further propa
gation of heretical opinions. Henry was sentenced at the 
council of Rheims(1l48) to meagre diet and imprisonment 
for life. 

How far the influential sect, a.fterwards known as the 
'Waldenses',' were allied with this reforming movement, 
is not easy to determine. They are certainly to be dis
tinguished from the' Albigenses8

.' Fn their creed we find 
no vestiges of dualism, nor anything which indicates the I 
least affinity to oriental theories of emanation. What 
those bodies learned to hold in common, and what made 
them equally the prey of the Inquisitor, was their un
wavering belief in the corruption of the Medireval Church, 
especially as governed by the Roma.n pontiffs'. It has 
also been disputed whether the 'Waldenses' dated further 
back as a religious corporation than the twelfth century. 

[i.e. of Ie Mans), in Mabillon, Vet. Analeet. m. 312, and cf. Neander, 
VUL 841-850; Gieseler, m. 891-;398, n. 4. 

1 Schmidt. I. 40, 41. 
S This name first occurs in an· edict of Alfonso, king of Arragon 

(1l9!). (Maitland's Fact. anli Docu11lllnt., &c., p. 181.) The 'Waldenses' 
are there associated with the • Inzabbati' (i.e. persons wearing • sabots' 
or wooden shoes), and with the' Poor Men of Lyons.' Another of the 
names they bore waa • LsoniBtm ' (from Leonum = Lyons). 

• This distinction has been qnestioned by two very different schools 
of theologians, one endeavouring to shew that the tenets of the Albi
genses and Waldenses were equally false, and the second that they 
were equally true: but aJI dispassionate writers of the present day 
(e.g. Gieseler, Neander, Schmidt) agree in the conclusion above stated. 
Dr Maitland haa discussed the question at length in his Fact. and 
Document., eto., and in his Eight E8Bay. (1852), pp. 178 sq., he a.d<duces 
evidenoe from a record of the Inqnisition of Toulouse (1307-1323) 
which • oompletely decides the question.' A new work, entitled Die 
romani.ehen Waldenser, etc. was put forth in 1853 (HaJIe) by Dr Herzog. 

• In 1207 a pastor of the Albigenses maintained that the Church 
of Rome was not the Sponse of Christ, but the Apocalyptic ~bylon. 
See the extract. on this subject in Ussher's De Olm,t. Eee!. Sucee •• ione 
et Statu, ch. x. § 23, Opp. n. 341, ed. Elrington. The· Waldenses also 
ultimately urged the same objection (though at first their tone was 
difierent), • Qnod Ecclesia Romana non est Ecclesis Jesn Christi .....•... 
Qnod Ecclesia Romana est ecclesi .. malignantium, et ·bestia et meretrix,' I 
etc. See Rsill,erii Summa de CathariB et LeoniBtiB, j.n M~ne and 
Durand's TheBauT. Amedot. v. 1775. • 
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Although this view appears to have been current once 
with members- of the sect', or had at least been confidently 
urged on some occasions when the adversary challenged 
them to prove the antiquity of their opinions, it is found 
to have no basis in authentic history. 

The leader of the agitation out of which they grew (1170) 
was Peter Waldo (Pierre de Vaud), a citizen of Lyons, who 
renounced his property that he might give hi'llself entirely 
to the service of religion. He began to Cll culate a Ro
maunt version of the Gospels and of many other books of 
Holy Writ", and with the aid of kindred spirits, laymen like 
himself, to preach a11l0ng the populace; their object being, 
not to tamper with the creeds or revolutionize the eccle
siastical system, but rather to exalt the spirit and to 
purify the practice of the age. These warm and desultory 
efforts proyed distasteful to the archbishop of Lyons, 
who compelled the preachers to desist. They carried an 
appeal to Rome (1179), exhibiting their version of the 
Bible to pope Alexander IlL, and suing for his appro-

1 In the Summa, as above quoted, the Waldenses of the thirteentb 
century affirmed • quod ecclesia Christi permansit in episcopis et aliis 
prmlatis usque ad B. Sylvestrum [the. contemporary of Constantine], et 
in eo defecit quousque ipsi eam restaurarunt: tamen dicunt, quod semper 
fuerunt aliqui qui Deum timebant et salvabantur.'-- But when it was 
argued, 6. g. by the Dominican Moneta (cire. 1240).A dversus CatharOll eC 
Valdemes, ed. Ricchini, p. 402, that the Waldenses were not' successores 
Ecclesim primitivm,' and therefore not 'Ecclesia Dei,' some of them 
contended that the sect had lasted ever since the time of pope Sylvester, 
and others that it was traceable to the age of the Apostles: see the 
Additions to the Summa of Rainerio, in Bibl. Patr. ed. Lugdun. xxv. 
264, and Pilschdorf, COfitra Waldemes (eire. 1444): Ibid. xxv. 278. 
Schmidt (n. 287--293) has proved that history and tradition are both 
silent on this great antiquity until the 13th century, and that the sect 
was really no older than Peter Waldo. Neander (vm. 368, note) thinks 
Dr Mr..itland somewhat too sceptical as to the genuineness of the Nabla 
Leyczon, a Waldensian summary of doctrines, claiming to belong to A. D. 

1100. Schmidt, p. 290, supposes that it may have been written at the 
close of the 12th century, but the researches of Mr Bradshaw have 
shown that it oannot be earlier than the 15th (The Books of the Vaudois, 
p. 220 ; hy Dr Todd, Cambridge, 1865). 

I As he was himsclf no scholar, the version was made for him by 
two ecclesiastios. See a contemporary BOCOunt by the Dominican 
Stephen De Borbone, extracted in D'Argentre, Collectio Judiciqrom de 
Novis ErrorilYus, qui ab initio ll:ii s~c. mqtUl ad an. 1632 in EcclPsia 
prtJscripti sunt, Paris, 1728, I. 87. The same hand. translated for him 
• auetoritates Sanctorum mnltas per titulO! congregatas, quas &ntefltiall 
~pellabant. ' 
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bation both of it and of the new fraternity'. The papal 
licence was Dot given, although at present the Waldenses 
did Dot share in the anathemas pronounced on other bodies 
(Cathari included). They were afterwards condemned, 
however, in 1184, by Lucius III." But nothing could 
repress the sturdy vigour of the men who laboured at all 
costs to forward what they deemed a genuine reformation 
of the Church. Their principles were soon diffused in 
Southern France, in Arragon, in Piedmont, in Lombardy·, 
and even in the Rhenish prO\·inces·. Insisting as they 
always did on the desirableness of personal acquaintance 
with the Bible, which, in union with 1lbeir claim to exercise 
the sacerdotal office", constituted the peculiarity in their 
original creed, they multiplied translations into the ver-
nacular, and frequently surpassed the clergy in their 
knowledge of the scriptures·. Innocent III. endeavoured 
to unite them with the Church (1210), and he in part 
succeeded, forming his Waldensian converts into a society 
entitled Pauperes Catholici 7

; but the majority, estranged 
by persecution, zealously maintained a separate existence. 
At the close of the thirteenth century we find a Dlrmber 

1 See the important record of their conduct at the connell of Lateran 
by one who was an eye-witness, Walter Mape., afterwards archdeacon 
of Oxford (1196). The passage i. in hi. De Nugis Curialium, Distinct. 
I. § XXXI. (ed. Wright, 1850), the title being , De secta Valdesiorum.' 

• 'In primis ergo Catharo. et Patarino., et eos qui se Humiliatos vel 
Pauper.. de Lugduno falso nomine mentinntllr; Passaginos, J osepinos, 
Arnoldistas perpetuo decernimus anathemate subjacere.' Mansi, XXII. 
477-

8 See authorities at length in Gieseler, m. § 88, n. 8, 9, 10. 
, The following passage i. an allusion to their progress in the 

neighbourhood of 'frbves (1231) , 'Et plures erant sect&! et multi earum 
instructi erant ScripturiB Sane tis, quas habebant in 7'heutonicam trans-
latas.' G .. ta Trevirorum, I. 819, August. Trevir. 1836. • 

• e.g. They maintained (in the passage above cited, n. 4) that the 
Euehariet might be consecrated 'a viro et muliere, ordinato et non 
ordinato,' and both males and females preached on every side (' tam 
homines quam mulieres, idiotm et illiterati, per villas discurrente. et 
domos penetrante. et in plateis prmdicantes et etiam in ecclesiis,. ad 
idem alios provocabant.' Stephen de Borbone (as above, p. 292, n. 2). 
They had a ministry, however, nominated by the brotherhood, and 
consisting of ' majorales' (= bishops?) and ' barbas' (= preachers?): see 
Gieseler, Ill. 465, n. 29. Their ministers were married. 

8 Neander, VIII. 860_ 
r Innoeent III. Epist. lib. XL epp. 196-198: lib_ xu, cpp. 17, 69: 
.~.~ . 
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of them in the valleys of Piedmont" where after many 
dark vicissitudes they are surviving at the present 
day·, 

Their tenets, which were at the first distinguishable in 
but few particulars from those of other Christians, rapidly 
developed into forms antagonistic to the common teaching 
of the Medireval Churchs, The Vaudois were indeed to 
some extent precursors of the Reformation, more especially 
as it was often carried out in continental Europe. 

An allusion has been made already to the aberrations 
of the stricter school of the Franciscans4

, of the Begbards 5
, 

and the Arnoldists8 ('(or partisans of Arnold of Brescia). 
From the impulse which had been communicated by the 
authors of tbose movem'ents sprang another sect, entitled 
'ApostolicaIs7

.' It was confined at first to Lombardy and 

1 See extracts from a record in the archives of Turin communicated 
by Krone in his FTa Dolcino und die Patarener, p. 22, Leipz. 1844. 

• They m~tained themselves in Provence until 1545, when by 
uniting with the Calvinists they were violently persecuted and expelled. 
For an account of their past snJierings and present condition, see 
Gilly'lf Narrative, &C. 4th edition, and Ltlger, Hist. rUs Vaudai8. Their 
intercourse with <Ecolampadius and other Swiss reformers, in 1530, is 
described by Herzog, pp. 333--376. 

8 They denied the sacramental character of orders, unction, con. 
firmation, and marriage, and the efficacy of absolution and the Eu. 
charist when these- were administered by unworthy persons whether 
lay or eleric (cf. above, p. 293, n. 5).' They did not accept the canon of 
the Mass, but were in favour of more frequent (even daily) communion. 
They did not invoke the saints, nor venerate the cross and relics. They 
did not believe in any kind of purgatory, and made no offerings for the 
dead. They repUdiated tithes, the taking of an oath, military Service, 
and capital punishment. They disparaged fasting, all distinction of 
days (. quod unns dies sit sicut alius 'l, and every kind of decoration in 
the ritual or the fabrio of the chnrc:b.. With regard to baptiem their 
opinions are not very clearly stated, but, owing to their strong belief 
in the necessity of -actual preconditions on the part of the recipient, they 
seem 'at bost to have esteemed it, when administered to infants, as an 
empty ceremonisl (. quod ablutio, qUill datur infantibus, nihil prosit 'j : 
cf. Neander, VIII. 365. See on the Waldensian doctrines the authorities' 
quoted above, p. 292, n. 1, and the Extracts from Limborch'. History of 
the Inquisition, in Maitland's Facts, &0. pp. 229 sq. 

• Above, p. 232. 
G Above. p. 235. Gieseler, m. 469, 470, n. 35, has pointed out some 

features in which the Beghards, or, (as they described themselves) • the 
Brothers and Sisters of the Free Spirit,' were akin to the W rudenses ; 
&nd it will be shewn hereafter that they were progenitors of the German 
(not the English) Lnllards, or Lollards. 

6 Above, pp. 249, 250 . 
• , See Mo~heim'B Gcsch. dt. ilposteZ'ordem, HeImstedt, 1748. A full. 

I 
\ 
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certain districts of the Tyrol. Its main object was to realize 
the long-forgotten picture which the Bible seemed to 
furnish of a truly evangelic poverty, and ofa Church 
where all the members, from the highest to the lowest, 
are united solely by the bonds of Christian love 1. The 
exhortations of the Apostolicals were all,however, more 
or less distempered by fanatical and communistic theories', 
which, rousing the displeasure of the Inquisition and the 
civil power, at length consigned their hapless leader, Saga
relli', to the stake (1300). His able, but misguided fol
lower, Dolcino, after bravin~ almost every kind of danger, 
for the sake of his convictions, met .. the same unchristian 
treatment' (1307). 

but somewhat violent, description of the struggle which the 'Aposto
licals' excited will be found in Mariotti's (Gallenga) Pra Dolcino and 
his Times, Lond. 1853. 

1 'Sine vincnlo obedienfue exterioris, sed interioris tantum.' 
I Mariotti, pp. 182 sq., pp. 213 sq. Extraots from two of Dolcino's 

circn1e.rs are given in Muratori, Script. Ber. [tat. rs;. 450. The following 
views, among his other predictions, shew that he hoped to witness not 
only the purification of the papacy but also the founding of a native 
monarchy: • Frederiens rex SiciIim debet re1evari in imperatorem., et 
facere reges novos, et Bonifacium papam pngnando habere et facere 
occidi cum allis occidendis ... Tunc omnes Christiani erunt positi in pace, 
et tunc erit unus pap!, sanctns a Deo missns mirabiliter at electus, ... et 
sub ilio papa erunt illi, qui BUnt tk statu .il pOBtolico, et ethl.m alli de 
olericis et religiosis qui nnientur ei9, ...... et tune !",cipient Spiritus Saneti 
grathl.m, sicut acceperunt Apostoli in Ecclesia primitiva! For Dante's 
view of Dolcino and his mission, see Dell' Inferno, cant. XXVlII. 55 sq. 

• Mariotti, p. 102. . 
, Ibid. p. 296. In 1320 some branches of the sect of the 'Aposto. 

Heals' existed in the south of France, and traces of them are found: in 
Germany as late as the year 1402. Ibid. pp. 314 sq. 
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CHAPTER XII. 

ON THE STATE OF INTELLIGENCE AND PIETY. 

CONFINING our review to Western Christendom 1, in 
which alone the aspect of religion underwent a clearly 
measurable change, we must regard the present as an 
age of great activity and very general progress. The 
Crusades had opened It new world of intellectual enter
prise; the fever of scholasticism arousing all the specu
lative faculties had urged men to investigate the grounds 
of their belief; while literary institutions, bent on further
ing the spread of secular as well as sacred knowledge, and 
constructed after the illustrious models in the University 
of Paris, had sprung up on every side". A somewhat 
novel feature in the works transmitted to us from the 
twelfth and thirteenth centuri'es should not be overlooked. 
The literature of Europe until then was almost everywhere 
exclusively 'religious,' or one might affirm at least that 
it was nearly always penetrated by a strong ecclesiastical 
elementS, But afterwards a different class of works were 
published, which, if not entirely hostile to the Church, were 
calculated to impair its old ascendancy and to imperil the 
foundations of both faith and morals. Such were many 

1 On the torpor and monotony of the Eastern Church at this period 
also, see above, p. 272. 

9 See above, 234. Colleges began to be numerous in France, Italy, 
Spain, Port)lgal, and Germany (Mohler, Schl'ijten, etc. II. 6). This 
impulse was transmitted as far as Iceland, on the copious literature of 
which, see Mallet's Northern Antiquities. pp. 36S sq. eel. 1847. The 
two' general' councils of Lateran, A.D. 1179 (0.18). and A.D. 1215 (c. 11), 
enjoin that a schoolmaster shall be provided in every cathedt'al church 
for teaching the poorer clerics and the young • 

• a Capefigue, L'B~lise all MfY!Ien Age, I. 362. 

\ 
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of the amorous pieces1 of the Troubadours, Trouveres, and 
Minnesingers. Soft and polished as they are, it is too 
obvious that their general tendency was to produce con
tempt for holy things and throw a veil upon the most 
revolting sensuality. The same is often true of medireval 
romances', which, as may be argued from the copious list 
surviving at the present day, began to fascinate a very 
numerous circle. 

The more earnest readers still preferred the ancient 
'Lives of Saints'.' These after some recasting were, as in 
the former age, translated into many dialects of Europe. 
Some acquaintance with the truths~of Christianity might 
also be obtained from versions of the Bible, or at least 
of certain parts which were occa.~ionally put in circula
tion'. But the most original method now adopted. for 
imparting rudiments of sacred knowledge were dramatic 
exhibitions, called • miracle-plays,' which grew at length 
into • moralities.' The object was to bring the leading 

1 See Sismoncli, Literature of the South of Europe, o. IV.-o. VIII.; 
Taylor (Edgar), Lay. of the Minnesingers, passim. It appears that one 
of the earliest of the amorous poets in the north of France was Abelard, 
the schoolman. Hallam, Liter. of Eur. pt. I. ch. I. § 36. On the swarms 
of romances that fonnd their way into the monasteries at this period, see 
Warton, Engl. Poet. 1. 80 sq. ed. 1840. 

• See Ellis, Specimens of Early Engl. Romances, ed. Halliwell, 1848. 
a The Speculum Histariale of Vincent of Beauvais (Bellovaconsis), 

and the Hi.taria Lombardiea sive Legenda Aurea de Vitis sanetorum' l 
of Jacobus de Voragine (da Viraggio) , were the favourite books in 
Western Europe. The popularity of the latter (the • Golden Legend ') 
continued to the time of the Reformation. A I!jlecimen of the vernacular 
hagiology of thie period is furnished by a Semi-Saxon Legend of St 
Catherine (among the publications of the Cambridge Antiquarian 
Society). The date is the early part of the 13th century • 

• E.g. before the year 1200, the English had translated into their 
own cliMoot, in prose, the PSMter and the Canticles of the Chureh; and 
towarde the middle of the thirteenth century they seem to have possessed 
a prose version of the entire Bible. But most of the sacred literature 
at thie period is metrical; e. g. the Ormulum, written perhaps about the 
commencement of the thirteenth century, and serving as a paraphrase 
of the Gospels and the Acts. Other instances are quoted in tPe Preface 
to the Wyc1iffite Bible, p. iii. Oxford, 1850. The Histaria Seholastiea 
of Peter Comestor (cire. 1190) was very generMly circulated both in the 
original and in translations. It contains an abstract of sacred history, 
disfigured often by absurd interpolations and nnauthorized glosses. A l 
version of it, somewhat modified (1294), was known as the first French 
Bible. See Gilly's Preface to the RomaunC Version of St John, pp. 
xiv.-xvii. Lond. 1848. . 
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facts of revelation and church-history more vividly be 
fote the ill-instructed mass. The infancy, the public life 
and crucifixion of our Blessed Lord were the most favourit~ 
topics 1. . 

It is constantly complained, however, even with regarc 
to the more enterprising class of scholars, that the BiblE 
was comparatively thrust into the background", many 0, 

them seeming to prefer the study of the pagan writers 01 

the civil law, and others· giving all their time to lecture! 
on the 'Book of Sentences.' 

The Vaudois, on the contrary, like all the other medire· 
val sectaries who thou~ht themselves constrained to wrestle 
with the evils of the times, appealed in every case di· 
rectly to the Bible"; and although the meaning of the 
sacred text was often very grievously distorted in their 
efforts to establish a one sided or heretical position, the 
fresh impulse which had now been given to scriptural 
inquiry was insensibly transmitted far I!-nd wide among 
the members of the Church itself'. At first, indeed, 
the use to which vernacular translations were applied 

1 See an abstract of one of them in Sismondi, Lit. of the Sm,th of 
'Europe, I. 231 sq. ; Mone's Schauspiele de. MittdalteTB, passim, Karls
ruhe, 1846, and Warton's Hist. of English Poetry, IL 24 sq., ad. 1840. 
It is remarkable that a northern missionary (at Riga) made nse of 
this vehicle in 1204, • ut fidei Christisnm rudiments o"9ntilitas fide etism 
disceret oeulata;' Neander, VII. 52. One of the earliest, and in England 
the very first, of these theatrical pieces was a Ludua 8. (JatliariJlfll, 
performed at Dunstable about lloo: Dugdale's Monast. n. 184, new ad. 

I Thns Robert Ie Poule (Pnllen), as above, p. 263, read the Seriptnres 
at Oxford, where, as well as in other parts of England, they had been 
neglected 'prm scholastieis:' cf. the remarkable language of Peter of 
Blois (Blesensis), archdeacon of Bath (eir. 1200), ep. LXXVI. The following 
words of Roger Bacon (quoted in Bulmus, Hist. Uni". Paris. IlL 383) 
are to the same effect: • Baceaiaureus, qui legit teztum, succumbit 
lectori cSententiarum. Parisiis ilie, qui legit Sententias, habet prin
cipalem horam legendi secundum SU&m voluntatem, ll .. bet soeium e~ 
cameram spud religiosos, sed qui legit Bibliam caret his,' etc.-But 
on the other hand numerous instances have been collected, more 
espeeially by Ussher (Hist. Dogmatica: Works. ed. Elrington. XII. 

317--343l, in which the aneient reverence for the. Scriptures, as the 
rule of life, is very forcibly expressed. 

I a It was the principle of Peter WaIdo to persuade all • nt Biblia 
logerent, atque ex ipso fonte libentius haurirent aquam saIutarem, 
quam ex hominum impuris 1acuuis. Soli enim Biblill! scripturll! tot 
Divinis t~stimoniis omatll! atque confirmatll! conseientias iuto inniti 
posse.' MS. quoted by Ussher, as above, p. S31. 

" E.g. Roger Bacon, above, p. 271. 
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awakened the suspicions' of the prelates and the fury of 
the Inquisition. The endeavours to suppress them dated 
from the council of Toulouse I in 1229, reference being there 
intended more especially to. the Romaunt translations 
circulated by the followers of Peter Waldo. But in spite 
of this repugnance on the part of the ecclesiastical 
authorities, the wish to draw instruction personally from 
the oracles of God continued to increase with the diffusion 
of intelligence. 

The present age was also far superior to the last in the 
efficiency and number of its public teachers·. Every parish
priest, as heretofore, was bound 4 tel inculcate on all the 

I Thus Innocent m. (1199), lib. n. ep. 141, after directing the at
tention of the bishop and ohapter of Metz to the existence of a ' Gallio ' 
lemon of the Psalter, Gospels, Pauline Epistles, etc., proceeds as 
follows: 'Licet autem desiderium intelligendi Divinas Scripturas, et 
secundum ellS studium adhortandi reprehendendum non Bit, .ea potius 
commendalUlum; in eo tamen apparent merito. arguendi, quod tales 
occulta conventicula sua celebrant, officium sibi praldicationis usurpant, 
sacerdotum simplicitatem eludunt, et eorum consortium aspernantur, 
qui talibus non inhlBrent.' A like feeling was manifested in condemning 
the works of the pantheistic schoolman David of Dinant (see above, p. 
265, n. 8). The prohibition was extended to all 'theological' works 
iu the French language, David haviug used translations for disseminating 
his opinions: Neander, VIn. 181, 182. . 

• Can. 14. It forbids the laity to have in their possession any copy 
of the booke of the Old and New Testament, except perhaps the Psalte~ 
and those parts of the Bible contained in the Breviary and the Hours of 
the Blessed Virgin, and most rigorously condemns the use of vernacular. 
translations. See Fleury's apology for tills injunction, Hist. Eccle •• , 
liv. LXXIX. § 58. At the council of Tarragona (1284, c. 2), the censure 
is restricted to all versions 'in Romanico:' but in 1246 the council of 
B~ziers (Biterrense), where the Cathari had been most numerous, abso
lutely urge the Inquisition (c. 86: Mansi, XXIII. 724) to take measures 
'de libris theologicis non tenendis etiam. a laicis in Latino, et neque ab 
ipsis neque a clericis in vwgari.' It is remarkable, however, that not
withstanding these local prohibitions, many parts of the Bible were still 
translated (e. g. into Italian and Spanish), and apparently authbrized: 
Gilly, as above, pp. xvi., xvii. The reason given for putting out a new 
edition of the French • Bible' (see above, p. 297, n. 4) in the reigu of 
Charles V. of France (1864--1380), was to supplant the Waldensian 
versioDs: Gilly, p. xxii. Cf. Buckingham, Bible in tM Middle Age., 
pp. 43, 46. On the use made of translations of the Soriptur~s by the 
Roman missions to the East, see above, p. 218, n. 2. 

• We may judge of the opportunities of instruction now afforded 
to the working-classes by the fact that all persons were enjoined to 
go to church (sometimes under a penalty, e. g. council of Toulouse, A. D. 
1229, c. 25) on Sundays, on the greater festivals (see a list of them, Ibid. 
a. 26, or conncil of Exeter, A. D. 1287, c. 23), and on Saturday evenings. 

• Cf. above, pp. 192, 198; see also the PrtZcepta Commllllia of 0110; 

299 
MEANS OP 

GBACI!l AND 
KNOW-
LEDGE. 
~. 

Attemptd , 
suppression 
of 'Vernacu
lar wan.
lation •• 



300 
lIIEANB OF 

GBACEAliD 
KNOW-
LEDGE. 

~~ 

Preaching, 

often com· 
mitted to 
1M Men
dicant 
Order8. 

State of Intelligence and Piety. [A.D.I07~ .. 
children of his cure at least some elementary knowledgE 
of the Christian faith (by expositions of the Creed, thE 
Lord's Prayer, the Ten Commandments, and at last thE 
Ave Maria, in the vulgar tongue), as well as to be dili· 
gent in preaching to the rest1

; But more was now effected 
through the voluntary labours of the Mendicants', WhOSE 
zeal and learning were employed, as they itinerated herE 
and there, in teaching simple truths of Christianity no lesl 
than in repelling what were deemed the shafts of misbelief 
A prelate, such as Grosseteste3

, anxious for the spiritual 
advancement of his flock and painfully alive to the incom· 
petence' of many of the seculars, occasionally invited Men· 
dicants to aid him in his holy task; and even where they 

I 
had no invitation, they considered that the papal licence 
was enough to warrant their admission into any diocese. 
The popularity of this abnormal method of procedure indio 

I cates the growing thirst fot· knGwledge; and we must infeI 
I that, notwithstanding all the gross hypocrisy, fanaticism, 
and intermeddling spirit which the friars have too commonly 
betrayed in after times, they served at first as powerful 
agents in the hands of the Almighty for promoting in
tellectual culture and enlivening the stagnant pulses of 

I religion". 

I bishop of Paris (oiro.1200), § io, in -Mansi, XXII. 681; the Statuta Sy. 
Iwdal. of Richard of Chichester (1246), Ibid. XXIII. 714: and archbp. 
Peokham's GonstituHoll8 (1281), in Johnson, II. 282 sq. 

1 A mighty influenoe must have been exerted by the sermons of SI 
Bernard, who often preaohed in the vernaoular language. Specimen! 
of this olass are printed in the Documem aur l'Histoir~ d~ France, ed. 
Le Roux de Linoy, 1841. On the other famous preaohers of this period, 
see Sohrookh, XXIX. 313 sq. The sermons of Berthold, a Francisc8Il 
(d. 1272), are said to have produced a very deep impression on all kind, 
of hearers. Many of them (surviving in the vernaoular) have been editecl 
by Klil!:g, Berlin, 1824. Rpecimens of early English Sermons of thE 
13th and 14th centuries have been edited for the Early English Text 
Society by Dr R. Morris, 1868. 

I See above, pp. 230 sq. 
3 Above, p. 234, n. 2. 
4 Thi!lo was also urged by the apologist of the Franciscan anil 

Dominican orders. He regarded them as supernumeraries espeoially 
authorized by the pope in an emergency to remedy the sad defects of 
the parochial priests: cf. the language of Bonaventura and Aquinas 
quoted in Neander, VII. 398. 

" The trea.tise of Humbert de Romania (oiro. 1250), general of 
the Dominioans, entitled D~ ErodUiom PrtBdicat(fTUm, is a tine proof 

I of Ule earnestness with which men were enjoined to enter on the work 
I .. 
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It was not until this period that the 'sacramental ' 
system of the Church attained its full development'. The 
methodizing and complete determination of the subjects 
it involved is due to the abstruse inquiries of the School
men. Previously the name of 'sacrament' was used to 
designateS a ritual or symbolic act in general,-Baptism, 
Confirmation, and the Eucharist belonging to a special 
class·. But in the twelfth century the ordinances which 
could claim to be admitted to the rank of 'sacraments' 
were found to coincide exactly with the sacred number 
seven '. The earliest t.race of' this scholastic limitation has 
been pointed out in a discourse cr Otho the apostle of 
the Pomeranians' (1124); and from the age of Peter 
Lombard·, Bonaventura, and Aquinas, members of the 

of preaching, though we trace in it· a disposition to exaggerate the 
worth of sermons as compa.red with other means of grace. See a review 
of it in Nea.nder, vrr. 435-440. The following is the account given 
by the biographer of Aquinas (c. viii. s. 48, as above, p. 267, n. 3), 
rospecting his style of preaching: 'Prllldicationes suas, quibus placeret 
Deo, prodesset populo, sic formabat, ut non esset in curiosis humanlll 
sapientilll verbis, sed: in spiritu et virtute sermonis, qui, vitatis qUill 
curiositati potius quam utilitati deserviunt, in ilio suo vulgarl natalis 
soli proponebat et prosequebatur utilia populo.' 

I See Hagenbach, Hist. of Doctrine, § 189 (vol. IL pp. 73 sq., Edinb. 
1852), on the one side. and Kiee, Dog1M'llge.ch. Pt. IL ch. vi., on the 
other. 

• St Augustine's definition was 'sacrm rei siguum,' or 'invisibilis 
gr"tim visibilis forma' (Kiee, Jbid. § 1): but like Damiani (quoted above, 
p. 199, n. 3), he applied the word 'sacramentum' very generally. The 
same appea.rs to have been the case with the word p.vfTn!p.oJl in the 
East, although the number of rites to which it was in strictness ap· 
plicable, w,as at length reduced to six,-baptism, the Lord's Supper, 
the consecration of the holy oil (1'elleT~ /Ioopov), priestly orders, monastic 
dedication (p.o"ax .. " 1'ell.uJ,m), and the ceremonies relating to the holy 
dead. Schrlickh, XXI1I. 127-129; XXVlII. 45. 

8 E. g. as late as Rabanus Maurus (De Institut. (J/tri.corum, lib. I. 
o. 24), and Paschasius Radbert (De CurplY/'6 et Sang. Domini, c" 3), and 
lierengarlus (De CaM Domini. p. 1(3). the 'sacramenta' are restricted 
in this manner: and when Alexander of Hales (Summa, Pt. IV. QUIll.t. 
VIII. Art. 2) accepted the scholastic terminology he was constrained to 
allow that only two sacraments (baptism and the Eucharist) were insti. 
tuted by the Lord Himself 'secundum suam formam.' The same apO' 
pea.rs to be the view of Hugo of St Victor, in his work On 'the Sacra-
tnents (above. p. 263, n.4). , 

• See the varying theories on this point in Kiee (as above), § 10, 
to which may be added the sermons of the Franciscan Berthold (as I 
above, p. BOO, n. I), pp, 439 sq. 

6 Above, p. 208: cf. SchrOckh, xxv. 227. 
8 Sentent., lib. IV. Dist. I. sq., which practically settled the ,dis-
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Western Church were taught io pay a large, if not all 

equal, share of reverence to all the < sacraments of thE 
new law,'-Baptism, Confirmation,' the Eucharist, Peni. 
tence, Extreme Unction, Orders, and Matrimony. A dis
tinction was, however, drawn among them in respect oj 
dignity, specific virtues, and importance'. Preachers als(] 
wel'e not wanting to insist upon the need of faith and 
other preconditions in all those, excepting infants', wh(] 
were made partakers of the sacraments. Still it is plain 
that the prevailing tendency of this imd former ages, as 
distinguished from the period since the Reformation, was 
to view a sacred rite.far too exdusively in its objective 
character', (i. eo. without regard to the susceptibility of those 
to whom it was applied). 

These feelings were in no case carried out so far as 
in relation to the Eucharist. The doctrine which affirmed 
a physical 'transubstantiation' of the elements had, on the 
overthrow of Berengarius~ gained complete possession of 

cussion in the western Chuzcb. The sects, however, still eontinued 
to protest; against; the elevanon of a class of ordinances for which there 
was no express warrant in the Bible (eo g. the Waldenses, above, p. 2l», 
n.S). 

1 Klee, as above, § 11. 
I See the remarkable passage in Peter Lombard, &nt~ lib. IV .. 

Dial 4. on the benefits of baptism in the case of infants.. His langnage 
implies that the precise amoun' of spiritual blessing was disputed. and 
that some. who thought original sin to be remitted in the ease of 
every child, contended that the graee imparted then was given 'in 
munere non in usu. ut cum ad majorem venerint [ .. e. euncn parvuli] 
mtatem. ex munere sortiantur usum, nisi per liberum arbitrium usnm 
muneris ex.tinguant peooando, et ita ex culpa sorum est, non ex defectu 
granm. quod mali fiunt.' Aquinas discusses the same point, • utrum 
pueri in baptismo conseqnantur gratiam et viriutes· (SIUMkJ, Pt. DL, 
Qwest. =, .Art. 1'i.), determining it, for the most part, in the langnage 
of A1lg1litine. 

I The phrase 'ex opere operato' was now introduced to represent 
this mode of viewing sac.raments; e. g. Duns Scotus (Snit. lib. IV. Diet. L, 
Qwest. 6, § 10) affirms, 'Sacramentum ts "irtute opn;. OJ'""" confen 
gratiam, ita quod non requiritur ibi bonus motus anterior qui mereatur 
gratiam; sed su1Iicit. quod suscipiens nOD poDat obieem. ' Aquinas, on 
ilie other tumd (SIImnta, Pl DL, QUll'Sl un.) maintains that the sacra· 
ment is no more than the "nstrummtalis ~ausa graum,' while the true 
agent is God: 'Deus saeramentis adhibitis in anima grauam operatur:· ..• 
'Nihil poteat causare grauam, nisi Deus.' Elsewhere, however (Pl m. 
QU8!st. r.n:L .Art. 12), he argues that the 'perfection' of the Eucharist; is 
DOt tQ be sought· in usn fideliwn, sed in oonsecranone materlm.' 

! See above, p. 173. 
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the leading teachers of the West1

• Discussions", it is true, 
were agitated still among the SchoolmeQ. as to the exact 
intention of the phrase 'to transubstantiate;' but the em
phatic sentence of the council held at the Lateran 8 (1215), 
designed especially to counteract the spreading tenets of 
the Albigenses and some other sects', admitted of no 
casuistical evasion. . 

One effect of a belief in transubstantiation was to discon
tinue the original practice of administering the Eucharist 
in both kinds"; the reason being that our Blessed Lord 
existed so entirely and so indivisibly in either element that 
all who were partakers of the cons,crated Host received 
therein His Body and His Blood. This novel theory 
waS called the doctrine of 'concomitance:' but notwith
standing all the specious logic which the schoolmen urged 
in its behalf, it was not generally accepted till the close 
of the thirteenth century. 

Another consequence that flowed immediately from the 
8ch~lastic dogmas on the Lord's Supper was the adoration 
of the Host. It had been usual long before to elevate' 

1 Gieseler (m. 315, n. 5) has pointed out an instance where the term 
'transubstantiatio' occurs as early as Damiani in his EzpoBitio CanoniB 
MiBBlZ, in Maii Script. Vet. Collect. VI., pt. n. 215, Rom. 1825). Other 
instances belonging to the tweUth century have been collected in Bp. 
Cosin's HiBt. TransubBtant. c. 7, new edit., which is an important author· 
ity on the whole question. . 

• See Klee, as above, § 25. One of the most independent writers on 
the subject was the Dominican, John of Paria (circ. 1300), whose Deter
minatio d. modo e.,iBtendi Cm-pori. ChriBti in .acramento altari. alio 
quam ,it ille, quem tenet eccltBia was edited by Allix, Lond. 1686: cf. 
Neander, VIL 473. 

• • In qua [i.e. Ecclesia] idem Ipse Sacerdos est et Sacrificium Jesns 
Christus, Cujus corpns et sanguis in sacramento altaris sub speciebus 
panis et vini veraciter continentur, transubsiantiatis pane in corpus et 
vino in sanguinem potestate Divina', etc. c. 1. On the contemporary 
doctrine of the Eastern Church, see above, p. 95, n. 1; Sclirockh, 
xxvm. 72. 73; Hagenbach, § 197. 

• Cf. Palmer's Treatise on 1M Church, part IV. ch. XI. § 2. 
6 Cf. above, p. 199, n. 3. 
f Anselm (EpiBI. lib. IV. ep. 107) was the first who argued' in utraque 

.pecie totum Christum sumi.' Others, quoted at length by Gie.leler (m. 
32().....324, n. 11, 12), followed his example; though the cop did not begin 
to be actually withdrawn from the communicants till somewhat later. 
The steps by which the change was finally accomplished hBve been traced 
at length in Spittler (BS above, p. 199, n. 3). 

1 Schrookh, XXVIII. 74: Klee, part n. ch. vi § 32: L'Arroqne, Hi.t. uf 
tM Eucharist, part I. ch. ix. We· may gBther the prevailing modes of 
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CORRUI'- j the holy sacrament with the id~a of teaching by a symbol 
!l'~~:::.n ~he triumphant exaltation of.the Lord. A diffe~ent mean
'--Y---' mg was, however, naturally Imparted to the nte" where 

men, believed that Christ was truly veiled beneath the 
sacramental emblems. These in turn became an object 
of the highest worship, which was paid to them not only 
in the celebration of the mass, but also when the Host 
was carried in procession to the sick. The annual feast 
of Oorpus Oh,-isti (on the 'l'hursday after Trinity Sunday) 
was the point in which these acts of worship culminated. 
It was authorized expressly in a bull of Urban IV.' (1264), 
and confirmed afreslt by Clement V. at the council of 
Viennes (1311). 

Feast of 
CorP'UJ 
Christi. 

Practical 
result of a 
~litf in 
Iranaub· 
Btantiation. 

Although we must acknowledge that the better class 
of minds may have been stimulated in their pious medita
tions4 by thus realizing the immediate presence of the 

thought from the 'AncrenRiwle,' written early in the 13th century (edited 
with translation by Monon; Camd. Soc. 1853): • In the mass, when the 
priest elevates God's body, say these verses standing, Ecce salWl mundi, 
verbum Patris, hostia vera, Viva caro, deitas integra, verus homo: and 
then fall down with this greeting, Ave principium nostrfll ereationis, etc.' 
p.32. 

1 The tirst recorded instance of ' adoration' in Germany (i.e. of kneel
ing down before the host as an object of worship) is said to have occurred 
in the 13th century Icire. 1215). See Cresarius of Heisterhseh, De Mira
culis, etc., Dialogi, lib. IX. e. 51 (quoted hy Neander, vn. 474). In the 
Decret. Gregor. IX., lib. m. til XLI. c. 10 (Oorpus Juris Oanon.), we tind 
the following order of Honorius IlL (eire. 1217): 'SacerdoB vero qnilibet 
frequenter doceat plebem -suam, ut, cum in celebratione missarnm eleva
tnr Hostia salutaris, qnilibet se reverenter inclinet, idem faciens cum eam 
defen presbyter ad infirmum.' The Order of StClara (above, p.231, n.2) 
devoted themselves especially to the adoration of the sacrament. Cape
tigue, II. 21. 

• Bullarium llo1lUlflum, I. 146 sq. Lugdun. 1712. It seems to have 
existed somewhat earlier in the diocese of Liege, or at least the institu
tion of it was suggested from that quarter. See Gest. Pontiff. Leodiens., 
ed. C~peaville, II. 293; Leodii, 1612. 

8 Olementi,.. lib. IlL tit. xvi. (in the Corpus JUT. Canon.). 
4 E.g. the treatise De Sacrament. Altaris, Pt. II. O. 6 (wrongly ascribeq 

to Anselm of Canterbury and printed in the old editions of his Works): 
, Cum ergo, de oarne Sua, amandi Se tantam ingerit materiam, magnam 
et miriticam aninlabus nostris vitre alimoniam ministrat, oum dulciter 
recolligilnus et in ventre memorire recondimus qureounque pro nobis fecit 
et passus est Christus.' Aneren Riwle, p. 85 (Morton's translation): 
, After the kiss ·of peace in the mass, when the priest oonseorates, forget 
there all the world, and there be entirely ont of the body; there in glow. 
ing love embrace your beloved [Saviour] Who is oome down from heaven 
into your breast's bower, and hold Hinl fast until He shall have granted 
w~atever you wish for.' Cf. Neander, VII. 467. 
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" Crucified, the general effect of a belief in transubstan

tiation, and the doctrines in connexion with it, was to 
thin the number of communicants'. The Eucharist was 
commonly esteemed an awful and mysterious sacrifice of 
which the celebrant alone was worthy to partake, at least 
from day to day. His flock were present chiefly as 
spectators of the rite. 

A grave delusion which had shewn itself already in the 
worship of the blessed Virgin was continued to the present 
age". It now pervaded almost . every class of Christians, 
not excepting the more thoughtful Schoolmen', and was 
one of the prime elements in givin~ birth to what are 
called the institutes of 'chivalry'.' The parallel indeed 
which was established at this time between the honours 
rendered to St Mary and to God Himself' is a distressing 

, The twenty-first canon of the Council of Lateran (1215) is evidence 
of this infrequency. It enjoins that all the faithful of either sex shall 
communicate at least once a year, viz. at Easter, on pain of excommuni
cation (' nisi forte de consilio proprii sacerdotis ob a1iquam rationabilem 
ca1lB8JIl ad tempus ab ejns perceptione duxerit abstinendnm '). Schriickh 
(XXVIU. 111 sq.) has collected other evidence, shewing that in France and 
England attempts were made to induce the people to communicate three 
times a year. Worthless priests now began to enter into peouniary con
tracts, binding themselves to offer masses Csay for twenty or thirty years) 
in behalf of the dying and the dead. The better class of prelates did not 
fail, however, to denounce the practice. Ibid. p. 118, and Neander, vu. 
481. The practice of administering the Eucharist to children was dis
continued from this epoch, scarcely any trace of it appearing after the 
twelfth century. It was actually forbidden at the connell of Bordeaux 
(Bnrdegalense), A.D. 1255, o. 5, but is still retained in the Eastern 
Church. 

• Buckingham, p. 255: 'In the 18th century the universal reverence 
of mankind found utterance in the establiehment of that order, whose 
founders chose the tiUe of Servites, or Serfs of Mary, as the expression of 
their joyful allegiance to her .C1IJ ... eignty.' 

• e. g. Bonaventura, above, p. 266 • 
• See Miller's History Philo.ophically nluslrated, u. 14-16. A g"tance 

at the Fabliatt:Je (ed. Le Grand) will shew the awful way in which the 
worship of the Virgin was associated with an almost diabolieallicentions. 
ness: see especially the Contes DeVOll, in tome v. 

• We see this feeling manifested strongly in the CurIUB B. Maria 
(Neander, vu.117, note), and in the compilation of the P.alteriu"'Mmus, 
the P.alterium MajUB B. Virgin;. Marite, and the Biblia Mariana, which 
(Whoever may have been the authors) were circulated at this period 
(d. above, p. 266, n. 4; and Gieseler, m. 340-343, n. 9, 10, 12). Aqui
nas tirst employed the term hyperdu/iIJ (=' medium inter latriam et 
dnliam '), intending by it the peculiar veneration, short of supreme wor· 
.hip, which was due to the Virgin as distinguished from all other saints 
(Summa, Secunda Secundm. QWIlst. em. Art. iv.). He affirms elsewhel1l 
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proof that in the estimation even of her purest votaries she 
was exalted far above the human level and invested with 
prerogatives belonging only to her Son. A slight reaction 
may indeed have been occasioned through the partial failure 
of the effort, noticed on a previous pagel, when the Fran
ciscans attempted to exact belief in the immaculate con
ception of the Virgin a."1 an article of faith: but it is obvious 
that the party siding with Anselm, Bernard, and Aquinas 
was outnumbered by the rest, and that the general current 
of religious feeling had now set the other way. 

The Dumber of factitious saints, ah·eady vast", was 
multiplied by the credulity of some and by the impious 
fraud of others, who on their return from Palestine were 
apt to circulate astounding tales among their countrymen, 
and (urnish fresh supplies of relics to the convents on 
their way_ These practices, however, were most warmly 
reprobated here and there8

• 

The rage for pilgrimages had not been diminished, 
even after the idea of rescuing the Holy Sepulchre was 
generally abandoned ~ on all sides. The less distant 
shrines were still frequented by a crowd of superstitious 

(part m. Qumst. xxv. Art. v.) 'quod matri Regis non debetur &!qua.Iis 
honor honori qui debetur Regi; debetur tamen ei quidam 1wnor comimiliB 
ratione cujusdam excellentilB.' 

1 Above, p. 270. The Feast of the Conception of the Virgin (Dec. 8), 
corresponding with that of her Nativity (Sept. 8: cf. above, p. 92, n. 1) 
was introduced in the 13th century, but not made absolutely binding 
(. cujus celebrationi non imponitur necessitas;' Synod of Oxford, A.D. 
1222, Co 8: Mansi, Dn. 1153). See, on the general question, Gravois, 
De Ortu et ProgreslfU Oultus all Fest. Immac. Concep. Dei Genetricis, Luo. 
1762. The Council of Basel (Sess. XXXVI.; Sept. 17, 1(39) decreed that 
the doctrine of the Immaculate Conception was a pious opinion, agree· 
able to the worship of the Church, the Catholio Faith, and right reason. 
See the arguments against it in the great work of Torquemada, Tractatus 
de Veritate ConceptioniB B. M. V. Rome, 1547; Oxford, 1869. 

, Above, p. 196: see the very large Catalogus Sanctorum, compiled 
by .Peter de NataIibus; fol. Lugdun. 1514. To this period belongs the 
famous legend of the 11,000 virgins of Cologne (perhaps a mis.reading of 
XI M. Virgines=XI Martyres, Virgines). The story was already ourtent 
among qur forefathers in the 14th century: see a Norman-French Chron
icle, 0. LIII. Cambro Univ. MSS. Ee. I. 20 • 

• A fine speeimen oocurs in the treatise De PignoribuB Sanctorum of 
Guibert, abbot of Nogent-sous-Couoy (d.1l24): Opp. ed. D'Achery, 1651. 

6 Above, p. 253. The feelings of the more intelligent pilgrims may 
be gathered from a tract of Peter of Blois, De Hierosolymitana PeregriTlflr 

• tione acceleranda. See extracts of the same general character in Nean
.... r, VU. 425-427. 
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devotees, attracted thither: lIB of old, by an idea of light-I COBRUP

ening the conscience at an ellBY cost. Nor WIIB the sterner TX;::s::n 
and ascetic clllBS of penitents extinct1

: although it seems -----...-..:. 
that in the West the spirit of religion ° had upon the Extreme 
whole become more joyous than WIIB noted in the form,er aBed","m. 

period. 
The influence of the Schools had shewn itself again in 

giving a more scientific shape to the conceptions which 
had long been current in the Western Church respecting 
penance; It is true that many popular abuses of an earlier 
date I were still too common both in England and the 
continent. They kept their ground in spite of all the 
efforts made by Gregory VIla and other prelates to enforce 
0. worthier and more evangelic doctrine. Peter Lombard, 
with the Schoolmen generally, insisted on contrition of the 
heart lIB one of three' essential°elements in true repent-

1 They frequently took refuge in eome one of the religious Orders, or 
attached themselves to the third class of the Franciscans {see above, 
p. 231}. In the Eastem Church the self-immolation of the monks 
assumed the most extravagant shapes. See Eustathius, Ad Stylitam 
quenaam. 0. 48 sq. (Opp. ed. Tafel). The pilgrimage. of Italian' Flagel
lants' (1260 sq.) are manifestations of the same spirit in the West (Mu
ratori, Script_ 1ler. Ital. VIII. 712). The author of the .. boron Biwle, who ° 
is generally very stem, was under the necessity of giving such injunctions 
as the.e to the nuna of Tarant in Dorsetshirs: • Wear no iron, nor hair
cloth, nor hedgehog-skins; and do not beat yourselves therewith, nor 
with a soourge of leather thongs, nor leaded; and do not with holly nor 
with briars cause yourselves to bleed without leave of your confeseor; 
and do not, at one time, nee too many ftagel1ations:' p. 419 (Morton's 
translation) . 

• See above, p. 201: and cf. council of York (1195) o. 4; of London 
(1237). o. 4: Wilkins, I. 601, 650; Johneon, n. 76, 154. 

Scholastic 
fJierD of 
Pena"ce. 

a His letter (1079) to the bishops and faithful of Brittany (lib- YD. 
ep. 10: Mansi, xx. 295) is very remarkable. He argues that true repent
ance is nothing less than a retum to such a state of mind as to feel one's 
self obliged hereafter to the faithful performance of baptismal obligations. 
Other forms of penance, if this change of heart be wanting, are saiet to be 
sheer hypocri.y. See also the EputleB of Ivo of Chartres, epp. 47, 228; 
and the 16th canon of the eynod of Me11i (1089): Mansi, xx. 724. The 
sober view. of Hildebrand re.pecting mone.ticism may be gathered from 
his letter to the abbot of Clugny: lib. VI. ep. 17_ 

• The three-fold representation of penance, 'contritio (distinguished 
from atlrino) cordis,' • confesaio oris,' and' satiafactio operis,' dates from 
Hildebert of Tours, e.g. Sermo IV. in Quadragesima, Opp. col. 324. It 
is also found in Peter Lombard (Sentent. lib. IV., Dist. XVI.) and in the 
Bchoolmen generally. Peter Ble.ensi., De Confe88i07Ul Sat:ramentali 
(po 1086, ed. Migue) has the following p .... age: • Christu ... utem purga
tionem oper.cBtorum faciens, non in judicio, sed in desiderio, non in • 
IIldole, sed in amore, tria nobis purg .. toria misericorditer aBsignavii, 

x2 
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ance;-the remaining parts, confession of the mouth and 
satisfaction, being signs or consequences of a moral change 
already wrought within. According to this view, humili
ation in the sight of God is proved by corresponding acts 
of self:'renunciation, by confession to a priest (a usage ab
solutely enjoined on aU of either sex in the Lateran c6uncil1

, 

1215), and by performing, in obedience to his will, a cycle 
of religious exercises (fastings, prayers, alms, and other 
kindred works). The aim of these austerities, as well as 
that of penance in all cases, was to expiate the 'pama,' or 
the temporal effect of sins which, it was argued, cleaves 
to the offender, and ~emands a rigorous satisfaction, even 
after the ete-rnal consequences of them (or the 'culpa ') 
are remitted freely by the pardoning grace of Christ", 
As many as neglected to complete this satisfaction in the 
present life would find a debt remaining still to be dis
charged in purgatory,-apprehended by the Schoolmen 
as a place of discipline to which the spirits of the justified, 
and they alone, have access. . 

Peter Lombard also. dealt a heavy blow on those who 
had'exaggerated the effects of sacerdotal absolutionS, He 
cordis contritionem, oris confessionem, cimns affiictionem,' etc. On the 
name~ 'contrition' and ' attrition,' see Klee, part D. ch. VI. § 11. 

1 Peter Lombard (as above, Dist. xvn.) asserts the necessity of oral 
confession, • si adsit facultas:' but the first conciliar authority absolutely 
demanding it of every one, • postquam ad annos discretionis pervenerit,' 

. is the Concil. Later. (1215), c. 21. See the arguments of Aquinas in the 
Summa, part DI. Qumst. LXXXIV. sq. The practice of confessing to lay
men was allowed in extreme cases, but in the 13th century such acts were 
judged to be non-sacramental: see Gieseler, DI. § 8S, n. 2: Klee, as 
above, § 19. On the violent controversy which sprang up at this period 
in the Jac.obite communion respecting the necessity of auricular confes
sion., see Neale, Eastern Church, II. 261 sq. 

9 e. g. Aquinas, (Su.mma, Pt. DI. Supplement. QuIllSt. XVID. Art. 2): 
'Illi, qni per contritionem consequutus est remiBsionem peccatornm, 
quantu.m ad ·culpam, et per consequens quantum ad reatum pam<e <eternte, 
qUill simul cum culpa dimittitur ex vi clavium, ex passione Christi effica· 
ciam habentium, augetnr gratia, et remittitur temperalis pmna, cujn! 
reatus aclhuc remanserat post culplll remissionem: non tamen tota, sicul 
in baptismo, sed pars ejus,' etc. 

~ • Roo sane dioere ao sentire possumus, quod Bolus Deus dimittit 
pecc"ta et retinet: et tamen Ecclesilll contnlit potestatem ligandi et sol
vendi" Sed aliter Ipse solvit velligat, aliter Eoolesia. Ipse enim per se 
tantull1. dimittit peccatum, quia et animam mundat ab interiori macula, 
et a debito IIlternlil mortis solvit. Non autem hoo sacerdotibus conoessit, 
quibus tamen trib"it potestatem solvendi et ligandi, i. e. ostendendi homines 
ligatos veZ 801"tos.' Sentent.lib. IV. DiBt. XVIII, This view was, however, 
ftu- from gen,eral: of. Klee, § 8. 
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maintained that any sentence of the priest was valid only \ CORRDp· 

in so far as it accorded with the higher sentence of the TX::s:D 
Lord. But in the many a distinction of this kind was ~ 
far too often disregarded, and the errors into which they 
fell would find abundant countenance in some proceedings 
of the Church itself. Indulgences, for instance, purporting Indul. 
to lessen the amount of satisfaction, or, in other words, to yen .... 
act as substitutes for penitential exercises', were now issued 
by the popes, in favour of all Western Christendom, when 
it was necessary to stir up the .zeal of the Crusaders, or 
advance the interest of the Roman see. The earliest grant 
of 'plenary' indulgences is due to U.ban II! (1095). It TreaBt,rr 
was discovered also that a treasury of merits 8, rising chiefly of mu1.U. 
out of Christ's, but partly out of those which others, by 
His grace, had been enabled to contribute, was now placed 
at the disposal of the popes, who could allot them to the 
needy members of the Church as an equivalent for un
completed penance. A gigantic illustration of these prin-
ciples recurred in 1300, which Boniface VIII. appointed 
as the year of Jubilee '. A plenary indulgence was thereby 

1 See above, p. 201. 
• Council of Clermont, c. 2: 'Quicunque pro sola devotione non pro 

honoris vel pell11llim adeptione, ad liberandam Ecclesiam Dei Jerusalem 
profectus fuerit, iter illudpro omnipamitentia rei] reputetur,' Mansi, xx. 
816: of. Gibbon, ed. Milman, v. 413 sq. The fearful relaxation of mo· 
rals in the great bulk of the crusaders furnishes an instructive comment 
on this practice. See Aventinus, Annal. Boiorum, lib. VII. c. 3, edit. 
Gundling. Innocent III. himself (1215), in Decretal. CiTeg. IX., lib. v. 
tit. XXXVIII. o. 14, was obliged to limit the extension and number of 
indulgences, and Innocent IV. (1246), in Man-i, XXIII. 600, confesses that 
some of the Crusaders 'cum deberent ab excessibus abstinere, propter 
libertatem eis irululto.m, furta, homicidia, raptus mnlierum, et alia perpe. 
trant detestanda.' The inability of the populace to enter into the scho· 
lastic dietinctions on this point is singnlarly illustrated by the language 
of William of Anxerre, who viewed the teaching of the Church about it 
as a kind of 'pious frand.' Neander, VII. 486. • 

• 'Thesaurus meritorum,' or' Thesaurus supererogationis perfectorum.' 
The first advocates of this notion were Alexander of Hales and AIbertus 
Magnus (see extracts in Gieseler, § 84, n. 15-18). With regard to souls 
in purgatory it WBIl contended that indulgences do not apply auctoritative 
bnt impetrative, i.e. not directly, but in virtue of the suffrages w~ich are 
made in their behalf by the living. The question is discnssed at length 
by Aquinas (Summa, Pt. m. Supplement. Qnrest. LXXI. Art. 10). . 

• See the Bult in the Eztravagante. Communes (Corp. Jur. Canon.), 
lib. v. tit. IlI. o. L The pope grants to all who are penitent, or shall 
become so, 'in prooBenti et quolibet centesimo secntnro annis, non solum 
plenam, Red Iargiorem, imo plenissimam omnium suorum veniam pecea· 
torum.' 
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held out to every Christian, who, for certain days, should 
punctually worship at the tombs of St Peter and St Paul. 
The news of this festivity was spread on every side, 
attracting a tumultuary host of pilgrims', male and female, 
who set out for the metropolis of Western Christendom, 
in search of what they hoped might prove itself a general 
amnesty, at least for all the temporal effects of sin, both 
present and to come. 

In that and other like events we see the characteristic 
features of the age. It was an age of feverish excite
ment, where the passions and imagination acted far 
more strongly than tJ!e reason, and accordingly it teemed 
throughout with moral paradoxes. Elements of darkness 
and of light, of genuine· piety and abject superstition, of 
extreme decorum and unblushing profligacy, of self-sacrifice 
approaching almost to the apostolic model and of cal
lousness that bordered on brntality, are found not only 
in immediate juxtaposition, but often, as it seems, amal
gamated and allied. The courtly knight devoted to the 
special honour of the Virgin, but most openly unchaste, 
the grasping friar, the Inquisitor consigning to the faggot 
men whom he had just been labouring to convert, the 
gay recluse, the pleasure-hunting pilgrim, the Crusader 
bending on the blood-stained threshold of the Sepulchre 
and then disgracing by flagitious deeds the holy sign he 
had emblazoned on his armour,-these are specimens of 
the deplorable confusion to" be traced in all the ruling 
modes of thought. 

But on the other hand we should remember that anom
alies which differ only in degree present themselve3 in 
every age of' Christianity, nay, more or less, iIi every 
human heart; .and that in spite of very much to sadden 
and .perplex us in our study of the Middle Age, there 
is enough in men like Anselm, Bernard, Louis IX. of 
France, Aquinas, Grosseteste, and if we include the gentler 
sex, Elizabeth of Hessen, Hedwige of Poland, and a host 
ot others, to attest the permanent influence of Christian 
truth and real saintliness of life. 

a Capefigue, It. 142 sq. 
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CHAPTER XllL 

§ I. ORO WTH OF THE CHURCH. 
(II 

lIISSIONS, THE Gospel of our Blessed Lord was now 'in truth or 
~ in pretence' accepted by the vast ma:jority of European 

tn"bes, although in much of the Iberian peninsula, in 
Russia I, and the modern Turkey~, its ascendancy was 
broken or disputed by the adversaries of the Cross. 

l,,/lrfIdw:
tlOft 01 Ike 
Gospel into 
.Lithuania: 

AMONG THE LITHUANIANS. 

Almost the ·0111y district of importance which remained 
-entirely in the shade of paganism was the grand-duchy of 
Lithuania', peopled by a branch of the Sarmatian family·, 
in close relation to the Slaves 5

• As early as 1252 we reads 
that Mindove, the son of a Lithuanicchief, embraced the 
Christian faith, and Vitus, a Dominican, appears to have 

1 The Mongols were not expelled till 1462; see above, p. 121. 
• Constantinople itself fell into the hands of the Muhammedans, 

May 29, 1453; the last refuge of the Christians being the church of 
St Sophia, which was afterwards converted into a mosque. Gibbon, VI. 
312 sq., ed. Milman. 

8 Hither had fled a remnant of the Pxussians, who still clung to 
heathenism; above, p. 215, n. 5. . 

• Numbers of their kinsmen in the East, instead of realizing the· 
hopes 6f Catholic and Nestorian missionaries (cf. above, p. 216), shewed 
a stronger leaning to Muhammedanism. See Mosheim, Hist. Tartar. 
Eccl., pp. 90 sq. In China also Christianity was well-nigh subverted in 
1369 (above, p. 218, n. 3), and the subsequent irruptions (1370-1400) of 
Timur (or TamerIsne), an ardent patron of the Persian (anti-Turkish) 
sect of tlftl Muhammedans, while they proved instrumental in curtailiug 
the Ottoman power, were no less fatal to the propagation of the Gospel. 
See Gibbon, VI. 178 sq., ed. Milman. 

6 Dr Latham's Ethnology of Europe, pp. 154 sq., Lond.1852. 
. 8 Dollinger, DL 285, 286: but cf. SchrOOkh, xxx. 496. Russian in
fluences had also been exerted on the other side and in a milder spirit. 

I Mo.uravieJJ, p. 42. . 

\ . 



-1520] 

gone thither, at the bidiling of pope Innocent IV., as 
missionary bishop: but ere long the influence he exerted 
was reversed, and scarcely aught is heard of Christianity 
in Lithuania until 1386. In that year J~aal, or Jagello', 
the grand-duke, whose predatory inroads had been long 
the terror of his Polish neighbours, entered into an alli
ance with them, on condition that he should espouse their 
youthful monarch, He(}wige, and should plant the Church 
in every part of his dominions. Jagal was baptized at 
Cracow· (1386), by the name of Vladislav, and in con
junction with Bodzanta ", the archbishop of Gnesen, and 
a staff of Polish missionaries headElji by"y asillo, a Fran
ciscan monk, he soon extinguished the more public and 
revolting rites of pa.,aanism. But, strange to say, the 
work of the evangelist was mainly undertaken by 1:he 
duke himself", the missionaries having little or no know
ledge of the native dialects.. The change produced was, 
therefore, nearly always superficial", though, as time went I 
on, the immediate neighbourhood of Wilna", where the 
bishops lived, was gradually pervaded by a knowledge of I 
the truth. . 

I The ehiel original anthority on the eonverman of Lithuania is the 
Hiltoria Poimri.e of lohn Dlngosa (a canon of Cracow, who died 1480), 
eel. Lips. 1711, lib. z. pp. 96 sq. . 

• Some of his Jetinne who had been formerly baptized aeoording to 
Greek rites eonld not ba induced 'ad iterandnm, veI. nl significanuori 
l'erbo nw, ad supp\endnm baptisma..' Ibid. p. 104. -

• WllRlch, Do 26L . 
~ The following entry of the Polish ehronieler is in many ways in· 

Btrnetive: 'Per dies antem aliqnoi de articnIis fidei, quoe eredere oportei, 
ei Orauone Domini .. aique symholo per sacerdotea PoIonomm, magis 
iamen per W1adislai regis [ f operem], qui Iingnam geniis noverai ei cui 
f""ilina -tiebai. edoeia, sacri bapiismaiis unda renaia eei, largiente 
WIadislao regs eingnlis I!l[ popnIarinm nnmero poet lI1lStlepinm bapiisma 
de panno I!l[ Polonia adducio nOYall ftStes, innieas, ei indnmenia:' p. 110. 
The baptisms were performed by sprinkling a large mass of the ""pIe ai 
onee, to all of whom was given ihe same Christian name, e.g. Paul or 
Peier • 

• In the middle of the fifteanth eeninry, serpent-worship was stilI 
dominani in many disbieie (see ..Eneas Sylrins. De statu Europe, Co 26, 
pp.275 sq., He1msb.d. 1699): and Vaees of heathenism am reeorded even 
in ihe aWeenth eeninry (see Lncas David, Pmou. ChroRil.. eel. tJ:enning, 

1'IL.~ _ was founded in 1387, in whiell year, aeMrding to a ehro
meler (quoied by Baynaldns. ad an. 'I 15), Lithuania passed oyer 'ad 
ecelesUa Bomame obedienti.am, opfuni principia ancioriiate inOOeta.' 
The bishop was pIaoed in immediate subjection to the papal see, without 
ametrnpoIilan. 

MISSIONS .. 

~ 

~lll 
PolUJo. 
c:AIImod. 



( 312 ) [A.D. 1305 

CHAPTER XI~L 

§ I. GROWTH OF THE CHURCH. 

• 
:MISSIONS, THE Gospel of our Blessed Lord was now 'in truth or· 
~ in pretence' accepted by the vast majority of European 

tribes, although in much of the Iberian peninsula, in 
Russia t, and the modern Turkey1l, its ascendancy was 
broken or disputed by the adversaries of the Cross. 

lr.tlrnduc
tum. o/the 
Gospel into 
.Lithuania: 

AMONG THE LITHUANIANS. 

Almost the only district of importance which remained 
'entirely in the shade of paganism was the grand-duchy of 
Lithuania·, peopled by a branch of the Sarmatian family', 
in close relation to the Slaves G

• As early as 1252 we reads 
that Mindove, the son of a Lithuanic .chief, embraced the 
Christian faith, and Vitus, a Dominican, appears to have 

1 The Mongols were not expelled till 1462 ; see above, p. 121. 
• Oonstantinople itself fell into the hands of the Muhammedans, 

May 29, 1453; the last refuge of the Ohristians being the church of 
St Sophia, which was afterwards converted into a mosque. Gibbon, VI. 
312 sq., ed. Milman. 

8 Hither had fled a remnant of the Prussians, who still clung to 
heathenism; above, p. 215, n. 5. . 

4. Numbers of their kinsmen in the East, ·instead of realizing the· 
hopes of Oatholic u.ild Nestorian missionaries (cf. above, p. 216), shewed 
a stronger leaning to Muhammedanism. See Mosheim, Hist. Tartar. 
Ecd., pp. 90 sq. In Ohina also Ohristianity was well-nigh subverted in 
1869 (above, p. 218, n. 3), and the subsequent irruptions (1370-1400) of 
Timur (or Tamerlane), an ardent patron of the Persian (anti· Turkish) 
sect of tll'e Muhammedans, while they proved instrumental in curtailing 
the Ottoman power, were no less fatal to the propagation of the Gospel. 
See Gibbon, VI. 178 sq., ed. Milman. 

6 Dr Latham'S Ethnology of Europe, pp. 154 sq., Lond. 1852. 
. 6 Dollinger, III. 285, 286: but cf. SchrOckh, xxx. 496. Russian in
fluences had also been exerted on the other side and in a milder spirit. 

, Mo.uravieJI, p. 42. . 
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gone thither, at the bid~jng of pope Innocent IV., as 
missionary bishop: but ere long the influence he exerted 
was reversed, and scarcely aught is heard of Christianity 
in Lithua.nia until 1386. In that year Jagal, or Jagello', 
the grand-duke, whose predatpry inroads had been long 
the terror of his Polish neighbours, entered into an alli
ance with them, on condition that he should espouse their 
youthful monarch, Hedwige, and should plant the Church 
in every part of his dominions. J agal was baptized at 
Cracow' (1386), by the name of Vladislav, and in con
junction with Bodzanta ", the archbishop of Gnesen, and 
a staff of Polish missionaries head~ by ~ asillo, a Fran
ciscan monk, he soon extinguished the more public and 
t'evolting rites of paganism. But, strange to say, the 
work of the evangelist was mainly undertaken by fhe 
duke himself', the missionaries having little or no know
ledge of the native dialects. The 'change produced was, . 
therefore, nearly always superficial", though, as time went I 
on, the immediate neighbourhood of Wilna8

, where the 
bishops lived, was gradually pervaded by a knowledge of I 
the truih. . 

• The chief original authority on the conversion of Lithuania is the 
Historia PoionitZ of Jolm Dlngoss (a cllollon of Cracow, who died 1480), 
ed. Lips. 1711. lib. lL pp. 96 sq. . . 

• Bome of his retinue who had been formerly baptized according to 
Greek rites could not be induced' ad iterllolldum. vel, ut significantiori 
verbo utar, ad supplendum baptisma.' Ibid. p. 104. -

• Wiltsch, D. 261. . 
4 The following entry of the Polish chronicler is in many ways in

amctive: • Per dies autem aliquot de articulis fidei. quos credere oportet, 
et Oratione Dominica atque symbolo per sacerdotes Polonorum. magis 
tamen per WIadislai regis [ , operamJ. qni linguam gentis noverat et cui 
facilins assentiebat. edocta, sacri baptismatis unda renata est. largiente 
Wladislao rege singulis ex popularium numero post susceptum baptisma 
de panno ex Poloma adducto novae vestes. tunioos, et indumenta:· p. 110. 
The baptisms were performed by sprinkling a large mass of the p~plE; at 
once. to all of whom was given the same Christian name, e.g. Paul or 
Peter. 

• In the middle of the fifteenth century. serpent-worship was still 
dominant in many districts (see lEneae Bylvins. De Statu E .... optZ. '0. 26. 
pp. 275 sq .• Helmstad. 1699): and traces of heathenism are recorded even 
in the sixteenth century (see Lucas David, Preuu. Clwunik. ed. tIenhlng, 
VII. 205). 

8 The see wae founded in 1387. in which year. IIOCOl'ding to a chro
nicler (quoted by Bayualdns. ad an •. § 15). Lithuania passed over • ad 
ecclesiJe BoIDllolllB obedientiam. optimi principia auctoritate induota.' 
The bishop wae placed in immediate subjection to the papal see, without 
• metropolitan. 

KIBSIONS. 

'--v---' 
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AMONG THE SAMAITES AND LAPPS. 

The arms of the Teutonic knightsl had forced a way 
into the region occupied by the tribe of Samaites (Samo
gitre), which are probably to be connected with the savage 
and half-christian race of Samoieds', at present bordering 
on the Arctic circle. The slight impression thus produced 
was afterwards extended (1413) by the labours of a Lithua
nian priest named Withold 8. He was consecrated bishop 
of Wornie or Miedniki' (1 1417), but numbers of his flock 
appear to have immediately relapsed. The date of their 
final conversion is unknown. 

The Lapps, a kin8red tribe' inhabiting the northern
most· extremity of Scandinavia, had submitted to the 
thriving state of Sweden in 1279. From thence pro~ 
ceeded Christian missions, more particularly in the time 
of Hemming6

, primate of Upsala (1335). who founded the 
first church at Tornea, and baptized a multitude of people. 
It was not, however, till the sixteenth and two following 
centuries? that Christianity became the popUlar religion. 

AMONG THE KUMANIANS. 

These were members of the Turkish family8, who entered 
Europe at the close of the eleventh century upon the track 
of the Magyars. . They settled more especially in V olhynia 
and Moldavia, where, unlike a number of their kinsmen 
who became Muhammedans, they clung to a degraded form 
of paganism 8. In 1340 some franciscan missionaries, who 

1 Above, p. 215. 
I Schrockh denies this (xxx. 498), but assigns no reason. On the 

other hand it is indisputable that the Samoieds (a section of the Ugrian 
race) had formerly dwelt in more southern latitudes: cf. Latham, Eth
nology 'of Ewrop6, pp. 166 sq • 

• Dlugoss, as above,lib. XI. pp. 842 sq. 
, A bishoprio had been planted here in 1387 (see Raynaldus, as above, 

p.SI3, n. 6), but owing to the troubles of the period, was not actually 
filled until 1417: cf. Wiltsch, II. 262. . 

·1 Latham, as above, p. 147. 
8 See Scheffer's Lapponia, c. 8, pp. 63 sq., Francof. 1673. 
f Guerike, Ki'l'chengeBch. II. 855, 856, Halle, 1848. On the earlier 

labours of Russian monks, see Mouravieff, pp. 70, 97. 

I 
8 Latham, as above, p. 247. 
8 Aocording to Spondanus, Annale" ad an. 1220 (Continuatio, r. 

p. 78), the archbishop of Gran had in that year baptized the king of 
( 
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·IN THE CANARIES AND WESTERN AFRICA. 

mSBJONB. 
~-' 

The enterprising spirit of the Portuguese had opened I"jl_ 
R new field for missionary zeal. llicited by the ardour of ~ du
of prince Henry4, they discovered the important island of ~to,£ 
Madeira in 1420. Other efforts were alike successful; and guue. 
in 1484 Bartolome Diaz ventured round the southern point 
of Africa, which was significantly termed the 'Cape of 
Good Hope.' The ground-work of their Indian empire 
was established in 1508 by Alfonso Albuquerque. Mean-
while the authors of these mighty projects had secured the 
countenance and warrant of the pope, on the condition 
that wherever they might plant a flag, they should be 
also. zealous in proinoting the extension of the Christian 
faith". This pledge, however, was but seldom kept in .Apathy in 
view throughout the present period; an immoderate lust regard to 

missiom. 

tha Kumanians and soma of his subjects: but it does not appear that 
Christianity was generally adopted till a later period: of. SchrOckh, xxx. 
499,600. 

1 See the native Chronicle, o. 46, in Schwandmer's Script. Ber. Hun
gar. L 195. 

• A Latin bishopric was plaoed at Szerst in 1370 by Urban V.: 
Wiltsch, IL 300, 340. 

• Ibid. pp. 340, 349. 
4 Sea Mariana, Hut. General tU Espana, lib. nT. c. 11 (II. 166 sq., 

Madrid, 1678). • 
• The first arrangement of this kind was made by Henry of Portugal 

with Eugenius IV. in 1443. Other instances are cited in SchrOckh, xxx. 
601, 602. Mariona (lib. XXVI. c. 17) epeaks as if it were a leading object 
of the expeditions • Llevar la lllZ del Evangelio a 10 postrero del mundo, 
y a la India Oriental.' Whenever missionary zeal waa manifesW, it was 
also turned against antagonistio forms of Christianity. Thus in India, 
the Portuguese laboured to repress the • Syrian' Christians (above, p. 28) 
on tha coast of Malabar (sea Geddes, Hist. of Churc" of Malabor, p. 4, 
Lond. 1694); and the aama epirit dictatsd the first interference of the I 
Portuguese in the Church of Abyssinia, extending over half a century 
(1490 sq): Neale, Kad. Church, IL 343 sq. 
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-of wealth and territorial grand~ur strangling for the most 
part every better aspiration. The Canary Islands ar~ 
indeed to be excepted from this class. A party of Fran
ciscans!, about 1476, attempted to convert the natives; and 
a letter· of pope Sixtus IV. attests their very general suc
cess, at least in four of the southern islands. The same 
missionaries penetrated as far as the 'western Ethiopians,' 
on the coast of Guinea 8. And soon after, in 1484, when 
traffic had been opened with the Portuguese, the seeds of 
Christi~nity were scattered also to the south of-Guinea, 
in Congo and Benin4

• But on the subsequent discovery 
of a passage round cthe Cape, the speculations of the 
western merchants were diverted into other channels. 

IN AMERICA. 

Columbus, while engaged in the service of Ferdinand 
and Isabella, landed on the isle of San Salvador in 1492 ; 
and five years later, a Venetian, Cabot or Gabotta, who 
had sailed from England. ranged along the actual C03.'lt 
of North America, and was indeed the first of the adven
turers who trod the soil of the new continent". In 1499 
Brazil was also added to the empire of the Portuguese, 
and afterwards, in 1520, Magalhaens achieved the circum
navigation of the globe. Yet owing to the unhappy policy 
of the Church in Spain and Portugal, these conquests did 
not lead at first to any true enlargement of her borders. 
What was done ostensibly for 'the conversion of the 
Indians' tended rather to aCcelerate their ruin 6. The 

1 Raynaldus, ad an. 1476, § 21. 
8 • Percepimus quod jam Divina cooperante gratia ex septem ipsarum 

Cana.ri,*, insulis habitatores quatuor earundem insularum ad fidem con· 
versi sunt: in allis vero eonvertendis tribns non pauea sed magna expec
tatur populorum et gentium multitudo converti; nam qui Deum hactenus 
non novernnt, modo cupiunt eathoJicam fidem suscipere, ae saeri baptis. 
matis unda renasci,' etc. Quoted in Wiltseh, § 522, n. 1. 

S RaYl!aldus, ad an. 1476, § 22. 
, Ibid. ad an. 1484, § 82: Schriickh, xxx. 503. 
" Cf. the interesting tradition noticed above, p. 110, n. 4. 
6 The title of the contemporary work of Bartolom~ de las Caslls, an 

eyewitness, is pathetically true: Relacion de la destruicion de las Indias. 
See an account of him and his writings in Prescott's Oonquest of Mezico, 
I. 818 sq. Lond. 1850. He declares that in forty years his fellow-country. 
men had massacred twelve millions of the natives of America. 

( 



-1520] Growth of tIle Church. 
• 

fanatic temper of the Spaniard, maddened as he was by 
recent conflicts with the infidel at home, betrayed him 
into policy on which .we cannot dwell without a shudder. 
Multitudes who did not bend to his imperious will and 
instantly renounce the ancient superstitions, were most 
brutally massacred, while slavery became the bitter por
tion of the rest'. Their only friend for many years was 
an ecclesiastic, Bartolome de las Casas, who in sojourning 
among them (till 1516) drew a harrowing picture of the 
national and social wrongs he struggled to redress'. 
Some measures had indeed been taken for disseminating 
Christian principles and lighteningothe yoke of the op
pressed. The pope already urged this point on making 
grants of territory" to the crowns of Spain and Portugal. 
At his desire a band of missionaries', chiefly of the Men
dicant orders, hastened to the scene of action; and in 
many of the ordinances which prescribe the service of the 
Indians, it is stipulated that religious training shall be 
added. But these measures seldom took effect. In 
1520 only five bishoprics' had been established, and the 
genuine converts were proportiC!nately rare: .although it 
should be stated that upon the final settlement of Mexico, 
the conqueror had begun to manifest a deep solicitude 
for the religious welfare of his charge". 

1 The TIascalans alone, at the recommendation of Cortes, were ex
empted from the system of repartimientoB· (or compulsory service). 
Prescott, as above, m. 218:. cf. m. 284. At first the bondage of the 
conquered was most abject, but the emperor Charles V. consented to its 
mitigation, and allowed the Spaniards to transport a multitude of Negroes 
from the coast of Africa. Thus started the inhuman' slave-trade.' -

I Above, p. 316, Do 6. He finally retreated, almost in despair, to a con
vent in St Domingo. His dislike of slavery was, however, shared by the 
Dominican missionaries, who appear as the' abolitionists' of that age. 

a Alexander VL affected to do this (1493), • de nostra mera liberalitate 
ae de apostolicm potestatis plenitudine:' Raynaldus, ad an. 1493, § 19: 
cf. Mariana, lib. XXVI. o. 3 (11. 184). In the same year he sent out mis
sionaries to attempt the conversion of the natives, § 24. 

• Prescott, III. 218 (note). . 
6 Wiltsch, § 623, where a letter, addressed to Leo X. by Pet¥r Martyr 

(an ecolesiastio of the court of Ferdinand), is quoted. 
I Prescott, m. 219. He begged the emperor to send out holy men, 

not pampered prelates, but members of religious orders whose lives 
would be a fitting commentary on their doctrine. The result seems to 
have been eminently successful in this case, almost every vestige of the 
Azteo worship disappearing from the Spanish settlements in the course of I 
tIle next twenty years. , ~ 

317 
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MISSIONS. 
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The Moors 
oj Spain: 

thei .. con· 
ve1'sion. or 
expulsion. 

Persecu
tion o/the 
Jews, 

COMPULSORY CONVERSION OF MUHAMMECANS AND JEWS. 

A series of reactions dating from an earlier period had 
confined the Moorish influence to a corner in the south 
of Spain; and when the royal city of Granada ultimately 
bowed beneath the arms of Ferdinand and Isabella, in: 
1492, it was their ardent hope to Chlistianize the whole 
Peninsula afresh. The foremost agent they,employed was 
Ximenes, archbishop of Toledo (1495). His arguments, 
however, did not always satisfy the audiences to whom 
they were addressed " and therefore he proceeded in the 
narrow spilit of thEJ' age, to which in other points he 
shewed himself remarkably superior", to advise the appli
cation of coercive measures·, justifying them on grounds 
of policy. The copies of the Koran were immediately 
seized and burnt in public, while to gratify the rage of 
the fanatic populace, it was resolved at last, in 1501, 
that every obstinate Muhammedan who did not quit the 
country should henceforward be reduced to the position 
of a serf. As one might naturally expect, a part of the 
Moriscos nowconformed4

; but many others, who were truo 
to their convictions, crossed the channel into Barbary". 

The vio~ence with which the Jews were handled by 
the other states of Europe· was intensified in the Peninsula. 
where they had long existed as a thriving and compara
tively learned body'. The old story of the~ crucifying 

1 See Flechier, Hist. du CardinaZ Ximenes, I. 136 sq. Paris, 1694. On 
the conquest of Granaila, Ferdinand had positively pledged himself to 
tolerate the religion of the Moors. Mariana, lib. xxv. c. 16 (II. 176). 

• He was, for instance, a great patron of learning, and contributed 
much to the editing of the Polyglott Bible which bears his name (Fleury, 
lib. CXIX. § 142). A sketch of his ecclesiastical reforms is given in 
Presco1t.;'s Ferdinand and Isabella, 11. 481 sq. 

• On the different views that were taken of his conduct, see Schrookh, 
xxx. 518, 519. 

• Mariana (lib. XXVII. c. 5) records many instances, where thollsands 
were baptized together. 

6 Ibid. 
G SchrOckh (xxx. 551 sq.) has pointed out a number of cruelties com· 

mitted on the Jews of Germany. One of the most inhuman persecutions, 
which he does not mention, happened in 1349, when they were charged 
with poisoning the wells and causing an Unusual mortality (see Pezii 
ScriptOJ'. Bef'. Austr. I. 248). . 

r Their greatest theological luminary at this time was Rabbi Isaac 
AbfU'banel, a distinguished exegetical writer, born lit Li~bon (1437). ilia 
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children on Good Friday, gained a geueral currency at 
the beginning of the present period 1. Laws were framed 
accordingly for their repression, and a superstitious rabble, 
stimulated, in the south of Spain particularly, by inflam
matory preachers', vented their unchristian fury on the 
Jews, whom they despoiled of property and even life 
itsel£ More salutary influence was exerted here and there 
by magistrates or preachers of the better class': and at the 
memorable disputation in Tortosa' which lasted several 
months (1414), a party of the most accomplished Rabbis 
owned their inability to answer their opponents, and, with 
two exceptions, instantly passed ove!) to the Church. But 
although the conversion of their champions had disarmed 
to some extent the prejudice of others, it does not appear 
that the Hebrews as a body had been drawn more closely 
to'the Christian faith. The thunders of the Spanish In
quisition, which began its course in 1480, were continually 
levelled at the Jews' and at a growing class of persons 
whom it taxed with Judaizing. Prompted by the same 
distempered zeal, or captivated by a prospect of replenish~ 
ing the public coffers, Ferdinand and Isabella gave them 

works on the Old Testament have been much used and valued by Chris
tian commentators. 

1 Thus in Spain Alfonso X. enacted a law providing for the punish
ment of such offenders. A. de Castro, Hist. of the Jew. in Spain, trans
lated by Mr Kirwan, pp. 64, 65, Cambridge, 1851. At the same time aU 
Jews were ordered to wear a red badge on their left shoulder, under heavy 
penalties. 

• e.g. those preached at Seville, 1391, by archdeacon Martinez (Ibid. 
pp. 87 sq.), the effect of which was that many of his audience rushed into. 
the streets and murdered all the Jews they met. He was restrained, 
however, by the king (John I.): but in the very next reign four thousand 
Jews were slain at once. Ibid. p. 92. 

• The conversion (circ. 1390) of the learned Talmudist, Halorqi (after. 
wards known as Jeronimo de Santa F6) is traced to the discourse.!! of an 
earnest preacher, Vincente Ferrer. Ibid. p. 95. Pablo (afterwards bishop 
of Cartagena) was moved to follow his example by reading Aquinas.De 
Legilnu. Ibid. p. 106. 

• Ibid.. pp. 96-100. The congress was held in the presence of the 
Spanish anti-pope Benedict XIII., who afterwards issued certaip decrees 
condemnatory'of Jewish tenets, and among other things requiring that 
Jews should listen every year to three sermons preached with the design 
of promoting their conversion: Ibid. p. 104,. A similar decree was passed 
at the council of Basel in the sixteenth session (Feb. 5, 1434), where the 
necessity for founding Hebrew and other professorships in the Universities I 
was strongly insisted on. Cf. above, p. 219, n. 4. 
6~~~~ 1 
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'---y-J noticed in regard to the Moriscos, would be nominallJ 
Christianized in order to retain their property. A mul
titude of others Hed for refuge chiefly into Portugal, bul 
new calamities were thickening on their path. In 149S 
the king of Portugal (John II:) ordered" that the children 
of the Hebrews should be forcibly abstracted and baptized: 
while such of the adults as were unwilling to be taughl 
the truths of Christianity were iIi the following reign 
compelled to forfeit their possessions and to emigrate in 
quest of other homes. 

• 
1 Ibid. p. 164. Accounts cillfer as to the actual number of the expelled. 

Mariana (lib. XXVI. c. 1) thinks it might be as great as eight hU!ldred 
thousand. 

S De Castro, as above, pp. 2')2 sq. 
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CHAPTER XIV. 

CONSTITUTION AND GOVERNMENT OF THE CHRISTIAN 
CHURCH. 

THE numerous changes that were supervening at this 
period on the constitution of the Western Church, in
ternally regarded, had been so inextricably blended with 
ulterior questions touching its relation to the secular au
thority, that, in the narrow limits of a volume like the 
present, the two subjects will be most conveniently ap
proached and carried on together. 

Viewed by unobservant eyes, the form of government 
prevailing in the west of Christendom might often look 
as autocratic as it was in the palmy days of Gregory VII. 
or Innocent III.; but on a closer survey we shall· find 
that while political events as well as public opinion had 
been hitherto conspiring almost uniformly to exalt the 
papacy, they now were running more and more directly 
counter to its claims. The very impulses which it had 
given for civilizing all the influential states of Europe 
were now threatening to recoil and overwhelm itself. 
From the commencement of the pl'esent period to the 
former half of the fifteenth century the consciousness 
of civil and of intellectual independence was awakening 
alike in kings, in scholars, and in legislative bodies. 
The important middle-class, now starting up on every 
ride, had also grown impatient of the foreign bondage; 
lnd although the surface of the Church was somewhat 
IIDoother in the interval between the council of Basel 
(1443) and the appearance of Luther, it is obvious that 
, strong nnder-current of hostility to Rome had never 
:eased to work and rankle in men'iI bosoms. There W8.\ 
~~ Y 
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still indeed no well-defined intention to revive the theory 
of local churches, or to limit, in things purely spiritual, 
.the jurisdiction of the Roman see: but as one formidable 
class of its pretensions had intruded very far into the 
province of the civil power, the pontiffs daily ran the 
risk of weakening their sway in general by the arbitrary 
maintenance of some obnoxious point. The conflict, which 
at first is traceable in almost every case to the resent· 
ment of a crushed and outraged nationality, was· easily 
extended to a different sphere of thought, till numbers 
of the more discerning spirits, keenly smarting under the 
injustice of the pOf-e, had lost all real faith in his in· 
fallibilityl. 

A heavy blow had been inflicted on the temporal suo 
premacy of Rome when Clement V. submitted to thE 
king of France and fixed his chair within the juris~ 
diction of a papal vassal, Robert of Anjou, at Avignon. 
The seventy years' captivity I, as the Italians often called 
the papal sojourn in Provence, had tended much to 
weaken the prestige associated with the mother-city oi 
the West. The pontiffs also, living as they now did fat 
away from their estates, devised new engines of extor· 
tion8 for replenishing their empty coffers. By this venal 

1 e.g. The following is the language of Marsilins of Padua, formerI~ 
rector of the University of Paris: • sic igitur propter tempora1ia conten. 
dendo non vere defenditur sponsa Christi. Eam etemm, qWII ver~ 
Christi sp0:D.sa est, catholicam fidem et fidelium multitudinem, .nod 
defendnnt nwderni Romanorum pontijices, sed ofiendnnt, iIlinsque pul.! 
chrltudinem, unitatem videlicet, ·'non servant, sed fredant, dum zizania~ 
et schismata seminando ipsius membra Jacerant et ab invicem separant, 
etc.; in Goldast, Monarchia Roman. n. 281, ed. Francof. 1668. 

I 'L' empia Babilonia' is the phrase of Petrarch. 
8 e.g. the appropriation of rich benefices and bishoprics to the use 0" 

the pope or of his favourites, by what were known as • reservations' 01 

'pro\isions.' Such benefices were held with others 'in commendam:! 
cf. above, p. 226, n. 4. The system in this form commenced unde! 
Clement V. (Eo:travagantes Communes, lib. IlL tit. ii. q, 2, in • Corpm 
Juris Canon.'), and was fnlly developed by his successor Jo~ XXII., whc 
• reserved' to himself all the bishoprics in Christendom (Balnze, Y it. 
Poparvm A.venion., 1. 722; Hallam, Middle Ages, c. VIL pt. ll.: voL n 
p. 234, 10th ed.; where other instances are given). In England, wher. 
the papal mandates for preferring a particular clerk had been dispute'; 
long before, the system of • provisions ' was most strenUOUSly repelled 
see Rot. ParI., 3 Rio. n. § 37, and especio.11y the famous statute of Provi 
BOrB l1351), 25 Edw. III., cap. 6. Other cases of resistance are cited ir 
Twysden, Vindication of the Church, pp. 80, 81, CalJlb. ed. Annates, 01 

thst·fruits of Ecclesiastical benefices, were also instituted· by John XXIL 
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and rapacious policy the feelings of the Ohurch were still THE 

more deeply irritated and more lastingly estranged 1. ~ 
In spite of the obsequiousneSB of Clement V. in deal

ing with the crown of France, he shewed' as often as he 
dared that he inherited the domineering temper of the 
papacy". But his pretensions were eclipsed by those of 
John XXII." (1316), whose contest· with Louis of Ba- Cootest be
varia, king of the Romans, was a prolongation of the t;';lf= 
mortal feud between the Ghibellines and Guelfs, to which Louia ~f 
allusion has been made above". In ]323 (Oct. 8) a papal Bavaria. 
missiveS called on Louis to revoke his proclamations, to 
abstain from the administration of 1!b.e empire, and pre-
sent himself, within three months, a suppliant at Avig-
non, if he wished his claims to be allowed. Meanwhile 
both laymen and ecclesiastics were commanded to with-
hold allegiance from him. Goaded by indignities like this, 
Louis put .forth a counter-manifesto (Dec. 16,1323), in 
which he did not hesitate to call his adversary a pretender 
and a fautor of heretical pravity. He also stated his inten-
tion of appealing to a General Council'. But his threats 
who accumulated in this way a prodigious treasure (Hallam, Ibid.; 
Twysden, pp. 104-107). 

1 e.g. Giovanni Villani (Hi,t. Fiurent. lib. 1][. e. 58) draws the follow
ing piotnre of John XXII.: 'Questi fu huomo molto cupido di moneta e 
simoniaco, ehe ogni beneficio per moneta in sua corte si vendea,' etc. 

• This was exemplified in his laying Venice under the interdict 
(1309), and even forbidding all commerce with it and empowering anY 
one to seize the property or persons of its subjects. Raynald. ad an. 
1309, § 6. . 

• Owing to a violent dispute between the French and Italian cardi
nals, the papal throne was vacant two years and nearly fonr months after 
the death of Clement (1314). It may here be noted that the last im
portant contribntion to the Canon Law (the Lim Clementini) wa.s made 
by this pope in 1313: of. above, p. 224, n. L 
.. • One of the best accounts of this important struggle will be found in 
Ohlenschlager, Staatsgeach. dea rOm. KaiBerthumB in der erat. Hiilfte deB 
14ten Jahrhuntl. pp. 86 sq., Francof. 1755. • 

6 p. 248. Dante was engaged in this controversy, taking the side of 
the Ghibellines. His book On Monarchy appeared in 1322. 

e Bee the various ProceBBe. against the emperor in Ma~ne and Dn
rand's TheBaur. Anecd. ]1. 644 sq., and of. Diillinger, lV. 106. The.people, 
the jurists, and many of the clergy took the imperial side of the dispute. 

r Bee above, p. 254. The document in Ohlenschliiger. as above, Ur
kufldenbuch, p.84. Louis ·admits, however, that the Almighty has placed 
two great lightl in the firmament of the Church, • pontificalem videlicet 
Buctoritetem et imperatoriam majeste.tem, illud ut pr",esset diei, spiri
tualis disponendo, alterum ut prlllesset nocti, temporalia judicando:' cf. 
above, p. 243, n. 2. • 

Y 2 
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and protests were alike unheeded,. and the sentence o~ 
excommunication was launched against him in the fol1 
lowing spring (March 21), i 

Amid the tumults which this controversy had prOoi 
duced, the Church was further startled by the publi<!a-' 
tion of a treatise written by Imperialists' and levelled 
at the roots of papal, and indeed all other hierarchical 
supremacy. The title of it is Defensor Pacis. As the. 
natural effect of a recoil from Hildebrandine principles,: 
it manifests a disposition to exaggerate the privileges of 
the laity in matters that affect the Church, contending 
even that the powet' of the keys was delegated to the 
I priesthood by their flock or by the emperor himself, who 
might be viewed as the representative of alI". In many 
points the authors of this work preserved a juster balance 
and may fairly take their stand with the precursors of 
the ReformationS, It is plain that nearly all the anti
papal writings of the age are tinctured with the prin
ciples of the extreme Franciscans) or the (Spirituales',' 

001l8titution of the Ohurch. [A.D. 130~ 
~ I 

. 1 The leading author was. Marsilius of Padua, assisted by John of 
Janduno, a Franciscan: cf.· Neander, 1L 35. The Defensor Pacis is 
printed in Goldsst's Monarch. Boman. II. 154 sq. It was translated into 
English at the beginning of the Reformation, and included in a list of 
'prohibited books:' Baker, Notes on Burnet (Brit. Mag. XXXVI. 395). 

S e.g. Conclusio XVI., XVIII., urn., XXXVII. (These Conclv.sions, forty
one in number, are in the third Part of the treatise). The following is 
another indication of the same tendency (Concl. XXXIII.): 'Generale con
cilium aut partiale sacerdotum et episcoporum ac .. eliqu()Mf,m fidelium 
per coactivam potestatem congregare, ad fidelem legislatorem aut ejus 
auctoritate principantem in communitatibus fidelium tantummodo perti
nere, nec in aliter congregato determinata vim aut robur habere.' The 
.Defensor Pacis also advocates the theory that priests and bishops were 
originally equal, and derives the primacy of Rome itself from a grant of 
Constantine (' qui quandsm prllleminentiam et potestatem tribuit epis
COpiL et ecclesilll Roman81 super c8Iteras mundi ecclesias sen presbyteros 
omnes'). As above, II. 243. 

8 Thus they plainly state, 'quod nullam scrlpturam irrevocabiliter 
veram credere vel fateri tenemur de necessitate Balutis mternm, nisi eas 
qU81 canonicm appellantur' (Ibid. p. 254); reserving, however, the first 
place in the interpretation of Scripture to general councils (' et ideo pie 
tenendum determinationes conciliorum generalium in sensibv.s BCriptUTOl 
dubiiB a Spil;.tu Sancto sum veritatis originem sumere,' Ibid.). 

4 See above, p. 231. It was members of tQi,s school, headed by Uber
tinus de Casali, who stigmatized the pope as a heretic for maintaining 
that our Lord and the Apostles 'in speciali non habuisse aliqua, nec in 
communi etiam.' See also the Defe1lBorium Wit. Occami contra Johan. 
{!1apam XXII., in Brown's Fascia. u. 439-465. 
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who had long been halting in their loyalty to Rome. 
Another of that disaffected class is William of Ockham, 
the English schoolman, who had found a shelter at the 
-court of Louis of Bavaria, and contended with a bold
ness hitherto unequalled for the dignity and independence 
of the empire'. He questioned the infallibility of the 
pope in judging even of doctrinal matters, and, unlike 
the great majority who shared his feelings on this h~ad, 
he was unwilling to accept a General Council as the court 
of ultimate appeal. . 

The cause of John XXII. was defended, among others·, 
by an Augustinian hermit of AnconA., Agustino Triomfi 
(Triumphus), who, in pushing ultramontane principles to 
their legitimate results, asserted that the pope alone could 
nominate an emperor, and therefore that the college of 
electors acted only at his beck or through his delegations. 
But the hour was past when writers of this stamp could 
sway the general mind of Europe. Appealing to a 
future council', Louis braved the excommunication, and 
at last the interdict", of his opponent (1324). He con
fided in the loyalty of his dependents8

, and especially in 
the Franci~can order, one of whom he thrust into the i 

1 His Duputatio de PoteBtat. Ecclewim et SlZC'Uli and other kindred 
works are printed in Goldsst, as above, u. 314 sq. His anti.popery is 
almost as hot as Luther'. (e.g. p. 390): of. Turner, HiBt. of England, 
Middle Ages, 1lI. 98. 

• The principal was I!o Frauciscan of a milder school, named Alvaros 
Pelagius, who composed his D. Planetu ECCleBifJJ about 1330 (ed. Veneto 
lS60). He maintains 'quod jurisdietionem habet uuiversalem in toto 
mundo Papa nedum in 'piritualibUll, Bed temporalibUB, licet exeoutionem 
g1adii temporalis et jurisdictionem per filium suum legitimum impera
torem, cum fuerit, tanquam per advocatum et defensorem Eceleaim, et 
per aIiO! reges ... debeat exercere:' lib. I. o. 13. 

I Bee the Summa de Potestate Ecclesiastica (ed. Rom., 1582), QUlllst. 
xxxv. Art. 1 sq. The papal claims were seldom more offensively Jtated 
than in the following passage: 'Planum est autem, quo.t papa est omnis 
juris interprea et ordinator, tamquam architeetor in tota eceleaiastica 
hierarchia, vice Christi; unde quolibet jure potest, cum subest causa 
rationabilis, decimas laicorum, non solum Bubditorum, verUJJl etiam 
r_gum, principum at dominorum recipere et concedere pro eeclestm utili· 
tate, ao to., Ii tlOluerint dart, compeller • .' Qumst. LXlrnI. Art. IU. 

• Hi. formal appeal is given in Baluze, Vito Papar • .J,v.nion. u. 478. 
I In Mart~ue and Durand, as above, u. 660. 
• We learn from the contemporary Chronicon of Johann von Winter

thur (or Vitoduranus), that such of the clergy as observed the interdict 
were roughly handled by the people: see Xhe,aurUB Hist. Helveticm 
(Tiguri, 17aS), L 49. . • 
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place of John XXIL WIth the title NIcholas V., and front 
.whom he received the imperial crown. These friars neve{ 
ceased to tax the pontiff as a heretic, alleging, in ad1 
clition to an older charge respecting Lis contempt o~ 
'evangelical poverty,' tha.t he had absolute1 erred whll~ 
preaching on the beatific vision of the saints • 

The next pon~ Benedict xn.. (1334), appears td 
have been anxious to reform his court, and even can~ 
celled many grants of benefices which his predecessors 
had made over to themselves·. He also wished to bring 
about a reconciliation with Louis of Bavaria: but his 
efforts were resisted. by the king of France, to whom he 
was in bond~ae4. For this cause the interdict of John 
XXIL long continued to disturb the peace of Germany. 
In 1338 a meeting of electors' held at Rense (on the 
banks of the Rhine) asserted the divine commission of 
the emperor, and laboured to emancipate him altogether 
from the trammels of the Roman pontiffs, venturing even 
to withdraw from them the ancient privilege of confirm· 
ing. his election. Clement VI. (1342) prolonged the con
troversy, and on finding the imperialists determined to 
maintain their ground, two other writs of excommunica.-

1 According to the ContiD.uator of the Ohronicon of William de Nangis 
(D'Aahmy, m. 95), he had tdated in a sermon (1331), • quod animlll dece
dentium in gratia non videant Deum per essentiam, nec Bint perfecta 
beatlll, nisi post reeomptionem corporis:' of. Dollinger, IT. 111 (notel. 
The practical deduotion from his view is thus stated by Giovanni Villa.Di, 
lib. L Co 230: • Dioendo Iaica.mente, eome fOOel Christiano, ahe ita "flO 
Bi Fegherebbono , ,ant£, Il ha.rebbesi spera.nza di a.alute per Ii loro meriti, 
H nostra donna. santa Maria ••• e U. alm santi nOD poteBsono ved_ la 
Deitade iD1ino al ci1 del giudicio,' etc. 

• Personally he was not a model for the clergy, being • comestor mu· 
imua et potater egregius,' mel the origiu of the proverb' bibamus papa.
liter:' see Neander, IX. 68. 

3 t. g. Baluze, Vit. Pa,pa.r. -"_ion. I. 198. Alberi of Strasburg 
(Argentinensis),Chnm. in Urstisii Gmna.n. Histor, n. 126. 

'Diillinger, IV. 116, 117. 
• See the document in Ohlenscbliiger, as above, p. 188. This act 

was afterwards publiehed (lIIa.roh. 1839) as a constitution of the eDlpire 
(Golda.~ Oonstit. Impma,l. In. 111), and vigorously defended by Leopold 
of Bebenburg, afterwards bishop of Bamberg, and by William of Ockham. 
The last-mentioned writer took the part of Louis in another question, 
wh_ he far exceeded his prerogative by trying to diesolve the marriage 
of Margaret of Carinthia, and granting to his son the dispenRations 
neoessary for contracting an aJIiance with her (1M2). See Oakham, De 
Jurisdictione imperatom in cauBil ma.trimonia,libuB, in Golda.st's Mtma.rch. 
~ 21, and the Ohrt'fllcon of Vitoduranus (as above, p. 826, Do 6). p. 69. 
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tion1, breathing curses hit~erto unequalled in the mani
festoes of the pope, were circulated in all quarters where 
adherents could be gained (1341, 1346). When Louis 
died in 1347, the prospect'! of his house and party had 
been darkened by the elevation of a rival candidate for the 
empire, Charles of Moravia, who had pledged himself· to 
earry out the policy suggested by the king of France and 
by the conclave at Avignon. Many of the violent Fran
ciscanswere now ready· to conform, and even William 
of Ockham ultimately recognized, in words at least, the 
jurisdiction of the pope8

• 

But much as thil! important vi~tory might seem to 
benefit the cause of Clement and to prop his sinking for
tunes, they were damaged more and more by his rapacity, 
his nepotism, and the licentious splendour of his court·. 
He was succeeded by Innocent VI. (1352), who in a reign 
of ten years did something6 to produce a healthier, tone 
of morals and to allay the ever-formidable spirit of re
monstrance which was breaking out on every· side, espe
cially in parliaments and other public bodies. Urban V. 
(1362) attempted, notwithstanding the resistance of one 
faction in the conclave, to replace the papal chair in Italy 
(1367), but unpropitious circumstances drove him back8

; 

and that desire could not be finally accomplished till the 
next pontificate (1370), when Gregory XI, relying on the 
influence of a nun, the able Catharine of Siena7

, occupied 

1 In Raynald. ad an. 1343, § 4S: ad an. 1346, § 3. For ilie intervening 
negociations with the pope, see documents in Ohlenschlliger, pp. 226 sq. 

• Raynald. ad an. 1846, § 19. . 
I Dollinger, lV. 123. 
• See Albert of Strasburg (as above), p. 133, and Matteo Villani (who 

eontinued the HiBtorio Fiormtine of his brother, Giovanni Villani), lib. . 
ilL 0. 43: ct. Dollinger, lV. 124. 

6 e. g. Baluze, Vito Papal. AlImion. r. 957. Under his pred/ill9ssor 
almost all the English benefices were reserved to tlte pope or other 
• aliens,' which provoked the famous statute of Provisors (1350). Inno
cent VI. did not repeat his claims; and Urban V. issued a bull Contra 
Plura./itat .. in beneficiiB (1365): Wilkins, m. 62. 

8 Raynald. ad an. 1370, § 19. Petrarch (Vie de P€trarq~!;. De 
Sade) was actively engaged in this dispute, contending for the . s of 
Rome as the metropolis of the popes, and eloquently denounoing the 
corruptions of Avignon, which he calls the third Babylon: see his 
EpiBtol4 rine titulo. A sketch of the rise and fall of Rienzi, and the 
eivil revolutions of which Rome was now the theatre, will be found in 
Gibbon, oh. LXX. 

7 Some of her works, including letters on this point, were prin,d . 
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the old metropolis l1376). ius death, which followed iII 
1378, gave rise to a dispute, which, next to the long 
residence at A vignon, tended more than other agencieli 
to shake the empire of the popes, and stimulate a reformaJ 
tion of the Church 1. The present schism, unlike convuli 
mons of an earlier period', lasted almost forty years (137~ 
-1417 I), li.nd therefore could not fail to give an impuls 
hitherto unknown, in calling up the nationality of man 
a western state, in satisfying it that papal rule was no~ 
essential to its welfare, and in thereby adding strengt. 
to local jurisdictions. The dislike of ' aliens' and of Romail 
intermeddling was fiIDhittered at the same time by th~ 
fresh exactions' of the rival pontiffs, each of whom w3!J 
at Paris, 16«: see her Life in the .dc'. &met. ApriL m.956. Bridget 
(Brigitm) of Sweden, also canonized. was equally mgeni in pMmoting: 
the return of Gregory: eee her Betldatiurul, lib. xv. c. 139 sq., ed. Ant. 
verp.161L . 

1 See Neander, IX. 67 sq. on the rise and important bearings of the 
papal schism" Henry of Hesse (al. Langenstein), in his Oonrilium Pam, 
printed by Von der Hardt in the COflCiZ. Constant. n. 1 sq., declares 
(1381) 'Hane bibulationem a Dec non gratis permiasam, sed in _. 
riam opportunamque eceZesiQl reJormatiomm finaliter convertendam:' of. 
Lenfant, Conc:iZe de Pill, lib. L p. 51, Amaterd. 172"-

• See, for instance, p. 223, n. 3, 4, 5. 
• In this year Benediet XIII. was depoeed by the II01lIlCil of Con. 

stance, but he pereisted in his claims until his death in 142"-
4 See the treatise, written in 1401, De Btrifta Eee'" (al. De Cor

mpto Ecc/.e8iQl Statu), attributed generally to Nicholas de Clemengee 
(Clemangis), and printed in Von der Hardt, Concil. C_ten,. tom. I. 
pt. m., and in Brown, Faseic. II. 555 sq. Neander (IX. 81 sq.) has reo 
viewed this memorable work, together wiili a short treatise, De Studio 
Theologico, in D' Achery, I. 473 sq. The author traces the exile of the 
popes to their own • fonrlcationes odibiles.' In speaking of his own time 
he writes: 'Adeo 88 et ecclesiam universalem eorum arbitrio subjecerunt 
atque dedidenm1i, ut vi.x a1iquam parvulam prmbendam nisi eorum man· 
dato vel oonsensu in provinoiis eorum tribuere ausi eseent..' A II8COIld 
writer of the period, Theodorio of Niem (Nieheim.\, in his works, De 
Schia'ntaCe, and N_ Unionu' (Argentor. 1629), has fnmished ample 
evidence to th..,eame effect. The English parliamente oontiuued to 
resist, with more or leas firmness, the increased euctions of the pope, 
and in 1389 the statute of Prsemunire, 13 Rio. rr. etat. II. 0. 2 anti a, 
enlarged and reinforced by 16 Rio. n. 0. 6, was levelled at the same 
oflender~ No one in future was to send or bring hither a summons or 
excommunication againet any person for executing ilie smtute of Pro
visors (of. above, p. 327, D. 5), and the bearers of papal bulls or other 
instruments for the translation of bishops and like purposes, were nb
jeoted to the penalty of forfeiture and perpetual imprisonment. It is 
remarkable that the statute 16 Rio. rr. was emolled 011 the desire of the 
archbishop of Canterbury. Twysden. Yindic. oj the Cmwch, p. 111, 
otmb. eeL . 
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clearly anxious to maintai;.Ws dignity at any cost what- mB 
PAPACY. ever. ............---J 

The origin of this important feud . appears to be as Ita origin 
follows I. When the cardinals, of whom the great ma- ' . 
jority were French, had met to nominate a successor of 
Gregory Xl., the Roman populace tumultuously demanded 
that their choice should fall on some Italian. Influenced: 
by this menace they elected a Neapolitan, the archbishop· 
of Bari, who·at his coronation took the name of Urban VI. 
(April 18, 1378). The cardinals, however, soon repented 
of their choice, and, when the pressure of the mob had 
been withdrawn, endeavoured to ",nnul the whole pro- . 
cecding by the substitution of a member of their own 
conclave, and a Frenchman, who was crowned as Cle
ment VII. (Oct. 31). Between these two competitors the 
Western Church was almost equally divided". Urban, 
who remained at Rome, enjoyed the countenance of Eng
land, Italy, Bohemia. the German empire, Prussia, Poland, 
and the Scandinavian kingdoms: while his rival, who re-
treated to Avignon, was acknowledged in the whole of 
France", Scotland, Spain, Lorraine, Sicily, and Cyprus. 

Neither of the factions would consent to the retirement 
of their leader, and accordingly the quarrel was embittered 

Balance oj 
the two ap. 
polling fac. 
tions. 

and prolonged. The Roman conclave, after the death of Berks oj 
Urban, nominated Boniface IX. (1389), Innocent VII. ri1Jalpopes. 
(1404), and Gregory XII. (1406); and Clement had an 
obstinate successor in the cardinal Pedro de Luna, Be-

1 Hallam, ltfiddle .1.9'", II. 237, 238, 10th ed.: Maimbourg, Hut. d" 
grand BchiBme, Paris, 1678; and more especially Leufant, Concile de -
Pile, who in the first and second books has fairly stated the evidence on 
both sides. 

I Richard IDlerston (or IDvel'Ptone), whoee paper urging an immediate 
'reformation of the church' was presented at the council of Pis. (1409), 
complains of this among the other consequences of .he schism: • Quod 
profecto exmde patuit, quod regua inter se prius divisa pn.rtibus a se 
invicem divisis et inter se de pllpatu llontendentibus se po.riformiter con· 
Junxernnt.' See the whole of this remarkable document in Von der 
Hardt's Concil. Constant. 1. 1126 sq. • . 

• The university of Paris shewed its independence for some time by 
recognizing neither of the candidates, so that there were three parties in 
the Western Church, the Urbanites, the Clementites, and the Neutrals. 
The laBi party, who were looking to a general council for redress, were 
represented by Henry of Langenstein (cf. above, p. 328, n. 1): Neander, 
IX. 71, 72. The influential manifestoes issued at this crisis by the uni· 
versity are noticed in Bulteus, Hut. Univ. Paris, lV. 618 sq. • 
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I!-edict XIII. (1394). Dismay~d or scandalized by this. 
unseemly struggle, the more earnest members of the 
Church 1 now looked in every quarter for redress. At 
length they seem to have been forced to a conclusion 
that the schism was never likely to be healed, except by 
the assembling of a general council", which (in ca.c;es where 
a reasonable doubt existed as to the validity of an election) 
nearly all the theologians deemed superior to the pope. 
The Council of Pisa 3 was now summoned in this spirit 
by the allied cardinals (1409), its object being to secure 
the unity, and stimulate the reformation, of the Church. 
During the sessions; ("hich extended over many months 
(March 25-Augnst 7), the rival pontiffs, on declining to 
present themselves for judgment, were pronounced contu
macious (March 30), and at last were both formally de
posed' (June 5) as guilty of schism, heresy, and pet:iury. 
The choice of the electors now fell on Peter of Candia 
(Alexander V.), who pledged himself to purify the Church', 

1 Others looked upou the question, it is true, in a very different man· 
ner, saying, 'nihil omnino curandum quat paplB .int.' Bulmus, HiBt. 
Univ. Paris, IV. 700. 

S Appeals had. been occasionally made already to a general council in 
the case where Roman absolutism was peculiarly oppressive (see above, 
p. 254): but the ooexistence of two rival pontiJis vying with each other in 
the magnitude of their exactions, led men to discuss the subject far more 
deeply. See, for instance, the remarkable treatise of Mattlueus de Cra
oovia, . bishop of Worms, entitled De Squaloribm RomanlB C'anlB (in 
Waloh, Moniment. Medii lEvi, I. 1-100, Gotting. 1757). 

a See Lenfant's Hist. du C'oncile de Pise, Amst. 1724: Mansi, XXVII. 

1 sq. Among the very numerous prelates here assembled was Robert 
Hallam, bishop of Salisbury, who took an active part in the proceedings, 
and declared (April 30) that he had. authority from the king of England 
to consent to whatever the council might determine for promoting unity: 
Mansi, ib. 125. 

, 'Christi nomine invocato, sanem et universalis synodus universalem 
ecclesianl reprsesentans, et ad. quam cognitio et decisio hujw CUWIB no.· 
citur pertinere ... pronunciat ... Angelum Corrario [i. e. Gregory XU] et 
Petrum de Luna [i. e. Benedict XllI.] de papatu contendeutes et eorum 
utrumque russe et esse notorios schismaticos, et antiqni schismatis 
nutritpres. defensores .... necnon notorios hsereticos et a fide devios, 
notoriisque crinlinibus enormibus perjurii et violationis voti metitos.· 
etc. On (~hese grounds a definitive sentence is passed upon both. 
inhibiting~m 'ne eorum aliquis pro summo pontifioe gerere se prse· 
sumat.· e : Mansi. ib. 402: of. Theodorio of Niem. De SchiS1llllti!, 
lib. m. o. . 

6 Lenfan • I. 290. See the discourse of Gerson. preached before 
him, on this IBubject, in Gerson's WOI'ks. ed. Du Pin, II. 131. The text 
wa~ Acts i. 6;\ from which he urged the pope to realize {as far as might 
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in head and members; bu't he died in the following year, 
when Balthassar Cossa (John XXII~.), notoriously' devoid 
of principle, succeeded to his throne. So far, however, 
was this council from allaying the religious conflicts of 
the west, that for a time it only added fuel to the flames. 
The whole of Spain and Scotland still adhered to Bene
dict; and as the Roman candidate (Gregory XII.) was 
not entirely unsupported, Christendom might gaze with 
horror at the spectacle of three antagonistic popes. A 
large majority, however, recognized the claim of John 
XXIII., upon the ground that he was nominated by the 
lawful conclave who presided in th«\ council of Pis a. But 
this worthless pontiff afterwards consented, in an evil hour, 
to summon all the western prelates to another general 
council held at Constance (1414-1418), and intended, like 
its predecessor, to eradicate abuses, and to heal the papal 
schism". The animus of the assemblage, numbering alto
gether eighteen thousand in ecclesiastics only·, was dis
played in the first session (Nov. 16, 1414); where it was 
determined' that not only the prelates (bishops and abbots) 
be} all the ends for which the Church of Christ was founded. But as 
many prelates hastened to depart, the question of reform was after· 
wards postponed until the year 1412, when Alexander was til call another 
council for that purpose ('reformareEcc1esiam in capite et in membrls'). 
This delay was strongly censured by the ardent reformers, snch as Nicho
las de CMmenges: see his DiBputatio ""per materia Ooncilii Generalis 
(written in 1416): Opp. ed. Lydius, 1613, p. 70. It is tme that a synod 
was held at Rome in 1412, but, as the same writer complains (Ibid. p. 
75), the time was merely wasted 'in rebus supervacuis nihilque ad utili
tatem ecclesile pertinentibus.' 

~HlII 

PAPA-cr. 

~ 

ineffectual 
in 'l'tpreBII
ing .chism. 

Oouncil, of 
Oonatance 
(1414-
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1 Nicholas de CMmenges (ibid. p. 75) speaks of him in 1416 as 
'Balthasar ilie per1idissintus nuper e Petri Bede (quam tnrpissime freda- . 
vitI eiectus:' see the Lifo of him by Theodoric of Niem in Von der 
Hardt's Ooncil. 007Ultant. II. 336 sq.: and cf. Dollinger, lV. 152. 

2 See Lenfant's Hist. du Oonciu de 007UltancO, Amst. 1727, and Von 
der Hardt, Ooncil. 007Ultant. 6 vols. Francof. 1700 (addition~ volume 
containing Ifilln by Bohnstedt, Berlin, 1742). 

8 Dollinger, lV. 165. In the train of this assem~e followed, it is 
said, no less than seven hundred 'mulieres communes.' See the statis
tical account of an eyewitness in Von der Hardt, v. pt. II. pp. 10 sq. 

• The advocate of the inferior clergy was the cardinal Peter d'Ailly, 
bishop of Cambray. See the whole discussion in Von der"Hardt, II. 
224 sq. The Paris doctors, in suggesting the appeal to a general council 
(1394), had already urged the intportance of introducing doctors of theo
logy and law, or at least the representatives of cathedral chapters, mo
nastic orders, oIlc. The prelates, as a body, were considered too illiterate 
for the decision of so grave a point (' quia plmes eorum, proh pudorl 
hodie satis illiterati sunt '): see BnlIBus, Hisl. Unit). PariB, lV. 690 • 

• 
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but inferior clergy, proctors for the universities, and others, 
not excluding jurists, should possess a deliberative voice. 
The princes and ambassadors of Christian states might 
also vote, except on articles of faith. And as Italian 
prelates, who were numerous and devoted to the interest 
of the pope, were not unlikely to impede the progress 
of reform, if suffrages continued to be taken by the head, 
it was arranged that all the members of the council should 
divide themselves into four' nations',' the Italian, German, 
French, and English, each with equal rights, and that no 
proposition should be carried till it was separately discussed 
in all the nations, a:Qd then passed by a majority. En
trenched upon this vantage-ground, the members of the 
synod wrung a promise" of immediate abdication from 
pope John himself, by whom they were convened, and 
after he had· violated his oath and fled 8 to Schaffhausen 
in disguise (March 21), they did not scruple to assert the 
paramount authonty of the council, citing him (May 2) 
to appear before them, and at length completing his de
position' (May 12, 1415). To these acts indeed t.hey were 
ostensibly impelled by a memorial5

, charging him with 

I 
almost every species of depravity: but it is obvious that 
the real cause of their antagonism was a desire to limit 

. 1 See Lenfant, n. p. 45. After the renewed deposition of Benedict 
XIII. (July 26, 1417), a Spanish 'nation' was added. 

I Von der Hardt, n. 240. 
8 He hoped that in his absence nothing could be undertaken to his 

detriment, and some of his adherents in the council argued' quod conci
lium dissolutum esset propter absentiam et recessum dicti Balthasaris.' 
Theod. of Niem. Vito Joh. XXIII. (as above), lib. II. o. 8. 

, After stating that he had persevered in evil courses 'post monitiones 
debitas et earitativas,' and had shown himsell altogether inoorrigible, 
they proceed: 'Eum dicta Baneta Bynodus amovet, privat et deponit, 
universQs et singulos Christicolaa, oujuscunque status diguitatis vel con
ditionis existant, ~ b ejns obedientia, fidelitate et juramento, absolutos 
declarando.' Von der Hardt, IV. 280; Mansi, XXVII. 716. In a former 
session (March 80) they had declared: 'Quod ipsa Synodus in Spiritu 
Sancto legitime congregata, generale ooncilium faciens et ecclesiam 
catholicam militantem reprll!Sentllns, potestatem a Ohristo immediate 
habet, oui" quilibet oujuscunque status vel dignitatis, etiamsi papaZilI, 
existat, obedire tenetur in his, qUIl! pertinent ad fidem et ad exstirpa
tionem dicti sohismatis, ao generalem f'eformationem Ecclesil8 Dei in 
oapite et in membris.' Ibid. IV. 89; Mansi, ib. 585. On this ground 
rest the famous' GalliOlin Articles' of 1682. 

6 Theodorio of Niem,' Vito ·Joh. XXII(. lib. n. o. 8: of: Hallam, 
Middu Ages, II. 240, 10th ed. 

( 
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the supremacy of Rome :nd strangle the more daring of 
the papal usurpations. Two of the conspicuous leaders 
in the movement were Peter d'Ailly' (de Alliaco) and John 
Gerson ", who had been successive chancellors of the uni
versity of Paris. They had warmly advocated the as
sembling of the Pisan council; and at Constance, the 
acute and fearless Gerson proved himself the soul of both: 
the anti-Roman and reforming parties. 

Gregory XII. withdrew his claims (July 4, 1415),and 
measures were adopted for displacing Benedict XIII., who 
was accordingly degraded and deposed (July 26, 1417)9. 
In the forty-first session (Nov. 11.1417), the cardinals, 
assisted for this turn by prelates of the different nations, 
elected a new pope. He took the style of Martin V. 
His earliest promise was to expedite the general reforma
tion of the Church, a point on which the English, French, 
and German 4 deputies insisted strongly, and for which a 
plan' had been devised in the previous session; but ere 
long the council was dissolved by his authority (April 

1 Bee, for instance, his M(YfIita de necessitate reflYl'1ll4ti(Yflis eccle.ill/] 
(in Gerson, Oyp. II. 885 sq. ed. Du Pin), or his treatise :De di,ffic'Ultate 
reflYl'1ll4ti(Yfl;' in C(YfICilic univer.ali (Ibid. 867 sq.). 

• His works on this subject are too numerous for recital (Opp. tom. II. 
pt. II. passim). One of the most severe is entitled, :De Mod;' uniendi ac 
reformand; Ecclesiam in O(YflCiZio universali. For a review of this memo
rable treatise, see Neander, IX. 136. On the Jlight of the pope, Gerson, 
in the name of the French ambBBsaciors and the university of Paris, 
preached an energetic sermon (March 23) affirming the absolute supe
riority of the Oouncil (Opp. tom. II. pt. II. 201 sq.) • 

• Von der Hardt, IV. 1373. 
, The Germans, booked by Bigismund, the king of the Romans, were 

anxious to commence the work of reformation before they elected the 
new pope: but on this point they finally gave way (Ibid. IV. 1394 sq.). 
The following is their protest (p. 1424): • Protestatur hlilc natio Germa
nica coram Deo, tota curia omlesti, universali ecclesie,.et vobis, quod nisi 
feceritis prlllmissa modo et ordine supra dietis, quoa non per eam, sed 
per vos stat, stetit et stabit, quominus sponsa Ohristi, saneta mater 
eoclesia, suo Sponso inconvulsa., purior et immaculata reformetnr, et 
reformata ad perfectam reducatur unitatem.' As early as June 15, 1415, 
a committee, termed the Reformation-co!lege (. ReformatoriTun 'l, had 
been organized. On its resolutions, see Lenfant, II. 309 sq. 

6 Von der Hardt, IV. 1452. The points enumerated are nearly all of 
a fiscal and disciplinary character. The one most ultimately bearing on 
Ohristian doctrine is the question of indulgences, which in the time of I 
t.be ,,"'pal sehism had been sold or distributed ilt random (of. Von der 
Hardt, L 1010). 
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22, 1418) without proceeding 'to redress the scandalous 
abuses' on which Roman despotism was fed. 

Arrangements had been made", however, that a second 
council should be gathered at the flnd of five years to 
reconsider this gigantic task. It was convoked accord
ingly at Pavia (1423) by Martin V., who afterwards trans
ferred it to Siena, where the barren sessions were prolonged 
into the following year. But owing to a further act of 
prorogation nothing was effected till the western prelates 
met at Basel (July 23, 1431), soon after the election of the 
new pope, Eugenius IV. The objects of this great assem
blageS, as enumerated,.in the outset, were (1) to extirpate 
all forms of heresy, (2) to reunite the Eastern and the 
Western Churches, (3) to promote instruction in the truth, 
(4) to check the wars then raging among Christian princes, 
(5) to bring about a reformation of the Church in head 
and members, (6) to re-establish, in so far as might be, 
the severity of ancient discipline. The president was .the 
cardinal Juliano Cesarini4, who had been selected for that 
office by Martin V. and confirmed in the appointment by 
Eugenius IV. It was plain, however, that the anti-papal 
spirit which prevailed at Constance had not ceased to 
animate the western prelates, and accordingly ·the Roman 

1 The only exceptions were a few decrees published March 21, 1418, 
for restraining simony, &0. (Ibid. p. 1535.) The unsuccessful termina· 
tion of this council naturally shook men's faith in the probability of a 
reformation; e.g. Gobelinus Persona, a German chronicler, writing at 
the time (Oosmodromium, in Meibom. Rer. German. Script. I. 345, Helm· 
!Bstad. 1688), complains as follows: • Ego quidem jam annie multis sta
tum pertractans Ecclesi!B, per quem modum ad universalis ecclesi!B 
reformationem, scandalis sublatis omnibus, pervenire posset ouriosa 
mente revolvi. Quem quidem modum lJominus fortassB oBtenaet, cum in 
spiritu vehementi oonteret naves Tharsis.' To abate the disaffection of 
the states who were most anxious for the remedy of some inveterate 
disorders, Martin !lntered into separateoonoordats with them, B.g. with 
the English, in Von der Hardt, L 1079 sq. 

• Von der Hardt, rv. 1546. 
B See all the Aots and other doouments relating to this oouncil in 

Mansi, XXIX-XXXI. 
, He was at the time engaged in trying to reclaim the Hussites (in 

Bohemia), and therefore opened the synod by means of two plenipoten. 
I tiaries. In the following September he arrived at Basel, when he found 

I 
only a small muster of prelates. The mode of voting in this synod 
difrered from that whioh we have noticed at Constance. Here indeed, as 
there, the members we.re divided into four sections; but they were taken 
indisorinlinately from any province of the Church. 

( 
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'Curia eyed them with susp~cion and alarm'. On the 12th 
of November, a bull was issued for transferring the council 
to Bologna.·, chiefly with the pretext that the Eastern 
Church was fa.vourable to re-union, and preferred· to hold 
their conference with the Latins in some town of Italy. 
But, notwithstanding this abrupt decision of the pope, 
the council of Basel, supported by the University of Paris· 
and emboldened by the arguments of Nicholas Cusanus' 
(of Cues, in the diocese of Treves), proceeded with its 
arduous work; and in the second session (Feb. 15, 1432) 
did not hesitate to reaffirm the most extreme decrees of 
Constance", which subordinated all ~cclesiastical authority 
to that of univerSal synods. It was also now decided that 
the council could not lawfully be transferred, dissolved, 
or interrupted by any human power, without its own 
deliberation and consent. Relying on the countenance of 
Sigismund and other princes, the assembly warned, en
treated, and required Eugenius (April 29) to present him-

1 Capefigne, a consistent ultramontanist, sees the real ground of this 
alarm: 'Je considiu'e lea eonciles de Constance, de BAle, et la Pragma
tique Sanction, comme les trois actes qui finiSBeDt Ie moyen Age de 
l'Eglise, m ebranlant /a flYTte et sainte dictat .... ' de. papes:' n. 31lS. 

I Raynald. ad an. 1431, §§ 20, 21. 
• Bee their EpiBtle, deted Feb. 9, 1432. in BubBus, HiBt. Uni". Paris, 

v. 412 sq. The university-men also acted the chief part in this aS88m
blage: cl Dollinger, IV. 184. 207. 

• Bee his remarkable neatise, De Catholica Concordantia, written at 
this time. and printed with his other numerous Work •• Basil 1565. He 
afterwards (eiro. 1437) went over to the papal side, and even did his 
utmost to discredit the proeeedings at Basel In the work above quoted, 
besides vindicating the supremacy of general councils, he threw suspi
cion ou the Pseudo-Isidore deeretals, the ' Donatio Constantini,' ete. 

• Mansi, :nlL 21. The president (Cardinal Juliano) felt himself 
OODstmined to write two euergetio letters to the pope, his patron, (in 
Brown'S Faocicul .... L 54-67) deprecating the dissolution of the Council. 
He points out that by denying its anthority. the pope rejected the oounoil 
of Constance and nltimately destroyed his own ti~e to the ~ontifical 

. chair (p. 64). The following sentenee is instructive: • Si modo dissolva-
mr ooncilium, nonne populi Germanis! videntes se non solum destitute. 
ab eoclesia. sed deceptos, concordsbnnt cum hmreticis [meaning the Hus
sites]. at fient nobis inimiciores quam illi? Hen, Hen I quanta ista erit 
confusio I finis pro certe est. Jam. ut video, secnris ad radieem posita 
est,' .tc; p. 69. A like foreboding was expressed by a Bpanish bishop, 
Andreas de Escobar (1434), writing to the same cardinal Juliano (see his 
~emaculum Conciliorum. in Von der Hardt, VI. 182): • Et timendum 
est, quod ante diem jndicii et in brevi. nisi super earn [i.e. the Romap 
Church] fiat reformatio et reparatio, desoletur et foms mittatnr et ab 
homiuibus concu1cetur.' 
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mE self within three monthst, or send accredited persons who 
~ . might give his sanction to the whole proceedings. Over-
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tures of peace ensued, and for a while accommodation did 
not seem. impossible: . but in the following September, the 
promoters of the council moved that both the pope and 
cardinals should be pronounced contumacious, on the 
ground that .the obnoxious bull which they had published 
for its dissolution was still nnrevoked. At length the pope 
could not resist the urgent prayers of Sigismund and other 
advocates of peace: and as the council was now willing to 
withdraw its threats and censures, representatives, who 
swore" (April 8, 1434;) that they would faithfully adhere 
to the decrees of Constance, and would labour to ad \"ance 
the objects contemplated by the present meeting, were de
puted to attend in his behal£ But when, amid discussions 
tor reducing the pecuniary tribute" to the pope (June 9, 
1435), it was contended that in this respect he was amen
able to their control, his emissaries bitterly protested. 
Other subjects of dispute arose continually, and in the 
end the papal nuncios, Juliano & with the rest, departed 
from the council. After their retreat the pope was cen
sured even more emphatically for his backwardness in 
carrying out the work of reformation"; and in person or 

1 This threat was several times repeated, e.g. Sept. 6, 1432, Dec. 18, 
1432, Feb. 19, 1433, Sept. 11, 1433. On Nov. 6, 1433 (the 14th session) 
a new respite of three months was granted to Eugenius, and at the same 
time were sent to him three forms of revocation. One of these he em
ployed soon after in annulling all the bulls and other instnunente which 
he had issued against the council. His letters to this effect were read 
Feb. 6, 1434. 

" Mansi, nn. 409. In the ensuing session (April 26) it was resolved 
that the legates should be permitted to preside in the oouncil only on 
the oondition that they should acknowledge their authority to be derived 
entirely, from the council: Ibid. p. 90. The number of the prelates at 
Basel was now abo ... t one hundred. 

" After abolishing first-fruits (Mansi, D:IL 104) it is added: C Et si 
(quod absit) Romanus pontifex, qui pnB C&!teris universalium oonciliornm 
exequi et custodire canones debet, adversus hane sanctionem aliquid 
faeiendo ecelesiam scandalizet, gmeraU Ooncilio deferatur.' This was 
only one 01 a number of reforming acts which emanated from the oouneil 
subsequently to July 14, 1433. The last decisions of the kind were 
made, Jan. 24,1438: see Mansi, nIL 159. 

& He appears to have seoeded in the twenty-fifth session (May 7, 
1437), when his advice, touching certain Greek ambassadors who had 
oome over to negooiste a union, was rejected by the oouncil t Mansi, nIL 137 sq. They declared thst nothing could induce him: 
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by deputy ' was absolutely summoned to appear before the 
council within sixty days. But feeling his position stronger! 
than before, hill tone was now proportionately changed. 
Instead of yielding to the Rummons, he put forth a docu
ment (Sept. 18, 1437) in which he sought to stifle the 
decrees of Basel, arid urged the whole of Christendom to 
meet him in a council at Ferrara. The new leader of the 
Basel assembly was the cardinal l'Allemand", archbishop 
of ArIes, who shewed himself unflinching in his struggles to 
promote a reformation ofthe Church. On March 29,1438. the 
rival synod of Ferrara was condemned; and all who had 
frequented it, the pope himself amon!i the number, excom
municated. In a later session he was formally deposed S 

(June 25,1439). Into the place of Eugenius (Nov. 17) 
they elected an aristocratic hermit (formerly the duke of 
Savoy) who reluctantly assumed" the name of Felix V. 
(July 24,1440). But from this very date the cause oft.he 
• reforming' (anti-papal) party manifestly drooped 5. The 

• ut aliquam morum emendationem Christo placentem, aut notissimo
rum abusunm correctionem in ecclesia sancta Dei ellicere satageret.' 

1 When he yielded to the wish of Sigismund and others, and acknow
ledged the assembly at Basel, his territory was in a state of revolution, 
and a prey to lawless condottieri (cf. Dollinger, lV. 188). This storm 
had now blown over, and Eugcnius strengthened himself by dispatching 
nuncios to the several courts of Europe with his own ex-parte version of 
the subjects in dispute. . 

" Respecting him see Sohrockh, XXXII. 65 sq. After the convooa
tion of the synod of Ferrara. he was the only cardinal who remained at 
Basel. 

a Mansi, XXIX. 179. The synod decrees, • Gabrielem prius nominatum 
Eugeninm papam IV. !nisse et esse notorinm et manifestum oontuma
cem, lIIandatis seu prlllceptis eoolesilll universalis inobedientelll· et in 
aperta rebellione persistentem,' etc. There was a small party at Basel, 
headed by Tedeschi, archbishop of Palermo (panormitanus), which at
tempted to avert this crisis by maintaining that inferior clerios w~ oon
stituted a lu.rge majority should be deprived of their dfliberative voice. 
The bishops, it appears, were not disposed to go so far as the rest (cf. 
Dollinger, lV. 201, 202). Tedeschi himself, however, was a warm ad
herent of the oouncil generally. See his work in favour of it (1439) in 
Mansi, XXXI. 205 sq. An answer was put forth by Johannes de Turre-
cremata, entitled Summa de EccleBia, ed. Veneto 1561. • 

, See the Lett.., of .lEneas Syhjus (August IS, 1440), giving an ae
count of the coronation of Felix, in Brown's Faaci""lu., I. 62-·64. Felix 
was, however, reoognized only in Savoy, Switzerland, Bavaria. and some 

, other parts of Germany. 
, 6 This was proved by the secession of the more influential members 
; from the counciL See the (one-sided) acoount of Johannes de Polemar 
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empire, Spain, and France wer~, for the most part, neutral 
not renouncing their connexion with Eugenius, while theJ 
inconsistently professed to recognize the legitimacy of tht 
council of Basel. The English people, with some others 
took his side more warmly, and sent deputies to Florence 
whither his new council of Ferrara was translated (1439) 
So vast. indeed was the discomfiture now suffered by hil 
adversaries, that upon the abdication of Felix V., ter 
years later, all attempts to limit his supremacy and purifJ 
the west of Christendom, by means of universal synods 
were abandoned in despair. 

The only country,Gwhere the principles which had beeIl 
advocated in those synods gained a lasting hold UpOI 

the rulers both in. Church and State, was France. ltJ 
what is known as the Pragmatic Sanction 1 of Bourges 
enacted under Charles VII. (1438), it was maintained di~· 
tinctly, with some other kindred points, all adverse to thE 
ultramontane claims, that General Councils are superiOl 
to the pope. This edict, which for half a century became 
the great palladium of the liberties of France, was after
wards repealed by Louis XI. for diplomatic reasons j but 
as the Parisian parliament would not register his act, 
the • Sanction' kept its ground until it was supplanted by 
a new concordat in the time of Francis I.' (1516). 

(1448), in Mansi, XXXI. 197 sq.; ../Eneas Sylvius, Descriptio Germani~, Q, 

10; and Hallam, Middl4 .dges, It. 244, lOth ed. 
1 Cf. above, p. 253: Gieseler, lV. pp. 369, 370. A history of this 

dooument is oontained in the first volume of the well-known Traitell de. 
Droits et Libertea dB "Eglue Gallieans. Pope Pius II. said of it: 'The 
bishop of Rome, whose diocese is the world, has no more jurisdiction 
in Franoe, than what the parliament is pleased to allow him.' Ranke, 
Hut. of France, I. 78, Lond. 1852. In Germany the pope (Nicholas V.) 
was able to obtain more oopious conoeBBions. The' concordat of As. 
chaffenburg' (July, 14(7), oonfirmed at Vienna (Feb. 17, 1448), replaced 
him nearly on kis former ground (cf. above, p. 384, n. 1, and Gieseler, 
lV. p. 345). To the excesses which the Roman court afterwards oom· 
mitted we must traoe the Gravamina of 1461, in Walch. Moniment. Med. 
LEvi, I. 101 sq., and the memorable Centum Gravamina drawn up by the 
German princes in 1522. 

I Hallam, as above, p. 252. The following is the entry of the learned 
chronicler Genebrard (Chronograph. Paris, 1580), relating to this sub
jeot: 'Anno 1516 abrogata est in Galliis PIagmatioa Sanotio, et Con. 
cordata, ut vocant, substitunntur, fremente universo ciero, sc/wlluticis, 
populo, boou dBnique Bt docti8 omnibus.' For the vigorous .dppeUatio of 
the University of Paris, reaffirming the principles laid down at the oonn
~ of Basel, see Brown's Fascic. 1. 68-71. 
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Amid the lull which rest~d on the surface of the Church 
at large for more than half a century anterior to the 
Reformation, the cupidity of Rome WIIB far more generally 
confined within the papal states and their immediate circle'. 
Nearly all the line of pontiffs, Nicholas Y. (1447), Ca
lixtus III. (1455), Pius II. or }Eneas Sylvius' (1458), 
Paul II. (1464), Sixtus IY. (1471), Innocent YIII. (1484), 
Alexander YI. (1492), Pius III! (1503), Julius II. (1503), 
and Leo X! (1513-1522), betrayed increasing love of 
pomp and worldly pleasures. Nepotism was the prevailing 
motive in their distribution of preferment, while the taxes 
of their chancery rose from day to tlay". Too many also 
played a leading part in base political intrigues, which, 
even if successful, tended to destroy the influence and 
discredit the pretensions of the hierarchy at large. Nor 
may we pass in silence the appalling profligacy which 
too often stained the reputation of these later pontiffs, 
more particularly that of Alexander YI.·, who is perhaps 
unequalled in the history of medireval crime, except by 
Cresar Borgia, his son An effort, it is true, was made 

1 Ranke, POPel during tM 16t7& and 17t7& centwriel (Bohn's ed.), I. § 4, 
pp. 25 sq. . Sixtus IV. was the Drst to carry out this line of politics, and 
even favoured the conspiracy which led to the attempted assassination of 
Lorenzo dei Medici on the steps of the high-altar in the cathedral of 
Florence. 'Abuse followed abuse, and a dangerous confusion in the 
ideas of men on the nature of the ecclesiastical power and on the troe 
position of the pope was the natural oonsequence.' Dollinger, IV. 220. 

• He was formerly'.devoted to the anti-papal cause (see his important 
OommentariUII de Gestill Basiliemill Oancilii, in Brown's Fascic. L 1-<>1), 
but under the influence of the great reaction that ensued, he joined the 
party of Nicholas V., and received a cardinal's hat from Calixtus m. 
(1456). He died of grief (1464) on finding that he could not stir the 
Church to join him in driving back the Turks who had now taken Con
stantinople (May 29, 1453), and oooupied Bosnia and Slavonia. See the 
unsparing Life of him in Platina, Vito Pontif. Roman., and a more Cavour
able one by Campani, in Muratori, Script. Rer. ltal.~. pt. II. 967 sq. 
His own Epilltola (often printed) are the best original authority. 

• The first word of this pope after his election (150S) was' Reform .... 
tion.' He died in twenty-six days. Dollinger, IV •. 229. 

• On the part taken by this pontifi at the outset of the Retqpnation, 
S88 Roscoe's Life and Pontificate of Leo X., chap. xv. 

6 Ranke, p. 43. Dollinger (at the time of writing, an ultramolltanist) 
is on these subjects too impartial for his English translator: see note 
lit p. 228. 

• Well might the cry be uttered that the pope was now preparing the 
'Way for .Antiohriet; and that he laboured to promote the ooming of the I 
kingdom, nol of heaven, but of Satan. Ranke, L 39. • 
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under }Eneas Sylvius1 and J~lius II.- to resuscitate th 
Hildebrandine priI).ciples, and in the council of Lateran 
(1512-1517) that effort was in part rewarded when th 
French, who had been hitherto the chief antagonists 0 

ultra-papal claims, consented to abandon the Pragmati 
Sanction": yet, meanwhile, a different class of spirit 
breaking in tumultuously upon the guilty slumbers 0 

the conclave, had begun to wrench away the time-wor] 
pillars on which Roman despotism was reared. 

The other prelates of the west maintained their 01, 
relations to the papacy, with the exception that the lessen 
ing of its influence often added to the magnitude of thei" 
This happened more especially throughout t~e forty-yea1'!i 
schism 4. The pallium was, however, still procured by al 
the metropolitans: the Roman legate, where the office wa
not held by one of them, enjoyed precedence in eccle 
siastical assemblies, and in cases where no obstacleS wa-

1 See, for instance, his Bulla Retractatiooum (April 26, 1463; Ray 
nald. ad an. § 114 sq.), in which he maintains that the pope has receiVe< 
supreme power over the whole Church directly from Christ Himself, ani 
that all other ministers are his delegates ('per ordinem in omnem di1 
fundit ecclesiam'). He assailed the French 'Pragmatio Sanction,' bu 
Charles VII. (1460) met him by appealing to a general council: sel 
Preuve. deB Liberte8 de l'EglU4 GaZlicantl, o. XIII. § 10. 

• It is of him Macchiavelli says (Ranke, I. 42) that • time was, wh81 
no baron was so insignificant, ·but that he might venture to brave thl 
papal power; now, it is regarded with respect eV8l1 by a king of France.' 

S Labbe, XIV. 1--346. In the year preceding the convocation of thi 
synod, Louis XU of France, quarrelling with pope Julius n.,.had insti 
gated some of the cardinals to call a council at Pisa (Labbe, XIII. 1486 sq.) 
It met for several months (Nov. I, 1511-April21, 1512), and in the las' 
session v8l1tnred to suspend the pope: but its members were then dis 
parsed and nothing came of their denunciations. Lonis XII. in th« 
course of this dispute strock a coin with the legend' Perdam Babylonil 
nomen:' see Thuanus (De Thou), Hid. I. 11. 

I Bee above, p. B38, n. 2. 'La Pragmatique, vllritable source d« 
schisme et d'h~Jsie, fut heureusem8l1t revoqulle par Louis XI.' Cape· 
figue, u. 835 (note). 

6 Above, p. 828. On the other hand the growing system of papaJ 
'provisions' (c~. above, p: 822, Do B) te~ded to deprive them of a.larg« 
portion.of th81r former mfiu8l1ce. This was confessed by Martin V. 
(1418), in striving to remedy some of the abuses generated by his pre· 
decessors, who exempted • eowesias. monasteria, capitula, CDnventns, pri. 
oratns et personas' from the jurisdiction of the bishops 'in graveipsomII 
Ordin~orum Jli'Sljudicium:' Von der Hardt, IV. 15<15 • 

• Suoh obstacles, however, did continually arise; 4.g. in England, 
when Henry Bealifort, bishop of Winchester, was constituted legate b, 
l\(artin V. (1426), he was admitted to the oounsels of the sovereign onl, 
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made by :kings and par~ents. his influence was su
preme. Appeals were also "not unfrequently transferred 
from the diocesan and the proyincial courts to what was 
deemed the chief tribunal of the west: but on this subject 
we observe a corresponding jealousy among the legislative 
bodies'. 

In appointing bishops there was much variety of usage, 
as the papal or imperial interest predominated. Theo
retically every prelate was to be elected", in accordance 
witli the ancient laws, and one of the most urgent stipu
lations of the council of Basel (July 14, 1433) related to 
this subject. It was meant to countjlract encroachments8 

both of Rome and of the civil power. According to the 
German compaCt, made in 1448, these free elections' were 
to be continued, the appointment of a prelate lapsing to 
the pope, if the capitular election were not made within 
the legal time. But, for the most part, it is obvious that 
the crown was very loath to acquiesce in such arrange
ments, and contrived, while bent on humbling papal arro
gance, to fix the right of nominating to the bishoprics and 
higher benefices absolutely in itself". The French con-: 

on the condition, • quod quotiens aliqua, materia!, causm, vel negotia 
ipsum dominum regem aut regna seu dominia. sua ex parte una, ac sedem 
apostoJicam ex parte altera concernentia •••• idem cardinaJis se ab 
hujusmodi consilio absentet, et commnmcationi eornndem, causarum, 
materiarum, et negotiorum non internt quqvia modo,' etc., Bot. PM/" 8" 
Hen. VI. c. 17. It is also worth observing that a charge brought against 
Wolsey was, that as legate he had transgressed the 'statute of Prmmnmre' 
(see above, p. 328, n. 4), by receiving bnlls from Rome and acting on 
them without the king's leave. Bee the Articles against him in Herbert's 
Hilt. of Henry VIII. pp. 294 sq. Lond. 1672. 

1 Cf. Twysden, Vindication of the Chwrch, pp. 51 sq. Camb. eeL 
• Above, pp. 151, 152, 237. 
• Bee Bess. XII.; Mansi, XXIX. 61: 'Decretum de electionibus et con· 

fumationibus episcoporum et prmlatorum.' The prelates had th~ir eye 
especially Oll the very numerous 'reservations' (electii"es expectandllB) 
made by the pope in favour of some candidate of his OWl!.: but they 
prooeed to exhort princes also to abstain from superseding, or inter· 
meddling with, capitular elections. This indeed is only one of the mea· 
sures they originated for securing the independence .of the episcopate. 
Their president (the cardinal archbishop of Aries), after declwg that 
modern bishops were mere shadows (. umhrm qUllBdam '), superior to the 
presbyters only 'habitu et reditibus,' goes on to state: • At nos 80S in 
statu reposuimus pristino ... nos 80S, qui jam non erant episcopi, fecimus 
episcopos.' lEn. Bylvius, de Conei!. Basil. (in Brown's Fascic. L 23). 

• 8ohrilckh, XXXII. 164, 165. 
I Banke, Papa, L 81. The Jlagrant instances, that now meet us, of 
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cordat, for example, which restored the an-n-a-t-e-s-a-n-d-s-om-E 
other privileges to Leo X., secured this right to Francis,
the nominee, however, being pledged to seek collation from 
the pope: and in this country, more particularly during 
the reign of Henry VII., the power of filling up the vacant 
sees had generally devolved upon the crown, which also 
was appropriating to itself one-half of the annat€s. Every
where, indeed, the civil governments of Europe had be
come possessed of what were long regarded as ecclesiastical 
prerogatives. The secuJar element 'in the Church was 
threatening to suppress the spiritual or hierarchic, and 
accordingly throughqut the earlier stages of the Refor
mation we shall have to notice the confusion of ideas 
which this new ascendancy produced'. 

In the attempt to reinvigorate episcopacy the council 
of Basel enjoined (Nov. 25, 1433) that each bishop should 
hold a diocesan synod once at least every year", and by 
his presence labour to advance the reformation both of 
pastors and of flocks. But owing to his sad unfitness, 
intellectual and moral, or his livelong abseD.ce8 from the 
sphere to which his energies were due, the bishop very 
seldom gave effect to this injunction_ It is true that fine 
exceptions are not absolutely wanting, but the bishops for 

episcopal pluralities, are traceable, at least in some degree, to this dicta
tion of the crown. Thus, the royal favourite Wolsey at the close of the 
present period was farming on easy terms the bishoprics of Bath, Wor
cester, and Hereford, the real owners being absentees: he also gained 
successively the bishoprics of Durham and Winchester, contriving to 
keep one of them along with his arohbishopric: he also held in com
mendam the abbey of St Alban's and many other pieces of ecclesiastical 
preferment, besides enjoying the virtual patronage of most of the vacant 
benefices. Herbert, Hut. of Henry VIII. p. 57. 

1 See the just remarks on this point by Bp. Rnssell, Church in Scot
land, \0 164, 165. The royal intermeddling with oonventual and other 
ohurcl:i.property bad in England begun some time before the Reforma
tion; e.g. severaf monasteries were suppressed by Wolsey with the con
sent both of the king and the pope. Herbert's Hist. of Henry YIII., pp. 
.146, 147, 163, 164, 251. 

I Sess. xv.: 'Ad minus semel in anno ubi non est oonsuetudo bis 
annuatirll oelebrari.' Provincial synods were also ordered to assemble at 
least every third year, and in England we ocoasionaIly)neet with a list 
of 'Reformanda in oonvocatione cieri;' e. g. A.D. 1444, Wilkins, m. 540. 

B 'Multi ex eis qui pastoraIi apioe potiuntur, perque annosa .tempore 
potiti aunt, nunquam civitates SUBS intraVlU'unt, SUBS ecclesias viderunt, 
aua 1000. vel dimceses visitaverunt,' etc. Nicholas de Cl~enges, De cor
",pto EccluiaJ Statu: Brown'S Fasc\c. D. 562. :Passages might be multi. 

? 
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the most. pa;rt had grown 'ignorant, idle, and sensual, or 
were often occupied exclusively in search of honours and 
emoluments that bound them to the earth'. 

The monks, as we have seen already·, gorged with the 
ecclesiastical endowments, lost the moral elevation 3 they 
had shewn throughout the early periods of the Church, 
and with it forfeited their hold on the affections of the 
people. Except the order of Carthusians' none of them 
ad1ered to the letter of their institute. Their intellectual 
vig'lUr at the same -time underwent -a corresponding de
terioration, insomuch that few if any works of merit, either 
in the field of science or in that of theology, proceeded in • 
plied to the same effect, especially in reference to those cases where the 
pope presented his own courtiers to the foreign sees. 

I e.g. in the Defensor PaciB (above quoted p. 324) we have the fol· 
lowing complaint: 'Nunc vero propter regiminis corruptionem plurima 
para .acerdotum et episcoporum in sacra Scriptura periti sunt parum, et 
si dicere liceat insufficienter; eo quod temporalia beneficiorum, qmll 
assequuntur officiosi, ambitimri, cupidi, et cBusldici quidam obtiuere 
volunt et obtiuent obsequio, prece vel pretio vel slllcularl potentia;' p. 
258: cf. the frightful picture of the Spanish prelates, at the close of this 
period, drawn by the Dominican Pablo de Leon in his G-uia del Oielo 
(extracts in De Castro, Spani.h Protestant., Lond. 1851, pp. xxv. sq.). 
He traces many of the evils to the vile example of the Roman court, 
p. xxix. Other evidence is furnished by the decrees of the 'Reformation· 
college' at Constance: see Lenfant: liv. VII. s. 42 sq. -John Sturmius 
(ad Oard.inale. deleetos; Argentor. 1538) asserts: • Per Germauiam in 
maximo numero episcoporum nullus est, qui, si canonum autoritas resti· 
tnta esset, locum suum tueri possit. In Gallia quoque pauci sunt, sed 
tamen illa felicior est quam Getmania. De Italia nihil affirmare possum. 
Anglia sola est qUIB exemplo esse possit.' 

• Above, p. 230. The Spanish writer, above quoted, while acknow· 
ledging that good a.nd holy monks existed, urges their inconvenient 
wealth as a reason for some change. • If left Mone,' he says, 'every 
thing will very soon belong to the monasteries,' p. XL 

• See Nicholas de Clem.mges (as above), p. 664. The Same writer is 
equally severe in spea.king of the nuns. He says that their convents 
were not • Dei sauctuarie., sed Veneris execranda prostibule.' (p. 666). 
And Gerson more than once advances the Same charge; e.g. in alermon 
preached before the counoil of Constance he deelares, ':Et utiuam nulla 
sint monasteria mulierum qUIB facta aunt prostibula meretricum; et pro· 
hibeat adhuo deteriora Deus.' Opp. n. 650, ed. Dupin. The perseoutions 
to which a nun of the stricter sort was subject are graphically described 
in a MS. belonging to the University of Cambridge (Dd. I. p. 372). . The 
usages of a well· ordered nunnery are minutely described in th'll • .Ancren 
Biwle' (Camd. Boo. 1853), ed. Morton. 

, Sse the contemporary work of John Busohius, De f'ef()f"lll4tirme mo· 
naattriorum, Lib. In. 11. 32 (in Leibnitz's 8criptor .. B""""". n. 935). A 
healthier impulse was, however, given at the close of the 14th century to 
monasticism in Russia, by Sergius of Bostoff, on whom see Moufavieff, 
l'p. 61 ~q. and notes. 
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this age from cloisters of the west. The councils of Con-' 
stance l and Basel·, in their endeavours to brace up monas
tic discipline afresh, produced some transitory changes, by 
insisting on the need of reformation and by authorizing 
a commission of inquiry into many of the German co!!.
vents. But in spite of these remedial measures we life 
bound to argue, from complaints which rise in every 
quarter, that monasticism had grown almost incorrigible and 
was ripening daily for the scythe. As in the forme:r pei.od, 
numerous congregations, separating one by one from the 
degenerate Benedictines, organized themselves in fresh 
societies. Of these the principal were (1417) the cOIl."JI"e
gation of S. Justina·~ to which was afterwards united that 
of Monte Cassino. Offshoots', in like manner, such as the 
Bernardines (1497), grew out of the Cistercian order_ 

While the monks had thus dpgenerated step by step, 
the Mendicants retained their former influence. The grea.t 
bulk of the religious endowments were now lavished upon 
them, unti.l they rivalled the Establishment which they 
had bitterly attacked, in the magnificence of their foun
dations and t.he freedom of their mode of life". Confiding 
in the patronage of popes8

, of kings·, and noble ladies, 

1 On the orders made by the • Reformation-college' at Constance, see 
Lenfant, liv. VII. s. 55. 

• See Buschius, as above, pp. 476 sq., and elsewhere. 
I Helyot, Hist. des Ortlre. Relig. VL 200 sq. Paris, 1714.. The rise of 

other confraternities is mentioned in the same place. 
, Ibid. v. 66 sq. The Spanish' Order of the Hieronymite~' (hermits) 

had been founded as early as 1870; but they were at first devoted to the 
so-called rule of St Augustine. In 1424 they adopted another: see Hol
stein's Oodez, III. 48 sq.; and Stirling's Oloister-Life of tM Emperor 
OharZe. V., pp. 77, 7S . 

• See Nicholas de Ct.!menges, as above, pp. 564, 565; TM Virion of 
William' concerning Piara the Plowman (by William Langland, about 

'1862), ed. Skeat, Oxford, lS69; The Oreed of Piers Plowman, ed. Skeat, 
LondoIt, lS67; ~ a still earlier satire On the Times of Edw. II., edited 
by the present wnter for the Peroy Society, No. LInII. The author of 
the latter poem attaoks the vices prevalenii among all olasses of the com
munity, especially the 'Menours [Franciscans] and Jaoobyn' [Domini
oans], Carmes [Carmelites], and Friars of what was called the order of 
St Augusline: stan. 80 sq. In this partioular he was a preoursor of 
Wyclifie, on whose controversy with the Mendicants, see Vaughan's Life, 
pp. SII sq., ed. 1853. 

8 e. g. Sixms IV. (himseU a Francisoan) granted them enormous 
privileges in a bull entitled Mare Mar/flum (Aug. 81, 1474), which WIW 
confirmed in the 'Bulla Aurea' (July 26, 1479). The parish-priesii who 

. resisted them was threatened with the loss of his benefice. See the 

• 
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they were able to 8urmou'nt the opposition 1 of the Uni
versities and the parochial clergy, who regarded them with 
mingled fear, abhorrence, and contempt. In spite of mu
tual jealousies and altercations', the four leading orders 
of Mendicants· (Franciscans, Dominicans, Carmelites, and 
Augustinians) held themselves together' and were almost 
absolute in the administration of the Western Church. 
Their learning and activity prevented them from forfeiting 
this prominent position, till the latter half of the fifteenth 
century, when all ·of them put forth the symptoms of 
decay·. _ 

While the Dominicans had been ~mployed especially in 

Bullarium Rtnllanum, m. 8, 139. The snbject was reopened in the 11th 
8e.sion of the conncil of Lateran (Deo. 19, 1616) • 

• See Turner's Middle Ag .. , m. 115 sq. The English Franciscans 
were most favoured by gentlewomen, the Dominicans by the nnne. Ilnd. 
116. 

1 Cf. above, pp. 233,234. Pope John XXII. (lhtratJaganteB Cummunu, 
lib. v., tit. iii. c. 2, in Corp. JUT. Canon.) took the side (1321) of the 

. Friars against a doctor of the Sorbonne (J. de Poliaco); bnt the Borbonne 
gained a victory in 1409; Bullens, Hi.t. UnitJ. Pari •• v. 189: of. v. 622 sq. 
In Brown's Fascic. (II. 466-486) will be fonnd a Defemorium Ou.ratorum 
contra yritJilegiato. (1357), by Richard, archbishop of Armagh, who spent 
some years at A vignon, stri ring to interest the pope in favour of the 
parish·priests. The-convocation of York (1466), nnder archbishop Nevil, 
condemned those Friars (' pardoners '), who went abont raising funds by 
proaching (or selling) indulgences, in the name of the pope and other 
bishops: Johnson, English Canons, II. 621, 522. 

• Cf. above, p. 233, and see Warton's Engl. Poetry, II. 87 sq., ed. 
1840. 

• Or, as they were now severally termed, the grey.friars, the black
friars, the white.friars, and the Anstin·friars. 

• Thns when they were attacked by the archbishop of Armagh (above, 
D. 1), the canse of all the four orders was defended in common: see Tri. 
thamins (John of Trittenhaim). Annal. Hirsaug. II. U5. 

6 Snch wat! plainly the c .. se in England (see Warton, Ibid. pp. 92, 93). 
The Carmelites, who were once conspicuous in repelling Lollardism 
(Turner, m. 122), had lost their reputation both for scholarsWp and 
orthodoxy about 1460; and some time before, the Augu'l&iniRns hac! ruined 
their cause by preaching seditious .ermons. When Lelaud (circ. 1540) 
visited the ancient seat of the Franciscans at Oxford, he fonnd in the 
library little more than empty shelves covered with dust and cobwebs 
(' inveni eti8m at libros, sed quos tribns obolis non emerem '). The Ob. 
servants (1425) were a reformed Order of Frauciscans. The lnftuence of 
the Mendicants was great, however, even at the end of the present 
period: for Erasmns (Epist. CCCCLXXVII., Opp. IlL 616, ed. Lngd. Batav. 
1703) declares that the world was then, among other evils, groaning 
under • tyrannide Fratrum Mendicantium, qui cum sint satellites sedis 
Roman ... , tamen eo potentim ac multitudinis evadnnt, ut ipsi Romano 
ponillici atqne ipsie adeo regibns oint formidabiles.' 
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counteracting misbelief and guiding the machinery of the 
Inquisition, an important school of the Franciscans, as we 
noticed on a former pagel, were hostile to the see of Rome. 
The feeling which ha,d prompted that hostility was equally 
aroused by other branches of the Church· establishment. 
In union with the Beghards', they continued to maintain 
that truly 'spiritual' persons would subsist t:xclusively on 
alms, that personal tithes were not due to the parochial 
clergy save by usage, and that deadly sin was fatal to 
the sacerdotal characters. They also propagated the 
Apocalyptic theories of earlier times', and one at least of 
their sodality laid claim to the prophetic officeG

• The 
more sober still adhe/ed to the communion of the Church, 
reverting to the letter of their institute, and finally ob
taining the approbation of the council of Constance" (1415). 
As distinguished from the laxer or conventual school of 
the Franciscans, they were called Friars-Regular. 

But other groups, in which the Beghard influence? 
seems to have preponderated, now appeared in mauy 
countries of the west, especially in Flanders and some 
parts of Germany. One section of them, notwithstanding 
the indiscriminate censures8 of pope Clement V., had mani
fested no desire to vary from the general teaching of the 
Church. They were religious brotherhoods and sister-

1 Above, p. 824. 
• Above, p. 235. They were condemned by John XXII. in 1817 

(Extravagantes Jokan. XXII. tit. VlI., in Oorp. Jur. Oanon.), who declares 
that very many of them are persons, who 'a veritate Catholiclll fidei 
deviantes, ecclesiastics sacramenta despiciunt ac errores alios student 
multipliciter seminare.' Many of this class fell a prey to the Inquisition: 
cf. a contemporary account in Baluze, Vito Pap. Avenion. I. 598. 

a See, for instance, the proceedings against William Russell and 
other English Franciscans, in Wilkins, IlL 433 sq. 

, Above, pp. 332, 333. The POBtilia of Oliva were still most popular 
among'Ghem. T~e Church of Rome was Babylon, the' meretrix magna;' 
John XXIL was mysticus Antichristus, prlllparator viii! majoris Anti· 
christi,' etc. See the LiJJer Sententiarom, p. 304, annexed to Limborch's 
Hist. Inquisitionis. 

G See the Oopia Proph£tire FratriB Joh. tk Bupescis,a, etc; in Brown's 
Fascic. II'i 494 sq. For other light on this interesting subject, consult 
Dr Maitland's Eight Essays (1.852), pp. 206 sq. 

8 Von der Hardt, IV. 515. 
, See above, p. 235, and Mosheim, as there quoted. pp. 244 sq. 
8 e.g. Olementin. 001l8tit. lib. III. tit. xi. c. I. John XXII., on the 

contrary, in 1318, took the females commonly called Beghi'llOl UIlder his 
protootion. Mosheim,lbid. pp. 627 Ilq • 

• 
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hoods distinguished for tht& zeal in visiting thfil sick, or, in 
the case of those to whom the Dame of Lollards' (Lullards) 
was DOW popularly given, for singing at the funerals and 
for otherwise assisting in the burial of the dead. But 
it would seem that the title 'Lollard; like the older one 
of Beghard, or Beguin, was at an early date synonymous 
with heretic', although the bearers" of them both were 
shielded, now and then at least, from the Inquisitor by 
missives of succeeding popes. 

Another confratetnity, which ran the risk of being con
founded with the Beghards, owed their origin to Gerhard 
Groot", a clergyman of Deventer, .at the middle of 'the 
fourteenth century. They soon expanded, under the able 
patronage of the reformed 'canons of Windesheim,' into 
an order called the 'Fratres Vitre Communis;' and while 
elevating in some degree the tone of personal religion, 
they contributed" to the more careful training both of 

• .As early as the year 1309, we read of 'qnidam hypocritO! gyrovagi, 
qni Lollardi, sive Ileum laudantu, vocabantur.' in the neighbourhood 
of Li~: see the G .. t. Pontiff. Leod.. Script. ad. Chapeaville, II. 350. 
The derivation thus suggested is from the German ltll/en (= 'lull '), 
referring to the plaintive melody employed by them at funerals: cf. 
Gieseler, IV. p.159, n.4, and Maitland as above, p. 204. A ballad on Sir 
John Oldcastle, quoted by Turner (m. 144, note), appears to connect 
'Lollardrie' with an English verb 'lolle.' See also Halliwell, Arch. 
])i.et. s. v. ' Lollards.' 

.' Bee the last extracl In 1408, archbp. Arundel declares in his 
Constitutions against the Lollards (§ 10) that his province (of Canter
bury) was 'infected with new unprofitable doctrines, and blemished 
with the fIt1D damnable brand of Lollard.y' (Johnson, II. 470), which 
inlplies that the Danle was then somewhat fresh in England. 

I Thus Boniface IX. (1396) reealls the exemptions which had been 
granted to persons of either sex (' vulgo Beghardi, seu Lullardi et Zues
triones, a se ipsis vero pauperes Fratricelli seu pauperes pueruli nomi
nati' by himself or his predecessors, on the ground that heresies were 
lurking in the institute. Mosheim, as above, p. 409. 

• Bee the deeply interesting Lift of him by Thomas ~ Kempis ~d. 1471) 
in the Workl of the latter, 1lI. 3 sq., ad. Colou.; and # Chronicon (cire. 
1465) of the canons of Windesheim by one of their ruunber, Joh. Bu
echius, ad. Antverp. 1621. This order had to defend themselves against 
a virulent attack of a Baxon Dominican (Ibid.. pp. 647 sq.), and were 
supported by the leading men at the council of Constance. Lenfant, 
Hilt. du Ooru:ile, liv. VI. §§ 64 sq. One of the gromrds of olllection to 
them was that they lived together without adopting monastio VOWB. 

They were afterwards protected for a time by Eugenius IV. (Mosheim, 
I10Il above, pp. 668 sq.): but numbers, through their strong resemblance to 
the Beghards, were at last compelled to seek a shelter in the tertiary 
estate of the Franciscans (cf. above, p. 232). 

~ Their chronicler Bnschius (as above, n. 4) asks with justice (p. 214): 
• 
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laymen and ecclesiastics in the "North of Europe. One of 
their most holy luminaries was ThomaS a Kempisl, who 
died in 1471. 

It may be safely stated that the 'working' (Parish) 
clergy had never been so debased as at the close of the 
present period. The corruptions we have marked already· 
were now threatening day by day to leaven all the lump. 
In Germany· and Spain' particularly, their unblushing 
licence, covetousness, pride, and secularity exposed them 
to the hatred of their flocks and to th'b satire of the whole 
community. Relieved on one side by exemptions from 
the jurisdiction of tlyl civil courts,and on the other by 
the intermeddling zeal of Friars, on whom the actual cure 
of souls had very frequently devolved, they sank into 
luxurious ease and abject ignorance, or confined them
selves to the mechanical performance of their sacred 
duties in. the Church. Unchastity, the fl'uit of a mis-

'QuantlB in SIBCnIo sunt perSOIlll! sexus ntrinsque, q1llB amicitia his 
oonjunctlB a sillculi vanitate per. eas [oongregationes] converSlll, et ad 
meliora ... ipsarum exemplo inductlB et provocatm, quamvie ad omnia 
eVaIi.gelica oonsilia statim arripienda propter mnIta impedimenta non
dum dare se valent, vitam tamen sanctam a peccatis alienam, ad earam 
informationem student obseryare, quis enumerabitr Their scholastio 
and other institutions are described at length by Delprat, Verhandeling 
Oller de BroederBchap tlan G. Groote, Utrecht, 1830 (translated into Ger
man, with additions, by Mohnike, Leipz. 1840). 

1 It has been disputed whether the De Imitation. (Jhristi is to be 
classed among his warm·hearted writings (some assigning it to abbot 
Gersen, and others to Gerson, the Chancellor of Paris), but the evidence, 
external and internal, seems to point him out as the real author; cf. 
Gieseler, v. 73, 74, n. III. 

I Above, pp. 240, 241. 
I e.g. The cardinal Cesarini (above, p. 335) makes the following 

report to Eugenius IV.: 'Inoitavi~ etiam me hue venire [i.e. to the 
reforming council of Basel] deformitas et dissolutio oleri AlemannilJl, e1: 
qua laici supra modum irritantur adtlerBUB statum ecclesiasticum. Propter 
quod ve,lde timendum est, n'isi Be emendent, ne Woi, more Hussitarum, 
i71 totum clerum irrsant, ut publice dicunt:' in Brown's Fascic. I. 66. 

• See especially De Castro's 8pa7lillh ProteBtants, pp. xvi. sq. Lond. 
1851, and the original authorities there mentioned. The following pro. 
verb is a sample: 

" Cleripo, fraile 6 judio . 
"No 10 tengas por amigo." p. xxxvii. For England the evidence 

that might be cited is overwhelming. Gower, for instance, who de
nounced 'Antichristes Lollardes,' is in the VO<!: O/amantis a stem censet 
of the vicious clergy. See the Preface: ed. by Mr Coxe for the Rox
burgh Club, 1850. In this point he quite agrees with Wycliffe. The 
author of metrical Sermons [! Richard of Hampole], in the Camb. Univ. 
M88., Dd. L pp. 188, 189, 283, has tine passages on the same subjeot. 

• 
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guided rigour in ecclesiastical legislation, had been long 
the darkest blot upon their characters, and in the four
teenth and fifteenth centuries the proofs that it went 
on increasing are most lamentably rife. It had infected 
all the clerical estate, but seems to have been more espe
cially notorious in cathedral-canons 1. 

To eradicate these old and ulceratmg evils was a leading 
object in the great reformatory councils of Constance and 
Basel One proposition there advanced was to annul the 
law enforcing celiba1:y'; but the common feeling, that of 
Gerson8 with the rest, continued to incline the other way. 
The 'concubinary' priests (intendipg also by that name> 
the clerics who might have been secretly married) were 
condemned with special emphasis at Basel' (Jan. 22, 1435). 
On their conviction they were sentenced, after a brief 
respite, to the loss of their benefices, and in case of new 
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offences made incapable at any future time of holding 
Church preferment. Still, it is too obvious, from the cries Uft8llCCtBB

of SOlTOW, indignation, and disgust which rise in every jul. 
quarter, that these stern injunctions were comparatively 

1 Bee the evidence with regard to Bpain in De Castro as above, 
p. xxix. Nicholas de Clemtlnges, De corrupto EccleBiaJ statu, after 
declaiming against the ignorance and vices of the other ciergy, charac· 
terizes the canons as • indootos, simoniacos, cUl'idos ••. adhuo etiam ebri. 
osos, inctmtinentiBBimos, utpote qui passim et inverecunde proiem ex 
meratrioe Busceptam et scorta vice conjugum domi tenent,' etc. Brown's 
Fascic. II. 663, 564. At the same period the 'Reforming College' of 
Constance passed many regulations with a view to the improvement of 
these latter. See Lenfant, liv. VII. c. 54. 

• e.g. Cardinal Zabarella, in Von der Hardt, I. 524. Piatina (Vit. 
Pii 11. p. 811) represents that pope as saying, that if there were good 
reasons for prohibiting the marriage of prieats, there were stronger rea
BOns for allowing it: ct his ianguage in Brown's Fascic. I. 50. 

I Bee his DialoglJl Sophim et Naturm BWpe1' clZlibatu eccleBiasticorum 
(Opp. II. 617 sq., ed. Du Pin). Gieseier, v. pp. 15-18, has ~llected 
numerous instances of the other kind in which the m..-riage of tIie clergy 
was advocated by individual writers throughout the fifteenth century. 

, Mansi, XXIX. 101. ,This decree also condemns a pernicious custom 
of some bishops, who acoepted a peouniary fine from clergymen without 
oompelling them to put away their mistresses. A similar oom}'laint had 
been already made by the House of Commons in 1372 (Rotu!: Par!. 46· 
Edw. m. p. S13). They prayed the king for remedy against ordinaries 
who >took BUmS of money from eoclesiastics and others 'pur redemption 
de lour peoche de jour en jour at an en an, de ce qu.e iZs tiendrent overte. 
ment leurs concubines.' The evil was however unredressed, as we may 
learn, among other evidenoe, from a monstrous anecdote in Erasmus, 
Opp. IX, 401: ed. Le Clero. 
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futile 1. Individuals' there wouid doubtless be, who formed 
a bright exception to the guilty mass; but when the Church 
at length woke up and felt that some reorganization of 
her system was imperatively needed, if she hoped to keep 
her hold on the affections of mankind, no scandal was 
so generally confessed 8 as that presented by the lives of 
the parochial clergy. 

1 A long cata.Iogue of aathorities will be fotmd in Gieseler, v. pp. 10, 
11. • 

• Suoh, for instance, were not wanting in Spain itself; De Castro, as 
above, p. xxxv. 

. 8 The committee of car\lina.ls appoint6d by pope Paul m. in 1538, to 
consider what could possibly be done 'de emendanda Ecclesia,' animad. 
verted in the first place on the incompetence and crying vices of the 
priests and other clerics: • Hino innumera scanda.Ia, hine contemptus 
ordinis ecclesiastici, hino Divini ..,ultus veneratio non tantum diminuta 
sed etianl prope jam extincta.' Le Plat, Manum. Conci!. Trident. II. 
598 sq., Lovan. 1782: of. the present writer's History oj tlu .Articles, pp. 
1, 2; new edition. 
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CHAPTER XV. 

ON THE STATE OF RELIGIOUS DOCTRINE AND 
• CONTROVERSIES, 

• WESTERN CHURCH. 

THE leading theologians of this period may -be ranged 
in one of two great classes. They are either speculative, 
bent on reaching the solution of dogmatic problems 
through the aid of Greek philosophy; or mystical, re
posing on the old foundations of belief and shrinking 
from all dialectic processes by which the former school 
had long been struggling to prove the _ truth and reason-
ableness of Christianity. -

The spirit of inquiry which had been so powerfully 
stimulated in the two preceding centuries continued to 
be active in the present. Some indeed, as heretofore" 
employed scholastic weapons merely for the purpose of 
defence, for vindicating the established doctrines of the 
Church, and urging them in such a manner as to satisfy 
the systematizing genius of the age. On men of this 
kind, treading- in the reverential steps of Anselm and 
Aquinas, the effect of disputation would be often salu
tary: it imparted a more definite and sc~entific shape to 
their convictions. But another train of consequences 
might result from the scholastic exercis~. An· acute 
and daring mind, unsobered by religious culture, might 
convert them into an arena for evolving its own scep
ticism, and thus philosophy would prove herself the 
parent and the nurse of misbelief. Examples cif these 
rationalistic tendencies appeared at an early date amOllg 
the Nominalists, in Roscellinus, .and still more in the 
disciples of Abelard. It was not, however, !In the four-

a See above, pp. 257, 258. 
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teenth century that some objections which had hitherto 
been stated hypothetically in the mock-encounters of the 
schools were deemed unanswerable by the men who put 
them forth. In other words, tlcholasticism, which had 
been ever liable to this perversion" not unfrequently 
broke out at last into rebellion and derided supernatural 
tmth. 

The nominalistic school, from which these tendencies 
were mainly to proceed, was now revived under Durand 
of S. PourC(ain l (de S. Porciano),' a Dominican and 
formerly a Thomist, But the second founder of it was 
a provincial of the( English Franciscans, William of 
Ockham, born in Surrey, and in earlier life addicted to 
the principles of Scotus·, He was aptly characterized as 

1 Fred. von Sohlegel (Phil. of Hid. pp. 375 sq., ed. 1847) maintains 
that the basis of the Aristotelian philosophy is essentially' rationalistic,' 
and that even the genius of Aquinas could not bring it into harmony 
with revelation. The remark that a prinoiple might be true in philo
sophy, and yet false in theology, betrays the doubt which scholasticism 
felt with respeot to its own intimate tendencies. Comte (!iv. VI. o. 10) 
affirms that the growing triumph of scholasticism was actually working 
the destruotion of the theologioal philosophy and authority. It should 
be borne in mind, however, that the worst forms of misbelief sprang up 
at the end of the fifteenth century, when Platonism had gained predomi
nanoe afresh: see below, p. 855. Several glimpses of an older unbelief, 
arising from the false philosophy then prevalent, ocour in the works of 
Petraroh: e.g. in his DB ignorantia BUi ipBiIU d multorum, he writes of 
the philosophers whom he encountered, • Submotis arbitris oppugnant 
veritatem et pietatem, oIanoulum in angulis irridentes Christum, atque 
Aristotelem, quem non intelligunt, adoIantes,' dc., Opp. m. 1048. The 
frightful length to whioh these blasphemies were carried at the close of 
the present period, is illustrated by the following extract from a letter of 
Erasmus (lib. XXVI. ep. 84, Opp. ed. La Clero): 'At ego Romlll his auri· 

. bus audivi quosdam abominandis blasphemiis debaochantes in Christum, 
et in nuus Apostolos, idque multis meoum audientibus et quidem im. 
pune. Ibidem multos novi, qui oommemorabant, se diota horrenda 
audisse a quibusdam saoerdotibuB aullll Ponti1ioilll ministris, idque in 
ipsa mipBa, tam olare ut ea vox ad multorum aures pervenerit.' 

I The freedoD/ of his mind is indicated by his title, • Doctor resoIu· 
tissimus' (cf. Sohrookh, XXXIV. 191 sq.). On many points, especielly the 
dootrine of the sacraments, he ventured to depart from Aquinas. He 
ariived at the oonolusion (Opus super Sententi1J8 Lombardi, Lib, IV. Dist. L 
QUlllst. 4), that ihere is in a saorament no • virtus oausativa gratilll,' the 
recipients, .where they plaoe no bar, deriving graoe 'non a sacramento sed 
a Deo.' He also excludes matrimony from the number of sacraments 
• properly BO oalled' (Lib. IV. Diet. XXVL QUlllst. a). Cf. Gieseler, IV, 
§ 116, p. 168, n. l. 

a Aooordin~ to Dorner (iI. 446, 447), it was the Sootiet.nominelistB, 
and not the Thomist.nominelists, who plaoed religion altogether on the 
same footing aB philosophy, and gave an impulsQ to freethinking. 

( 
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I Above, p. 325. It is indeed remarkable, though easily explained, 
that whllt are called the' orthodox' scholastics took the side of Roman 
despotism, and that the nominalists were very often in the ranks of anti
papiSts. Foxe (.Acts and Mon. u. 659, ed. Lond. 1843) says of Ockham, 
that he was • a worthy divine, and of a right sincere judgment, as the 
times then would either give or sufier.' His book, Super potestate prfll
latia Ecclesifll atque principibus terrarum commissa, was printed in Eng
land, in the reign of Henry VIII., in Latin, BJid also in an English trans
lation. On this ground we may understand why Ockham was at first a 
special favonrite of Lnther and Melanchthon, while in doctrine they were 
often quite iIdltagonistio to him. See Laurence, Bampt. Le~t. p.59 (note) 
3rd ed. He seems, however, favourable to the Lutheran VIew of consub
stantiation: see his Quodlibeta Stptem una cum Tractatu de Sacramento 
.AltaN, lib. IV. Qwest. 35, ed. Argent. 1491. In the latter treatise (0. 3) 
he says that the Bible does not teach us to believe in the annihilation of 
the substance of the bread: of. Schrockh, XXXIV. 195 sq., and, on the 
philosophical system of Ockham, as developed in his Quastiones in Lib. 
&lIttnt. (ed. Lugdun. 1495), and his Oentiloquium Theologicum (ed. Oxon. 
1675). see Ritter, Gesch. der Ohrist. Philo •• IV. 579 sq. • 

• See an essay by Rettberg, in the Stud.ien und Kritiken for 1839, I. 
69 sq. . 

• e.g. by Walter Burley, a scholar of Oxford, and formerly his fellow
student. 

, Thus, while .Tohn Bnridan, his pupil, was • rector' of the tutiversity, . 
thO'doctrina Oulielmi dicti Ocoam' was condemned (1389): see Bulmus 
Hist. Unit}. Paris, IV. 257, and, for a sterner prohibition, Ibid. IV. 265. 
In 1478 the Realists obtained a fresh victory by means of a royal order 
(Ibid. v. 706 sq.), whioh oommanded that the books of their opponents 
should be locked up. But the order was rescinded in 1481 (Ibid. v. 739). 

a Cf. Mr Hallam's remark 011 this ciroumstance: Literat. of Europe, 
Pt. I. ch. UL § 69. • 
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Gabriel BieP, who died in 1495, adhered almost im
plicitly to him. A less extended notice of these writers' 
will suffice, particularly as their disputations do not fall 
so much into the province of theology as into that oj 
metaphysics. 

It was natural, when scholasticism had almost every
where degenerated into lifeless subtleties, that a -new 
period of reaction would commence. 'Ve saw the jea
lousy with which it was discountenanced by Bernard 8 at 
the first, and in proportion as its vices came to light, a 
multitude of others turned their arms against it'. Some 
of them indeed ma, have been actuated mainly by a 
wish to introduce a purer love of letters, which was 
certainly the case with not a few of the Platonic illumi
nati, who revived the study of the pagan classics in the 

1 His chief work is a C'oUectorium e:r: OccanlO ill- Lib. Smtent. ed. 
Tiibingen, 1501. His Ezpo.itio OanoniB lIlilsOl, important in a liturgical 
point of view, has been printed more than once. On his protestaRtism, 
see a dissertation entitled De Ga~le Biel celeberrimo papilta Anti· 
papista, by H. W. Biel, Viteb. 1719. Biel was succeeded by Cortesius 
(' the Cicero of dogmatists'), on whom see Sohriickh, XXXIV. 217 sq. 

S Some of the chief were Robert Holool;, an Englishman (d. 1349). 
Gregory of Rimini, or Ariminensis (d. 1358), Richard Swineshead (or 
Snisset), an Oxford man {cire. 1350), Henry of Hesse (d. 1397). But 
they were all surpassed by Peter d' A.illy (cf. above. p. 333), who was made 
a cardinal in 1411. He laboured to establish clear distinctions between 
theology and philosophy. See his QUtBstione. super Lib. Senlm!., Argent. 
'1490, and a list of his other numerous works in Cave, Hist. Liter. ad an. 
1896. A Life of him by Du Pin is contained in the first volume of Ger
son's Worb, ed. Du Pin. 

a Above, p. 257, n. 2. 
, This antagonism was shewn emphatically in Erasmus (b. 1486), 

whose Moria! Encomium (1508), his Ratio ptrllffliendi all "tram TMOlo
giam, and other works, are full of severe critiques on the follies of the 
later schoolmen. He had been preceded by Laurentius Valla (Opp. 
Basil. 1543), who died in 1457, by Rodolph Agricola, or Hausmann, d. 
1485 (bpp. Colollc 1539). -One of his contemporaries who took the same 
sitle, was Ulrich von Hutten, d. 1523 (Opp. Berol. 1821~). This Ger
man knight had a principal hand in the famous satires EpiBtolOl Obscuro
rum Virorum (ed. Miinch, 1827), in which the stupidity and dog-Latin oj 
the mendicant friars, and their loud outcries respecting the luxuries 01 
the Hun\.anists, are described so natnrally and truthfully, that the Domi
nicans at first joined in nircnlating the book. See Gieseler, v. § 154, 
pp. 199 sq. Luther at the same time was able to zejoice that the 'lee· 

I tiones sententiarilll' were despised, and that professors who wished to 
gain an audience must lecture on the Bible, St Augustine, • aliumve 

I Ecclesiastiolll lIuctoritatis dootorem.' Bee his Letter., ed. De Wette, 
I. 57. 

( 
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second half of t'he fiftefmth century'. They strove to 
banish the Stagyrite" and enthrone a more congenial 
philosophy in tb,e affections of the Church. That move
ment failed, however, to revive the ancient truths of 
Christianity. Its general aim was heathenizing, more 
especially as it has been developed in the works of men, 
like Marsilio Ficino, the fa,{ourite of the Medici, and I 
others, who not only clothed the doctrines of the Gospel in 
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the phraseology of Cicero and Horace, but were threaten- Its hem •• 
ing to exalt their Gfecian master into rivalry with Christ. c~t tenden. 
So prevalent had errors of this class become, that in the mea: 
eighth session of the Lateran coulV!il s (Dec. 19, 1513) it I 
was necessary to declare the immortality of individual, 
souls (in opposition to the Platonic views of ultimate 0 

absorption), and to order all who· might· profess to teach 
the doctrines of the old philosophy that they should 
never hesitate to point out the particulars in which it 
differed from the Christian faith. The need of this in- especially 
junction was· peculiarly great in Italy·, where learning in ltalV· 
in the fifteenth century, and, more than ever, at the 
dawn of Luther's reformation, threatened to assume an 
anti-christian character,-where wanton speculations had 
hecome most rife, and where indeed it was an index of 
good. breeding to despise the mysteries of Holy WritS. 

But meanwhile other agents were at work in many Mystical 
part.~ of Germany. The studies of ecclesiastics had there :h:r:. of 
taken a more distinctly biblical direction. Men who learned gians. 
to know themselves were thirsting8 after something more 

1 Seo Roscoe's LiJe oj Leo X. II. 87 sq., Lond. 1846; Hallam, Lit. oj 
Europe, Pt. I. ch. II. § 64, and ch. III. § 85. Ficino, however, wrote an 
apologetic treatise, D. Religion. Christiana, analysed by Schriickh, XXXIV. 
842 sq. 

• Hallam, Ibid.. ch. !II. §§ 13 sq. Pico of Mirandola at OIIe time 
would have fain established the consistency of the Ustotelian and Pla
tonic systems: but his own leanings WeIe towards the latter, w hioh he 
blended with a multitude of wild opinions borrowed from the (Jabba1istio 
writings 01 the JeW!!: see his HeptaplUII, Basil. 1601. 

• I,abbe, XIV. 187. • 
• Cf. the extract from Erasmus, above, p. 852, D. 1, and others in 

Gieseler, v. § 1.54, pp. 181, 182, D. 8. ' 
6 • ID quel tempo Don pareva fosse galantuomo e bUOD OOl'tegiano 

oolni che de dogmi della Chiesa. non aveva qualche opinion< erronea. td. 
"eretica.' MS. quoted iu Ranke, Popes, t. 56, Lond. 1847. 

• 'Nam quid potest ibi syncerum dici, ubi pro l:eligi/lDe superstitio, 
pro divina sapientia hominum philosophia, pro Christo Soomtes,ePro 

AA2 
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WBII'rJIBlf profound than the scholastic sUbtleties. more fervent than 
~ the cloudy reveries of Plato. Such was the new race 

of mystics. Here and there we find them swerving into 
serious errors', but more commonly they are distiDguished 
by a simple and unreasoning adherence to the central 
doctrines of the faith, combining with it a peculiar 
earnestness and a desire to. elevate the tone of personal 
religion. In the members, therefore, of this school (the 
'Friends of God' as they were called) we may discern 
precursorss of a genuine refonnation.( 

Jolt,. At the head of them is John Taulers, a Dominican of 
TtJUkr Cologne. He was originally captivated by the dialectic 
~\~91'i I studies of the age, and the. effect of them continued to 
,~ be traceable in all his writings: but his intercourse with a 
r;tU"!" d I Waldensian',Nicholas of Basel (1340), produced a thorough 
tr.~~~ change in his convictions and pursuits.. For twenty years 

he was an indefatigable preacher, stimulated', as it seems, 
by the political distractions of his country and the ravages 
of a terrific pestilence « the black death'). His thrilling 
sermons·, of which many were preserved in the ver
nacular dialects, are marked by evangelic tenderness and 

saoris scnptoribus AristoteIes atque Plato in EccIesiam irruperunt. No
que lueo ita inte1ligi velim, quasi reprehendam philO8Ophie studium .•• 
sed sic 88 rea babe" u~ nisi divinitatis oognitio pnemonstratrix, mens 
ipsa hominis 8JT8Ila et vaga ad 1008 spinosa deviaque deducatur.' Sm
mius ad Cardinak. dekno.; Argentor. 1538-

1 e.g. Master Eckart (Aichard), a Dominican of Cologne, who died 
about 1325, and W8B one of a eIaas of mystics who diverged. into Neo
Platonism, affirming, for IWUIlple, that our individuality would be for
feited at last on our reabsorption into the Divine essence. See Schmidt, 
ElUda lUI" k mylticVlIIe allnl4ad au zit1" rieck, a Paris, lSi7, pp. 12 sq.; 
Neander, IL 569 sq., and Ritter, C1uUtl. Philos. IV. 498 sq. Some of the 
doctrines of Eckart were condemned in a bull of John xxn. (1329): 
eee Raynald. ad an. 1329, §§ 70, 71. 

S SQ, Ullmann's RejO'lflllJtorm _ tier RejO'lflllJtima, Hamb.l8-!l and 

1
1849. ( 

• See especially Schmidt's ;'o1latmel Taukr WII StrtUlburg, Hamb. 
1Si1, and his French Essay quoted in a previous note. 

• On this point, eee Neander, IL 663 sq. 
• Ibid, p. 688 • 
• The last (modernized) edition W8B printed at Frankfo~ 1826, in 

s ~Ia. octavo. Luther (1616) spoke of them as follows: • Si to deleetat 
. puram, aolidam, antiquce hlftiai_ tluologialft legere in Germaniea lin-

gua e1fusam, Sermonea Johannia Tauleri, pnedicatoriIB profeesionis [i.t. 

la Dominican], tibi comparare potes •. Neque enim ego vel in Latina "Vel 
in noatra lingua theologiam vidi salubriorem et eum Evangelio oonso
~tiorem.' Luther's LeUerl, eel. De Wette, I. 46. 
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spiritual depth. They w:re peculiarly useful in resisting 
the general tendency to overvalue the liturgic element 
of worship. 

Tanler will be found to have had numerous points in 
common with John Ruysbroek I, prior of the Canons-Regular 
at Groenendaele near Brussels. He was equally desirous of 
conforming to the public institutions of the Church", al
though his langua"oe more than once excited a suspicion 
of his orthodoxy. Gerson' wrote (1406) a"aainst some 
chapters of a boo~ in which the doctrine of eventual 
absorption into God appears to be maintained.· The 
works- of Ruysbroek. in the Flenmh langlla"oe, were ex
tensively circulated. They are characterized by thorough 
knowledge of the spiritual wants and aberrations of the 
age. Be strove to wake afresh the consciousness of in
dividual fellowship with God. in opposition to the modes 
of thought which prompted men to lean for help on out
ward union with the Church. The fanlts of Ruysbroek 

1 See Schmid" Ehuln ItIr Z. N!fsticinRe, etc. pp. 213 sq., ScbrOckh, 
XDIV. 1II7i sq., and Neander IL 579 sq. His works appeared in a Latin 
tranalation a& Cologne, 1552, and BUbsequenU,J. 

• Extracts in Neander, pp. 1i56, 557. 
• The tl"\le is Epid. .vpn' t.Irtia park libri Jo1t. Ruyobroee. ik """"" 

qirilulllt.a twptiarua, Opp. L 69, ed. Du Pin, wh8l'8 the remainder of 
the conUovel'B1 will be folUlll. 

- They were transla~ into Latin (ed. Colon. 1552) and afterwards 
into German (Olfenbaeh, 1701): ef. Schmidt, EhoikI (as above), pp. 1113 

• sq., Neander u. 680 sq. A. Urlrd writer of this school was Henry 8uso 
(1:100-1365), a Dominican of 8wabia, on whom eee Diepenbrock, &.0'. 
Ltbm """ &1ori/kA. Begensbnrg, 1837. Many other DominiCBDS fol· 
lowed in his!Reps. Thomas a Kempis, one of the 'Common.Life' deries 
(see ahme, p. MS, and ScluOckh. XDIV. 302--339), may be added w the 
number, and 80 may the unknown author [? Ebland] of the famous hea
lisP, Ep ,.,.,..,. TMol0gi4. dGa ut, eya edlu Biic10leia _ ruhlet& V_ 
.Iand, etc., edi"",- by Luther in 1518. He says, in the Preface, thaI; nen 
w the Bible and 81; Augustine (his usual mode of spealriDgll;here was no 
book he prized more highly. The best modern ediool. is thaI; of Biesen
thai. Berlin, 18Cl: another by Pfeiffer (Boman Catholic), 81;uttgarl, 
1851. In England the mystiesl school, though far less influential, had a 
worthy represenl;a&iYe in the hermil; Bichard Bolle, of Hampole, near 
Doncaster, who died in 1348. Very many of his writings aae poelicaJ. 
See Wharton's Appmd.. w Cave, ad an. 1340, and Warton's Hid. of E",. 
PM"", Do lIS,.-.43, ed. 18!O. The I;reatiee IH EIJIeRdationc Vit<B (print;ed 
al; Paris, 1510) fumishes a good specimen of his teaohing, .. g. cap. u.: 
, Si cupis ad amorem Dei penenire el; succendi in desiderio CO!I.esl;ium 
gaudiorum, at; indum. ad conl;empl;um terrenorum, non sis negligens ad 
meditandum el; legendum sacram Scripturam.' Several of his English 
Trea~ bYe been prin"",- by ths Earl,y English Tex\ 8ociet;y. 
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/

I!re the common faults of mystikI writers, springing from 
undue development of the imaginative faculty. 

John Charlies de Gerson, chancellor of Paris (1395), 
whom we have noticed as an adversary of the ultra-papal 
claimsI, and also as opposed in some degree to Ruysbroek, 
was himself upon the whole addicted to the principles of 
mysticism s. But many of his writings indicate especial apt
ness for discussing points of practical Christianity·. He was 
the most illustrious theologian of the time, and even now 
is generally revered. The part, howe;er, which he played 
at Constance in promoting the condemnation of Huss' 
must ever be a grienus stain upon his character. He 
died in virtual exile" at Lyons, 1429. 

Another mystic of a warmer temperament than Gerson, 
but deficient in his mental balance, was the Dominican, 
Girolamo Savonarola8

, born in 1452 at Ferrara. Some 
of his contemporarit'.s, it is true, denounce him as a wild 
and visionary demagogue', but the majority bear witne!!s 

1 Above, p. 333. 
• See, for example, his De MysticA TheokJgia, and other kindred 

treatises in the collection.of his Warks by Du Pin, tom. IlL pt. II. But 
he never failed to guard against. the feverish illusions of enthusiasm: 
thus he wrote CO'ntra sectam FlogeU.antium; and also De probatione Bpi
~tuum, giving rules for distinguishing false from true revelations. Cf. 
Sohrockh, XXXIV. 291-302. . 

a On this account he was surnamed • Doctor Christiauissimus.' 
Sohmidt has published an able E8Iai sur Jean Gerson, Paris, 1839. 

4 Lenfant, liv. III. § 5. It was of him that Huss wrote as follows: 
• 0 si Deus daret tempus soribendi contra mendacia Parisiensis Cancel
lam, qui tam temerarie et injuste coram tota multitudine non est veritus 
proximum erroribus annotare.' Ibid. 

6 Ibid. liv. VL § 82. On his return from his asylum at MoIk, he 
exeroised the humble office of catechizer of children, whom he collected 
daily in the church of St Paul at Lyons, and of whom he required no 
other reward than that they should repeat this simple prayer, • God, have 
mercy OR thy poor servant, Gerson.' 

8 A Life of hf.n by Pico of Mirandola, his friend, is contained in 
the Vito Select. Virorum, eel. Bates, Lond. 1681, pp. 108 sq. But the 
best accounts are that in Sismondi, Hist. des Repub. Ital. tome XII.; 
Meier's Girolamo SavO'naroltl, Berlin, 1836; The Life and Times of Giro
lamo SatlOf'.arola (containing a complete catalogue of his writings), Lond. 
1843; Jer8me SavO'T/.a1'ole, sa vie, .eB predications, .eB eents, d'aprlls les 
documens originaux, par F. T. Parrens, Paris, 1853; see also an Article 
on Savonarola in Quart. Rev. No. CXCVII. 

J He laid especial stress on the Apocalypse, which, after 1485, he 
expounded at Brescia, Florenoe, and elsewhere to crowded audiences; 
denouncing the vengeance of heaven against Italy, and even olainring to 
hiIqself a lund of prophetic mission (se.e Life and Time.,. as a!)ove, pp. 
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to his patriotism, his zeal, his learning, and his saintly 
life. The fiery eloquence of Savonarola was evoked 1 by 
the unparalleled corruption of the Roman see, as then 
administered by Innocent VIII and Alexander VI. How 
many elements of superstition and fanaticism had been 
unconsciously blended with his nobler feelings is not easy 
to determine: but the freedom of his speech" in censuring 
the vices and disputing the infallibility of the pope has never 
been dtmied. In May, 1497, when he was laid under the 
ban of excommunic!tion', he answered- the papal brief in 
letters full of vehement remonstrances, and even ultimately, 
dared' to excommunicate the pope V1 turn (Feb. 18, 1498). 
His capture, prompted by the rage of his political ad
versaries, followed on the eighth of April, and soon after
wards his ashes were thrown into the Arno at Florence 
(May 22), with the sanction, if not through the instiga
tion, of Alexander VI". Savonarola has been Called the 
Luther' of Italy: but his eventual implication in the quar
rels of the Florentines proved fatal both to him and to his 
cause. 

A truer prototype of Luther was John Wessel' (sur
named Basilius and also Gansfort), born at Groningen 

97 sq., and Savonarola's Oompendium Revelationum). He became the 
head of the Frateschi, or republican, party at Florence, who endeavoured 
to avert the judgments of God by checking the fearful spread of immo. 
rality (Ibid. p. 1(5). 

1 Even Dollinger (IV._ 227) admits this, and praises 'the eloquent and 
veneratsd Dominican.' 

• Life an4 Timea, as above, pp. 267 sq. His invectives were also 
directed generally against the prelates of the church. • Illorum libidi. 
nem avaritiamque, illorum lllXUS simoniacasque labes inseotabatur, pub. 
lice privatim que monere solitus, a Babylone (Romam intelligens) fugien. 
dum esse,' etc. Vito Select. Viror. as above, p.1l8. 

• It was now that Pico of Mira.ndola wrote his .Apologia, pro Hie. 
-ronymi Savonarolm viri proph£te Innocentia, which is printed in poldast's 
Monarch. IL 1635 sq. • 

, Life an4 Timea, pp. 820--322. 8 Ibid. p. 851. 
• Attempts have been made, but not suocessfully, to prove that he 

held the Lutheran view of _ justification, indulgences, &0.: cf. M'Orie's 
Beformation in Italy, p. 18, Lond. 1827. 

1 The best authority is Ullmann's JoM.nnWe"el, ein· Vorgiinger 
Lutha-a, Ramb. 1834, and in the R8jOl"l1latoren fJor Iter RefOrmation, 
Ramb. 1842. The WorM of Wessel (with a Life prefixed) were pub. 
lished at Qroningen, 1614. He is not to be confounded with his acquaint. 
ance JoM.nn fJon W .. el (de WesaIia), oalled also Riohrath and Burchar. 
dna, who was a professor of theology at Erfurt and afterwa~ds a • reform. 
ing' preacher at Worms. He disd in prison (1482}, as it seems, lor 

• 
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(1420). After studying and th\ln lecturing in the univer
sities of Heidelberg, Paris, Rome, and elsewhere, he grew 
dissatisfied with the scholastic theology, and took refuge 
in a warm but scientific, mysticism. On almost every 
point, on justification, penance, purgatory, and even on 
the Eucharist, he has anticipated the conclusions of those 
earnest spirits1 who were destined to commence the Saxon 
reformation of the Church. J ohn Wessel was alike dis
tinguished as a theologian and as' a general scholar. He 
died in peace at Groningen (1489), C protected from th~ 
Inquisit,ion by the bishop of Utrecht. 

In Wessel, as in IIlany of his predecessors, there had 
been awakened a fresh love for biblical studies. This 
alone had constituted in their hearts a bond of sympathy 
with men like Wycliffe and the Hussites, more especially 
perhaps in Germany, where versions of the Holy Scriptures 
had been made, and very largely circulated', in the latter 
half of the fifteenth century. Before that time the only 
critical works deserving notice I are the Postills of Nicholas 
de Lyra', a Franciscan, who applied his Hebrew knowledge 
holding intercourse with the Hussites. For his ParatloiJ:a and the pro
ceedings against him, see Brown's Fascit;. I. 325-333, and Ullmann, 
Reform. "or der Ref. I. 367 sq. His Disputatio adversus Indulgentias is 
printed in Walch, Monim . .lIIed. A!:v', L 111 sq. He denied the supre
macy of the Roman Church, and asserted that of Holy Scripture: but, as 
John Wessel1amented (Opp. ed. 1614), p. 920, his 'eruditio et peracre 
ingenium' not unfrequently betrayed him into novelties. His 'reform. 
ing' .principles were shared in some measure by the prior of a nunnery 
at Yalines, John Pupper of Goch, near Cleves (d. 1475). Respecting 
him and others, see Ullmann, as above, and for some of his writings, 
Walch, Monim. Med. A!:vi, II. pt. I, 1 sq., and IV. 73 sq. 

1 See, for instance, the extracts in Gieseler, v. § 153, pp. 172 sq., 
n. 18. Luther wrote the preface to a Farrago of his works, ed. Basil. 
1522, and expressed himself in the following terms (which furnished 
Ullmanu with a motto): • Wenn ich den Wessel zuvor gelesen, so liessen 
meine Widersacher siob dUnken, Luther ha:tte All~s vom Wessel genom
men, al10 stimmet ynser Beider Geist zusammen.' 

"s e.g. the old High-German version, printed first at Mentz, 1462, waS 
reprinted ten times hefore the Reformation (see other evidence in Giese
ler, v. § 146, p. 74, n. 13). In like manne. an Italian version, printed 
at Venice as early as 1471, is said to have gone through nine editions in 
the fifteenlli oentury (see Y'Crie's Reform. in Italy, p. 53, Lond. 1827). 

» Exceptions may be made in favour of the English Dominican 
Robert Holect (d. 1349), on whose exegetical and o$er works, see Whar-

j 
ton's .Append. to Cave's Hist. Liter. ad an. 1340; and of the Spanish pre
late, Tostatus of Avila (d. 1454), on whom, see SchrOckh, XXXIV. 147 sq . 

• His Postilla Perpetua in Biblia have heen often puLlished, first at 
Rome, 1471, in 5 vola. folio. 

e 
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with effect to the elucidation of-the Old Testament, and 
Gerson, who was led by corresponding works of St Au
gustine to construct a Harmony of the Four Gospels'. 
But on the resuscitation of the ancient literature and 
the discovery of printing, stronger impulses were com
municated in this direction. The superior scholarship and 
taste of Laurentius Vallas, cardinal Ximenes", Reuchlin4

, 

Erasmus·, and others, indicated that a brighter period was 
now dawning on the field of scriptural hermeneutics. 
Though it be unfail to urge that men were wholly un
acquainted with the Bible in the times anterior to the 
Reformation, we may safely argue .that the Reformation 
was itself a consequence of the enlightenment which bibli
cal inquhies had produced. 

EASTERN CHURCH. 

As there was almost nothing in the Eastern Churches 
corresponding to the Middle Ages in· the West, we meet 
with nothing like the healthy series of reactions just de
scribed. The present period was indeed more sterile and 
monotonous than all which went before it. Scarc.ely any 
theological writers· of importance can be traced excepting 

1 This work is entitled Munotes8aron, seu. unum etl; quatuor 'Evangeliis: 
Gerson, Opp. eel. Da Pin, IV. 83 sq. He looks upou the variations in the 
SBOred Writers as constitutmg a • concordissima dissonantia.' 

• His entire works were printed at Basel in 1540. The chief of them 
in this connexion (of. above, p.354, n. 4) is the series of .4nnotation., in 
N()IJ'Um Tutamentum, which display great eritical ability. Bis work, De 
Libero Jtrbitrio, and still more the famous Declamatio de Jauo credita et 
·ementita' Conltantini DOfiatione (cf. above, p. 254, n. 3), have laid him 
open to Be11armine's charge of being a precarsor of the Lutherans. 

• Cf. above, p. 318. His sagacity and zeal in the preparation of the 
Complutensian Polyglott (1514-1517) were beyond' all praise: see 
Sohriickh, XXXIV. 81 sq. The papal sanction was, however, withheld 
until after the cardinal's death in 1522. • 

, Reuchlin's fame is mainly due to his restorationaof Hebrew litera. 
,ture, in which he was bitterly opposed by many of the German monks. 
(See Mail Vito Beuchlini, passim.) Against them are directed the _most 
cutting satires of the EpiBtola Ob.curorum Virorum (see above, p. 854, 
n. 4.). Reuchlin's Hebrew grammar and lexicon were published in 1606: 
-and in 1618 a fine edition of the Hebrew Bible appeared a\ Venice. 
M'Crie, Beform. in/taly, p. 40. 

I His edition of the New Testament appeared at Basel in 1616: 
Ibid. pp. 47 sq. The mighty in1luence which his theological works 
exerted on the Reformation, more especially in England, where his cau. 
tion was appreciated, belongs in strictness to the following period. 

• To Church.history an important contribution was made by Nice . 
• 

'36[ 
WESTERN 
CHUBCH. 

.'-----,-J 

GerllMl 
(d.1429l. 

Laurentius 
Valla 
(d. 1451). 
Ximmu 
(el. 1522). 
Reucltlin 
(el. 1522). 
ETa.smus 
(d. 15361. 

Scardty oj 
great 
'II1riters. 



State of ReligioUs Doctrine and Controversies. [A.D. 1305 

IU.BTBBH those who figured in the c&ntroversy with the Latin 
OlIUBOH. Church . . ~ 

TMophGnu' The most distinguished of the biblical scholars was 
of NicaJa. Theophanes1

, archbishop of Nicrea, who composed a Har
(eire. mony of the Old and New Testament, and also an elaborate 
~~~ tlf Apology, directing both of them against the Jews. A 
TM88alo· monk of Thessalonica, Simeon·, wrote a Dialogue against 
,,;ca (eire. all Heresies, and many other works in vindication of the 
~~!.g~. of • orthodox • (or Greek) communion. George of Trebizond,. 
T .. ,b;zond a somewhat copious authorS, added- to the stock of evi
(13911- dences in a book on the Truth of Christianity. 
1486). The state of feel~ug in the great majority of Eastern 

RU38iatt 
.eet of Stri· 
golnik •• 

The Quiet
is' Of' 
HuycAast 
controlle1"lI: 

Christians was so torpid as to cause but few internal 
ruptures. The. Strigolniks' of Russia, who in 1371 and 
afterwards obtained a host of proselytes at N ovogorod, 
are the only formidable sect that sprang up in this period. 
They were bitterly opposed to all the members of the 
sacerdotal order, and their tenets, in some points at least, 
resemble those now current with the English • Lollards.' 

But another controversy&, that broke out in the neigh
bourhood of Constantinople, also merits our attention, 
yielding as it does some insight into the prevailing modes 
of thought. A party of the monks who swarmed upon 
the • Holy MOtmtain' (Athos)', in their contemplations on 

pborns Callisti Xanthopuli (oiro. 1333), whose work in eighteen boob 
extends from the Incarnation to the death of Phocas (610): see Dowling's 
Introd. to Eccl. Hilt. pp. 91 sq., Lond. 1888. 

1 See Wharton's Append. to Cave, ad an. 1347. 
I Ibid. ad an. 1410. Leo .Allatius \the RomlUlizer) writes, with refer. 

ence to Simeon's Dialogw, that it is 'pius et doctus, dignusque qui 
aliqulmdo lucem videat, .ed manuducluB a. Catholico.' De SimeonUlII 
Scriptia Diatriba, p. 198. Another work of this Simeon is On the Faith 
and Sa.crammt. of the Ohurch, printed, according to SchrOckh (XXXIV. 
427), i.,'l. Moldavia (1683) with the authority of Dositheus, patriarch of 
Jerusalem. f· 

• Wharton, as above, ad an. 1440, and Leo .AllatillS, De Oeorgiis Dia.· 
triba, pp. 395 sq. 

, See Mouravieff, ed. Blackmore, pp. 65, 879, 880. Tbey maintained 
that all Christians are invested with the rights of priesthood, and alected 
tbeir own teachers from among themselves. Tlieyalso deriied the neces· 
sity of confession, and made no prayers and offerings for the dead. 

• On this controversy. see SchrOckh, nXIV. 481-451; Engelhardt, 
Die Arsenianer [of. above, p. 272, n. 81 und HesycMsten, in rugen's Zeit
Bchrift, Bd. vm. st. i. pp. 48 sq.; Dorner, Lehre von tier Per,on Ohmti, 
II, 292-297. 

8 Since the 9th century Mount Athos has been oovered with monas • 
• 
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the blessedness of' seeing ~God,' were led.· to argue that 
the Christian may arrive at a tranquillity of mind entirely 
free from perturbation, and that all enjoying such a state 
may hold an ocular intercourse with God Himself, as the 
Apostles were supposed to do when they beheld His 
glory shiniog forth in the Transfiguration of our Lord. 
These mystics bore the name of Quietists, or Hesychasts1 

(HO'vxauoral). They were vehemently assailed 1 by Bar
Ium (cire. 134:1), a learned monk of the order of St 
Basil, and in all his earlier life a staunch defender of the 
Eastern Church ". His strictures roused the indignation of 
Gregorins Palamas', afterwards the arSlhbishop-designate of 
Thessalonica; by whose influence several councils", held 
at Constanti.nople (134:1-1350), were induced to shelter, 
if not absolutely patronize, the Quietists. Their censor, 
driven to revoke his acrimonious charges, instantly seceded 
to the Western Church', where he became the bishop of 
Gerace in Calabria. The Hesychastic school was thus 
enabled to achieve a triumph. They were generally sup
ported by the eastern theologians'; among others by the 
celebrated mystic, Nicholas Cabasilas, archbishop also of 
Thessa.Ionica (eire. 1350). His important treatise on The 
Life in Christ" is now accessible to scholars. 

teries. Bee their number and condition (in 1836) described in Curzon's 
Yi.it to MOfIIJIUriu in tM Ll!llant, Lond. 1849, pp. 366 sq. 

• Other names given to them by their opponents were Massalians 
(above, p. 282, n. 4). and ·OfU/>a.)..6';vxo. (Umbilicanimi). The latter 
_ms to have referred to their custom of sitting still and gazing on 
the pit of their stomach (not unlike some of the Hindu and other hea. 
then ascetics). . . 

1 .Joh. CantacuzenllBo Hut. lib. II. c. 39; Niceph. Gregoras, Hut. 
Byzant. lib. :n. c. 10. 

I Bee, for instance, hie nopl nj. TOO nil.... dpxfj., ed. SalmasillB, 
Lugdon. 1646. • 

• .Joh. CantBOnzenus, Ibid. On hie other writinlJl, see Wharton's 
.J.ppnttl. to Cave, ad an. 1364. 

• (1841), Mansi, nT. 1147; (1847), nvI. 105; (1350), ib. 127 • 
• Cantacnzenus, lib. II. c. 40; Niceph. Gregoras, Ibid. Some of the 

L,ttw. whilihhe wrote on the Western side of the controversy arll printed 
in Canisius, Leet. Antiq., ad. Basnage, IV. 861 eq. Other instances of 
secession to the Latin Church occur now and then. 

r Cf. Bchrockh, DIIV. 449, 460. 
B Bee Gass. Dk My.tik tlu NicolaUII CabOJlillu 110m Leb", in ChTi8w, 

Griefswald,1849: Wharton, as above, ad an. 1360. Among other works 
·in vindication of the Greek Churlih, he wrote a treatise on the Procession 
of the Holy Ghost, in answer to A.quinas (eL above, p •. 281, n.2). 

• 
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" RELATIONS OF. THE. EASTERN AND WESTERN CHURCHES 

The ancient resolution to maintain their freedom i 
defiance of the Roman court was still the general feelin, 
of the eastern Christians. Some of them, for instanc 
Nilus Cabasilas\ who had preceded his nephew Nichola 
in the archiepiscopal chair of Thessalonica, wrote wit: 
temper and ability. But in proportion as the Turks wer 
menacing Constantinople, it became the policy of the en 
feebled emperors to win the favour df the Latin Churche! 
This could only be effected by the healing of the schism. 

Negociations wer~ accordingly reopened as early a 
1333. In 1339 AnJronicus III Palreologus' dispatchel 
a formal embassy to Benedict XII. at AvignOll. Th 
leader of this party was the monk Barlaam, who, as w 
have seen", immediately afterwards passed over to th 
Western Church. His mission was, however, fruitless in re 
spect of his fellow-countrymen at large: and though anothe 
emperor, John VI. Palreologus, betook himself in person 
to the court of Rome (1369), and by his abject homag 
to pope Urban V. endeavoured to awake the sympath, 

1 His works, De Cau8i8 Divisionum in Ecclesia and D~ Primatu Pap 
(translated into English, Lond. 1560), were edited by Salmasius, Hano' 
1608. He also wrote at great length D~ frocesnone S. Spiritus advtrln 
Latinos: Bee Leo Allatius, Diatriba tk NiliB, p. 49. Another Nilt 
(surnamed Damyla), eire. 1400, wrote several treatises on kindred sui 
jeets, but in a more bitter spirit: see Wharton's .Append. to Cave, a 
an. 1400. 

I On the earlier correspondence, see Raynald. ad an. 1333, §§ 17 sq 
and Gibbon, eh. LXVI. In 1339 (Raynald. ad an. §§ 19 sq.) the Greel 
promise, 'Qumounque a generali coneilio determinata fuerint, omnE 
orientales libenter hma recipient.' They also begged that the mode E 

stating the Procession of the Holy Ghost might be left an open qUestiOI 
but the Latins answered, that this would be to violate the unity of tl 
faith Uquia in Eeclesia Catholica, in qua una fides eBse noscitur, qnos 
hoo duplieem fi~m minus veraeiter esset dare'). With regard to tt 
papal supremacy, Benediot intimated that the only way to 'auxili, 
oonsilia, et favores,' was by cordially returning to 'the obedience of tt 
Roman church.' A fresh embassy was sent to Avignon by Cantacuzent 
(see his own Hist. lib. IV. c. 9), for the sake of negoeiating a union wit 
Clement"VI. (1348); but it also was fruitless. 

a Above, p. 363. 
4 ,Raynald. ad an. 1369, § 1 sq. He had already (1355) bound hin 

self by a secret oath to become 'fidelis, obediens, reverens, et devon 
beatissimo patri et domino, domino Innocentio sacrosauctm Romanm , 
univerSali~ ~cclesim •••• BU~mo pontifici et ejus sueeessoribus:' Ra: 

I ~d. ad \355, § 34: of. Glbbon, ch. LXVI. (VI. 217-220, ed. Milman), 
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of European princes, his) defection from the Eastern 
Church produced no spiritual nor temporal results. His 
Bon, Manuel 11., notwithstanding a fresh canvass for auxi
liaries 1 in Italy, France, Germany, and England (1400 
-1402), was unshaken in his predilections for the creed 
and worship of his fathers". The invasions of. Timur (or 
Tamerlane), who conquered Anatolia in 1402, and thus 
diverted" for a while the onslaught of the Turks, relieved 
the emperor from the necessity of forming an alliance 
with the west; but,)danger having finally become more 
imminent than ever, a fresh series of negociations were 
commenced (1434) under John VII. falaiologus, his son. 

This monarch, after some preliminaries, undertook to 
hold another conference with the Latin Church beyond 
the Adriatic; and when he was driven to determine' 
whether the true channel of communication were the Roman 
pontiff or the council of Basel, an accident eventually threw 
him into the arms of the former. He was carried off in 
triumph to the council of Ferrara (Feb. 28,1438), attended 
by twenty-one eastern prelates, in addition to the patriarch 
of Constantinople I.' The chief spokesmen on his side were 

1 Gibbon, Ibid. pp. 220-222. On account of the papal schism 
(above, p. 328) the emperor had studiously avoided committing himself 
to either party, and indeed that circnmstance facilitated his application 
to the different conns. • 

• He even wrote twenty Diaw,qua in its defence: Leo Allatins, De 
Eccl. Occident. d Orimt. Ptrpet. Consemitme, p. 854. In 1418, however, 
he appears to have sent an embassy, headed by the archbiehop of Kieft, 
to the council of Constance, where the Greeks were allowed to perform 
Divine Sernce according to their rite. See Lenfant, HiBt. du Condle de 
Canst. liv. VI. ch. 44. 

a Cf. Miller's History phi19.ophicaUy illustrated, II. 371, Srd edit. 
• Both the council and the pope (cf. above, p. 337) had sent vessels to 

fetch the emperor from Constantinople, bnt the pope's galleys anticipated 
the other by a few days, and thus in all probability decided ') most 
eritica1 qnestion as to the relations of the East and W ~t in futnre ages. 
The admiral of the pope's galleys was his nephew, who had reecived 
instructions tv" 7roX."..f/a'O ;'11'00 I." ,UP'O "It ",ti"'n" ,,;j. l\",,630v, ",,,I, d 
~rnnl8'1' ",,,,, .. ~6tf'O "Cd ti</>""u,'O. See on the whole snbject the work of 
Syropulus (ciro. 1444), VeTa Hist. unionis fI01I "eT'" inter GrCIICO' et 
L"tillOB, ed. Creyghton, Hagl8 Comitis, 1660, and the A cts of the coun· 
cils of Ferrara and Florence, in Labbe, XIII. 1 sq.: of. Schriickh, XXXIV. 
413 sq. 

• The Russian church at this time was governed by a metropolitan of 
Kieff, called Isidore, who had been appointed at Constantinople under 
Romanizing in1Iuences. He went to the council of Ferrara in spite of 
the misgivings of king Basil, and at length espoused the tenets of the 
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Mark of Ephesus, Dionysius bf Sardis, and Bessarion oj 
Nicrea. Legates also were. accredited for the occasion by 
Philotheus of Alexandria and Dorotheus of Antioch; while 
Joachim of Jerusalem entrusted his subscription to Mark 
of Ephesus. . 

The pope (Eugenius IV.) was not generally present 
in the council, after the second session (March 15); but 
he left behind him two accomplished advocates, the car
dinal Juliano\ who had now retreated from the synod of 
Basel, and Andrew, the Latin bisl'lop of Rhodes. The 
scheme of questions to be handled by the deputies con
sisted of the followipg heads: (1) the Procession of the 
Holy Spirit, (2) the addition of the clause Filioque to the 
Constantinopolitan creed, (3) Purgatory and the interme
diate state, (4) the use of unlea.vened bread in the holy 
Eucharist, (5) the jurisdiction of the Roman see and the 
supremacy of the pope. A long delay occurred before 
the actual business of the conference was opened, owing 
to the thin attendance" of the western prelates at Ferrara. 
But in the following autumn (Oct. 8), .when the vigour 
of the Basel assembly was declining, a. debateS was held 
respecting the first point of controversy. It continued, 
with some interruptions, till the synod was at length 
transferred, by reason of the plague, to Florence. 

There the sessions were resumed on Feb. 26, 1439, and 
with them the discussions as to the Procession of the Holy 
Ghost. The Latin arguments, adduced by the provincial 
of the Dominicans in Lombardy, were stigmatized at 

western theologians. On his return, however, decorated with the Roman 
purple, he was for a while shut up in a monastery; but escaping thence 
took refuge with the pope. Mouravieff, pp. 76-78. 

l §ee above, p. 334, and p. 336, n. 4. . 
S In the first,J!ession before the arrival of the Greeks there were pre

sent only co.rdinllJ Juliano, five archllishops, eighteen llishops, ten abbots, 
and some generals 01 monastio orders. Many of the European princes 
were in favour of the oouncil of Basel" (see above, p. 337), and Charles 
VII. of Franoe, in particular, at first forbade any of his subjects to go to 
Ferrara: _ . 
. iI Andrew of Rhodes contended at gJ.·eat length in the 6th session 
(Oat. 20) that the clause Filioque, which the Greeks regarded as a mere 
addition, was in truth an explication, or ne~eHsary consequence, of what 
had been maintained from the beginning. In the next a.ession (Oct. 25) 
he illustrated his remark by the enlargement of the ;Nicelle Creed at 
Constantinople in 881. 

I' t 
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length as absolutely heret2ca1 by Mark of Ephesus', but 
on the other hand Bessarion,· owned himself a convert to 
the western doctrine, which he now proceeded to defend 
with vigour. A decree", embodying his conclusions, was 
put forward, pledging all who signed it to believe that 
the Holy Spirit is eternally from the Father and the 
Son, and that His essence is eternally from Both as from 
One principle, and by one only spiration ('tamquam ab 
uno principio et unica spiratione'): or, in different lan
guage, that the Soli' is verily the Cause, or principle, 
of the subsistence of the Holy Spirit equally with the 
Father. It wa.~ next conceded by ~he E"lsterns that un
leavened bread 11..'1 well as leavened might be lawfully 
and efficaciously employed in celebrating the Eucharist'. 
The Latin theories on purgatory also were admitted, the 
new' definition being, that the soul of every penitent who 
dies in the love of God, before he has made satisfaction 
for his past misdeeds by bringing forth the fruits of peni
tence, is aided after death by prayers and other offerings 
which the faithful make in his behalf; while he himself 
is undergoing pains (' prenis purgatoriis ') in order to his 
final purification and reception into heaven". Whether 
this effect be due to elemental fire or other agents, is 

I Respecting him and ~ numerous anti·Latin writings, see Whar. 
ton's Append. to Cave, ad an. 1436. His Epistola de Synodo Florentina 
a4 omnu Christiano. is printed, in the reply of Joseph, bp. of Methone, 
iu Labbe, XllL pp. 677 sq. Another Greek deelared on this occasion, 
when a threat had been applied to make him surrender his belief: • Mori 
malo, quam nnquam Latinizare.' 

I See Wharton, as above. Bessmon became a Roman cardinal, and 
on the death of Nicholas V. (1455) was on the point of succeeding to the 
popedom. His munificence and abilities contributed much to the dllIu· 
sian of Greek literature in Italy. 

I Labbe, xm. 510 sq. 
• The language is remarkable: ' In azymo sive fermenta'o pane 

Viticeo corpus Christi veraciter confici [in Hessmon ':nersion ... ). .... 0 ... 
a)..,l/o'i,]; sacerdotesque in altcro ipsum Domini corpus conficere debere, 
unumquemque scilicet juxta swe ecolesim, sive occidento.lls, sive orion. 
talis, cousuetudinem.' . 

6 Ibid. and of. Schrockh, XXXIV. 429, 430. The other two caseli, 
whers the destination of the spirit is either heaven or hell, are put as 
follows: • IDornmque animas, qui post baptisma susceptum nullam om. 
nino peccati maculam incurrerunt, illas etiam, qwe post contractam 
peccati maculanI vel in suis corporibus, vel eisdem exuUe corporibus, 
prout superius dictum est, aunt purgatm, in clJl!um moz re.ipi, et intueri 
clare ipsnm Deum Trinum et Unum (cf. above, p. 326, n. 1); sieuti est, 
pro meritornm tamen diversitate alium alio perfectius; illornm aujem 
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declared to be no matter for \. synodal decision. As to 
the supremacy ("T~ 7TpOJ"TEZOV) of the popel, the Greeks 
were willing to acknowledge it in all its latitude, unless 
indeed the final clause for saving the. canonical order, 
rights, and privileges of the Eastern patriarchs were meant 
to circumscribe his power. 

This memorable edict was published July 6,1439, when 
it exhibited the signatures! of the emperor, the repre
sentatives of the patriarchs of Alexandria, Antioch, and 
J erusalem,and of many others, not including Mark of 
Ephesus, nor the patriarch of Constantinople, who had 
lately died at Floreice. The great object of so many 
conferences might seem to have been reached. But when 
the tidings of reunion were divulged in Russia· and the 
Eastern Church' at large, the synod was immediately re
pudiated by the several churches. The new patriarch of 
Constantinople, Metrophanes, became an object both of 
hatred and contempt to his own suffragans, who forced 
him in the end to abdicate his throne. All' Latinizers ' 
were regarded by the populace as. abject traitors to the 
faith of Christ; and even the compliant patriarchsG who took 
a share in the proceedings at Ferrara, soon repented of their 
aberrations and openly reverted to the 'orthodox' belief. 

animas, qui in aetuaJi mortaJi peeeato, vel. solo originali decedunt, moo: 
in infernum descenilere, preuis tamen disparibus puniendas.' 

1 'Item diflinimus, sanctam apostolicam sedem et Romanum ponti
fieem in universum orbem tenere primatum et ipsum pontificem Roma. 
num successorem esse beati Petri principis apostolorum, et verum Christi 
vicarium, totiusque eeclesim caput et omnium Christianorum patrem ae 
doctorem eldstere,' etc. Ibid. The pope, however, it was added, is to 
act in accordance with the canons of the Church (",,8' 8" TP&"'O" ""I I" 
TOU ""paKTI"O'S TW" ol"ov,..Ev",wII ... vv<lawv, Kal ill TO'S 'EPO'S "avo ... 1 ar.a.M.p.fJd
IIETal). 

o On the Latin side the persons who affixed their names were the 
pope, e!e:ht cardinals, the Latin patriarchs of Jerusalem and Grado, two 
episcopal ambass~ors of the duke of Burgundy, eight archbishops, forty
seven bishops (nearly all Italians), four generals of monastio orders, and 
forty· one abbots. The Greeks, to the number of thirty, arrived at Con. 
stantinople, on their return, Feb. I, 1440. 

a See above, p. 365, n. 5 • 
• Neale's Eastern, Church, 'Alexandria,' n. 3S7: and Gibbon, oh. 

LXVII. (VI. 260, 261, ed. Milman). .. 
6 See e.g. their synodallette..-(l44S) in Leo Allatius, De Perp~t. (Jon

sensione, pp. 939 sq., in which they characterize the council of Florence 
as p.<a.pa.p, and threaten to exoommunicate all who fraternize with the 
Latins. Their epistle to the emperor is quite as denunciatory: Ibid. 
pp .. 942 sq. 
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On the annihilation of IJyzantine glory (1453) 
sons for soliciting the friendship of the Western Ch 
ceased to operate. . The Christians of Constantinop,~wl'4!M 
then permanently disengaged from their alliance wit e 
civil power, and from that day to this, in spite of man 
proselytizing efforts, concentrated at the close of the six
teenth century against the Church of Russia I, the inveterate 
quarrels of the East and West have never been composed. 

The fears awakened at Constantinople by the Turks 
had acted in like mlnner on the court of Armenia. As 
early as 1317 an embassy' was sent imploring help from 
John XXII., and promising as an .equivalent to bring 
about a cordial reconciliation with the Latin Church 8. 

The briefs, however, which he circulated in the west of 
Europe with the hope of stirring up a new crusade were 
fruitless'; while, upon the other side, hereditary hatred 
of the council of Chalcedon' and a strong attachment to 

1 Monravieft, p. 122. 
, Raynald. ad an. 1317, § 35: cf. ad an. 1308, § 32, and above, p.275, 

n.7 . 
• Ilrid. ad an. 1318, §§ 8-17. In the same year (§ 15) the pope sent 

a party of Dominicans to facilitate the union; but it never seems to have 
extended beyond the conrt and the nobles of Lesser Armenia: see (as 
below, n. 6) Art. XXXIV. Of course the little Latinized kingdom of Ar· 
menia (Cilicia) could not nndertake for the Armenian Church, the bulk 
of which lsy far off, and had bien long nnder Turkish dominion • 

• The patience of the Church was already well.nigh exhausted by the 
levying of tenths and other contribntions with a similar pretext, for the 
benefit of the popes and the kings of France: cf. Twysden, Yindicaticm, 
p. lOS, Camb. ed. The pope, however, in the present case forwarded 
pecuniary help to the Armenians (Raynald. ad an. 1323, § 5: Schriickh, 
XXXIV. 453). There is some danger of confonnding the Armenians of the 
little Christian kingdom whieh· became extinct in 1393, with those of 
Greater Armenia, where the strength of the Armenian Church lsy. The 
kingdom from its elose connenon with the Crnsaders was always more 
than half Roman. 

o See a catalogue of errors alleged against them in 1341 by Btmedict 
XII. (in writing to the Catholicos of Armenia); Rayn1Jd. ad an. lS41, 
§§ 45 sq. It is there stated (Art. m.) that they held a festival in ho
nour of Dioscorns who was condemned at Chalcedon (Oct. IS, 451), them· 
selves maintaining with him, or at least deducing from his theory, I Qnod 
Bient in Domino Jean Christo erat nnica Persona, ita erat Dna .Natura, 
soilicet Divina, et nna volnntas et nna operatio' (cf. above, p. 64). They 
appear to have also held (Art. IV.) that since the Passion of our Lord 
original sin has been remitted to all the children of Adan:!. (' pneri qui 
nll.sonntur ex filiis Adam non snnt damnationi addicti'). They did not 
believe in a purgatory (' qnia, nt dicnnt, si Christianns confiteatur peocata 
sna, omllia peooata ejns et pal1l<ll ptccatG'I'Um ei dimittnntur,' Art. xvn.). 
They offered no prayers for the dead with the hope of procuring a remy.. I 

lit. A. DB 

Vain 
attempu to 
tein (1'1:'" 
tho ArmIl
niam, 



370 
BBLATIONS 

011' BAST 
AND WEST. 
'----y--oJ 

tl:teruled to 
the Oopts. 

Latin 
l'a,'ty in 
Aby.sinia. 

Overtwre8 
tothc 
Ne8toriana 
and the 
Maroni/a. 

State of Religious Doct'rine and OontrO'lJersies. [A.D. 1305 

their semi-Jewish notions' swayed ~he bulk of the Arme
nian people to resist the tempting offers of the pope. 
In 1367 their country fell a prey to the Mameluke Turks, 
who threatened to erase all vestiges of Christianity·. 
Yet even in the little kingdom a remnant survived. At 
the council of Florence, after the departure of the Greeks, 
a specious edict was drawn up .(Nov. 22, 1440) for the 
purpose of embracing the Armenians in the general peace8

• 

The kindred sect of Copts (or Jacobites) of Egypt, who had 
also undergone a frightful persecutio~ at the hands of the 
Mamelukes', were made the subjects of a like decreeS 
(Feb; 4, 1441). An jmissary of the Coptic patriarchs ap
peared in Florence, to facilitate this work. In neither case, 
however, did the overtures prevail except with individuals 
here and there. A firmer footing was at length obtained 
among the Christians of Abyssinia'. It proceeded from 
an interchange of salutations at. the Florentine synod on 
the part of their king Zara Jacob and Eugenius IV. The 
ultimate effect of it was the formation of a Latinizing school, 
which flourished, for some time at least, under the auspices 
of the court of Portugal 8. We gather also from the closing 
acts of the council of Florence, now translated to the Lateran 
(Sept. 30, 1444, and Aug. 7, 1445), that the prelates made 
a vigorous effort to win over the JacobitesQ 

(' Syrians '), 
: and that numerous section of tIra Maronites 10, who still 

. sion of sins (' sed generaJiter orant pro omnibus mortnis, sicut pro beata 
Marla, Apostolis, M&rtyribus. et aliis sanctis, u' in die judicii intrent in 
'I'egnwm CQlleste.' Ibid.). In Arts. LXXXIV., LXXXV., we are told that they 
absolutely denied the papal supremaey. 

1 Thus (Art. XLVI.) they observed the legal distinctions between the 
olean and unclean meats: cf. above, p. 187, n. 4. 

• Raynald. ad an. 1382, § 49. 
a Labbe, XIII. 1197 sq.; Schrockh, XXXIV. 458. 
, Renaudot .. HiBt. Paflr. Aleo:ana. Jacob. pp. 602 sq.; Neale, no 322, 

323. a 
.8 Labbe, Ibid. 1204 sq.: SchrOckh, XXXIV. 416. 
S Neale, II. 336. . 
7 Neale. no 336. 
B SeQ above, p. 315, n. 5. 
9 Labbe, XIII. 1222 sq. This decree states thet Abdalla, archbp. of 

Edossa, had oome to the synod in the name of Ignatius, patriarch of the 
~~ . . 

10 Ibid. 1225 sq. (cf. above, p. 71). On the same occasIOn. deputies 
presented themselves in the name of Timotheus, metropolitan of the 

. 'Chaldmans' (Nestorians) of Cyprus. By these proceedings, writes the 
Cpntinuator of Fleury (ad an. 1445, s. 5), all the eastern sects ~fould 
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adhered to the Monotheletle opinions. Whether any kind 
of change resulted from these later manifestoes of the 
Western Church, it is not easy to decide. 

CONTINUOUS EFFORTS TO WORK OUT A REFORM~TION. 

The name of Reformation 1 had been long familiar in 
the West of Europe. During all the present period, 
more especially the earlier half of the fifteenth century, 
it never ceased to vibrate in men's ears. A consciousness 
that the ecclesiastica1. system was diseased and lamentably 
out of joint, as well as a presentiment that things could 
not long continue as they were, had.been awakened on all 
sides among the earnest and more thoughtful members 
of the Church. These feelings were occasionally shared 
. by the chiefs of the Roman court" itself: but for the most 
part it had now become the centre of corruption and a 
rallying point for all the self-complacent and reactionary 
spirits. Hence the origin of the continued struggle made 
at Pisa, Constance, and Basel, to circumscribe the papal 
monarchy. The leaders in it felt that such a step was 
absolutely indispensable for healing the disorders of the 
age. The council-party, as we saw, enjoyed the patronage 
of kings and governments; it WiJSsupported almost uni
formly by the lawyers and the more intelligent among 
the laity. We must, .however, bear in mind that few 
reformers of this class had ever meditated critical in
quiries into the established dogrrw,g of the Church. One 
section of them were disposed to carry their reformatory 
principle no further. than the temporal branches of the 
papal jurisdiction or the gross excesses in the lives of 
clergymen and monks. Accordingly the failureS of the 

have been united to the Church of Bome, 'Hi ses decreta eusBent j\t6 
~s sur lea lieu; mais pa.r ma1heur ils n'eurent ))Oint d'efftlt:' of. 
Gibbon, VL 241, ed. Milman. • 

1 Bee e.g. above, p. 21, n. 8; p. 251 no 5. 
I e.g. Pius m., above, p. 539. n.5. The langnage of Hadrian VI. 

(by his Nuncio), at the diet of Nuremberg in l1i22, is most emphatic: 
lIaynald. ad an. ]1;22, § 66. . • 

• Bee above, p. 534, n. L The cry for a general council was renewed, 
however, at the end of the fifteenth century, and prolonged by the Ger
mans and English to the middle of the nen. We gather from the fol. 
lowing expression. thet little hope was held out of a concilisr reforma
tion: 'Quia ista de1iciunt [i.B. obedientia principum, zelus fidei]. Q1llBBO, 
.n: CODciliis oujusmodi reformatio proveniet •••. EccleBiam per concilium 
reformare non potsrit omnia h1UlllWa facultas: sed alium modm:D. AJtis-
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movement they had started, fo/convening general councils 
periodically, seemed a. blow quite fatal to their projects 
of reform. But others who like them were anxious to 
preserve the outward unity of Christendom at almost any 
price, went further in applying sanatory measures. Chilled 
and wearied by the subtleties of a. degenerate race of 
schoolmen, they reverted I for illumination to the Holy 
Scriptures, and the writings of the early Church. The 
great majority, indeed (for instance men like Gerson or 
Thomas a. Kempis), were not conscfous of antipathy to 
the established creed or ritual institutions of their country. 
Many doctrines' wht-.:h have since been methodized in 
such a. way R.'1 to present a. sharper, a. more staJ.tling and 
more systematic form, were tacitly allowed or even strenu
ously defended: yet meanwhile the general tone of their 
productions, as the use to which they were hereafter put 
by leaders of the Reformation shewed, was adverse· to 
the modes of thought and feeling which prevailed before 
that epoch. 
simus procurabit, nobis quidem pro nunc incognitum, licet heul prlB 
foribus eDstst, ut ad pristinum statum ecclesia redeat.' The words are 
addressed by the Inquisitor Henry Institoris to the enthusiast (or impos
tor) Andrew archbishop of Crayn, who in 1480 summoned a general coun
cil on his own authority to Bssal, and died in prison in 1484. Hottinger, 
Hut. Eccl SIBO. xv. p. 413; see also Farlati, Illyricum .acrum, voL VII. 
pp.437-448. Andrew W88 a Dominican ftiar, named Zuccomskehi, and 
his see W88 probably in partibm; he gsve himself out 88 Cardinal of 
S. Sixtus. His whole history, which might be interesting, is unfortu
nately obscure. See Gieseler, v. pp. 154-156. 

1 See above, p. 356. 
, Gerson, for example, reconciled himself to a belief in the Immacu

late Conception of the Virgin, on the ground that it W88 a devdop" .. mt: 
• Doctores addiderunt mult88 veritstes ultra Apostolos. Quapropter 
dicere possumus, hanc veritatem .. beatam Mariam fIOI& fuisBe concepta", 
in peccato originali" de il1is esse veritstibus, qutII fIOmter IUnl ,.evelataJ 
tiel declaratlJl, tsm per mirscula qUIB legontur, quam per majorem par
tem E'IlclesilB sauctlB, qDIB hoo modo tenet.' Opp. III. 1330, ed. Dupin. 
He also applies me remark to purgatory. Juster views are advocated in 
a Wycliffite treatise (1395) edited by Forshall (1851), the author asking 
(p. 79) in a parallel O88e: • Bi what presumpcion bryngith in this synful 
man this fIOue/ne, not foundid opinli in the lawe of God neithir in 
reesun , .. 

• The Catalogm Tedium Ventatis, qui ante R08tram IJltatem ,.ecla
manmt Pap .. (ed. 1556), though constructed in a narrow, grBSping, and, 
at times, in something like a disingenuous spirit, will furnish many 
illustrations of this remark. See also Field, On the Church, Append. to 
Bock In. (II. 1~87, ed. 1849), who proves at length that the extreme 
ollinions, stereotyped by tluI Council of Trent, were held only by • a fao-

I·ti~' i:Q the age preceding Luther's. 
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While the timid, calm, 'or isolated efforts of this kind 
were tending in the bosom of the Church itself to some
thing more emphatic, other agencies external to it had 
been also urging ou the work. In spite of the Inquisitors' 
who prowled in every part of Europe, many sects, retain
ing more or less of truth, and more or less antagonistic 
to the hierarchy and the ritual of the Church, continued 
to recruit their forces. Though the Cathari, or Albigenses, 
had been massacred" in all the south of France (except 
a miserable remna~tl), they were at the middle of the 
fourteenth century so numerous' in Croatia, Slavonia, 
Dalmatia, Albania, Bulgaria, and est'ecially in Bosnia, as 
to form a large proportion of the populace. The school 
of Peter Waldo had been similarly thinned by ruthless 
persecutionsD

, but it still survived8 in France, in parts 
of Germany, and even in Bohemia, as well as in the 
more sequestered vales and fastnesses of Piedmont'. Tht' 
Beghards8 also, with the German Lollards, or at least 
that section of them which had now revolted absolutely 
from the Church, including Fratricelli, 'Brothers and 
Sisters of the Free Spirit,' and a minor group of mystical 
and antinomian confraternities,' appear at intervals on 
every side. They seemed to ~hrive not only in their 
earlier settlements, but also in the south· of France, in . 

1 SehrOckh, DXIV. 468 sq. 
" See above, p. 289. 
• Such are, possibly, the Cagots of the Pyrenees: Schmidt, Hist. tlu 

Calh4res, Ilk. I. 360. 
, Ibid. I. 125 sq. The inhabitants of Bosnia and Albania, where the 

. doctrines of the Bogomiles were deeply rooted, afterwards became the 
ohampions of Islamism. Spencer's Travels in European Turkey, I. 303-
812, Lond. 1851 • 

• The firs' of these, in the present period, was set on foot 1Iy John 
xm. (1332), and many others followed: SehrOckh, D'JIV. 488 sq • 

• The numbers in Dauphiny, as late as 1373, are said ro be 'maxima 
multitudo' (Baynald. ad an. § 20). Traces of them in difierent part. of 
Germany are noted by Gieseler ro the end of the fourteenth century; 
IV. § 122, pp. 218, 219, Do 5. They are said ro have entered Bqhemia at 
the close of the twelfth (see TM ReflJfTflQ,tioo and Anti-BeflJfTflQ,!ion in 
Bohemia, Lond. 1845, I. 5; and Krasinski, Beform. in Poland, I. 53). . 

, Above, p. 294-
8 See above, pp. 232, 235, 294, n. 5, p. 346.. In 1322, a person 

named Walter [Lollerd 1] was put ro death at Cologne, for circulating 
heresy in the vernacular: see John of Trittenheim (Trithemius), Annal. 
lI. 155. . 
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Italy and Sicily1. To thesl may be subjoined the 
Adamites, the Luciferians, the Turlupines (all independent 
offshoots from the Beghards'), the disciples of John 
PirnensisB in Silesia, and a party of Flagellants'. who, 
becanse they pushed ascetic principles to an intolerable 
length and flogged themselves in pnblic several times a 
day, were finally restrained by Clement VI. (1349). They 
now seceded in great numbers from the Church. 

A movement altogether disconnected $ from the rest had 
meanwhile been advancing rapidly in -England. Its author 
was John Wycliffe, (or John of Wycliffe), born Dot far 
from Richmond, Yorbhire (~1324). It is said that he 

1 John XXII. levelled a bull against them (Dec. SO, 1317), in the 
EztravaganteB Jo/mn. XXII., tit. vu. ('Ooopus Juris Oanon.'). From it 
we gather that they sheltered themselves under the pretext of belonging 
to the tertiary order of Franciscans. ' 

• Sell the literature respecting them in Gieseler, tv. § 122, pp. 224, 
225, n. 10, 11, 12. Gerson (as there quoted) charges some of these, seo-
taries with the most unbridled lioentiousness. ' 

8 The author of this seot appeared in 1341, maintaining among other 
kindred tenets that the pope was Antichrist, and more especially distin. 
guished by his hatred of the clergy; Krasinski, Reform. in Poland, I. 55, 
56. Perhaps they were in some way connected with the Russian Stri. 
golniks '(cf. above, p. 362), and many would at length pass over to the 
more extreme party of Hussite\, 

, Cf. above, p. 201; and see Hahn, Oesch. der Ketzef' im Mittelalter, 
II. 537 sq. The, later Flagellants (' Bianchi ') wore white garments, and 
on orossing the Alps into Italy (1399) proAuced a marvellous sensation. 
Benedict IX., however, finally apprehended the leader, and consigned 
him to the ftames. Members of the sect were found in Thuringia and 
other parts of Germany at the outbreak of the Beformation. Another 
group of sectaries, entitled 'Dancers' (from their violent gestioulations 
under what they deemed the inftuence of the Holy Ghost), sprang up 
in Flanders about 1370: of. Gieseler, rv. § 119, pp. 203, 204, n. 23, 24-
Some of the phenomena presented by them may remind us of the modern 
'eleotro-biology.' ' . 

I 'It is a remarkable fact that the writings of Wyoliffe never giV!l 
us &Dll' reason to suppose that he was acquainted in any d!lgl99 with 
tbe history of tbr Waldenses, the Albigenses, or with any of the eon
tinimtal sects:' Vaughan's Wyc/ijfe, p. 46, ed. 1863. The predecessor 
whom he valued most was Grosseteste, bishop of Lincoln. • Scith Robert 
Grosteed that this (pope's] bulles ben heresies' (MS. quoted in Turner, 
v. 148, II. 5)-is only one of .. multitude of references whioh he has 
made to that prelate. In the Wyoliffite treatise (1395) edited by Mr 
ForshaIl, with the title, Remoll$trance against Romuh Oorr"pti07ll ~nd. 
1851), there are no less than five such references to 'the worshipful 
clerk, Grosted, bisshop of Lincolne.' On Dr Maitland's theory for oon
neoting the English Lollards with the political and other prophets of 
the oontinent (e.g. the abbot Joachim, above, p. 255, n. I), see his Eight 
Es~ay. (1852), pp. 2()7 sq. 
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was at one time a reside])t in Queen's College, Oxford','· BEFORIIlA

but as there were certainly two if not three persons at the ·B:!~B. 
llniversity bearing the same name at this time, this is very ~ 
uncertain". The first fact distinctly known about him is His early 
that in 1361 he was master or warden of Balliol CollegQ8 •. earter. 
Devoting his attention to. scholastics, he is said to have 
outstripped' all others in that field of study: but. his 
title Evangelic (Gospel). Doctor indicates that he :was no 
les8 favourably known at Oxford for proficiency in biblical 
literature. Recent l1istorical research has shewn that the . 
theory once received, of the commencement" of Wycliffe's 
controversial labours8 by an attack, on the friars, .is lln-· 
tenable. . 

1 Even this statement about him is uncertain. Compare Shirley,: 
Fasciculi Zizaniorum, pref. xii xiv. j and the remarks of Mr H. T. Riley· 
in the Second Report of the Historical MSS. Commission, 1871, pp. 
141, 142. . 

• The J'ohnWycliJfe whose history is most frequently confounded 
with the reformer's, was in 1356 a fellow of Merton College, and after
wards rector of Mayfield in Sussex, who died in 1983. It is probable 
that this person was also Warden of Canterbury Hall. These prefer
ments have frequently been assigned to the great WycliJfe, who however 
wae a Doctor of Divinity at the time that his namesake was a Bachelor. 
The whole argument against the identity of the two is stated by Dr 
Shirley, Fasciculi Zizaniorum, pp. 513--1j28. . 

• He was also presented by this society (1361) to the rectory of Fyling. 
ham, in the archdeaconry of Stow, a benefice which he afterwards ·ex· 
changed (1368) f(Jl LudgersMll, nearer to Oxford. . 

• Thus Heni'y Knyghton (in Twysden's Scriptore. X., col. 2644) is 
driven to admit, • in philosophia nnlli reputabatur secundns, in soholas· 
ticie disciplinis incomparabilis:' cf. Le Bas, Life of Wiclif, pp. 93, 944, 
Lond. 1832. He was a Realist, and thus opposed himself to Ockham. 
For a oomplete list of his scholastic and philosophical writings (many of 
which are preserved in the Library of Trinity College, Cambridge, MSS. 
No. 826). see Shirley's Catalogue of Wyclif" Originat WorkB, Oxford, 1865 ; 
Select EngtiBh Works of Wyclit, ed. Arnold, m. xvii.; and Vaughan's 
Wycliff', pp. 541 sq., ed. 1853. . 

• "That in 1356 he published his first work, TM Last Ags·of tM 
Church; that the same year he was one of the fellowlWlf Merton, that in 
1360 he took up the pen of the dying Archbishop Fitz Balph of Armagh 
in his memorable controversy with the Mendicants, are facts only by 
courtesy and repetition. TM Last Age of tM Ohurch has been assigned 
to him in common with half the English religious tracts of the four. 
teenth and fifteenth centuries, in the absence of all externa!, and in 
defiance of all internal evidence." Shirley, Fasc. Zizan. pref. xiii. 
On the authorship of the Last Age oJ tM Church, see Shirley's Catalogue 
of Wiclif's Works, pref. p. xiii. It was edited by Dr Todd, Dublin, 
1851. 

I See e.,. his Two Short Treatis.. against tM Ordefo. of Begging 
Friar., Ox£. 1608: printed slao in the Select English, Works.o/Wic/if; 

• 
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To whatever date however 'this hostility is to be rer 
ferred, his works, on the subject are the utterances of & 
man righteously indignant at the hollowness, the seW
indulgence, and extortion of the papal volunteers. He 
seems to speak as if he had been personally thwarted by 
them in his ministerial labours : every scandal and disaster 
of the times was laid to their account. By them the work~ 
ing of the Church was said to hav.e been so enfeebled and 
disorganized, that till they had been taught to underst.and 
the 'freedom of the Gospel' and tte 'clean religion of 
Jesus Christ: all other remedies would prove inefficacious. 
Wycliffe never paus~ nor faltered 1 in his declamations 
on this head, and therefore the hostility which he excited 
in a large and powerful section of his countrymen pur
sued him even to the grave. But on the other hand 
his zeal, his patriotism, and learning commended him to 

ed. Arnold, Oxford, 1871; m. 366. Mr Arnold ascribes these tracts to 
1382 and 1384, and even questions wheiher they are Wycllife's. They 
contain however. much of the teaching of his school on the subject. He 
had been preceded in this line by several writers (see above, p. 344, n. 5), 
especially by Richard Fitzralph, archbishop of Armagh, who had (in 
1357) arraigned the Mendicants before the pope and cardinals at Avignon 
(above, p. 345, n. 1). The Friars, on the other hand. were not desti
tute of champions. See, for jnstance, Wi!. WodjOf"d'IJII (a Fro.nciscan) 
adverS'IJII Jon. Wic~fum Anglum (in Brown's F/JIJc. L 191 sq.), which 
is a full examination of. the various errors charged on Wycllife and 
his school , • 

lOne' of the few anecdotes preserved respecting him informs us that. 
when dangerously ill in 1379, he was visited by certain Mendicants who 
urged him to recal the accusations he had levelled at them. His reply 
was, 'I shall not die, but live, and again declare the evil deeds of the 
Friars:' Le Bas, p. 196. In the tract. De Ecc~8ia lit Membris mis, 
written in the last year of his life (1384), and edited in 1851, with two 
other treatises by Dr Todd, and by Mr Arnold in .the Se~ct English 
WOf"ks oj Wyclif. DI. 338, he urges that 'for profit of the chirche sllUlden 
freria worche to quench this striyf.' 'Bnt noon,' he adds. 'groundith 
here hi; word, as noon of thes newe ordris groundith, that he cam inne 
bi Crist, and but ~ [i.e. unless] this groundyng be in dede, dremes and 
confermyngis ben nougt. On this maner shnlden trewe men seke wisely 
the sothe, and purge our moder of apostemes. that ben harmful in the 
chirche. To this shnlde the pope help&, for to this dette weren apostlis 
boundun, and not to lordshipis of money but [i.e. except] in as myche 
as it helplde herto' etc., p. xlvii. (ed. Arnold. p. 353). The next treatise 
in Dr Todd's volume. De ApoBtasia' Oleri (Arnold, p, 430). [i. Po. their 
abandonment of their proper duties]. shows that Wycllife was not blind 
to failings in that quarter also; and the same is still more manifest in 
a work doubtfnlly attributed to him Of C~ks PossessionerB: see an 
account of· it in Vaughan, p. 526. Shirley. Catalogue, p •. 41; Arnold, 
$f.~ct. W/?,'ks oj Wyclij, Ill. xix. 

C' 
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Edward III., who made 9lim one of the royal chaplains' 
and bestowed on him the prebend of Aust in the collegiate 
church of Westbury (Worcester) and the rectory of Lutter
worth in Leicestershire" (1374). The favour of the crown 
had been already manifested· in selecting him for one of 
the commissioners appointed to negociate at Bruges 
with certain papal envoys touching the pecuniary exac
tions of their master. Though the mission does not 
seem to have produced 8 a real mitigation of abuses, it 
would hardly fail lo rivet the attention of an earnest 
80ullike Wycliffe's on the manifold enormities prevailing 
in the papal court and the admin~tration of the Church 
at large. . 

His controversial career, so far as it can be dated by ex
tant monuments, began about 1363, when on philosophical 
subjects he was engaged in a dispute with the Carmelite 
Kynyngbam 4

• To Wycliffe's mind philosophical and prac
tical questions presented themselves in close conjunction, 
scholastic, theological, and ecclesiastical abuses were too 
firmly allied to stand severally alone when once the re
former's hand was raised against anyone of them. Still 
in 1366 we find him prepared to call himself < a lowly and 
ohedientson of the Roman Chur'jh·~as though the clearest 

1 This point is rather oJlen to discusAion, resting mainly on the way 
in which he speaks of himse1f as standing in a olose relation to the crown 
(' peculiari. regis clericuo '). All .uch he profe.sed his readine •• to main
tain that the sovereign of this country may juotly rule, though denying 
tribute to the pope: Vaughan, as above, p. 106. 

• Le Ba., p. 155. He had meanwhile (before 1366) become a S. T. P. 
of Oxford, and as .uch lectured in Theology: .ee Shirley, FaJlc. Ziz. pref. 
p. xvii. 

I For instance, WyclilJe's coadjutor, the bishop of Bangor, was im. 
mediately afterward. tran.lated (1375) by a papal bull to Hereford, 
although the issue of the oonference was that the pope should desist 
from all' re.ervations,' and that the king should no longer cot:l.er bene
fice. by an arbitrary writ ('Quare impedit'): Le B~, p. 154. The in
fiuenoe of the recent negociation. may be seen, however, in the 'Rolls' of 
wha~ is called the 'Good Parliament' (1376), which demanded among 
other things that no papal questor or oollector should remain in England 
·on pain of life and limb (see Rot. Parl. 50. Edw. ill., § 114). • 

• Dr Shirley divide. Wycliffe's literary career into three periods; 
the first lasting up to 1366 or 1367, including his logical, phy.ical and 
scholaBtio work.; the .econd including his sttempts at constitutional 
reform in the church extending to the date of the great .chism; . the third 
from 1376 to his death, including his doctrinal writings. Falc. Ziz. pref. 
pp. xxxix-wi. 

6 Vaughan, p. 109. 'His views at this time on the question whether 
• 
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i~sight into its corruptions an~ its crooked policy were 
absolutely needed ere he' could be roused to controvert the 
papacy itself. 

His eyes were opened by the diplomatic mission to 
Bruges t, and accordingly, soon after his return, the Ro
manizing party in . the Church of England, stimulated 
as it seems by the emphatic warnings of the pope, and 
headed by William Courtenay, bishop of London, insti
tuted measures for convicting him of heresy. He was 
cited to appear and vindicate himself before the convo
cation, which assembled at St Paul's Cathedral, 'Feb. 3, 
1377'2. The ·charges brought against him were that he 
advanced, in lectures and elsewhere, a class of tenets 
like the followingB:--.:.that the Church of Rome is not the 
the crown of England owe any feudal homage to the pope in consequence 
of the proceedings in the time of John (cf. above, p. 252) are stated in a 

I 
Determinatio, printed in Lewis, Life and Suffering' of, John Wiclif, pp. 

. 349 sq., Orl. 1820. In this treatise (p. 354) we may see the germ of a 
strange doctrine which afterwards became a reproach to him and his 
followers, viz. that power and property are held by the tenure of grace, 
and therefore liable to be forfeited by the • mortal sin' of the owner. 
Mr Le Bas endeavours to relieve WycliJie from this charge, pp. 350 sq.: 
of. Vaughan, p. 460. 

1 He came from thence, persuaded that the 'proud, worldly priest 
of Rome' was 'the most curset of clippers and pursekervers.' Lewis, 
p.37. 

• The chronology' of these events is rather confusing, but according 
to the authorities at present accessible, the 'rollowing appears to be the 

. sequence. The Convocation at which Wycliffe first appeared was held 
at St Paul's for the purpose of granting a subsidy, Feb. 3, 1377, (Hody, 
p. 225). Wycliffe's appearance and the riot that broke up the sitting 
are placed on the 23rd of Fehruary. The pope's letters were issued on 
the 22nd of May. Of these the first is addressed to the University, 
and forbids the propounding of Wycliffe's opinions, (Wals. 346); the 
second to the archbishop and' the bishop of London, bidding them ad· 
monish the king and nobles not tQ favour WycliJie (Ibid. 347). The 
third to the same two prelates enjoining them to cite Wycliffe to Rome 

, (Ibid. 3~). The fourth to the same directing the arrest of the reformer 
(Ibid. 350), the fift,@. to the king desiring him to favour the prosecution. 
Edward died on the 21st of June. The letters of the archbishop and 
bishop addressed to the University, directing the appearanoe of WyeliJIe 
at St Paul's in obedience to the papal mandate, are dated Dec. 28, 1377. 
(Wilkins ~. 123). He is ordered to appear on the thirtieth day after 
citation. The place seems to have been changed, and probably the day 
also. The trial at Lambeth was the result, and it was broken up in 
muoh the same way as the former attempt at St Paul's. Compare Shir
ley, Pasc. Ziz. nrl.-xxxiii., Vaughan, pp. 185 sq . 

• .A.ll the nineteen propositions are given in Wilkins, a8 above, p. 123: 
of. Massingberd's Eng. ReformatiM, p. 9, Lond.1847. The last of the 
ache.dule must .have !>een peculiarly .offensiYII: 'Eoclesiastious, immo 
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head of all Churches, nel- "has Christ committed larger 
functions to St Peter than to others of the Twelve; that 
the Roman pontiff has no powers of abs.olution different 
from those entrusted to all members of the priesthood; 
that ecclesiastical censures ought not to be used for grati
fying individual spleen, and that an excommunicated per
son does not truly fare the worse unless he be ah·eady 
self-ejected from the fellowship of Christians; that the civil 
power, in certain cases, may both lawfully and meritoriously 
punish a delinquent' church by appropriating its revenues ; 

, that the Gospel is sufficient as a rule of life for every class 
of Christians, and that other 'rule~ (adopted by religious 
orders, for example) can add nothing of perfection to the 
law of God. 

When on the 23rd of February he appeared before the 
convocation he was accompanied by the earl marshal, 
Percy, and by John of Gaunt, the duke of Lancaster. 
The latter, as the head of a numerous party who were 
bent on lowering the pretensions of the English eccle
siastics, manifested a peculiar zeal in hiS' behalf. Some 
verbal skirmishing that passed between the bishop of 
London and these powerful friends of Wycliffe, issued in 
a. riot of the citizens, who cOliId not brook what they 
esteemed the insult which was put on their diocesan, and 
who hated John of Gaunt. Amid this ~ngry tumult the 
inquiry was suspended. 

During the few months that followed Wycliffe's enemies 
were busy at Rome. The king1

. died in June, but before 
this the pope had issued letters against the reformer, 
addressed to the king, the archbishop of Canterbury, and 
the chancellor of Oxford "0 In pursuance of these orders 

at Romanua pontifex, poteet legitime a subditis et laicis (lj)mpi et 
etism 8COueari.' In the aocompanying instrumente.fhe pope associates 
Wyclifie with Marsiliue of Padua (see above, p. 324, n. 1) 'of accursed 
memory.' 

I Whether Edward, who enacted a statute of Prmmunire (making 
the execution of aJl bolle, without the licence of the crown, a, very grave 
01l"enoe), would have been likely to sanotion the proceedings against Wy. 
cli1I"e, is Dot easy to determine. 

I The following is part of Walsingham's entry at the year 1378, Riley's 
edition, voL I. p. 345: 'Diu in pendulo hmrebant ['-e. the Oxford au. 
thorities] utrum papalem bullam deberent cum honore recipere, vel om
nino cum dedecore refutare •• , Pudet recordationis tantm imprudentim: 
et ideo supersedeo in hujuemodi materia immorari, ne matema videar 

• 
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Wycliffe appeared early in 13Q8 before the bishops a1 
Lambeth; but on this occasion a fresh uproar stirred up, 
it seems by the partizans of the reformer" and supported 
by a message in his favour from the princess of Wales, 
determined the archbishop to dismiss him with a repri. 
mand t

• 

It is important to remark the tone and tactics of the 
culprit while he was arraigned at this tribunalS. He 
examined all the several propositions which the papal 
rescript had alleged against him, u\-ging in the outset 
that they were a puerile and garbled version of his real 
tenets, and declaring l1is willingness to acquiesce in the 
decisions of 'holy mother Church.' In proving that man· 
kind had no power to make St Peter and his successors 
the politi~~ rulers of the world • for ever,' he appealed 
to the admItted fact that temporal property could only 
last until the second advent. Other arguments alike 
evasive were applied to propositions on the subject of 
civil dominion and of civil inheritance: but when he finally 
approached the questions touching church-property; the 
power of excommunication, and the different orders of 
the ministry, his language was more candid and distinct. 
As tithes and all ecclesi/tstical possessions were but elee
mosynary', he maintained that to withhold them, in some 

ubera decerpere dentlbus, qll8l dare lac potum scienti&! consuevere.' It 
appears also that Wycliffe carried with him a large party (even a major. 
ity) of the Londoners (Vaughan, pp. 189, 190), although the municipal 
allthorities, and many of the citizens, who hated John of Gaunt, were 
active on the other side. . 

1 Walsingham (p. 356) complains on this occasion, • Non dieo cives 
tantnm LondiniellSes, sed viles ipsius civitatis se impudenter ingerere 
pr&!sumpserunt in eandem oapellam [i.e. at Lambeth1 et verba facere pro 
eodem, et istud negotium impedire.' 

S Seli Walsingham's indignant langnage on the oowardice or mildness 
of the prelates. lfte says, among other things that they became • velut 
homo non audiens, et non habens in ore suo r~tiones.' lIIitl. p. 356. 
Their injunction charging WyclliJe to abstain from publishing his opi. 
nions, was altogether lost upon him. . 

8 The J3a.me ohronicler taxes him with dissimulation and crooked 
dealing in the interview at Lambeth; lind. pp. 356, 363: cf. Le Bas, 
pp.178 sq.; Lingard, IV. 256 sq.; and Vaughan, pp. 207 sq., the last of 
whom makes merry on.the occasion, it would seem to many readers, a$ 
Wycliffe's own· expense. 

4 The payments to the papacy had always been spoken of as alms 
C' eleemos~a beati Petri'). Sir. Thomas. More, Suppt. of Souu., 
(Works, I. ~96) describes Peterpenee as • ever payde before the conques~ . \ 
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instances at least;.might 100 an act of duty and of genuine 
charity1. His statement was, however, somewhat modified 
by intimating that such revocaiions should be only made 
in cases where they had been authorized by civil and by 
canon law'. Respecting excommunications, he avowed 
that no effect was wrought by them unless the sentence 
of the Church accorded with the will of Christ. He 
followed several of the schoolmen' in regarding priests 
and bishops as of the same spiritual order, though dif
ferent in rank or jbrisdiction; arguing on this ground, 
that each of the seven sacraments might be lawfully 
administered by any of the sacElidotal class. He also 
reaffirmed his earlier statement, that ecclesiastics, nay 
the pope himself', might be on some accounts impleaded 
and corrected by their subjects, whether clerical or l~y·. 

The death of Gregory XI. in the spring of 1378 was 
followed, as already noticed·, by the schism which para
lysed the vigour of the Roman court. Its jealousy 

to the apostolike sea towarde the mayntenance therof, but only by way of 
gratitude and alme • .' On the'Responrio magistri Joha .... is Wycliff (1377) 
respecting this question, 80e Fll8ciculi Ziza .. iorum, pp. 2jj8 sq., in (Jhron
iele. of Great Britai .. : of. Twysden's Vindication, p. 96. Camb. ed. 

1 Wycliffe,like the abbot Joachim, FJIdegard, and the more rigorous 
school of Friars, now arrived at the conviotion that the secnlarity of the 
Church was mainly due to its abundant property. On this account he 
would have gladly seen eoCl.esiastics destitute of temporal possessions 
except the scantiest portion by which life could be sustained: cf. Le Bas, 
p.194. 

I It is manifest, howewr, from the proceedings of the synod of Lon
don (1382) that Wycliffe was still charged with holding more extreme 
opinions on this subjeot: 'Item quod decinua sunt pllrlB eleemosynm, et 
quod paroohiani possint propter peocata suorum CDratorum eas detiuere,' 
et ad libitum allis couferre.' Wilkins, JII. 157. 

• Bee Palmer's Treatise on the (Jh'U/Fch, part VY. ch. iv. sect. 1. 
~ H~ does not even shrink from the supposition • Si papafuerit a :fide 

denus. .. 
I After his escape from his enemies at Lambeth, ;Wycliffe had a con

troversy on the same topic with an anonymous divine ca.lled 'miItus 
theologus.· He there carries his opinions out more fully: 80e Le Bas, pp. 
190 sq.; Vaughan, pp. 216 sq. 

• Above, p. 828. In Wycliffe's treatise, Sohisma Papa (138,2), (Select 
English Works oj WycliJ; ed. Arnold, Oxford 1871, p. 247,) he thus 
writes of the dissension: 'Trust we in the help of Christ on this point, 
for he hath begun already to help us graciouely, in that he hath clove 
the head. oj .Antichri.t, and made the two parts :fight against each other. 
For it is not to be doubted that the sin of the popes which ha.th been 
so long iIOJltinued, hath brought in this division.' Quoted in Vauahan. 
p.ilU. 
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was thus diverted from the ~truggles of the Englisl 
Church, and Wycliffe gathered strength and courage fOl 
his work. He had been 'hitherto endeavouring for thE 
most part to suppress the evils that grew out of mal· 
administration 1. If he called the papacy an 'antichristian 
power, he only meant, as did a host of earlier writers whc 
had used a similar· expression, to denounce the practical 
corruptions then abounding in the see of Rome. Bu1 
after 1380 many of his protests went far deeper·. HE 
repudiated the prevailing dogmas or! the nature of thE 

1 Thus in the one of his three ma.nifestoes issued at this time, whie! 
Shirley fixes in October 137'. and Lewis after the Lambeth examination 
his protest runs as follows: • lim aunt conclusiones, quas vult etiam usqul 
ad mortem defendere, ut per hoo valeat mores Ecclesi~ reformare.' (Lewis, 
p. 389, Fasc. Ziz. p. 245.) WyclliIe, in other words, had hardly exceeded 
mariy of his predecessors in the area and vehemence of his critiques. Sel 
for instance, .A Poem on the Time, of Edward II. (ciro. 1320), edited bl 
the present writer for the Percy Society. No. LXXXIL, or the Vision anli 
Oreed of Pier, Plounnan. passim; although the Creed may have beeJl 
itself a Wycliffite production. 

S The following are five of the twelve theses which he is charged witlJ 
maintaining at Oxford on this subject (1381): 1.' Hostia oonsecrats 
quam ndemus in altari neo est Christus neo aliqua Sui pars, sed effical 
ejus eignum. 2. NnlluR nator [i e. Christian] sufficit ooulo oorporali, 
sed fide Christum ndtlre in hostia consecrata. 3. Olim £nit fides Eoole. 
eilll Bomanlll in professione Berlflgarii, quod panis et \>:inum qUIll rema. 
nent post benediotionem sunt hostia consecrata. 4. Eucharistia habet 
\>:irtute verborum sacramentalinm tam eol'P,us quam sangninem Christi 
vere et realiter ad quemlibet ejus punctmn. 5. Transubstantiatio, 
idemptificatio. et impanatio, quibus utuntur baptistm eignorum in materia 
de Eucharistia. non sunt fundabiles in Scriptura.' Fasc. Ziz. pp. 105, 
106. These news are fully stated in the fourth book of WyclliIe's Tria· 
IoffUII (in 1382). a work whioh embodies many of his aClLdemicallectures. 
It was priuteci in 1525. at Basel, with the title Jo. Wiclefi tit" undiquaque 
piiBrimi Dialogorum libn quatuor; and has been republished at Oxford 
under the editorship of Dr Lechler of Leipzig. in 1869. In an English 
Confesrion, of the same date. preserved in Knyghton (inter 8criptof'6' X .• 
col. 2649), he deems it • heresie for to trow that this sacrament is GodduB 
body ancl no brede; for it is both togedur.· He also draws a warp dis
tinotion between hi!! new and that of • heretykes that trowes and telles 
that this sacrament mlLy on none wise be Goddus body.' Cf. also a Latin 
Con/elrio. in Vaughan, pp. 564 sq.; Fasc.Zu. 115-132. where Wycliffe 
taunts his adversaries on the ground that they are • secta cultorum acai. 
dentium,' fUd expresses his belief' quod finaliter veritas \>:inoet eos.' He 
also adduces seven witnesses from the Fathers of the Church' ad testifi. 
candam Ecclesial judicis hujus sententiam.· asoribing the establishment 
of transubstantiation to Innocent m. and the Friars: of. above, p. 30a, 
WyclifIe's Trialog ..... p. 263 (ed. ilion.), and the Wycliffite Bemonstrance. 
edited by Mr FOrilhall (Lond. 1851), p. 79. Neander (IX. pp. 218 sq., 
Bohn's edition) has investigated the opinions of the rtlformer on these 
topios, . 

• 
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Presence in the Euchari~. According to his view there 
is no physical conversion of the elements; they do not 
lose their proper substance after consecration: yet in some 
mode or other which he does not rigidly define, it is 
contended that the sacramental bread is simultaneously 
and truly the Body of Christ. In different language, 
Wvcliffe seems to have revived the doctrine of Ratramnus, 
lEIrric, and Berengarius1

• 

. When these tenets· had been advocated for some 
time in Oxford ", they excited the hostility of William 
Berton, the chancellor (1381), who, calling to his aid 
twelve other doctors, eight of w~m were members of 
religious orders and on that account the bitter enemies 
of Wycliffe, instantly pronounced the views of the re
former contrary to the determinations of the Church. 
They censured· him, and with him all who were unwilling 
to confess that after the consecration of the Eucharistic 
elements 'there do not remain in that venerable sacra.
ment the material bread and wine.which were there before, 
each according to its own substance or nature, liut only 
the species of the same, under which species the very 
Body and Blood of Christ are really contained, not merely 
figuratively or tropically, but eSl'#!utially, substantially, and 
corporeally,-so that Christ is there verily in His own 
proper bodily presen:!e.' Silenced by the academical 
authorities, the fearless culprit next endeavoured to con
found his adversaries by appealing to the king': but )Ie 

1 See the previous note, and of. above, pp. 168, 169, 173. 
S TheDiffinitio contra OpiniO'llU WyclijJia'IUJII, here alluded to (Vaughan, 

pp. 1i61-li6a; Fascic. Z i •• p. 110), oomplains that by the publication ot 
• pestiferous .documents' at Oxford, • fides Catholica periclitatur, devotio 
populi minoratur. et hIBo universitas mater nostra non mediocnter dif
famatur.' 

• Vaughan, p. 1i62: of. Twysden's Vindication, p. 234. TheJ'lalso ap
pended a prohibition, • ne quis de oliltera aliquem puJ,1ice docentem, te
nentam vel defendentam prlllmiBsas duas assemonee arroneas ant earum 
alteram in scholls vel extra scholas in hac universitate quovismodo audiat 
vel a1l8Oultet, sed statim sic docentem tanquam serpentem venenum pes
tiferum emittentem fugiat et abscedat sub prena exoommunioaPonis ma
joris,' otc. (Fasc. Zill. 112.) To set himself right with his friends and 
followers at large, Wyclilie now published (1381).his well-known traot 
entitled Ostiol"m or W,Yckett (printed first at Nuremberg in 1546). See 
Shirley's Cata/ogm, p. S3. He seems to have retreated from the Univer
sity at the same time, but, acoording to Dr Vaughan (pp. 1i7l sq.), he was 
~ere again in the following year (1382). 

- • See the extract from archbp. Sudbury's Register .in Wilkins\ m. 
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was driven to suspend this meosure by the intervention 
. of John of Gaunt, who seems indeed to have been losing 
all his confidence in Wycliffe, when the latter animad
verted on the doctrine, as distinguished from the practical 
corruptions and the secular encroachments, of the Church. 
A communistic outbreak of the English peasants and 
villeins, headed by Wat Tyler and John Balle 1, occurred 
at this very juncture; and although it was not instigated· 
or fomented by the new opinions, it could hardly fail to 
prejudice the civil power against all further movements; 
more especially when, as in Wycliffe's, little or no tender
ness was shewn to the F..stablishment and other constituted 
authorities of the realm. . 

The primate had been murdered in the recent tumults. 
To his throne succeeded Courtenay, the old antagonist 
of the reforming party, who availed himself at once of 
the alarms now generally felt in England for suppressing 
what was deemed by many of his school the surl:'.st pro
vocation of .God's angers. By his influence a new synod« 
171, where the language is remarkable: .... appellavit non ad papam, 
vel episcopum, vel ordinarium ecclesiasticum; sed hmreticUB adhmrens 
amculari potestati in defensionem sui erroris et hmresis appellavit ad 
regem Richardum, volens per hoc se protegere regali potestate, quod non 
puuiretur, vel emendaretur, eeciesiastica potestate.' In the autumn "f 
1382, however, Wycliffe carried 'his appeal to Cmsar,' in a Oomplaint 
which he addressed to the king and parliaznent (printed at Oxford in 

I 1608, with other pieces under the editorship of Dr James; ed. Arnold, m. 
507). It is divided into four articles, three of which relate to the vows of 
religious or.ders, the relations of the clergy to the civil power, and the 
withholding of tithes and offerings from unworthy curates; while the 
fourth re-states the theory of Wyoliffe on transubstantiation. 

1 Of this person, who was a priest, Knyghton (001. 2644) says that he 
was a 'precursor' of Wycliffe, but never intimates that the two were act
ing in concert: cf. Wilkins, III. 152, 153. 

I This fact is well established by the author of a Hutory of Englafltl 
and France under the HO'USe of Lancaster (Lond. 1852), pp. 16 sq., and 
notes: ct. Vaughan, pp.260, 261. Mr Hallam, (Middle Ages, m. 178, 
179, 10th ed.) lean. to the other side. That incendiary principles were 
not uncommon at this period may be gathered from the condemnation of 
John Petit, a doctor of .raris, by the synod of Constance (July 6, 1415). 

S e.g. The zealot, Walsingham (vol. II. p. 11), who never charged the 
Wycliffite .. with stimulating the insurrection, looks upon it as a judgment 

. of heaven upon the prelates for not prosecuting the new ·heresy • 
• Wilkins, III. 157. One of the prelates was William of Wykeham. 

It is remarkable that, among the other accusations here brought against 
the reformer, one is to this effect, that after the death of Urban VI. no 
pope pught to }Je recognized, but that ilia people should be, Zi ke th4 
Greeke, governed by their own laws: § 9. See the contemporary history 
of th:se proceedings m Fasciculi Zizaniomm, ed. Shirley, pp. 272 sq. 
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was convened at the hou&e of the Black "Fria.ra, London, REFOmu:: 

(May 19, 1382), in order to deliberate respecting' 'Certain E:!~!~S; 
strange opinions which were said to have been widely '--v ......... 
circulated among both the nobility and the commoners of 
England. The proceedings had thesanctioil of eight pre:-
lates, with a sprinkling of canonists, civilians, and divines. 
Of twenty-four propositions' there attributed to Wycliffe" 
ten were branded as heretical, and all the rest as execrable 
and erroneous. Some of Wycliffe's more distinguished 
partisans, especially 'Nicholas Hereford, Philip Repington, 
and John Aston', were now called upon to disavow those' (Jon.de".. 
tenets, or to suffer heavy penalties,-an ordeal which it ~h~t'; ~f 
seems but few of them had still sufficient constancy to clijitei. 
meet ". There was indeed no English law at present' 
which inflicted capital punishment in ca..~e of heresy: but 
Courtenay had been able to procure a royal letter 4 (dated 
July 13) which authorized their banishment from Oxford 
and the ultimate imprisonment of all who might defend 
the new opinions. Lancaster himself enjoined the leaders 
of the movement to throw down their arms; and after 

, Many of these were statements, somewhat garbled, of what Wycliffe 
really taught. The most preposterous ..,f them (§ 7) ran as follows: 
• Quod Deus debet obedire diabolo,' an inference drawn perhaps from 
Wycliffe's rigorous views of predestination. Of the 'erroneous' con· 
elusions one is thus expres/ed: "Quod Iiceat alieni etiam diacono vel 
presbytero, prmdicare verbum Dei absque auctoritate sedis apostoliclil 
vel episcopi cathoIici, seu alia de qua sufficienter constet.' This charge 
originated in the fact that some of Wycliffe's disciples, 'Simple Priests' 
or 'Poor Priests,' itinerated, like the Friars, in all parts of the country, 
often barefoot and in coarse raiment of a russet hue, inveighing against 
the corruptions of the Church, comforting the sick and dying, and ex· 
pounding the Scriptures. They formed a kind of 'home-mission.' FaBc. 
Ziz. xl. 

• Wilkins, m. 166. FaBe. Ziz. 289. The following passage from 
Walsingham (Hypodigma NeustrifB, in Camden'S .A.nglica, lee. fl. 635) 
appears to shew that Wycliffism was now most unPiPular among the 
clergy. They granted the king a tenth in the autumn of 1382, but with 
the condition 'ut videlicet Rex manus apponat defensioni ecclesim, et 
prlllstet auxilium ad compressionem hlilreticorum Wicklevensium, qui jam 
sua prava doctrioa prene infecerant tatum regnum.' • 

• Vaughan, pp. 269 sq.; Hi,t. of England ttnd.,. the House of Lan· 
CaBt.,., pp. 18-22, and note XII. How far Wycliffe was hin1seif disposed 
at this time to modify his statements on the Eucharist may be gathered 
from the documents enumerated in p. 382, n. 2. 

• Addressed to the Oxford authorities and also to sheriffs and mayors: 
s~e Hi.t. of England, as above, p. 360; and Fascic. Zizaniol'um, pp. 
512 sq. 

• M.A. CC 
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Wycliffe had in vain endeav~red to excite the king 
and parliament in their behalf" he quietly resided on his 
benefice at Lutterworth, where he expired', in the com
munion of the English Church, Dec. 31, 1384. 

Meanwhile, however, he had occupied himself in labours 
that were destined to immortalize his name. The earlier 
of those versions of the Bible and 'Apocrypha,' which 
are known as 'Wycliffite8

,' was then completed. Not a. 
few detached portions, as we have already seen ", were 
rendered "into English at an earlier llate: but never till 
the present period was the whole of the sacred volume 
generally unlocked a~ circulated freely among all orders 
of society. Though it is probable that many who resisted 
Wycliffe's movement as unauthorized were still in favour 
of vernacular translations·, others seem to have regarded 

1 See above, p. 383, n. 4: Vaughan, pp. 289 sq. His comparative 
impunity now stimulated Urban VI. (the rival pope acknowledged in this 
country) to cite him to the court of Rome. WycJiffe replied excusing 
himself in a half-sarcastio letter (printed in Vaughan, p. 576; Select 
English Works, ed. Arnold, m. 504; and in Latin in Faacic. Zizan.. 
p. 341), upon the ground of bodily infirmity (a paralytio affection of 
which he died at last). Among other things he says: '1 suppose over 
this, that the pope be most oblished to the keping of the Gospel among 
all men that liven here. For)he pope is highest vicar that Christ has 
here in erth. For moreness [L e. superiority] of Christ's vicars is not 
measured by worldly moreness, bot by this, that this vicar sues [i. e. fol
lows] more Christ by vertuOUB living: for tI1llS teches the Gospel.' 

I He was taken ill at mass on the feast of Thomas a Becket (Dec. 29) 
and died on the feast of pope Silvester, from which his enemies argued 
that his death was a Divine judgment for the violence with which he had 
assailed both these prelates. . 

• See on this subjeot the able Preface to the Wycliffite VerBWm of the 
Bible, published at Oxford, 1850, p. vi. The later and more popular 
version is mainly due to John Purvey, the second champion of the Eng
lish Lollards; Ibid. p. :xxrii.; Vaughan, p. 359, note. 

I Above, p. 297, n. 4. Sir Thos. More (Works, p. 233, ed. 1549) 
actually asserts that Wyoliffe's version of the whole Bible into English 
was not the oldflt: but no one has ever verified the assertion: of. 
Vaughan, p. 3S4.The extract given in Ussher (Hist. Dogmat., Works, 
ltlI. 346, ed. Elrington) states that an earlier version was put forth by 
John of Trevisa, chaplain to Lord Berkeley; but this theory is also un-

I tenable) ,Prtf. to the WyclijJite Bible, p. ltlti. 
6 Even archbishop Arundel «,'onstitutions agaimt Lollard8, § 6; with 

notes in Johnson, II. 466, 467, Oxf. 1851) does not absolutely forbid sucb 
translations tin '1408), but requires that they shall first be submitted 
to the diocesan, or if need be, to a provincial council. He also praises 
Anne "lfBohemia (the queen of Rioh. II.), 'quod quamvis advena esset 
at peregrina, tamen quatuor Ew,ngelia in Unguam .tI.nglicam versa et doo
torum commentariis declarats assidue meditaretur.' Quoted in Ussher, 

~ 
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them in every case with borror and alarm 1. In putting I 
forth their work it is quite obvious that the authors were I 
anticipating the most active opposition·. An attempt was 
made accordingly, soon after it appeared, to check its 
circulation": but no measures of that kind were carried I 
out till twenty years later, in a synod' held at Oxford 
(1408). 

The general views of Wycliffe on dogmatic questions 
may be gathered par.tly from the evidence adduced above, 
and partly from the multitudinous tracts" he composed 
at Lutterworth immediately before his death; but none of 
these are so distinct and comprehenmve as the more scho
lastic work entitled his Trialogus8. Accepting the con
ciliar definitions of the ancient Church 7 as they related to 
the central trutbs of our religion, he professed to be 
desirous of reverting in all other points to Holy Scripture 
and the early standards of belief8. The prominence 

as above, p. 352. Ii.ichard of Hampole·s version of the Psalms (eire. 1340) 
was not prohibited. 

I Thus Knyghton, the anti-Lollard, has the following characteriaUc 
passage (coL 2644): 'Hio magister lohannes Wyelif evangelium, quod 
Christus conmlit clericis et Ecclesim doctoribus, ut ipsi wcis et inferiori
bus personia secundum temporis exigentiam et personarum indigentiam 
emu mentis eorum esurie dulciter minilItmrent, transtulit de Latino in 
Anglicam linguam, non angelicam, unde per ipsum fit vulgare at magis 
apertum wcis at mulieribus.legere scientibus, quam solet esse clericis 
admodum literatis at bene intelligenubus: at sic evangelica margarita 
spargitur' ~te. .. . 

• For their mode .of .defence, see Pr~fac~ to the Wycliffite Bible, pp. 
nv, xv. note: Vaughan, p. 338. The title of Wyeliffe's own treatise on 
this point is sufficiently stariling: HmD Antichrist and hiB clerks "'a"ail 
to dutroy Holy Writ. .. 

S See the remarkable protest of John of Gaunt, when an attempt 
was made to suppress ·it by aet of Parliament (1390), in Ussher, as 
above, p. 352. 

• Wilkins, In. 314.; Johnson, Do 457. 
• Vaughan, p. 405. The number of them (see the Catalogul!, Ibid. 

pp. 52~) appears almost incredible. -
• Above, p. 382, n. 2. It is analysed in Tomer's Hist. of Engle 

'Middle Ages,' v. 185-193, ed. 1830. 
r Bee the enracts in Massingberd, Bngl. BeflJT'lTlation, pp. 127, 128, 

2nd ed. The Wyeliffite RenIonstTant:~ (ed. Forshall) occupies the same 
ground. It contends that the doctrine. of transubstantiation is not ex
piessed in Holy Writ and i. unproved by 'kyndeli [i.e. IIIltural] reesoun,' 
and experience. • Also holi doctouris bi a thousand year and more 
taughten not this opinli, hilt espresli the contraris, as it is opin of seynt I 
Austyn,lerom, and Chri808tom:' p.78. 

8 The following prophecy in the Trialogus (ed. Oxon. p. 349) is very 
Jemarkable: • Buppono autem, quod aliqui frattes, quos Deus do'lFe 
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awarded in his system to tltl Incarnation and Atone
ment of the Saviour' led him to renounce all trust in 
human merit, to suspect, if not to discontinue invocations 
of the saints, and more especially to fulminate against 
the impious s~e of 'pardons,' or indulgences. Though 
he persisted to the last in speaking 'of the' sacraments,' 
as seven in numberS, he arrived at clear distinctions with 
regard to their necessity, importance, and effect. The 
Eucharist, according to his view, while it is 'sacramentally 
the Body of Christ' is also 'in its Aature truly bread' ;,' 
and consequently the supreme worship of the Host ap
peared to him idolatrc)Us\ In baptism, which he thought 
was properly administered to infants, he could recognize 
the ordinary channel instituted by the Lord Himself, and 
therefore commonly required, in order to the remission of 
sinsa. He was in doubt as to the scripturalness of con. 
firmation", shocked by an excessive ritualism with which it 
had been loaded and obscured. The ministerial 'orders,' 
he contended, were originallytwo'j on which account the 
bishop ought to be included in a category with the pope. 
the cardinals, and others, who had no existence in the 
apostolic age. The first step in genuine penitence8

, accord
ing to his view, is thor<l'lgh change of heart, and though 

dignatur, ad religionem primalvam ~ti devotiua eonvertentur, et 
reliota sua perfidia, sive obtenta sive petita Antichristi licentia, rem
bunt libere ad religionem Christi primmvam, et tunc mdificabunt eec1a
siam siout Paulus.' 

1 Trlalogus, pp. 810, 856 sq.: cf. La Bas, pp. 821, 822. He is most 
emphatio on the subject of indulgenoes in his treatise On Prelates, (1383): 
Vaughan, pp. 428--430. 

• Trialogus, pp. 245 sq. 
S Ibid. pp. 249 sq.: cf. above, p. 882, n. 2. 
• See Neander's remarks on this point, IX. 225. 
5 Trialogus, PI" 281 sq. 
• Ibid. p. 292. cf. Le Bas, p. 840. 
7 Cf. above, p. 381. The passage in the Trialogus (p. 296) runs as 

follows: 'In primitiva EcoleBia •••• suffecerunt duo ordines oleriooruDl, 
scilicet, s9.Cll1'dos et diaconus •••• Tuno enim adinventa non £nit dis· 
tinctio papm et oardinalium, patriarcharum et arohiepiscoporuDl, epi
SOOpOruDl et arohidiaoonorum,' etc. In his treatise on Obedience to Pre, 
lates (1382), he defends the irregularities of 'poor priests' (of. above, 
p. 385, n. 1) by urging that the 'worldly' bishops had no right to prevenl 
them from instruoting the people: Vaughan, pp. 424 sq. 

8 Trialogus, pp. 326 sq. Of confession he adds: 'Sed non eredsl 
aUquis, quill sine tali oonfessione aurioulari stat hominem vere eonteri el 
salrnui, cum Petrus injunnt generalem prenitentiam.' 
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·he did not question the established us~ge of auricular con
fession, he denied its absolute necessity in every case. 

His speculations on the nature and intent of matrimony' 
are peculiarly erratic. On the one side he conceived it 
to have~ been ordained for the filling up the vacancies 
occasioned in the court of heaven by the apostasy of Satan 
and his angels": on the other, he regarded stipulations 
which forbid the marriage even of the nearest kindred 
as deriving all their force from human maxims and de
crees'. The last in order of the 'sacraments,' extreme 
unction, was verbally retained: but he had looked in vain 
for traces of its institution in the Hely Scriptures'. 

While diverging thus at numerous points from the 
tradition of the Medireval Church, it is remarkable that 
Wycliffe still continued to believe in purgatory·, and at 
lllast to some extent in the effects producible on saints 
departed by the prayers and alms of holy friends surviv
ing, and the service of the mass. A late, if not his very 
latest, publication 8 represents the family of God in three 
divisions: (1) the holy angels and beatified men, (2) the 
saints in purgatory, who are doomed to expiate the sins 

• • Bee the TrialoglUl, pp. 815-325, and Le Bas, pp. 342, 848. 
• Cf. above, p. 283, n.· 2 •• 
I After speaking of the marriage of brothere and sistere in the in

fancy of the world, he adde: 'Nee superest ratio, quare non sio lioerat 
hodie, nisi humane ordinatio; qlllB dicit non solum ex cognatione, sed 
ex affinitate, amorem inter homines dilatari; et causa heo hominum est 
nimis debilis' (p. 818).' More sober views, however, are expressed in An 
Apology for Lollard. Doctri'IIU, attributed. to Wycliffe, pp. 70, 71, ed.. 
:rodd, 1842. 

, Bee the brief discussion in the next chapter of the TrialoglUl (lib. 
lV. o. 25). He maintains that Bt. James (v. 14) is not speaking of 
'infirmitatem fiualem, sed oonsolationem faciendam a presbytero, dum 
aliquis infirmatur, et quia per viam nature oleum abundans °in illis 
partibus valet ad corporis sauitetem. Ideo talem meminit unotionem, 
lion quod illud oleum agat in animam, sed quod oratio effusa a saoer
dote devoto medicat quemquam, ut Deus infirmitati auimm suffragetur,' 
(p.883). 

I In his treatise On the Curse Ezprmnd.ed. [Select English Works, III. 
286, 287 (1883)], he says that saying of mass, with cleanness of holy 
life aud burning devotion, pleaseth God Almighty, and is profitable to 
ChriBtio.n .rmlB in purgatory, and to men living on earth that they 
may withstand temptations to sins. Vaughan, p. 488: cf. Le Bas, 
pp. 827, 828. . • I 

' D. Eccle.ia et MembriB ejlUl, edited by Dr Todd (Dublin, 1851), and 
in the Select Works, UI. 838 sq. . •• 
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committed in the world I, andf (3) the remnant of true
hearted Christians who are following while on earth the 
footsteps of the Lord. .Ali a result of his belief in ab
solute predestination", he confined the members of the 
Church to those who will eventually be saved 8. The 
reprobate he held to form a. class essentially and irre~ 
versibly distinct; although as long as men are in the body 
none (it was maintained) could feel assured of his eternal 
destination '. 6 

Many germs of error and extravagance may be de
tect-ed in the theories of W ycliffe, much as tho3e were 
overbalanced by the ~ble witness he had borne to long~ 
forgotten truths and by the virtues of his private life. The 
anti-social principles avowed by some of his successors 
(known as early as the year 1387 by the opprobrious name 
of 'Lolla.rds ')' had been logically drawn from his ex:treme 
positions on the nature of property and the inherent vice 
of all ecclesiastical endowments. Part, indeed, of the 
success· attending his own labours would be due to this 
peculiarity of his creed: but there we also find an ele
ment conducing more than others to its premature decline. 
The upper classes of society were alienated 7, and anum ber 

~ 

1 The words are remarkable, particularly as indicating a distrnst of 
prayers for the dead: • The secound part qf this chirche ben seintis in 
purgatorie; and thes synnen not of the newe, but purgen ther olde 
synnes: and many errours fallen in preiying for theis seyntis; and sith 
thei alle ben deede in body, Christis wordis may be takun of hem, 
Sue [follow] we Crist in our liyf and late the deede berie the dede;' 
Select Works, III. 339. . 

• See Neander's investigation of this point, IX. 240 sq. One of the 
charges brought· against Wycliffe at the council of Constance (1415) was, 
that· omnia de neoessitate absoluta eveniunt:' of. Lenfant, Hist. au Con
cile, !iv. 11. ch. 59, Art. xxvii. 

I 'This chirche is modir to ech man that shal be saal, and conteyneth 
no membre but oonli men that shal be saved;' De Ecclesia, as above 
(Select Works,DI. ~39). 

, Ibid. p. S39. He adds, that' as ech man shal hope that he shal be 
.sasf in bliss; so he shulde suppose that he be Iyme of holi churche.· 

• See above, p. 347, n. 1; and Turner, Middle Ages, v. 198, where the 
bishop of Worcester (1387) denounces the 'Lollards' as 'eternally. 

, ,damned sons of Antichrist,' &0. 
\ • This was so marked, that Knyghton, in speaking (coil 2661, 2666) 
of knights, oounts, and even dukes among the • Wycliviani sive Lollardi,' 
adds: 'Seota ilia in maximo honol'6 illis diebus habebatur et in tantum 
mllltiplicata fnit, quod Yilt duos videres in via quin alter eorum discipu
Ius Wycle1i fuerit.' 

1 H~. 01 Englantl under the H()'U$' oj Lancaster, pp.36, S7. 
\ . 
\ 
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of the more distinguished ~lerics, who hadjoined the move-
'ment in its earlier stages, now withdrew and took the other 
side'• Soon after Wycliffe's death complaints were made 
that the • Lollards' advocated tenets like the following": 
They regarded absolution as sinful and even impious: pil
grimages, invocation of saints, the keeping of saints'-days, 
and the use of images they branded as idolatry: they ques
tioned" the lawfulness of oaths, and, undervaluing all epi-
scopal jurisdiction, went so far as to ordain their ministers' 
'and organize an n:dependent sect. On more than one 
occasion members of it were obnoxious to the charge of 
stirring up sedition'; and the English court, at length 
,relieved from other adversaries, entered on a vigorous 
course of action for repressing every kind of misbelief. 
The same repressive' policy was followed out by Henry 
IV.; who on dethroning Richard (Sept. 29, 1399) had 
found it more than ever needful to secure the aid of the 
ecclesiastics, monks, and friars". At this epoch, it would 

1 Instances are given in Le Bas, pp. 386-390. . The same occurred, 
and for similar reasons, in the great convnlsion of the sixteenth centnry. 
Heath, for instance, an especial favonrite of Melanchthon (1535), became 
the Marian archbishop of York (1555). 

• Bee the catalogue of these' novi e19oms' in Knyghton, cel. 1I707. 
I The words are • Qnod non licet aliqno modo jurare:' cf. the charges 

bronght against the Walden,es, above, p. 294, n. 3. 
• Walsingham, Hypodigma NellJltrifZ, p. 544, allndes to this feature 

of their system in the following terms: • Lollardi seqnaces Johannis Wi
clill in tantsm snnt evecti temeritatem, nt eorum presbyteri, more pon
tificnm [i.e. bishops] novos crearent presbyteros, asserentes qnemlibet 
sacerdotem tantam habere potestatem eonferendi sacramenta ecclesiall
tica quantum papa:' ct the Apology for the LoUmrds, pp. 28 sq., and Dr 
Todd's remarks, 'Introd.,' pp. xxviii, xxix . 

• e,g. they placarded the churches in London with scurrilons attacks 
npon the priests. Hut. of England, as above, pp. 29, 30. The boldness 
of their tone at this period is attested by the remonstrances which they 
addressed to the parliament of 1395 (Wilkins, m. 221). The snbstance 
of their manifesto was then expanded and published ,in the English lan. 
guage; and Mr Forshall has apparently identified the larger treatise 
with the EcclesifZ Regimen, or so-called Remtm8trance, which he edited in 
1851: see his Pref. pp. il<, x. In the following year (1396), eighteen 
propositions taken from Wycliffe's TrialogllJl were eondemned lIy a synod 
held in London (Wilkins, III. 229), and answered in the treatise of Wood
ford above cited, p. 375, n, 6. 

• Soon after his accession be pnt fortll a proclamation with the sano. 
tion of the House of Lords, directing the seizure and imprisonment of 
all persons who dared io preach against the Mendicants (March :U, 1400): 
Rymer's FtZdera, VlU. 87. Henry V. (Nov. 6, 1413) made a grant of 25 
marks per annnm to the Warden and Convent of Friars Minors. ~ the 
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seem, the tenets of the Lollalds1 were expressed witl 
greater boldness and pursued more generally into theu 
logical results. They lost all reverence for tbe sacra· 
ments administered at church. and characterized the mas~ 
itself' as the watch-tower of Antichrist. They absolutely 
rejected the doctrine of purgatory', though retaining, with 
conditions, certain prayers and offerings for the dead', 
They carried out their views of matrimony so far as to 
require that monks and nuns should marry, lowering at 
the same time its importance by dispensing with the in
tervention of the priest. Their strong antipathy to BlUnts' 
days now extended to-the weekly festival of the resurrec
tion, which they trt!ated as a merely Jewish ordinance", 
Of other features now developed, none was practically 
more important than the circulation of a host of semi
political prophecies', suggested by extra.agant ideM re
specting the secularization of the Church. 

It WM to meet these Jater forms of Lollardism that 
Henry and his parliament devised the sanguinary statute' 
De hoJl"tJtico cornburendo. Trial in the civil courts was 
hereby supel'Seded; for certificates from any bishop or 
his commISsary, stating that a person was convicted or 
was vehemently suspectid of heresy, constrained the 

University of Cambridge for the support of tVe Catholio faith: Documomll 
ulating to .h. U"i"I!nity, 1. 88, ed. 1862. 

1 See Hist, Of England, as above, p. 82 • 
• Wyoliffe hlJDself is oharged (but, as it seems, unfairly) with dispa. 

raging 'the Mass and Hours.' Thus, in the .Articuli Joh. Wicl(fl con· 
demned at Constanoe lin Brown's Falctc. 1. 276), we road among others 
of this kind: '.Utile foret eoolesim poni in pristina libertate: et sio o6S' 
sarent missarum superadditarum solennia et orationes oum horis oano· 
nicis adinventA!. Li06t enim istA! tree adinventiones humanm Pw IICCi
tkfI8 prolillt ,~c",; ... "Oil tamm tantu", qtl411tum ~ccatum diaboli. ' 

a Cf. above, p. 889. 
, •• g!' in one of the Conclusiona (§ 7), addressed to Parliament (as 

above, p. 891, n. ~, they speak as follows: • Quod spiriturues orationes 
pro animabus mortuorulD faotA! in ecolesia nostra [i.e. the Churoh of 
England whioh they distinguish (§ 1) from ita 'noveroa,' the Churoh of 
ltome]. prmferentes unum per nomen magis quam allum, est frusum fun· 
dameu tWll e1eemosynm.' 

, Cf. above, p. 294, n. 8; where the same oharge is brought against 
the Wrudenses. 

• See Dr MaiUand's 8th essay' (1852) on TIM Lollarm. pp. 216 sq. 
Tbese • prophecies' contiuued to be oiroulated uutil the V6r1 dawn of the 
Reformation. 

, II Hen. IV. o. iii; Wilkins, Ill. 11511. On the donbts respecting the 
au~rit;y of this aot, Bee Hut. of Englaltd, as above, Nota nii. 
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sheriffs and their officers,,'forthwith in some high place, 
before the people, to do him. to be burnt.' An early 
victim of the spirit which presided in the framing of this 
merciless enactment was: William Sawtre', a parish-priest, 
who had already manifested what were deemed heretical 
opinions, and had been driven to recant; but on reiterating 
his denial of transubstantiation", he was publicly burnt at 
Smithfield (Feb. 26, 1401). Another victim was Lord 
C'..obham" (Sir John Oldcastle), a person of extraordinary 
merit. He had alw:ys set the highest value on the works 
of W ycliffe', and his mansion at Cowling Castle in Kent 
had often furnished Lollard preach1lrs with a shelter and 
a home. Suspected of a leaning to the new opinions, he 
was now, on his appeal to Henry V.', transferred into the 
court of archbishop Arundel, his most implacable opponent S 

(Sept. 1413). The charges brought against him were that 
he impugned the jurisdiction of the Engli$hChurch and 
propagated misbelief, particularly on the Eucharist, the 
merit of pilgrimages, relics, image-worship, and the papal 
inonarchy. The trial ended in a sentence which proclaimed 

I Vaughan, p. 486. The royal mandate for his execution (Rot. P4t'l. 
2 Hen. IV. § 29) orders it w be made ~cuous 'in abhorrenoa of his 
crime and as an example w all oilier Christians.' 
. • This was the gravameq of ilie ease against him. A MS. Chronicle 
of ilie period (Cambr. Univ. Libr. Dd. XIV. 2, foL 305), in recounting 
8imi.lar persecotions, states the crime of one of ilie sufierers in iliese 
terms: 'bicause that he said iliat godys body my~ nat be grounde in a 
mulle. and that he kept counseil in huyding of lollards bob. ' 

• One of ilie best accounts of him is given in ilie anonymous Hut. of 
England, as above, pp. 6().......a7. . 

• Copies of iliem were di1fosed at his expense: Vaughan, p. 495. 
, This monarch is praised by a contemporary as • Chrisw et mundo 

eommendatissimus inter reges,' for raising a standard • contra Wicle
vistas hmretiCOB.' 

S In ilie convocation held at Oxford, 1408, and apparently siljoumed 
W London, he had publiahed hiB violent C."..litulWll againBt LtlllanlB 
IJohn80n, II. 457-475, Oxf. 1851, where eee ilie ediwr's notes). The 
firat of iliese enjoins that • no one preach W ilie people or clergy in Latin 
or in ilie vulgar tongue, within a ohuroh or withou' it, unle88 he preaent 
himself w the diooaso.n of the place in which he attempts w JlI"88oh and 
be examined,' &0. In § 4, soholara are forbidden to dispute • publicly, or 
even privately, conoarning the Cailiolio faiili or the sacraments of ilie 
Church.' Arundel was now eupportsd by a Carmelite friar, Thomas 
Natter, of Walden, whoBe Doclrinak ~Rtiquitatum Fidei Eccl. Cathol. 
(not nnfmquently printed) is aimed at the Lollarda. He is alao ~enerally 
I"<lgarded as ilie auilior of FlllCiculi Zimniorum rnagiMtri Johannu Wllclif, 
(above, p. 380, n. 4): see Shirley's Introd., pp. In. sq. . -~ . 
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him a 'pernicious and detestabl~heretic ;; but in the respite 
granted with the hope of wringing from him a confession 
of his guilt, he found an opportunity of escaping into 
Wales\ where he continued till 1417. He was then re
captured, sentenced to the stake, and most barbarously 
executed in St Gites's Fields on Christmas-day". 

A heavier blow had meanwhile been inflicted on the 
Lollards by the council of ConstanceS (1415)_ However 
cordially . the bulk. of the ecclesiastics there assembled 
might rejoice in the attempt of ~ycliffe to repel the 
arrogance of Rome, to banish all administra.tive abuses, 
I and to elevate the ton. of morals in the Church a.t large', 
they could not tolerate those branches of his system where 
he meddled with the order of society and questioned the 
traditionary faith of Christians. Five-and-forty articles5

, 

extracted from his writings, were accordingly denounced 
(May 4, 1415). Another list, extending to no less than 

l Walsingham (ed. Riley, n. 306, 307) ascribes the rumours of dis.
turbances in the following January to a secret conspiracy of the Lollards: 
but there is every reason to believe that Cobham was still in Wales: cf. 
Vaughan, pp.503-505. In 1430, however, some of them did rise into 
actual rebellion: Turner, Middle .Ages, III. 14, 15. 

I Many other executionsfoll~wed (Wilkins, nL 394 sq.) to the joy of 
men like Thomas Netter, who says (in the Proem. to his Doctrinale) that 
they were all consigned 'duplici pamll9, incendio propter Deum, suspen· 
dio propter regem.' Elmham, a Latin poll; of the time. diecovers Sir 
John Oldcastle in the apocalyptic number 666: Liber Metricus, I. cap. D. 

1.89,90. 
'Nomine sexcenti aunt, sexaginta simul sex: 
Extrahe quot remanent, his sua vita datur.' 

Memorials of Hen. V., edited by Cole, in the series of Chronicln and Me
morials of Great Britain, p. 96. 

a The University of Oxford had deputed twelve persons in 1412 to 
examine the works of WycW'fe, and the result was that no fewer than two 
hundred and sixty-seven couclusions were branded as 'guilty of fire:' 
Wilkins:'m. 339 sq. A fact like this appears to militate strongly against 
the genuineness of tile PubUke Testimonie given out by the UtJiversitie of 
02:ford in honour of WyclifIe, and bearing date Oct. 5, 1406 (Ibid. m. 
302): cf. I.!e Bas, pp. 309 sq. His writings were also condemned by pope 
John XXIII. in 1412: Mansi, XXVII. 505 • 

•. We may estimate the strength of these feelings from the fact that 
the University of Oxford, which condemned the Lollard tenets in 1412, 
drew up in'1414, and by the kings express command, a series of .Articln 
concerning ·the Reformation of the Ohurch (Willms, III. 360-365) • 

• See Von der Hardt, Concil. Constant. lV. 150 sq., and Lenfant, Hi.t. 
du Conci~ de Const. liv. D. ch. 59. The proceedings were prefaced by a 
sermon from the b~shop of Toulon, in which it is remarkable that the 
pOPyPnself was ha~dled in the roughest way. 
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sixty articles' was addedt in a further session (July 6); 
nearly all of them agreeing in the main with accusations 
that had been already urged against himself or some of 
his early followers in England. On the same occasion it 
was ordered that the bones of Wycliffe, if discernible from 
those of other persons, should be burnt,-a fulmination 
which, however, was suspended till the time of pope 
Martin V. (1428). The prelate whom he charged to see it 
executed was Fleming, bishop of Lincoln, once an ardent 
champion of the ne~ opinions', who proceeded to exhume 
the body of his former friend, and after burning it, directed 
that the ashes should be thrown in;o the Swift, the stream 
which flows by Lutterworth8

• 

The only writer who applied himself in earnest to con
vert the Lollards, by the use of candid argument and by 
diffusing tracts in the vernacular, was Reginald Pecock', 
who had been translated from the bishopric of St Asaph 
to that of Chichester in 1449. His moderation was, how
ever, almost fatal to him. He could not insist upon the 
absolute infallibility of the Church·; and after a vexatious 
controversy with his brother-prelates, he was driven by a 
threat of punishment for heresy to make a solemn recanta-

J 
I Von dar Hardt, IV. 408 sq.; Lenfant, liv. III. ch. 42. Chicheley, 

who succeeded Arundel at Qanterbury, in the following year (1416) fol· 
lowed up these censures in the sa.me spirit (Wilkins, IlL 378), aiming 
more especially to prevent the Lollards from holding 'secret conven-
ticles.' . 

• See Le Bas, p. 890. 
I Lyndwood (Provinciale, p. 284, Oxon. 1679) mentions these barbar-

OUB proceedings with apparent satisfaction. . 
• See Lewis, Life of Pecock, passim: and Wharton's Append. to Cave, 

ad an. 1444. His chief book against the Lollards is entitled The }Upres
.or of overmuch blaming of the Clergy; priuted (1860) in the series of 
Ohronicles and Menwrial. of Great Britain. 1n the first part he discus ... 
at great length the prineipal objection of the nonconformitlts, that 
nothing is to be received as true, or obligatory on tho1Christians, if it be 
not fully and expressly stated in the Bible. ;He maintains (pt. I. ch. v. 
p. 25), • if eny semyng discorde be bitwixe the wordis writen in the out
ward book of Holi Scripture and the doom of resoun, write in manDis 
Boule and herte, the wordis so writen withoutfortb oU1ten beoexpowned 
and be interpretid and broult forto accorde with the doom of resoun in 
tbilk mater;' &0. 

6 His obnoxious statements had appeared in his Treatise of Faith: 
see Mr Babington's Introduction to Pecock's Repr .. sor, pp. xxxii. sq., 
and p. n:xix. n. 1. The second book, in which he shews that jcripture 
is the only perfect and substantial basis of belief, was published, Lon
don, 16B8. 
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tion, and was finally imprisone<t in Thomey abbey where 
he died 1. 

Although it is not easy to trace out the fortunes of the 
Lollards during the political convulsions from which Eng
land suffered in the fifteenth century, nor to determine 
whether they were still surviving at the outbreak of the 
Reformation t, we can scarcely doubt that strong predis
positions were excited in its favour, by their preaching 
and their works. John Wycliffe m~ indeed be taken 
as the prototype I of one important school of English, and 
still more of Continental Church-reformers. In the na
tural bias of his mind, in the unwonted clearness of his 
moral intuitions, in his rude but manly style, and in the 
fearless energy with which he struggled, almost single
handed, to eradicate the gross abuses of the times, we see 
an a."uent qualified to censure and demolish errors l-ather 
than to strengthen the dismantled fortress of the Church, 
and beautify afresh the ancient sanctuary of truth: while 
some of his opinions, even where he was not conscious 
of the slightest wish to foster insurrection, were too easily 
convertible for such an end by over-heated crowds or by 
less scrupulous disciples. It is found, accordingly, that 
the Reformers who at la.'lt succeeded in the sphere of 
labour where his patriotic piety had failed, drew little, if at 
all, from his productions4

: and in Gtlrmany, the Lutheran, 

1 He was allowed no writing materials, and 'no books to look on, 
but only a portuoUB [i.e. breviary], a mass-book, a psalter, a legend, and 
a Bible.' HarIman MS_ quoted by Turner, m. 143, n. 47: of. Repr-usor, 
Introd. p.lvii, and note 3. Leland (OoUectama, m. 410, ed. Hearne) 
extraots a passage from an old ohroniole which throws light on the con
demnation of Peoock: • male sensit de Eucharistia et de eanotionibus 
EoolesilB. • The suspicion with which he was regarded is further seen in 
a supplemental statute of King's College, Cambridge (founded 1441); 
provisiOlf bsing then made that every scholar, at the end of his proba
tionary years, Bhotid abjure the errors or heresies • Johannis Wiolif, 
Reginaldi Pocock,' etc.: Lewis, as above, p. 173. 

I Traces of their influence are found in the Aots of the Convocation 
of 1536: see Hardwick's Hid. of the Articles, pp. 34,35, 2nd edition. 

S See lIrof. Blunt's remark on the affinity between the LoUard and 
the Puritan, in his Sketch of the Reformation, pp. 87 sq., 6th edit. 

, Dr Todd, in the • Advertisement' prefixed to his edition of Wy
ollife's treatise De Ecclesili Bt membria luis, quotes a passage from Ayl
mer's Harborough for faithful subject8. printed at Strasburg, 1559, and 
launollinP, censures at the prelates on account of their temporal posses
sions. The author. seems. to ,have been stirred to make this onslaught 
by reld,ing 'Wioliefe's boke, which he wrote D, Ecclesia:' but wh~ ha 
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as distinguished from the. Swiss divines. appear to have 
regarded Lollardism with positive distaste'. 

The feverish impulses, however, which that system had 
communicated to the general spirit of the age were soon 
transmitted to a. distance. They not only tended to en
lighten England, but 'electrified' Bohemia.. Some indeed 
of the reaction there produced is traceable to other causes', 
for example, to the freer element in the original Christianity 
of the district; to the old antagonism between .the Slavic 
and Germanic families, of-whom the latter was in close 
alliance with the pope; and even more to individual 
preachers", who. anterior to the age of Huss or Wycliffe, 
started independent measures for ~e exaltation of their 
mother-Church. 

Of these precursors. three at leMt deserve a special 
notice. Milicz, a Moravian of Cremsier, was the archdea
con of Prague, and secretary to the emperor Charles IV., 
the king of Bohemia.. Anxious to devote himself entirely 
to the spiritual benefit of others, he resigned his large 
emoluments (13~4), and during several years perambu
lated _ the country as an earnest preacher of repentance'. 
He was more and more oppressed by a conviction that 

OJ 

was at length promoted to the see of London, he 'changed his mind,' 
pp. 6-8: of. Nicol ... ·s Life' and Timu of Hatton, p. 237, Lond. 1847. 
The twenty-sixth of the Artic~. of Rtligioo, if not others also. may have 
had an eye to errors of the Lollards; although in the Remonstrance 
edited by Mr Forsball, the writer of it grants that sacraments and other 
ordinances may be truly administered by 'evil men' (p. 123), but that in 
_ where the lives of prieste are openly scandalous, their 1I0cks are 
bound to keep aloof from their communion (ct. Apology for LoUard 
IJoctrinu. pp. 37-{(), eeL Todd). 

1 Some of their antipathy was due to the aberrations mentioned in 
the previous note: e.g. Apologia COllftB' • .Auguot. (by Melanchthon). 
p. 149, in the Libri Symboliei, ed. Francke, Leipz. 1847: .cf. other 
instances in Gieseler, IV. § 125, p. 257.n. 31. and L<!tBas, pp. 320, 321. 

• See above. pp. 111-115. 
• The best modem authorities on this subject are Palaoky's O'Bch. 

"on Bohmen, Pmg. 1845, and Jordan's Vorliiuftr dto HusitenthumB in 
Bohmen, Leipz. 1846. • 

• At first his inIInence was impaired by his want of familiarity with 
the native tongue, or the strangeness of his accent (' propter incongrn
flntiam vulgaris sermonis '); but afterwards he made a deep impression, 
more especially on the female auditors (' inceperunt mulieres superblB 
pepla alta et gemmiB eircumdata capntia et vestimenta aurD ~t argento 
ornata deponere'): see a Life of Milioz (by a disciple) in Balbiflus, Nu
cell. Hilt. Bohemial. Decad. L, lib. IV., pp. 45, 46; Pmg. 1682.- . ~ 
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the Church had sunk into the €I"3.Sp of Antichrist '. He 
treated on this topic in St Peter's at Rome" (1367), but 
was i.mmediatelfsilenc.~ by the Inquisition". Urban V., 
however, who attempted at that very juncture' to reoccupy 
the old metropolis,released the culprit from his chains 
and sent him back to Prague. He there resumed his 
work; but certain Friars, envious of his popularity and 
writhing under" his rebukes, commenced a fresh attack 
upon him. He expired at Avignon in 1374, while the 
judicial process they had instituted wa! still pending'. -

One of his contemporaries was an Austrian, Conrad 
of Waldhausen8

, who ,.dopted a like method jn Vienna 
for awakening all classes of society. He was at length 
invited by the emperor Charles IV. to aid the- holy 
movement in B9hemia.'; and the sermons which he there 
delivered seem to have produced a marvellous effect. Like 
Milicz, he had also proved himself peculiarly obnoxious 
to the Mendicants 8, wh~ strove to silence him (1364). 
Their opposition failed, however, and he died in peace 
(1369). 

Among the numerous followers of Milicz none acquired 

I With this feeling he compollfd a LibelllU de ..4.nticltristo, on which 
see Neander, IX. pp. 256 sq., Jordan, p. 29. 

I He there announoed 'quod AntichDstuB venit' (Life, as above, 
p. 51):" feeling himself constrained to pray anll labour' pro domino nostro 
papa et pro domino imperatore, ut ita ordinent ecclesiam sanotam in 
spiritualibus et temporalibus, ut secm fideles deserviant Creatori:' 
Neander, IX. 259. Another of the charges subsequently brought a"uainst 
him was for strenuously maintaining • quod omnis homo tenetur de 
necessitate saltem ad minus bis in hebdomada sumere Corporis Dominici 
sacramentum:' Jordan, p. 39, where all the twelve articles are given. 

a This engine was now worked by Mendicants, to whom Milicz, like 
Wyclifie, made himself peculiarly obnoxious. On his apprehension some 
of them announced to their congregations in Praglle, 'Carissuni, ecce jam 
Militius Qj:'elIl8bitur:' Life, as above, p. 51. 

, See above, p. 1¥!8. 
6 This point does not seem to be very clearly established: see Jordan, 

p, 27, and Neander, IX. p.263.-
a Sometimes called' von Stiekna' through an error of the press which 

confounde4 him with another of the same class. Sczekna is said to have 
also distiniitlished himself by preaching _ • contra clericos:' Neander, p. 
264, note. 

r On his labours there and heretofore, see Jordan, pp. 3 sq. He also 
was persuaded that the Antichrist was rampant in the Church. 

& According to Balbinus (as above, p. 397, n. 4), p. 406, Conrad com· 
posed a :&rge treatise entitled Accusationes Mendicantium: cf. Neander, 
pp. 268 sq • . . 
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80 high a reputation as ~tthias of Janow (in Bohemia). 
who, proceeding on the same conviction that the Church 
would decompose if it were not immediately reformed 1, 

appears to have anticipated many of the views afterwards 
cherished by the Lutheran divines. A six years' residence 
at Paris (hence his title of • Magister Parisiensis ') made 
him an accomplished scholar and philosopher: but holier 
aspirations were excited in him as he listened to the fervent 
preachers now arising in his native country, In 1381 
he was collated to _ stall in the cathedral church of 
Prague. The scandaL,; there laid open to his gaze impelled 
him to rebuke the monks and clerics, in a work· On the 
Abomination of Desolation in the "Church. A more im
portant work", however, is entitled Rules oj the Old and 
New Testament, in which, amid a number of prophetic 
theories, he handles the corruptions of the age with terrible 
severity. Among the remedies on which both he and 
Milicz had insisted, one was greater frequency in the 
reception of the Lord's Supper'; but a synod held at 

1 He went so far even as to despair of th& corrigibility of the Church 
in its present state: • Dei Ecclesia neqnit ad pristinam SU8In dignitatem 
reduci, vel reforman, nisi prius omnia fiant nova.' De Sacerdotum et 
Monaclwrum .Ilbominatione DllIlolationis,.jtc. c. 37 (published in the Hist. 
et Monument. Joli. HWl, Norlmb. In5, Yo 473 sq.). In an extract (given 
by·Jordan, p. 68), he thinks it essential to a reformation that the ritual 
system of the Church and some of its dogmatical excrescences should be 
eurtailed: • Quapropter apud me decretum habeo, quod ad reformandam 
pacem et unionem in universit_te Christiana expedit omnem plantatio
nem il1am eradicare, et ablweviare iterum verbum super terram, et redu
cer. Christi JIlIlIJ Ecclesiam ad sua primordia 8alubria. et compendio8G.' 
The work has been ascribed sometimes to WycJilIe and also to Huss; but 
it is, no doubt, by Matthias. 

• As in the previous note. 
I The whole is still in MS., but extracts from it are supplied in Jor

dan, as above, pp. 59 sq.: of. Neander's .. eview, IX. pp. 280-335. In one 
passage (p. 313) it is manifest that Janow, had he followed out J.iis argu· 
ment, would have insisted on the necessity of commu,pion in both kinds. 
His words are, • Propter qnotidianam frequentiam et propter dualitatem 
utriusque speciei, pams et vini, a quibus hoo sacrificium integratur:' cf. 
p. 333. According to his view, the E uchanst was the crowning act of 
worship (p. 323), and the Bible the great source of Christial' joy and 
knowledge. On the latter point he spoke with a peculiar empliasis (Jor_ 
dan, p. 30); • U nde cum vidi quam plurimos portare semper reliquias et 
ossa diversorum sanctornm, pro defensione sua quilibet et Sua singulari 
devotione ... ego elegi mihi Bibliam, meam electam sociam mew peregri_ 
nationi, gestare semper mecum,' etc. 

• Bee above, p. 398, n. 2. Janow thus expresses himself intthe un. 
published work reviewed by Neander (p. 329): • Absit autem hoc a Chris-

, . 
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Prague1 in 1388 discountenancid the practice, by forbid~ 
ding laymen to communicate more frequently than once 
a month'. . 

The ground had thus been broken for the sedulous 
but ill-requited labours of John Huss8 (Hus), who saw 
the light at Husinecz, a market-town of Bohemia, July 
6, 1369. His place of training was the newly-founded, 
University of Prague, where he became professor (i.e. 
public tutor) in philosophy (139S). Soon afterwards, in 
(1400), he was chosen as the spiritual director of the 
queen Sophia j and his popular di~courses at the. chapel 
of Bethlehem' in Pra~e (1401) were instrumental to the 
spreading of his influence from the court and university to 
all the humbler grades of life. His' orthodoxy' at this 
time was unimpeachable: we find him bearing a com
mission from the primate Sbynco (Lepus) and conducting 
an inquiry into the genuineness of a reputed miracle at 
Wilsnack 5

• 

Huss had grown .familiar . with the Sacred Writings, 
with the doctors of the Western Church, especially Au
gustine, and with modern authors of celebrity, including 
Grosseteste8 of Lincoln and his own fellow-countryman, 
Matthias of Janow, when 1;he theological as well as other 
tracts of Wycliffe found their way as far as Prague and 
caused a general fei'mentation in .the academic circles'. 

tianis quod debeant solum ssmel in IWllO agare memoriam DominiCIII 
passionis, qum oontinuis momentis debet in ip80rum pectoribus demorBri.' 
He was in favour of do.ily communion. 

1 Jordan, p. 55. 
I In the Ancren Biwle (Camd. S06. 1853), p. 412, it is enjoined that. 

as men undervalue what is frequently administered, the laity should 
communicate only fifteen times in a year. 

S Bee especially, the HiB~ et Monumenta Joh. Hm atque Hieran. 
Pragemilt, Norimb. 1715; Pa.Ia.oky, Gesch. "00 Biihmen, as above; Nean· 
der, IX. 339-537; ~d Daun's Magister Johanne8 Hus, 1853. IJocumentfJ 
M. J .. Hm "itam, doctrinam, causam in OomtantiJ!mi cOflCilio actam, &c. 
illmtrantia; ed. Fr. Palacky, Prag. 1869. 

, The founder of this chapel states, in his deed of gift (Gieseler, v. 
§ 150, p.lJl3, n.1), that he oalled it 'Bethlehem quod interpretatur domus 
panis ... hao consideratione, ut ibidem populus communis et Christi fideles . 
pane prmdicationis sanotm refici debeant.' 

G See the particulars in Neander, pp. 842 sq. 
6 This may be ooncluded from references to Grosssteste in the works 

of Huss,. 
r A~ording to Huss himself (Oontra ,Anglicum Joan. Stoke.: Opp. I. 

108), ,!ho informs US that as early as 1381 some of the Wycliffite tracL~ 
• 
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The exchange of sentillJ4lnts promoted in this age by 
wandering scholars was facilitated in the case of England 
and Bohemia. by the marria.ge, in 1382, of the princesl' 
Anna, daughter of Charles IV., to our Richard II We 
are also told 1 that Jerome of Prague, who stood to Huss 
in a. relation similar to that in which Melanchthon stood 
to Luther, sojourned for a time at Oxford (eire. 1398), and 
on returning home imported numerous copies of the 
Wycliffite tracts to circulate among the students in Bo
hemia. Huss had ilot been favourably impressed with 
some of these productions; but a. change" at length appears 
to have come over him, and he stqpd forth as Wycliffe's 
pupil and apologist. The ground-tone of their minds, 
however wide they may, have been apart on isolated 
topics, was the same: they were both Realists·, and 
both intensely anxious to promote the reformation of the 
Church'. 

'A numerous party· now began to cluster in the chapel 

were known in Prague, and that he was acqu..mtedwith them before 
1391. These, however, may have been chietly philosophical in their 
character. 

1 The authority on which this statement generally rests is lEneas 
Bylvius (Hist. BOMm. o. 35), whose hatred of the Hussites will be 
gathered from the following extract: 'Imllutus jam ipse [i. e. vir quidam 
geuere nobills] Wiclevitarom veneno et ad noeendum paratus, tum quod 
erat familial SUlB cognomen, Plltridum Piseem, i.e. fmtidum virus, in cives 
snos evomuit.' Palacky, however, seems to think that the noble here 
mentioned was Nicholas von Faulfiscb, a less distinguished follower of 
WycliJ'fe (III. pt. 2, 192, n. 245). ' 

• Vaughan's Wycliffe, p. 509. Yet it is obvious from the language 
used by Huss himself (Opp. L 330) that he did not acquiesce in some of 
WycliJ'fe's opinions even at the close of his career. He says that he 
holds to the 'sentential verlll' of the English reformer, 'non quia ipse 
dixit, sed quia DiOOa Beriptura, vel ratio infallibills dicit. Bi autem 
aUquem t:r1'cnem pOBuerit, nec ipsum, nec quemcunque a!ium intendo in 
errore, quanturnlibet modice, imitari.' On the other hand, lEneas Syl
vius, as above, declares that Huss carried his admiration of Wy<!\ifie to 
the highest pitch, asserting of his books that they cOIIt..med all truth, 
, adjiciensque crebro inter prllldicand.um, Be postquam ,ex hac luce migra
ret in ea loca proficisci oupere, ad qUill Wyclevi anima perveuisset, quem 
virum bonum, sanctum, cmloque dignum non dubitaret.' ' 

• Neander, IX. p. 349. The German students, on the contraay, were 
Nominalist., which introduced another element of strife. 

, Huss (01'1" J. 109) mentions this as the great bond of sympathy 
with the English reformer: 'Movent me sua scripta, quibus nititur toto 
conamine oumas homines ad legem Christi redueere, et clerum prlllcipue, 
ut dimittendo smculi pompam et dominationem vivat cum apostoli,vitam 
Christi.' 

6 Neander, pp. 352 sq. lEneas Sylvins (as above, o. S5) putt lhe 
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and the lecture-room of Russ. I~ him the natives saw 
an able type of the Bohemian ~as distinguished from the 
other class of students; and accordingly the advocacy of 
the new opinions in religion was ere long identified with 
nationalism in politics, and irritated by the national dis
like of every thing Germanic. In the midst of this un
happy war of races, nearly all the foreigners withdrew 
from Prague (1409), transfusing into other seats of learn
ing the antipathy which most of them now cherished for 
both Wycliffe and the neW' reformers ~n Bohemia. 

One of the most glaring evils on which Russ insisted 
from the opening to the close of his career, was the, 
degeneracy of the ec~lesiasticsl. His invectives roused; 
the anger of his former friend, archbishop Sbynco", who,! 
imputing the sensation thus produced to the diffusion of 
the Lollard tracts, commanded them to be collected and 
committed to the flames" (1408). A series of complaints 
were also lodged at Rome', which ,finally evoked a bull 
of Alexander V. (Dec. 20, 1409). He there enjoined a 
fresh inquiry, in the hope of burning all the othpr books 
of Wycliffe and suppressing every fonn of Lollardism. 

matter thus: 'Rexerunt scholam Pragensem usque in ea tempora Teu. 
tones. Id molestissimum BoheJ.is fuit, hominibus natura ferocibus atque 
indomitis. ' After the secession of the Germans, who are said to have 
numbered, at the least, five thousand (othe~ have it fOTty~four thousand) 
students, there were only two thousand left in Prague. The malcontents 
established themselves at Leipzig. 

1 Cf. above, p.401, n. 4. In 1407 he preached before a diocesan synod 
from Eph. vi. 14 (Opp. n. 32 sq.)" and betrayed his leaning to the views 
of Wycliffe ~d Matthias of Janow with regard to the ecclesiastical en· 
dowments. He also inveighs against the dissolute habits of many of 
his audience ('prrelati, canonici, plebani, et alii presbytsri,' p. 38). 

I Neander, pp. 361 sq. A formal treatise ('Antiwicldeifus') was com· 
posed at this junoture (1408) lly Stephen, prior of the Carthusians 01 
Dolan JiJ6M Olmiitz. It is printed in Pez, Thesaur. Anecdot. tv. part. ii. 
149 sq. where the. AntihwS1U and other cognate pieces may be found 
(pp. 861 sq.). 

I Two hundred copies, of whioh 'Inany had been richly bound, were 
thus destroyed: of. Vaughan'S Wycliffe, p. 404. The University of Prague 
declared,(June 15, 1410) that it was not a. eoneenting party to the aot of 
archbishop Sbynco and the rest 'in combustionem librornm magistri 
Johannis Wieldef:' Gieseler, v. § 150, p. 109, note 9. Neander(p. 37'i) 
places this oombustion in the summer of 1410 • 

• Another ground of complaint was that the new reformer exercised 
pemioiou~ inftuenoe by his sermons. This was to be obviated by for
biddind· anyone to preach in a. private chapel, such as the Bethlehem. 
See Alexa.nder's bull in Baynald. ad an. 1409, § 89. 

f (\' . . 
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But Huss, like his precursor, was at firSt in favour with 
the court'; and this advantage, added to a keen perception 
of the weakness and injustice of the papacy, induced him 
to appeal from the decision of 'a pontiff ill informed' to 
one 'to be better informed'.' 80 confident was he in his 
integrity, that on receiving news of Alexandel,"'s death 
(May 3, 1410) soon afterwards, he promptly brought his. 
case before the new pope", the monster John XXIII. 
The culprit was now cited to attend in person at Bologna; 
but his friends, who.mew the danger he was in, dissuaded 
him from such a step', and on his failing to appear, the 
sentence of excommunication (Feb. 1411) was launched 
immediately against him, notwithsttnding all the interest 
employed on his behalf by Wenceslaus and the queen". 
Their inB.uence was, however, more successful in promoting 
an accommodation between him and the archbishop; 
Huss avowing his respect for the ecclesiastical authority 
and his determination to adhere in all things to the will 
of Christ and of the Church". 

But in the following autumn 8bynco breathed his last, 
and wh~n a legate was despatched from Rome with the 
accustomed pallium for the new archbishop, John XXIII. 
annexed to it a parcel of indulgences, which purported to 
be at once available for all per!o~ns who might volunteer 
to execute the ban thit had been issued for dethroning 
his opponent, the king of Naples. The enormity of this 
procedure stirred the vehemence of Huss7 and of his col-

I Stephen, the prior of Dolan (as above), p. 390, ascribes the protec
tion of Huss to the' popularis vulgi favor et s",culare brachium.' 

• 'A. papa moJe informato ad papam melius informandum:' see Ne
ander, p. 376. 

I His Appellalio ad .etlem Apo8tolicam is printed in the HiBt. et Monu
ment. L 112. Respecting John XXIII., uee above, p. 331. 

• The following is part of his own version of the matter: 'Citatus 
autem personaliter ad Romanam cUriam optabam oomparere hu~ter; 
~ed quia mortis insiditB tam in regno quam extra r~um pr",sertinl a . 
l'eutonicis Bunt mihi posittB, ideo multorum fretus consilio judicavi, 
quod foret Demn tentare, vitam mom tradere, profectu EcclesitB non 
nrgente. Jgitur non parui personaliter, Bed advocatos et procuratores 
eonstUui, volens sancttB sedi apostolictB obedire.' See the reAt of this 
Confu8ron. of Faith, correctly given in Pelzel, Lebensge8chichu de, KiJnig, 
Wenceslaus. Doouments, No. 230; Pmg. 1788. 

• Neander. pp. 892 sq. 
• Ibid. p. 396. He now pnt forth the Confe88ion, quoted above, vin-

dicating himself in the eye. of the University. .• 
7 He justitiad his resistanCl! 011 the following grolUlds: 'Ego dixi qu<?d 
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league. Jerome, to the very h~hest pitch. The latte) 
hot and sanguine. lost no time In propagating his enthu 
siasm among the students, who, in order to exact a kinl 
of vengeance for the seizure of Wycliffe's writings, or 
ganized a mock-procession in the streets of Prague anI 
burnt the papal instruments'. Though Huss had no 
directly sanctioned this irregularity, and though he after 
wards regretted its occurrence. the mooSt formidable cen 
Bures of the Church alighted on his head 2. He coul( 
no longer prosecute his public missioo, but addressing 8J 

appeal to Jesus Christ Himselfs, the only righteous Judge 
retreated from the theJl-tre of strife. 

The works' whi~h lie composed in his retirement hav, 

afJecto cordiaIite, implere mandata apostolica et ipsis omnino obedirE 
sed voco mandata apostolioa doctrinas apostolorom Christi, et de quant 
mandata pontificis concordaverint cum medatis et doctrinis ap08tolicill 
secundum regolam legis Christi, de tanto volo ipsis paratissime obedirE 
Sed " quid adver" concepero non obediaui, etiamsi ignem pro combne 
tione mei corporis msis oculis pneponatis:' Neander, p. 400. His view 
on indulgences may be Been at length in a remarkable Qu/2stio devote< 
to that subject (1412): Hut. et Monument. 1.215 sq. 

1 See Pelzel, as above, II. 608 sq. It seems that the violence COD 
nected with this act estranged the king from Huss. According to Stephm 
of Dolan (in Pez, The.aur. Monument. IV. part ii. 380), he published I 

decree, 'ut nequaquam aIiquis audeat rebellare et contradicere occult 
vel publice, sub capitali prena~ indulgentiis papaIibus.' Three youth 
were afterwards executed for interrupting preachers who invited thei 
flocks to purchase indulgences; see Nean~. pp. 417 sq., and Lenfant 
Hut. du COfUJile de Constance, liv. III. C. 11. 

I He was excommunicated afresh, and all the place in which he live< 
was stricken by the papal interdict. Even the chapel in which h, 
preached was to be levelled with the ground: Palacky, DI. pt. i. 286. 

S See the Hut. et Monument. I. 22. 
, One of the most important, and indeed his very greatest work. i 

the Tractatus de Ecclesia (in the Hut. et Monument. I. 243 sq.). Hi: 
li!.vision of the Churoh, like that of Wycliffe (see above, p. 389), is tri 
pa17tite. The 'ecclesia dormiensl he defines (0.2) to be 'numerus pne 
destinaiornm in purgatorio patiens.' By recognizing some of the finall~ 
oondemned as meltlbers of the Church on earth, he shews that he did no 
follow WyclliJe blindly (cf. above, p. 390, n. 4). The following are hi 
words (0. 8): 'Duplioiter hoinines possunt esse de sancta matre Ecclesia 
vel seound~ prmdestinationem ad vitam mternam, quomodo omn81 
finaliter ",ancti sunt de saneta matra Ecclesia; vel secundum pnedestina 
tionem solum ad prmsentem justitiam, ut omnes, qui aliquando acoipiun' 
gratism remissionis peccatorum sed jinaliter flon perseveraflt.' He insist! 

I upon the fact (e.g. 0. 4, o. 13 sq.) that Christ and He alone is the 'Heal 
of the Church,' but also urges the importance of obeying the pope ani 

I 
car4inals (o~ 17) 'dum docuerint veritatem juxta legem Dei.' Anothel 
souroi' tor ascertaining his op~ons at this junoture are his Letter. (!bill 
1.117 sq.: of.1 Palacky, III. pt.l. 297, 298) • • • 
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enabled u to mark the fitlal stages in the growth of his 
belief. T~ many of thecbaracteristic dogmas then pre
vailing in the Church he yielded.his unwavering assent" 
confining his denunciations mainly to those points which 
he regarded as excrescences, abuses, 01' distorted forms of 
truth. His principles', indeed, had they been logically 
apprehended and consistently applied, must have con
strained him to relinquish some of the positions advocated 
by the western scho~men : but, unlike his English fellow
worker, Huss had nol been largely gifted with the logical 
faculty, and therefore he continued all his life unconscious 
of his own divergencies. So far .was he indeed from 
meditating the formation of a sect, that he had hoped 
to renovate the Westero Church entirely from within. 
A reference to these facts may well explain the readiness' 
he shewed to vindicate himself before the council of Con
stance, whither he was now invited to proceed. That 
great assembly constituted in his eyes the lawful repre
sentative of Christendom; and as he had no longer any 
hope of finding justice at the papal court, he went in 
search of it elsewhere. We see him starting for the 
council~ (Oct. 11, 1414) armed with testimonials of his 
'orthodoxy' from the primate <Ii Bohemia (Conrad), and 
the titular bishop of Nazareth, who was officiating as 
the inquisitor of her~ in the diocese of Prague". He 
also bore the passport (or 'safe-conduct,) of the king of 
the Romans, Sigismund ", which guaranteed his personal 

1 See Lenfant's Hist. du (Jonci!e de (JcmtJtance, liv. m. 0. 50-55; and 
cf. liv. I. 0. 27. 

• Neander, pp. 429 sq. 
• After his arrival at Constance he stated that he came with joy, and 

added, that if he were convicted of any eEot he would immediately abjure 
it. Lenfent, liv. I. c. 86. • 

~ Ibid. liv. I. c. 24. • 
6 In this document (Hilt. et Monument. I. 8) the mquisitor declares, 

among other things, 'Collationes plures [i. e. with master John Huss] de . 
diversis sacrm scripturm materiis faciendo, nunquam aliquem in ipso . 
inveni errorem vel hmresim, sed in onmibus verbis. et operjbus suis 
ipsum semper verum et catholicum hominem reperi.' 

I Ibid. I. 2. The violation of this promise was subsequently justified 
(Sept. 28, 1415) by a decree of the council (in Von dar Hardt, IV. 521), 
on the ground that Huss, by impugning the • orthodox faith,' had reno 
dered himself 'ab omni conductu et privilegio alienum; nee aliqua sibi 
fides aut promisaio de jure naturali, Divino vel humano, faerit lin prtB· 
judicium cat1&olictB fold observanda.' 
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protection in the very strongest-terms. He reached Con
stance' on the third of November, attended by a party of 
his fellow-countrymen, especially the noble John of Chlum, 
his pupil and unwavering friend. But others. who were 
labouring to repress the holy movement in Bohemia, had 
arrived before him-. One of them, Palecz', his former 
colle&oaue in the university of Prague, was actively en
gaged in circula.ting rumours to his disadvantage: and as 
many of the clerics there assembled had been prejudiced 
against him, partly throngh his recellt quarrel with the 
German students, partly through his firmness in declining 
to pronounce an indisociminate condemnation of Wycliffe 
and the Oxford school of church-reformers, he was 
treacherously taken into custody' (Nov. 28). The scenes 
that followed are the most revolting in the a.nnals of the 
Western Church. The oral explanations· of the prisoner, 
even as.reported by his adversaries, and the tracts· which. 
he composed while languishing in chains, shew that to 
the last his own opinions coincided in almost every point 
with those professed by members of the council. TMg 
were zealously employed in limiting the power and in 
denying the infallibility of Rome': they all of them ex-

, According to Lenfant (liv.c.. (I. 26) HUBS immediately notified his· 
anival to pope John XXIIL, who promised to 1encl him every help in 
his power. . • 

- Lenfant, liv. I. o. 85: Neander, IX. p. 465. They had been alienated 
from him chiefly by his "figorous opposition to the papal indulgenoes. 

• In a formal reply, Ad Script. Stt!p1i.,PtJlcu, he had been lIOneUained 
to speak as follows: • Amious Paletz, &mica veritas, utrisque amicia ms· 
\entibus, sanctum est prahonomre yeritatem.' . -

4 Neander, pp. 4711 sq. Some of the loose charges brought against 
him may be seen in Leufant, li~ L O. 42. One of Utem was, Uta~ he 
taugh~ the necessity of administering Ute Euobari.t in boUt kinds; but 
we shall see hereafter tha~ the.aoonsauoD was groundIa8B: of. his own 
replies in His'. et AlOtlUflL L 16 sq. Gerson, Uta famous ohanoellOI ()f 
Paris, also extracted nineteen articles from the treatise De Eccleria, and 
called upon Ute lIOUDoil to aondamn Utem(lbid. pp. lI9 sq.): of. above, 
p. lI58, Do 4. His fellow. countrymen expressed their inWgoauoD a~ the 
impriaoDmen~ of Hues (His,. .t M_ I. 9 sq.), and they were secondecl 
by the PQlish nobles who were present at the council (Kl'asinaki, Bejurm. 
ita Poltutd, L 62) • 

• e. g. in his thIee publio hearings before the council (Lanfanl, liv. m. 
o. 4 sq.; Neander, pp. 495-515). On Ute second of Uteee oooasion8 
(June 7) he actnaIly .poke of Ute "fiewof lIerengsriuB on Ute Euobarist 
as 'magna hmesia.' 

• L.trlant, liv. I. o. 43. 
f l:!ee aboft, pp. lISl sq. , . 
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hibited a wish to elevata the morals of the clergy, and 
advance at least in some degree the reformation of the 
Church,-the very measures that lay nearest to the heart 
of Huss: yet so infatuated were they by their national 
prejudices, or so blinded by their hatred of a man who 
would not disavow all sympathy with Wycliffe1 (much as 
he receded from the doctrines of the Lollards), that they 
sentenced him to perish at thestake". .As soon as the 
executioner had done his barbarous work, the ashes of 
the victim were alP flung into the Rhine, 'that nothing 
might remain on earth of so execrable a heretic' (July 
~ln~ • 

The ardent Jerome of Prague, who shared his senti
ments, and who appeared at Constance hoping for a 
prosperous issue, was at first so panic-stricken by the fate 
of Huss that he consented to abjure the errors which the 
council charged against him· (Sept. 23). But his courage 
afterwards revived. He publicly revoked his abjuration 
(May 16, 1416), in so far as he had offered violence to 
truth or had defamed the memory of Huss and Wycliffe. 
He was therefore handed over to the civil power, and 
several of his most infuriated enemies w~re struck by the 
unearthly joy that swelled his,bosom even in the flames' 
(May 30). 

The ashes of these two reformers lighted up a long 

I A charge on which the council placed peco1iar emphasis related to 
this point: • Quod perlinaciter articul08 erroneos Wicleffi docuisset in 
Bohemia at defendisset.' On his reply, see Lenfant, liv. m. c. 6, and 
Neander, p. 50L The former of these writers (liv. m. c. 57) shews that 
partial sympathy with Wycli1le was the ground of his condemnation; and 
it is remarkable that the order of the council for burning the hones of 
the English reformer immediately preceded the examination of HUBS: 
of. ahove. p. S96. • 
. • Hut. ~t Monti .... L SS sq., and Lenfant,liv. m. o. 46. Tlle follow· 
ing passage indicates a hope that reformation would.jlOme at last: • Priue 
laqueos. citationes at anathemataAnseri [a play on his own name,Hue= 
Goose] paravernnt, at jam Donnullis eJ: vobis insidiantnr. Bed quia 
Anser. animal eicur, avis domestic&, suprema TOlatn SUO non pertingens, 
coram Iaqneos It Don] rnpit, nihilominue alis! aves, qUill V «p:ho Dei et 
vita Tolalu suo alta petant, eornm insidi.aa canterent.' Hut. d Monum. 
L 121 • 

• Lenfant,liv. IT. c. 31. Bee also the Narratio in the Hist. et Manum. 
Jolla ... HUIB, IL 5211 sq • 

• Lenfant, liv. N. o. 86. As he went to the pIaoe·of e.:ecntion he 
recited the Apostles' Creed, and at the stake his voice was hearcJ chanting 
the Paschal HJlIID. 'Balve, festa dies,' etc. The astonishment of Poggio, ! . . , 
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and fllrious wari. Their counfj-ymen had already expo~ 
iulated with the council, in the hope of rescuing too 
martyrs from its grasp; and when the tidings of thi'ir 
execution reached Bohemia, hostility to the Germans 
and to Sigismund expressed itself anew in revolutionary 
acts. Another element of strife had also been contributed. 
It seems that Huss, who held the medireval doctrine of 
concomitance', had acquiesced in the propriety of the com
munion in one kind: but his disciple, Jacobellus de Misa 
(Jacob of Mies),. incited probably lfy some expressions 
in the works of Matthias of Janow', had begun as early 
as the autumn of 1414 to lay unwonted stress on the 
importance of administering the chalice to the laity". The 
other side was taken quite as absolutely by the council 
of Constance" (June 14, 1415), and 'The Chalice,' there
fore, grew at length into a watch-word of that numerous 
party in Bohemia who revered the memory of Huss. For 
several years the forces of the empire were completely 
kept at bay: but the development of the religious dif
ferences among the Hussites was afterwards fatal to their 
arms. One section of them, the Oalixtines8 or Utraqu£sts', 
may be called the moderate party. They adhered to Huss 

, 
the Florentine. scholar, on listening to his defence before the couucil, 
is expressed in a letter to Leonardo A.ret'!no, translated in Lenfant, 
0.86. 

1 See Lenfant, Hut. de la gfUfTe du Hu.Bitea, etc. Amsterdam. 1731, 
with a Supplement by Beausobre, Lausanne, 1735. . 

I A.bove, p. 303. The question is fully investigated by Lenfant, Hi,t. 
du Ooncile de Oomt. liv. u. c. 74 sq. 

8 Cf. Neander, p. 488. 
• That he was the first to administer in both kinds is expressly stated 

in the Apowgia Ve1'te Doctrinte drawn up in 1538 by the' Moravians' (in 
Lydii Waldemia, u. 292, Dordreoi, 1617): 'Magister Jacobellus primus 
omnium tlommunionem utriusque speciei in Bohemia practicare crepit:' 
of. lEneas Sylvius, i"ut. BoMm. c. 35. 

I See the decree m Von der Hardt, ur.646, where the modern practice 
is defended on the ground that it serves' ad evitandum pericwa aliqua et 
scandala.' The doctrine of concomitance is also affirmed in the strongest 
terms ('cum firmissime credendum sit, et nullatenus dubitandum, inte. 
grum corpt\s Christi et sanguinem tam sub specie panis quam sub specie 
villi veraciter contineri'). For the ~powgia of Jaoobellus in reply to this 
decree, see Von der Hardt, m. 591 sq. He was supported by the univer. 
sity of Prague (March 10,1417), whose manifesto is printed in the Hid. 

l
et Monum. II. 539. 

S Fro" Callx=ohalice. 
J ' From the phrase' sub lltraque specie.' , . . 
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and J acobellus, claiming~ that the Word of God -should 
Le freely preached in all the kingdom of Bohemia, that 
the Eucharist should be administered according to the 
terms of the original institution, that the incomes of the 
clergy should be lowered, and a more rigorous discipline 
enforced on aU the members of the Church. This section 
of the Hussites, after many sanguinarY struggles with the 
empire and their brethren, were eventually absorbed into 
the Western Church, negociations with them having been 
Conducted through ~be medi11m of the council of Basel" 
(1433). But the resistance was kept up much longer by 
the Taborites (so called from a Boh~mian mountain, Tabor, 
where they pitched their earliest camp). While they 
adopted many theorie.'i like those now current in the sect 
of the Waldenses·, they diverged at other points into a 
gloomy and morose fanaticism'. They ventured to destroy 
all sacred literature, with the exception of the Bible; to 
denude religion of all pomp and every kind of ceremonial; 
to deprive the clergy of their property; to pillage the 
religious houses; and, confiding in the hope that Christ 
would soon return in person as their king, they bade de
fiance- to their constituted rulers in both church and state. 
They were suppressed, howeveI, in the end, by the Bo
hemian government (eire. 1453), or forced to sue for tole
ration as a sect. From. their communion, after its fanatic 

1 See the whole document in Brzezyna Cal. Byzynius}, Diarium Belli 
H .... Bi/i.ei (in Ludewig's Reliquim Man....".. VI. 176 sq.). 

• See the documents in ~ne and Durand, AmpL Collect. VIII. 696 
sq. The Compactata now drawn- up eoncede the points on which the 
Calixtines had insisted, but with many stringent limitations: for instance, 
the priest who ministers in both kinds is nevertheless to teach the people 
that • sub qualibet specie est integer at totus Chrisms:' cf. Mansi, xxx. 
692. In 1462, ./Eneas Bylvius (Pius n., declared the Compactata invalid, 
but they kept their ground in spite of his denunciation: Gi!seler, v. 
§ 162, pp. 145, 148, notes 10, 17. • 

• Members of this sect existed in Bohemia at this time: see above, 
p. 979, n. 6. 

• On their actions and opinions, see Brzezyna (as above, n. I), pp. 146 
sq., 190 sq., and the Reformation and Counter.Reformation in' Bohemia, 
I. 14 sq. Lond. 1845. Their chief leaders were Ziska (d. 1424) and Pro· 
oopius (see Brown's FaIlci.e. IL 632 sq.): but after 1453, when they had 
been defeated by the Calixtines, they disappear as a political body. About 
the same time (1450) they seem to have opened negociations with the 
patriarch of Constantinople: Ibid. p. 29. A section of the "aborites 
were now entitled' Picards' (i.e. Beghards), a name of reproac1i already 
given to Milioz, and to the earLY followers of Huss. 

BBI'ORMA· 
TORY 

BFFORTS. 

~ 

Tlu Tab->r 
it, .. 

Origin of 
tAeMqra" 
am,or 
UMkd 
B,..tkren 
(cirr. 
1450). 



410 

&.f_iag 
~Ji. 
l'ultlad.. 

.Arv-
tllICe (1/ 
LRfJ.no 
(1483-
1516). 

Blah of Religiou DoctriM «mil a)Jltro~ [A.D.130S 

f'lement had been e.xpelled. ~ the peaceful and still 
thriving confraternity· entitled the Moravians, or UniteJ 
Brethren. who thus constitute the chief hb"1oric link be
tween tbe times of Buss or Wycliffe and our own. 

It seems that efforts had been made to pro~..,..te the 
Hussite doctrines in the neighbouring state of Poland. 
As early &s 1431 & public disputation· was held at erarow 
between the doctors of the university and certain deputies 

I from Bohemia; and in 1450, & Polish senatora proposed 
to expedite & reformation Of the Ch~h by calling in the 
aid of the secular authority. But further indications oj 
this spirit are not cletrly traceable until tbe partisans oj 
Luther made some converts at DantzigC and Thom5 abou1 
the ye&I" 1520. 

Be it was who carried out the principles- which BuS! 
had perished in attempting to diffuse. Their c~ 
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indeed, had many tf!l.its S common 1. Both were strongly 
indisposed to vary from the standard teaching of the 
Church ": yet both were ultimately driven into a posture of 
hostility by struggling to snppress the sacrilegious traffic 
in indulgences. 'l'heir conscience sickened and revolted at 
the spectacle. A power that authorized proceedings so 
iniquitous, and did not scruple to employ its engines for 
ext~rminating all whose moral nature had impelled them 
to protest, could hardly (so they reasoned) be of God. 
Although the Saxoll friar had not anticipated the ulterior 
bearings of this thought while he was posting up his 
theses on indulgences" (Oct. 31, el517), his later inter
views& with Cajetan, Eck, and otheni tended to develope 
his opinions. and convinced him more and more that some
thing must be done to purify the Western Church. When 
cited to the court of Rome, he_entered an appeal', as Russ 
had done before him, to a future and more evangelic 
pontiff (Oct. 16, 1518). and !lOOn after indicated his in
tention of applying for redress to what he deemed the first 
tribunal of all {"'hristendom. a general Council" (Nov. 28). 

I One of the most important diJIer_ was in their philosophic 
modes of thought. Ht1B8 (we 88W &b>.... p. 401) was a determined 
Realist: while Luther aeema ~ have inclined in early life ~ Nominalism. 
His favourite authors w_Peter d'Ailly, Gerson, William of Ockham 
(of. abcml. p. S5S, D. 1). and Gabrial Biel, preferring them ~ Thomas 
(Aquinas) and Dune 8cotua.. He was marked, however, like hie great 
Bohemian pro~type, by an intense love for biblical studies (' fontes dOG
trinIII Cle1eatia avide legebat ip98: ') While they both were strongly Augus. 
tiuian. lrlelanchthou aaya of Luther (Vita LutMri, p. 7, ed. Heumann), 
after mentioning the above particnlars: 'Sed omnia Aug",!ini monu· 
mente et ... pelegerat at optima meminerat:' of. above, p. 857, n. '-

• They were aJso ardenUy devoted ~ the pope. Luther baa informed 
u. tha$ in eerlylife he was eo infame¥ by the papsl dogmas, 'ut para· 
tiseimu. fuerim omnea, si potuiasem, occidere aut oocidentibua oooperari 
et oonaentire, qui pap .. vel una eyllaba obedientiam detrectareu\. ' Pref. 
~ hie Works, dated 1645. .. 

• 888 them (ninety.five in uumber) in L6acher, RefOrtMIWru.Aeta "lid 
.Documtftf<l, L ~8, Leip •• 1720. Oue thesis (§27) ran as follows: 'Homi. 
lIem pralicant, qui statim ut jactus nummus iJi cistam tinnierit, evolare 
diennt animam' [i.e. ont of purgatory]. The papal bull entorcing the 
generally received doctrine of indulgences is dated Nov. 9, 1518: 888 it in 
Liiacher, 0. .98. . 

• An aoconnt of th_ discussion. Is reserved for 8 future ~Iume, 
"'hen the gradual change in Luther's views will be exhibited more fnlly • 

• 'A papa non bene informa~ ad melius informandum.'. B88 the 
liocument in Lliacher, .. above, 11. f8f. 

• Ibid. 0. 505. He rene\Wld this appeal Nov. 17, 1520. 
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A further series of discussions, iJ-eld at Leipzig l (June 27, 
--July 16, 1519), ended in his fonnal condemnation by thE 
pope (June 15, 1520): yet Luther, differing from a hosi 
of his precursors who had not been able to withstand the 
thunders of the Vatican, intrepidly arose to meet the 
danger, pouring forth a torrent of defiance and contempt. 
The bull of excommunication which had branded him as 
a heretic was publicly burnt- at the eastern gate of Wit
tenberg, together with a copy of the Decretals and other 
obnoxious writings' (Dec_ 10, 1520). • 

Every chance of compromise and reconciliation' va
nished at this point: iii forms one of the JDost momentous 
epochs in the history of Europe, of the Church, and of the 
world. The deep and simultaneous heaving-that was felt 
soon afterwards in Switzerland s, in Spain, in Poland, and 
in Scandinavia, in the British Islands and in Hungary, 

1 Ibid. m. 215 sq. Luther was supported ou this occasion by Carl
stadt (Bodenstein); their chief antagonisl; was Eck. Immediately after
wards Me1anchthon wrote his Defemio. contra Johara.. Eckium: Opp. L 
113, ed. Bretschneider. In the following year Eck betook himself to 
Rome in order to stir up the pontiff (Leo L). The bull against Luther 
(in Raynald. ad an. 1520, § 51) was due to his exertions. 

• See the reasons he assigned ~r this act (Quare Pontificu Romani d 
discipulorum ejtu Lim a Doctore ll. Luthero com""'ti aint) in his Works, 
ed. Walch, xv. 1927: of. Roscoe's Leo the Tenth, IL 218,219, Lond. 18~6. 
On the following day he told his college-class;'Nisi toto corde dis~tiati. 
a regno papali, non potestis assequi vestrarum animarum salutem.· His 
treatise De CaptitJitate Babylonica Ecclui<B, which was prohibited as 
early as Oct. 20, 1520 (De Wette, L 517), shews that on the doctrine 
of the sacramente he had now broken altogether hom the Medimval 
Church. 

• • Omnes libri Paps, Decretum, Decretales, Sen., Clement., Erlra~ 
vagant., et Bulla novissima Leonis L; item Summa Angelica [a work on 
casuistry], Chrysoprasus Eccii [a treatise on predestination J, et alia 
ejusdem autoris, Emseri, at q~m alia, qum adjecta per alios snnt:' 
Luther. lJJrUfe, ed. De Wette, L 532. 

• The nearest approximation to it, 80 far as the Saxon reformers were 
ooneerned, was at the diet of Ratisbon (15U): see the present writer's 
Hut. of the Articlu, pp. 29, 30, 2nd edit. 

• According to a statement of Capito (1536) in Hottinger's Hist. Eccl. 
88l0. XVl. pta u. 207, the Swiss reformation sprang up more independently: 
• Antequam ~utherus in ~ucem .~,,:,erserat,. Zuingliu!' et. ego inter n?8 
communicaVlIllus de Ponti1ice dejlClendo, etiam dum ille Vitam degeret m 
Erelnitorio. Nam utrique ex Erasmi consuetudine et leetione bonorum 
auctorom qualecumque judicium tum Bubolescebat.' In Switzerland also 
it was the scandalous traffio in indulgences that fired the soul of Zwin
gli (Ibid. fart iii. Po 162): of. De Faioe, Hist. of ,he Protestanta of France, 

i Intro~ ~p. :niL, xxx. Lond. 1853. 
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in France, in Belgium, apd the Papal States themselves, ' 
all well as in the German provinces extending from the 
Baltic to the Tyrol, proved tha.t all things were now fully 
ripe for some gigantic change; THE Reformation had 
arrived. 
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CHAPTER XVL 

ON THE STA.TE OF Di·TELLIGENCE ~"'D PIKl'Y. 

I . 

XBA.'fS CD' I ENOUGH has been Jreacly urged to w&rra.n.t us in say
G:"C:w~ ing that this period in the lifetime ofthe Western Church 

LEDGE. is eminently one of twilight and transition. It may alto
'--v---' gether be esteemed a sort of border-province that unites 
~ ola- the Medireval to the Modem history of Europe. Many 
::"':0. oj of the old traditious,. whether ~aJ. civil or ~ligious, had 
t4apuiud. been rudely shaken m the con1licts of an eaclier date; but 

it was only in the fourteenth, and still more the fifteenth 
century, that we behold them tottering to their fall. or 
actually dethroned. Then also that romantic ardour,-the 
enthusiasm so characteristic of the Middle A."a-e, producing 
its phantastic modes of th~ught and action. and diffusing 
over it an irresistible cbarm,-~ more and more ex
hausted '. Popes and preachers, for example, sought in 
vain to organize a fresh crusade: their motives were no 
longer thought to be above suspicion, and accordingly, 
when armies of the 'paynim' hovered on the confines of 
the Western Church itself and made the potentates of 
Hun.,oary and Poland tremble for their safety, few could 
now be stirred to raise a band in their behal£. The spirit 
of religious chivalry was dying, or at least had forfeited 
the strong predt>minance it once possessed: it yielded to 
the cold, and often contemptuous, voice of reason or the 
maxims of prudentlal statecraft; while the failure of the 
public f16th in the Roman system was tending to produce 
lukewarmness in the many, and in some a rabid unbelief: 
A different but no less portentous revolution had come 
over all the other faculties of man: he grew more con-

I Th~ chief ex~pU0D8 will be found in Spain: ct above, p. Sla. 
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scious of bis freedom, of bis personality, and of his .power'l KlWIB 0] 

The dim and cUcumscribtll horizon of his thoughfil, which GBACB AN: 

heretofore he never dared to pass, and which bis fathers =.::.~: 
deemed impassable, was every day expanding on all sides. ~ 
A prospect wider, grander. and more full of hope seemed 
stretching at his feet. 

The causes that had been conspiring to produce this ea..... of 
mighty change were various, and were also acting through the dum!/' 
a multitude of independent channels. Some may be enu-
merated thus:-th~bold discussions of the later School-
men l

, which, however heartless, had not failedfto.sharpen 
and evolve the intellectual powers; the restoration of a 
purer tastel, exemplified in literatbre by men like Dante, 
Petrarch, Boccaccio; and Chaucer, and in art;- by Giotto, 
Michael Angelo, and Raphael; the freqqent intercolll'Se" 
between the Eastern and Western Christians, more par-
ticularly in negociating a reunion of the Church; the con-
quest of Constantinople by the Turks (1453); the west-
ward flight of scholars bearing with them Greek and 
other manuscripts; the spread of commerce; the discovery 
of unknown and long-forgotten Continents, unveiling wider 
spheres of intellectual enterprise; the cultivation of the 
modem languages, and the invention (or at least extended 
use) of paper· as the common ~hicle of writing. But the 
mightiest agent was the press; typography, or printing 
by the aid of moveable metallic types', originating at 
the middle of the fifteenth century. By means of it the 
ancient sources of instruction had been multiplied inde-
finitely; reading had become more easy and inviting, 
while the rapid diminution thus effected in the price of 

& See above, pp. 851 sq. 
• Miller's H;"wry phiLooophie4Uy tlluBtr..ud, Bk. II. 00. :DII., XIV. 

HaIIam (Lit. 01 Eul'OJlll, Pt. I. ah. I. § 92) regards Petmrch as tIA restorer 
of polite letters. The reanimation of Architecture-lAd preceded that of 
the other tine arts by manyaenturies. (See Hallam, Eul'OJlll during the 
Mi<ldh Agu,·ch. IX. pt. 11.). Indeed it was the renaissance of heathen
izing inJIuence in the age preoeding the Reformation that led to the de
parture from the ancient types in Italy and other countries o{t the West, 
and interfered with the development of Christian architecture in the 
nnreformed as well as in the reformed communities • 

• F. ~n Schlegel, Phil. 01 H;"wry, pp. 386, 387, ad. 184.7. 
• Sea Hallam, Lit. 01 Eul'OJlll, Pt I. ch. I. §§ 59 sq • 
• Ibid. ch. m. I 19; Miller, u. 446 sq_ Tabola.r or bloc\"printing 

~mucholder. 

Printing 
OM of the 
..... 'i ..... 
portant. 
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books l

. had made them more accessible. to every gradl 
of life. 'We may compute the·influence of the new in 
vention by considering that in thirty years, from 147( 
to 1500, more than ten thousand editions of books an( 
pamphlets issued from the press I. 

The number of these publications may be also taker 
as an index to the growth of schools and other kindred 
institutions. It is true that as the monks degenerated 1 

many of the old establishments connected with religious 
houses were involved in .heir decl¥te; and the same, 
though in a less degree, is often visible among the dif
ferent ranks of Friars': but meanwhile a considerable 
compensation had beeft made in every 'part of Europe 
by the founding of colleges and urii\"ersities as well as 
minor seats of learning. Not a few indeed of these were 
planted on the very site of convents which had been 
legally suppressed for the purpose. At the time when 
Luther was engaged in giving lectures at Wittenberg, as 
many as sixty-six universities were organized in different 
parts of Europe, sixteen of them in Germany itself"; arid 
even in the fourteenth century we know that such as then 
existed literally swarmed with students'. It is symptom
atic of the influence exercised by institutions of this class 

. . 
1 The price was immediately diminished four-fifths: Hallam, Ibid, 

§U~ • 
• See the statistics, Ibid. § U2. More thBD half of these appeared in 

Italy. The editions of the Vulgate were 91. In EnglBDd all the books 
printed in this interval amounted to Ul. 

• See above, p. 343. 
• Above, p. 345. 
6 M"6hler's Schriften, etc. n. 6: Schrockh, xu. 64-127. 
8 It is said, but the statement is quite incredible, that before the 

plague of 1348, no less than thirty thousBDd students were congregated at 
Oxford in nearly four hundred sen!inaries. The following is a portion of 
the statelflent made by Richard, archbishop of Armagh, an Oxford maD, 
in Brown'B Fascic.ea. 473, 474: 'Item consequitur grave damnum in 
clero, in hoc, quod jam in StudiiB [i.e. the scholastic institutions] regni 
Anglim propter talem Bubstraotionem a suis parentibuB puerornm [i.e. 
their absorption into theoMeudiCBDt orders], laiei ubique retralmnt suos 
filioB ne mittBDt eOB ad Studinm, quia potius elignnt eos faoere cultores 
agrornm eOB habendo quam sio in Studiis eos taliter amittere: et sic fit 
quod ubi in Studio Oxoniensi aabuo meo tempore erBDt triginta millia 
studentium, non reperiuntur sex millia his diebus; et major hujus minu
tionis causa sive ocoasio, pnemissa puerorum ci.rcumventio [i.e. by the 

I 
Friars] mstimatur:' cf. VaughBD's Wycliffe, pp. 32, iliI; BDd on the vast 
number tf students who seceded from Prague in the time of Russ, see 
abov\~. 401, n. o. 
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that they inva~ably pro~ced the chief antagonists. of 
Roman absolutlsm1

; Wyc1iffe, Huss, and others bemg 
numbered with the foremost academics of the age". In 
very many, doubtless, no desire of reformation was awak
ened by the subtle exercises of the schools; and it is cer
tain that no aim was further from the thoughts· of those 
who in the latter half of the fifteenth century were loud 
in advocating a return to every class of pagan models and 
were eagerly engaged in studying the resthetics and philo-
sophy of Greece: yEll even there we must remember that 
the critical faculty was stimulated in a way unknown to 
former ages. Some at length wer~ bent on turning this 
new light directly to the Church. The -copies of the 
Holy Scriptures and the Earlier Fathers were sought 
ont, collated, and in certain cases printed, more especially 
bv scholars like Erasmus', who were thus unconsciously 
s~pplying food as well as armour to the champions of ~ 
later day. Men needed little penetration to discern that 
Christianity, at least in its ordinary manifestations, had 
receded far from its ideal; and although by some these 
changes were explained on what has since been termed 
the theory of development", another class of minds· would 
labour to retrace their steps, il\ brin.ging back the creed 
and ritual of the Church into more perfect harmony with 
those of Apostolic timei. 

1 This, we have seen, was remarkably the case in the model-university 
of Paris: and accordingly writers like Capefigne (e. g. u. 169) always 
regard it as professing • une theologie equivoque et un catholicisme mixte, 
osant quelquefois la negation partielle de l'autorite du pape.' 

• Even Gerson, while deploring the abuses of the period, turned with 
comfort to the thought that education might eventually uproot them: 
• A pueris videtur incipienda Ecclesim lOeformatio.' Opp. II. 109, ed. Du 
Pin . 

• See above, p. 355: and cf. M'Ccie's Reformation i.P Italy, p~. 12. sq . 
• See above, p. 361. It was indeed a eharactecistil! of the reforming 

party, that they encouraged learning and carried with them the chief 
scholars of the time, at least in earlier stages of the movement (Roscoe, 
Lift of Leo X., u. 103, 104, ed. 1846). Yet, on tJre other hand, we must 
remember that the anti-reformation school was by no means dlstitute of 
learning. For instance, the decree which condemned Luther as a heretic 
was drawn and signed by the elegant pen of cardinal Sadoleti. 

6 Such, for instance, was the way in which Gerson reconciled himself 
to one prevailing doctrine of the age: see above, p. 372, n. 2. 

8 This w .... the conviction of archbishop Hermann of Cologne. among 
others: -see his Simpu and ReliOio1u Consultation, • Epistle;' A, ill. Lond. 
1547. • 
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1IIII.NIO. I- The growing taste for purely,biblical studios1 has been 
G~::.'J) noted in a. former Pl\:,1Y6. That' taste was chiefly thou~h 

LIIDOII. not altogether fostered by the anti-Roman pn.rty,-in Ule 
'--..--" Church itself' by those who urged the need of reforma. 
~ .. '1 ~ tion, and still more by sectllries who justified their own 

• all. abnormal acts by combating the errors and abuses that 
had long been festering in Christendom at large. Nor 
were the many ahsolutcly destitute Or sacred knowledge 
and of access to t.he oracles of God. The blow' which 
had been aimed at the vernllcula.f" translations of the 
thirteenth century had ceased to operate, or was at least 

COII'iRlltd 
".qfw,. 
"'lCIIlar 
1mIula· 
"UN. 

evaded, in all quarters.. Several, it is true, including the 
more gifted eccle~il\Stics, looked upon tbose versions with 
an ill-conccaled di!ltrllst', and some of tllt~ more acri· 
momous partisans of Rome denounced them altogether': 

1 Above, p. 860. 
• •• g. by Nicholas d, Clolmenllf'l (in the D, Studio rhtologiN>, III 

above, Po 8:18, n. '), 'Who, after u!'ltiug $11, study of $11, F.the1'8 on the 
prinoiple U1a' U1ey are l\ream. whiuh b<>ar ua up directly to U1e fOllntain,1 
hila I'eUllll"ked in reference ~ $11, Sacred WriUugtl: 'Quoniam in his qlll8 
Divin. 81m' nihU debemua temere delinire, nioi ,. CQ/I~.tibNl poui. 
oracula. RJ'pmbari: qUIe wvinitu. enuntiata de hia, qUat aoitu dll })60f 
BUn' n_stl&l'ia, au' ad BAlutenl opp<>rtuua, Ii diligeuter inve.<!.4.'1U't'utUT.1 
nOB 81tftlaionter iua'nmn" (p. '76). Dr Abandon, an Oxford Ulall, who 
preached a' the counoil of Con"tance (UI6). won" $11. pNlattta iui 
partionllll' to ~ultivate $ilIa 8tUdy (Lenfani, liT.". e. 86): and $11. reform-, 
mg OIIl"diual D'Ailly, iu like manuel'. reoommonda it on $11. grouud U1at', 
'ipaum tundl\lUoutum Eooleeil8' is 'ipsa &one SoriptlU'18 TtII'iw' liui, 
Browu's }' ..... io. II. 610). W. 888 U1e etteo' of U1e Hvival of Mtoll'8 iul, 
the following passage of l'ioo of Minwdola (quoted by Uoah8l', OI'P';' 
~II. 866, ed. Elriugton): 'Ad hane notitilUll Dhiuorum oaP~9.t'lll\lUlld 
I't","' 'It~ol"gi Olllllt' ,.rhor".lttur. Huio jlmiOHll, Innoosnliua, JOIUUlt'<lli 
06l'8on. aliio\ua Donnnlli usidu, mouen' iuouwbandlUU: ., non WOOl>li 
hia qui ,;# c!Jlicio ad id ntll.>Ow sun' obnoxil, ut "OaNute.! ., cltllici, Bod 
OUlUlbu8 oujusounqua gra,11l8 ., ordini8 "lit .. r!nt.' 

, S68 above, p. 1199. To the inStauotl8 U1ere a,loluoed, in note S, it I 
may be .. Mtod U1a' an Enlolliah fro.I Ytlmnn of the Book of I'»aIlua and, 
oerl.l\lu tlauticlea was ma,le (tulO. 18:30) by WllIil\Ul of S,lbol'ham, anlt. 
U1a' auothlll' waa I.".>utt·ibuted by Riohal'd of HlUupol. (of. aoo\"tl. p. 857 'J 
u. 'I. who added 1\ brillf OOUlW6Utary: 168 ITt/de. to $11, Wyolillite 
Dible, p. T • 

• Evou Ge1'8on is til b. reckoned in $his class. He deeil'l'8 (OJ'p. I, 
106, e,l. ''Du l'in 'prohibllDdlUll 88.' vuIg.vt>m traus)atiOlltllU lih",rum 
8l10l'Wum nosin8 ~b1illl' p""'.~rli'" ntm "" .... Ilita .... " lti"Il""',' a,Ming. 
'cll\J'l\S mtione. ad hoo plul'illlas iuvollire fanile est.· Hia allthnrity if J 
urgOO by $11. anti.reforwation wl'ltor, Coolilama, in tho tract, 'AR "''P<di,'' , 
Laicil "'g"'" "O~'l\ Ttsla"""," libma "nllNfl " ....... """.1,' oJ. 15:18. 'l'hc.l 
'OrJllWII"" (abovo, J\ lill7, n. 4) 'IrnlI ~liVlld '\\'ith j"a1ousy Alld ollpoai'l 
tiou: abe 'Vhite'II"::':f. p, lxxv. Oxr. 1115:3. 

6 Sue, for exawl>1~, the olJllIlsh.. laUllluage of Euygh\OIl {Wyclilf.\ 
\ ' \ \ t. 

\ 
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yet in spite of this oc~ional resistance, they' co.uld KEANS 0: 

never be displaced. In England numerous copies of the a~~w":' 
Wycliffite Bibles' were long cherished, even as it seems LEDGE. 

by many who did not embrace the Lollard doctrines; and ~ 
in all the second half of the fifteenth century· translations 
of the Scriptures found a multitude of readers, in both 
Germany and north~n Italy, and some in Spain itse1£ 

We should remember also that a larger fraction of /nkUi,.. 

the whole community were educated at this petiod, having = 7 
learned to write" as"well as read. The operation of the fusel ~ 
C-'rusades had proved most favourable to the growth of 
civil liberty: the), had l'elaxed the wammels of the feudal 
system '. Artisans and traders had sprung up on every 
side, and the inhabitants of towns, supplying the prolific 
germ of the important middle-class, were far more nume-
rous than in all the earlier ages of the Church. Amid the 
humblest order of society, the peasants, where the bulk-
appear to have been scarcely above the state of villenage; 
some scanty tokens of amelioration and refinement' were 
discernible. The powers of thought had been more com-
monly aroused, and, as the natural effect of such awakening; 
the masses had grown conscious of their own impo$nce . 

• antagonist), above, p_ 386, n. 1. In an anti-Lol1ard song, printed by 
Ritson, it is said to be 'llllkypdly for a knight' to 'bable the Bibel day 
and night.' . 

1 See above, p. 885, and the Preface to the Oxford edition, p. xxxiii. 
In the Constitutions of archbishop Arundel (Johnson, II. 466), the reading 
c.f such versions is prohibited, under pain of the greater excommunica
tion, at least until they have been formally authorized. 

• The numerous editions of the German aud Italian Bibles have been 
mentioned above, p. 360.: cf. Buckingham, Bible in the Middle Age8, pp. 
60. sq. Attempts were made, however, to suppress all vernacular transla
tions, for instance, by the arehbp. of Mentz in 1486 (quoted in Gieseler, 
v. § 146, p. 75, n. 14). In Spain the lo'ers of the Sacred Books evaded 
the Inquisitor by translating portions of them into Castilian votse (e.g. 
Job, Psalms, Proverbs, and the Life of Christ, drawn-from the Evange
lists): A. de Castro, Spanish Prote8tants, p. lxii., Land. 1851. On the 
importanoe attached to the vernacular dialects and to the general diffu
sion of the Scriptures by the Waldenses, see Neaulter, IX. 565. The prioe 
of the Sacred Books, however, would be long a serious bar to 1!!eir pro
gress in the lower orders of society. Thus a copy of Wycliffe's Bible, at 
the beginning of the 15th century, cost four marks and forty penoe 
(= £2. 168. ad. of present money): Blunt's Sketch of the Beformation, 
p. 69, 6th edit. 

• Hallam, Liter. of Europe, Pt. I. ch. I. §§ 54 sq • 
• See Sir J. Stephen, On the History of France, Loot. VI. • 
I History of England and Fiance under the Hous • .of Lancaater,'p.10.. 

EE2 
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They were often most impatient'of the yoke which both in 
secular and in sacred matters goaded them at every point 
and bowed them to the earth. The strength of such con
victions was peculiarly betrayed in all the fourteenth 
century, when it is easy to observe the rapid growth of 
self-assertion, breaking out into political discontent1

• 
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Besides the other tracts and ballads that were cir
culated for the gratifying of these intellectual wants, there 
was a constant isb'Ue of ',religious' publications. Thus 
in England a vernacular book of &votion for the laity 
was furnished by 'The Prymer2

.' The authors or trans-
lators of religious poe~'Ys were also very .numerous, choos
ing, for example, as their subject, an affecting passage 
in the life or sufferings of our blessed Lord, . expounding 
Psalms or Canticles, or not unfrequently embellishing the 
passion of some primitive or medireval saint. A deep 
impression must also have been produced by tracts like 
those contained in the' Pauper Rusticus' or ' Poor Caitif,' 
which were now disseminated far and wide in English, 
with the hope of leading' simple men and women of good 
will the right way to heaven 4.' The same idea was exten-

• 
1 e.g. in England, as early at 1275, it WR.S found necessary to repress' 

a number of ballads and other pieces tending 'to cause discord betwixt 
king I\Ild people' (Warton, Engl. Poetry, 1. {5, ed. 1840); and in the timei 
of Wyclifie and subsequently (see above, p. 884, n. 8) the spirit of dis'j 
affection shewed itself in the most violent forms (cf. the Preface. to II, 
Poem On the times of Ed ... II., ed. Percy Society, No. LXXXII., pp. vii sq.).: 

I Edited, with II preliminary Dissertation, and an Appendix of some i 
other vernacular forms of prayer, confession, &c., in Vol. II. of Maskell's~ 
MOllumenta Ritualia. The contents are: the Matins, and Hours of our, 
Lady; the Evensong; the Compline; the seven Psalms; the fifteeni 
Psalms: the Litany (containing the germ of the English Litany now in, 
use); the Placebo, and Dirige (tbe Office of the Dead); the Commenda'l 
tions; tlte Pater noster; the Ave Maria; the Creed; the Ten Command·j 
ments; the Sllvenaeadly Sins, See the Contents of other copies of 'thel 
Prymer,' ib. pp. xt. sq.; Procter, Hist. of the Prayer-Book, pp.12 sq. ! 

S The Cambridge University Library is rich in this kind of literature. 
A remarkable instancq, occurs in MS. Dd. 1. 1, § 7, entitled 'Memorialei 
Credenti\lm,' which is said to be 'wreten in englisch tonge for lewid [lay} 
men, that nought understond latyn ne frensch, and is drawn out of holi 
writte and of holy doctors beforn this tyme.' It contains an account of, 
the plagues of Egypt and the giving of the law, expositions of the Ten 

'Commandments, the seven deadly sins, penance, transubstantiation, th 
Lord's prayer, the four cardinal virtnes, the seven sacraments, the seve 
gifts of the Holy Ghost, the seven works of mercy. the joys of heaven an 
the pains of hell. The date is about 1880. 

t For an account of it see Vaughlm's WycUffe, p, 583. new edit.' 
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sively adopted on the cOjtinent, especially', as it" would 
seem, by the new order in which Thomas a Kempis had 
been reared. Indeed the unexampled popularity of his 
own treatise' On the Imitation of Christ" will furnish a 
delightful proof that· thousands of his fellow-men could . 
find a pleasure in his simple and soul-stirring maxims,
maxims which,.in §Pite of their asceticism, are ever ani
mated by the breath of genuine Christianity. 

The sermons preached at church on Sundays and saints'
da)"ll must have varted with t"he piety and knowledge of 
the curate or the friar who supplied his" place. In England 
many of them ill the fourteenth Qentury were metrical", 
consisting, as a general rule, of paraphrases on the Gospels 
throughout the year, enforced by anecdotes or stori~s which 
the preacher borrowed from the Old and New 'l'estament, 
from Legends, and from other sources. Some of these pro
ductions are both simple and pathetic; but the great majority 
are pointless, cold, and nearly always full of puerilities. If 
we may judge from the severe remarks of Gerson' in his 

Shirley points out that it is not a work of Wycliffe, but of a mendicant 
friar, on the authority of bishop Pecock. Fast:. Zizan. xiii 

, See Delprat (as above, p. 847, n. 5), pp. 806 sq. The Mendicants 
opposed this practice of the ·Commol·We Brothers,' affirming 'quod 
laici libros Tentonicales habere non deberent, et s~ones non nisi ad 
populum in ecclesie. fieri de~erent.' The ebronicler, John Busch, in his 
.De reformation" MO'1IIUteriorom (as above, p. M8, n. 4), II. 925 sq., did 
not justify the translation of the • Canon ' (of the Mass " and of books 
which he thought • altos et divinos;' yet he adds, 'libros morales de 
vitiis et virtutibus, de Incarnatione, Vita, et Passione Christi, de vita et 
sancta conversatione et martyrio sanetorum Apostolorum, ete.; homilias 
quoque et sermones Sanctorum, ad emendationem vitIB, morum discipli· 
nam, inferni mnorem, patrimque crelestis amorem provocantes, habere et 
quotidie legere CUncti8 doctiB et indocti8 utilissimum est.' 

• Above, p. 348, n. 1. This work is said to have gone through 1800 
editions: H&il&m's Liter. of Europe, Pi! L ch. IT. § 63. 

a Thus in the volume of sacred poetry above mentioned (p. 411!O, n. Sl, 
there is a long series of metrical sermons belonging ~this class (pp. 4!!-
402). They proceed, with two exceptions, in the usual course from 
Advent onwards. Many other copies exist; e.g. one in the same reposi. 
tory, Gg. v. 31, and a third in the Ashmolean cllllection, No. 42. Such 
&Iso had beeu the Ormulum (ed. Oxon. 1852), 8 series of Homiiies, com
posed in metre without &iliteration (early in the 13th century): cf. 
White's Pref. pp. lxi., lxxi. A series of Expositions of the Dominical 
Gospels, in Romance, is preserved in the Camb. Univ. MS. Gg. I. 1. 
fol. 135-261: their author was Robert de Gretham. For specimens of 
the English prOBe sermons in the following century, see the Liber Fe,-
tivalia printed by Caxton. , • 

4 Leufant, Hiat. du Cl!fICile de COnBtance, liv. VII. c. 8. Gerson adds, 
• • • 
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sermon before the Council of Eheims in 1408, the office 
of preaching was now generally disparaged; bishops having 
almost everywhere abandoned it to their stipendiaries or 
to the vagrant friars. In the p,ge anterior to the Re· 
formation it was often made a subject of complaintI, that 
preachers spent their strength on empty subtleties, or even 
interlarded their discourses with citations. from the pagan 
authors rather than the Word of God. A better class 
indeed always existed, sucl}. as we have sketched t in Ger· 
many and Bohemia., but the evidenctf compels us to mfer 
that members of it were comparatively few·, 

The observations mo.de already on the ritual and the 
sacramen.tal system' of the Church apply still further to 

that there was no greater rarity than to hear • good Gospel-preaching.' 
, Seeds of error .. he continues, • are scattered abroad, and the people are 
fed with impertinent and frivolous tales.' Richard Ulverstone (above, 
p. 929, n. 2) in like manner expresses a hope, that when abuses had been 
taken away the pontiff would preach the Gospel himself, and would depute 
sound preachers to all parts of Christendom: Ibid. c. 9. The language 
of John of Trlttenheim, immediately before the Reformation (Plrc. 1485), 
shows that this hope had not heen realized. After speaking of the 
secularity and vices of the clergy generally, he adds, 'Roman;" lingua 
scribere vel loqui nescinnt, vix in vulgari exponere Evangelia didicerunt. 
Quantos errores, fabulas et hrereses in Ecclesia prredicando populis ennn
cient, quia nisi expertus credere ~)ossetl' I1UItit. vital BacerdotaliB, c. 4: 
Opp. Mogunt. 1605. . 

1 See the last reference, ana other pass~ in Gieseler, v. § 146, pp. 
70-72, notes 2, 9. A like charge had been brought against the preachers 
of an earlier date by Nicholas de Ciemenges, iii his De studio Thtolog. (as 
above, p. 928, n. 4). He writes, 'Hodie plurimi exercentur, qUill licet 
intellectnnl utcnnque acuant, nullo tamen igne succendunt afiectum, 
. nullo alinlento pascnnt, sed frigidum, torpentem, aridnm relinquun&.=' 
p. 476. Many of the Sert1UYnI!S de Temp()7'e, the Sernwnes de Sanctis, the 
Sermones Quadragesimales, etc. of the period amply justify this comment. 
Immediately before the time of Luther several mendicants adopted a 
sarcastio and quasi-comio style of preaching, e.g. Geiler of Kaisersberg, 
Menot, a Franciscan of Paris, ll-abriel of Barletta, a Neapolitan: see, 
especiallf, 'Der Pr~diger Olivier Maillard,' by C. Schmidt, in the Znt
schnft fur die hiBfor. The%gie, 1856, pp. 489-542. Some preachers 
used to give a coarse flavour to their discourses. This was thonght to be 
especially allowable during the Easter festival, when, according to a 
prevalent custom, the roughest jests were tolerated even in the pulpit, t.o 
excite whJ.t was called the Easter laugh. 

S See above, pp. 955 sq. and pp. 997 sq. _ 
a Even Bossuet allows that many of the preachers' made the basis of 

\liety to consist in those practices which are only its accessories,' D.Ild, 
that they 'did not speak of the grace of Jesns Christ as they ought to, 
have dope.' Quoted in De FQice, HiBt. of the Pl'Otestants of Franc', , 

I 
Introd. Ii· xvii. Lond. 1853. 

• ellt. 301-305_ ( 
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the present period. Muc\ as individual writers 1 ca:lled in 
question the scholastic arguments on which that system 
now reposed, and much as others might protest" against 
the notion that a sacrament can operate mechanically, or 
without conditions on the part of the recipient, it is plain 
that Western Christendom' had, generally speaking, ac
quiesced in the con~lusions of the earlier Schoolmen; or, 
in other words, adopted the positions that were afterwards 
fixed and stereotyped by the Council of Trent4

• Almost 
the-only symptom fA resistance, on the part of those who 
held the other doctrines of the Church, related to com
munion in both finds; but we hav~ seen that the Council 
of Constance" strenuously adhered to the prevailing usage, 
and at length, when some apparent relaxation had been 
made at Basel, the non-necessity of such communion (or 
the doctrine of 'concomitance') was quite a,g strongly re
affirmed. 

The worship of the Virgin, which had been developed 
in preceding centuries to an appalling height, was carried 
even higher by the sensuous and impassioned writers of 
the present period. She was invoked, not only as the 
queen of heaven; our advocate, our mediatrix, and in some 
degree the moving cause 'of oJir redempti?n·, but as the 

1 t.g. Durand de S. poDrQ&in (above, p. 852, n. 2), WyclliIe, Tri· 
o.lOflUB, lib. IV. c. 1 sq. • 

• t.g. John Wessel (Luther's prototype), in Ullmann's Life of him 
(Hamb. 1884), pp. 322, 823. 

• The Eastern Church (of. above, p. 301, n. 2) had also manifested a 
disposition to accept the Western view, at least the representatives whom 
it sent to the council of Florence were committed to that course; Mansi, 
:lUI. 1054 sq. 

• Hence the phrase 'scholasticornm doctrina' in the English Articles 
ilf 1552 =' doctrina Romanensium' in the Articles of 1562: see Hardwick's 
Hut. of tM .... rticlu, pp. 804, 805, 2nd .. dit. 

• See above, p. 408. A treatise was composed in the naIPe of the 
council by Maurice of Prague (Lenfant, liv. VI. c. 19~ in which the chief 
weight of the argument is made to rest on the authority of synods. The 
populace were easily reconciled to the withdrawal of the Cup, especially 
,when stories of 'bleeding Hosts' were circulate4 afresh: see Gieseler, v. 
§ 145, p. 68, n. 9, where Nicholas Cusanus (14.51), as papal legate, de· 
DOunces the fabricators of this 'miracle' for their profaneness and 
cupidity. In the MS. volume referred to above (p. 420, n. 8) there is a 
story of an abbot who argued that 'the bred in the amer is not kynde. 
liche [naturally] Goddis body but a tokne thereof' (p. 622). He is cod! 
futed by a miracle, in which appeared' in the amer a child ligging beforo 
the prest,' &0. • 

• These expressions were used even by John Huss, in 1414; see Len· 
fa.nt, COBCilt ,u Comc.liv.l .•. 27.' •• 
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ABUSES. Ig an ow, the scholar and the peasant, generalJ: 
. '--.---' esteemed an ' Ave Maria' as equivalent to a 'Pater Nos 

ter". It was therefore easy to predict that the hostility 
evoked by efforts which Lad long been seeking to exac 
belief in the immaculate conception of the Virgin, ha( 
grown feebler every day. . 

Although the spread of scholarship' had frequently ex 

1 Instances occur t not only in' poets like (:haucer, whose PritTS d 
NOBlre DAme contains the line' Almighty and all merciable queena,' bu 
also in the Marial.e of an Italian Franciscan, Bemardinus de Bustis, 0: 
whose works see Wharton's 5!ppend. to Cave, ad aa. 1480. One extra( 
(part. XII. Sermo n.) will suffice: 'A tempore quo rugo Maria concepi 
in utero Verbum Del, quandam ut sic dicam jurisdictionem Beo auctori 
tatem obtinuit in omui Spiritus Sancti processione temporali, ita ut null 
creatura aliquam a Deo obtineat gratiam tid tlirtu~. Riri .ecundu, 
IpBius pitS matri, disptflBlJtion.em.' 'In her the penitent beheld th 
Mother and the Mediatrix, the loving parent and the potent interoossol 
eager to bless as lilt lOas all·powtTjul to save.' Buckingham. p. 255. 

• See examples in Gieseler, §l45.p. 65, 0.13. It is painful to observ 
an archbishop of Canterbury (Sudbury) enjoining his clergy (1877) t 
supplicate ('devotissime emrent') in ane breath God, His Mother, an 
the Saints: Wilkins, IlX. 121. Two new festivals were instituted about th 
same date (1872, 1889) in honour of the Virgin, the former called Fe.tll' 
PrtSsentationi., the latter, Fe.tum Viri/ationia. Another indication ( 
the blindness with which thll' worship of the Virgin was now praotised i 
supplied by the ourrenoy of the f&ble respeoting a miraoulous transfer ( 
her house from Palestine tG Loretto: see Gieseler, v. § 145, pp. 64, 6.: 
n.12. • 

I See above, p. SO&. The way in which the oredit of St. Bernard an, 
other writers was now saved is indicated by the following extract fro~ 
Gabriel Biel, the sohoolman (Oolleetor{um, lib. III. distincl 1II. qumst. I 
art. 2): 'Auotoritas Eoolesim major est auotoritate oujusounque Sancti 
.altem post oanonioos Soriptores. ••• Neo propter hoo oulpandus est lJ 
Bernhardus, sed neo S. Thomas, S. Bonaventura, omterique Dootore 
oum magno moderamine opposita opinantes, quoniam tonim tempore Ij() 
licuit, quoniam nulla determinatio vel Conoilii vel ApostoliclO sedis fact, 
fait.' The conciliar authority to Fhioh he alludes is that of the synod 0 
Basel (M,.nsi, XXIX. 188); yet even the decree there issued, owing to th 
quarrels of the co1¥loil and the pope, was not regarded as a final settle 
ment of the question. The Dominicans still protested, and went so fa 
as to oharge the advocates of the immaoulate conception of the Virgil 
with the name of here\ios; see a bull of Sixtus IV. (1483) in the CanOl 
Law (EX/iavagante. Commun. lib. III. tit. XII. 0 2). 

, Thus Gerson preached a striking sermon at Constance on the canon 
ization of St Bridget (of. above, p. 827, n. 7, and Lenfant,liv. I. O. 70) 
The title is D, PI'obatione Spiritullm (Opp. I. 8~1}.). J80obellus, th, 
iIussite (Lenfant, liv. II. o. 78), disparages without~olutely rejeotinl 
some of the Legends; for instanoe, that of St Catharine"" Alexandria 
Gobelinlls Persona (oire. 1420), and after him Nicholas Clopper (1472) 
were still more sceptical respecting her. although her name in some.plaoe: 
was (dvlitted into the 'Canon of the Mad. ' See .d n H ,,'oneal IlI!flf(Q 
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cited men to criticize ther>lder Legends, and on mor~ than 
one occasion to dispute tne title even of the favourite saints 
of Christendom, their worship, generally speaking, had 
continued as before. They occupied the place of tutelar 
divinities1

, however much the holier class of Christians 
shrank from their complete association on a level with the 
King of saints HiIIJ.l3elf. It was indeed a gross exaggeration 

COBRtll 
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of the reverence paid to them in· earlier times that stirred 
the zeal of Wycliffe 2

• Not content with placing them in 
a subordinate posillon, he impugned the cnstom of ob
serving special festivals in honour of the saints: but few 
if any members.of the Church we'i/'l now disposed to follow 
his example. • 

This repugnance may have been increased in him by 
witnessing the multiplicity of such observances; for it is 
remarkable that in the present period indications of a wish 
to simplify the public ritual frequently occur and are be
trayed by earnest men of very different schools of thought. 
They felt that true devotion ran the risk of being suf-I 
focated·, and the memory of Christ Himself obscured, by 

respecting her, by the present writer, among the Publications of the 
Cambridge Antiqu!p'ian Society (1849). . 

1 Gerson admits (Opp. IU. 947) th.t some Christians whom he terms 
• simpletons , wor.hipped the very inIages of the saints, but he excuses 
this inIpiety on the groundoof their invincible ignorance, or because they 
intend to do what the Church does in the honour she bestows on inIages. 
Russ, though censuring such worship, did not object to certain marks of 
outward reverence ('licet possint homines genua lIectere, orare, offerre, 
oandelas ponere,' etc.): Opp. u. 843. 

• 7'rialogus, lib. III. o. 30. The • reforming , party at Constauce (in. 
cluding D' Ailly and Gerson) were in favour of abolishing all festivals' not 
instituted by the old law and the decrees of the Fathers, especially the 
inferior holy-days,' on the ground that they were generally devoted to 
drunkenness and every species of excess: Lenfent, liv. vu. o. 62. A 
oata1ogne of the feasts which were rigorously observed by the Church of 
England in 1362, will be found in Wilkins, u. 560 (cf. Johnslm's Notes, 
1L 346, 428, 429). The first in order is the Lord" Day (' ab hora diei 
sabbati vespertina inchoandum, non ante horam ipsam prlllveniendum, 
ne Judaiclll professionie participes videamur'). The festival of Trinity 
Sunday, or at least ite universal observance on '!.he octave of Whitsunday, 
also dates from the present period: see Guerike, Ma1l'\la1 oj'AntiquitieB, 
ed. Morrison, p. 161. 

a See the remarkable extract from Jacobus de Paradiso, II Carthusian 
(d. 1465) in Gieseler, § 145, voL v. p. 59, n.1, and the whole of anothe¥f 
his treatises, De Septem Statilnu Eccle.id1, in Brown's Fa.ci •• II. 102->-
112. The same point is urged by Nicholas de Clo!menges in his De novia 
celebrimtibu. non i ... titueadi, (Opp. pp. 143 sq., ed. Lydius) .• Matthias 
of Janow in like manner, in #he De Sacll1'ilotU71& et MO/lachorum. atomina-
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a. complexity of rites that were.too often altogether un4 
intelligible to their flocks. These rites they also felt were 
celebrated only for filthy lucre by a multitude of hyp~ 
critical and sacrilegious priests 1. The mind of Western 
Christendom had thus been predisposed for the avenging 
outbreak of the sixteenth century, which shewed its ve
hemence in nothing so distinctly as ip the abolishing of 
'dark and dumb ceremonies,'-prelates not uncommonly 
included in the number. 

But a darker blot, and one that ~~ almost ingrained 
into the constitution of the Medi:eval Church, is found 
in the prevailing theo!J" of penance. At the bMis of it 
lay the thought, that, notwithstanding the forgiveness of 
sins, a heavy debt is still remaining to be paid by the 
offender as a precondition to his ultimate acceptance with 
the Lord. The liquidation of this debt, according to the 
Schoolmen, is advanced not only by the self-denial and 
the personal affiictions of the sinner, but on his removal 
hence m~ybe facilitated more and more through various 
acts of piety which others undertake in his behalf". Among 

eione (as above, p. 399, n. 1), c. 60, complained as follows: 'Multiplicata 
sunt ad hrea mandata et ceremonire hominUln infinitre, et ut tantUln 
essent tremenda et tantre auctori~tis, quemadmodwil Dei smnmi prre. 
cepta, prredicantur et docentur et cum magna districtione imperantur.' 
The gentler inlluenoe of the 'Friends of God' Jabove, p. 356) was tending 
to the same result. Even the papal champion (cf. above, p. 325, n. 2), 
Alvarus Pelagius (De Planetu Eccle.itZ,lib. II. o. 5), is forced to acknow· 
ledge: 'Nostra autem Eoolesia plena et superplena est altaribus, missia, 
et sacrificiis.' 

1 e.g. Alvarus Pelagius, as in the previous note: 'Tot enim home 
dicuntur missm quasi qU8)stuarim. vel oonsuetudinarilll, vel ad complacen. 
tiam, vel ad scelera oooperi/lnda, vel propriam justificationem, quod apud 
populum vel clerum sacrosanctum Corpus DOlnini jam vilescit.' And 
Jacobus de Paradiso (in Brown, II. 110), after inveighing against 80 num· 
ber of superstitions, adds, ' Altaria lut eoclesias in oonventiculis locorum, 
8ub .pe mtraculorom aut Bacrorum engentes propter turpem qU<llStum.' 
The oonolusion of tlle paragraph is very striking: 'Et quia omnia 
enarrare ao enumerare suJliciat, quib\1s Eoclesia modemis temporibus 
cernitur deformata ! Puto.mu~ne hlllc omnia aliquando posse reformari" 
cf. the observations Conc!mi.ng tlce Service of tlce Church and Of Cere· 
moniel, preixed to the English Prayer.Book. 

I Gabriel Diel, E"'positio Musm (see above, p. 854, n. 1), Leot. LVII. 
su.tes the question thus: 'Cum enim defuncti implere non possin~ opus, 
pq> quo dantur indulgentilll, dum illud pro eis fit ab alio, jam opus alterilta 
Bu.lfragatur eiB, ut possiut conseqni indulgentis8, non minus quam. si ipsi 
per se opus illu1 implevissent.' So far was this idea of 8ubstitution 
~arried, tb/.t some of the FrlUlciscans thought every member of their own 
Order 8afe, expeotLlg that St Francis would descend annually and rescue 

« f' \. c 
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the more intelligent 1 it,was asserted that relief' 'i& only 
possible to those who have already manifested true re
pentance and are truly justified before their death. The 
soul which has not in the present life been made a sub
ject of this holy change will' pll.'3S immediately into the 
prisons of the lost, where it can profit neither by its own 
compunction nor hi' the suffrages of other men. But in 
the popular discourses of the age we look in vain for such 
discrimination in the handling of these awful subjects; 
penance is too ge~erally confounded with repentance, 
while the commutation and vicarious fulfilment of it are 
at least assumeg, to be available fjr all, however hardened 
or corrupt, and"whether numbered with the living or with 
the dead". 

A penance was awarded either publicly in case of fla
grant and notorious sin, or privately in the confessional; 
its nature and degree depending on the customs of the 
diocese, or on the will of the spiritual adviser·. But the 
work of penitence was prosecuted by the several classes 
of delinquents in a very different spirit. Some, exceed-
ing the, most harsh requirements of the Church, en
deavouredto allay the consciousness of guilt by various 
methods of self-torture, stim~ated' now, as heretofore, by 
apprehensions, that the end of all things was at hand, 

. particularly by the ftequent wars, by famine, pestilence, 

all who had died that year in the habit of the Order. See the account in 
Eccard, OurpuB. Hirt. M.d. ASui, n. 1101. 

1 Of. above, pp. S07, S08. 
S e.g. a plenary indulgence is said to be effectual 'pro vivis et delunc. 

tis,' and its common definition is 'omnium. peccatorum et pmnarnm, 
quae quis in purgatorio deber'" pati, remissio. ' Although the metrical 
preacher (Oamb. UnifJ. MSS., Dd. L p. 361) oondemns praying for those 
who are in hell on the ground that it JB 'unskilful' and 'unworthy to God 
to hear,' he admits that such prayer mig/tt be answered. • 

• In the MS. volume, above quoted, p. 515, three 'degrees of penance' 
are enumerated: (1) • befom the busschop in the begynnyng of Lentone, 
in the cathedral chirche,' (2) 'dryuyug about the sinner, about ilia chirche 
or market, or other pilgrimage, with tapres anet candells,' &0., (S) 'befom 
the prest whanne a mm schryucth hin1 of his synne ando taketh his 
penaunce therfor.' 

• Guerike, KirchengeBch. J. 820, 5th edit. A more healthy form of 
piety had shewn itself in others of this period, many of both sexes Bfd 
of all ranks devoting at least an hour every day' summum humano generi 
impensum beneficium, Obrieti P,..sionem, meditari ac repetere, ut exinde 
Deo grati mal& mundi ferant patientius et Mutes operentlY faoilillB.' 
See Neander. IX. p. 595. . 
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COBBUP- or otper national calamities, a'ld by in.:.·· desolating in
~~~BB::n . roads of the Turk. By none had this conception of the 
~ penitential discipline been carried to so terrible a length 

as by the 'Flagellants',' who, although eventually excluded 
from the Church, were faithful to its real principles, and 
in respect of their unnatural austerity, had won t.he ad~ 

I!Mf-indlll
orllt tJiCIII 
(lit. 

miration· of both scholars and the more enthusia.<;tic of 
the crowd. The gloom, however, Which had been dif
fused in every quarter by the rigorous theory of penance 
was now dissipated, partly 'through ~e wider spread of 
knowledge, partly by a wish to substitute less onerous 
kinds of 'satisfaction' for the discipline exacted in the 
ancient canons of the Church. A favou5ite remedy was 
that of vowing pilgrimages to the shrine of some pre
eminent or wonder-working saint. The crowd of devo
tees that travelled to and fro on errands of this nature 
was prodigiously' enlarged; while it is obvious that the 
Years of Jubilee c, as often as they revolved, would keep 

1 See above, p. 374: Gieseler, UI. § 84, p. 378, n. 21; and lV. § 123, 
pp.227-232: Milman, Latin Christianity, lV. pp. 396,397. Two out
breaks of this religious phrenzy occurred; in 1260, when the great pil
grimage of Flagellants started from Perugia; and in 1348 and following 
years, on the breaking out of the t13lack Death:' the practice lasted into 
the 15th century, until it was disapproved by the Council of Constance. 

I On the reasons which influenced the council of Constance to deal 
gently with this sect, see Lenfant, !iv. v. c. 50!..55. It found a patron in 
the Spanish worthy Vincente Ferrer (above, p. 319, n. 3). 

B e. g. the number of royal licences granted in the first seven months 
of 1445, to authorize the exportation of English pilgrims to the shrine of 
St Iago of Compostella in Spain (cf. above, p. 200, n. 2) was 2200: see 
the statistics in Turner, Middle Ages, m. HI8, n. 28. Of domestic pilgrim
ages which stood in high .repute in all the fifteenth century, the most 
l'0pular was that to Becket·s shrine at Canterbury, to Winifrith's Well, 
and to the image of Our Lady of Walsingham. On the continent mul
titudes resorted to Loretto, EinsiMeln, the Seamless Coat of Treves, 
&0. &0. • 

• Cf. above, p. 3l1). Clement. in 1343, had fixed the recurrence of 
the Jubilee at the end of fifty years (see the Extravagantes Commune., 
lib. v. tit. 9, c. 2). esteeming it an act of anmesty to all who were' vere 
poonitentes et oonfessi.' • Urban VI., however, in 1389, shortened the 
period to tlrirty-three years; but died soon afterwards. It was the sight 
of the en~rmities connected with the jubilee of Boniface IX. in the fol. 
lowing year that roused the indignation of Theodoric of Niem (see his 
oG-quoted treatise De Schismate, lib. I. o. 68). He declares that the 
papal qUlllstors realized immense sums of money by the sale of indul
gences, • quia omnia ptccata etiam Bine pamitentia ipsis confitentibus 
relaxBrllml' This oonduct of his agents was, however, soon repudiated 
by.Boniface himself: Raynald. ad an. 1390,j 2. 

10 , 
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stream of pilgrims out 0 all~the countries of the west to !nONS.\l 
ABUSES 

worship at the 'tomb of the .. postles.' ~ 
One of the chief baits ,by which the multitude were Pard"", 

captivated at this period· was the grant of fresh indul- f'lVYlT/, tlt.e 
gences (remission of unfinished penance). But these grants pope. 
eould also be proclJred in other instances by ·money-pay-
ments, and without submitting to the dangers and discom-
forts of a lengthened tour. The' pardoneru had in the 
middle of the fouflteenth century become a recognized I 

official of the Roman pontiffs, and 3.'1 such he introduced 
himself at every. turn among the npmerous chapmen of the 
age. The mern of his wares may have been -sometimes 
questioned', while the purchaser had no explicit warrant of 
their universal applicability,-that is, in favour of the dead 
as well as of the living. But this·point was definitely ruled 
in the affirmativeS by Sixtus IV. (1477): and during all 

1 See Chaucer's well-known. picture (or, in some respects, caricature) 
of the' pardoner.' He also dealt in charms and relies, palming on the 
simple many bones of which the genuineness was more than question
able: cf. the Secreta Sacerd4tum of Henry of Langenstein (quoted by 
Gieseler, IV. § 119, p. 200, n. 14), who, after speaking of the saJe of 
precious relics, adds • forte est os aJicujus asini vel damnati.' Many 
timid efforts were made to put doWj unlicensed traffickers, and those 
qumstors who had exceeded their commission: cf. above, p. 345, II. 1, alld 
Lenfant, Ooncile de C"",ta¥"e, liv. VII. c. 64. 

• The affirmative side was generaJIy taken (above, p. 309, n. 3), but 
Gerson, Sermo II. pro defunctis, still denies 'indulgentias acquiri posse 
pro mortuis.' Gabriel Bie!, in like manner, had once doubted (Lect. LVI.) 
• utrum indulgentim prosint defunctis;' but, cf. above, p. 426, n. 2. It 
was, in foot, esteemed a heresy (in 1479) to advocate the other side, 
'Romanum pontificem purgatorii poonam remittere non posse:' RaynaJd. 
ad an. 1479. § 32. . • 

• See his De.laratio, with many other foots relating to this question, 
in Amort, De origine, progressu, va lore, et fruetu Indulgentiarum, II. 
292, August. Vindel. 1735. His arg!lment is the following: 'Quoniam 
orationes et eleemosyn&! valent tanquam snffragia animabutl inlpensa, 
nos, quibus plenitudo potestatis ex alto est attrib1lta, de theslLuro uni
versalis Ecclesim, qui ex Christi sanctorumque Ejus meritis constat, 
nobis commisso, auxilium et suffragium auimabus purgatorii &fierre 
cupientes supradictam concessimu8 indulgentibm, ita tamen, ut fideles 
ipsi pro eisdem aninlabus suffragium darent, quod ips&! <iefunctorum 
a'limm per se nequeant adimplere.' When it was demanded why the 
pope, who clainled a kind of ownership in this treasury of merits, did 
not mil.ke more copious grants to Christians generally, the answer wJ)S, 
that as the minister of God he must dispense the good things of tbe 
Church with judgment and moderation ('discrete et cnm moderamine') 
Luther revived this question in the 82nd of his theses on iolulgences, 
as above, p. 411, n. 3. • 
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the. n~xt half-century the tn.ffic in indulgences had grown 
into the most gigantic evil!)f tlie times. An inexhausti
ble supply of pardons 1, Unre!f~Tained by explanations as to 
their distinctive import and effeCts, were sold by vagrant 
commissaries", chiefly friars, like so many articles of dress 
or food: • redemption for the sins' not only of the buyer, 
but of families and even districts, blring advertised for 
sale by public auction, and at last made purchaseable in 
advance. 

How many and how tanll-Ied were the roots of this 
im'piety is gathered from a. judgment of the theological 
faculty· at Paris in 15ijJ. Those doctors. it is true, had 
found themselves unable to concur in a prevailing notion, 
that aU souls indifferently escape from purgatory at. the 
instant when a contribution of ten • testons' sterling has 
been made on their behalf, to funds collected for a charit
able object, or for instituting fresh crusades: yet on the 
other hand their judgment clearly recognized the vicious 
principle on which the system of indulgences was reared. 
'fhey leave the full adjudication of the matter in the hands . 
of God, who it is argued will assuredly accept (though not 
according to a sta.ted law or graduated tariff) whatsoever 
is disbursed, in aid of livin.¥. or departed souls, from the 
superfluous treasure of the tlhurch. . 

It was however quite impossible .that thoughtful men 
could look upon this doctrine of vicarious pardons, and 
the impious traffic it produced, with aught like reverence 
o~ respect. Too many poured contempt upon the minis-

1 Gabriel Biel accounts. for their prodigious increase, partly from the 
faot that chari~ having waxed cold, 'neo satisfaotiones condi.gnm injun. 
guntur, nec modice injunotm per1ioiuntur.' Ezporit. Miss .. , Leal. I.VIL 

I See, for instanoe, Luther's theses, § 21 sq., as above, p. 411, n. 3: 
and cf. D. F6lice, Hille. of the Protestants ira FraW:I, Introd. p. xiI. 
The diplomato. with ..-hiob Tetzel Will! furnished for sale were printed 
fonnB with blank spaces for the namee of the purchasers, which he 
filled up with his own hand, as oocasion required. A. copy of one is 
preserved in Gerdes, ScriniUfA .A-ntiquarium (documents relating to the 
Reformo.tioa), I. 73, Groning. 1748. For the modern traffic in indul. 
gences at Meal" sea L'Esptlfl1l.'. Pittol'8,ru. by De Cuendiae and De 
T~oIal, pp. 265-261:1. 

a Ibid. p. 113: of. Smedley's Rtf_tl Beligitm i .. Fra_, L IS sq., 
L~d. 1882. The Sorbonne had in 1483 rejeotsd the proposition that all 
souls in purgatory are 'de jurisdictione papm,' and that if he wish he can 
evacuats tfe wllole region: see D'A.rgentrll, Collcctio Judicionm& de Nov;" 
Ef'fOribus, I. part ii. S05. . . ~ . 
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teria.l office generally whef they were told that a certificate 
of absolution could be purchased at their pleasure. Others 
of a graver mood, like Huss', or John of Wessel', viewed 
the subject differently; they brought it to the touchstone 
of antiquity and grew persuaded that indulgences, at least 
as they were sanctioned by the popes and schoolmen, 
were not able to a.bide the test. 4. way had thus been 
gradually prepared for Luther and his colleagues; and as 
soon as the half-hearted pontiff, Leo x., was urged to 
reaffirm the mode~theory',~eclaring that the temporal 
effects of sin may be remitted to the living and the dead 
alike, by means of the indulgen~es which he had been 
empowered to listribute as the almoner of Christ and of 
the saints,-the friar of Wittenberg restrained himself no 
longer. He rushed forward to denounce an antichristian 
and demoralizing traffic, and at first he can-ied with him 
nearly all the better spirits of the age'. For Luther had 
betrayed no wish to criticize the general teaching of the 
Church, to meddle with the continuity of her existence, 
io subvert her ancient ritual, or disparage her collective 
voice. The ground which he had occupied was moral 
rather than dogmatic. He had sought to reinvigorate 

1 Above, p. 403. • 
• See the whole of his Adversus Indulgentias Dis-putatio. in Walch, 

Moniment. Medii .dIu;, Fas! I •• pp. 111-156. While granting that the 
pope was able to commute the penalty which human law may have 
in any case attached to sin, he absolutely denies the scriptnraIness of 
the pretension to relax a penalty imposed by God HimseH (' non est in 
."..,..0 Canone scriptum '). DnIand de S. PoUI~, In Sentent. lib. IV., 

distinct. D., qUlllst. 3, had long before suggested that the Bible said 
nothing of indulgences expressly {'expresse'),,...d that Ambrose, Hilary, 
Augustine, and Jerome were all eqnally silent: while Gabriel Biel (him
self an advocate of indulgences) allows in Lect. LVII., quoted above, that, 
before the time of Gregory the Great, 'modicns vel nullus fnit nsus 
indnlgentiarum.' _ 

• The document is printed in LOscher, as abov .. II. 493. After de
fining that the 'culpa' which attached to sin was gracionsly forgiven 
through the 'sacrament of penance,' he proceeded to discuss the 'tem
poralis prena.' The following clause is nnmietakeable: 'Ao propterea 
omnes tam vivos quam defunctos, qui veraciter OInnes illdulgentias 
hujnsmodi conseeuti fnerint, a tanta tempurali pama secundum Divinam 
justitiam pro peccatis snis actnalibns debita liberari, quanta cone'lIBm .t 
acquirittB indulgentim mquivalet.' 

• Even F. von Schlegel (Phil. of Histury, pp. 400, 401, Lond. 1841) 
admits that the strong necessity of some regeneration was then nni· 
versally felt, and that Lnther seemed to numbers the very,man for 
the work. ". 
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in m~n: the consciousness of perional responsibility, while 
he insisted, with an emphasis uneqnalled since the time of 
8t Augustine, on the need of individual fellowship with 
Christ. 

If it appear that in the following stages of the move
ment which he headed some of his disciples pushed 
reforming principles to revolutionary lengths; if his ini
quitous . extrusion from the Western bhurch became tlie 
signal for igniting long-extinguished controversies. and the 
origin of feuds that vibrated in ever~orner of the Chris
tian fold, those evils, it should never be forgotten, are less 
chargeable on the impetuosity of Luther than on the 
fierce antagonism of Rome. The pride, th~worldliness, the 
arbitrary and exclusive temper of the papal court, as well 
as the unholy craft by which it undermined the liberty 
and threatened to eclipse the light of Christendom, had 
long been tending more than other causes to provoke 
inquiry and necessitate the crisis that ensued. All pr~jects 
of reform, suggested either from within or from without, 
had consequently grown distasteful to the Roman pontiffs: 
it was so with hardly an exception in the fourte'lOth and 
the fifteenth centuries; and in the sixteenth we shall find 
them concentrating all their virulence to blast alike the 
Foreign and the English R~'ormations in the bud. 
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ABBOTS (lay), 147; I48,-and n. ~. 
ABBLARD, the Nominalistic schootman, 

his life and writings, .~62; an 
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.AlluDON, Oxford dootcr, 418, n. 2. 
ABSALOll (bp. of Roskild), 211. 
Ahsolution, Peter 1<0mbard on, 308, 

and n. 3. • 
ABOLPBABAQIUB (maphrian of the Ja

cobites), writings of, '175, and n. 4. 
Abyssinia, interference of the P01'tU' 

guese, 315, n. 5; 370; negociatioDs 
respecting, at Florence, 370. 

ADALBBRT (an anti·Roman prelate), 22. 
ADALBERT, German missionary in Bo. 

hemia, 115; his attempts to convert 
the PruBSians, II 5. n. 3. 

ADALBBRT (first archbp. of Magdeburg), 
118. 

ADALBERT (archbp. of Bremen), 107, n. 
I; 119, D. '3. 

ADALDAQ (archbp. of Hamburg.B ..... 
men), 106. 

ADALQAB, northern miBSionary, 106. 
Adamites, sect of, 374. 
ADAIUl'AN, 14, n. 4; his writings, 59. 

n·3· 
ADBLIIANN (bp. of Brescia), on the 

EucharIst, 169, n. 3. 
Adoptioni.t controversy, 61-64. 
ADRSV ALD, on the Eucharist, 168, n. 4. 
iEaIDlUB (archbp. of Bourges), on the 

limits of the papal power, '1540 n. 3 .. 
1Er.I!'BBAB (arehbp. of CanteJ'bury), 131, 

n.'!. 
lELI!'BIO, on the Eucharist, 168, n. 2; 

his other writings, 174; difficulty of 
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17 .... n. 4; his 'Lives of Saints,' 
195· 

lETBELBBlIBT, 7, 8. 
AOATBO (pope), endeavours to settle 

the Monothelete controversy, 69. 
AOIL (.Aile), miBSionary, 17, n. 5. 
AClBlOOLA (Rodolph), 3540 n. 4. 

M.A. 

AOORARD (archbp. of Lyons) writes on 
the Adoptionist controversy, 64, n. 2; 
on 'Ordeals,' 155; his other works, . 
157; protests against image·worship, 
157, n. 5; tries to reform the servic.· 
books, 196, n. '1. 

AIDAN (Irish missionary), 12, 13 n. I. 
ALANUB (Magnus), a Parisian school. 

man, 26 .... n. 4. 
ALBERT THE GRBAT, life and writings, 

266, '167. 
ALBERT (priest of Bremen), employs 

force in converting the Lieflanders, 
~13· 

Albigenses (see Catlusn), import of the 
Dame, 286, n. 5. 

ALoUIN, opposed to compulsory CODver· 
sions, 24; 26, D. 4; bis language to 
the pope, 41, D. 4; and to the empe, 
ror, 54, n. 2; on tbe study of Holy 
S~rture, 56, D. 3, bis character and 
wntiDgs, 60, 61, D. 4; 6., n. 2, 3; 63. 

.A.LuI!'BITB (king of N orthumbria), bis 
coDduct towards Wilfrith, 15, D. 3. 

.!.LDBBLII, his writings, 59, n. f; 89. 
ALEXANDEB VI. (pope), his beinous 

crimes, 339. 
ALEXIue CoMNBNUS (emperor), opposes 

the Paulicians, 28., D. 5; and re
prelSes the Bogomiles, 285. 

ALI!'IED (king of England), 86, n. I; 
13'; bis patronage of learning and 

. religion, 173; his works, '73, n. 4; 
hi. coadjutors, 174_n. I. 

All Saints, ",ast of, instituted, 92,93, n. I. 
All Souls, feast of, instituted, 203. 

ALLEIIAND, reforming cardinal, 337; 
anden. '1; 341, n. 3. 

AIIALABIUS (of Metal, on the triplicity 
of the Body of Christ, 168, n. I. 

AxANDUS, missionary, 18, n. 4; 23> n. 5. 
America, tradition respecting, 110, n. 

4; discovery of, 316; attempt to con, 
vert the nativ .... 317; eventual success, 
ar7, D. 6. 
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AJroLO (an:hbp • .,f Lyons) engages in 
the Predestinarian CODWVerBY, 163. 

Anathema, 2O'J. 

bDBEAS (arehbp. of Lnnd). u3. D. I. 
A.JrDuw (of Rh04 ... ), defends the Lati .. 

Choreh, 366, and 0. 3. 
A.JrDBOIIICU8 IlL P AL!IIOLOG us, Dego

ciatea with the Latins, 36+ 
Anglia (East), conversion of, II, 12. 
Anglo-Saxons, their settlement in Eng. 

laud, 6; their mythology, 7, 0. t. 
AlurA (of Bohemia), Queen of RicbaN 

lL of England, 386, 0. 5; 401. 
Annatea, papal, 322, n. 3; 336.0. 3; 342 • 
bsnK (archbp. of Canterbury), 159. 

0. 6; was the • Aognstine' of t\e 
Middle Age, 258, a Realist, 259. t60; 
writea against RoacelJinns, 259. D. 3; 
against the Greeks, 276, and 0. 3-

AlIBELil (of Laon), 260, D. t. 
M8BLX (bp. of Havelberg), 277. 
AliSIUB (Ansgar), his misoionary life, 

101-105; receives the pallium, 140, 
0.+ . 

Aothropomorphista, 192, n. 5-
Apocrisiarins, what, 39. n. I; So, D. 3-
Apostolicals (sect of), 29 .... 295; later 

traces nf, 295, n. + 
Appeals (to Rome), u6. 227; peculiarly 

obnonons to the English, 227, 0. 2; 
to a general council, 330, D. 2. 

Aquileia, archbpa. of, IlWlpend their c0m
munion with Rome, 38, D. 2. 

AQUIlIAS ('Thomaa), life and writings, 
267; analysis of his 'Summa,' 267 
-2~ 

Arehbishope, their pecoIiarfDDCtiOua, 35; 
th.ir influence weakened by the pa.
pacy, 3S, '40. 141; metropolitaDs 81" 
J>Ginted in England, 36, 37, ,od in 
Germany, 36; howcoDsecrak'd in En· 
gland, 36, n. 6; vow obedil'llCle to the 
pope, 140; their righla defended at 
Milan, 141, n. !. 

A.rchdeacons, 46; exorbit&lt.le or. 239. 
and D. 6. 

Arcbicape1lanns, what, 45. D. 3: 143. 
0. I. • 

Arehpreabyterw, 46. 0. 3-
A.BooAB. misoionary ill Sweden, 104. and 

D. I. 
ABJALDta MiIan_ preacher, I ..... D. t. 
Aa18!OTL., bis inlIaence in the Western 

Church, 160, D. I; 352, D. I; change of 
fo:eling.~regalj to him, 265. '167,35+ 

Armeniana (church of tbe). their Sourish. 
ing ct'odition. 17 S. n. 4; their judaizing 
turn, 187, D. 4; attempla to zeanite 
them to the <-nurch. 'liS. D. 7;"" 
newed "';th greater chances of aue
ceaa, 369. 370; their tenela in tbe 
14th century, 3~. D. 5; 3io, u. I. 

Aa5"O (arcbbp. of Salzburg), 26, I JJ. 

ARlIOLD (cleric of B.--:ia), his m0ve

ment agaialt the hierarchy. 249; 
aaaociated with Abelard, 262, n. .... 

ABlIULPII (archbp. of OrIeaua), his ....... 
o forming' ~denciea, 1,38, n. + 

Arsenian acbiSm, 272, n. 3. 
ABUlJDn (archbp. of Canterbury) "I" 

poses the Lol1uds, 3930 n. 6. 
Ascetics, too, 201~ 307. 
Asia (Central). tniJ.; .. na to, '7, 2S. 12S, 

129. 
AssEs, Alfred'. coadjutor, J 7 .... n. I. 
.AsToll (Jobn), 385. 
Atbaoaaiao Creed, 57, IL. I. 
Athinganiana, sect of, 187, D. + 
Arro (bp. of Vercelli). '42, D. I; 174, 

n.1. 
AUOOXAB (Omer). misoiooary 18, 0. + 
AUGuBnll8, Sr (of Hippo). his canoDi. 

cal institute, 44, D. .3; inSue""" of his 
theology on the Middle Age, 5; sq. ; 
156 sq.; 158; and especially OD Lu· 

• ther, 357, D. 4; 411. D. J. 
:.ilUGUSTllIB (of Canterbury). 6; 7, II.. 4; 

S. 90 II' 430 0. 3· 
AUGUSTlll~ CABOllS, IS6, 257. 
Augustiniau friars, 3+4. n. 5; 34S. and 

D.5o 
AUTBEB'r, miaaiunary in Denmark. 102. 
AUVXBGD (Wm. of), his writings, 27'. 

0. I. 
Avares, mission to, 26-
AVUBOEll, bis philOllOphy. 265. n. r. 
AvigDon, papal residence at. 25 .... 322; 

• eJl"ecta of, 322, 3' 3-
ATLDB (bp.) OD WycliiFe, 3¢. D. + 
.A%ymea, dispute nspec:ting, 186, n. 8; 

279. 366, 367. 

BACIlli (Roger). liCe and writiDga, 271. 
2 71. 

B.uu (John). who, 384, D. I. 
BABDAlIE8 (emperor) reviyea Monoth. 

Mism, 70, and D. 3-
RAIlLA.Ul (eastern lUonk), opposes the 

Quietists, 363. and secedes to Bema, 
363; hiB Degociatioa for unity. 36,.. 
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B~pti.m, infant, 240 n. 2; 80; 1640 
165; 189, Do I; 192, n. 5; 288, 290> 
Do 3; 294, n. 3; ~02, n. 'lI. 

BaaeJ, council of, its leading objects, 334; 
struggle with the pope, 334-337; 
conduct of the Greeks respecting, 365. 

BASIL I. (emperor) perBeCUles the Pau· 
lician .. 84. 

. BAS[L (monk), leader of the Bogomilea, 
.85· • 

Bavaria, conversion of, 18sq.; presence 
of an anti-Rnman party, 20, 'lit. 

BIUTIIS, a writer in th. Adoptionillt 
controversy. 63, n. I. 

REOOIlS (chartophylax at Constantino
ple), hia Lat.inizinl tendencies, 'lI80, 
• 81. , 

BECKE'! (archbp. 0 Canterbmy), his 
contest with the crown, '149, 250; 
hia influence in consolidating the 
papal ,,0"81', 'ISO, 251, n. I. 

BSDS (V enerahl~), on the increase of 
the episcopate, 46, n. !I; his theolo
gical writing.. 590 60; hill devotion 
to bihlicallearning, 60, and n. 1; 89; 
on preaching in the native dialects, 
8" n. 5. 

Beaharda (and Beguinsl, their rise and progress, '135; 346; remains of, 373-

Bil:;,ICT (of Monte Cassino), his order,. 

B:;~ICT (of Aniane), his menastie re
forma, 148, and n. 3. 

BStrltDICT B[soop, hia inOuence, 59-
n. 5: 94, n. 3· 

nztrSDlCT IX., one of the most profli. 
gate of the popes, 139, n. 5. 

BEBBlfGARIIIS, defenda the ancient doc· 
trine of the Eucharist, 169-173: 
extreme opinions of some of his ad· 
herents, 170. n. 4: 406, n. 5. 

BUIrARD (a Spanieh priest), hill failure • 
in Pomerania, 207, 208. 

BBIIli'ABD (of Clairvauxl, his influence 
in extending the fame of the Cister
ciao.. 1130: his writings, and the 
character of his theology, 257, 1170: 
his opposition to Abelard, 257, Do 2; 
26 •• · 

BERBO, founder of the Cluniacs, J 48. 
BERTHOLD, a dietinguiahed preacher, 

300, n. I. 
BBRTHOLD, a missionary in Livonia, 

invokes military aid, 'lin, 'lit J. 

BERTatr (Wm.), chlin~lor of Ox· 
ford,383' 

BBSSABIOtr, convert to the Western 
Ch\lrch, 367; hi. pa~nage of letters, 
367, n. 2. 

Rible (eee &riptu ... ). 
BUlL (Gabriel), last of the schoolmen, 

354, and n. I • 
B[B[NIIS, TO. 
l$ishops (diocesan), their functions, 34; 

their visitation .. 45, 46, and n. I: 97: 
election of, 80metimes tumultuary, 
50, Do 3; diecontinW\nce of the prac
tice, 51, lSI, 341; its partial revival, 
52, '51, n. 3: 341; usage in Eng • 

• land, 530 342; their general character, 
142, 143; regarded as mere feud ... 
toriesofthecrown,· ISO, 151; their en· 
croachments on the state, 153, ex
ception.. J 54, J 55, and n. I; fett ...... 1 
by the papal power, 227, 228; their 
vow of servitude, 22 7; titular and 
suffragan bishops, 238, 239; object 
of the Basel council to elevate the 
western hishops, 341, and n. 3-

BoDZAll'l'A (archbp. of Gnese.n), 313. 
Bogomiles, riae of, and main featurea 

of their heresy, 282-285; repressed 
in part, 285, and n. 6: connenon 
with western sects, 285, 286, and n. 6. 

Bohemia, conversion of, 114-116; as .. 
cendancy of German influence, 116; 
suppression of the Slavonic ritual, 
116, n. 2.; reformatory movements 
in, 39;-4[0. . 

BoNAVENTIIRA, life and writings, 266; 
promotes the growth of Mariolatry, 
266, n .... 

BO:!lIJ'ACIUB (Winfrith), extensive mia. 
siopary laboura, 19-23; his writings, 
5~, D. 4; his Romanizing tenden
Cles, 19, and n. 8; 35, and n. 40 36, 
and D. 1,2. • 

BoBGIA (c..,aar), 339. 
BRADWABDlNB (arcbbp. of Canterbmy), 

writes against the l:!cotists, '1 iO, n. 3. 
Breme~ (see of); united with Ham. 

burg, 1040 Rnd n. 3. point of depar. 
ture for northern missions, I I 9. n. 2. 

BRIDGET (of Sweden), 3'i, n. 7 i her 
canonization, 424, n .... 

Brit.iah Church, 6, and n. 4; " Do 4; 
8, D. 6; I ... D. 4; 15. n. I; 'JO, D ..... 

BBlltrO (~ishop of An!li"') f .. voura Be. 
renganus, 170. 
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BBUlfo, founder of the Carthnsians, n9, 
and 11. I. . 

BBUNO, perishes in attempting. to con· 
vert the PrWl8ians, 115, n. 3. 

Bulgaria, conversion of, 121-124; its 
temporary union with the Church of 
Constantinople, 12H controversy re
specting, 183, 185. 

BULGBI, 285, 11. 7; 286, n. 2. 
:Uyzantinism, what, 50, 51, and 50, 11. 4; 

272. and n. 3. 

C&DHON, his Mttrical Paraphrase, 89. 
n·4· .. 

Ca"aots, who, 373, n. 3. 
Calixtines, HUBBits party, 408, 409- • 
Canary Islands, conversion of, 316. 
CANDIDA CASA (=Whithern), 7, n. I; 

15,11.2. ' 
Canon law, its component parts, '!24, 

11. I; 323, 11. 3. 
Canons, oruer of, 44; their degeneracy, 

144, 237; Dunstan's qnarrel with 
them, 146; their right of electing 
the hishops, 237, and n. 5; attempts 
to reform them, 238; distinction be
tWet'n • canons-regular' and • canons· 
secular,' 238, n. 3. 

Canonesses, 440 n. 3. 
Canterbury, 8; 9, n. 5; province of, 15, 

n. 2; primacy settled in it, 36, 11. 5. 
CARINTHIA, conversion or, 25. 
CABLOHAN, 42, n. I. 
Carmelites (white·friars), '129, n. I; 3440 

n. 5; 345, and n. 5. 
Carthusians, order of, '129, 343. 
CASALI (Ub.rtinus de), a • spiritualist' 

Franciscan, 232, n. 4; 3240 n. 4-
CASAS (Bartolom6 de las), friend of the 

American Indians, 317, and n.~. 
Catenm, age of, 179. . 
Cathari, their rise, 286; principles of 

the sect, 286-288; their rapid growth 
and violent suppression, 289; remains 
of,373· • 

CATBABINB (of Alexandria), relics of, 
introduced into the west, 198, n. 2; 
legend of, disputed, 4240 n. 4~ 

CATOABlNB (of !>'iena), her political in· 
fluence, 3"7, and n. 7. 

CJmD, 10: 14. n. 4. 
CEBU~l:S (patriarch of Oonstanti· 

nople) fixes tbe scbism between East 
and West, 185, 186; his attack on 

. the z.:.~na, 1e6, 11. 2. 

ChalWeans (see Nutoriall8). 
CoAlQIKAuX (Wm. de), a schoolman, 

260, and n. 4-
ChapIains, 45, and n. 3; their abject 

position, 144, and n. I. 
Chapters (rural), 45.' 
CBABO (Hugo de S.), a biblical scholar, 

272, n. 2. 

Co.a.BI.Bs TBB BALD (emperor), J 37, n. 
I, 2; 1540 If. 2. 

CoABLB1UGNB, adopts coereive m.a· 
sures in the propagation of the Gos· 

• pel, 24+ ¥ coronation by the POP', 
40, n. 6; enforces the payment .. t 
tithes, 48; his extensive power in 
matters ecclesiastical, 54> n. 2; 154; 
on the study 0' Holy Scripture, 56, 
11. OJ; his moderation respecting im· 
ages, 77, and n. 5: his seal in found· 
ing schooL!, 86; his coadjutors, 86, n. 
3; publishes a B omiliari .. "" 88, n. 4. 
opposes many superstitions, 90, 11. 2. 

Chazars, partial con version of, 124. 
COICOBLIIY (arehbp. of Canterbury), on 

papal legates, 2'5, n. 6; persecut... 
the Lo1Iards, 395, n. I. 

Cbina, early traces of Christianity, 27, 
218; its decline, ~1I8, 11. 2, 3-

COINGIIlB-KlLur, 216. 
Chorepiscopi, 46, n. 2; 142, n. I. 

.COOSBOBS (Kesra) persecutes the East
ern Church, 29. 

CBBlSTUli (monk), missionary laboun 
in PrusSia, 2(4-

CBRODBGANG (bp. of Metz) 440 and n. 
5; 88,11. I. 

CBBYSOLANU8 (Peter), arehbp. of Milan, 
'27i-

Church-building, 93, 204-
Cistercians, order of, 229. 
CLARA, ST, order of, 231, n. 2: 304, n. I. 
Clarendon, Constitutions of, 250, andn .•• 

• CLAUDIUS (bp. of Turin), his • protes
tantism,' 158. 

CLBHBNGBS (Nich. de), his 'reforming' 
works, 3,8, n. 4; 330, n. 5. 

CLBHBNT VII. (pope), his connwon 
with the forty years' schism, 329-

CLBHBNT (anti-Roman prelate), 22. 
Clergy, proper, 47, and 11. 2; their 

marriage, 47; 145; 241; 349, and 
n. 2~ 3; their concubinage tolerated. 
349, n. ...; their income, 48; effects 
of their close alliance with the state, 
54, 5S; their intellectual qualifica • 
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tiona, 86, and n. 3; 192, n. 5'; their 
degeneracy, 142-14'H 24dL-'43; 
348-350; extension of the law 
of celibacy to the minor orders, 
241; the right of inferior clerics to 
vote in synods, 331, n. 4. 

Clergy, itinerant, 45, and n. 2; 143.' 
Clerici conductitii, "38, n. 2. 
Clugny, monks of, 148. 
CNUT (Canute the Great), interest in 

northern missioDB, 106. aDd n. 8. 
COBBAlI (Lord), opinions and martY'::-

dom, 393, 39+ • • 
Caolestine-Hermits, 23', 
COIFJ, 12, n. 3. 
Colleges, 235, D. I; 1178, n •• ; 296,.n. 

2; 416. • 
COLHAN (bishop of Lindisfarne), 14, 

and Do 7. 
CoLUMBA (Irish missionary), 6, n. I; 7, 

n. I. 
COLUMBANUB (Irish mis.ioDary), his la

bours and opinions. 16. 
CommoD-life Brothers, order of, 347, 

348; their salutary influence, 347, 
and D. 5. . 

Communicants, number of, 85, n. • ; 96, 
n. I; 305, n. I; laymen forbidden to 
communicate more than ODce a month, 
400• 

Communion of children, discontinuedt 
in the west, 305. n. I. 

Communion in one kiDd, 306; contro
versy reopened, 399, n. 3; 406, n. + 

Concomitance, doctrine of, 303. 
Confession (am'icular), . gen.ra.lly prac-' 

tised, 97, '0' ; made ab.olutely biDd
ing, 308, and n. I. 

CONBAD (ofWaldhausen), a 'reformer,' 
398. 

CONBADIN,last of theHohenstaufen,253. 
(JoDaolamentum, what, 288, n. oz. • 
Constance. cOUDcil of, history and effects, 

33 I; preeence of Greek envoys, 365, 
D. 'I. 

CONSTAI!S II. (emperor), a Monothe
lete, his Type of the Faith, 67; forces 
compliance with it, 68. 

CONBTAlfTINE. authorofPauIicianism. 79. 
CONSTANTINE COPRONYMUS (emperor), 

hiB proceedings against images, 74, 
75; his persooal character, 74, n. "; 
respected by Bogomiles, ,,8s, n. "; 
and Petrohrusians, "90, n. 3. 

Constantini Donatio, 254, n. 3. 

Convocation (Bee Synods, provinoial). 
Copts (Bee J acobitu). 
Corpus Christi, feBtival of, 304' 
COBBINIA1J (missionary), 18. 
CORTES (conqueror of Mexico), his final 

wish to evangelize the natives, 317. 
n.6. 

CORTESIUB, a Bcholastic, 354, n. I. 
COUDcils (Bee also under Sy1l0lU): of 

Aiz..la-ChapeU. (799), 64; Ibid. (816), 
44; of A,.leo (813), 45. n •. 4; 46, n.7; 
or A1'I'd8 (10'5), 188, n. '1; of Au
t}e"1'fI1tO (533), 51, n. 7; of Ba.-ceUm(J, 
(599), 5 I, n. 6; of Ba.'" (1098), ~76; 
of B(J,8e/, (1431-144°), 3.H-337; of 

eBl';"'. (1246), '99, n. 2; of Bologna, 
(1431), 335; of Bordea,uz (1'55), 
305, n. I; of Broga, (675), 48, n. 5; 
of Calhel (1172), 87, n. 4; of Ceat
chylh (785), 46, n. 5; 57. n. I; Ibid. 
(816), 141, n. 2; of ChdlO1l3 (649), 
45, n. 3; 88, n. ,,; Ibid. (813), 44, n. 
3; 141, n. ,,; of Clarendon (1164), 
"SO; of Clermont (1095), "46. n. 6; 
of Clm:esho (747), U, n. 8; 46, D. I, 
5; 56, n. 2; of Cologne (873), 145. 
n. I; of C01I3tance (1414-1418), 331 
sq.; of C01I3tanti1lople (68o), 40. n. 2; 
Ibid. (754), 74; 1Iot alcumenical, 74. 
n. 4; Ibid. (867), 183; Ibid. (869), 
183; not alcumenica), 183, n. 7; Ibid. 
(1054), 186, n. 6; Ibid. (1l40 and 
Il43) •• 85, n. 6; of CordOfJa, (852), 
133; of Coyaoo (1050), 195. n. 4; of 
D""", (871), 137, n. I; of Ea1lham 
(1009), 145. n.4; 195, n·4; of F ... -
"a!'(J, (1437), 337, 338; 365; of Flmes 
(881). 148, n. I; 154, D.~; of Flo
f'ence (1439), 338, 366-370; of FranA:
I"'" (794), 63. 78; of Gran (I "4), 
"41. n. "; of Hertford (673), IS. n. 2; 
of Ingelheim (948), I06,n. 3; of Kie.-
B1/-IfU,.-Oi.e (849), ,,6.; Ibid. (853), 
164; of ,j.ateran (1059), 146, n. 3; 
Ibid. (II.' 3), "48; Ibid. (II 39), .89. 
n. 3; ibid. (I179). '39, n. 6; '93, n. 
I; ~6, n .• ; Ibid. (1215), '39. n. 7; 
"4', n •• ; ,,64. n. a; 278, n. I; ~96. 
n. 2; 303; 305. n. Ii 3'7, n. 8; Ibid. 
(1444),37°; Ibid. (151"-1517), 340; 
344. n. 6; 355; of London (II07), 
247. n. I; Ibid. (1108), ",fI, n. 4; 
Ibid. (12.37), 307. n. 2; Ibid. (138.); 
385; Ibid. (1396). 3iI. n. 5; of L.m-
b ... , (u6S), .89, n. 3; of ~i18 (1274), • 
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not Cl!C\1menical, ~81, and D. I; of 
Mmtz (813), 88, 91; Ibid. (847), 192; 
n.2 ; Ibid. (848),162: of Melfi (1089), 
307, D. 3; of Metz (809), 154, D. 2; 
lbit!. (863), 136, D. 4; Ibid. (888), 
142, D. I; &cond CooneiZ of NUxM 
(787), 76; l'Iixlh (Ecumt:'tlical Ccmncil 
(680), 69, 70; of Orlean. (6u), 48, 
n. 5; Ibid. (1022), IS8, n. 2; of 
O%ford. (116o), 288, n. 5: Ibid. 
(1408), 393, n.6: of Pam (557), 51, 
n. 7; Ibid. (615), 52; Ibid. (825), 
176, n. I; Ibid. (829), 142, n. I, 31 
of Patlia (850), 14', n. 3; 143, n. 5; 
199. n. 2; of Pin (14°9), 330; Ibid. 
(1512), 340, n. 2; of Poitiera (1076" 
17I,n.6; of Pmgue (1388),399,400: of 
RatUbon (792),63: oflia_fIG (1311), 
238, n. 6; of Rlt.eims (624), 52; Ibid. 
(991), 138, n. 5; Ibid. (1148), ~89, 
n. 3: of Rome (595), 46, n. 8: Ibid. 
(601), 42, n. 5 ; Ibid. (649), 68: Ibid. 
(680), 69; Ibid. (731), 73, n. 6: Ibid. 
(745), n; Ibid. (769), 74. n. 4: Ibid. 
(799), 63, n.6; Ibid. (826), ISO, n. 3; 
192, n. 5; Ibid. (853), 150, n. 3; Ibid. 
(8631; 182; Ibid. (869), 183, n. 7; 
Ibid. (1050), 169; Ibid. (1°59), 238, 
D. 3; Ibid. (.075), '44: Ibid. (1°79), 
172; of SallOme.u (859), 165, and 
n.3; 191, n. I,; 193, n. 3: of &Ii
gmatatU (1022), 200, n. I; of &m 
(1140), 262; of &ville (618), 46, n. 5; 
of &iuom (744), 2S; Ibid. (1°9'), 
260; Ibid. (lI21),' 261; of Spalato 
(1069), 194, n. 3 ; of Ta....agona (1234), 
~99. n. 2; of Toltdo (633), 46. D. 4. 7: 
47. n. I; 48. D. 4; 56, D. 3; Ibid. 
(653), 46, n. 7; 47, D. 5; Ibid. (675), 
47, n. I: Ibid. (681), 53; of TollO_ 
I II 19), 289; Ibid. (1229), 290, 299; 
of Tour, (813), 88, n. 4; Ibid. (1163), 
~89. D. 3; of ~li (909), 148, D. 2; 
154, D. 2; J 93. D. I; in TplZo (69 I), 
311, D. 2; 47; of Valence (855), 151, 
n. 3; 155, n. 3; 164: 192, D. 3; '93, 
n. 3; of Whitby (664). 14i of. Win
chuter (1076). 'lItll ; of Worms (1076), 
2440 D. 5: of York (1195), 307. D. I. 

Courland, temporary conversion of, 2 I 3. 
COURTENAY (bp. of London), Wycliffe's 

antag~ist, 378. 38+ . 
CUCOVIA. (Mattbalus de), reforming 

work, 330. n. lo ' 
• Croats (Cluobatians), conversion of, 124. 

Cross. reverenced even by Iconoclasts, 
73, t. 5; 80, n. 3; festival iD hu
DOur of, 93. n. 3; • adoration' of, 158, 
D. 2; abhorred by the Bogomiles, 285, 
D·3· ' 

Crusades (eastern), uS; 246; 276, 
'77· 

CruMades (Albigensian). 233. 
Culdees, a. Sco.tch order of canons, 237. 

D·5· 
CUNlBDT (bp. of Turin), 146, Do I. 
Cup in tbe Encbarist, witbdrawal of, 
·199. n. 3;~03. n. 6.3°4. 

CU8.UIU8 (Nicbolas), his writirigs, 335, 
andn·4. 

CUTHBERT (archb~ of Canterbury), 21, 
n. 8; 36. n.l •• 

CYRIL (a Greek missionary), I I I ; trans
lates the SCriptu ...... J .2. n. 1; evan
gelizes the Chazars, ., ... 

CYRUS (patriarch of AleXlUldria), a Mo
notbelete heretic, 65. 

D'An.Ly (De A1Iiaco), reforming cartH
Dal, 331, n. 4: 333, and n. I; his 
tbeological writings, 354, n. ~. 

DAlIA8cUS (J obn of), S 7; his tbeologi
cal system, 71; vehement defender of 
images, 7>, n. I; 73. 

!)AKIANI (Pet.), the allyof Hildebrand, 
146. n.2. 

Dancers. s~t of, 3740 n ... 
Danes (S<'6 North"",.). 
DAN.EL (bp. of Winchester), 19, ~ 30 

II. 6. 
DANTB, \155, n. \I; 3:3, n. 5. 
Deans (rural). 46, D. 3. 
Decretals (Pseudo-Isidore), 41, D. I; 

origin of, 134, n. I; tbeir influence in 
extending the papal power, 134. 135; 

• 1511; quoted with tbis object, 136, n. 
5; 13~, D. I; 181; D. 6. 

Denmark, miBSion to, 102. 104-106; 
108; mythology of, 18, n. 3; 105. n. 
3; conflicts with the Germans in pro
pagating the Gospel, 213. 

DKUTZ (Rupert of) •• 63, n. 3. 
Devil.worshippers, 187, n. S. 
DIDACUS (bp. of Qsma), co-founder of 

the Dominicans, • 32, > 3 3. 
DINANT. David of, a heterodox philo. 

sopher, 265. n. 3: ~99. n. I. 
DINOOT (British abbot), 6, n. 4; 8, 

n.6. 
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])xO!TT8IUB (Pseudo-)' inHuence of his 
writings, 6., n. 4. • 

DIONYSlUB (tho Areopagite), 160, n. 3. 
DIO!TT81U9 (Par-Salibi), a Jacobite au-

thor, ~75. 
])xUIIA. (bp. in Mercia), 13. 
Dobrin, Knightl-brethren of, 215. 
DOLAN (Stephen of), anti-HusBite writer, 

404, n. I. 
DOLCINO, ~95. • 
DominicanB-(Bee also MondicantB), riae 

and progreas of, 23" 
DBuTHIIAB (Christian), .. ork of, ISY; 

viewl on the Eucbarist, 168. 
DUNSTAN (arcbLp. of Canterbury), the 

nature of his policY' 146; 153; 200. 
n. I. • 

DUBAND (de S. Pour9"in), tbe N omi
nalistic 8choolriJ.an, 352; some of his 
peculiarities, 352, n. '; on indul
gences, 431, D. 'J. 

DUBANr[ (Durandus), the liturgical 
. writer, '71, n. I. . 

RADBALD,9' 
EADwnnc, J'J. 
Easter, modes of reckoning, 7, n. 4; 

131l!. 1,4_ 
EBSO (archbp. of Rheims), 101 I 103, 

11·5· • 
RBED-JBSU, Nestorian writer, '75. • 
EOLAND, 357, n. 4. 
EON-NABBA!., work of, '110 n. I. 
ECGBEBHT (archbp. of York) hil pa. 

tronage of luttera, 60; writings, 60, 
. n·4· 

ECGFBITB (king of N orthumbria), his 
oonduet towards WUfrith, 15. n. 3. 

ECKIlABT, a Neo-Platonist, 356, n. I. 
EDDlUB, 59. n. 4. 
ELFEG (arcbbp.): see .tBlfheala. 
ELIGIU8 (Eloy), misBionary bishop, I~, 

n·4· 
ELll'A.l!DUB (arcbbp. of Toledo), Ius part 

in the Adoptionist controversy. 61, 
63· 

ELMHAII, Latin poet. 394. n. II. 
EuIlBBAN (miaaionary bishop), 17, 18. 
England, growth of the Church in, 

6-16; ita comparative civilization 
·before the incursions of tbe N ortb
men. 86. 

English miaBionaries to the Continent, 
18-25; 106, n. 8; 107, 108; 109, 
n. '; JlO, aDd n. 3; .06, II. II. 

ERASMUS, hi. epposition to the scbool- . 
men, 354, Do 4; hiB edition of the 
Greek Testament, 361, n. 5. 

Emo IX. (of Sweden). labours to ex~ 
tend the Churcb. 206. 

EIuGENA (see Scot".). 
EIuIlBBBT (northern missionary). 105. 
Essex., conversion of, 9, 10. 
Esthland, conversion of, 2 I 3. 
ETHEBIUS (bp. of Oama), 63. n. I. 
Eucharistic controversy. 165-173. 
Euchitea, Bect of, 187, .8 •• 
EULOGIUS (patriarch of Alexandria) 

writes against the Bogomile., 28 •• 
n.6. 

eEUSTA.8IUS (mi .. ionary). 17. n. 5. 
EUSTATHUS (archbp. of Thessalonica). 

writinp of. ~74. 
EUTYOHIllS (patriarch of Alexandria), 

180. 
ExcoDlmnnieation, 202. 

Faroe Islands. conversion of, I ro, I II. 
Fasts, annual. 9 I. n. 4 • 
FELIX (bisbop of Dunwi.h). II. 
FELIX (biahop of Urgel). leader in the 

Adoptionist controversy,.61-64. 
Ferrara, council of. 36!i; presence of the 

Greeka, 365; transferred to Florence, 
366. 

Ferrer (Vincente), 319, n. 3; 428. 
n. t. 

Festivals, 91, 92, 178, .03; '99. n. 3 ; 
. 30 4. 
FIOINO (MarsUio), a ChriBti"n Platonist. 

355. and n. I • 
Filioque (clause so called). 57, n. I; 184, 

n. 4; 279; 366, and n. 3. 
FINA.I! (Irish missionary). 10, 13. 
FiJl8ls, conversion of, ~o6, 207. 
FITZ-BALl'H (Richard. archbp. of Ar-

magh), defendo the clergy againot the 
Mendicants. 345. n. I, 4. 

Flagellants, 201 ... l:d n. 2; 307, n. I; 
Beet o~ 374; their number and ex. 
travagan","" 374, n. 4; 4.8. 

FLElllNG (Jul .. of Lincoln), 395. 
Flor:nce, council o~ 366-370; trans

lated to the Lateran. 370. 
FLOBus (deacon of Lyons), engages in 

the Predestinarian controversy, 163; 
viewB OD the Eucharist, llit. 

FBANOIS (of Assisi). 219. 231. 
Franciscans (see alao Mondicants). their 

rise and PI'Ogreaa' 23o,.~31; tbir.j, 
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estate of, ~ 31 ; growth of an extreme, 
&Jld anti-papal party, ~3', ~32; 346: 
their enravag&Jlt notions respecting 
purgatory, 426, n. ~. 

Fratricelli, 232,373. 
Fredegis, 159-
FREDERIO I., BarbarosBa, his strul!'gle 

with the popes, 249, 251. 
FREDERIO II. (emperor), continues the 

struggle, 251, ~52; appeals to a ge
neml council, 254, n. 2; his personal 
cbaracter, 252, n. 6. 

Friars (see Mendicllnt3). 
Friars-regular, 346. 
FRIESLAND, conversion of, 18 sq. 
FULBERT (bp. of Chartres), 115. • 
FURSEY (Irish monk), 11, n i 95, n. 5. 

GALLUS (Irish missionary), 17. 
GAUNT (John of), his connexion with 

Wycliffe, 379, 384. 
GAUZBERT (or Simon), missionary in 

Sweden, 103; 105, n. I. 
GEGN.4!SmB, a Paulician leader, 82. 
GEORGE (of Trebizond), writing of, 362. 
GERALD (count of Aurillac), 196, n. I. 
GERBERT (Bee S!ll~uter II.). 
GERHARD, a 'Manichman' leader, 190, 

o. I. 
nERROR (of Reichersberg), 240, n. 4. 
GERHANUS (patriarcbofConstantinople), 

deposed for ad vocatingimage-wor.hip, 
n: bis theory of 'relative' worship, 
73, n. 2. , 

Germany, conversion of, I6aq.; its bea
then mvthology, 18. n.3. 

GERSON (Jobn), chancellor of Paris, his 
reforming efforts, 330, n. ~; 333. and 
n. 2; his theological writings, 3ti7, 
361 ; his theory of development, 372, 
n.2. 

GE~O (abhot of TortiOl.), on the Eucha
rist; 169, n. I. 

GhihellineB, oonflict with tht popes, 
248 sq. 

GISLEMAR (missionary to Denmvk), 
102. 

Gosh ... (chapter 01): stronghold of the 
German imperiali.ts, 241, D. 5. 

GOTTSORALK (king of the Wends), his 
martyrdcm, 118, 119. 

GOTTSCHALK (monk of Fulda), revives 
the Predeatinaril'n controversy, 160 

• -162; h~I\Jirmn",~ and violence, 162, 

n. ~; defended by Remigius of Lyons 
and ~hers, 164; his controv .... y .... -
specting the phrase TriM DeitfU, 165, 
n·4· 

GOW.BB (English poet), 348, n. 4. 
GRATIAN, his 'Decretum,' U4, n. I. 

GREG08T VII. (pope), his 'reforming' 
tendencies,139: 143, n.~: 144, n. 3: 
endeavours to restrain the marriage 
of the clergy,"145, 146; attacks 'lay
investitures,' 152; symbolizes with 
lIerengarius on the Eucharist, 170, 
And n ... : .,1, Ii2, n. 3: his lead
ingprinciplesas pope, 222,223: 243: 
e:rasperates the people against tbe 
clergy, 223, and i. 2: his struggle 
with Henry IV. fIlf Germany, 244, 
-245; his sober views on penance, 
30 i, n. 3. 

GBEGORY (oC Utrecht), missionary abbot, 
23· 

GREI/ORY TRB GREAT (pope), 6; con
troversy with John tbe Faster, 38; 
enlarges the dominion of tbe papacy, 
39, and n. 2, 3 j his writings on the
ology,57-59-

GREGORY (of Tours). 89. n. 5; 92. 
Greenland, the Gospel in, 110 j sup

pression of it by Lhe Esquimaux, 110, 
n. 4; reintroduced by Moravian mis

.iona.ies, ibid. 
GROOT (Gerhard), founder of the 'Com

mon-life Bv>tbera,' 347, &Jld n. ... 
GROSSETXSTB (bp. of Lincoln), opposes 

tbe pop.., u6, n. 4: warns him of his 
tendency to produce a schism, u8. 
and n. 2: his conduct with regard 
to the Mendicants, 234, n. 2: his 
complaint of the corruptions of the 
clergy, 240, n. .. ; his commentary 
on Aristotle, 265, n. 4; influences 
.on Wyc1iffe, 374, n. 5: and Huss, 
4°°· 

GUALBERT, founder of tbe Cmnobites ot 
Vallombrosa, 149. 

Gllelphs, allies of the pope against the 
emperor, 248. 

GUIBERT (abbot of Nogentl, on relics, 
306, n. 3. 

Guinea, coast of, partly Christianized, 
316• 

GUISCABD (Robert), ~"5, and n. 6. 
GUITHUND (archbp), on the Eucharist, 

17o, n. 4. 
GUiBLAO (hermit), 90, n. I • 
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HolDaII' (Hagen) introduces Christianity 
into Norway, 108. • 

HADRIAN I. (pope), his activity in fa
vour of images, 76, 78. 

HAnJO (bp. of Halberstadt), writings 
of, 159; views on tbeEucharist, 168, 
n·5· 

HALES (Alexander of), life and writings, 
266. 

HALITGAR (bishop of Cambray), 96, 
n. 5; 101. 

HALLAIII (Robert), bp. of Salisbury, at 
the eounci! of Pi .... 3~ n. 3. • 

HAIIIBURG (arcbbishupric of), 100, log; 
. 104, n. 2. 

HAIIIPOLE (Ricbllid Rolle of), his 
writings, 348, .. 4; 357, n. 4-

HARTWIG (arcbbp. of Bremen), 21 I, U2. 
Heathenism, remnants of, 46, n. I; 87, 

D. I. 
HENRY IV. (emperor), his struggle with 

Gregory VII., 243-245. 
HENRY (of Upsala), an English mis· 

sionary, '206. 
HENRY (the Clunioo monk), propagates 

the Petrobrusian tenets, 290; is coo· 
demned, 291. 

HEIJIIIING (arcbbp. of Upsala), 314. 
HEBAOLIus, eastern emperor, drives 

back the Persians, 29; favours the 
Monothelete heresy, 65; his Ecthq" 
66. 

HEBEPORD (Nicholas), pamsan of Wy. 
cliffe, 385. 

HEBIOAR (abbot of Lobes), OD the Eu. 
charist, 169, n. 'I. 

HERMANN (oC Cologne), a converted 
Jew, '210. 

HESSB (Henry of), 3.8, n. I; 329, n. 3. 
HESSIA., conversion of, '20 sq. 
Hosychastic controversy, 362, 363. 
Hieronymites, order of, 34 ... n. 4· J>. 
HILDBBERT (archbp. of ToUl's), .IUS 

works, 258, n. 4; 263, n. 4· 
HILDEBRAND (see GrtgO'1'1f VII.). 
HILDBGARD (abbe .. ), prophecies of, 254, 

255· 
HINOIIIAR (archbp. of Rheims), opposed 

to the Ultra-papal claims, 136, 137, 
140, n. 4; 14 I; and also to encroacb· 
ments of the crown, 151, n. 3; his 
activi ty in the Predestinarian contro· 
versy, 162 sq. 

HllIOMAR (bishop of Laon), 137, n. I; 
J40, n. 2. 

Hirschau, monks of, J 49, n. 3. 
HOLCOT (Robert), 354, n. ,.; 360, n. g. 
Holy Places (at J erusaJem), controversy. 

respecting, 277, n. 4. 
Homiliarium, wbat, 88, n. 4. 
HONORIUS I. (pope), a Monothelete 

heretic, 64, n •. 4; 690 and n. 4. 
Hospitallers, Knights, their rise and 

fortunes, 236, 237. . 
HOWEL!l'HE Goon (of WaJes), J73, n; 2. 

HUMREIIT (cardin&l),his fierce opposition 
to Berengarius, J 71; his mission to 
Constantinople, 186;' and his attack 
on the Eastern ChUl'ch, J 86, n. 2. 

HUMBUT (de Romanis), on preaching, 
• 300, n. 5. 

Hungarians, antiquities of~ 126, and 
n. I ; inroads into Europe, 106, 126; 
evangelized, 126-128; their union 
with the Western Church, 128; their 
bishops appointed by the crown, 150, 
D. I. 

HUBS (John), life and writings of, 400 
-407; his early influence and repute, 
400; studies tbe W ycliffit. tracts, 
400, and n. 7; hiB general sympa.' 
tby with Wycliffe, 401, and n. 5 ; bis 
quarrel with tbe German students, 
'lor, and n.5; appeala toa pop. 
'better informed,' 4°3; his excom· 
muIlication, 403 ; reconciled to arch· 
bp. Sbyneo, 4°3; condemns the papal 
indulgences, 4°3, 404; his religious opi. 
molis, 405 ;' his reputed 'orthodoxy,' 
405; proceedings against him at Con. 
stance, 405-407. 

IIussites, war of the, 4°7-4°9. 
liUTTBN (Ulrich von), chief contributor 

to the' Epist. Ohscurorum Virorum,' 
~4, n. 4; 361, n. 4· 

Iceland, conversion of, log; remnants 
of heathenism, 1,0, n. 2. 

Iconocla.!!.tic controversy, 72-78; re-
vived, 117 5-179. . 

IGNATIUS (pa.tril\rch of Constantinople), 
d~oBed, 182; controversy with Pho. 
tius, 182, 183; \"siBted by the pope, 
183; 183, n. 7. 

ILDKFONSUB (of Toledo), 59, n. 2 ; 91, 
n·3· 

Images (Bee also Iconoclatfi,c Oontro. 
_sy), how used in tbe time of Gre
gory the Great, J2, n. 3; opposite 
decrees respectin~ 7 S, lWI.d n. I; 74. 
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77; ~eW8 of tbe English Church, 78, 
and n. 3 ; of the Frencb. 78. 176, n. 3; 
worship of. established permanently 
in the east, 178; ita extravagancies, 
178, n. I j prevailing theory, '97. 
'98, n. I. 

Indu., early traces oC Christianity. 117. 
28 . 

Indulgences, '101. 309. 333. n. 5; 34~. 
n. ,; condemned by Bu"", 404. and 
n. I ; by Luther. 4U. 431 ; ultimattl 
development of the doctrine, 429-
43 1• 

Infidelity. rife in Italy before the Re
formation. 352. n. I; 355. 

INliocENT Ill. (pope), carries tbe papal. 
power to a climax, 21', 221l. and n. 
'; 124; his immense influence iu 
temporal matters, liS', 1152; on read
ing the Bible, 299. n. I. 

Inquisition, origin of, 290; its early 
I"bours, 290, n. II. 

Interdict, 110'1. and n ... 
Investiture, confused ideas reepE'Cting. 

150; rigbt of lay-investiture denied, 
1143, 1144; how the controversy was 
settled in England, 247, n. I; and on 
tbe Continent, 1147, 1148. 

Iona, 7, n. 1; 12; 14. n. 4; 131. n. 3. 
Il'Oiand. conspicuous tor its learning. 10, 

n. 6; 17. and n. II; 19, n. I; 59> n·3. 
bUB (empress), ao ardeot image

worshipper, 73. 
Irisb missionaries, 7. and n. 4; 9-13; 

lnaoyofthem withdraw from England. 
14; tbeir orders disputed, 15. n. I; la
ter traces of their iofluence, 87. n. 4; 
141. n. '1; 110mB penetrate to Iceland, 
109> n ... ; no. • 

ISlDoBB (of Seville). his writings. !9; 
see also .Decretal. (Pseudo-Isidore). 

Ivo (Ives), bishop of Chartres, 145. n.lI. 

~ oLCOB (bisbop of T..gritum), a Jacobite 
G1.utbor, '175. • 

24bites (of Egypt). tbeir miaaionlU'Y 
GISLEJt.a, 118; patronised by the ¥u

lOll. -.dans, 3'1. n. II; attempts to 
GosIlU" (cl. them int!' tbe churcb, '175, 

German it. 
GOTTSCH.LLI[ (of Mioa). contends for 

martyniC'll. '0 botb kinds, 4GB; qUe&

GOTTSCHALl[ (mthe legend .. 424. n ... 
the PredestiolWlf), a Bobemian 're-

• -1611; ~firmnCl' 

J ABUlIAlI' (bp.). '0, n ... 
JBBon ~of Prague). 401. and n. I; 

404; his martyrdom. 407. 
Jewo, forcible conversion of. 29. n. 3 ; 

\120; condemned by some, 1120, n. 3; 
their copious literatnre, no, and n. II ; 
318, n. 7; their abhorrence of imag.os, 
71l, and creature-worship, 1120; occa
monal conversions, 220; 319. n. 3; 
31lO; wriLingJ against, 2.0, n. 5; 
fresh persecutions, especially in 8pain. 
3r8,319· 

JOACBII( (abb8), propbecies of, 254, 
1155· 

JOAII (ilie female llOpe), fable of, 136, 
.. I. • . 

JOHII TBlI F.l.STB8,.controversy with 
Gregory the Great, 38 j his P/ettilen
tial work. 59. n .. 

JOHlf orHB CHAIITB8, introdocetJ Roman 
psalmody, &C. into England, 87. n. 4. 

J OBII THII G BAII1IABIAII (patriarcb of 
Constantinople), opposes image-wor
ship, 178. 

J OHII (king of England), abject submis
moo w tbe pope, 115', and n. 3. 

JOHlf (a Dominican of Paris) writes 00 
tbe regal and papal power, 1154. n. 3. 

J OHlf. a monk of Old Saxony, at Alfred'. 
court, '59. n. 3; 174, n. I. 

JOfIII IlL VATATZBS (emperor), endea
"fOurs to unite the Easkro and West
ern Churcbios, II i8. 

JOHK VI. PAL.£OLOGUS, submits w the 
pope, 36 .. and n... . 

JOHK VII. PAL&OWGUS, negociates 
witb the Western Churcb. 365. 

JOHK IV. (pope), opposes Monothelet
ism, 66. 

JOHK VIII. (pope), his policy in the 
case of Photiull, 184. 18S. n. I. 

JOHK XXII. (pope). his contest wiili 
\be German emperor. 323-3.6; tax
ed witb heres;r, 3.6, n. I. 

JOHK XXIII. (pope). appointed by the 
council of Pisa, 331; deposed at Con
stance, 3311. 

JOIIAS (bp. of Orleans), 00 images. ole., 
158, n. II; on penitenC!&, 1100. n. 3. 

JOSEPH (patriarcb oC Constantinople), 
opposed to reunion, IlSo, 281. 

Jubilee, year of. 309> 428. and n. 4. 
JULIAIIO (cardinal) 3340 336. n. 4; 366. 
JusTUS (bp. of Rocbester). 9; 10, n. 2. 
JuUand, mi.<sion to, 101 • 

• 
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RARBUS, a Paulician leader, 84. crOWD, 391; tbeir penoecntion., 39' 
KuPIS (Thomas lI.), 347, n. ~ a 'Com- sq.; attempt to reclaim thom, 396 

mon.life Brother,' 347; author of the remains of, 396 • 
• De Imitatioue Christi,' 348, no I; LoUards, foreign, tbeir origin and office 
421 ; his mystical tendency, 357, Do 4. 347; meaning of the word, 347, n. I 

Kent, conversion of, 8, 9. Inspected of heresy, 347, D. 3. 
KwAlf (Irish miaaionary), '7. LololBAllD (Peter), his • Book of Sen-
Kumanians, converoion or, 314t 315; teDces,' ~64-

united with the ~ Church, 315. LoUIS OP BAVABYA, conflict with tb, 
popes, 3'5, 3.6; grants a diVUl'Ce 

Laity, theirrighttoeiecthiahopadenied, 3.6, n. s. 
'37, n. 5; their infInence in syoods, LoUIS 'I'HB PIOUS, his interest in north 
324, D. 2. • • em missions, 101, 102, n. 4-

Lamaism, what, 217. LoUIS IX. (of France), his unconsclon, 
L.urFBAllo (lI",hbp. of Canterbury), his limitation' of the papal power, '53, 

controvel'll) w~h Benmg&rius, 159>. and n. 4-
Do 6; 16g-17r. Luciferian .. sect of, 374-

L.\NGBlfSTElB, Heury of (see Hmo). LULL (Raymond), life and labonrs, 219 
Languages, vari.ty of, 87. ~6s. n. I. ' 
J.appa, partial conversion of, 314- Lullards (see Lollardo). 
Latino, e!Foet of their empire at Con- Lu'I'BBB, on the decline of scbolasti 

stantinople, ~78, '79. cism, 354. n. 4; recognizes many 0: 

LAURBlf'I'1U8 (of Canterbury), 9, and hi. precuNOra, 306, n. 6; 357, n. 4 
n. 4. 36o, n. 1; his early caresr, 410-41. 

Lnwllr (miBBionary monk). '3, n. 7. his original moderation, 431. 
Legate. (papal), thoir, vast inliuence. LYBA (Nicholas del, bibbcal Writillgs 

us' u6; peculiarly obnoxious to the 360, 361. 
English, 225, n. 6; 3400 n. 5. 

Legends (see &Jin"', Li ... of). 
LBlDBAD (archbp. of Lyons). 64; 86, 
n.~ • 

LBo 'I'D AxHBlflAlf (emperor), opposed 
to imag.... '76, 177; p8l'11eCUka thu 
Pauliciana, 83. ' 

LBo 'I'BB luuRII.lf (emperor), opens tbe 
image-controv4rsy, 7', 73; his ad
visers, 7', n. 5; patronizes the Pau
licians, 8 •• 

LBo IV. CB.A.ZA.BUB (emperor), opposed 
to images, 75. 

LBO X. (popa), 339, no 4; on indul-
gences, 43'. and n. 3. 

Libri Carolini, acconut of, 77. 
Lieflaoders, conversion of, 11 n, 2I 3. 
Lindisraroe (or Holy Islaud), 12, 14; 

IS, n .•. 
I.ithuanians, nominal convennon of. 

312, 313; through a Polish channel. 
313; dependence on Rome, 3' 3, Do 

6; traces of heathenism, 3'3. no 5. 
LlUDGBR (missionary), ~5, 100. 
Lollards, English, follow ..... of W yclifl'e, 

390; tbeir number, 3<)0. Do 6; their 
d~velopment of WyclifF,;'s principles, 
390. 391; incUJ' the hatred of the 

MACABIUS (patriarch of Antioch). ad 
heres to Monotheletiam, 69. 

Magus Carta, '5" 
Ma.BO)[BT (see Muhammed). 
Mainotes, conversiou of, 125, n. I. 
MaDicbreana, so called, 188, 189; 188, 

n. ~. 
MAlfUBL n. (emperor), visit to tbe west 

365; hi. firmadberenceto the Easterl 
Church. ~65. n. •• , 

MAIIIt (of Ephesus), defends the Eas~ 
~rn Church, 367, n. I. 

Maronites, account of, 71; fresh attempl 
to reabsorb them into the cburcb, 370 

MABTIAL (St), cantroveroy respecting 
198, i- •• 

MARTllf I. (pope), his opposition to 
Monotheletism, 67, 68; his baoish 
'i'e"t, 68. 

MABBILIU8 (of p,dna), 322, n. I; bi: 
• Defensor Pacis,' 3'H .... ociated ",ill 
Wycliff .. 378. n. 3. 

MARY, S'I' (8ee Virgin). 
Masses (for the dead), 9$. • 
Masses (private), 95; cond.mned, g6 

D. ~. 
MasaiJ.ians (see B~milu1;,. 
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MATILDA (CO\1ntea& of Tuacany), "45. 
MAUBETANU. (Walter de), ,,61, n.5; 

,,63. Do 6. 
MAUKIOS (of Prague), on communion in 

one kind, 4"3, n. 5. 
MAXlHuB (the Confell&Or), strenuous 

opponent of the Monotheletea, 67; bill 
barbarous ute, 6S; the character of 
his theol0lQ", 67, 7'; hiB worka,67, n. 3. 

MSIlfHABD (canon), missionary in Li-
vonia, 212. 

Melchitea, Egyptilm catholics. 3", 65. 
MSLLITUS (bp. of London), 9-; 10, n • .,. 
MELUli (Rohen de), au English met&-

physical writer, ,,64, n. ,. 
Mendicanta, mutual jcalouaiea of, "33, 

n. 5; their amazing progt'eSs, 234; 
tbeir con1licta with tbe university au· 
tborities, "33, "34; their zealu pnoach
ers, 300; their ultim&te decline, 344, 
345; ErumuB respecting, 345, n. 5. 

Mercia, conversion of, '3. 
Merita, treasury of, 3og. and D. 3. 
METHODIUB (a Greek missionary), III, 

&nd n. 9; misunderst.oding witb Ger
man missionaries, 113; vindicates 
himself at Rome, 113, 114; his in
fluence in Bohemia, 114; and perhaps 
in Bulgaria, IU, n. ". 

Metropolitans (see Arc1ibishop8). 
MIOHAEL lL (emperor), tolerates the 

image party, 17S. 
MIolLUIL PALAlOLOOUB (emperor), tries 

to unite the east and west, "79-2S". 
MILIOZ, Bohemian 'reformer,' 397. 399; 

insista on very frequent communiou, 
399, n. 4-

lolinors (0" Fronciacaft.). 
l\1iracl ... plays, "97, "9S, and n. I. 

, Mirandola (Pico of), 355, Do "; 3S6, n.~. 
Misai, wha.t, 540 n. ". 
Mongols, their illva.sion of Russia, u6; 

attempta to convertj.hem, 217, "IS. 
Monks, importa.nce and privi~ea of, 

4"; great varieties of in tlie East, 
43, Do "; order of St Benedict, 43, 
and n. 3; peculiarly ardent in def~d· 
ing images, 740 n. "I; degeneracy of, 
147, "29; exemptions of. 4", 14S. n. 
I; uS, n. 5; tbe favourites of the 
pnpe, uS; hnw ill·adapted to the 
wanta o~ the 13th century, "30; 
atate of the eastern monks, "7", 
lI73, n. I; 343. n ... ; further degene
~acy of the._terlf, 343; their aUl'era· 

bundant property, 343, n. ,,; vain 
attempA to reform them, 344. 

Monotheletism (hereay). 64-71. 
MOllTs COBViliO (John de), missionary 

in eastern Asia, 'lIS. 
MONTroBT (Simon de), 2go. 
,Moors, attempts made to repel them 

from Spain and Africa, '119; auccess
ful with regar<\ to Spain, 318, 3'9; 
projects for converting them. 219. 

Moravia, conversion of, II 1-114; by 
Greek influence, 1 n, 113; fiDal as
cehdancy of t\ll) Germans, 114-

MoravilUlS (or United Brethren), their 
origin, 409, 4 10. 

• MUBAXHBD. origin &I\Il character of hi. 
religion, 29-31; it. rapid conquesta, 
33; and thua augments the papal 
power, 37. 

Muhammedans, persecnte the Spani.h 
Cbristians, 132, 133; tbeir literary 
laboura, 33; 156, n. ". 

Mystics, western school of, 356. 

Natious, vote by, at the Council of Con
stance, 33 ". 

NUSKS (Armenian catholicos), writ
ings of, 2i5. 

Nestorians (Chaldll!&ns), their vast mi.
aiooary settlementa, 26, 27; uS. 
-9; 216; "IS; patronized by the 
Muhammedan •• 27; 32; and Mongols, 
",6, U 7; thllir internal condition, Ui, 
n. 3; attempts to reaheorb them into 
the church, "75, n. ~. 

NaTTBB (Thoma .. of Walden) writes 
against tbe Lollards, 3930 Do 6; 3~, 
n. 2. 

NiC&!&, second council of, 76, 77: no& 
CIlcumenical, 76, n. ". 

NIOEPBORUS (CalIisti), historical work, 
3/i1, n. 6. 

NIOBPHORUS (patriarch of Constantino. 
pie), advocates image-worship, 176. 

NIOKl'HORUB (Blemmidas), a Latinner, 
"i9, and n. ". 

NIOETAB (Aoominatus), writings of, "14, 
andD. ". 

NIOETAB (Studite monk), writes against 
the Latms, 186, n. 2. 

NICETAB (archhp. of Nicomedia). 277. 
NICBOLAS I. (pope), qllarrel with the 

Greek missionaries respecting Bul· 
garia, "'3, 124; his in.tructions to 
the natives, u3i commences a new 



~ ;a the P"I*'Y. 136, IS3; ap
pro_ the ulUa· ...... _~aa ey ...... 
.. V~ 165. a. I; _of_ in the 
_ .. PboU ..... ISI.. 

lharow.& (c.buiIaa), writings or. s630 
aDd .. &. 

NK'BOLd (hp. .. U~), wriliDga or. 
S7 .. and ... 3-

NIIUI (_ "'-'erie). 
Nn.n (Cal-uas), ~ .... ~ the 
Law...~ 

NILVa. a Calahriaa tw'-. I~g. 
N1LI1II (Damyla), aa .Abu·Lalla wriler, 

#> .. D. I. • 
N'-bit. Nea&oriaD -.i or leuuiDg, S7, 

.. 6-
NomiDaIisIa, ,..h-. SS90 1160. • 
NoUD1', r"llDdtJr .. &he PIRmooetra. 

--....S37· 
Nor\b_ (Danes aDd Norwegiana), 
ftI~of.I03.IOS.lo6, 1'901300 131. 

NonhlUDbria, _wraioa of, IS. N_,.. _...med, 108, 109; thn>UCh 
EDg\ieh intI_ 108. 109, .. I.. 

NorUA (a IllODk .. Si G.n), 194, ... 50 
Non-UtG Ibp." V_), ~in\be 

l"1'edeoniuriaaOODtro...,.;16I, "" 1.,3-
Nil .... pan.I, Chrial.iaalaed. ,s. '9-

Oau. (Wm.oI'), Ilia uli.popeo:r, 31$. 
and .. I; ~17; hill .. ie .... GO <Ii ......... 
316, a.s; fuuDda a IICbooi of~, 
353; ho .. far .ppro ..... bI Lalher. 
~ 3. __ I; ClOIIdemDal.lba of Ockham-
...... ~30 D. 4; 00' ill nm. 353· 

<EcmlUIUa. ~ wriliDga,18o, and a. I. 
Orn (o>f Mercia), nguIaI.ioa -.-w", 

tiu-, 48, D.,. 
OIliciala.S3'). 
O..u (\be HoI,) okmoIiiIIa. Paganiml 

inN_,..I09-
O..u TBTGQUsOJr. nlDtrod_ Chria-

tWlity inlG N_y. 108. • 
OLI)CU81'u, Sir Joim t- C\lloUa). 
OLGA. R ...... Prin-. ISO ... ..t "" ... 
OLl1''' (J Dba""_ cLo), '-1 ...... the' Bpi-
ritaa.lia·~S3S.a.S;346.L'" 

Ordeala, I S So ... d L 3-
Orden (ft1iciouo), ,.S .... ; 343· 
Orden (mililaly) •• ~ "'I. o.u.,. _ftnioa 01, 110,. III. 
OrmoallllD, s97, L 4; 418, a. 4; 421• 

--3-OswUD (hp. 01 W __ ). pa&roa of 
the IIICIIlb. 146, __ 6-
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PETIT (Johu), ooud.mne.! at Cunltance, 
384,. n. ,. 

PETRABCH, 322, n. '; 327, n. 6; 351, 
n. I. 

Petrubru.iani, aect of, 290; opinions of 
the founder, '190, n. 3. 

PHILIP THB FAIB (of b'rance), homble. 
the papacy, 253, '154; apveala to a 
geoeral oouncil. '153. n. 5. 

PIlOCA!, establishea Lhe papal primacy, 
39, n. I. 

PHOTIUS (patriaroh of Constantinople), 
hia co,operation in mi88iona to Bulga
ria, IU; biB quarrel witb Pop~ Nlo. 
holaa I., 123; hil literary labours, 
J 8o; his oontroveny with Ignatius 
and the Western Cburch, 182-184' 

PicArda (= B'ghard.), 409, n. 4' 
I Pictur •• (s.u ""agta). 

Pilgrima, 41, n. 3; 9., n. '; lober view. 
roapeeting, 94; tu ItoDle, 199, '100; 
and n. I; to tbe Holy Sepulchre, '100, 
203, n. 1i~: and elsewhere, 100, n. 'I ; 
3c6 ; 4' , and n. 3. 

PILIQRIIf (of Pasaau), a mia,ioDar)' In 
Hungary. u7. 

Pipbil •• , ,86, n. I. 
I'JRIfA (John of), founder of a Sileaian 

leet, 374, aud n. 3. 
Pioa, counoil of, ita history and eft'eot., 

330, 331• 
PIUS II. (aee SV1vilUl). 
PLATO, favourite of the churoh '165, 

r.vival of hi. phiiOllophy, 3S" n. I ~ 
354, 355· 

Pluralilot., 143, n. '; .'40; 341. n. 5. 
l'alOitentiaries (0111 ...... ), '390 n. 4. 
Puland, oonversion of, 116, I17;.final 

a.oentloncy of German Infiu.nce, 117; 
reforming p"rty in, 406, n. 4; 'f10 

POLO (Ml\rCo), VenetiRn tl'avellor, 'I I~. 
!'omeranlans, converoion of, '107-'09; 

gradually Germani.ed, '09. 
Poor.pri.eta, follow.nrot Wyolift'e, 3SS, 

n. I. , • 
Popolioanl, ,S6, n. I. 
I'opel (leo Rome), eutire aeriee of, 3S-

41; 1.~5-I40; '1'1-1'5; 3u-3M. 
P01IRETAIfU! (bp. ofl'.,itier.), an erratio 

• lohoolman, ,62, ,63, n. I. 
Portugue8e, eft'oct of their diloo"erl •• , 

JlI!; their interferenoe in the churcb 
of Aby •• iltia, gIS, n. 5. 

P"ngmatio Sanction, t53, D. 4; 335, n. 
I; 338 • . 

PflPmonstratenliana, order of, t37. 
Pl'IBIDunip!, Itatute of, 328, D. 4-
Predeatinlrian controvel'llY, 160-165. 
J>REBTBD JORIf, who, 1290 and D. 5; 

t16. 
Primatell (.ee Arc!tbi41hop8). 
Printing, invention of, ita eft'ec' on tlte 

R~formation, 41 5. 
Proces8ion of the Holy Ghost, control 

VertlY reepectiag, 181; t79; 364, n. 
'Ii 366,367. 

Provisionl, papal, gu, n. 3; 340, D. 4 i 
~gli.h ltatU". reapeoting, 327, D. ! l 
g28, n' 4' 

PauDBlfTIU8 (bp. of Troyea), engagea in 
tbe Pred.stinarian controveroy, 163. 

• Pru""ianl, conversiolt of, 115, n. ,,: 
"3-116 i mythol.1lrv of, "4, D. '1; 
gradually Gerlllaniz;J, '15' 

Prymer (English), what, 4'0, n. 'I. 
PeSLLUS (Miohael, the younger), writ· 

inga of, '173. 
PULLBK (Robert), an Oxford p ... acher 

and writer, ,63, ,64-
PUPPBD (J ohu), • ' reformer,' 359, 

n·7· 
Purgawry (doctrine of), SS, n. 6, 8; 

940 95; effecta of A belier in, 101, 
2°3; how defined at Florence, 367' 

PUBvn (John), .8OOnd leader of tbe 
Lollard., ~86, n. 3. 

PylRHU8 (patriarch of Constantinopl.), 
a Monothelete, 66, 67, n. t. 

• 
RABAIfDI MAUDU8 (a""hbp. of Mentz), 

his writinga and Infillence, 157; takes 
part in the Pred •• tinarilln oontrcveny. 
16" J63; opposes tranlubltantiation, 
166, and n. 3. 

RADBBRT (P""chasius), 101; Introduces 
the theory of tranaubotantiation, 166. 
16S, 169; maintaina tbe miraculous 
delivery of tbe Vio'gin, 166, n. 'I. 

RATHBRlU8 (bp. of VeronA), 13S, n. "; 
1440 n. t; 146, n. I; 17+. n. 'II 197, 
n. 'I. 

RATRAMlfU8 (monk of COt bey), engagea 
in the precle8tinarian oontrnveroy, 
163; OPI'08U1 tbe theory of PMch .. 
liul Radbert 011 tl'lUl8ubotantiatioll, 
167' 

neRlilta, what, t60. 
Reolu8e., 4', n • .,; J1/9· 
Iteformation·uuUege, what, 333, n. 4' 
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'Reformation, general cry for, 371 sq. 
RelicR, 93, and n. ~; traffic in, 198 and 

n. 2; other abuses, 198. 
REPINGTON (Philip), 385. 
Reservations, papal, 322, n. ,!; 341, n. 

3; 377, n. 3· 
REUCBLIN, restorer of Hebrew litera. 

ture, 361, and n. 4: 
RIMBEBT, nOithem missionary, 105, 

107. • 
RoBEBT, founder of the Cistercians, 

u9· 
ROLLE (see HfIh1IIP.le). 
RoLLO, 13 I, 132. • 
ROlne, church and bishop of, their as· 

cendancy in England, 13, and n. ,B 
14, 41; oco"si" .. l1y checked, IS, and 
n. 3; rehuked ~y Columbanus, '7, 
and n. I; their power extended to 
Germany, 19 sq., 35, 36; Spain and 
}'rance, 39; and augmented by the 
Saracenic conquests, 37; rivalry of 
the church of Constantinople, 37, 38, 
u. r; rapid progress of the papacy 
under Gregory the Great, 39, 40; 
and Hadrian I., 4', n. I; pop •• ojten 
Greeks and Syrian., 40, n. 3; their 
temporal possessions, 40, n. 6.; how 
lung dependent on the .... tern em· 
pire, 50; struggle with the emperor 
"Mpeeting Monotheletism, 68, 69, n. 
4; temporary suspension of ctm· 
munion between Rome and'Constan· 
tinople, 69, n. I ; the flope defies the 
imperial edict, 73, and n. 6; fresh 
quarrel hotwecn Rome and Constan· 
tinople, U2, 123; extension of the 
papal power under Nichol ... I., 136, 
,82, 183; resistance to it still of· 
fered, 140, 14 I, n. I, 'j the nomi· 
nation of the pope wrested from the 
civil power, '5 r; his temporal en· 
croachments, 152, 153; '42-!t'; 
permanent breach with the Eaat.rn 
Churches, 183, 184, 186; culmination 
of the papal power, 221, 122; intro· 
ductionof thephraae 'court of Rome,' 
'.126; I ... t instance of the pope's 'oen· 
firmation' by the emperor, 243, n. , ; 
papal power augmented by the Cru· 
sades, 246; commencement of reac· 
tion, ~ 5 2 sq.; negociations with the 
Eastern Church, 278-282; fruitless, 
'282; fresh negociations, 364-368; 
ultimately disappointed, 368; general 

growth of anti.papalfeeling, '321, 
3~2; struggles with the German em· 
perors, 244-,254; 323-327; effects 
of ther.sidence at Avignon, 3"'; and 
of the forty year.' schism, 328; re· 
cognition of the l,.pal power at Flo. 
renoe, 368. 

ROIlUALD, founder of the C&ma!dulen. 
Rians, 149. 

ROSOELLINUS, author of the Nominal. 
istic philosophy, 259; abjures, 260, 
D.. t ; opinions on clerical marriage, 
'!4I, n. 3. 

RoSWITBA., Latin poeteM, 174, n. 5. 
RUBBuQUIS (William de), miosionary in 

Tatary, U7, n. 3. 
• Rligen, isle of, stronghold of Siavonio 

heathenism, 211. 
RIJPBECBT (missionary bishop), IS. 
Russia, conversion of, 1I!)-121; by 

Greek influence, 120; intimate union 
with the church of Constantinople, 
121, n. I; incursion of the heathen 
Mongols, IOf; 216, and n. 5; po· 
sition of the monks, 148, n. I; reo 
lation of the church to the fttate, 149, 
150, and n. I; IIttemptof Hildebraud 

.againot, 276, n. 2; its independence, 
n7, n. 2; 281, n. I; repudiates the 
council of Florence, 365, n. 5; mOl'e 
recent attempts to win over to Rome, 
369' 

RUYBBBOEB: (John), life and labo\ll'S, 
357, 358 ; opposed by Gerson, 3S;. 

S~cr.ments, lax U!IRge of the word, 199. 
and n. ,,; restricted to s.ven rites, 
301; doctrine oj; systematized, 969; 

JOI; 423; eastern e!,umer&ti?n of, 
30r, n. 2; 423, n.3; IDtroductlOn of 
the phrase' ex opere operato,' 302, 
n·3· ' 

SADOLETI (cardinal), 417, n. 4. 
SAGABBjoLI, 295. 
Saints (see also Virgin), exaggerated 

honour of, 91, and n. I; '95, 196; 
to6; prevailing id ..... 197; 'apocry
phal' saints, I()6, and n. 2; 3°0; 
canonization, 197, and n. 3. • 

Saints ('Lives of') very numeroUB and 
inlluential, 89, 90; their ,general cha
racter, 90; attempts to Mlppr.ss apo. 
cryphal stories, 90, n. Q; 'Golden 
Legend,' 297, n . .,'!. 
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&LIBDl1Bl' (John ol). 26S. Do 3. 
ISamaihs, convention of, 3 r 4-
&MBON. Irjah opponeDt of BonitOOe, u, 

n·4· 
S.oUIC'lO AIIOBD (William de), _itea 

aga.inst the Mendioants, 234, D. 5. 
Sanctuary, right of, 54, and Do 5. 
SAVONAROLA (Girolamo), sketch or his' 

liCe and ~1.iDga, 358, aS9-
SAmaB (Wm.). his opinions and !lxe· 

cution, 393. . 
Saxons (continental). convel'!!ion of, 19. 

n. 50 23. D. 7; coercive measures or 
Cha.rlemagne respecting, 2+. 

SDnoo (arohbp. or Prague), 4CIO, 402, 
4°3· 

SchielD, Papal. origin or, 328; divides" 
the Weatern Church into equal fac-
tiona, 32«), and D. 3. . 

flehiam of East and Weat. 181 sq. 
Schleswig, converaionof, 106 rreamants 

of heatheDism, 107, D. I. 
Schola Suonum (English college at 

Rome), 41, n. 3. 
Scholasticism, 159, Do 6 i its general 

drift, 258, 259 i ita chief luminaries, 
158-271; a5I-353; development, 
of aceptical tendencies, 351, 352, and 
n.l. ' 

Sehools, 86, and Do 5; 156, D. 2; 191, 
D. t; 192, n. 5; 193; 196, n. I; +'S. 

Scotista, 270. 
Scotla.nd, conversion of, 6; ,/, D. I; II, 

D. 6; IS, D. I; Norwegian iuftuence 
in, 131• 

ScoTus (John Erigeua), the character 
of his theology, JS9, 160; takes part 
in the Predestinarian controveroy. 
163; his writinga condemned, 163. 
D. 'I; viewa on the Eucharist, 168; 
his work eonfoanded with tha' of 
Ratramnus, 168, D. 3;-169. D. 2. 

Soows (Duns), life and writiDgs, 270; 
10lne peculiaritiellf()C his school, 270, 
Do 3· t, 

Scripture (Holy), continued revereuce 
fur, 56; '193; 399, Do 3; vernacular 
tran81ationa. 89; 19+0 and D. i. 5 i 
297, and D. 4; r8carcity of copies, 
'94, u. I, 2; decline in the study of, 
195, and D. I; 298, aud Do 2; Roger 
Bacon'. viewB respeoting, 272, and 
D. I; ~aeular translations prohi
bited, 299, and n. +; but not uhiver
eally, ibid.; 36~ II. I; +18, +190 and 

, r 

Do 2; revival or Scriptural studie&j 
360, 361; 418; Wycliflile versions, 
386• • . 

Semgallen, temporaryOODversion of, 2 11. 
Beads (t 1I)'DOCls). +6. D. I. 
Serra, manumission or, 55. 
SllBGIUS (patriarch of Constantinople), 

a Monotheleta beretic, 65. 
Slwnus, _d founder of PauIician

iBm, 82, 83 •• 
Sermons in the vernacnJar, how fre

ql1ent, 87, 88, and n. 4; 19~, and D. 

1,3; 300, and n. 5; 421, +22. 
SOVATl1l1 L11f'Ils (abbot of Ferrillres), 

engages in the Predestinaria.Jl con
troversy, 163. 

Serviana, conversiOJl' or, 125; their 
eoclesiastical independence, J250 and 
n.6. 

SBVBBUIl1S, a Gennan miaaionary, 16, 
n. I. 

Shetland, conversion or, JIo, I U. 
SlGBBBBB"l' (the Good), 10. 
SIGlUI~ (of East Anglia), Il, and 

D·5· 
&GBDBBT (of Gembloura). against the 

Ultra-papal claim .. "47, n. 2. 
SILVBllTBB (see 8gl_ter). 
t!umo. (monk of Thesaalonica), writ-

inga or. 36 .. and Do 2. . 
SlIlBON (Metaphraatea). his writings, 
.. 790 D. 5; the influence of his • J.ive. 
of Saints,' 195. 

Simony. orinnt of, 1430 and Do 2; J++o Do 
2; 150, Do S. 

SIXTU8 IV. (pope), his political turn, 
339, n. 1; his sp:cial patronage of 
the friars, 344, Do 6. 

Slave-trade (Negro), how commenced, 
317, D. I. 

, SJ&vio races, U I; n 7; 207 sq.; anti-
quities of. HI, Do 5. , 

~PBBO.IUS (patriarch of Jerusalem), a 
ohampioll against the MonotheleteR, 
65,66. 

Spain, persecutions in, 13'1, 133. 
Stedingera, sect of, 290, Do 2. 
STBPHBlf (kiug of Hl1ngary), his al*l in 

propagating the Gospel, 127. __ 
STBPHEN (gee .Dolan). , 
Stercoranism, what, 168, n. I. 
STrEltNA, mistake respecting the name, 

398, Do 6. 
STlWlO (WaJaf'rld). writings of, 159, 

and Do 2; viewl on the Eucharia\ 168. 
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Strigolniks, Russians'ct. 36.; 374. n·3. 
STUI"'! (of Fulda). misllionar1 abbot, 

~3. 25· . 
Styria, conversion of, '25, 26. 
Sunday, rigorous observance of, 88. 

195, n. 4.; 425. n. 2; how regarded 
by the Waldenses, 294, n. 3; and the 
LollaMs, 39" . 

·Ruso. a Dly.ti~al writer •• 3S7, n. 4. 
SUioIsex, conversion of, II. 
SVENO (or Svend). scourge of Christian· 
. ity. 106. o· 
SVENO . (Estrithson). a ~ous proIfa. 

gator of the Gospel, 1°7. n. I. 
Sw~den (mission to), 10.-1°5; imper. 

feet conversion of. 107. n. 3; 206, n. 
~; mytholo~ of .... 8. n. 3; 105, n. 3. 

SWINEHHEAD (Richard). 3540 n ••• 
SWITBDEBBT, miBsionary, 19. 
Sword· brothe .... military order; 213. 
SYLVESTER II., a • reforming' pope, 

138. n. 4; on· the Eucharist, 169, n. 
I; 175. 

SYLVIUS (heas). his popedom, 339, n. 
2:; 340, n. 1. 

Synods (diocesan). 46; regulations of 
the Council of Basel respecting, 3~~. 

Synods (provincial), action of the Frank. 
i..h revived, '1; 35, n. 3; of Eng. 
land, 46, n. 4j of Spain, 46. n. 4; 
nature of their acts, 46; combin. 
with· civil courts, 50, 53, 54; by 
whom convened, 53; to .. held every 
year, 239, n. 7; 342, n •• ; in Eng
land called • Gon vocations,' '40; early 
traces of the rephsentative principle, 
'240, D. I. 

Synods (lI!Cumenical), 57, n. I; '39. Do 
7; sixth of this class held at Con· 
stantinople, 69, 70; declared superior 
to the pope, 33" n. 4; 333, Do '; 

335· '. 

Taborites, a Bohemian party of reform. 
ers,40 9· 

TAJO (of Saragossa), 59, n ••• 
TABASIUS (patriarch of Constantinople), 

76, and n. I. 
TATWIN (archbp. of Canterbury), 40, n. 

5· 
TAULER (John), life and labours, 356, 

357· ) th" d d' Templars (Knights. elr rlS. an .s· 
solution. ~35-~36; charges brought 
against them, • 36, n. 3, 

M.A. 

·Teutonic knigbts. influence of in Prus· 
Ria, 21.5,216. , 

THEODORA (eOlpress). restores image
worship, 178; persecutes the Pauli. 
cians, 84. 

THEODORE (the Studite), an ardent ad· 
vocate of images, 1 n; other works. 
'77. n. I; his repute as a theologia.n, 
179· 

THEODORE (Archbp. of Canterbury), 14; 
his writings, 59. n. 4. 

THEODORE (bp. of Pharan), author of 
tbe Monothelete heresy. 64, and n. + 

THEODORIO (of Nteml, 5.8, n. 4; 4.8, 
n·4· 

eJ'heopaschites, 19'. n. 5. 
THEOPHANES (archbishop of Nic_l, 

writings of, 36,. 
THEOPHILUS (emperor), represses image-

worship. 178. 
THEOPIIYLAOT, writings of, ~73, and n. 4. 
Thomists, 267. 
Thontrakians (sect oQ. 187. 
Thuringia, conversion of, ~O, U, 
TIMOR (Tamerla.ne), 312. n. 4; 565. 
Tithes, 48. 
TosTATus (of Avila), 560. n. ~. 
Transubstantiation, doctrine of. not held 

in the 7th llentury, 95. n. I; est .. • 
blished. 17' sq •• 30', 303; pl"a.ctica.\ 
results of thi.· helief. 303. 30H Wy· 
cliffe's attack upon it, 38,. 

Trevise, or Tf"eugrz Dei, what, 155. 
Trinitari&ns, order of, ~~9, n. 5 
Trinity Sunday, festival of, 4'5. n, •• 
TRIUJoIPHUS (Augustinus), defends the 

papacy. 3'5. 
Troubadours, ~4" Do 3; ~89, Do I; '97. 
Trulla.n Council (see also Oouncil8), its 

in!portance, 85. 
Tu.lupines. sect of. 37+ 
TYLER (Wat), 384. 

• 
ULFILAB, 19. 
ULLEBTON (or Ulverstone), his 'reform. 

mg' paper. 3'9, n.'. 
Unction (extreme), gradual elevation of, 

t~9· • 
Umversitie., numl:ier and influence, 

416,4t 7. 
URBAN II. (pope), stimulates the firs~ 

crusade, ~46. . " 
URBAN VI. (pope), his connexion with 

the forty years' scbism, 3'9, 
UBOLIr (archbp. of L~oh), .,1. 

• G G 



450 Index. 

VALLA (Laurentius), 35~, n ... ; 36/, 
and n. 2. 

V AS/LLO, a Franciscan missionary in 
Lithuania, 3'3. 

Vaudois (see WaldenBeS). 
VEOOU8 (see BeJ:cUB). 
Vicars.general, 239. 
VIOBLU/ (bp. of Oldenburg), missionary 

labours among the Wends, 'lIIO, 211. 
Viotorines, school of theologians, 263_ 
Vikings (northern pirates), 103. 
VIRGILIUS, Irish opponent of Boniface, 

24, n. 4. 
VmGIN (the bleBBed), atory of her aa· 

sumption, 92; festival in honour of it, 
ibid. and 91, n. 4: ond of her hirL~ 
92, n. I; other festivals, 306, n. I; 
~xcessivevenerationof, 196, 197; 306; 
423, 424; Hours and' Psalter' of the 
Virgin, 196 and n. 5; 305, n. 5; dis· 
pute respecting her immaculate con· 
ception, 233, n. 5; 270; 306, n. I; 
4 2 3, n. 3. 

VLADIMIR. promotes the spread of Chris· 
tianity in Ruasia, no, and n. 5. 

WaldenBes, different from Alhigenat'8. 
29', and n. 3. founded by Peter 
Waldo, 292, and n. I i fail to procure 
the papal aanotion, 293; peculiar teo 
nets, 293, and n. 5; 2940 n. 3; their 
rapid diffusion, 293; after·fortunes of 
the Beet, 293, 294, and n. 2; 373 and 
n.6. 

WaldenBi" (see Netltt·). 
W ALDSAUSBN (Bee ('onrad). 
W AZO (bp. of Li~ge), opposed to perse· 

cution, 189. n. 4' 
Wends, conversion of, attempted, 117; 

but in vain, 119: new attempts,~lo; 
• more auccessful, 2 10, 211. 
WIISALIA (John de), a 'reformer,' 359, 

n. 7: on indulge!lces, 431. 
WIIBSRL (John), life and writings, 359, 
. and n. 7, 360. • 
'VesBex, oonve ... ion of, 10. 
WIGHIIARD (archbp. eleotofCanterl>ury), 

14, n. 6. . 
'WILPRITH, II, II. 15; his appeals to 

Rome, 15, n. 3 i foreign miBBionary 
labourS, 18. 

WILLES., (English missionary), 25; 
JOO, D. I. 

WILLEBROBD, his m18Blonary labours, 
18, ~; sanctity, 93, n. 2. 

WILLIAII (the Conqueror), hiB independ. 
ent language to Hildebrand, 243, n. 4. 

WILLIBALD (English traveller and mi. 
siona'1), 23. n. I. 

WILLIRAH (schoolmaater at Bamberg), 
1940 n. 5. 

W,NPRlTH (see Bonifacius). 
W ITIZA. • reforlning' king of Spain, 39-

n. 6; 47. n. 5 .. 
WOLSEY (cardinal),' 340, n. 5; 341. n. 
'5; 34

'
,0 ••• 

WOODPORD (Wm.), defends the friars 
against Wyclifl'e, ·375, n. 6. 

WULPBAH, missio"l"Y bishop, 19. 
WULPSTAN (Engli'lla bishop), 174. 
WULPSTAlf (monk), 174, n. 5. 
WUBBING, missionary, 19. 
WUEHAII (WIlliam 01), 3840 n. 12. 
WrCLIPPII (John), life and writings of, 

374-390; his rnovementunoonnected 
with others, 374; his profound respect 
for Groaaeteste, 374, n. 5; aasaila tbe 
friars, 375, 376; diplomatio mission 
to Bruges, 377; summary of hie ear· 
lier opinions, 377: especially on 
church property, 3i7, n. 5; proceed· 
ings against him, 378, 379; his line of 
defence, 380; his • Poor Priests,' 38~. 
n. I; a .. ails the dogma of transub. 
atantiation, 382, 383, and o. 1; hi3 
teaching ~ondemned at Oxford, 38~; 
394, II. 3, and London, 385; hIS 
version of the Bible, 386; his theo. 
logical opinions, 3!!7-390; hisdeath, 
386; condemned afresh at Constance, 
394: his bunes burnt, 395; Oxford 
testimonial respecting him, 394> n. 3; 
influence of hill writings in Bohemia, 
400, 4°1; (S88 LoI.lartU, English). 

~IIIENBS (ORrdinal), 318; his biblie&: 
studies, 361, and n. 3. 

York, regains its archiepiscopal rank, 
12, n. 6. 

ZIGABXNUS (Eutbymius), writings ~' 
273. n. 5; ~740 n. I. 

ZWINGLI, early projects of reform, 411, 
n·5· 
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